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INTRODUCTION

Sorting Some Of The Wrights Of Southern Virginia is a multipart project.  Each
part will discuss a separate Wright family, beginning with the oldest known ancestor of
that line.  This work Jesse Wright (Amherst Countyis Part XVIII of the project.

The material for this project is organized in four sections.  The first is the text, the
second is the descendants charts, the third is the sources, and the fourth is a set of
appendices.

The text provides full and literal transcriptions of all documents and sources
found for the individuals discussed, as well as explanations of the significance of
documents and the evidentiary logic for conclusions that are not obvious on their face. 
Five generations of descendants are discussed.  Every researcher has faced the
frustration of an asserted identification without a source reference or explanation of the
conclusion or with a source reference which when consulted turns out to say something
different than what was claimed.  By providing full transcriptions of sources, I hope to
allow the reader to reach their own conclusions regarding the identifications given and
avoid the need to search out the source, even though this adds considerably to the
length of the text.  When secondary sources are relied on, the person providing the
information is listed.

The descendants charts are organized with the oldest ancestor in the first
column and each descendant from that ancestor in the remaining columns, to the
extent known.  The basic data of date and place of birth, marriage, residence, and
death are given for each individual.  The sources for that information are also given for
each individual, using code numbers to the source list.

The source list provides first a chronological listing of sources as they were
found or consulted and second a listing by geographic area and type of source, such as
birth records or death records.  The chronological listing evolved from my early years in
research and mistaken efforts at coding the source.  By the time I realized the
inappropriateness of the coding format, there was too much information in a pre-
computer era to correct the early references.  The reader is left with the result and my
apology.

The appendices list all of the known Wright documents for a particular type of
record for a county in chronological order and include an identification of the Wright
named in the record.  These appendices have been published separately by Heritage
Books, Inc., and to date have included Wright birth, marriage, personal property tax,
census, deed, land tax, death, cemetery, and probate records for  Amherst,
Appomattox, Bedford, Botetourt, Campbell, Cumberland, Essex, Franklin, Montgomery,
Nelson, Prince Edward, Roanoke, and Rockbridge Counties, Virginia, the City of
Lynchburg and the City of Roanoke, Virginia.  Other counties will follow in the future. 
The appendices allow a cross referencing of the known records to the person
discussed.  This is to avoid having the same record cited for two different persons who
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happened to have the same name and to provide a list of documents that have not
been associated with any person and which might be inconsistent with asserted
identifications.

The numerous Wrights found in the same geographic areas necessitated an
identification system to keep their identities separated.  The system selected early on
was to list a person by their year of death and county of residence at death, when
known.  For example, "1776 Augustine Wright of Amherst County" indicates that this
was the Augustine Wright who died in 1776 in Amherst County.  If no state is listed after
the county, the state is Virginia; counties in states other than Virginia have a state listed
after the county, as in "1825 Achilles Wright of Oldham County, Kentucky".  A
parenthetical after the name indicates an identification of the person when a place of
death is not yet known, as in "John Wright (Goochland County Carpenter)."  A county in
parentheses after the name indicates the county with which that person was most
identified when no evidence of the place of death has yet been found, as in "William
Wright, Sr. (Bedford County)."

No work of this size is done without help.  My friend Diane Smith has typed and
revised over 100,000 pages of documents, text, and descendants charts, often from
barely readable copies and nearly indecipherable handwriting.  Together we have gone
through almost every iteration of word processing program and media, including IBM,
Wang, and Word Perfect, magnetic cards, 6½” floppies, 3½” floppies, flashdrives, and
DOS.  The evolution of technologies that are incompatible or no longer accessible
supports my faith in the printed word.  

Numerous other researchers have shared their records and research, often
providing the breakthrough which permitted the identification of a person.  I have
attempted to recognize those fellow researchers by identifying their contributions in the
text and source list.  Special thanks go to Karen A. Wright and Jayne Dunn who
unselfishly shared their extensive research on this family without which this work would
have been much less complete.  The quotations from published works are made with
the permission of the author.

And my wife has patiently accepted the piling up of boxes of documents,
notebooks filled with documents, text, descendants charts, and appendices and a work
table piled with work to be done.

Thank you to all for your help and patience and I hope the reader finds that this
work justifies the effort.
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This is a work in process and I would be most interested in receiving additional
information about any of the persons identified in these records in order to correct any
errors or expand on the information given.

Robert N. Grant
15 Campo Bello Court
Menlo Park, CA 94025
RNGrant@grantandgordon.com

October 31, 2018
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XVIII. Jesse Wright (Amherst County), His Wives Susannah (Harper) Wright And

Rachel (Welch) Wright, And His Descendants

The parents of Jesse Wright (Amherst County) have not as yet been identified,

but a number of family connections have been identified.

First, as will be set forth below, Jesse Wright’s son Lindsey Wright had a son

Augustin or Augustus Wright, born in about 1800 in Virginia.  That name suggests a

family connection to 1776 Augustine Wright of Amherst County.  That 1776 Augustine

Wright of Amherst County was probably a brother or related to 1825 Achilles Wright of

Oldham County, Kentucky, and 1814 Parmenos Wright of Nelson County, but

documentation to confirm that relationship has not as yet been found.

Second, Jeffrey Mason Wright is a descendant of Jesse Wright and as set forth

below and in the descendants chart, his line of descent is as follows:

1st Generation: Jesse Wright (Amherst County, Virginia),

2nd Generation: 1849/50 Lindsey C. Wright,

3rd Generation: Harrison M. Wright,

4th Generation: 1883 William Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri,

5th Generation: 1945 William Braxton Wright of St. Louis, Missouri,

6th Generation: 2002 Wayne Braxton Wright of St. Louis, Missouri, and

7th Generation: Jeffrey Mason Wright.

Jeffrey Mason Wright has participated in the Wright DNA Project, his Kit is #113672,

and his Y-DNA sequence is as follows:

Location Number

DYS393 13
DYS390 24
DYS19 14
DYS391 11
DYS385 11-14
DYS426 12
DYS388 12
DYS439 12
DYS389i 13
DYS392 13
DYS389ii 29
DYS458 16
DYS459 9-10
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DYS455 11
DYS454 11
DYS447 26
DYS437 15
DYS448 19
DYS449 29
DYS464 15-15-17-18
DYS460 12
Y-GATA-H4 11
YCAII 19-23
DYS456 17
DYS607 15
DYS576 18
DYS570 17
CDY 36-37
DYS442 12
DYS438 12

Jeffrey's sequencing indicates that he is in Haplogroup R-M269, Group 4, on the Wright

DNA Project Chart of Results found at: 

https://www.familytreedna.com/public/Wright?iframe=yresults.

These results mean that Jesse Wright (Amherst County) had an as yet

unidentified common Wright ancestor with the others in that Group 4, which includes

the following Wright lines:

1)  Robert Wright, Sr., (Campbell County, Virginia), the material on whom is set

forth in Sorting Some Of The Wrights Of Southern Virginia, Part V, available online for

downloading at:

https://www.familysearch.org/search/catalog/1246610?availability=Family%20History%

20Library,

2)  William Wright (Amherst County, Virginia), the material on whom is set forth

in Sorting Some Of The Wrights Of Southern Virginia, Part VIII, available online for

downloading at:

https://www.familysearch.org/search/catalog/1787439?availability=Family%20History%

20Library,

3)  1825 Achilles Wright of Oldham County, Kentucky, the material on whom is

set forth in Sorting Some Of The Wrights Of Southern Virginia, Part XVII, which is not

yet available online for downloading,
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4)  1791 John Wright of Pittsylvania County, Virginia, the material on whom is in

still in draft form and available from the author,

5)  probably 1776 Augustine Wright of Amherst County, Virginia, the material on

whom, as mentioned above, is set forth in Sorting Some Of The Wrights Of Southern

Virginia, Part XV, available online for downloading at:

https://www.familysearch.org/search/catalog/2807583?availability=Family%20History%

20Library, and

6)  probably 1814 Parmenos Wright of Nelson County, Virginia, the material on

whom, as mentioned above, is set forth in Sorting Some Of The Wrights Of Southern

Virginia, Part XVI, available online for downloading at:

https://www.familysearch.org/search/catalog/2807585?availability=Family%20History%

20Library.

Although these results mean that further research and Y-DNA testing will be

required to identify the parents of Jesse Wright (Amherst County), the large number of

separate families with a common Wright ancestor bodes well for the success of that

research.

The remainder of this work will set forth the documentation that has been found

relating to Jesse Wright, his wives Susannah (Harper) Wright and Rachel (Welch)

Wright, and his descendants.

The marriage record of Jesse Wright and Susanah Harper, spinster, was dated

on January 6, 1773, at Amherst County, Virginia:

"I do hereby certify that it is by my consent that Jesse Wright Take a licence &
likewise i agree to have him given under my hand this fifth Day of Jany 1773

Susanah Harper

Know all men by these presents that we Jessie Wright & William Welch are held
and firmly bound unto our Sovereign lord King Geo the third by the Grace of God
&c in fifty pounds Current money, to be paid to our sd Lord the King his Heirs &
Successors To which payment well and truly to be made we bind ourselves our
Heirs Exors & Administrators Jointly and Severaly firmly by these presents
Sealed with our Seals & dated this Sixth Day of January 1773

Where there is a marriage suddenly Intended to be Solemnised between the
above named Jessie Wright & Susana Harper Spinster the Condition of the
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present Obligation is such that if the be no lawful cause to Obstruct the same
Then this Obligation to be Void else go remain In full force

Test Jesse Wright
Benjamin Taliaferro Wm Welch"

If Jesse Wright was at least 18 years of age at the time of marriage, then his date of

birth would be probably before 1756.  If Susannah Harper was at least 16 years of age

at the time of marriage, then her date of birth would be probably before 1758.

The Deeds Of Amherst County, Virginia, 1761-1807, And Albemarle County,

1748-1763, by The Rev. Bailey Fulton Davis, stated that on April 13, 1780, at Amherst

County, Virginia, D.B. E/225 Jesse Wright acted as a witness to a deed from Jonathan

Harper to Edmund Wilcox for 270 acres of land on the south side of Tye River.

The 1782 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household:

                Whites Negroes Cattle Horses &c

Jessee Wright      1      9        2

Wheels for R. Carriages Billiard Tables Ordinary License

The 1784 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household:

Slaves Slaves
Whites above above und.

                                   Twenty one   Sixteen Sixteen Horses

Jessee Wright           1          1

Head of Wheels R. Stud
Cattle Carriages Ordinarys Horses

    7

The marriage record of Jesse Wright, widower, and Rachel Welch was dated on

April 6, 1784, at Amherst County, Virginia:

"Know all Men by these presents that We Jessee Wright & Roderick McCulloch
of Amherst County are held and firmly Bound to the Commonwealth of Virginia in
the Sum of Fifty pounds To which payment well and truly to be made to the sd
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          We bind ourselves Each of us our heirs Exors & Admors Jointly &
Severally firmly by these presents Sealed with our Seals and Dated this Sixth
Day of April 1784

The Condition of the above Obligation is Such that Whereas there is a marriage
Shortly Intended to be Solemnized Between the above Bound Jessee Wright
Widower and Rachael Welch Spinster  If there be no Lawfull Cause to obstruct
the said Marriage Then the above Obligation to be Void otherwise to Remain in
full force

Signed Sealed & Deld) Jessee Wright
Richd Taliaferro Roderick McCulloch
C Taliaferro Junr"

The reference to Jesse Wright as a widower indicates that this was the marriage record

of Jesse Wright, Sr., (Amherst County) following the death of his first wife Susannah

(Harper) Wright.  The listing of William Welch as a surety on Jesse Wright's marriage

bond to Susannah Harper is additional circumstantial evidence for this marriage as a

second marriage for Jesse Wright, Sr. (Amherst County).

The 1785 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household:

Whites Whites
above between Slaves Slaves

                                   21 years 16 & 21 above 16 under 16

Jessee Wright       1

Head of Head of Ordinary Wheels of Stud Horses
Horses &c Cattle   Licence Rdg Carriages pr                

       1      8

On October 18, 1785, at Amherst County, Virginia, County Court, Virginia State

Library Loose Papers, Box 183, an execution was issued against Jesse Wright and

Menos Wright for a judgment debt of £2 due to Zacharias Taliafero.

The 1786 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household:
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Whites Whites Slaves Slaves
above between above under

                               21       16 & 21 Sixteen Sixteen

Jessee Wright      1

Head of Ordinary Wheels Rg Stud Horses
Horses Cattle   Licences Carriages the Season 

   2      10

The 1787 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household on April 2:

Persons charge- Whites Whites Between Blacks
Date able with tax      above 21 16 & 21              over 16

Apl 2 Jesse Wright Jesse Wright             0       0

Blacks Carriage Ordinary Stud Rates
under 16 Horses Cattle Wheels  Licenses Horses Covering

      0      1    10

The 1788 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household on April 7:

Number Slaves Slaves
Persons Names of white Above Between 12

Date Chargd. with Taxes Tithables Sixteen & 16 years  

April 7th Jesse Wright       1

Horses Carriage Ordinary Stud at the rate of one
Mules &c Wheels  License Horses Mare the Season

      1

The Deeds Of Amherst County, Virginia, 1761-1807, And Albemarle County,

1748-1763, by The Rev. Bailey Fulton Davis, stated that on January 9, 1789, at

Amherst County, Virginia, D.B. F/324 Jesse Wright acted as a witness to a deed from

Jonathan Goodwin to William Goodwin for 87 acres of land on Harris Creek.

The 1789 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was the son of Benjamin Wright and in his household and
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the other of whom had the following household on August 4:

Persons Names Number of Slaves Slaves
Chargeable White over 16 between

         With Taxes   Tithables years  12 & 16

Augt. 4 Jessee Wright        1

Horses Mares Carriage Ordinary Stud at the Rates of one
Colts & Mules Wheels  License Horses mare the Season    

         2

The 1790 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household:

Persons Names Numb. Slaves Slaves
Charged of over 16 between

           With Taxes     Whites years  12 & 16

Jesse Wright      1

Horses Carriage Ordinary Stud at the rate of 1
& Mules Wheels  License Horses mare the Season 

     2

On March 9, 1790, at Amherst County, Virginia, D.B. G/523 Jessee Wright of

Amherst County and Robert Wright, "sone & heir at Law of Austine wright Decd." sold

to James Cocke of Albemarle County sixty acres of land on Ruckers Run:

"[In margin] 1832. June 9.  Original delivered to Alexr. Brown.

This Indenture made this ninth day of March one thousand seven hundred &
ninety between Robert Wright sone & heir at Law of Austine Wright Decd. and
Jessee Wright of the County of Amherst of the One part and James Cocke of the
County of Albemarle of the other party Witnesseth that the said Robert Wright
and Jessee Wright in Consideration of the Sum of Twenty pounds the receipt
whereof they do hereby acknowledge have granted Bargained and sold aliened
and Confirmed unto the said James Cocke one certain Tract of land containing
sixty acres be the same more of less lying and being in the County of Amherst
on both sides of Ruckers Run & adjacent to the Gap of Finleys Mountain made
by the said Run and bounded as followeth (to wit) Beginning at a Spanish Oak
and pointers of John Harmer (?) on the South side of Ruckers Rn and Running a
new line North Eight degrees East ten poles to pointers at the mouth of a branch
thence on his lines the Course continued one hundred & four poles to a red oak
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thence new lines South fifty seven degrees East at Eighteen poles Ruckers Run
Sixty two poles to a pine north Sixty degrees East Sixty two poles to a white oak
Saplin and Pointers South five degrees East Seventy four poles Crossing
Ruckers Run to a Chesnut Oak and Pointers South fifty Six Degrees West thirty
four poles to a red oak and Pointers South Eighty four Degrees West forty two
poles to a poplar and South Eighty degrees West Sixty two poles to the
Beginning together with its appurtenances and also all the Estate right Title
Interest Claim and demand whatsoever of them the said Austine and Jessee
Wright of in an to the same to have and to hold the Said Land and primises unto
the Said James Cocke his heirs and assigns forever and the said Land and
primises unto the said James Cocke his heirs and assigns the Said Robert and
Jessee Wright and their heirs will warrent and forever defend by these presents
In Witness Whereof the Said Robert Wright and Jessee Wright have hereunto
set their hands and seals the day and year above mentioned

Signd Seald & Delivered Robert Wright
In presence of Jessee Wright
Will Cabell jr
Jas Stephens
Chas Edmonds
John Staples

At a Court held for Amherst County the 21st day of April 1795 This Deed
Indented was proven by the Oathes of James Stephens William Cabell jr & John
Staples Witnesses thereto and Ordered to be recorded

Teste"

The location of that land is shown on the map on the following page:
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The 1791 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household on May 2:

Persons Names Numbr. of Slaves over Slaves between
         Charged with Taxes Whites    16 years     12 & 16             

May 2 Jesse Wright      1

Horses Carriage ordinary Stud at the rate of 1
&c       Wheels  License Horses mare the Season 

     3

The 1792 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was the son of Benjamin Wright and in his household and

the other of whom had the following household on May 4:

Number Slaves Slaves between
                                 of Whites over 16 12 & 16            

May 4 Jesse Wright        1

Horses Carriage Ordinary Stud At the rate of 1
&c       Wheels  License Horses mare the Season 

     3

The 1793 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was the son of Benjamin Wright and in his household and

the other of whom had the following household on March 18:

Persons Names Number Slaves Slaves between
              Charged With Taxes of Whites over 16 12 & 16             

March 18 Jesse Wright        1

Horses Carriage Ordinary Stud at the rate of 1
&c        Wheels  License Horses mare the Season 

     3

The 1794 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was the son of Benjamin Wright and in his household and

the other of whom had the following household on March 7:
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Persons Names Slaves between
             Charged with Taxes Whites over 16 12 & 16

March 7 Jesse Wright      2

Horses Carriage Ordinary Stud their
&c      Wheels  License horses rates

    3

The presence in the Jesse Wright household of one tithe in 1793 and two tithes in 1794

indicates the attainment of age 21 by a son, which indicates a date of birth for that son

in about 1773.  As set forth below, this was probably his son Jesse Wright, Jr.

On December 22, 1794, at Amherst County, Virginia, County Court, Virginia

State Library Loose Papers, Box 182, an execution was issued against Jesse Wright 

and Menos Wright for debt of £5 due on a judgment in favor of David Hunter.

The 1795 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household on March 16:

     Names Whites Neg 16    Neg 16

March 16 Jesse Wright      3

Horses Car Wh  O. Lic  Studs        

     4

The presence in the Jesse Wright household of two tithes in 1794 and three tithes in

1795 indicates the attainment of age 21 by a second son, which indicates a date of birth

for that second son in about 1774.  As set forth below, this second son was probably

Lindsey C. Wright.

The 1796 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with the following household on May 16:

Slaves Slaves
                                  Whites 16    12 & 16

May 16 Jessee Wright      2
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Horses C W O L Studs Rate

    3

On July 21, 1796, at Amherst County, Virginia, Jesse Wright consented to the

marriage of his daughter Milly Wright to William Stratton:

"I do hereby Certyfy that I consent for My Daughter Milly to Entermarry With
William Stratton as Witness My hand & Seal this 21 Day of July 1796

Test Jesse Wright
Wm Lavender
Linsey Wright
To Clark of Amherst"

The 1797 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was Jesse Wright, Jr., the son of Benjamin Wright, and

the other of whom had the following household on June 19:

Persons Names White Negroes negroes
Month/Day Chargeable   Tithes 16     16     

June 19 Jessee Wright     2   

Horses C W O L Studs Rates

     3

The 1798 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was Jesse Wright, the son of Benjamin Wright, and the

other of whom had the following household:

negroes 12 negroes
                                     Whites 16     16              

Jessee Wright      2          0 

Horses C W O L Studs Rates Taxes

    2   .18

The 1799 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was Jesse Wright, the son of Benjamin Wright, and the

other of whom had the following household:
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negroes 12 negroes
                                      Whites 16     16              

Jessee Wright      1    

Taxes
Horses O L Amt   

     2  .24

On May 18, 1799, at Amherst County, Virginia, D.B. I/8 Jesse Wright, Sr.,

executed a deed of trust to James Murphy as to certain personal property to secure a

debt due to Robert Rives & Co.:

"This Indenture made this eighteenth day of May in the year of our Lord one
thousand seven hundred and ninety nine between Jesse Wright Snr of the
County of Amherst of the one part and James Murphy of the County aforesaid of
the other part.  Witnesseth that the said Jesse Wright for and in consideration of
the sum of Sixty seven pounds sixteen Shillings and five pence Current Money of
Virginia which the said Jesse Wright is justly indebted to Robert Rives &c and
which he honestly desires to secure and pay to them; and for and in
consideration of the further sum of one Dollar in hand paid to the said Jesse
Wright Senr. by the said James Murphy have bargained sold aliened and
confirmed and by thesents do bargain sell alien and confirm unto the said James
Murphy and his heirs the following property Viz two head of Horses one bay and
one gray coloured twelve head of Cattle marked a crop and undakell(?) in each
ear and a slit in the right ear and their increase twenty head of hogs and their
increase marked as above mentioned three feather beds and furniture two Potts
one Dutch oven one skillett two pewter dishes five pewter basons 18 pewter
plates and one and an half doz Spoons and all and every other kind of property
that I have in possession at this time To have and to hold the said bargained
premises to the said James Murphy his heirs and assigns forever and the said
Jesse Wright Senr. for himself his heirs Executors and administrators covenant
and agree to and with the said James Murphy his heirs Executors and
administrators that the said Jesse Wright Senr and his heirs will for ever warrant
and defend against all persons whomsoever the said bargained premises to the
said James Murphy his heirs Executors administrators and assigns upon Trust.
Nevertheless and the special confidence that the said James Murphy his heirs
Executors or administrators shall after the first day of June in the year one
thousand eight hundred or as soon as the said Jesse Wright Senr. shall request
(whichever of these circumstances shall first happen) sell for the best price that
can be gotten in ready money after giving ten days public notice the said
bargained premises as above mentioned and out of the money arising from such
sale discharge pay and satisfy unto the said Robert Rives & Company the above
mentioned sum of sixty seven pounds sixteen Shillings and five pence with lawful
Interest from the date hereof until paid and the contingent charges of the Sale;
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and all necessary expences whatsoever that may attend the securing and
obtaining the above mentioned sum of Money and the said James Murphy his
heirs Executors and administrators shall pay the surplus (if any) remaining from
such Sale and payment to the said Jesse Wright Senr. his heirs Executors or
administrators In Witness whereof the said Jesse Wright Senr. hath hereunto
subscribed his name and affixed his Seal the day and year first above written

Signed Sealed and deli- ) Jesse Wright
vered in the presence of )
Hen Holloway
Danl. Higginbotham
William Morris
William Bryant

At a Court held for Amherst County the 26th day of September 1799 This Deed
of Trust was proven by the oath of Henry Holloway a witness thereto and
ordered to lie for further proof And at a Court held for the said County the 21st
day of October 1799.  This Deed of Trust was further proven by the oath William
Bryant another Witness thereto and Ordered to be Recorded.

Teste"

On August 26, 1799, at Amherst County, Virginia, Jessy Wright consented to the

marriage of his son Lindsey Wright to Elizabeth Wilcher:

"this is to Certify that I Jessy Wright have gave My Consent to Linsey Wright my
Son to marry Elizth Wiltcher Given under my hand this twenty Sixth day of
August 1799

Witness presant Jessy Wright
Hugh  X  Fitzgeral
Zachariah  X  Tyre

his
Jno.  X Wilcher

mark

The 1800 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was Jesse Wright, Jr., the son of Benjamin Wright, and

the other of whom had the following household:

White negroes 12 negroes
                                   tithes 16         16              

Jessee Wright     1

0444(103118) 14



Horses Taxes
&c       O L           

    2  .24

On April 28, 1800, at Amherst County, Virginia, D.B. I/123 Jesse Wright, Sr.,

executed a deed of trust to James Murphy as to certain personal property to secure a

debt due to Brown Rives & Co.:

"This Indenture made this twenty eighth day of April in the year of our lord one
thousand eight hundred between Jesse Wright Senr. of the County of Amherst of
the one part, and James Murphy of the County aforesaid of the other part: 
Whereas the said Jesse Wright by his bond or obligation duly executed, bearing
even and equal date herewith, stands bound to Brown Rives & Company in the
penal sum of one hundred and ninety three pounds five shillings and ten pence
Current Money of Virginia, with a condition thereunder written for the paymt. of
Ninety six pounds twelve shillings and eleven pence like money of Virginia on
demand with Interest thereon from the date hereof until paid at the rate of six per
Centum per annum as by the said bond may more fully appear.  Now this
Indenture witnesseth that the said Jesse Wright Senr in consideration of the debt
or sum of money due as aforesaid by the said Jesse Wright Senr. to the said
Brown Rives & Co. and for the better securing the payment thereof to the said
Brown Rives & Company, and for and in consideration of the further sum of one
dollar paid by the said James Murphy to the said Jesse Wright Senr. the receipt
whereof he doth hereby acknowledge, hath bargained sold and confirmed and by
these presents doth bargain sell and confirm unto the said James Murphy his
heirs and assigns the following property Viz, one black horse one bay horse
formerly the property of Parmenas Bryant and a bay mare which was received of
Lewis McQueen in exchange for a grey horse, fourteen head of Cattle and their
increase five Cows with their calves, one barren cow, one heifer, one red stear
and a bull (dark coloured) marked a crop in each ear and an underkeet in each
and a slit in the right, twenty three head of hogs marked as above and their
increase three feather beds and furnitiure one dozen pewter plates, five pewter
basons two pewter dishes, two potts one dutch oven and the balance of my
property of every kind whatsoever that I have in possession at this time which is
too tedious to mention.  To have and to hold the said bargained premises to him
the said James Murphy his heirs and Assigns forever.  Upon Trust Nevertheless
that the said James Murphy or his heirs after the first day of January next, and
after having given ten days notice previously of the time and place of Sale, shall
sell to the highest bidder for the best price that can be obtained in ready money
the above bargained and sold premises which the said Jesse Wright will deliver
to the purchaser or purchasers and doth covenant and agree to and with the said
James Murphy, that he the said Jesse Wright Senr. will forever warrant and
defend the said bargained premises against the claim of any person whatever,
and out of the money arising from the sale, in the first place pay to the said
Brown Rives & Company their exors admrs or assigns, the debt above
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mentioned with Interest as aforesd together with the expences of drawing and
recording this Indenture and all reasonable charges of the said Sale and the
residue of the money arising from such Sale if any to pay to the said Jesse
Wright, his exors or admrs or to such persons as he shall by writing under his
hand appoint.  In witness whereof the said Jesse Wright hath hereunto
subscribed his hand and affixed his Seal the day and year first above written

sealed and delivered ) Jesse Wright
in the presence of )
James Hansbrough
Parmenas Bryant
Joseph White
Henry Rives

At a Court held for Amherst County the 21st day of July 1800.  This Indenture
was proven by the oaths of James Hansbrough and Parmenas Bryant Witnesses
thereto and ordered to be Recorded

Teste
William S Crawford Ck"

The 1801 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was Jesse Wright, the son of Benjamin Wright, and the

other of whom had the following household:

White negroes 12 negroes
                                  Tithes 16         16              

Jessee Wright     1

Horses Taxes
&c       Studs Cents

   2  .24

The 1802 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was Jesse Wright, the son of Benjamin Wright, and the

other of whom was Jesse Wright, Sr., with the following household:

Negroes 12 Negroes
                                             Whites 16          16               

Jessee Wright Senr     1
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Stud Dollars
Horses C W Or L. Horses Cents  

     1   .12

The 1804 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed three

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was Jesse Wright (P River), standing for Piney River and

who was the son of Benjamin Wright, the second of whom was Jesse Wright, Jr., the

son of Jesse Wright, Sr., and the third of whom was Jesse Wright, Sr., with the

following household:

                                        

Jesse Wright Sr   1    

                                         

The 1805 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was adjacent to Lindsey Wright with the following

household:

                                        

Jessee Wright   1    1

                                         

   1

The 1805 and later Personal Property Tax Lists for Amherst County, Virginia, did

not list a Jesse Wright, Sr., or, as will be set forth below, his son Lindsey Wright their

absence after 1805 indicates that they had moved elsewhere in about 1805.

The 1810 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Sr., with

the following household:

Males Age Females Age

     1 45+      1 45+
     1 16-25      1 16-25
     1 10-15      1 10-15

This record indicates that Jesse Wright was born before 1765.
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The 1810 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright with the

following household on July 14, 1810:

Persons names chargeable
with the Tax Jesse Wright

White males above 21 1
Horses mares &c 2

The 1811 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Sr., with

the following household on July 23, 1811:

Date of receiving list July 23
Persons names chargeable

with the Tax Jesse Wright Sr
No of white males over 21 1
No of white males over 16 &

under 21 2
Horses 4

The 1812 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed only one Jesse Wright

with the following household on August 25, 1812:

Date of Lists 1812 Augt 25
Persons Names chargable

with Tax Jesse Wright
Whites above 21 1
Whites above 16 under 21 2
Horses 5

The 1813 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed two Jesse Wrights

adjacent to each other and the first listed had the following household on June 5, 1813:

Date of Receiving lists June 5th
Persons names Chargable

with the Tax Jesse Wright
White males above 21 2
White males above 16 

and under 21 1
Horses 5

The 1814 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Sr., with

the following household:

Persons Names Chargeable
With Tax Jesse Wright Sr.

White males over 21 years 1
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Horses 5
Total value except Stud

Horses Jackasses &
Billiard Tables 140

The 1815 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Sen., with

the following household:

Persons Names Chargeable 
with Tax Jesse Wright Senr

White males over 21 years 1
Horses mares mules &

        (?) 3
Total value except Stud

horses Jackasses and
Billiard Tables 50(?)

The 1816 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Senr., with

the following household:

Names of persons chargeable
with the Tax Jesse Wright Senr

White males over 21 years 1
Horses mares mules &

Jennies 3
Total value except Jacks

Stud &c 90

The 1817 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Ser., with

the following household:

Persons Names Jesse Wright Ser
White males 1
Horses &c 4
Total value except Studs 

horses &c 100

The 1818 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, did not list a Jesse Wright.

No further record of Jesse Wright, Sr., has as yet been found.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Jesse Wright and Susannah (Harper) Wright were the following:

1) Jesse Wright, Jr., born in about 1773 or between 1773 and 1775,

probably in Amherst County, Virginia,
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2) Lindsey C. Wright, born in about 1774 or between 1770 and 1775,

probably in Amherst County, Virginia, and

3) Milly (Wright) Stratton, born probably before 1780.

A. Jesse Wright, Jr.

Jesse Wright, Jr., was a son of Jesse Wright, Sr., (Amherst County) and

Susannah (Harper) Wright.  (Jesse )1

The 1793 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with one tithable and in 1794 he was listed with two tithes, indicating the

attainment of 21 by a son who had been born in about 1773.  The 1795 Personal

Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse Wright with three tithables,

indicating the attainment of age 21 by a second son, born in about 1774.  As will be set

forth below, the first of those sons was Jesse Wright, Jr. and the second was Lindsey

Wright.  And, as set forth above, Jesse Wright was referred to as Senior in the deeds of

trust at Amherst County D.B. I/8 and D.B. I/123 and in the 1802 and 1804 Personal

Property Tax Lists, indicating that there was a Jesse Wright, Jr.  And as set forth above

and below, both Jesse Wright, Sr., and Jesse Wright, Jr., appear together in the

Gallatin County, Kentucky, tax lists.

The 1802 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed two

Jesse Wrights, one of whom was Jesse Wright, Sr., and the other of whom was

adjacent to Linsey Wright and had the following household:

12
Negroes Negroes

                                     Whites 16         16         

Jessee Wright   1    

Stud Dollars
Horses C W Or L. Horses Cents  

    2   .24

On May 28, 1802, at Amherst County, Virginia, D.B. I/385 Jesse Wright, Jr., and

Lindsey Wright executed a deed of trust to Daniel Higginbotham as to certain personal

property to secure a debt due to Brown Rives & Co.:

"This Indenture Made this twenty eighth day of May in the Year Eighteen
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Hundred & Two Between Lindsey Wright & Jesse Wright Jr of the County of
Amherst of the one Part and Daniel Higginbotham of the same County of the
other Part.  Witnesseth that the said Lindsey Wright & Jesse Wright Jr for & in
Consideration of the Principal Sum of forty eight Pounds due by the said Lindsey
Wright & Jesse Wright Jr to Brown Rives & Company by Penal Bill of the same
date herewith Payable on demand with Interest from the date hereof and for and
in consideration of the further Sum of five Shillings in Hand Paid by the said
Daniel Higginbotham to the said Lindsey Wright & Jesse Wright Jr Hath Granted
Bargained & Sold & by these Presents doth Bargain Sell & confirm unto the said
Daniel Higginbotham his heirs & assigns the following Property Viz one Black
Horse ten Head of Hogs and their increase marked a Crop and an underkerl on
each ear and a Slit in the Right Seven Head of Cattle Viz Two Cows & Calves
two Heifers & a Bull & their Increase Ten Pewter Plates five Basons two Dishes
one Pot and an oven three feather Beds and furniture and the balance of our
Property of every kind whatsoever which we have in Possession at this time
which is too tedious to mention  To Have and To Hold the said bargained J   
Property to him the said Daniel Higginbotham his Heirs & assigns forever  Upon
Trust nevertheless that the said Daniel Higginbotham his heirs & assigns at any
time after the first day of June next & after having given Ten days Previous
Notice of the time and Place of Sale shall sell to the highest Bidder for the best
Price that can be obtained in ready money the above mentioned Bargained &
Sold Property & his Receipt or Receipts to the Purchaser or Purchasers thereof
shall be a complete discharge to the Purchaser or Purchasers for as much of the
Purchase money as the Receipt or Receipts shall Specify, without such
Purchaser or Purchasers, being in any manner obliged to see the Proper
Application thereof or answerable for the misapplication of the same and out of
the money arising from such Sale shall in the first Place Pay & discharge all the
necessary expences attending the execution of this Trust and in the next Place
Pay & discharge all the necessary expences attending the execution of this Trust
and in the next Place Pay and Satisfy the said Brown Rives & Company the debt
above mentioned due as aforesaid and all Interest due thereon and the balance
of the Money arising from such sale, shall Pay to the said Lindsey Wright &
Jesse Wright Jr. their Exors or Admrs or to their Order.  In Witness whereof the
said Lindsey Wright & Jesse Wright Jr hath hereunto Subscribed their Names &
affixed their Seals the day & Year first above Written.

Sealed & Delivered ) his
in the Presence of ) Lindsey  X Wright
James Murphy ) Mark
Charles L Barret ) his
James Hansborough ) Jesse  X Wright Jr
D Trial ) Mark

At a Court Held for Amherst County the 21st day of June 1802  This Deed of
Trust was Proven by the oaths of James Murphy & James Dunsborough two
Subscribing Witnesses thereto & ordered to be Recorded
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Teste
W. S. Crawford Ck: B"

This record is further evidence that Jesse Wright, Sr., had a son Jesse Wright, Jr.

The 1810 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, Census listed a Jesse Wright but

it is unclear whether this was Jesse Wright, Jr., the son of Jesse Wright, Sr. (Amherst

County), or not.

The 1811 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Jr., with

the following household on July 28, 1811:

Date of receiving Lists July 28
Persons names chargeable

with the Tax Jesse Wright Jr.
No of white males over 21 1

The 1812 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed only one Jesse Wright

and did not list a Jesse Wright, Jr.

The 1813 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed two Jesse Wrights

adjacent to each other and the second listed had the following household on June 5,

1813:

Date of Receiving lists June 5th
Persons names Chargable

with the Tax Jesse Wright
White males above 21 1
Horses 1

The 1814 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Jur., with

the following household:

Persons Names Chargeable
With Tax Jesse Wright Jur

White males over 21 years 1
Horses 1
Total value except Stud

Horses Jackasses &
Billiard Tables 40

The 1815 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Jur., with

the following household:

Persons Names Chargeable
with Tax Jesse Wright Jur
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White males over 21 years 1
Horses mares mules &

Jennies 2
Total value except Stud

horses Jackasses and
Billiard Tables 50

The 1816 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Jr., with

the following household:

Names of persons chargeable
with the Tax Jesse Wright Jr

White males over 21 years 1
Horses mares mules &

Jennies 2
Total value except Jacks

Studs &c 50

The 1817 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Jesse Wright, Jur., with

the following household:

Persons Names Jesse Wright Jur
White males 1
Horses &c 3
Total value except Studs 

horses &c 50

The 1818 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, did not list a Jesse Wright.

No further record of Jesse Wright, Jr., has as yet been found.

B. 1849/50 Lindsey C. Wright, His Wife Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright, And His

Descendants

1849/50 Lindsey C. Wright was a son of Jesse Wright, Sr., (Amherst

County) and Susannah (Harper) Wright.  (Jesse )1

The 1793 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse

Wright with one tithable and in 1794 he was listed with two tithes, indicating the

attainment of 21 by a son who had been born in about 1773.  The 1795 Personal

Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Jesse Wright with three tithables,

indicating the attainment of age 21 by a second son, born in about 1774.  As set forth

above, the first of those sons was Jesse Wright, Jr.  The second son was Lindsey

Wright.
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The 1799 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Linsey

Wright with the following household:

12
negroes negroes

                                         Whites 16     16         

Linsey Wright   1

Taxes
Horses O L Amt  

This first appearance of Lindsey Wright in the Personal Property Tax Lists indicates that

he was born probably before 1779, which is consistent with his birth in 1774 indicated

by the 1794 and 1795 Tax Lists for Jesse Wright, Sr.

The marriage record of Lindsey Wright and Elizabeth Wilcher was dated on

August 27, 1799, in Amherst County, Virginia:

"this is to Certify that I Jessy Wright have gave My Consent to Linsey Wright my
Son to marry Elizth Wiltcher Given under my hand this twenty Sixth day of
August 1799

Witness presant Jessy Wright
Hugh  X  Fitzgeral
Zachariah  X  Tyre

his
Jno.  X Wilcher

mark

Know all men by these presents that we Lindsay Wright & Jno Wilcher are held
and firmly bound unto James Woods esquire the Governor of Virginia for the
time being and to his Successors in Office for the use of the said Commonwealth
in the Sum of one hundred and fifty dollars to which payment well and truly to be
made we bind ourselves and each of us our and each of our heirs executors and
administrators jointly and severally firmly by these presents Sealed with our
Seals and dated this 27th day of Augt 1799

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas there is a Marriage
intended shortly to be had and solemnized between Eliza Wilcher Spinster and
Lindsey Wright both of the Parish of Lexington and County of Amherst now if
there should be no legal cause to obstruct the said Marriage then the above
obligation to be void or else to remain in full force and virtue
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Signed and acknowledged ) his
in the presence of    ) Lindsay  X Wright
Jno Camm mark

his
Jno  X Wilcher

mark"

The 1800 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Linsey

Wright with the following household:

12 
White negroes negroes

                    tithes 16     16         

Linsey Wright   1    

Horses Taxes
&c       O L           

The 1801 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Lindsey

Wright with the following household:

12
White negroes negroes

                                        Tithes 16        16         

Lindsey Wright   1

Horses Taxes
&c       Studs Cents

   1  .12

The 1802 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Linzey

Wright with the following household:

12
Negroes Negroes

                                     Whites 16         16         

Linzey Wright   1    
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Stud Dollars
Horses C W Or L. Horses Cents  

    1   .12

On May 8, 1802, at Amherst County, Virginia, D.B. I/385 Lindsey Wright and

Jesse Wright, Jr., executed a deed of trust to Daniel Higginbotham as to certain

personal property to secure a debt due to Brown Rives & Co.:

"This Indenture Made this twenty eighth day of May in the Year Eighteen
Hundred & Two Between Lindsey Wright & Jesse Wright Jr of the County of
Amherst of the one Part and Daniel Higginbotham of the same County of the
other Part.  Witnesseth that the said Lindsey Wright & Jesse Wright Jr for & in
Consideration of the Principal Sum of forty eight Pounds due by the said Lindsey
Wright & Jesse Wright Jr to Brown Rives & Company by Penal Bill of the same
date herewith Payable on demand with Interest from the date hereof and for and
in consideration of the further Sum of five Shillings in Hand Paid by the said
Daniel Higginbotham to the said Lindsey Wright & Jesse Wright Jr Hath Granted
Bargained & Sold & by these Presents doth Bargain Sell & confirm unto the said
Daniel Higginbotham his heirs & assigns the following Property Viz one Black
Horse ten Head of Hogs and their increase marked a Crop and an underkerl on
each ear and a Slit in the Right Seven Head of Cattle Viz Two Cows & Calves
two Heifers & a Bull & their Increase Ten Pewter Plates five Basons two Dishes
one Pot and an oven three feather Beds and furniture and the balance of our
Property of every kind whatsoever which we have in Possession at this time
which is too tedious to mention  To Have and To Hold the said bargained J   
Property to him the said Daniel Higginbotham his Heirs & assigns forever  Upon
Trust nevertheless that the said Daniel Higginbotham his heirs & assigns at any
time after the first day of June next & after having given Ten days Previous
Notice of the time and Place of Sale shall sell to the highest Bidder for the best
Price that can be obtained in ready money the above mentioned Bargained &
Sold Property & his Receipt or Receipts to the Purchaser or Purchasers thereof
shall be a complete discharge to the Purchaser or Purchasers for as much of the
Purchase money as the Receipt or Receipts shall Specify, without such
Purchaser or Purchasers, being in any manner obliged to see the Proper
Application thereof or answerable for the misapplication of the same and out of
the money arising from such Sale shall in the first Place Pay & discharge all the
necessary expences attending the execution of this Trust and in the next Place
Pay & discharge all the necessary expences attending the execution of this Trust
and in the next Place Pay and Satisfy the said Brown Rives & Company the debt
above mentioned due as aforesaid and all Interest due thereon and the balance
of the Money arising from such sale, shall Pay to the said Lindsey Wright &
Jesse Wright Jr. their Exors or Admrs or to their Order.  In Witness whereof the 
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said Lindsey Wright & Jesse Wright Jr hath hereunto Subscribed their Names &
affixed their Seals the day & Year first above Written.

Sealed & Delivered ) his
in the Presence of ) Lindsey  X Wright
James Murphy ) Mark
Charles L Barret ) his
James Hansborough ) Jesse  X Wright Jr
D Trial ) Mark

At a Court Held for Amherst County the 21st day of June 1802  This Deed of
Trust was Proven by the oaths of James Murphy & James Dunsborough two
Subscribing Witnesses thereto & ordered to be Recorded

Teste
W. S. Crawford Ck: B"

The 1803 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Lindsey

Wright with the following household:

Negroes
Negroes Between

                    Whites 16     12 & 16

Lindsey Wright      1

Stud Ordinary Dollars
Horses Horses Carriages Licenses Seins Cents  

The 1804 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Lindsey

Wright with the following household:

                                        

Lindsey Wright   1    

                                         

The 1805 Personal Property Tax List for Amherst County, Virginia, listed Lindsey

Wright with the following household:

                                        

Lindsey Wright   1    
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No further record of Lindsey C. Wright has been found in Amherst County,

Virginia, indicating that he had probably moved with his father Jesse Wright away from

Amherst County, Virginia, in about 1805.

The 1807 Tax List for Lincoln County, Kentucky, listed Linsey Wright on June 9,

1807, with the following household:

Date June 9
Persons names Linsey Wright
White Males over 21 1

The 1808 Tax List for Lincoln County, Kentucky, listed Lincey Wright on May 31,

1808, with the following household:

Dates of Lists May 31
Persons Names Chargable

With tax Linsey Wright
Whites over 21 1
Horses &c 1

The 1809 Tax List for Lincoln County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright on June

30, 1809, with the following household:

Date Receiving lists June 30
Persons Names chargeable

with tax Lindsey Wright
Whites above 21 1

The 1810 Census for Lincoln County, Kentucky, listed two Linzey Wrights with

the following households:

First Linzey Wright:

Males Aged Females Aged

   1 26-45       1 26-45
   2 10-16
   3   0-10
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Second Linzey Wright:

Males Aged Females Aged

   1 26-45       1 26-45
   1 10-16
   4   0-10

These two listings appear to be for the same family with a slight difference in age for

one of the children.  Both indicate that Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright

were born between 1765 and 1784.  And these records indicate that Lindsey C. Wright

and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright had at least five sons by 1810.  Since their marriage

was in 1799, the oldest son would have been born in about 1800 and the remaining

four sons would have been born between 1801 and 1810.

The 1810 Tax List for Lincoln County, Kentucky, cannot be found.

The 1811 Tax List for Lincoln County, Kentucky, did not list a Lindsey Wright.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with the

following household:

Free Free
Names of Heads White White
of Families   Males Age  Females Age   Foreigners

Lindsey Wright 1 45+ 1 45+
3 16-26
1 16-18
2 10-16
3 0-10

Number in Number in Number in Slaves
Agriculture Commerce Manufacture Male  Age

Free Free
Slaves Colored Colored All other
Female Age  Males  Age  Females Age  Persons

This record indicates that Lindsey Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright were born

before 1775.
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The 1821 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay Wright with the

following household:

Persons names Chargable
with the Tax Lindsay Wright

White males over 21 years 1
Horses mares mules &c 1
Total value except Jacks

Studs &c 60

The 1822 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:

Persons names Lindsay C. Wright
W. M 1
Horses &c 1
Children 4 - 14 5
Total 100

The 1823 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Linday Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Linday Wright
Land

Acres 87
County Gallatin
Water Course Kenys(?)
In whose name Entered Same
Surveyed Same
Patented T Landers(?)
W. Males 1
Horses &c 1
Land pr acre 2
Total Value 2.24

On October 17, 1823, at Gallatin County, Kentucky, D.B. E/427 Lindsey C.

Wright sold to Austin Wright certain personal property in consideration of the release of

certain debts due from Lindsey C. Wright to Austin Wright and the payment of $46 to

Polly Kerkendall:

"This Indenture made this 17th day of October in the year of our Lord 1823
between Lindsey C. Wright of the County of Gallatin & State of Kentucky of the
one part and Austin Wright of the same county and State of the other part. 
Witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of one dallar to him said
Lindsey in hand paid the Receipt whereof he hereby acknowledges and for the
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further consideration hereinafter expressed he said Lindsey hath given granted
bargained sold, aliened and confirmed unto said Austin all the following articles
of property to wit two Beds Bedsteds and furniture, the present crop of corn and
Tobacco, one red Bill calf and one yearling steer, two stacks of Beads and the
tops of corn, the present crop of Flax three choping axes, and Ten Bushels of
Oats, pair of Drawing chains.  To have and to hold the said property unto him the
said Austin and heirs forever and to his and their only proper use and behoof the
further consideration above alluded to is that whereas the above named Austin
obtained against the said Lindsey sometime last Summer three Executions
which said Executs remain yet unpaid in the hands of William Stratton.  Now the
said Austin haveing released the said Lindsey from said Executions & haveing
also given his bond to pay said Lindsey the sum of forty Eight unto Polly
Kerkendall in consideration of the premises the said Lindsey hath given granted
bargained sold aliened, confirmed and delivered the above named property unto
the said Austin and his heirs for ever.  In Witness where of the said Lindsey hath
hereunto set his hand and affix his seal the day and date first above written

Signed sealed & delivered ) his
in the presence of ) Lindsey C X Wright
Japple F Finley ) mark
Reuben Smith ) 

Gallatin County To wit

This Bill of Sale from Lindsey C. Wright to Austin Wright was this day
acknowledged before me in my office by the said Lindsey to be his act and deed
& admitted to record this 1st day of Novr. 1823

Sett. Richd. P. Butler  Clk."

The 1824 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Linday Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Linday Wright
W M O 21 1
Horses &c 1
Total Value 30

The 1825 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Lindsay C Wright
W. Males 1

The 1826 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:
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Persons Names Lindsay C Wright
W. M O. 21 1
Horses &c 1
Total Value 35

The 1827 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Lindsay Wright
W M 1

The 1828 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Chargable
with Tax Lindsay C Wright

White males over 21 1
Horses and mares &c 1
Total Value Except Stud

horses Jacks &c 20

The 1829 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Lindsay C Wright
W. males 1
Horses &c 1
Children over 4 & under 15 2
W. not Educated 2
Total Value 12

The 1830 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:

Free Free
Names White White
Heads of Families Males Age Females Age

Lindsay C. Wright 1 50-60 1 50-60
1 15-20
2 10-15
1 5-10
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Free Free
Slaves Slaves Colored Colored
Male  Age Female Age Males  Age Females Age

             White Persons included in the foregoing                  
Deaf & Deaf & Deaf & Aliens -
Dumb Dumb Dumb Foreigners &

Total Under 14 14 to 25 25+   Blind Naturalized  

6

Slaves and Colored Persons, 
included in the foregoing          
Deaf & Deaf & Deaf &
Dumb Dumb Dumb
under 14 14 to 25 25+    Blind

This record indicates that Lindsey Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright were born

between 1770 and 1780.

The 1830 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Lindsay C Wright
W. M O 21 1
Horses &c 1
Total Value 20

The 1831 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Lindsay C Wright
W. Males 1
Horses 1
Total Value 40

The 1832 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, cannot be found.

The 1833 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:
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Persons Names Lindsay C Wright
White males over 21 1
Horses &c 1
Total Value [unreadable]

The 1834 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, cannot be found.

The 1835 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

the following household:

Names Lindsay C Wright
         over 21 1
Horses &c 1
Total Value 25

The 1836 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, did not list Lindsay C. Wright.

The 1836 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, has not been found.

The 1837 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay Wright with the

following household:

Persons names Lindsay Wright
White tithes 1
Horses 1
Total Value 60

The 1838 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Lindsay C Wright
White males over 21 yrs 1
Voters 1
Horses mares &c 1
Value of Horses 1.30
Value of Cattle of $50 1
Total Value of Property 30

The 1839 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey C. Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Lindsey C Wright
White males over 21 yrs 1
Horses mares &c 1
No. Cattle 1
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The 1840 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with the

following household:

Free White Free White
Names of Persons Persons
Heads of Families Males       Age Females    Age

Lindsey Wright 1 50-60 1 60-70
1 15-20

Free Colored Free Colored
Persons Persons Slaves Slaves
Male             Age Female        Age Males Age Females Age

                Number of Persons in each Family Employed in                     
Navi- Navigation of

Agri- Manufacture gation of canals lakes
Total Mining culture Commerce and trades   the ocean and rivers      

3

Learned Pensioners for Revolu- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane White
profes- tionary or Military Services Persons included in the Foregoing         
sions and included in the foregoing Deaf and Dumb Blind
engineers Names Ages No. Ages

Deaf and Dumb, Blind and In- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane Colored
sane White Persons Included Persons Included in the Foregoing                    
in the Foregoing [Continued]   Deaf, Dumb,
Insane and Idiots                     and Blind  Insane and Idiots                   
Insane and Insane and Insane and Insane and
idiots at idiots at Deaf & idiots at idiots at
public charge private charge Dumb Blind private charge public charge

                                                 Schools, &c.                                                       
Acade- Primary No. of

Univer- mies & and Scholars
sities Number of Grammar No. of Common No. of at public
or College Students  Schools Scholars Schools Scholars charge   
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No. of white persons over 90 years of age
in each family who cannot read or write    

This record indicates that Lindsey Wright was born between 1780 and 1790, which

would be later than the other census records.  However, since the female of the

household was listed as born between 1770 and 1780, consistent with prior censuses,

this may have been a mis-listing of the age by one column and his age should have

been listed as 6 to 70, giving a date of birth between 1770 and 1780.

The 1840 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Lindsey Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1841 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey C. Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Lindsey C Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Cattle 1

The 1842 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsy Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Lindsy Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and Mares 40
Total Value 40

The 1843 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed L. C. Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names L C Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1844 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsy C. Wright with the

following household:
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Persons Names Lindsy C Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1845 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list Lindsey C. Wright, but

did list Lindsey Wright, Jr.

The 1846 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright, Sr., with

the following household:

Persons Names Lindsey Wright Sen
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1847 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Lindsey Wright Sen
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Voters 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old 1

The 1847 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, also listed Lindsay Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Lindsay Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

Trimble County, Kentucky, Court Order Book One, Volumes 1 & 2, compiled by

the Trimble County Historical Society, listed the following court order dated October 11,

1847, at Court Order Book 1/486:

"Lindsay Wright & wife a pauper in hands of W. L. Wright $20.00"

The W. L. Wright of this record was probably Dr. Wesley J. Wright, a grandson of 1825

Achilles Wright of Oldham County, Kentucky, and as set forth above, based on Y-DNA

matching, a distant cousin of Lindsey C. Wright.

The 1848 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, also listed Lindsey Wright with

the following household:
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Persons Names Lindsay Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Voters 1

Trimble County, Kentucky, Court Order Book One, Volumes 1 & 2, compiled by

the Trimble County Historical Society, listed the following court order dated October 9,

1848, at Court Order Book 1/534:

"Lindsey Wright & wife a pauper in the hand of W. J. Wright 50.00"

The 1849 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Lindsay Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The affidavit for this tax list stated that it was returned to the clerk on June 30, 1849.

The 1850 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, did not list Lindsey C. Wright.  

The affidavit for this tax list stated that it was returned to the clerk on May 28, 1850.

The 1850 Census did not list a Lindsay or Lindsey Wright of the appropriate age

in any state.  However, the 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Elizabeth

Wright in the Augustus Wright household on August 13, 1850, and her age as 76 and

born in Virginia, indicating a date of birth in about 1774.  This record in conjunction with

the 1849 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, indicates that Lindsey C. Wright

probably died between June 30, 1849, and August 13, 1850, and probably in Trimble

County, Kentucky.

Henry County, Kentucky, W.B. 9 for the period 1847 to 1852 does not list any 

probate administration for the surname Wright.

The 1852 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, did list a Lindsey Wright, but with

1 horse and 2 children between the ages of 5 and 16, which is inconsistent with the

prior listings set forth above for Lindsey C. Wright.  This Lindsey Wright has not as yet

been identified.

In his letter dated July 12, 1998, Wayne B. Wright stated that Harrison M. Wright

was possibly a son of Lindsey Wright, based on the proximity of his residence to

Lindsey Wright and the naming of one of his sons Lindsey H. Wright.
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From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright were the following:

1) Augustin or Augustus or Austin "Austin" Wright, born in about 1800 in

Virginia,

2)          Wright, a son, born between 1800 and 1804,

3)          Wright, a son, born between 1800 and 1804,

4) Wyatt Wright, born in about 1807 in Kentucky,

5) Probably George Washington Wright, born in about 1808 in Kentucky,

6) Harrison M. Wright, born in about 1810 in Kentucky and probably in Henry

County,

7)          Wright, a son, born between 1815 and 1820,

8) Probably Bennett Wright, born in about 1816 or 1817 in Kentucky, and

9)          Wright, a son, born between 1820 and 1825 or in about 1820.

1. Augustin Or Augustus Or Austin Wright, His Wife Martha “Patsy”

(Ford) Wright, And His Descendants

Augustin or Augustus or Austin Wright was a son of 1849/50

Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. )1 2

No direct documentary evidence has as yet been located identifying Augustin or

Augustus or Austin Wright as a son of Lindsey C. Wright.  However, the circumstantial

evidence indicates such an identification.  As set forth below, the birth of Augustus

Wright in 1800 in Virginia would be consistent with the birth of the first child of Lindsey

Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright, who were married in 1799.  The marriage of

Augustin Wright and Martha “Patsy” Ford in 1821 in Henry County, Kentucky, is

consistent with the residence of Lindsey Wright in 1820 in Gallatin County, Kentucky. 

Henry County is very near to Gallatin County and both Henry County and Gallatin

County were formed from Shelby County.  The 1823 deed for the sale of personal

property from Lindsey C. Wright to Austin Wright indicates a family relationship.  The

presence of an Elizabeth Wright born in 1774 in Virginia in the Augustus Wright

household in 1850 in Clark County, Indiana, is consistent with the birth of Elizabeth

(Wilcher) Wright between 1770 and 1775 in Virginia, the residence of Lindsey C. Wright

in 1849 in Trimble County, Kentucky, which is immediately across the Ohio River from
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Clark County, Indiana, and the death of Lindsey C. Wright between June 30, 1849, and

the date of that census.  The conclusion seems fair that Augustin or Augustus or Austin 

Wright was a son of Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright.  

The remainder of this section will discuss the documentation that has been found

regarding Augustin or Augustus or Austin Wright.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Linsey Wright with nine

males in his household in addition to himself, three and possibly four of whom were

born between 1794 and 1804.

The 1821 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Augustin Wright with the

following household:

Persons names Chargable
with the Tax Augustin Wright

White males over 21 years 1

Kentucky, Compiled Marriages, 1802-1850, available from Ancestry.com, listed

the marriage of Aryinston Wright and Patsy Ford on October 20, 1821, in Henry County,

Kentucky:

"Name: Aryinston Wright
Marriage Date: 20 Oct 1821
Marriage Place: Henry, Kentucky, USA
Spouse: Patsy Ford"

No image of the marriage record was provided.  Although his name was listed as

Aryinston, this was apparently a misreading of Augustine.

In her Rootsweb posting dated September 19, 1999, Jayne Dunn stated that

Augustin Wright married Patsy Ford in 1821 in Henry County, Kentucky, and resided in

1850 in Clark County, Indiana.

The 1822 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Augustine Wright with the

following household:

Persons names Augustine Wright
W. M 1

The 1823 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Augustin Wright with the

following household:
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Persons Names Augustin Wright
W. Males 1

On October 17, 1823, at Gallatin County, Kentucky, D.B. E/427 Austin Wright

purchased from Lindsey C. Wright certain personal property in consideration of the

release of certain debts due from Lindsey C. Wright to Austin Wright and the payment

of $46 to Polly Kerkendall:

"This Indenture made this 17th day of October in the year of our Lord 1823
between Lindsey C. Wright of the County of Gallatin & State of Kentucky of the
one part and Austin Wright of the same county and State of the other part. 
Witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of one dallar to him said
Lindsey in hand paid the Receipt whereof he hereby acknowledges and for the
further consideration hereinafter expressed he said Lindsey hath given granted
bargained sold, aliened and confirmed unto said Austin all the following articles
of property to wit two Beds Bedsteds and furniture, the present crop of corn and
Tobacco, one red Bill calf and one yearling steer, two stacks of Beads and the
tops of corn, the present crop of Flax three choping axes, and Ten Bushels of
Oats, pair of Drawing chains.  To have and to hold the said property unto him the
said Austin and heirs forever and to his and their only proper use and behoof the
further consideration above alluded to is that whereas the above named Austin
obtained against the said Lindsey sometime last Summer three Executions
which said Executs remain yet unpaid in the hands of William Stratton.  Now the
said Austin haveing released the said Lindsey from said Executions & haveing
also given his bond to pay said Lindsey the sum of forty Eight unto Polly
Kerkendall in consideration of the premises the said Lindsey hath given granted
bargained sold aliened, confirmed and delivered the above named property unto
the said Austin and his heirs for ever.  In Witness where of the said Lindsey hath
hereunto set his hand and affix his seal the day and date first above written

Signed sealed & delivered ) his
in the presence of ) Lindsey C X Wright
Japple F Finley ) mark
Reuben Smith )

Gallatin County To wit

This Bill of Sale from Lindsey C. Wright to Austin Wright was this day
acknowledged before me in my office by the said Lindsey to be his act and deed
& admitted to record this 1st day of Novr. 1823

Sett. Richd. P. Butler  Clk."

The 1824 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Augustin Wright with the

following household:
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Persons Names Augustin Wright
W M O 21 1
Horses &c 1
Total Value 60

The 1825 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Augustin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Augustin Wright
W. Males 1
Horses &c 1
Total Value 50

The 1826 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, did not list Augustin Wright.

The 1826 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names chargeable
with Tax Austin Wright

White males over 21 years 1
Horses mares mules & 

jennies 1
Total value except stud 

horses, Jackasses &
billiard tables 25

The 1827 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Augustus Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names chargeable
with Tax Augustus Wright

White males over 21 years 1

The 1828 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, did not list Augustin Wright.

The 1829 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Augustus Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names chargeable
with Tax Augustus Wright

White males over 21 years 1

The 1830 Census for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Auston Wright with the

following household:
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Names Free White Free White
Heads of Families Males Age Females Age

Auston Wright 1 30-40 1 30-40
1 5-10 1 0-5
1 0-5

Free Free
Slaves Slaves Colored Colored
Male  Age Female Age Males   Age Females Age

             White Persons included in the foregoing                  
Deaf & Deaf & Deaf & Aliens -
Dumb Dumb Dumb Foreigners &

Total Under 14 14 to 25 25+    Blind Naturalized  

5

Slaves and Colored Persons, 
included in the foregoing          
Deaf & Deaf & Deaf &
Dumb Dumb Dumb
under 14 14 to 25 25+     Blind

This record indicates that Augustin Wright and Martha "Patsy" (Ford) Wright were born

between 1790 and 1800.

The 1830 and 1831 Tax Lists for Oldham County, Kentucky, did not list Augustin

Wright.

The 1832 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, cannot be found.

The 1833 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names chargeable
with Tax in Oldham
County Kentucky Austin Wright

White males over 21 years 1
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The 1834 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names chargeable
with Tax in Oldham
County Kentucky Austin Wright

White males over 21 years 1

The 1835 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Chargeable
with Tax Austin Wright

White males over 21 years 1
Voters 1

The 1836 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Chargeable
with Tax Austin Wright

Whites over 21 years males 1
Horses mares mules &

Jennies 1

The 1837 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Names Austin Wright
White tythes 1
Horses 2

The 1838 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Austin Wright
Voters 1
White tythes 1
N of horses 1
Value 40
Total Amount 40

The 1839 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, did not list Augustin Wright.

Augustin Wright has not as yet been located in the 1840 Census.
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The 1840 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Austin Wright
White Males Over 21

Years of Age 1

The 1841 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Austin Wright
White Males Over 21

Years of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and

Mares 25
Children Between 7 &

17 Years Old 4
Total Value 25

The 1842 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Austin Wright
White Males Over 21

Years of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and

Mares 50

The 1843 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Austin Wright
White Males Over 21

Years of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and

Mares 50
Children Between 7 &

17 Years Old 3
Total Value [Obscured and ink smeared]

The 1844 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Austin Wright with the

following household:
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Persons Names Austin Wright
White Males Over 21

Years of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and

Mares 50
Children Between 7 &

17 Years Old 5
Total Value 50

The 1845 and 1846 Tax Lists for Oldham County, Kentucky, did not list Augustin

Wright.

The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Augustus Wright with the

following household on August 13, 1850:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Augustus Wright 50 M Miller
Patsy Wright 50 F
Robert Wright 27 M Farmer
William J. Wright 21 M Farmer
Elizabeth Wright 24 F
Henry Wright 18 M
Mary Ann Wright 17 F
Margaret Wright 10 F
Olivia F. Wright 7 F
George Wright 8 M
Silas Wright 2 M
Elizabeth Wright 76 F

0444(103118) 46



Place of Married Attended School Cannot Read Deaf Dumb
Birth     Within Year Within Year        & Write         Blind Insane etc.

Va 1
Va 1
Ky
Ky 1
Ky
Ky
Ky
Ky
Ky
Ky
Ky
Va 1

The listing of an Elizabeth Wright, aged 76 and born in Virginia, is consistent with

Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright, the wife of Lindsey Wright.  This record indicates that

Augustus Wright and Martha “Patsy” (Ford) Wright were born in 1800.

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Martha Wright with the

following household on July 10, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Martha Wright 59 F Seamstress
Jane Wright 35 F Seamstress
Henry Wright 25 M Teamster
George Wright 18 M Teamster
Francis Wright 16 F Seamstress
Silas Wright 13 M

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf
Personal Place of Within School Read & Dumb Blind
Property Birth   Year    Within Year Write Insane etc.  

150 Virginia
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
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Patsy is a diminutive for Martha and this record is clearly the same family as that of

Augustus Wright of the 1850 Census and indicates that Augustus Wright had probably

died before July 10, 1860, and that Martha “Patsy” (Ford) Wright was born in about

1801.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Martha Wright in the Henry

Wright household on August 4, 1870, and her age as 70 and born in Virginia, indicating

a date of birth in about 1800.

The death record of Robert Wright dated October 18, 1906, in Clark County,

Indiana, listed his father as "not known" and born in Virginia and his mother as          

Ford and born in Virginia.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Augustin or Augustus or Austin Wright and Martha "Patsy" (Ford) Wright

were the following:

1) Robert Wright, born in about 1819 or 1820 or 1821 or on August 6, 1822,

or in about 1823 or 1826 in Henry County, Kentucky,

2) Jane Wright, born in about 1825 or 1828 in Kentucky,

3) Elizabeth Wright, born in about 1826 or 1830 or 1835 in Kentucky,

4) William J. Wright, born in about 1828 or 1830 in Kentucky,

5) Henry Wright, born on September 11, 1832, or in about 1833 or 1835 in

Kentucky,

6) Mary Ann Wright, born in about 1833 in Kentucky,

7) Margaret Wright, born in about 1840 in Kentucky,

8) George Wright, born in about 1842 in Kentucky,

9) Olivia Frances Wright, born in about 1843 or 1844 in Kentucky, and

10) Silas Wright, born in about 1843 or 1847 or 1848 in Kentucky.

a. 1906 Robert Wright Of Clark County, Indiana, His Wife

Nancy Anna (Harbin) Wright, And His Descendants

1906 Robert Wright of Clark County, Indiana, was a son of

Augustin Wright and Martha "Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

Augustin )3

The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Robert Wright in the Augustus
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Wright household on August 13, 1850, and his age as 27 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1823.

The marriage record of Robert Wright and Ann Harbin was dated on December

8, 1853, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Robert Wright )
To ) ss.
Ann Harbin )

Be it Remembered, That on this 8 day of Decr 1853, the following marriage
license was issued, to=wit:

Indiana, to-wit: Clark County.

To All Who Shall See These Presents, Greeting:

Know ye, that any person legally authorized to solemnize matrimony is hereby
licensed to join in marriage as husband and wife Robert Wright and Ann Harbin
and for so doing this shall be his sufficient authority.

In testimony whereof, I Charles P. Ferguson Clerk of the Clark Circuit Court,
hereunto subscribe my name, and affix the seal of said court this 8 day of Decr
1853.

Charles P. Ferguson  clk

Be it further remembered, that on this 8 day of Decr 1853, the following
certificate was filed in my office, to=wit:

Indiana, To-wit: Clark County,

This certifies that I joined in marriage as husband and wife Robert Wright and
Ann Harbin on the 8 day of Decr 1853.

John Hays"

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Robert Wright with the

following household on July 11, 1860:
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Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Robt Wright 39 M Farmer
Nancy Wright 25 F
Martha Wright 6 F
Edward Wright 3 M
Ellen Wright 1 F

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Personal Place of Within School Read & Blind
Property Birth        Year    Within Year Write   Insane etc. 

200 Ky .
Ky .
Ky 1
Ind .
Ind .

This record indicates that Robert Wright was born in about 1821 and that Nancy Ann

(Harbin) Wright was born in about 1835.

U. S., Civil War Draft Registration Records, 1863-1865, available from

Ancestry.com, listed Robert Wright in Clark County, Indiana, in June 1863:

"Schedule II. - Consolidated List of all persons of Class II, subject to military duty
in the Second Congressional District, consisting of the Counties of Clark, Scott,
Washington Orange Floyd Harrison Crawford & Perry, State of Indiana,
enumerated during the month of June 1863, under direction of J. B. Meriwether,
Provost Marshall.

Residence. Clark County 
Silver Creek Township

Name. 17 Robert Wright
Description.

Age 1st July 1863. 44
White or Colored. White
Profession, Occupation,

or Trade. Farmer
Place of Birth
Former Military Service.
Remarks."

This record indicates that Robert Wright was born in about 1819.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Robert Wright with the
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following household on August 3, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Robert Wright 50 M W Laborer
Nancy Wright 38 F W Keeping house
Martha J. Wright 16 F W .
Edward Wright 13 M W .
Ellen Wright 11 F W .
Henry Wright 9 M W .
Emma Wright 7 F W .
George Wright 4 M W .
Otto Wright 1 M W .

Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

180 Kentucky .
Kentucky .
Kentucky 1
Indiana 1
Indiana 1
Indiana 1
Indiana .
Indiana .
Indiana .

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

1

This record indicates that Robert Wright was born in about 1820 and that Nancy Ann

(Harbin) Wright was born in about 1832.

The 1880 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Robert Wright with the

following household on June 2, 1880:
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Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Robert Wright W M 54 .
Annie Wright W F 49 Wife
Ellen Wright W F 19 Daughter
Henry Wright W M 18 Son
Emma Wright W F 15 Daughter
George Wright W M 13 Son
Otto Wright W M 10 Son

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Works at Cement Mill 3 .
M Keeping house . .
S At home . .
S Works on farm 5 Rheumatism
S At home . .
S At home . .
S At home . .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

. Kentucky Virginia Virginia

. Kentucky Virginia Virginia

. Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
1 Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
1 Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
1 Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
1 Indiana Kentucky Kentucky

This record indicates that Robert Wright was born in about 1826 and that Nancy Ann

(Harbin) Wright was born in about 1831.

The 1900 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Robert Wright with the

following household on June 18, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

110 112 Robert Wright
Anna Wright
George A. Wright

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Aug 1822 77 M
Wife W F July 1833 66 M
Son W M Sept 1873 26 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

47 . . Kentucky Virginia Virginia
47 7 3 Kentucky Kentucky Virginia
. . . Indiana Kentucky Kentucky

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Day laborer 0
. .
Laborer cement works 4
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       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O F H
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Robert Wright was born in August 1822 and that Nancy Ann

(Harbin) Wright was born in July 1833.

When Clark County Was The Cement Center Of The United States stated as

follows with regard to Clark County, Indiana:

"In 1900 there were 13 different cement mills in operation in Clark County,
turning out over 2½ million barrels of cement – the peak year of production of the
hydraulic or natural cement which was at that time the county’s leading industrial
product.

Today the old hydraulic cement has been replaced by the quicker-setting
Portland cement which spelled the end of the numerous small mills which once
dotted the Clark County countryside.

Hydraulic cement was made from a special type of limestone which needs only
to be ground and burned to produce the cement. Clark County is one of the few
places in the United States where this stone is found and the local deposits are
the most extensive known anywhere in the country. It was only natural that Clark
County should lead in cement manufacturing. But when Portland cement was
developed, it meant the end of the hydraulic cement.  Portland cement is a
synthetic mixture of the elements which go into cement, and once the process
was perfected it meant cement could be manufactured in all parts of the nation. 

The discovery of the natural cement in the Falls Cities area was made about
1826 when the Portland Canal at Louisville was being excavated, and soon after
the same limestone formations were found in Clark County. The first cement mill
on the Indiana side of the Ohio River was in Clarksville operated by Lawson Very
who had built a flour mill in 1832 along the river. But in the middle 1840s, with an
eye to the future, he switched to cement production, quarrying the limestone
along the riverbank.

The cement industry did not hit its full stride until after the Civil War, however.
The second mill, the Falls City, was built in 1866 near Sellersburg and in the
years following, mills sprung up rapidly around there and near Charlestown.  The 
Speed Mill was also built in 1866 and the Gheen’s Mill was opened in 1868 near
what was to become the village of Cementville. The Queen City Mill was opened
in 1869 near Watson.
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While new mills were being opened in other parts of the county, the old Very Mill
was sold to William Beach shortly after the Civil War and was operated for years
as the Beach Mill. Other familiar names of mills were the Black Diamond, the
Hoosier, the Golden Rule, the K & I, the United States, the Clark County, the
Glove, the Banner and the Ohio Valley. Near Charlestown were the Haymaker
and the Standard Mills, both opened in the 1890s.

Many of the mills were centered about Cementville, a town which grew up
around the special freight yard the Pennsylvania Railroad built to handle the 
cement cars. Some cement workers lived at Cementville, but most of them made
their homes in the clusters of little houses which grew up around each mill.  At
the peak of hydraulic cement production in Clark County over 1,000 were
employed in the mills and in the nearby quarries, and trainloads of the finished
product were shipped out to all parts of the United States. 

The Louisville Cement Company, which operated the Speed Mill, was the only
one of the mills to switch over to the manufacture of Portland cement. It was the
largest of the old hydraulic cement plants, but its owners realized they would
have to meet competition from the new product. The smaller mills were unable to
afford the expensive machinery required for the mixing and fine grinding of the
Portland cement, and one by one they dropped from the scene.  By 1910 only
three mills were in operation, and soon only the Speed Mill was left.  The Silver
Creek limestone from which the hydraulic cement was made is still quarried,
however, and is used today by the Louisville Cement Company to blend with its
Portland output.

Elsewhere, ruins of old kilns still remain here and there, and a recent subdivision
on U.S. 31-E is named Black Diamond Heights, reviving the name of the nearby
old Black Diamond Mill which has been closed 65 years. And the old quarries are
still put to good use. The quarry of the Falls City Mill provides swimming and
boating facilities for summer-time guests at Camp Chelan, owned by the Young
Women’s Christian Association of Louisville, and the Black Diamond quarry is a
favorite spot for many Clark County fishermen.

[Vol. III, Historical Series No. 13]"

The death record of Robert Wright was dated on October 18, 1906, in Clark 

County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate of Death
Record No. 421

Place of Death
County of Clark
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Township of Jeffersonville
Town of
City of
No.
Full Name Robert Wright
Personal And Statistical Particulars
Sex male
Color White
Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced married
Name of Husband or Wife Anna Wright
Date of Birth Month  8  Day  6  Year 1822
Age 84 years,  2 months,  12 days
Occupation Laborer
Birthplace Kentucky
Place of Death Cement Ville Ind
Name of Father not known
Birthplace of Father Virginia
Maiden Name of Mother Ford
Birthplace of Mother Virginia
The above stated personal particulars are true to the best of my knowledge and
belief
Informant George Wright
Address Sellersburg Ind
Medical Certificate Of Death
Date of Death Oct 18th 1906
I Hereby Certify, That I attended deceased from May 1902 to Oct 18 1906, that I
last saw him alive on Oct 12 1906, and that death occurred on the dated listed
above at 5:00 P.M.  The cause of death was as follows:
Chief Cause Paralysis of uper extremiities
Duration 4 years 6 m
Immediate Cause Same
Signed J. M. Nickles  M.D.

Oct 19 1906
Address Sellersburg
Special Information
Place of Burial or Removal Sellersburg Ind
Proposed date of Burial Oct 21 - 1906
Undertaker A. C. Crims
Address Sellersburg Ind
Filed Oct 20 1906
Health Officer J. M. Meloy
Address Sellersburg Ind."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Robert Wright in the Sellersburg

Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana:
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"Robert Wright

BIRTH 6 Aug 1822
Kentucky, USA

DEATH 18 Oct 1906 (aged 84)
Clark County, Indiana, USA

BURIAL Sellersburg Cemetery
Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana, USA 

MEMORIAL ID 53105248"

However, no photograph of the gravestone was provided.

The death record of Anna Wright was dated on January 20, 1909, in Clark 

County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate of Death
Record No. 485

Place of Death
County of Clark
Township of Jeffersonville
Town of Cementville
City of
No.
Full Name Anna Wright
Personal And Statistical Particulars
Sex Female
Color White
Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Widowed
Name of Husband or Wife Robert Wright
Date of Birth July 26 1832
Age 76 years,  6 months,  29 days
Occupation
Birthplace Ky
Place of Death Clark Co Ind
Name of Father Ward
Birthplace of Father unknown
Maiden Name of Mother Harbin
Birthplace of Mother Ky
The above stated personal particulars are true to the best of my knowledge and
belief
Informant Geo Wright
Address Cementville Ind
Medical Certificate Of Death
Date of Death Jan 20 1909
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I Hereby Certify, That I attended deceased from June 22 1907 to Jan 20 1909,
that I last saw her alive on Jan 2nd 1909, and that death occurred on the dated
listed above at      (?) o'clock A.M.  The cause of death was as follows:
Chief Cause Pneumonia
Duration five days
Immediate Cause
Signed         (?) M.D.

Jan 2    1909
Address Sellersburg Ind
Special Information
Place of Burial or Removal Sellersburg Cemetery
Proposed date of Burial         (?)
Undertaker A. C. Crims
Address Sellersburg Ind
Filed         (?)
Health Officer         (?)
Address         (?)"

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Robert Wright and Nancy Anna (Harbin) Wright were the following:

1) Martha "Mattie" J. (Wright) Bowers, born in about 1854 or on January 1,

1855, or in January 1856 or in about 1857 or 1860 in Louisville, Jefferson County,

Kentucky,

2) Edward Wright, born in about 1857 in Clark County, Indiana,

3) Ellen or Ella (Wright) Smith, born in about 1859 or 1861 in Clark County,

Indiana,

4) Henry Wright, born in about 1861 or 1862 in Indiana,

5) Emma E. Wright, born on July 20, 1863, or in about 1865 in Indiana,

6) George A. Wright, born in about 1863 or 1867 or on September 9, 1869, or

on February 29, 1872, or in September 1873 in Clark County, Indiana, and

7) Otto Wright, born on November 23, 1862, or in about 1868 or 1869 or 1870

or in September 1871 or in about 1872 in Clark County, Indiana.

i. Martha "Mattie" J. (Wright) Bowers, Her Husband Frank 

Bowers, And Her Descendants

Martha "Mattie" J. (Wright) Bowers was a daughter of 1906

Robert Wright of Clark County, Indiana, and Nancy Anna (Harbin) Wright.  (Jesse ,1

1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin , 1906 Robert )2 3 4
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The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Martha Wright in the Robert

Wright household on July 11, 1860, and her age as 6 and born in Kentucky, indicating a

date of birth in about 1854.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Martha J. Wright in the Robert

Wright household on August 3, 1870, and her age as 16 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1854.

The marriage record of Mattie Wright and Frank Bowers was dated on

December 17, 1874, in Clark County, Indiana:

"State of Indiana, Clark County, Sct:

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby Authorized To join together, in the honorable state of Marriage,
Frank Bowers and Mattie Wright for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand, as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the Town of Charlestown, this 17" day of December 1874

John L. Ingram  Clerk

State of Indiana, Clark County, Ss:

This is to Certify that Frank Bowers and Mattie Wright were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the Circuit
Court, this Seventeenth day of December 1874, by me.

Absalom V. Littell
Minister"

The 1880 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Franklin Bowers with the

following household on June 3, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Franklin Bowers W M 26 . .
Martha Bowers W F 25 . Wife
Oliver Bowers W M 1/12 Apr Son
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Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Cooper 2
M Keeping house .
S At home .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Tennessee Tennessee Tennessee
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Indiana Tennessee Kentucky

This record indicates that Martha J. (Wright) Bowers was born in about 1855 and that

Frank Bowers was born in about 1854.

The 1900 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Frank Bowers with the

following household on June 27, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

209 213 Frank Bowers
Mattie J Bowers
Ollie Bowers
Jesse Bowers
Mattie Bowers
Bessie Bowers

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Jan 1855 45 M
Wife W F Jan 1856 44 M
Son W M Apr 1880 20 S
Son W M June 1885 14 S
Daughter W F July 1889 10 S
Daughter W F Aug 1892 7 S
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   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

24 . . Tennessee Virginia Tennessee
24 7 4 Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
. . . Indiana Tennessee Kentucky
. . . Indiana Tennessee Kentucky
. . . Indiana Tennessee Kentucky
. . . Indiana Tennessee Kentucky

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Cooper cement works 0 .
. . .
Cooper cement works 0 .
At school . 5
At school . 6
At school . 8

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
. . .

This record indicates that Martha J. (Wright) Bowers was born in January 1856 and that

Frank Bowers was born in January 1855.

The marriage record of Jesse Bowers and May Metz dated on July 18, 1906, in

Clark County, Indiana, listed his parents as Frank Bower and Martha Wright and his
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birth on June 8, 1886, and that Frank Bower was born in Nashville, Tennessee, and

that Martha (Wright) Bower was born in Louisville, Kentucky.

The 1910 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Frank Bowers with the

following household on April 24, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

15 Indiana 609 399 410 Frank Bowers
Avenue Mattie Bowers

Bessie Bowers

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 55 M1 34 . .
Wife F W 53 M1 34 7 4
Daughter F W 17 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Tennessee Tennessee Tennessee
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Indiana Tennessee Kentucky
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Cooper Barrel Works W.
English none . .
English none . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes .
yes yes .
yes yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Martha J. (Wright) Bowers was born in about 1857 and that

Frank Bowers was born in about 1855.

The 1920 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Frank Bowers with the

following household on January 14, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

35 Indiana 609 573 574 Frank Bowers
Avenue Martha Bowers
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   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R M W 64 M
Wife F W 60 M

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

Yes Yes
Yes Yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Tennessee Tennessee Tennessee
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Cooper Janitor School W
yes Seamstress Q M C D W

This record indicates that Martha J. (Wright) Bowers was born in about 1860 and that

Frank Bowers was born in about 1856.

The death record of Martha Bowers was dated on May 31, 1925, in Salem,
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Washington County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate Of Death
Registered No. 17846

1.  Place of Death
County of Washington
Township of
City of Salem

2.  Full Name Martha Bowers
Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex Female
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Married
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife Frank Bowers
6.  Date of Birth Jan 1, 1855
7.  Age 70 Years   Months   Days
8.  Occupation
 a. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work Housewife
b. Industry Or Business

9.  Birthplace Ky
Parents
10. Name of Father Henry Wright
11. Birthplace of Father Ky
12.  Maiden Name of Mother          Harbin
13.  Birthplace of Mother Dont Know
14.  Informant Jesse Bowers

Address Salem, Ind
15. Filed June 2, 1925

Health Officer or Deputy Saml A Roberts
Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death May 31 1925
17.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from May 20th 1925 to May 31st 
1925, that I last saw her alive on May 26th 1925, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at 5:15 p.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Encephalitis
Contributory Causes Paralysis Agitous 
Signed C. W. Murphey, M.D.

June 2, 1925
Address Salem, Ind
18. Length of residence
19.  Place of Burial Or Removal Sellersburg Ind

Date of Burial June 2, 1925
20.  Undertaker Dawalt & Etzler
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Was the body embalmed? yes
21. Address Salem, Ind

Embalmers License No. 1243"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Frank Bowers and Martha Bowers

in the Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana:

"Frank
1854 - 1931
martha
1855 - 1925
Bowers"

ii. 1873 Edward Wright Of Clark County, Indiana

1873 Edward Wright of Clark County, Indiana, was a

son of 1906 Robert Wright of Clark County, Indiana, and Nancy Anna (Harbin) Wright. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin , 1906 Robert )1 2 3 4

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Edward Wright in the Robert

Wright household on July 11, 1860, and his age as 3 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1857.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Edward Wright in the Robert

Wright household on August 3, 1870, and his age as 13 and born in Indiana, indicating

a date of birth in about 1857.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Edward Wright in the Sellersburg

Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana:

"Edward
Son of
     & A. Wright
Died
July 23, 1873
Aged
   5 Y. 11(?) M. 21 D."

iii. Ellen Or Ella (Wright) Smith, Her Husband Robert D. 

Smith, And Her Descendants

Ellen or Ella (Wright) Smith was a daughter of 1906

Robert Wright of Clark County, Indiana, and Nancy Anna (Harbin) Wright.  (Jesse ,1

1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin , 1906 Robert )2 3 4
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The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Ellen Wright in the Robert

Wright household on July 11, 1860, and her age as 1 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1859.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Ellen Wright in the Robert

Wright household on August 3, 1870, and her age as 11 and born in Indiana, indicating

a date of birth in about 1859.

The 1880 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Ellen Wright in the Robert

Wright household on June 2, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age as 19 and

born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1861.

The marriage record of Ellen Wright and Robert Smith was dated on October 3,

1880, in Clark County, Indiana:

"State of Indiana, Clark County, Sct:

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County - 
Greeting:

You are hereby Authorized To join together, in the honorable state of Marriage,
Robert Smith and Ellen Wright for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand, as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the Town of Charlestown, this Second day of October 1880

Samuel C. Taggart  Clerk

State of Indiana, Clark County, Ss:

This is to Certify that Robert Smith and Ellen Wright were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the Circuit
Court, this Third day of October 1880, by me.

James F. Bottorf
Minister"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Ella Smith in the Fairview Cemetery,

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Ella Smith

BIRTH unknown
Indiana, USA

DEATH 5 Nov 1899

0444(103118) 67



USA
BURIAL Fairview Cemetery

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA 
PLOT P 8 R 14 L 18

MEMORIAL ID 106429484

40 years old; buried 7 Nov 1899; lot owned by Robert D. Smith"

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Robert Smith

with the following household on June 2, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

Bank 29 53 54 Robert Smith
street William Smith

Ethel Smith
Bird Smith
Meada Smith
Elizabeth Moore

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M May 1860 39 wd
Son W M March 1882 18 S
Daughter W F June 1888 11 S
Son W M July 1890 9 S
Daughter W F Apr 1894 6 S
House Keeper W F May 1847 53 wd
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   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana

. . . Indiana Indiana Kentucky

. . . Indiana Indiana Kentucky

. . . Indiana Indiana Kentucky

. . . Indiana Indiana Kentucky

. 2 1 England Germany England

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Cupela Tenter 0 .
Molder 0 .
at School . 9
at School . 9
. . .
. 0 .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
. . .
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Robert D. Smith was born in May 1860 and that Ellen or Ella

(Wright) Smith had died before June 2, 1900.

The marriage record of Ethel Smith and Leon Robison dated on November 13,

1907, in Floyd County, Indiana, listed her parents as Robert D. Smith and Ellen Wright
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and her birth on June 4, 1888, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.

The marriage record of Media M. Smith and Edward A. Stoll dated on December

27, 1909, in Floyd County, Indiana, listed her parents as Robert Smith and Ellen Wright

and her birth on April 1, 1894, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Robert Smith

with the following household on April 15, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

42 West 17 Robert Smith
Main Albert Smith
Street

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 53 Wd
Son M W 18 S

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Kentucky Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Laborer Foundry W
English Laborer Pattrer House W

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

no 10 yes yes
no 12 yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Robert D. Smith was born in about 1857.

The death record of Robert D. Smith was dated on September 7, 1917, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate Of Death
Registered No. 304

1.  Place of Death
County of Floyd
Township of New Albany
City of New Albany
No. St Edwards Hospital

2.  Full Name Robert D. Smith
Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex Male
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4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Widowed
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife Sophia Smith
6.  Date of Birth Dec 29 1856
7.  Age 61 Years  4 Months  21 Days
8.  Occupation
 a. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work Laborer
b. Industry Or Business

9.  Birthplace Indiana
Parents
10. Name of Father Washington Smith
11. Birthplace of Father Ky
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Unknown
13.  Birthplace of Mother Ky
14.  Informant Mrs Medi Tomppert

Address Louisville Ky
15. Filed Sept 9, 1917

Health Officer or Deputy C. C. Funk
Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death Sept 7, 1917
17.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from Sept 2 1917 to Sept 7 1917,
that I last saw him alive on Sept 7, 1917, and that death occurred on the date
stated above at 10 a.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Internal injuris recd in colision with

motor cycle accidental
Contributory Causes Broken left arm and clavical
Signed William Moore, M.D.
Address New Albany Ind
18. Length of residence

At place of death 5 ds.
In the State 61 yrs.  4 mos.  21 ds.
Where was disease contracted
if not at place of death? Colision on street
Former or Usual Residence New Albany Indiana

19.  Place of Burial Or Removal Fairview U. C.
Date of Burial Sept 9 1917

20.  Undertaker Lattich Bros
Was the body embalmed? yes

21. Address New Albany
Embalmers License No. 1184"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Robert D. Smith in the Fairview

Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:
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"Robert D. Smith

BIRTH unknown
DEATH 1917

USA
BURIAL Fairview Cemetery

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA 
MEMORIAL ID 108178588"

The marriage record of William Smith and Myrtle Collier dated on May 10, 1918,

in Clark County, Indiana, listed his parents as Robert Smith and Ella Wright, both

deceased, and his birth on April 12, 1882, in Indiana.

The marriage record of Ethel Robison and Roymond E. Blotz dated on April 17,

1920, at New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed her parents as Robert Smith and

Ella Wright and her birth on June 4, 1888, in Floyd County, Indiana.

The death record of Ethel Mae Blotz dated on September 19, 1931, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed her parents as Robert T. Smith and Ella Wright,

both born in Indiana, and her birth on June 4, 1888, in Indiana.

The Social Security Application of Medie Smith Blotz dated in November 1958

listed her parents as Robert Smith and Ella Wright and her birth on April 1, 1894, in

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.

The death record of William Smith dated on May 11, 1964, in Bedford, Lawrence

County, Indiana, listed his parents as Robert Smith and Helen          and his birth on

April 12, 1884, in Indiana.

iv. Henry Wright

Henry Wright was a son of 1906 Robert Wright of

Clark County, Indiana, and Nancy Anna (Harbin) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

Augustin , 1906 Robert )3 4

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Henry Wright in the Robert

Wright household on August 3, 1870, and his age as 9 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1861.

The 1880 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Henry Wright in the Robert

Wright household on June 2, 1880, his relationship as son, his age as 18 and born in 

0444(103118) 73



Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1862, his occupation as farm worker, and that

he was suffering from rheumatism.

v. Emma E. Wright

Emma E. Wright was a daughter of 1906 Robert

Wright of Clark County, Indiana, and Nancy Anna (Harbin) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/501

Lindsey C. , Augustin , 1906 Robert )2 3 4

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Emma Wright in the Robert

Wright household on August 3, 1870, and her age as 7 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1863.

The 1880 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Emma Wright in the Robert

Wright household on June 2, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age as 15 and

born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1865.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Emma E. Wright in the Sellersburg

Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana:

"Emma     
Daughter of
R. & A. Wright
Born 
July 20, 1863
Died
Nov. 15, 1882
[Inscription unreadable]"

vi. 1924 George A. Wright Of Clark County, Indiana, His 

Wife Nannie E. (Baxter) (Printy) (Wright) Lumpkins, 

And His Descendants

1924 George A. Wright of Clark County, Indiana, was

a son of 1906 Robert Wright of Clark County, Indiana, and Nancy Anna (Harbin)

Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin , 1906 Robert )1 2 3 4

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed George Wright in the Robert

Wright household on August 3, 1870, and his age as 4 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1866.
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The 1880 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed George Wright in the Robert

Wright household on June 2, 1880, his relationship as son, and his age as 13 and born

in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1867.

The 1880 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Nannie Baxter in

the Edward Baxter household on June 4, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her

birth in July 1879 in Indiana.

The 1900 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed George A. Wright in the

Robert Wright household on June 18, 1900, his relationship as son, his birth in

September 1873 in Kentucky, and his occupation as laborer in cement works.

The marriage record of George Wright and Nannie Printy was dated on January

16, 1906, in Floyd County, Indiana:

"Record Of Marriages In Floyd County, Indiana.

Application for Marriage License.

Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of George Wright to
Nannie Printy

Upon the following statement of fact relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is George Wright
2. Color white
3. Where born Clark County, Ind
4. When born Feb 29 - 1872
5. Present residence Jeffersonville, Ind
6. Present occupation farmer
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family? -

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Robert Wright

10. His color white
11. His birthplace Henry County Ky
12. His occupation Retired
13. His residence Cementville Ind
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14. Full christian and maiden 
name of mother Anna Stouts

15. Her color white
16. Her occupation housewife
17. Her birthplace Pa.
18. Her residence Cementville Ind
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? yes
22. If not, how often has he been

married?
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
24. If so, how?
25. When?
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? no

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant George Wright

State of Indiana, Floyd County, ss.

George Wright deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

George Wright

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 16 day of January 1906.

Charles B Scott  Clerk,
Floyd Circuit Court.
By William F Ruoff  Deputy

Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
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of the woman is Nannie Printy
2. Color white
3. Where born New Albany Ind.
4. When born July 26 - 1879
5. Present residence New Albany Ind
6. Present occupation houseworker
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Ed    Baxter
8. His color white
9. His birthplace New Albany Ind
10. His occupation Chemical worker
11. His residence Indianapolis Ind
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Belle Hand
13. Her color white
14. Her occupation housewife
15. Her birthplace New Albany Ind
16. Her residence Indianapolis Ind
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

18. Is this her first marriage? no
19. If not, how often has she been

married? once
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? yes
21. If so, how and when? By Divorce Nov. 1905
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? no

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Nannie Printy

State of Indiana, Floyd County, ss.

Nannie Printy deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Nannie Printy
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Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 16 day of January, 1906.

Charles B Scott  Clerk,
Floyd Circuit Court.
By William F Ruoff  Deputy

State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
George Wright and Nannie Printy for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of New Albany, this 16th day of January 1906

Charles B Scott, Clerk
By William F Ruoff  Deputy

State of Indiana, Floyd County, ss:

This is to certify that George Wright and Nannie Printy were joined together as
husband and wife by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of Floyd Circuit
Court, this 16th day of January 1906, by me.

Thomas E. Fogle  J.P."

The 1910 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed George A. Wright with the

following household on April 28, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

20 103 103 George A. Wright
Nannie E. Wright
Chester E. Wright
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 44 M1 4 . .
wife F W 30 M2 4 2 2
Son adopted M W 3 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Farm Laborer General Farm W
English none . .
. none . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 10 yes yes
. . yes yes
. . . .

0444(103118) 79



Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that George A. Wright was born in about 1866 and that Nannie E.

(Baxter) (Printy) Wright was born in about 1880.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed George A.

Wright in Jeffersonville, Indiana, in 1923 and his occupation as janitor.

The death record of George Wright was dated on January 24, 1924, in

Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate Of Death
Registered No. 338

1.  Place of Death
County of Clark
Township of Jeffersonville
City of Jeffersonville
No. 741 E Market st.

2.  Full Name George Wright
Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex Male
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Separated
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife Nannie Wright
6.  Date of Birth Sept. 9, 1869
7.  Age 54 Years  5 Months  15 Days
8.  Occupation
 a. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work Labor
b. Industry Or Business

9.  Birthplace Indiana
Parents
10. Name of Father Henry T. Wright
11. Birthplace of Father Indiana
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Anna
13.  Birthplace of Mother Indiana
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14.  Informant Otto Wright
Address 741 E Market St

15. Filed Feb 2, 1924
Health Officer or Deputy D L. Field

Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death Jan. 24 1924
17.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from Jan 18 1924 to Jan 24 1924,
that I last saw him alive on Jan 24 1924, and that death occurred on the date
stated above at 12 a.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Pleuro-Pneumonia
Contributory Causes La Grippe
Signed Ed Bucklin, M.D.

Jan 31,, 1924
Address Jeffersonville
18. Length of residence
19.  Place of Burial Or Removal Sellersburg Ind

Date of Burial Jan. 26 1924
20.  Undertaker Ed Cock & Son

Was the body embalmed? yes
21. Address Jeff. Ind.

Embalmers License No. 223"

The marriage record of Nannie Wright and William Lumpkins was dated on

November 5, 1924, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Application is hereby made for a :icense for the marriage of William Lumpkins to
Nannie Wright

Upon the following statement of fact relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is William Lumpkins
2. Color white
3. Where born Jefferson Co Ky
4. When born Sept 5 1877
5. Present residence Howard Park
6. Present occupation Contractor
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
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father Joe Lumpkins
10. His color white
11. His birthplace
12. His occupation
13. His residence Dead
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother
15. Her color white
16. Her occupation
17. Her birthplace Pa.
18. Her residence Utica Ind
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? no
22. If not, how often has he been

married? once
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? yes
24. If so, how? Divorce
25. When? 1924
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? no

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Wm Lumpkins

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

William Lumpkins deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

William Lumpkins

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 5 day of Nov 1924.

Charles K Zollman  
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.
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Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is Nannie Wright

2. Color white
3. Where born New Albany Ind
4. When born July 26 1879
5. Present residence H Park
6. Present occupation Hkeeper
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Ed Baxter
8. His color white
9. His birthplace New Albany
10. His occupation Retired
11. His residence Indpls
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Della Hands
13. Her color white
14. Her occupation
15. Her birthplace
16. Her residence Dead
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

18. Is this her first marriage? no
19. If not, how often has she been

married? twice
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? yes
21. If so, how and when? Death 1895 & 1923
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? no

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Nannie Wright

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Nannie Wright deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.
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Nannie Wright

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 5 day of Nov A.D. 1924.

Charles K Zollman  
Clerk Clark Circuit Court

Be It Remembered, That on the 5 day of Nov 1924, a Marriage License was duly
issued to William Lumpkins and Nannie Wright which license is in words and
figures following, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

To Any Person Empowered By Law To Solemnize Marriages In Said County-
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
William Lumpkins and Nannie Wright for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 5 day of Nov 1924

Charles K Zollman  Clerk

Be It Further Remembered, That on this 5 day of Nov 1924 the following
certificate was filed in my office, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

This is to certify that William Lumpkins and Nannie Wright were joined together
as Husband and Wife, by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of Clark Circuit
Court, this 5 day of Nov 1924, by me.

Rev Henney
New Albany

Attest: Charles K Zollman"

The 1930 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Nannie E.

Lumpkins in the William Lumpkins household on April 16, 1930, her relationship as

wife, her age as 50 and born in Indiana, and her age as 15 at her first marriage.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed William T.

Lumpkins and Nannie Lumpkins in New Albany, Indiana, in 1931 and his occupation as

road contractor.
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The death record of Nannie Lumpkin was dated on October 18, 1931, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Death
Local No. 287
State Registered No. 30451

1.  Place of Death
County of Floyd
Township of New Albany
City of New Albany
No. 1619 Bulbertson Ave

2.  Full Name Nannie Lumpkin
Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex Female
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Married
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife William Lumpkin
6.  Date of Birth July 26, 1879
7.  Age 52 Years  2 Months  22 Days
8.  Occupation
 a. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work Home Keeper
b. Industry Or Business

9.  Birthplace Indiana
Parents
10. Name of Father Louis E. Baxter
11. Birthplace of Father Indiana
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Drucilla Hand
13.  Birthplace of Mother Indiana
14.  Informant Kathrine Beyl

Address Sellersburg, Indiana
15. Filed Oct. 20, 1931

Health Officer or Deputy A I McKamy  MD
B Morgan         

Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death Oct. 18 - 1931
17.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from Sept. 9, 1931 to Oct 18
19    , that I last saw her alive on Oct. 17, 1931, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at      .M.
The cause of death was as follows: Acute anterio poliomyelitis
Contributory Causes
Signed F. T. Tyler, M.D.
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10-20, 1931
Address New Albany
18. Length of residence
19.  Place of Burial Or Removal Sellersburg Ind

Date of Burial Oct. 21 - 1931
20.  Undertaker A. M. Tower

Was the body embalmed? yes
21. Address Sellersburg Ind

Embalmers License No. 1596"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Nanette Cordellia Baxter Lumpkins in

the Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana:

"Nanette Cordellia Baxter Lumpkins

BIRTH 26 Aug 1879
DEATH 18 Oct 1931 (aged 52)
BURIAL Sellersburg Cemetery

Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana, USA 
MEMORIAL ID 63029371"

However, no photograph of the gravestone was provided.

vii. 1941 Otto Wright Of Clark County, Indiana, His Wife 

Octavia "Flavie" (Glass) (Taylor) Wright, And His 

Descendants

1941 Otto Wright of Clark County, Indiana, was a son

of 1906 Robert Wright of Clark County, Indiana, and Nancy Anna (Harbin) Wright. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin , 1906 Robert )1 2 3 4

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Otto Wright in the Robert

Wright household on August 3, 1870, and his age as 1 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1869.

The 1880 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Otto Wright in the Robert

Wright household on June 2, 1880, his relationship as son, and his age as 10 and born

in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1870.

The 1880 Census for Brazil, Clay County, Indiana, listed Octavia Glass in the

John Glass household on Jun 8, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age as 11

and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1869.

The marriage record of Otto Wright and Favia Taylor was dated on November
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16, 1891, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Record of Marriages in Clark County.

State of Indiana, Clark County, sct:

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County - 
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized To join together, in the honorable state of Marriage,
Otto Wright and Favia Taylor for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand, as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 16 day of November, 1891

John C Lewman  Clerk

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

This is to Certify, That Otto Wright and Favia Taylor were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the Circuit
Court, this 16 day of November 1891, by me.

John P Hall  J. P."

As set forth below, the maiden name of Octavia was consistently listed as Glass and,

therefore, this record indicates that she had been married previously to          Taylor.

The 1900 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Otto Wright with the following

household on June 23, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

179 183 Otto Wright
Octavia Wright
John T. Wright
Elmer  Wright
Infant Wright
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     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Sept 1871 28 M
Wife W F Mar 1875 25 M
Son W M Mar 1892 8 S
Son W M Feb 1895 5 S
Son W M May 1900 0/12 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

10 . . Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
10 5 3 Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
. . . Indiana Indiana Kentucky
. . . Indiana Indiana Kentucky
. . . Indiana Indiana Kentucky

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Laborer cement works 7 .
. . .
At school . 7
. . .
. . .

0444(103118) 88



       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
. . .
. . .
. . .

This record indicates that Otto Wright was born in September 1871 and that Octavia

(Glass) (Taylor) Wright was born in March 1875.

The death record of John Wright dated on November 1, 1905, in Cementville,

Clark County, Indiana, listed his parents as Oliver Wright, born in Clark County, and O.

Saylor, born in Kentucky, and his birth on March 5, 1892, in Cementville, Clark County,

Ohio.

The 1910 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Otto Wright with the following

household on April 30, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

15 153 153 Otto Wright

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 35 S
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Kentucky Virginia

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Laborer odd jobs W

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 0 yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Otto Wright was born in about 1875.  The absence of Octavia

(Glass) (Taylor) Wright from the household and the listing of Otto Wright as single

indicate that Octavia (Glass) (Taylor) Wright probably died before April 30, 1910.

Newspapers.com listed the following news article regarding Otto Wright dated

June 7, 1910, from The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:
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"The Board of County Commissioners yesterday granted liquor licenses as
follows: Stephen Freund, Ernest A. Ryan, Richard Flood, Jacob Patrick, James
S. Calsher, John Mullen, Morton M. Worrall, William Norman, Edward Stauss, of
this city, and Otto Wright, of Cementville."

The marriage record of Elmer Wright and Edna Smith dated on July 14, 1915, in

Clark County, Indiana, listed his parents as Otto Wright, born in Indiana, and Flavie

Glass, born in Indiana and then deceased, and his birth on February 22, 1894, in

Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana.

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available from Ancestry.com,

for Edward Wright dated September 12, 1918, listed his nearest relative as Otto Wright

residing in Cementville, Clark County, Indiana, his birth on June 1, 1899, and his then

residence in Cementville, Clark County, Indiana.

Otto Wright has not as yet been located in the 1920 Census.

The marriage record of Dude Wright dated on June 5, 1926, in Clark County,

Indiana, listed his parents as Otto Wright, born in Cementville, Clark County, Indiana,

and Favey Glass, then deceased, and his birth on February 22, 1897, in Sellersburg,

Clark County, Indiana.

The 1930 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Otto Wright with the following

household on April 10, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Carr 133 135 Otto Wright
Street

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O 175 no
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                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 58 Wd no yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana Kentucky Pennsylvania

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Laborer Odd Jobs 7899 no 30

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no

This record indicates that Otto Wright was born in about 1872
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The 1940 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Otto Wright with the following

household on April 12, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Hamburg Pike 131 O 500 No

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Otto Wright Head M W 72 Wd

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 8 Indiana

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same house

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

Yes

This record indicates that Otto Wright was born in about 1868.
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The death record of Otto Wright was dated on January 16, 1941, in

Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Bureau of Vital Statistics
Certificate of Death
Local No.
Registered No. 389

1.  Place of Death
County Clark Indiana
City or town Jeffersonville
Street address
Stay in hospital or institution
Stay in this community

2.  Usual Residence of Deceased
State
County
City or town
Street number

2. a. If veteran, name war
3. (a)  Full Name Otto Wright
4.  Sex Male
5.  Color or race White
6.  (a)  Single, married, widowed, 

divorced Widower
(b)  Name of husband or wife

7.  Date of birth of deceased Nov 23 1862
8.  Age: 78 Years  2 Months  13 Days
9.  Birthplace Indiana
10.  Usual occupation
11.  Industry or business
Father
12.  Name Robert Wright
13.  Birthplace Indiana
Mother
14.  Maiden name unknown
15.  Birthplace
16. Informant's Own Signature Elmer Wright

Address Jeffersonville Ind
17. Burial, cremation, or removal Buried

Date thereof Jan 18 - 41
Cemetery or crematory Sellersburg
Location Sellersburg Indiana

18. Funeral director F. B. Tower
Address Sellersburg Indiana
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19. Filed Feb 4, 1941
Health Officer W. M. Varble

Medical Certification
20.  Date of Death January 16 1941
21. I hereby certify that death occurred on the date above stated; that I attended

deceased from Jan 2 1941 to 1-16 1941; that I last saw him alive on 1-12
1941.
Immediate cause of death Cardio-Renal Disease
Due to 
Other conditions
Major findngs:
Of operation
Of autopsy

22.  Violence:  If death was due to external causes fill in the following:
Accident, suicide, or homicide
Date of
Where did injury occur?
Injured at home, farm, industry, 

public place (where?)
Injured at work?
Means of injury

23.  Signature N. C. Isler,  M D
Address Jeffersonville Ind
Date signed 1-18-41"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Otto Wright in the Sellersburg

Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana:

" Otto Wright

Birth 23 Nov 1862
Death 16 Jan 1941 (aged 78)
Burial Sellersburg Cemetery

Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana, USA
Memorial ID 63289975"

However, no photograph of the gravestone was provided.

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, dated June 1943 listed the parents of Dude/Elmer Wright as Otto Wright

and Octava Glass and his birth on February 22, 1897, in Cementville, Clark County,

Indiana.
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The death record of Elmer (Dude) Wright dated on September 21, 1964, in

Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, listed his parents as Otto Wright and Octava

Glass and his birth on February 22, 1895, in Clark County, Indiana.

b. Jane Wright

Jane Wright was a daughter of Augustin Wright and Martha

"Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin )1 2 3

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Jane Wright in the Martha

Wright household on July 10, 1860, and her age as 35 and born in Kentucky, indicating

a date of birth in about 1825, and her occupation as seamstress.

The 1880 Census for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed Jane Wright in

the W. J. Wright household on June 25, 1880, her relationship as sister, and her age as

52 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1828.

c. Elizabeth Wright

Elizabeth Wright was a daughter of Augustin Wright and

Martha "Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Elizabeth Wright in the

Augustus Wright household on August 13, 1850, and her age as 24 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1826.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Elizabeth Wright in the Henry

Wright household on August 4, 1870, and her age as 40 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1830.

The 1880 Census for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed Elizabeth

Wright in the W. J. Wright household on June 25, 1880, her relationship as sister, and

her age as 45 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1835.

d. William J. Wright, His Wife Mary J. Or Louisa (Moon) Wright,

And His Descendants

William J. Wright was a son of Augustin Wright and Martha

"Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed William J. Wright in the

Augustus Wright household on August 13, 1850, and his age as 22 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1828.

0444(103118) 96



The marriage record of William J. Wright and Mary J. Moon was dated on

November 30, 1853, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Wm J. Wright )
To ) ss.
Mary J Moon )

Be it Remembered, That on this 29th day of November 1853, the following
marriage license was issued, to=wit:

Indiana, to-wit: Clark County.

To All Who Shall See These Presents, Greeting:

Know ye, that any person legally authorized to solemnize matrimony is hereby
licensed to join in marriage as husband and wife William J Wright and Mary J.
Moon and for so doing this shall be his sufficient authority.

In testimony whereof, I Charles P. Ferguson Clerk of the Clark Circuit Court,
hereunto subscribe my name, and affix the seal of said court this 8 day of Decr
1853.

Charles P. Ferguson  Clk

Be it further remembered, that on this 20 day of Decr 1853, the following
certificate was filed in my office, to=wit:

Indiana, To-wit: Clark County,

This certifies that I joined in marriage as husband and wife Wm J. Wright and
Mary J Moon on the 31st day of Novr 1853.

E. G. Wood, Minister of the Gospel"

Although the date of marriage was listed as November 31, since the license was issued

on November 29 and the return was filed in December, this seems clearly to be a

transcription error of the clerk mixing the number of days in November and December

and the marriage was probably on November 30.

The birth record of          Wright, son of W. J. Wright and Mary J. Moon, was

dated on September 16, 1856, in Oldham County, Kentucky:

"Births.

Date of Birth. Sept 16
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Name of Child. Unnamed
Sex. male
Alive or Dead.
Place of Birth. Oldh Co Ky
Name of Father, or 

owner of Child. W J Wright
Maiden Name of 

Mother. Mary J Moon
Color of Child. White
Residence of Parents. Oldh. Co Ky
Remarks."

As more fully set forth below, this unnamed son was Henry Wright.

The 1860 Census for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed William J.

Wright with the following household on June 1, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

William J. Wright 32 M Blacksmith 250
Louisa Wright 31 F . .
Margret Wright 6 F . .
Silas Pemberton 19 M Master mechanic 400

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Personal Place of Within School Read & Blind
Property Birth        Year    Within Year Write   Insane etc. 

150 Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky

This record indicates that William J. Wright was born in about 1828 and that Mary J. or

Louisa (Moon) Wright was born in about 1829.  The listing of Louisa Wright as the wife

of William J. Wright is inconsistent with the marriage and birth records set forth above

listing her name as Mary J., but as set forth below, both the given name Mary J. and the

given name Louisa were alternately used by the wife of William J. Wright.

The 1860 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a William J. Wright.

The 1861 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed one W. J.

Wright with the following household:
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Persons Names. W. J. Wright
White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Children between 6 and 18

years old. 1
Enrolled militia. 1
Value of Gold, Silver, and 

other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 6

Total Value at thirty cents
per $100 6

The 1862 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed W. J. Wright

with the following household:

Persons Names. W. J. Wright
White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Cattle 1
Children between 6 and 18

years old. 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The 1863 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed William J.

Wright with the following household:

Persons Names. William J. Wright
White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Cattle 1
Value of Gold, Silver, and 

other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 10

Total Value at thirty cents
per $100 10

Children between 6 and 18
years old. 1

Enrolled militia. 1

The 1864 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed William J.

Wright with the following household:

Persons Names. William J. Wright
Town Lots 1/4
Value of Town Lots. 100
White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Cattle 1
Total Value at 30 cents per $100 100
Value of Gold, Silver, and 
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other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 3

Total Value at thirty cents
per $100 3

Children between 6 and 18
years old. 1

Hogs over six months old 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The 1865 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed W. J. Wright

with the following household:

Persons Names. W. J. Wright
Town Lots 1
Value of Town Lots. 150
Value of Gold, Silver, and 

other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 12

Total Value at forty cents
per $100 1.62

White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Enrolled militia. 1
Children between 6 and 20

years old. 1

The 1866 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed W. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names. W. Wright
Town Lots 1
Value of Town Lots. 500
Value of Gold, Silver, and 

other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 10

Total Value at 40 cents
per $100 5.10

White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Enrolled militia. 1
Children between 6 and 20

years old. 1
Qualified Voters 1

The 1867 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed W. J. Wright

with the following household:
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Persons Names. W. J. Wright
Town Lots 1
Value of Town Lots. 500
Value of          Barouches, Buggies,

Stage Coaches, Gigs, Omnibuses,
& other vehicles for passengers. 50

Total Value at 40 cents
per $100 5.50

White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Enrolled militia. 1
Children between 6 and 20

years old. 1

The 1868 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, did not list William J.

Wright.

The 1869 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed W. J. Wright

with the following household:

Persons Names. W. J. Wright
Town Lots 1
Value of Town Lots. 1000
Value of          Barouches, Buggies,

Stage Coaches, Gigs, Omnibuses,
& other vehicles for passengers. 50

Total Value at 30 cents
per $100 1000

White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The absence of any listing of children between the ages of 6 and 20 may indicate the

death of the last child of William J. Wright and Mary J. or Louisa (Moon) Wright.

The 1870 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed William J. Wright with the

following household on August 3, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Wm J. Wright 40 M W Black Smith 1500
Mary J. Wright 40 F W Keeping House
Henry Wright 14 M W Apprentice B. S
Sallie B Wright 10 F W At Home
Silas Wright 27 M W Black Smith
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Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

400 Kentucky .
Kentucky .
Kentucky .
Kentucky 1
Kentucky .

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

1
.
.
.

1

This record indicates that William J. Wright and Mary J. or Louisa (Moon) Wright were

born in about 1830.  The Silas Wright listed in this household may have been the

brother of William J. Wright, but as set forth more fully below, was more probably his

cousin Silas M. Wright, the son of Bennett Wright.

The 1870 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed William J.

Wright with the following household:

Persons Names. William J. Wright
Town Lots 1
Value of Town Lots. 1000
Cattle 1
Value of Cattle over $50 30
Value of Gold, Silver, and 

other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 5

Total Value at 30 cents
per $100 10.35

White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The 1871 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed Will J. Wright

with the following household:
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Persons Names. Will J. Wright
Town Lots 1
Value of Town Lots. 1000
Cattle 2
Value of Cattle over $50 30
Value of Gold, Silver, and 

other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 5

Total Value at 30 cents
per $100 10.35

White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The 1872 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed William J.

Wright with the following household:

Persons Names. Wm J. Wright
Town Lots 1
Value of Town Lots. 1000
Cattle 2
Value of Cattle over $50 30
Value of Gold, Silver, and 

other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 5

Total Value at 30 cents
per $100 10.35

White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The 1873 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed William J.

Wright with the following household:

Persons Names. Wm. J. Wright
Town Lots 1
Value of Town Lots. 1500
Cattle 2
Value of Cattle over $50 10
Total Value at 30 cents

per $100 15.10
White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The 1874 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed William J.

Wright with the following household:
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Full Names of Tax-Payers of 
Henry County William J. Wright

Town Lots 1
Value of Town Lots. 1200
Cattle 3
Value of Cattle over $50 10
Value of Gold, Silver, and 

other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 5

Total Value at 30 cents
per $100 12.15

Males over 21 years of age - 
white 1

Legal Voter - white 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The 1875 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed W. J. Wright

with the following household:

Full Names of Tax-Payers of 
Henry County W. J. Wright

Town Lots 1
Town or City New Castle
Value of Town Lots. 1200
Total Value at 45 cents

per $100 12.00
Males over 21 years of age - 

white 1
Legal Voters - white 1

The 1880 Census for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed W. J. Wright

with the following household on June 25, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

W. J. Wright W M 50 .
Louisa Wright W f 45 Wife
Elizabeth Wright W f 45 Sister
Jane Wright W f 52 Sister
W. W. Wagner W M 26 Boarder
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Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Blacksmith
M Keeping house
S Without occupation
S Without occupation
S Carriage Painter

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Kentucky Ky Ky
Kentucky Ky Ky
Kentucky Ky Ky
Kentucky Ky Ky
Kentucky Ky Ky

This record indicates that William J. Wright was born in about 1830 and that Mary J. or

Louisa (Moon) Wright was born in about 1835.  The presence of William's sisters

Elizabeth Wright and Jane Wright in this household confirms the identity of this William

J. Wright as the son of Augustin and Martha (Ford) Wright.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of William J. Wright and Mary J. or Louisa (Moon) Wright were the following:

1) Margaret Wright, born in about 1854 in Kentucky,

2) Harry Wright, born on September 16, 1856, in Oldham County, Kentucky,

and

3) Sallie B. Wright, born in about 1860 in Kentucky.

i. Margaret Wright

Margaret Wright was a daughter of William J. Wright

and Mary J. or Louisa (Moon) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin , William1 2 3

J. )4

The 1860 Census for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed Margaret

Wright in the William J. Wright household on June 1, 1860, and her age as 6 and born

in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1854.

The 1870 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a Margaret Wright in
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the William J. Wright household on August 3, 1870, indicating that she may have died

prior to that date.

ii. Henry Wright

Henry Wright was a son of William J. Wright and

Mary J. or Louisa (Moon) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin , William J. )1 2 3 4

The birth record of          Wright, son of W. J. Wright and Mary J. Moon, was

dated on September 16, 1856, in Oldham County, Kentucky:

"Births.

Date of Birth. Sept 16
Name of Child. Unnamed
Sex. male
Alive or Dead.
Place of Birth. Oldh Co Ky
Name of Father, or 

owner of Child. W J Wright
Maiden Name of 

Mother. Mary J Moon
Color of Child. White
Residence of Parents. Oldh. Co Ky
Remarks."

The 1870 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Henry Wright in the William

J. Wright household on August 3, 1870, his age as 14 and born in Kentucky, indicating

a date of birth in about 1856, and his occupation as apprentice blacksmith.

iii. Sallie B. Wright

Sallie B. Wright was a daughter of William J. Wright

and Mary J. or Louisa (Moon) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin , William1 2 3

J. )4

The 1870 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Sallie B. Wright in the

William J. Wright household on August 3, 1870, and her age as 10 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1860.

e. 1875 Henry Wright Of Clark County, Indiana

1875 Henry Wright of Clark County, Indiana, was a son of

Augustin Wright and Martha "Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

Augustin )3
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The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Henry Wright in the Augustus

Wright household on August 13, 1850, and his age as 18 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1832.

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Henry Wright in the Martha

Wright household on July 10, 1860, and his age as 25 and born in Kentucky, indicating

a date of birth in about 1835, and his occupation as teamster.

U. S., Civil War Draft Registration Records, 1863-1865, available from

Ancestry.com, listed Henry Wright in Clark County, Indiana, in June 1863:

"Schedule II. - Consolidated List of all persons of Class II, subject to military duty
in the Second Congressional District, consisting of the Counties of Clark, Scott,
Washington Orange Floyd Harrison Crawford & Perry, State of Indiana,
enumerated during the month of June 1863, under direction of J. B. Meriwether,
Provost Marshall.

Residence. Clark County 
Silver Creek Township

Name. 20 Henry Wright
Description.

Age 1st July 1863. 30
White or Colored. White
Profession, Occupation,

or Trade. Farmer
Married or Unmarried Unmarried

Place of Birth Kentucky
Former Military Service.
Remarks."

This record indicates that Henry Wright was born in about 1833.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Henry Wright with the

following household on August 4, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Henry Wright 38 M W Farmer
Martha Wright 70 F W Keepg House
Elizth Wright 40 F W House
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Value of Married Born Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth   Year   Year    Within Year Read  

150                Kenty
                      Virginia
                      Kenty

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot   Over 21      Without Right to Vote

1

This record indicates that Henry Wright was born in about 1832.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Henry Wright in the Walnut Ridge

Cemetery, Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana:

"Henry Wright
Born
Sept. 12, 1832
Died
Jan. 21, 1875"

f. Mary Ann Wright

Mary Ann Wright was a daughter of Augustin Wright and

Martha "Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Mary Ann Wright in the

Augustus Wright household on August 13, 1850, and her age as 17 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1833.

g. Margaret Wright

Margaret Wright was a daughter of Augustin Wright and

Martha "Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Margaret Wright in the

Augustus Wright household on August 13, 1850, and her age as 10 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1840.

h. George Wright

George Wright was a son of Augustin Wright and Martha

"Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin )1 2 3
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The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed George Wright in the

Augustus Wright household on August 13, 1850, and his age as 8 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1842.

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed George Wright in the Martha

Wright household on July 10, 1860, and his age as 18 and born in Kentucky, indicating

a date of birth in about 1842, and his occupation as teamster.

i. Olivia Frances Wright

Olivia Frances Wright was a daughter of Augustin Wright

and Martha "Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Olivia F. Wright in the

Augustus Wright household on August 13, 1850, and her age as 7 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1843.

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Francis Wright in the Martha

Wright household on July 10, 1860, and her age as 16 and born in Kentucky, indicating

a date of birth in about 1844, and her occupation as seamstress.

j. Silas Wright

Silas Wright was a son of Augustin Wright and Martha

"Patsy" (Ford) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Augustin )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Silas Wright in the Augustus

Wright household on August 13, 1850, and his age as 2 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1848.

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Silas Wright in the Martha

Wright household on July 10, 1860, and his age as 13 and born in Kentucky, indicating

a date of birth in about 1847.

There is a marriage record for Silas M. Wright and Ella Neal dated on September

10, 1870, in Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana.  However, there were two Silas

Wrights born in about 1848 in Kentucky, one of whom lived in Clark County, Indiana, in

1860 and the other of whom married in 1870 in Clark County, Indiana.  This 1870

marriage record was not for Silas Wright, the son of Augustin and Martha Wright, but

for Silas Malcolm Wright, the son of Lavira J. and Minerva J. Wright.  The 1860 Census

for Hardin County, Kentucky, listed S. Malcolm Wright in the L. J. and Minerva J. Wright
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household on June 20, 1860, and his age as 10 and born in Kentucky.  The 1870

Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed Malcolm Wright in the Lavira

J. and Minerva Wright household on July 28, 1870, and his age as 20 and born in

Kentucky.  The death record of Silas Malcolm Wright dated on June 13, 1932, in

Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, listed his father as Lavira M. Wright, his birth on

February 14, 1848, in Hardin County, Kentucky, and his wife as Ella Neill Wright. 

These three records confirm that the Silas M. Wright who married Ella Neal was the son

of Lavira J. and Minerva J. Wright.

The 1870 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Silas Wright in the William

J. Wright household on August 3, 1870, his age as 27 and born in Kentucky, indicating

a date of birth in about 1843, and his occupation as blacksmith.  This may have been

the brother of William J. Wright, but more probably was his cousin Silas M. Wright, the

son of Bennett Wright, for two reasons.  First, Silas Wright, the brother, was born in

about 1847 or 1848 while Silas Wright, the cousin, was born in about 1840 or 1843 or

1844 or 1846 and those earlier dates of birth fit the Silas in this record.  And second,

Silas Wright, the cousin, was also known as Silas M. Wright and no record of Silas

Wright, the brother, has as yet been found which listed him with a middle initial M.

2.          Wright

         Wright was a son of 1849/50 Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth

(Wilcher) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. )1 2

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with nine

males in his household in addition to himself, three and possibly four of whom were

born between 1794 and 1804.

3.          Wright

         Wright was a son of 1849/50 Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth

(Wilcher) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. )1 2

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with nine

males in his household in addition to himself, three and possibly four of whom were

born between 1794 and 1804.

0444(103118) 110



4. Wyatt Wright, His Wife Mary Ann (Welch) Wright, And His

Descendants

Wyatt Wright was a son of 1849/50 Lindsey C. Wright and

Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. )1 2

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with nine

males in his household in addition to himself, two and possibly four of whom were born

between 1804 and 1810.

The 1833 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed Wyatt Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names chargeable
with Tax in Oldham
County Kentucky Wyatt Wright

White males over 21 years 1

The marriage record of Wyatt Wright and Mary Ann Welch was dated on March

25, 1834, in Gallatin County, Kentucky:

"Know All Men By These Presents, That we Wyatt Wright & William Welch are
held and firmly bound unto the Commonwealth of Kentucky, in the just and full
sum of Fifty Pounds, to the payment of which well and truly to be made to the
said Commonwealth, we bind ourselves, our, and each of our heirs, &c. jointly
and severally, firmly by these presents.  Sealed and dated this 25th day of March
A.D. eighteen hundred and thirty four

The Condition Of The Above Obligation Is Such, That whereas, a Marriage
Contract is shortly intended to be solemnized between the above bound Wyatt
Wright and Mary Ann Welch of Gallatin county.  Now, should there be no lawful
cause to obstruct said marriage, then the above obligation to be void, else to
remain in full force.

Att. Wyatt Wright
Richd P. Butler  Clk GCC William Welch"

The 1850 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Wyatt Wright in the Mary A.

Wright household on October 28, 1850:
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Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Mary A. Wright 34 F
Sarah E. Wright 13 F
Lindsay Wright 10 M
Henry Wright 7 M
Newton Wright 5 M
Martha J. Wright 9/12 F
Wyatt Wright 43 M Farmer

Place of Married Attended School Cannot Read Deaf Dumb
Birth     Within Year Within Year        & Write         Blind Insane etc.

Ky .
Ind .
Ind .
Ind D. Dumb
Ind .
Ind .
Ky .

This record indicates that Wyatt Wright was born in about 1807 and that Mary Ann

(Welch) Wright was born in about 1816.

The 1860 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Mary A. Wright with the

following household on July 14, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Mary A Wright 42 F .
Daniel L. Wright 19 M Farm Boy
Henry J Wright 15 M .
Martha J Wright 10 F .

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf
Personal Place of Within School Read & Dumb Blind
Property Birth   Year    Within Year Write Insane etc.  

Kentucky .
Kentucky .
Kentucky Deaf & Dumb
Kentucky .
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This record indicates that Mary Ann (Welch) Wright was born in about 1818.  The

absence of Wyatt Wright from the household indicates that he had probably died before

June 1, 1860.

The 1870 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Mary A. Wright with the

following household on August 5, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Mary A. Wright 54 F W K. H.
Lindsey D Wright 29 M W Farmer
Henry J. Wright 27 M W Farm Laborer
Martha J. Wright 20 F W .
Sarah Crigger 19 F W H Keeper
Chas Blacketer 10 M W .

Value of Married Born Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year    Year    Within Year Read  

100 Ky
150 Ind
. Ind
. Ind
. Ind
. Ind

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21      Without Right to Vote

. .

. 1
Deaf & Dumb 1
. .
. .
. .

This record indicates that Mary Ann (Welch) Wright was born in about 1816.

The 1880 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Mary Ann Wright with the

following household on June 9, 1880:
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Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Mary Ann Wright W F 63 .
Henry J Wright W M 36 Son

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

Wd Keeping House
S Farming 1

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born  Born  

Ky Ky Ky
Ind Ky Ky

This record indicates that Mary Ann (Welch) Wright was born in about 1817.

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for Mary Ann Welch Wright:

"The death of Mary Wright occurred at the home of her son Henry Wright, three
miles southwest of here, last Friday.  Deceased was aged 78 years.  Interment at
Alamo Cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Mary Ann Welch Wright in the Alamo

Cemetery, Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Mary Ann Welch Wright

BIRTH 1817
DEATH 29 Mar 1895 (aged 77–78)
BURIAL Alamo Cemetery

Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana, USA 
MEMORIAL ID 35919456"

However, no photograph of the gravestone was provided.

On February 11, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 19,465 Lockey Ann Malinda

Bailey filed the following affidavit in support of that application and describing her first

marriage to William Henry Wright:
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"Case of Lockey A. M. Bailey No. 19,465

On this 11th day of February, 1918, at Hillsboro, county of Fountain, State of
Indiana, before me, F. L. Churchill, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Lockey A. M. Bailey, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 73 years of age.
. . . .
Ques.  How many times have you been married?

Ans.  Just twice.  My first husband was William Henry Wright.  I married him in
Rockville, Ind. on April 1, 1875.  I was about thirty years old when we were
married.  I had never been married before that, I lived with him about two years.  
. . . .
William H. Wright drew a pension when I was living with him.  I think that he got
twelve dollars a month.  I do not know what his service was.  I do not know
where he was raised, but he had an aunt and some cousins who lived on Sugar
Creek, northeast of Rockville.  The aunt was Polly Wright, and her children were
Henry, Mattie and some others, whose names I do not remember.  I was up to
his aunt's place not long after we were married.  Mattie Wright was sick at the
time, and she died.  Henry Wright is now dead.  He was a deaf and dumb man.  I
do not know the names of William H. Wright's parents, and do not know whether
he had a brother of sister.
. . . .

Lockey A M Bailey

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of February 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

L. L. Churchill
Special Examiner."

This record indicates that William Henry Wright was a nephew of Polly (        ) Wright

whose children were Henry Wright and Mattie Wright and that Mattie Wright died shortly

after Lockey's marriage in 1875.  This is the family of Wyatt Wright, whose wife was

Mary Ann (Welch) Wright and whose children included Henry J. Wright, who was deaf

and dumb, and Martha J. Wright, the latter of whom died in about 1875 and before

June 1, 1880.  The result is that this record identifies Wyatt Wright as an uncle of

William Henry Wright and thus a brother of William Henry Wright's father Harrison M.

Wright and thus a son of Lindsey C. Wright.
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From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Wyatt Wright and Mary Ann (Welch) Wright were the following:

1) Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough, born on July 14, 1837, or in about 1838

or 1839 in Indiana,

2) Lindsay or Lindsey Daniel Wright, born in November 1840 or in about

1841 in Indiana,

3) Henry J. Wright, born in October 1842 or on October 7, 1843, or in about

1844 or 1845 in Putnam County or Parke County, Indiana,

4) Newton Wright, born in about 1845 in Indiana, and

5) Martha J. Wright, born in September 1849 or in January 1850 in Indiana.

a. Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough, Her Husband Reuben C.

Lough, And Her Descendants

Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough was a daughter of Wyatt

Wright and Mary Ann (Welch) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Sarah E. Wright in the

Mary A. Wright household on October 28, 1850, and her age as 13 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1837.

The marriage record of Sarah Wright and Rheuben Lough was dated on march

18, 1855, in Parke County, Indiana:

"No. 3058.

Be it remembered, that on the 16th day of March in the year of our Lord, one
thousand, eight hundred and fifty=five the following marriage license was issued
by the Clerk of the Parke County Circuit Court, to=wit:

State of Indiana, Parke County, Sct:  The State of Indiana to any person
empowered by law to solemnize matrimony in said county, Greeting:  You are
hereby duly authorized to join together as husband and wife Rheuben Lough & 
Sarah Wright

In testimony whereof, I,  Geo W Thompson Clerk of the Parke Circuit Court,
have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said court, at Rockville, this
16th day of March A. D.1855.

consent filed Geo W Thompson  Clerk.
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And afterwards, to=wit: on the 24th day of March, in the year of our Lord, one
thousand, eight hundred and fifty five J. P. Ephlin returned to and filed in the
office of the clerk of said court the following certificate, to=wit:

State of Indiana, Parke county, Sct:  I, J. P. Ephlin a Minister of the Gospel, in
said county, do certify that on the 18th day of March, 1855 I joined together as
husband and wife Rheuben Lough and Sarah Wright.

Given under my hand this 23rd, day of March 1855

J. P. Ephlin"

The 1856 Iowa State Census for White Oak, Mahaska County, Iowa, listed

Reuben Lough with the following household:

Number of 
dwelling Number of
houses. families. Names of Persons. Age. Sex. Color.

99 99 Reuben Lough 23 M
Sarah Lough 17 F

In what State,
Years resident or Foreign Country

Married. Widowed. in the State. Born.

1 0 Ind
1 0 Ind

Profession, trade Native Naturalized
or occupation. Voters. Voters,. Aliens Militia.

Farmer 1 1
.

Deaf and Owners
Dumb. Blind. Insane. Idiotic. of land. Paupers.

1 0

Acres of Acres of
improved land. unimproved land.

This record indicates that Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough was born in about 1839 and

that Reuben C. Lough was born in about 1833.
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The 1860 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Reuben C. Lough with the

following household on July 17, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Reuben C Lough 27 M Farmer 300
Sarah E Lough 23 F
Mary A Lough 4 F
Nancy A Lough 2 F
Byron Lough 2/12 M

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Personal Place of Within School Read & Blind
Property Birth        Year    Within Year Write   Insane etc. 

100 Ohio
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana

This record indicates that Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough was born in about 1837 and

that Reuben C. Lough was born in about 1833.

U.S., Civil War Soldier Records and Profiles, 1861-1865, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following service of Reuben Lough in the Civil War:

"Name: Reuben Lough
Residence:  
Enlistment Date: 5 Aug 1862
Rank at enlistment: Private
State Served: Indiana
Survived the War?: Yes
Service Record: Enlisted in Company A, Indiana 85th Infantry

Regiment on 05 Aug 1862.Mustered out on 19 May
1865.

Sources: Report of the Adjutant General of the State of
Indiana"

The 1870 Census for Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Reuben

Lough with the following household on July 14, 1870:
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Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Reuben Lough 39 M W Farmer 1000
Elizabeth Lough 33 F W Keeping house
Mary Ellen Lough 13 F W Attending school
Nancy A Lough 12 F W Attending school
Bryron O. Lough 10 M W Attending school
Josephine Lough 8 F W Attending school
Bart Lough 1 M W .

Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

470 Ohio .
Indiana .
Iowa .
Missouri 1
Indiana 1
Indiana 1
Minnesota .

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

1

This record indicates that Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough was born in about 1837 and

that Reuben C. Lough was born in about 1831.

The 1875 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Reuben Lough

with the following household on May 1, 1875:
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Families Persons Nativity, State or
Numbered Names Age Sex Color Country

23 Reuben Lough 42 M W Ohio
Sarah Lough 37 F W Indiana
Mary Lough 18 F W Iowa
Nancy Lough 17 F W Iowa
Byron Lough 15 M W Ind
Josephine Lough 13 F W Ind
Barton Lough   6 M W Minn
Edgar Lough   4 M W Minn

Parent Nativity
Father Mother Condition

Ohio Ohio
Ohio Ind
Ohio Ind
Ohio Ind
Ohio Ind
Ohio Ind
Ohio Ind
Ohio Ind

This record indicates that Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough was born in about 1838 and

that Reuben C. Lough was born in about 1833.

The 1880 Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Ruben Lough with

the following household on June 7, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Ruben Lough W M 49 .
Sarah E Lough W F 41 Wife
Oscar Lough W M 19 Son
Josephine Lough W F 17 Daughter
Edgar Lough W M 9 Son
Edith Lough W F 3 Daughter
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Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Farmer
M Keeps House
S At Home
S At Home
. At Home
. At Home

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

. Ohio Vir Vir

. Indiana Kentucky Kentucky

. Indiana Ohio Indiana

. Indiana Ohio Indiana
1 Minnesota Ohio Indiana
. Minnesota Ohio Indiana

This record indicates that Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough was born in about 1839 and

that Reuben C. Lough was born in about 1831.

The 1885 State Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Sarah Lough

with the following household on May 1, 1885:

Families Persons Place of
Numbered Names Age Sex Color Birth

177 Sarah E. Lough   47 F W Indiana
Barton W. Lough   16 M W Minn
Edith Lough     8 F W Minn

Parentage
Father of Mother of
foreign birth foreign birth Condition

  1   1
  .   .
  .   .

This record indicates that Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough was born in about 1833.

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for Sarah E. (Wright) Lough:
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"Sarah E. Wright married Reuben C. Lough on March 18, 1855 in Parke County,
Indiana.  In 1856, they lived in White Oak, Mahaska County, Iowa in the south
central part of the state.  Around 1860 their young family of four moved to
Minnesota.  Reuben was a Union soldier in the Civil War.  By 1866, they were
living in Scott County where they raised a family that eventually grew to include
seven children. 

The "Jordan Independent," of March 30th, 1893 reporting on the sad occasion of
Sarah's death wrote, 

"No one could have been present at the services last Tuesday and failed to
notice the deep sorrow which pervaded that large audience. 

In the words of the poet, 
'None knew thee but to love thee, 
Nor named thee but to praise.'

Sarah was "a kind and tender hearted woman, whose cheerful manner made
lasting friends of all of whom she came in contact."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Sarah Lough in the Spirit Hill Cemetery,

Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota:

"Sarah
Lough
Born July 14, 1837
Died Mar 26, 1893"

The 1895 State Census for Scott County, Minnesota, listed Ruben Lough in the

Thomas Holmes household on June 1, 1895, his age as 65 and born in Ohio, indicating

a date of birth in about 1830, and that he had been a resident of Minnesota for 30

years.

The 1900 Census for Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana, listed Reuben Lough

with the following household on June 2, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

79 80 Reuben Lough
Edith Lough
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     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Sept 1836     (?) Wd
Daughter W F May 1878 22 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

Ohio Virginia Virginia
Minnesota Ohio Indiana

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Day laborer 8
Servant 2

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O F H
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Reuben C. Lough was born in September 1836.

The 1910 Census for Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana, listed Reuben Lough

with the following household on April 18, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

18 Park 90 93 Rueben Lough
Ave

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 76 wd

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Ohio Virginia Virginia

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Own Income
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O F H

This record indicates that Reuben C. Lough was born in about 1836.

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Reuben Lough on November 26, 1918, in Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois:

"Name: Reuben Lough
Birth Date: 1831
Birth Place: Ohio
Death Date: 26 Nov 1918
Death Place: Danville, Vermilion, Illinois
Burial Date: 30 Nov 1918
Burial Place: Hillsboro, Indiana
Death Age: 87
Occupation: Farmer
Race: White
Marital Status: W
Gender: Male
Residence: Danville, Vermilion, Illinois
FHL Film Number: 1544385"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Reuben C. Lough in the Rose Hill

Cemetery, Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana:

"Reuben C. Lough
Sept 8, 1831
Nov 27, 1918"

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough and Reuben C. Lough were the following:
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1) Mary Alline (Lough) Walker, born on December 12, 1856, in Indiana or

Iowa,

2) Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes, born in March 1858 or in about 1859 in Indiana

or Missouri,

3) Byron Oscar "Bud" Lough, born in June 1860 or in about 1861 in Indiana,

4) Josephine Alice (Lough) Ames, born on June 22, 1862, or in July 1863 in

Indiana,

5) Barton Wright Lough, born in about 1867 or 1868 or 1869 or 1872 or 1875

in Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, or Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota,

6) Edgar Carlton Lough, born on November 18, 1870, or in about 1871 or

1872 in Minnesota, and

7) Edith A. (Lough) Gebhart, born on July 3, 1876, or in about 1877 or in

May 1878 in Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota.

i. Mary Alline (Lough) Walker, Her Husband Hiram 

Laraway Walker, And Her Descendants

Mary Alline (Lough) Walker was a daughter of Sarah

Elizabeth (Wright) Lough and Reuben C. Lough.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt ,1 2 3

Sarah Elizabeth )4

The 1851 Census for Missisquoi County, Quebec, Canada, listed Hiram L.

Walker in the John Walker household and his age as 5 and born in Canada, indicating

a date of birth in about 1846.

The 1857 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Hiram Walker in

the John Walker household on June 1, 1857.

The 1860 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Mary A. Lough in the Reuben

C. Lough household on July 17, 1860, and her age as 4 and born in Indiana, indicating

a date of birth in about 1856.

The 1865 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Hiram Walker in

the John Walker household on June 1, 1865.

The 1870 Census for Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Mary Ellen

Lough in the Reuben Lough household on July 14, 1870, and her age as 13 and born in

Iowa, indicating a date of birth in about 1857.
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The 1870 Census for Sumter, McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Hiram Walker

immediately adjacent to Mary Walker and with the following household on August 5,

1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Hiram Walker 22 M W Farmer 1000

Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

500 Canada*

*Father of foreign birth, mother of foreign birth

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

This record indicates that Hiram Laraway Walker was born in about 1848.

Minnesota Official Marriage System listed the marriage of Mary A. Lough and

Hiram L. Walker on April 15, 1873, in McLeod County, Minnesota:

"County McLeod
Certificate Number MN43-A-346
Marriage Date 04/15/1873
Applicant 1 Hiram L Walker
Applicant 2 Mary A Lough"

The 1875 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Mary Lough in the

Reuben Lough household on May 1, 1875, and her age as 18 and born in Iowa,

indicating a date of birth in about 1857.  Although listed in the residence of her parents,

this was apparently simply a listing of all of the parents' children and, as set forth below,

Mary Alline (Lough) Walker was actually residing in her own household in 1875.

The 1875 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, also listed Hiram Walker

with the following household on May 1, 1875:

0444(103118) 127



Families Persons Nativity, State or
Numbered Names Age Sex Color Country

12 Hiram Walker 28 M Canada
Mary A Walker 18 F Iowa

Parent Nativity
Father Mother Condition

England Canada
Ind Ind

This record indicates that Mary Alline (Lough) Walker was born in about 1857 and that

Hiram Laraway Walker was born in about 1847.

The 1880 Census for Sumter, McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Hiram Walker

with the following household on June 7, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Hiram Walker W M 33 .
Mary A Walker W F 23 Wife
Ethfred E Walker W F 4 Daughter
Herman E Walker W M 1 Son
Barty W Lough W M 12 Brother in Law

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Farmer
M Keeping house
. .
. .
. At school
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Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

. Canada England Canada

. Missouri Indiana Indiana

. Minnesota Canada Missouri

. Minnesota Canada Missouri
1 Indiana Indiana Indiana

This record indicates that Mary Alline (Lough) Walker was born in about 1857 and that

Hiram Laraway Walker was born in about 1847.

The 1885 State Census for Sumter, McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Hiram

Walker with the following household on May 1, 1885:

Families Persons Place of
Numbered Names Age Sex Color Birth

49 Hiram Walker 36 M W Canada
M. A. Walker 28 F W Ohio
A E Walker   9 F W Minn
Herman Walker   7 M W Minn
Alonso Walker   3 M W Minn

Parentage
Father of Mother of
foreign birth foreign birth Condition

1 1
. .
1 .
1 .
1 .

This record indicates that Mary Alline (Lough) Walker was born in about 1857 and that

Hiram Laraway Walker was born in about 1849.

The 1900 Census for Renville County, Minnesota, listed Hiram Walker with the

following household on June 1, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

7 7 Hiram Walker
Mary A Walker
Herman Walker
Olonsa Walker
Myrtle Walker
Raymond Walker

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Feb. 1847 53 M
wife W F Dec 1856 43 M
Son W M June 1878 21 S
Son W M Apl. 1882 18 S
Daughter W F Mch 1889 11 S
Son W M Sept. 1896 3 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

27 . . Canada England Canada
27 5 5 Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Minnesota Indiana Indiana
. . . Minnesota Indiana Indiana
. . . Minnesota Indiana Indiana
. . . Minnesota England Indiana
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

1857 43 na Farmer 0 .
. . . . . .
. . . Farm Laborer . .
. . . Farm Laborer . .
. . . at School . 7
. . . . . .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

Yes Yes Yes O M F
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
Yes No Yes

This record indicates that Mary Alline (Lough) Walker was born in December 1856 and

that Hiram Laraway Walker was born in February 1847.

The 1910 Census for Renville County, Minnesota, listed Hiram Walker with the

following household on May 6, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

76 296 302 Hiram Walker
Alene Walker
Myrtle Walker
Raymond Walker

0444(103118) 131



Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 63 M1 37 . .
wife F W 54 M1 37 5 5
daughter F W 21 S . . .
son M W 13 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Canada Eng England Canada Eng 1870
Ohio Indiana Indiana
Minnesota Canada Eng Ohio
Minnesota Canada Eng Ohio

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Own Income
English none
English none
English none
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes .
yes yes .
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M F

This record indicates that Mary Alline (Lough) Walker was born in about 1856 and that

Hiram Laraway Walker was born in about 1847.

The 1920 Census for Renville County, Minnesota, listed Hiram L. Walker and

Mary A. Walker in the Raymond Walker household on January 20, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

89 32 34 Raymond Walker
Hiram L. Walker
Mary A. Walker

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

head R m w 23 S
father m w 73 M
mother f w 63 M
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. . . yes yes
1857 na 1867 yes yes
. . . yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Minnesota . Canada English Ohio .
Canada English England English Canada English
Ohio . Indiana . Indiana .

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes farm operator general farm O.A. 32
yes none . . .
yes none . . .

This record indicates that Mary Alline (Lough) Walker was born in about 1857 and that

Hiram Laraway Walker was born in about 1847.

Minnesota, Death Index, 1908-2002, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Hiram Laraway Walker on May 12, 1923, in Renville County, Minnesota:

"Name: Hiram Laraway Walker
Death Date: 12 May 1923
Death County: Renville
State File Number: 012602
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Certificate Number: 012602
Certificate Year: 1923
Record Number: 378137"

Minnesota, Death Index, 1908-2002, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Mary Alline Walker on June 10, 1929, in Scott County, Minnesota:

"Name: Mary Alline Walker
Death Date: 10 Jun 1929
Death County: Scott
State File Number: 014301
Certificate Number: 014301
Certificate Year: 1929
Record Number: 539668"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Mary A. Walker and Hiram L.

Walker in the Hector Cemetery, Hector, Renville County, Minnesota:

"Walker
Mother Father
Mary A. Hiram L.
Dec. 12, 1856 Feb. 20, 1847
June 10, 1929 May 12, 1923"

ii. Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes, Her Husband Orren 

Thomas Holmes, And Her Descendants

Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes was a daughter of Sarah

Elizabeth (Wright) Lough and Reuben C. Lough.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt ,1 2 3

Sarah Elizabeth )4

The 1860 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Nancy A. Lough in the

Reuben C. Lough household on July 17, 1860, and her age as 2 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1858.

The 1870 Census for Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Nancy A.

Lough household on July 14, 1870, and her age as 12 and born in Missouri, indicating a

date of birth in about 1858.

The 1875 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Nancy Lough in

the Reuben Lough household on May 1, 1875, and her age as 17 and born in Iowa,

indicating a date of birth in about 1858.

Minnesota, Marriage Index, 1849-1950, available from Ancestry.com, listed the
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marriage of Nancy A. Lough and Orren T. Holmes on November 16, 1876, in Jordan,

Scott County, Minnesota:

"Name: Orren T Holmes
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 16 Nov 1876
Marriage Place: Jordan, Scott, Minnesota
Spouse's Name: Nancy A Lough
Spouse Gender: Female
Event Type: Marriage
FHL Film Number: 1379415"

Minnesota, Births and Christenings Index, 1840-1980, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the birth of Lenora Holmes, daughter of O. Thomas and Nancy

Holmes, on June 14, 1877, in Scott County, Minnesota:

"Name: Lenora Holmes
Gender: Female
Race: White
Birth Date: 14 Jun 1877
Birth Place: St. Lawrence, Scott, Minnesota
Father: O. Thomas
Mother: Nancy
FHL Film Number: 1379417"

Minnesota, Births and Christenings Index, 1840-1980 also listed the birth of

Ledora Holmes, daughter of O. Thomas and Nancy Holmes, on June 14, 1877, in Scott

County, Minnesota:

"Name: Ledora Holmes
Gender: Female
Race: White
Birth Date: 14 Jun 1877
Birth Place: St. Lawrence, Scott, Minnesota
Father: O. Thomas
Mother: Nancy
FHL Film Number: 1379417"

Minnesota, Births and Christenings Index, 1840-1980 also listed the birth of

Susanna Holmes, daughter of O. T. and Nancy Holmes, on February 23, 1879, in Scott

County, Minnesota:

"Name: Lenora Holmes
Gender: Female
Race: White
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Birth Date: 14 Jun 1877
Birth Place: St. Lawrence, Scott, Minnesota
Father: O. Thomas
Mother: Nancy
FHL Film Number: 1379417"

The 1880 Census for Scott County, Minnesota, listed Thomas Holmes with the

following household on June 10, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Thomas Holmes W M 27 .
Nancy Holmes W F 22 Wife
Lanora Holmes W F 3 Daughter
Ladora Holmes W F 3 Daughter
Susana Holmes W F 1 Daughter

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Farmer
M Keeping house
S .
S .
S .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Wisconsin Illinois Ill
MO Ohio Indiana
Minnesota . .
Minnesota . .
Minnesota . .

This record indicates that Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes was born in about 1858 and that

Orren Thomas Holmes was born in about 1853.

Minnesota, Births and Christenings Index, 1840-1980, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the birth of          Holmes, son of Thomas O. and Nancy Holmes,

on December 24, 1883, in Scott County, Minnesota:
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"Name: Holmes
Gender: Male
Race: White
Birth Date: 24 Dec 1883
Birth Place: St. Lawrence, Scott, Minnesota
Father: Thomas O.
Mother: Nancy
FHL Film Number: 1379417"

The 1885 State Census for Scott County, Minnesota, listed O. T. Homes with the

following household on May 15, 1885:

Families Persons Place of
Numbered Names Age Sex Color Birth

18 O. T. Holmes 33 M W Wis
Nancy Holmes 27 F W Mo
Ladora Holmes   8 F W Minn
Lenora Holmes   8 F W Minn
Susan Holmes   6 F W Minn
Wm H. Holmes   . M W Minn

Parentage
Father of Mother of
foreign birth foreign birth Condition

This record indicates that Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes was born in about 1858 and that

Orren Thomas Holmes was born in about 1852.

The 1895 State Census for Scott County, Minnesota, listed Thomas Holmes with

the following household on June 1, 1895:

Families Persons Place of
Numbered Names Age Sex Color Birth

22 Thomas Holmes 42 M W Wis
Nancy Holmes 37 F W Mo
Dora Holmes 18 F W Minn
Nora Holmes Twins 18 F W Minn
Susan Holmes 16 F W Minn
Henry Holmes 11 M W Minn
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Male Over 21
How Long A How Long A Amount of
Resident Resident Time 
Of State Of District Occupation Employed

41 22 Dairy & Farming 12
30 . . .
. . . .
. . . .
. . . .
. . . .

Parentage
Father of Mother of
foreign birth foreign birth Condition

No No
No No
No No
No No
No No
No No

This record indicates that Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes was born in about 1858 and that

Orren Thomas Holmes was born in about 1853.

The 1900 Census for Scott County, Minnesota, listed Thomas O. Holmes with

the following household on June 2, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

23 23 Thomas O. Holmes
Nancy A. Holmes
Dora Holmes
Henry Holmes
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     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Jan 1853 47 M
Wife W F Mar 1858 42 M
Daugh W F June 1877 22 S
Son W M Dec 1883 16 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

23 . . Wisconsin Wisconsin Wisconsin
23 4 4 Missouri Ohio Indiana
. . . Minnesota Wisconsin Indiana
. . . Minnesota Wisconsin Indiana

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer 0 .
. . .
. . .
at school . 3

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O F F 23
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes was born in March 1858 and that
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Orren Thomas Holmes was born in January 1853.

The 1905 State Census for Scott County, Minnesota, listed Thomas Holmeswith

the following household on June 1, 1905:

Persons Street
Names Address Sex Age Color

Thomas Holmes RFD No 1 M 52 W
Nancy A Holmes RFD No 1 F 47 W
Dora Holmes RFD No 1 F 27 W
Henry Holmes RFD No 1 M 21 W

Nativity
Person Father Mother
Born Born Born

Wis dont know Wis
Missouri Ohio Indiana
Minn Wis Mo
Minn Wis Mo

How Long A How Long A 
Resident Resident  
Of State Of District
Years   Months Years    Months Occupation

52 . 35 . Farmer
40   8 28   6 .
27 11 27 11 .
21   6 21   6 Farm Laborer

This record indicates that Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes was born in about 1858 and that

Orren Thomas Holmes was born in about 1853.

The 1910 Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Thomas O.

Holmes with the following household on May 2, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

14 2nd 80 81 Thomas O. Holmes
St. Nancie A. Holmes

Dora Holmes

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 57 M1 33 . .
wife F W 52 M1 33 4 4
daughter F W 32 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Wisconsin Ohio Illinois
Missouri Ohio Indiana
Minnesota Wisconsin Missouri
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English farm laborer Home farm W
English none . .
English none . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

no 0 yes yes
. . yes yes
. . yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O F F

This record indicates that Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes was born in about 1858 and that

Orren Thomas Holmes was born in about 1853.

Minnesota, Death Index, 1908-2002, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Thomas Holmes on October 29, 1914, in Scott County, Minnesota:

"Name: Thomas Holmes
Death Date: 29 Oct 1914
Death County: Scott
State File Number: 013516
Certificate Number: 013516
Certificate Year: 1914
Record Number: 154540"
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Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Orren Thomas Holmes in the Spirit Hill

Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota:

"Holmes
Orren Thomas
1853 - 1914"

On January 4, 1915, at Scott County, Minnesota, Letters Book 1856-1937/167,

the court granted Letters of Administration for the estate of O. T. Holmes to John

Laurens:

"State of Minnesota )
County of Scott ) ss. In Probate Court

In the Matter of the Estate of )
O. T. Holmes, Decedent ) Letters Of Administration

John Laurens having filed in this Court his bond and oath to act as administrator
of said estate as by law provided.

Now, therefore, the said John Laurens is hereby appointed administrator of the
estate of O. T. Holmes decedent, with full powers and duties as follows:

First, To take possession of all the real and personal estate of the decedent
which shall not be set aside for the surviving spouse or children of decedent and
to collect all debts and claims due to said decedent.

Second, To receive all rents and profits of the real estate until the estate is
settled or until delivered over by an order of the Probate Court to the heirs
thereunto entitled.

Third, To keep in tenantable repair all houses, buildings and fixtures of said real
estate which may be under his control, and to pay all taxes legally levied on said
real estate.

Fourth, To maintain any necessary action for the possession of said real estate
or quieting title to the same.

Fifth, Within three months hereafter to make and return a verified inventory and
appraisement of all the real and personal estate of decedent which shall have
come to his possession or knowledge.

Sixth, To pay the funeral expenses and expenses of the last sickness and all just
debts of said decedent that shall be proved and allowed herein, to settle and
compound the same, and to make defense against any claims that are not just
and proper to be allowed.
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Seventh, To obey all orders of the Court herein and settle for and account for the
property of the decedent within the time prescribed by the court.

Dated  January 4th. 1915. By the Court.

N Meyers
Judge of Probate."

The 1920 Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Nancy Holmes with

the following household on January 19, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

63 393 298 Nancy Holmes
Dora Holmes

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O F F W 61 W
Daughter F W 43 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

Yes Yes
Yes Yes
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Missouri Ohio Indiana
Minnesota Wisconsin Missouri

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

Yes None
Yes None

This record indicates that Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes was born in about 1859.

The 1930 Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Nancy A. Holmes

with the following household on April 7, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Second 90 96 Nancy A. Holmes
Street LeDora L. Holmes

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O 3000 R no
Daughter
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                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

F W 72 Wd 20 no yes
F W 50 S . no yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Missouri Ohio Indiana
Minnesota Wisconsin Missouri

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
Yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

none
none
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             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

This record indicates that Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes was born in about 1858.

Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes has not as yet been located in the 1940 Census.

Minnesota, Death Index, 1908-2002, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Nancy A. Holmes on March 1, 1944, in Scott County, Minnesota:

"Name: Nancy A. Holmes
Death Date: 1 Mar 1944
Death County: Scott
State File Number: 014285
Certificate Number: 014285
Certificate Year: 1944
Record Number: 945178"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Nancy Holmes in the Spirit Hill

Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota:

"Nancy Holmes
1857 - 1944"

iii. Byron Oscar "Bud" Lough, His Wife Harriet "Hattie" 

M. (Helgerson) Lough, And His Descendants

Byron Oscar "Bud" Lough was a son of Sarah

Elizabeth (Wright) Lough and Reuben C. Lough.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt ,1 2 3

Sarah Elizabeth )4

The 1860 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Byron Lough in the Reuben

C. Lough household on July 17, 1860, and his age as 2/12 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1860.

The 1870 Census for Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Bryon O.

Lough household on July 14, 1870, and his age as 10 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1860.

The 1875 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Oscar Lough in
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the Reuben Lough household on May 1, 1875, and his age as 15 and born in Iowa,

indicating a date of birth in about 1860.

The 1880 Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Oscar Lough in the

Ruben Lough household on June 7, 1880, his relationship as son, and his age as 19

and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1861.

The marriage record of Hattie M. Helgerson and Frank Taylor was dated on

November 1, 1880, in Scott County, Minnesota:

"Gentleman's Name Frank Taylor
Lady's Name Hattie M. Helgerson
Date of License Nov. 1, 1880
Date of Return Nov. 3, 1880
Recorded into Book D, Page 223"

As set forth below, Harriet "Hattie" M. (Helgerson) (Taylor) Lough was the wife of Byron

Oscar Lough.

The marriage record of Oscar Lough and Hattie Taylor was dated on May 31,

1894, in Scott County, Minnesota:

"Gentleman's Name Oscar Lough
Lady's Name Hattie Taylor
Date of License May 31, 1894
Date of Return June 11, 1894
Recorded into Book F, Page 524"

The 1895 State Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Oscar Lough

with the following household on June 6, 1895:

Families Persons Place of
Numbered Names Age Sex Color Birth

66 Oscar Lough 34 M W Ind
H. Lough 33 F W Minn
Minnie Taylor 13 F W Minn
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Male Over 21
How Long A How Long A Amount of
Resident Resident Time 
Of State Of District Occupation Employed

27 18 Labor 12
33 33
13 13

Parentage
Father of Mother of
foreign birth foreign birth Condition

No No
yes yes
No No

This record indicates that Byron Oscar Lough was born in about 1861 and that Harriet

"Hattie" M. (Helgerson) (Taylor) Lough was born in about 1862.  The Minnie Taylor

listed in this household was Hattie's daughter by her first marriage.

Minnesota, Births and Christenings Index, 1840-1980, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the birth of Edward Lough, son of Bud and Hattie Lough, on July

28, 1899, in New Prague, Scott County, Minnesota:

"Name: Edward Lough
Gender: Male
Race: White
Birth Date: 28 Jul 1899
Birth Place: Town of New Prague, Scott, Minnesota
Father: Bud Lough
Mother: Hattie Lough
FHL Film Number: 1379417"

The 1900 Census for New Prague, Scott County, Minnesota, listed B. O. Laugh

with the following household on June 30, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

Main 159 160 B. O. Laugh
Street Hattie Laugh

Glenn E Laugh

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M June 1860 39 M
Wife W F Apl 1861 38 M
Son W M July 1899 11/12 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

6 . . Indiana Indiana Indiana
6 2 2 Minnesota Norway Germany
. . . Minnesota Indiana Minnesota

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Well driller 0
. .
. .
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       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes H
yes yes yes
. . .

This record indicates that Byron Oscar Lough was born in about 1861 and that Harriet

"Hattie" M. (Helgerson) (Taylor) Lough was born in about 1862.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Byron O.

Lough in St. Paul, Minnesota, in 1907 and his occupation as engineer for the St. Paul

Sash D & L Company:

"Name: Byron O Lough
Residence Year: 1907
Residence Place: St Paul, Minnesota, USA
Occupation: Engineer St P Sash D & L Co
Publication Title: St Paul, Minnesota, City Directory, 1907"

The 1910 Census for St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota, listed Byron

O. Lough with the following household on April 20, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

32 31 33 Byron O Lough
Hattie M Lough
Glenn E Lough
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 49 M 15 . .
Wife F W 47 M2 15 2 2
Son M W 10 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Pennsylvania Indiana
Minnesota Norway Germany
Minnesota Indiana Minnesota

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Freight Handler Railroad W
English none . .
English none . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 0 yes yes .
. . yes yes .
. . yes yes yes
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Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Byron Oscar Lough was born in about 1861 and that Harriet

"Hattie" M. (Helgerson) (Taylor) Lough was born in about 1863.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Byron O.

Lough in St. Paul, Minnesota, in 1916 and 1917 and his occupation as laborer in 1916

and engineer in 1917.

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available from Ancestry.com,

for Glenn Edward Lough listed his nearest relative as his mother Mrs. B. O. Lough, St.

Paul, Minnesota, and his birth on July 28, 1899.

Byron Oscar Lough has not as yet been located in the 1920 Census.

The 1920 Census listed Hattie Lough and Glenn Lough in the Benjamin H.

Odenwald household on January 16, 1920, her relationship as mother in law, her age

as 57 and born in Minnesota, indicating a date of birth in about 1863, and her marital

status as married.

The 1930 Census for International Falls, Koochiching County, Minnesota, listed

Byron O. Lough with the following household on April 16, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Second Blackstone 351 438 Byron O. Lough
Street Harriet M Lough
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   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R $20.00 No
Wife

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 69 M 34 No Yes
F W 67 M 32 No Yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana United States United States
Minnesota Norway Germany

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
.
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               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Janitor Apartment House 6X96 Yes
None . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that Byron Oscar Lough was born in about 1861 and that Harriet

"Hattie" M. (Helgerson) (Taylor) Lough was born in about 1863.

Minnesota, Death Index, 1908-2002, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Harriet Lough on July 19, 1936, in Beltrami County, Minnesota:

"Name: Harriet Lough
Death Date: 19 Jul 1936
Death County: Beltrami
State File Number: 000755
Certificate Number: 000755
Certificate Year: 1936
Record Number: 732883"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Harriet Lough in the Spirit Hill

Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota:

"Harriet Lough
1862 - 1936"

The 1940 Census for Blackduck, Beltrami County, Minnesota, listed Byron O.

Lough with the following household on April 8, 1940:
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                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

155 O 300 no

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Byron O Lough head M W 79 wd

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

no 6 Indiana

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

R Cass Minnesota

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

yes Foreman U.S. Forestry

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 2000 yes

This record indicates that Byron Oscar Lough was born in about 1861.

Findagrave.com in the listing of the gravestone of Edith A. Lough Gebhart stated

that she died on February 18, 1947, in Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, and included

an obituary which stated in part as follows with regard to Bud Lough:
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". . . .
Mrs. Edith A. Gebhart, 70, wife of Ed Gebhart, died Tuesday morning at their
home at 1201 N. Jackson street, Danville, Illinois.
. . . .
Mrs. Gebhart wqs born July 3, 1876, in Jordan, Minnesota, a daughter of
Reuben and Sarah E. Wright Lough.
. . . .
Survivors are the husband, one son, Donald L. of Danville; on sister, Mrs.
Josephine Ames, of Miami, Florida; and two brothers, Bud Lough, of Blackduck,
Minn., and Ed Lough of Kansas City, Mo.
. . . ."

Minnesota, Death Index, 1908-2002, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Byron O. Lough on June 6, 1948, at Otter Tail County, Minnesota:

"Name: Byron O . Lough
Death Date: 6 Jun 1948
Death County: Otter Tail
State File Number: 011819
Certificate Number: 011819
Certificate Year: 1948
Record Number: 1068446"

iv. Josephine Alice (Lough) Ames, Her Husband George 

Saxton Ames, And Her Descendants

Josephine Alice (Lough) Ames was a daughter of

Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough and Reuben C. Lough.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

Wyatt , Sarah Elizabeth )3 4

The 1870 Census for Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Josephine

Lough household on July 14, 1870, and her age as 8 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1862.

The 1875 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Josephine Lough

in the Reuben Lough household on May 1, 1875, and her age as 13 and born in Iowa,

indicating a date of birth in about 1862.

The 1880 Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Josephine Lough

in the Ruben Lough household on June 7, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her

age as 17 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1863.

The 1900 Census for Pipestone, Pipestone County, Minnesota, listed George S.

Ames with the following household on June 20, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

425 425 Geo S Ames
Josefeen A Ames
Austin R Ames
Gy Geo Ames
Dette E Ames
George Richardson

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Nov 1862 37 M
wife W F July 1863 36 M
Son W M Nov 1891 9 S
Son W M July 1897 2 S
Daughter W F Dec 1899 6/12 S
Boarder W M Nov 1880 19 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

12 . . York State York State York State
12 4 3 Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Minnesota York State Indiana
. . . Minnesota York State Indiana
. . . Minnesota York State Indiana
. . . Iowa Wisconsin unnone
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Livery Barn . .
. . .
at school . 9
. . .
. . .
Laborer 3 .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
no no no
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Josephine Alice (Lough) Ames was born in July 1863 and that

George Saxton Ames was born in November 1862.

The 1910 Census for De Funiak Springs, Walton County, Florida, listed George

S. Ames with the following household on May 6, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

25 10th 317 324 George S Ames
Street Josephine A Ames
South Austin R Ames
RR Guy G Ames

De Ette M Ames
Walter V Ames

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 49 M1 22 . .
Wife F W 38 M1 22 5 4
Son M W 19 S . . .
Son M W 14 S . . .
Daughter F W 9 S . . .
Son M W 4 S . . .
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

New York New York New York
Minnesota Indiana Indiana
Minnesota New York Minnesota
Minnesota New York Minnesota
Minnesota New York Minnesota
Florida New York Minnesota

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Opticia Own Office OA
English None . .
English None . .
English None . .
. None . .
. . . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes .
. . .
yes yes no
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
. . .
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Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O F H

This record indicates that Josephine Alice (Lough) Ames was born in about 1862 and

that George Saxton Ames was born in about 1861.

The marriage record of Austin Rubin Ames and Grace lee Johnson dated on

January 28, 1914, in Catawba County, North Carolina, listed his parents as George

Saxton Ames and Josephine May Ames.

The 1920 Census for De Funiak Springs, Walton County, Florida, listed George

S. Ames with the following household on January 5, 1930:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

44 Fourteenth 49 52 George S. Ames
Street Josephine A. Ames

De Ette Ames
Guy G. Ames
Walter V. Ames

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O F M W 58 M
Wife F W 58 M
Daughter F W 19 S
Son M W 21 S
Son M W 13 S
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. Yes Yes

. Yes Yes
No Yes Yes
No Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

New York New York New York
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Minnesota New York Indiana
Minnesota New York Indiana
Florida New York Indiana

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

Ophthalmologist Own Office OA
Proprietor Jewelry Store OA
Operator Western Union W
Salesman Automobile W
None . .

This record indicates that Josephine Alice (Lough) Ames and George Saxton Ames

were born in about 1862.

The 1930 Census for Stuart, Martin County, Florida, listed G. S Ames with the

following household on April 14, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Flagler 172 125 140 G. S. Ames
Street Josephine Ames

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 2500
Wife

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 68 M 22 no yes
F W 68 M 22 no yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

New York New York New York
Indiana Indiana Indiana
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       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Doctor neurology 9294 yes
none . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no

This record indicates that Josephine Alice (Lough) Ames and George Saxton Ames

were born in about 1862.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed George S.

Ames and Josephine A. Ames in Miami, Florida, in 1934 and his occupation as

optometrist at Cunningham Jewelry & Optical Company.

The 1935 State Census for Dade County, Florida, listed G. S. Ames with the

following household:

Inside Or
Name Address Outside City

G. S. Ames 336 N. 57 St in City
Josephine Ames 336 N. 57 St in City

0444(103118) 166



Relation Place Degree Of
Age Race To Family Of Birth Education

73 white Husband N. Y. H S
72 white wife Ind H S

Owner Or
Renter Occupation

owner Optimologist
. House wife

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed George S.

Ames and Josephine A. Ames in Miami, Florida, in 1934 and his occupation as

optometrist.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 also listed George S. Ames and Josephine A.

Ames in Miami, Florida, in 1939 and his occupation as department manager for

Cunningham Jewelry Company.

The 1940 Census for Miami, Dade County, Florida, listed George S. Ames with

the following household on April 14, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

N.E. 57 Street 336 113 O 3000

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

George S Ames Head M W 78 M
Josephine Ames Wife F W 77 M

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 8 New York
No 8 Indiana
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Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same place
Same place

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

No No No No

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

0 0 yes
0 0 yes

This record indicates that Josephine Alice (Lough) Ames was born in about 1863 and

that George Saxton Ames was born in about 1862.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed George S.

Ames and Josephine Ames in Miami, Florida, in 1941 and 1942 and his occupation as

optometrist.

Florida Death Index, 1877-1998, available from Ancestry.com, listed the death of

George Saxton Ames in 1944 in Miami, Dade County, Florida:

"Name: George Saxton Ames
Gender: Male
Race: White
Death Date: 1944
Death Place: Dade, Florida, United States
Other Death Place 
Information: Miami"

Newspapers .com listed the following obituary for George Saxton Ames on April

25, 1944, from the Miami Herald:

"Dr. George S. Ames, 82, Dies At His Home Here

Dr. George Saxton Ames, 82, an eye, ear, nose and throat specialist, died
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Monday at his home, 330 N. E. 57th st.  He came here 11 years ago from Stuart.

Surviving are his wife, Mrs. Josephine Ames, Miami; a son, Walter, of
Jacksonville, and a daughter, Mrs. De Ette Mae Golbert, Monticello.  The body
will be sent to De Funiak Springs by David Lithgow mortuary."

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for George Ames dated April 27,

1944, from The Breeze, DeFuniak Springs, Florida:

"DR. AMES, FORMER RESIDENT, DIES AT MIAMI HOME

Dr. George Ames, a former resident of this city, died at his home in Miami,
Florida, Monday, April 24, 1944.  Funeral services will be held at that place and
the body will be brought here, arriving Wednesday night, and carried to the
Wickersham Funeral home.

Services will be held at 10 o’clock Thursday morning by the Order of the Odd
Fellows, and interment will be in Magnolia Cemetery.

The deceased is survived by a widow and a daughter.  Two sons, Austin and
Guy, preceded the father in death several years ago.

Article courtesy of The Breeze; DeFuniak Springs, Florida; April 27, 1944; Page
1; used with permission."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of George Ames in the Magnolia

Cemetery, DeFuniak Springs, Walton County, Florida:

"Dr George Ames

Birth unknown
Death 24 Apr 1944
Burial Magnolia Cemetery

DeFuniak Springs, Walton County, Florida, USA
Memorial ID 162528256

Note: Dr. Ames may be buried at the Ames marker pictured in the photo at the
Ames memorial; there is no way to know if that is his marker or not at this time."

Findagrave.com in the listing of the gravestone of Edith A. Lough Gebhart stated

that she died on February 18, 1947, in Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, and included

an obituary which stated in part as follows with regard to Josephine Ames:

". . . .
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Mrs. Edith A. Gebhart, 70, wife of Ed Gebhart, died Tuesday morning at their
home at 1201 N. Jackson street, Danville, Illinois.
. . . .
Mrs. Gebhart wqs born July 3, 1876, in Jordan, Minnesota, a daughter of
Reuben and Sarah E. Wright Lough.
. . . .
Survivors are the husband, one son, Donald L. of Danville; on sister, Mrs.
Josephine Ames, of Miami, Florida; and two brothers, Bud Lough, of Blackduck,
Minn., and Ed Lough of Kansas City, Mo.
. . . ."

Florida Death Index, 1877-1998, available from Ancestry.com, listed the death of

Josephine Alice Ames in January 1962 in Dade County, Florida:

"Name: Josephine Alice Ames
Gender: Female
Race: White
Death Date: Jan 1962
Death Place: Dade, Florida, United States"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Josephine Ames on January 9,

1962, from the Miami News, Miami, Florida:

"Mrs. Ames, Resident 30 Years

Mrs. Josephine Ames, who would have been 100 on June 22, died yesterday.

Mrs. Ames of 1111 NW 77th St. came here 30 years ago from Stuart.  She
belonged to the Palm Rebecca Lodge, the women's auxiliary of the Odd Fellows.

She is survived by her son, Walter, three grandchildren and eight great-
grandchildren, all of Miami.

Services will be at 3 p.m. tomorrow in Lithgow's 150th Street Center."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Josephine L. Ames in the Southern

Memorial Park, North Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida:

"Josephine L. Ames
June 22, Jan. 8,
1862 1962"
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v. Barton Wright Lough, His Wife Sarah "Sally" B. Alice 

(Hyde) (Lough) Carlson, And His Descendants

Barton Wright Lough was a son of Sarah Elizabeth

(Wright) Lough and Reuben C. Lough.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , Sarah1 2 3

Elizabeth )4

The 1870 Census for Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Bart Lough

household on July 14, 1870, and his age as 1 and born in Minnesota, indicating a date

of birth in about 1869.

The 1875 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Barton Lough in

the Reuben Lough household on May 1, 1875, and his age as 6 and born in Iowa,

indicating a date of birth in about 1869.

The 1880 Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Barty W. Lough in the

Hiram Walker household on June 7, 1880, his relationship as borther in law, and his

age as 12 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1868.

The 1885 State Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Barton W.

Lough in the Sarah Lough household on May 1, 1885, and his age as 16 and born in

Minnesota, indicating a date of birth in about 1869.

The 1895 State Census for Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, listed

Bert Lough with the following household on June 1, 1895:

Families Persons Place of
Numbered Names Age Sex Color Birth

347 Bert Lough 23 M W Minn

Male Over 21
How Long A How Long A Amount of
Resident Resident Time 
Of State Of District Occupation Employed

23 Years, 11 Months 23 Years, 11 Months Condg St. Ry 4
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Parentage
Father of Mother of Previously
foreign birth foreign birth Enumerated

no no no

This record indicates that Barton Wright Lough was born in about 1872.

Barton Wright Lough has not as yet been located in the 1900 Census.

The 1900 Census for Chariton County, Missouri, listed Salllie B. Hyde in the

Lucius D. Hyde household on June 11, 1900, her relationship as daughter, and her birth

in June 1880 in Missouri.

Minnesota, Births and Christenings Index, 1840-1980, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the birth of          Lough, daughter of Barton Wright Lough and

Sarah Lough, on October 2, 1904, in Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota:

"Name: Lough
Gender: Female
Race: White
Birth Date: 2 Oct 1904
Birth Place: Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota
Father: Barton Wright Lough
Mother: Sarah Lough
FHL Film Number: 1498877"

The 1905 State Census for Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, listed

Barton Lough with the following household on June 15, 1905:

Persons Street
Names Address Sex Age Color

Barton Lough Marshall M 36 W
Sallie Lough Marshall F 25 W
Elsie Lough Marshall F 8/12 W

Nativity
Person Father Mother
Born Born Born

Minn . .
Mo Mo Va
Minn Minn Mo
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How Long A How Long A 
Resident Resident  
Of State Of District
Years Months Years Months Occupation

36 .   3 . Mecha.(?) Laborer
  3 .   3 . .
  . 8   . 8 .

This record indicates that Barton Wright Lough was born in about 1869 and that Sarah

"Sally" B. Alice (Hyde) (Lough) Carlson was born in about 1880.

South Dakota, Birth Index, 1856-1915, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

birth of Henry Lough, son of Barton Lough and Sally Hyde, on October 4, 1908, in Butte

County, South Dakota:

"Name: Henry Lough
Gender: Male
Birth Date: 4 Oct 1908
Birth Place: Butte, South Dakota, USA
File Date: 7 Oct 1908
Father: Barton Lough
Mother: Sally Hyde
State File Number: 35543"

The 1910 Census for Perkins County, South Dakota, listed Barton Lough with

the following household on May 10, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

48 Main 57 57 Barton Lough
Street Sallie Lough

Elsie Lough
Lucas Lough
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 35 M1 5 . .
Wife F W 28 M1 5 2 2
Daughter F W 4 S . . .
Son M W 1-6/12 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Minnesota Indiana Indiana
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Minnesota Minnesota Missouri
South Dakota Minnesota Missouri

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Farm operator OA
English None .
. None .
. None .
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes
yes yes
. .
. .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O F F 64

This record indicates that Barton Wright Lough was born in about 1875 and that Sarah

"Sally" B. Alice (Hyde) (Lough) Carlson was born in about 1882.

South Dakota, Birth Index, 1856-1915, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

birth of Edith Lough, daughter of Barton Lough and Sallie Hyde, on October 26, 1910,

in Perkins County, South Dakota:

"Name: Edith Lough
Gender: Female
Birth Date: 26 Oct 1910
Birth Place: Perkins, South Dakota, USA
File Date: 1 Sep 1971
Father: Barton Lough
Mother: Sallie Hyde
State File Number: 301544"

On December 19, 1911, at BLM Accession No. 239308 Barton W. Lough

patented 160 acres of land in Perkins County, South Dakota:

"The United States of America,

To all to whom these presents shall come, Greeting:

Whereas, a Certificate of the Register of the Land Office at Lemmon, South
Dakota, has been deposited in the General Land Office, whereby it appears that
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full payment has been made by the claimant Barton W. Lough according to the
provisions of the Act of Congress of April 24, 1820, entitled "An Act making
further provision for the sale of the Public Lands" and the acts supplemental
thereto, for the North Half of the Northwest Quarter and the North Half of the
Northeast Quarter of Section Twenty-six in Township Eighteen North of Range
Fifteen East of the Black Hills Meridian, South Dakota, containing one hundred
sixty acres, according to the Official Plat of the Survey of the said Land, returned
to the General Land Office by the Surveyor-General:

Now Know Ye, That the United States of America, in consideration of the
premises, and in conformity with the several Acts of Congress in such case
made and provided, has given and granted, and by these presents does give
and grant, unto the said claimant and to the heirs of the said claimant the tract
above described; To have and to hold the same, together with all the rights,
privileges, immunities, and appurtenances, of whatsoever nature, thereunto
belonging, unto the said claimant and to the heirs and assigns of the said
claimant forever; subject to any vested and accrued water rights for mining,
agricultural, manufacturing, or other purposes, and rights to ditches and
reservoirs used in connection with such water rights, as may be recognized and
acknowledged by the local customs, laws, and decisions of courts; and there is 
reserved from the lands hereby granted, a right of way thereon for ditches or
canals constructed by the authority of the United States.

In Testimony Whereof, I, William H. Taft President of the United States of
America, have caused these letters to be made Patent, and the Seal of the
General Land Office to be hereunto affixed.

Given under my hand at the City of Washington, the nineteenth day of December
in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eleven and of the
Independence of the United States the one hundred and thirty-sixth

By the President:  Wm H. Taft
By M. P LeRoy  Secretary,
H. W. Panford(?)
Recorder of the General Land Office.

Record of Patents:  Patent Number 239308"

Findagrave.com listed in a memorial for Barton Wright "Barty" Lough the

following news article regarding Mrs. Barton Lough dated February 14, 1913, from the

Dakota Farmersl Leader, Canton, South Dakota:

". . . .
In 1913, Sallie and Elise had a close call with the harsh winter climate which was
recorded in the regional news: "Losing their way in the dark, Mrs. Barton Lough
and 7-year-old daughter, Elsie, of Meadow, narrowly escaped death by freezing. 
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They attended a literary society meeting in a school house several miles from
their home and wandered all night over the prairie in the 10 below zero cold."
-Dakota Farmers' Leader(3).
. . . .
Notes:
. . . .
(3) Dakota Farmers' Leader, Canton, S.D., February 14, 1913 "South Dakota
News Notes
. . . .""

Barton Wright Lough has not as yet been located in the 1920 Census.

The 1920 Census for Perkins County, South Dakota, listed Sarah Lough in the

Fred A. Rugg household on February 6, 1920, her relationship as none, her age as 40

and born in Missouri, her marital status as married, and her occupation as housekeeper

on farm.

Border Crossings: From U.S. to Canada, 1908-1935, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the migration of Barton Wright Lough on September 6, 1920, to

Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, Canada:

"Canadian Immigration Service Sep 6 1920
North Portal

Name Barton Wright Lough
Last permanent address Aberdeen S.D.
Street and No.
Age 53
Sex Male
Married, Widowed,         (?), 

Single, Divorced Single
Occupation Farm Laborer
Birthplace Jordan Minn.
Citizenship U.S.
Race or people
Able to read? Yes
Write? Yes
Language? Eng.
Religious denomination
Ever live in Canada? No
Money in possession belonging

to immigrant, $20.00
If settler, value of effects
Object in coming to Canada Harvest, and locate.
Destined to Moose Jaw Sask.
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Ever been refused admission
to Canada? No

Apparent condition of health Good
Objection to immigrant, if any None
        Admitted"

The 1925 State Census for Woodbury, Slope County, North Dakota, listed Sallie

E. Lough with the following household on April 1, 1925:

Name Age

Sallie E Lough 45
Lucian(?) Lough 17
Edith A Lough 15
Donald Lough 10

The 1930 Census for Slope County, North Dakota, listed Sallie B. Carlson and

three of her Lough children in the Oscar A. Carlson household on April 26, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

7 7 Oscar A Carlson
Sallie B Carlson
Clarence Carlson
Ferdy Carlson
Lucian Lough
Edith A Lough
Donald G Lough
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   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O R yes
Wife
Son
Son
Step-Son
Step-Daughter
Step-Son

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 57 M 21 no yes
F W 49 M 22 no yes
M W 36 S . no yes
M W 26 S . no yes
M W 20 S . yes yes
F W 19 S . yes yes
M W 15 S . yes yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Minnesota Sweden Sweden
Missouri Missouri Kentucky
Minnesota Minnesota Minnesota
Minnesota Minnesota Minnesota
South Dakota Minnesota Missouri
South Dakota Minnesota Missouri
South Dakota Minnesota Missouri
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       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Farmer General Farm VVVV yes
None . . .
Farm Laborer General Farm VIVV yes
Farm Laborer General Farm VIVV yes
None . . .
None . . .
None . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no . 8
. . .
yes WW .
no . .
. . .
. . .
. . .

This record indicates that Sarah "Sally" B. Alice (Hyde) (Lough) Carlson was born in
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about 1881 and had married as her second husband Oscar A. Carlson and that Oscar 

A. Carlson was born in about 1873.  This record also indicates that Barton Wright

Lough had probably died before April 26, 1930.

The 1940 Census for Slope County, North Dakota, listed Sally B. Carlson in the

Oscar A. Carlson household on April 17, 1940, her relationship as wife, her age as 59

and born in Missouri, indicating a date of birth in about 1881, and her residence as the

same on April 1, 1935.

The marriage record of Elsie N. Jones and Andrew J. Baker dated on May 5,

1942, in Columbus, Bartholomew County, Indiana, listed her parents as Barton Wright

Lough and Sallie Elizabeth Hyde and her birth on October 2, 1905, in Minneapolis,

Minnesota.

Newspapers.com listed the following death notice of Sally Alice Carlson dated

January 14, 1955, from The Billings Gazette, Billings, Montana:

"Rites Are Set

Baker - Funeral services for Mrs. Sally Alice Carlson of Marmarth, N.D., who died
at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Ferdy Carlson Tuesday afternoon, soon after
she had been brought to Baker for medical attention, will be at the American
Lutheran Church in Baker Saturday at 2:30 p.m."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Sallie Carlson in the Bonnievale

Cemetery, Baker, Fallon County, Montana:

"Sallie Carlson
1880 - 1955"

The death record of Elsie N. Baker dated on January 6, 1964, in Columbus,

Bartholomew County, Indiana, listed her parents as Barton Lough and Sarah

(Unknown) and her birth on October 2, 1905, in Minnesota.

The obituary of Edith Carlson dated on March 28, 2004, from the Stevenson

Funeral Home, Inc. & Crematory stated that she was the daughter of Barton and Sally

Alice (Hyde) Lough and born on October 26, 1910, at Meadow, South Dakota.

Findagrave.com also listed the following memorial for Barton Wright "Barty"

Lough with the place of death and burial listed as unknown:

"Barton Lough was born in 1869 in Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota. 
Glendale is one of the lost towns featured in, "The Lost Towns of McLeod

0444(103118) 181



County" history booklet published by the McLeod County Historical Museum. 
According to census records, he lived with his sister, Mary Alline (Lough) Walker
and her husband, Hiram Laraway Walker, for a time.  By 1885 when he was 16,
Barton lived with his parents and siblings across the Minnesota River from
Glendale in the town of Jordan, Scott County Minnesota.  Barton is the first
husband of Sarah "Sallie" Alice (Hyde) Carlson.  A 1905 census shows Barton,
wife Sallie and their first child, daughter Elsie, were living in northeast
Minneapolis, MN(1).  A few years later, they homesteaded in the sparsely
populated ranch country of northwestern South Dakota, south of the small town
of Meadow in Meadow Township, Perkins County(2).  In 1913, Sallie and Elise
had a close call with the harsh winter climate which was recorded in the regional
news: "Losing their way in the dark, Mrs. Barton Lough and 7-year-old daughter,
Elsie, of Meadow, narrowly escaped death by freezing.  They attended a literary
society meeting in a school house several miles from their home and wandered
all night over the prairie in the 10 below zero cold." -Dakota Farmers' Leader(3). 
Around 1920, Census records show Barton and Sallie and their young family had
relocated to Aberdeen, SD.  Around the same time, a Canadian border crossing
record noted that Barton traveled to Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, to seek work as
a farm hand(4).  In addition to those linked below, Barton and Sallie's children
also include Edith (Lough) Carlson(5), and Lucian D. Lough.

Notes:
(1) Some records, including Elsie Nancy (Lough) Jones Baker's gravestone, give
her birth year as 1905. Other usually reliable references indicate her birth year is
1904.
(2) Black Hills Meridian T18N R15E Sec 026 Land Patent #SDLEM-0009288
issued 12/19/1911 (approx. location: 45.493054, -102.240553).
(3) Dakota Farmers' Leader, Canton, S.D., February 14, 1913 "South Dakota
News Notes"
(4) Border crossing record, 6 Sep 1920 shows he crossed into Saskatchewan,
Canada. Research is ongoing to discover what happened to Barton after the
early 1920s.
(5) Barton and Sallie's daughter, Elsie Nancy (Lough) Jones Baker lost her first
husband Edgar J. Jones, in 1940. Ten years later, her son, Private First Class
Edgar D. Jones (Service #15275154) was killed in action at the age of 19 in
Korea. Jones was a member of Company F, 2nd Battalion, 5th Infantry
Regimental Combat Team. He died while fighting the enemy near Chindong-ni,
South Korea on August 7, 1950, during the battle of Pusan Perimiter. (See
"History of the Korean War" video documentary: https://youtu.be/R9J3k9a_G2s)
(5) Obituary for Edith (Lough) Carlson:
https://stevensonfuneralhome.com/obituaries/edith-carlson/250/ "
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vi. Edgar Carlton Lough And His Wife Della L. (Teare) 

Lough

Edgar Carlton Lough was a son of Sarah Elizabeth

(Wright) Lough and Reuben C. Lough.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , Sarah1 2 3

Elizabeth )4

The 1875 State Census for McLeod County, Minnesota, listed Edgar Lough in

the Reuben Lough household on May 1, 1875, and his age as 4 and born in Iowa,

indicating a date of birth in about 1871.

The 1880 Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Edgar Lough in the

Ruben Lough household on June 7, 1880, his relationship as son, and his age as 9 and

born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1871.

Edgar Carlton Lough has not as yet been located in the 1900 Census or the

1910 Census.

The marriage record of Edgar C. Lough and Della L. Teare was dated on

November 3, 1916, in Bismarck, Burleigh County, North Dakota:

"Marriage License

State of North Dakota )
County of Burleight ) ss. In County Court

To any person authorized by Law to Perform the Marriage Ceremony, Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join in marriage Edgar C. Lough of Bismarck, N.
D., aged 44, and Della L. Teare of St. Paul, Minn, age 43, and of this License
and your Certificate you will make due return to my office within thirty days.

Dated at Bismarck this 3 day of Nov 1916

W C Bradley
County Judge

Certificate Of Marriage

I hereby Certify, That the persons named in the foregoing License were by me
joined in marriage at Bismarck County of Burleigh, State of North Dakota, on the
3 day of Nov., A. D. 1916

In Presence of W C Bradley
Dave Swett
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Elizabeth M. Swett

Returned and filed for record the 3rd day of November A. D. 1916

Elizabeth M. Swett
Clerk of the County Court."

The 1920 Census for St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, listed Edgar C.

Lough with the following household on January 12, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

2 Isabel 133 133 181 Edgar C Lough
Street

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Lodger M W 48 D

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

yes yes
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Minnesota Indiana Indiana

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Laborer Bldg Contracting W

This record indicates that Edgar Carlton Lough was born in about 1872 and that Edgar

Carlton Lough and Della L. (Teare) Lough had divorced befor January 12, 1920.

The 1940 Census for Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, listed Edgar C.

Lough with the following household on April 13, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

15 Street 1014 R 8.00

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Edgar C. Lough head M W 69 D

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

no 6 Minnesota
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Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same Place

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

no no no no Ot

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

0 0 yes

This record indicates that Edgar Carlton Lough was born in about 1871.

Findagrave.com in the listing of the gravestone of Edith A. Lough Gebhart stated

that she died on February 18, 1947, in Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, and included

an obituary which stated in part as follows with regard to Ed Lough:

". . . .
Mrs. Edith A. Gebhart, 70, wife of Ed Gebhart, died Tuesday morning at their
home at 1201 N. Jackson street, Danville, Illinois.
. . . .
Mrs. Gebhart wqs born July 3, 1876, in Jordan, Minnesota, a daughter of
Reuben and Sarah E. Wright Lough.
. . . .
Survivors are the husband, one son, Donald L. of Danville; on sister, Mrs.
Josephine Ames, of Miami, Florida; and two brothers, Bud Lough, of Blackduck,
Minn., and Ed Lough of Kansas City, Mo.
. . . ."

The death record of Edgar Carlton Lough was dated on February 8, 1958, in

Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri:

"Missouri Division Of Health
Standard Certificate of Death
Department Of Public Health And Welfare
Registration District No. 149
Primary Registration District No. 1002
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Registrar's No. 698
State File No. 58-005682

1. Place of Death
a. County Jackson
b. City or Town Kansas City

Inside City Limits? Yes
c. Full Name of Hospital or 

Institution Gen'l Hosp. #1
Length of Stay 25 yrs.

2. Usual Residence
a. State Missouri
b. County Jackson
c. City or Town Kansas City

Inside Limits Yes
d. Street Address 707 Troost

Reside on Farm? No
3. Name of Deceased Edgar Carlton Lough
4. Date of Death 2  8  1958
5. Sex Male
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Widowed
8. Date of Birth Nov. 19, 1870
9. Age 87
10. a. Usual Occupation none

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry

11. Birthplace Minnesota
12. Citizen of what country? U.S.A.
13 a. Father's Name Rubin C. Lough

b. Mother's Maiden Name Sarah E. Wright
14. Name of Husband or Wife 

of Deceased Unknown Lough
15. Was Deceased ever in U.S.

Armed Forces? No
16. Social Security No. None
17. Informant Mrs. Lillian Blomberg

Address 321 Ward Parkway
Kansas City Missouri

Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
I. Death was caused by:

Immediate Cause Chronic lymphatic leukemia
Due to Cerebral Infarction
Due to Cerebral Vascular Insufficiency
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II. Other Significant Conditions Arteriosclerotic Hear Disease
19. Was autopsy performed? No
20. a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide

b. How Injury Occurred
c. Time of Injury
d. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work

e. Place of Injury
f. City, County, State

21. I attended the deceased from Nov. 16, 1957, to Feb. 8, 1958 and last saw
him alive on Feb. 8, 1958.  Death occurred at 12 a.m 11-7-61 on the date
stated above; and to the best of my knowledge, from the causes stated.

22. a. Signature B T Burns  M.G.
b. Address 24th & Cherry
c. Date signed 2-10-58

23. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial
b. Date Feb. 10, 1958
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Forest Hill Cemetery
d. Location Kansas City Kansas

24. Funeral Director's Signature D. W. Newcomer's Sons
Address 1331 Brosh Creek

Kansas City, Mo.
25. Date Rec'd By Local Reg. 2-10-58
26. Registrar's Signature Neva Marshall"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary of Edgar Carlton Lough dated on

February 9, 1958, in the Kansas City Star:

"Lough - Edgar Carlton Lough, 86, of 707 Troost, died yesterday at the General
hospital.  He was born in Minnesota and had been a Kansas City resident 25
years.  Funeral services will be at 2:30 o'clock Monday at the Newcomer chapel. 
Burial will be in Forest Hill cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Edgar C. Lough in the Forest Hill

Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri:

"Edgar C. Lough
1870 - 1958"
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vii. Edith A. (Lough) Gebhart, Her Husband Edward L. 

Gebhart, And Her Descendants

Edith A. (Lough) Gebhart was a daughter of Sarah

Elizabeth (Wright) Lough and Reuben C. Lough.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt ,1 2 3

Sarah Elizabeth )4

The 1880 Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Edith Lough in the

Ruben Lough household on June 7, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age as

3 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1877.

The 1885 State Census for Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, listed Edith Lough

in the Sarah Lough household on May 1, 1885, and her age as 8 and born in

Minnesota, indicating a date of birth in about 1877.

The 1900 Census for Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana, listed Edith Lough in

the Reuben Lough household on June 2, 1900, her relationship as daughter, her birth in

May 1878 in Minnesota, and her occupation as servant.

The marriage record of Edith          and E. Gebhard was dated on June 24, 1900,

in Fountain County, Indiana:

"Record of Marriages in Fountain County, Indiana

1. Full Name Of Groom. E. Gebhard
2. Place Of Residence Of Groom Hillsboro
3. Age next Birthday. 29
4. Color. white
5. Occupation. merchant
6. Place Of Birth. Warren Co Ind
7. Father's Name. Jacob Gebhard
8. Mother's Maiden Name. F         
9. No. Groom's Marriage. 1
10. Full Name Of Bride. Edith         
11. Place Of Residence. Hillsboro
12. Age Next Birthday. 24
13. Color. white
14. Place Of Birth. Scot Co. Min
15. Father's Name. R         
16. Mother's Maiden Name. Sarah Wright
17. No. Bride's Marriage. 1
18. Place Of Marriage. Hillsboro Ind
19. By Whom Married. S. W. McBroom
20. Date Of Marriage. June 24 1900
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Record No."

The 1910 Census for Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, listed Ed. L. Gebhart

with the following household on April 20, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

24 Jackson 1207 176 179 Ed. L. Gebhart
Street Edith A. Gebhart

Donald L Gebhart
James B Gebhart
Mary A Gebhart

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 38 M1 9 . .
Wife F W 32 M1 9 1 1
Son M W 3 S . . .
Father M W 64 M1 40 . .
Mother F W 56 M1 40 2 2
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Minnesota Indiana Indiana
Illinois Indiana Minnesota
Indiana Pennsylvania Ohio
Indiana Illinois Indiana

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Agent Insurance Co W
English None . .
. None . .
English Carpenter House W
English None . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

no 0 yes yes
. . yes yes
. . . .
yes 12 yes yes
. . yes yes
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Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M H

This record indicates that Edith A. (Lough) Gebhart was born in about 1878 and that

Edward L. Gebhart was born in about 1872 and that they were married in about 1901.

The 1920 Census for Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, listed Ed. L. Gebhart

with the following household on January 13, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

25 Jackson 1207 139 145 Ed l Gebhart
St Edith Gebhart

Donald Gebhart

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O F M W 47 M
Wife F W 43 M
Son M W 13 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes yes yes
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Minnesota Ohio Indiana
Illinois Indiana Minnesota

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Traveling Salesman Vegetables & W
Fruits

yes None . .
. None . .

This record indicates that Edith A. (Lough) Gebhart was born in about 1877 and that

Edward L. Gebhart was born in about 1873.

The 1930 Census for Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, listed Edd L. Gebhart

with the following household on April 2, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

North 1201 540 618 Edd L. Gebhart
Jackson Edith A Gebhart
Street Donald E Gebhart
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   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O: 4000 R no
Wife
Son

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 58 M 28 no Yes
F W 53 M 23 no Yes
M W 23 S . Yes Yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Minnesota Indiana Indiana
Illinois Indiana Minnesota

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes

0444(103118) 194



               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Commercial Food Products 4219 Yes
Salesman
none . . .
none . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no

This record indicates that Edith A. (Lough) Gebhart was born in about 1877 and that

Edward L. Gebhart was born in about 1872 and that they were married in about 1900.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Edward L.

Gebhart and Edith A. Gebhart in Danville, Illinois, in 1930, 1931, 1933, 1936, 1938, and

1939 and his occupation as salesman for W. T. Hartz Produce Company:

Name: Edward L Gebhart
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1930, 1931, 1933, 1936, 1938, and 1939
Street address: 201 N Jackson
Residence Place: Danville, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Salesman W. T. Hartz Produce Company
Spouse: Edith A Gebhart
Publication Title: Danville, Illinois, City Directory, 1930, 1931, 1933,

1936, 1938, and 1939

The 1940 Census for Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, listed Eddie L. Gebhart

with the following household on April 8, 1940:
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                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

North Jackson 1201 211 O 4000 No
Street

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Eddie L Gebhart Head M W 68 M
Edith A. Gebhart Wife F W 64 M
Donald E Gebhart Son M W 34 S
Phyllis L Holen Lodger F W 20 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 8 Indiana
No 8 Minnesota
No H4 Illinois
No H4 Minnesota

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same House .
Same House .
Same House .
Verdersburg Indiana

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . Salesman Produce
No No No No . .
Yes . . . Proprietor Optical Store
Yes . . . Stenographer Hardware
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                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 624 Yes
0 0 No
52 0 No
16 240 No

This record indicates that Edith A. (Lough) Gebhart was born in about 1876 and that

Edward L. Gebhart was born in about 1872.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Edward L.

Gebhart and Edith A. Gebhart in Danville, Illinois, in 1941, 1943, and 1945 and his

occupation as salesman for W. T. Hartz Produce Company:

Name: Edward L Gebhart
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1941, 1943, and 1945
Street address: 201 N Jackson
Residence Place: Danville, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Salesman W. T. Hartz Produce Company
Spouse: Edith A Gebhart
Publication Title: Danville, Illinois, City Directory, 1941, 1943, and 1945

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Edith A. Gebhart on February 18, 1947, in Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois:

"Name: Edith A. Gebhart
[Edith A. Lough] 

Birth Date: 3 Jul 1876
Birth Place: Jordon, Minn
Death Date: 18 Feb 1947
Death Place: Danville, Vermillion, Illinois
Burial Date: 21 Feb 1947
Burial Place: Kane, Fountain, Ind.
Cemetery Name: Rose Hill
Death Age: 70
Occupation: Coal Miner
Race: White
Marital Status: W
Gender: Female
Street address: 1201 N. Jackson
Residence: Danville, Vermillion, Ill.
Father Name: Ruben Lough
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Father Birth Place: Ind.
Mother Name: Sarah E. Wright
Mother Birth Place: Ind.
Spouse Name: Ed. L. Gebhart
FHL Film Number: 1991703"

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for Edith A. Lough Gebhart, no date

or newspaper given:

"After an illness of six months duration Mrs. Edith A. Gebhart 70, wife of Ed
Gebhart, died Tuesday morning at their home at 1201 N. Jackson street,
Danville, Illinois.  She was formerly a resident of Hillsboro and has a number of
relatives and friends residing here, but the family has resided in Danville for the
past 47 years.

Mrs. Gebhart was born July 3, 1876 in Jordan, Minn., a daughter of Reuben and
Sarah E. Wright Lough.  She was a member of the Christian Church, Irish
Chapter Order of Eastern Star, the Rebekah Lodge and Royal Neighbors, of
Danville.

Survivors are the husband, one son, Donald L. of Danville; one sister, Mrs.
Josephine Ames, of Miami, Florida; and two brothers, Bud Lough, of Blackduck,
Minn., and Ed Lough of Kansas City, Mo.

The funeral service will be held at the Hillsboro Christian Church Friday
afternoon, following a brief service held at the funeral home of Barrick and
Sullivan in Danville.  Iris Chapter Order of Eastern Dtar, of Danville, of which she
was a member will be in charge of the service.  Burial will be in Rose hill
cemetery, Hillsboro."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Edith A. Gebhart in the Rose Hill

Cemetery, Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana:

"Edith A. Gebhart
July 3 Feb. 18
1876 1947"

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for Eddie Lee Gebhart, no date or

newspaper given:

"Eddie Lee Gebhart, 80, former resident of Hillsboro and vicinity, died at his
home at 1201 N. Jackson street, Danville, Ill. early Friday morning, Aug 29.

A resident of Danville since 1900, Mr. Gebhart was born in West Lebanon, Ind.
Feb 19, 1872, the son of Jacon and Mary Ella Fleming Gebhart.  He was a
salesman for Hartz Produce Company for several years.  He was a member of
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the Hillsboro Christian Church, Olive Branch Lodge 38, AF&AM, Danville
Consistory, Gao Grotto, Iris Chapter Order of Eastern Star, and formerly served
as president and secretary of the Travelers Protective Association.

Surviving is a son, Dr. Donald Gebhart, Danville optometrist.  He was preceded
in death in 1947 by his wife, Edith Lough.

Funeral service was held at the Barrick & Sons Funeral Home in Danville at 2 pm
Monday followed by services held at the Hillsboro Christian Church at 3:30 pm. 
The Rev. A.F. DeGafferelly officiated and Masonic rites were conducted.  Burial
was in Rose Hill cemetery, Hillsboro."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Eddie Lee Gebhart in the Rose Hill

Cemetery, Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana:

"Eddie Lee Gebhart
Feb. 19 Aug. 29
1872 1952

<G>"

b. 1901 Lindsey "Linzy" Daniel Wright Of Mahaska County, 

Iowa, His Wife Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright, And His 

Descendants

Lindsey "Linzy" Daniel Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa,

was a son of Wyatt Wright and Mary Ann (Welch) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey1

C. , Wyatt )2 3

The 1850 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Lindsay Wright in the Mary A.

Wright household on October 28, 1850, and his age as 10 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1840.

The 1860 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Daniel L. Wright in the

Mary A. Wright household on July 14, 1860, and his age as 19 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1841, and his occupation as farm boy.

U. S., Civil War Draft Registration Records, 1863-1865, available from

Ancestry.com, listed Linzey Wright in Parke County, Indiana, in June 1863:

"Schedule II. - Consolidated List of all persons of Class II, subject to military duty
in the Seventh Congressional District, consisting of the Counties of Park,
Putnam, Vermillion, Vigo, Clay, Sullivan, Green, Owen, State of Indiana,
enumerated during the month of June 1863, under direction of R. W. Thompson,
Provost Marshall.
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Residence. Howard Tp Park Co
Name. 16 Linzey Wright
Description.

Age 1st July 1863. 22
White or Colored. White
Profession, Occupation,

or Trade. Farmer
Married or Unmarried Single

Place of Birth Indiana
Former Military Service.
Remarks."

This record indicates that Lindsey Daniel Wright was born in about 1841.

The 1870 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Lindsey D. Wright in the

Mary A. Wright household on August 5, 1870, and his age as 29 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1841, and his occupation as farmer.

The marriage record of Lindsey D. Wright and Margaret R. Musgrove was dated

on December 13, 1871, in Parke County, Indiana:

"Lindsey D. Wright )
To ) ss:
Margaret R. Musgrove )

Be it Remembered, That on this thirteenth day of December A. D., 1871, the
following Marriage License was issued, to=wit:

Indiana, to-wit: Parke County, ss:

To all who shall see these presents - greeting

Know ye, that any person empowered by law to solemnize Marriages, is hereby
authorized to join together as Husband and Wife, Lindsey D. Wright and
Margaret R. Musgrove and for so ding this shall be his sufficient authority.

In Testimony Whereof, I, John D. Hunt, Clerk of the Parke Circuit Court,
hereunto subscribe my name, and affix the seal of said Court at Rockville this
13th day of December 1871.

Jno D Hunt  Clerk.

Be it further Remembered, that on this 18th day of December 1871 the following
certificate was filed in my office, to=wit:

Indiana, To-Wit: Parke County, SS:
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This Certifies That I joined in marriage, as husband and wife, Lindsey D Wright
and Margaret D Musgrove, on the 14th day of Dec 1871

J. N. Hunt  J.P."

The 1880 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed L. D. Wright with the

following household on June 7, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

L. D. Wright W M 39 .
Margaret R Wright W F 28 wife
Arther Wright W M 7 Son
Wm. Z. Wright W M 5 Son
Clarence Wright W M 1 .

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Farming
M Keeping house
S .
S .
. .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

. Indiana Ky. Ky

. Illinois Alabama Arkansas
1 Indiana Indiana Illinois
. Indiana Indiana Illinois
. Iowa Indiana Illinois

This record indicates that Lindsey Daniel Wright was born in about 1841 and that

Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright was born in about 1852.

The 1885 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Linsey D. Wright with

the following household in 1885:
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Dwelling Family Name of
Number Number each person Township Range Section

220 229 Linsey D Wright 75 14 16
Margaret Wright
Arthus Wright
William Wright
Clarence Wright
Homer Wright
Mattie Wright

Married,
Single, Profession,

Street and Widowed, or Employment, or
Number Age Sex Color Divorced Occupation

NW  NW 44 M M Farmer
33 F M Keeping house
12 M . .
10 M . .
  6 M . .
  3 M . .
  0 F . .

Parentage Subject to
Place of Native/Foreign Military Entitled
Birth Father      Mother Duty To Vote

Indiana N N 1 1
Illinois N N
Indiana N N
Indiana N N
. N N
. N N
. N N

Cannot Can 
Alien Who Alien Who Read Or Read But Deaf and Dumb,
Has Taken Has Not Taken Write Not Write Blind, Insane,
Out Papers Out Papers Over 10 Over 10 Or Idiotic
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This record indicates that Lindsey Daniel Wright was born in about 1841 and that

Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright was born in about 1852.

Iowa, State Census, 1895, available from Ancestry.com, stated that the 1895

State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Linzy D. Wright with the following

household in 1895:

Name Age Color Birthplace Residence

Linzy D. Wright 54 White Indiana White Cok, Mahaska
Maragaret R. Wright 43 White Illinois White Cok, Mahaska
Arthur O. Wright 22 White Indiana White Cok, Mahaska
William Z. Wright 20 White Indiana White Cok, Mahaska
Clarance O. Wright 16 White Mahaska White Cok, Mahaska
Homer O. Wright 13 White Mahaska White Cok, Mahaska
Mattie E. Wright 10 White Mahaska White Cok, Mahaska

This record indicates that Lindsey Daniel Wright was born in about 1841 and that

Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright was born in about 1852.  Although the record stated

that they were resident at White Cok, this was a misreading of White Oak.

The 1900 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Linzy D. Wright with the

following household on June 7, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

91 91 Linzy D. Wright
Margarett R Wright
William Z Wright
Mattie E Wright

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Nov 1840 59 M
wife W F Mar 1851 49 M
son W M Nov 1874 25 S
Daughter W F July 1884 15 S
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   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

28 . . Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
28 2 2 Illinois Tennessee Arkansas
. . . Indiana Indiana Illinois
. . . Iowa Indiana Illinois

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer 0 .
. . .
Farmer 3 .
at school . 9

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O M F 17
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Lindsey Daniel Wright was born in Novemer 1840 and that

Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright was born in March 1851.

As more fully set forth below, the gravestone of Linzy D. Wright listed his death

in 1901.

Iowa, State Census Collection, 1836-1925, available from Ancestry.com, listed

Marguerette Wright with the following household in 1905:

"Name: Marguerette Wright
Residence Date: 1905
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Residence Place: White Oak, Mahaska, Iowa, USA
Household Members: 
Name 
Marguerette Wright  
Arthur Wright  
W Z Wright  
Clarence Wright  
Mattie Wright"

The 1910 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Margret R. Wright with the

following household on April 21, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

92 113 113 Margret R Wright
Arthur Wright
W. Z. Wright
Clarence Wright

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head F W 59 Wd . 7 4
Son M W 37 S . . .
Son M W 35 S . . .
Son M W 30 S . . .
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois Pennsylvania Tennessee
Indiana Indiana Illinois
Indiana Indiana Illinois
Iowa Indiana Illinois

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English House Keeper . .
English Farmer . W
English Laborer . W
English Agent Real Estate W

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

. . yes yes
no 0 yes yes
no 0 yes yes
no 0 yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O F F 32
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This record indicates that Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright was born in about 1851.

The 1915 States Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Margaret Wright with

the following information:

Name Margaret Wright
Age 52
County Mahaska
P.O. Rose Hill
Town or Township West Oak
Ward
Occupation Farmer
Months in 1914 Unemployed
Total earnings for 1914 for

Occupation $620
Extent of Education

Common 8
Grammar
High School
College

Birth Place Illinois
Do you own your home or

farm Yes
Incumbrances on farm or

home $2500
Value of farm or home $8200
Military Service
Church Affiliation Methodist
Father's Birthplace Tenn
Mothers' Birthplace Alabama
Remarks
Signed Earl Horvell

Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright has not as yet been located in the 1920 Census.

The death record of Margaret R. Wright was dated on October 22, 1922, in

Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Standard Certificate Of Death 62-356
Department of Vital Statistics
State Of Iowa

1. Place of Death
County Mahaska
State Iowa
Registered No. 12

0444(103118) 207



Township White Oak
or Village 
or City
No.
Ward

2. Full Name Margaret R. Wright
(a) Residence White Oak Twp.  Rose Hill  Iowa

No.
Ward

Length of residence in city or town
where death occurred

How long in U.S. if of foreign birth?
Personal And Statistical Particulars
3. Sex female
4. Color or Race white
5. Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced widowed
5a. If married, widowed or divorced

Husband or Wife of
6. Date of Birth Mar. 17/1850
7. Age 72 Years   7 Months   5 Days
8. Occupation of deceased
9. Birthplace Ill.
Parents
10. Name of Father William C. Musgrove
11. Birthplace of Father Tenn.
12. Maiden Name of Mother Ethalinda Gatewood
13. Birthplace of Mother Ala.
14. Informant Arthur Wright

Address Rose Hill  Iowa
15. Filed 10-24, 1922

Registrar Harry W. Burgess
Medical Certificate Of Death
16. Date of Death Oct. 22 1922
17. I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from Oct 17, 1922, to Oct 22,
1922, that I last saw her alive on Oct 22, 1922, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at 11 p.m.
The cause of death was as follows:
Contributory Bronchial Pneumonia
18. Where was disease contracted

if not at place of death?
Did an operation precede death?
Date of
Was there an autopsy?
What test confirmed diagnosis?

Signed       A Warnick, M.D.
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Address Rose Hill Iowa
19. Place of Burial, Cremation 

or Removal Old Rose Hill Cem.
Date of Burial

20. Undertaker E. M. Cheesman
Address Oskaloosa Ia."

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Linzy D. Wright and Margaret R.

Wright in the Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Father Mother
Linzy D. Margaret R.
1840 - 1901 1850 - 1922

Wright
Their Children

Arthur O. William Z.
1873 - 1947 1875 - 1941
Susie E. Clarence O.
1877 - 1877 1878 - 1953
Homer O. Mamie E.
1881 - 1897 1883 - 1883
Mattie E. Wright Carey
1885 - 1911"

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Lindsey Daniel Wright and Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright were the

following:

1) Arthur Otis Wright, born on January 10, 1873, in Indiana,

2) William Zopher Wright, born on November 5, 1874, or in about 1875 or

1876 in Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana,

3) Susie E. Wright, born in 1877,

4) Clarence Oren Wright, born on October 11, 1878, or October 11, 1879, in

Mahaska County, Iowa,

5) Homer O. Wright, born April 6, 1881, or in about 1882 in Mahaska

County, Iowa,

6) Mamie E. Wright, born on January 29, 1883, in Mahaska County, Iowa,

and

7) Mattie E. (Wright) Carey, born in about 1883 or in July 1884 or in about

1885 in Iowa.
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i. 1947 Arthur Otis Wright Of Mahaska County, Iowa

1947 Arthur Otis Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa,

was a son of 1901 Lindsey Daniel Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa, and Margaret R.

(Musgrove) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , 1901 Lindsey Daniel )1 2 3 4

The 1880 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Arther Wright in the L. D.

Wright household on June 7, 1880, his relationship as son, and his age as 7 and born

in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1873.

The 1885 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Arthus Wright in the

Linsey D. Wright household in 1885 and his age as 12 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1873.

Iowa, State Census, 1895, available from Ancestry.com, listed Linzy D. Wright

with the following information in 1895:

Name Age Color Birthplace Residence

Arthur O. Wright 22 White Indiana White Cok, Mahaska

This record indicates that Arthur Otis Wright was born in about 1873.

The 1910 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Arthur Wright in the Margret

R. Wright household on April 21, 1910, his relationship as son, his age as 37 and born

in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1873, and his occupation as farmer.

The 1915 States Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed A. O. Wright with the

following information:

Name A O Wright
Age 43
County Mahaska
P.O. Rose Hill
Town or Township White Oak
Ward
Occupation Farmer hand
Months in 1914 Unemployed
Total earnings for 1914 for

Occupation $250
Extent of Education

Common 8
Grammar
High School
College

0444(103118) 210



Birth Place Iowa
Do you own your home or

farm
Incumbrances on farm or

home
Value of farm or home
Military Service
Church Affiliation
Father's Birthplace Indiana
Mothers' Birthplace Illinois
Remarks
Signed Earl Howell

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Arthur Otis Wright on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number:
Order Number: A 92
1. Name: Arthur Otis Wright
2. Permanent Home Address: 1 Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa
3. Age: 45
4. Date of Birth: Jan 10 1873
Race:
5. White: x
6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: x
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Farming
17. Employer’s Name: self
18. Place of Employment or Business: 1 Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Margret Wright
20. Address: 1 Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa
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I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Arthur Otis Wright

Description Of Registrant

Height Tall
Build Slender
Color of eyes Gray
Color of hair Dark
Lost limb or disability no

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Frank Anderson

Date of Registration Sept. 12, 1918

Local Board for the County of 
Mahaska, State of Iowa
Oskaloosa, Iowa”

Arthur Otis Wright has not as yet been located in the 1920 Census.

The 1925 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Arthur O. Wright with

the following household on January 1, 1925:

Single
Color Married,
or Widowed or

Names Relationship Sex Race Age Divorced

Arthur O Wright Head M W 52 S
William Z. Wright Brother M W 50 S
Clarence O. Wright Brother M W 48 S

This record indicates that Arthur Otis Wright was born in about 1873.

The 1930 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Arthur Wright with the

following household on April 29, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

150 151 Arthur Wright
W. Zopher Wright
Clarence O. Wright
Edward Waller

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O yes
Brother
Brother
Lodger

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 57 S no yes
M W 54 S no yes
M W 51 S no yes
M W 61 S no yes
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                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana Indiana Illinois
Indiana Indiana Illinois
Indiana Indiana Illinois
Iowa Ohio Ohio

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes
yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Farmer General Farm VVVV yes
Farm Laborer General Farm VVVV yes
Farm Laborer General Farm VVOV yes
Farm Laborer General Farm VVOV yes
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             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no 128
no
no
no

This record indicates that Arthur Otis Wright was born in about 1873.

The 1940 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Arthor O. Wright in the

Clarence O. Wright household on April 1, 1935, and April 24, 1940, his relationship as

brother, and his age as 67 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1873,

and his occupation as farmer.

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Arthur O. Wright and his family in

the Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Father Mother
Linzy D. Margaret R.
1840 - 1901 1850 - 1922

Wright
Their Children

Arthur O. William Z.
1873 - 1947 1875 - 1941
Susie E. Clarence O.
1877 - 1877 1878 - 1953
Homer O. Mamie E.
1881 - 1897 1883 - 1883
Mattie E. Wright Carey
1885 - 1911"

ii. 1941 William Zopher Wright Of Mahaska County, 

Iowa

1941 William Zopher Wright  of Mahaska County,

Iowa, was a son of 1901 Lindsey Daniel Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa, and

Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , 1901 Lindsey1 2 3

Daniel )4

The 1880 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed William Z. Wright in the L. D.
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Wright household on June 7, 1880, his relationship as son, and his age as 5 and born

in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1875.

The 1885 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed William Wright in the

Linsey D. Wright household in 1885 and his age as 10 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1875.

Iowa, State Census, 1895, available from Ancestry.com, listed William Z. Wright

with the following information in 1895:

Name Age Color Birthplace Residence

William Z. Wright 20 White Indiana White Cok, Mahaska

This record indicates that William Z. Wright was born in about 1875.

The 1900 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed William Z. Wright in the

Linzy D. Wright household on June 7, 1900, his relationship as son, his birth in

November 1874 in Indiana, and his occupation as farmer.

The 1910 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed W. Z. Wright in the Margret

R. Wright household on April 21, 1910, his relationship as son, his age as 35 and born

in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1875, and his occupation as laborer.

The 1915 States Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed W. Z. Wright with the

following information:

Name W. Z. Wright
Age 41
County Mahaska
P.O. Rose Hill
Town or Township White Oak
Ward
Occupation Farmer hand
Months in 1914 Unemployed
Total earnings for 1914 for

Occupation $250
Extent of Education

Common 8
Grammar
High School
College

Birth Place Iowa
Do you own your home or

farm
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Incumbrances on farm or
home

Value of farm or home
Military Service
Church Affiliation
Father's Birthplace Indiana
Mothers' Birthplace Illinois
Remarks
Signed Earl Howell

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed William Zopher Wright on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number:
Order Number: A 2893
1. Name: William Zopher Wright
2. Permanent Home Address: 1 Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa
3. Age: 43
4. Date of Birth: Nov 5 1874
Race:
5. White: x
6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: x
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Farmer
17. Employer’s Name: self
18. Place of Employment or Business: 1 Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Margaret R. Wright
20. Address: 1 Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Description Of Registrant
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Height Medium
Build Medium
Color of eyes Gray
Color of hair Dark
Lost limb or disability

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Frank Anderson

Date of Registration Sept. 12, 1918

Local Board for the County of 
Mahaska, State of Iowa
Oskaloosa, Iowa”

William Zopher. Wright has not as yet been located in the 1920 Census.

The 1925 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed William Z. Wright in

the Arthur O. Wright household on January 1, 1925, his relationship as brother, and his

age as 50, indicating a date of birth in about 1875.

The 1930 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed W. Zopher Wright in the

Arthur Wright household on April 29, 1930, his relationship as brother, his age as 54

and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1876, and his occupation as farm

laborer.

The 1940 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed William Z. Wright in the

Clarence O. Wright household on April 1, 1935, and April 24, 1940, his relationship as

brother, and his age as 65 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1875.

The death record of William Z. Wright was dated on June 25, 1941, at Ottumwa,

Wapello County, Iowa:

"Iowa State Department Of Health
Division of Vital Statistics
Certificate of Death

1. Place of Death
(a) County Wapello
(b)  Township Center
(c)  City or town Ottumwa Iowa. - Rural
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(d)  Hospital or Institution Sunnyslope Sanatorium
(e)  Length of stay in Hospital or 

Inst. 16 months  2 days
In this community

2. Usual Residence of Deceased
(a)  State Iowa
(b)  County Mahaska
(c)  City or town Rosehill R. R. #1
(d) Street No.
(e)  If foreign born, how long in

U.S.A.
3. (a)  Full Name Wm. Z. Wright

(b)  If veteran, name war
(c) Social Security Number none

4. Sex Male
5. Color or race White
6. (a)  Single, married, widowed, 

divorced Single
(b)  Name of husband or wife
(c) If alive, give age

7. Date of birth of deceased Nov. 5 1874
8. Age: 66 Years  7 Months  20 Days
9. Birthplace Alamo Indiana
10. Usual occupation Farmer
11. Industry or business
Father
12. Name Linzy D. Wright
13. Birthplace Indiana
Mother
14.  Maiden name Margaret Musgrove
15.  Birthplace Iowa
16. (a)  Informant's Own Signature M Lynch

(b)  Address Sunnuyslope Sanatorium
17. (a)  Burial, cremation, or 

removal Burial
(b) Date thereof 6-27-41
(c)  Place of burial or cremation Rose Hill Cem.

Location Rose Hill Iowa
Funeral Director
18. (a)  Signature Gy J. Hyde

(b)  Address Oskaloosa
(c) License No 1714

Local Registrar
19. Signature

Date received
Medical Certification
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20.  Date of Death June 25 1941 at 10:20 A.M.
21. I hereby certify that death occurred on the date above stated; that I attended

deceased from August 23 1940 to June 25, 1941, and that I saw him alive
on June 25 1941.
Immediate cause of death Pulmonary Tuberculosis (far advanced)
Due to 
Other conditions
Operation
Date of None
Major Findings
Of Operation
Of Autopsy

22.  If death was due to external causes fill in the following:
(a)  Accident, suicide, or homicide
(b)  Date of 
(c)  Where did injury occur?
(d)  Injured at home, farm, industry place, public place?
(e) Injured at work?
(f) Means of injury
(g) Nature of injury

23.  (a) Signature A. R.         (?)
(b) Address Ottumwa
(c) Date signed June 25 - 1941"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of William Z. Wright and his family in

the Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Father Mother
Linzy D. Margaret R.
1840 - 1901 1850 - 1922

Wright
Their Children

Arthur O. William Z.
1873 - 1947 1875 - 1941
Susie E. Clarence O.
1877 - 1877 1878 - 1953
Homer O. Mamie E.
1881 - 1897 1883 - 1883
Mattie E. Wright Carey
1885 - 1911"

iii. Susie E. Wright

Susie E. Wright was a daughter of 1901 Lindsey

Daniel Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa, and Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright.  (Jesse ,1

1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , 1901 Lindsey Daniel )2 3 4
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Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of William Z. Wright and his family in

the Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Father Mother
Linzy D. Margaret R.
1840 - 1901 1850 - 1922

Wright
Their Children

Arthur O. William Z.
1873 - 1947 1875 - 1941
Susie E. Clarence O.
1877 - 1877 1878 - 1953
Homer O. Mamie E.
1881 - 1897 1883 - 1883
Mattie E. Wright Carey
1885 - 1911"

iv. 1953 Clarence Oren Wright Of Mahaska County, 

Iowa

1953 Clarence Oren Wright  of Mahaska County,

Iowa, was a son of 1901 Lindsey Daniel Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa, and

Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , 1901 Lindsey1 2 3

Daniel )4

The 1880 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Clarence Wright in the L. D.

Wright household on June 7, 1880, and his age as 1 and born in Iowa, indicating a date

of birth in about 1879.

The 1885 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Clarence Wright in the

Linsey D. Wright household in 1885 and his age as 6, indicating a date of birth in about

1879.

Iowa, State Census, 1895, available from Ancestry.com, listed Clarance O.

Wright with the following information in 1895:

Name Age Color Birthplace Residence

Clarance O. Wright 16 White Mahaska White Cok, Mahaska

This record indicates that Lindsey Daniel Wright was born in about 1879.

The 1910 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Clarence Wright in the

Margret R. Wright household on April 21, 1910, his relationship as son, his age as 30
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and born in Iowa, indicating a date of birth in about 1880, and his occupation as real

estate agent.

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Clarence Oren Wright on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number:
Order Number: A.961
1. Name: Clarence Oren Wright
2. Permanent Home Address: 1 Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa
3. Age: 39
4. Date of Birth: October 11th 1870
Race:
5. White: x
6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: x
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Farmer
17. Employer’s Name: Self
18. Place of Employment or Business: 1 Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Mother, Margaret Wright
20. Address: 1 Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Clarence Oren Wright

Description Of Registrant

Height Medium
Build Short
Color of eyes Blue
Color of hair Brown
Lost limb or disability no
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I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Frank Souter

Date of Registration September 12th, 1918

Local Board for the County of 
Mahaska, State of Iowa
Oskaloosa, Iowa”

Clarence Oren Wright has not as yet been located in the 1920 Census.

The 1925 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Clarence O. Wright in

the Arthur O. Wright household on January 1, 1925, his relationship as brother, and his

age as 48, indicating a date of birth in about 1877.

The 1930 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Clarence O. Wright in the

Arthur Wright household on April 29, 1930, his relationship as brother, his age as 51

and born in Iowa, indicating a date of birth in about 1879, and his occupation as farm

laborer.

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Clarence Oren Wright:

"Name: Clarence Oren Wright
Gender: Male
Race: White
Birth Date: 11 Oct 1878
Birth Place: Rose Hill, Iowa
Father: Linzy D Wright
Mother: Margaret R Musgrove
SSN: 479121508
Notes: Jul 1938: Name listed as CLARENCE OREN WRIGHT"

The 1940 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Clarence O. Wright with the

following household on April 24, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

172 0 Yes
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      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Clarence O. Wright Head M W 61 S
Arthor O Wright brother M W 67 S
William Z. Wright brother M W 65 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 8 Iowa
No 8 Indiana
No 8 Indiana

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same place
Same place
Same place

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

No No No Yes Farmer Agriculture
No No No Yes Farmer Agriculture
No No No No . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 No
52 No
. No

This record indicates that Clarence O. Wright was born in about 1879.
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U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Clarence Oren Wright with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 1543
Order Number
1. Name Clarence Oren Wright
2. Place of Residence R.F.D. Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa
3. Mailing Address Same
4. Telephone Rose Hill - 8A
5. Age in Years 63
    Date of Birth 10  11  1878
6. Place of Birth Mahaska Iowa
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Arthur Wright  Rose Hill Iowa

8. Employer's Name and Address Self
9. Place of Employment or Business Farm  Rose Hill Mahaska Iowa

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Clarence Oren Wright
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5 - 8
Weight 150
Complexion Light
Eyes Blue
Hair Gray

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

L. J. Augustine

Registrar for Local Board 1 Mahaska Iowa
Date of registration April 27, 1942
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Local Board No. 1
Mahaska County
City Hall
Oskaloosa, Iowa"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Clarence O. Wright and his family

in the Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Father Mother
Linzy D. Margaret R.
1840 - 1901 1850 - 1922

Wright
Their Children

Arthur O. William Z.
1873 - 1947 1875 - 1941
Susie E. Clarence O.
1877 - 1877 1878 - 1953
Homer O. Mamie E.
1881 - 1897 1883 - 1883
Mattie E. Wright Carey
1885 - 1911"

v. 1897 Homer O. Wright Of Mahaska County, Iowa

1897 Homer O. Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa,

was a son of 1901 Lindsey Daniel Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa, and Margaret R.

(Musgrove) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , 1901 Lindsey Daniel )1 2 3 4

Iowa, County Births, 1880-1935, available from FamilySearch.org, listed the birth

of Homer Wright, son of Lindsay S. Wright and          Musgron, on April 6, 1881, in

Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Name: Homer Wright
Event Type: Birth
Event Date: 06 Apr 1881
Event Place: Mahaska, Iowa, United States
Gender: Male
Father's Name: Lindsay S. Wright
Mother's Name: Musgron"

 The 1885 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Homer Wright in the

Linsey D. Wright household in 1885 and his age as 3, indicating a date of birth in about

1882.
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Iowa, State Census, 1895, available from Ancestry.com, listed Homer O. Wright

with the following information in 1895:

Name Age Color Birthplace Residence

Homer O. Wright 13 White Mahaska White Cok, Mahaska

This record indicates that Homer O. Wright was born in about 1882.

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Homer O. Wright and his family in

the Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Father Mother
Linzy D. Margaret R.
1840 - 1901 1850 - 1922

Wright
Their Children

Arthur O. William Z.
1873 - 1947 1875 - 1941
Susie E. Clarence O.
1877 - 1877 1878 - 1953
Homer O. Mamie E.
1881 - 1897 1883 - 1883
Mattie E. Wright Carey
1885 - 1911"

vi. Mamie E. Wright

Mamie E. Wright was a daughter of 1901 Lindsey

Daniel Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa, and Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright.  (Jesse ,1

1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , 1901 Lindsey Daniel )2 3 4

Iowa, County Births, 1880-1935, available from FamilySearch.org, listed the birth

of          Wrght, daughter of Lindsey D. Wright and Mary Musgrove, on January 29,

1883, in Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Name: Wright
Event Type: Birth
Event Date: 29 Jan 1883
Event Place: Mahaska, Iowa, United States
Gender: Female
Father's Name: Linsey D. Wright
Mother's Name: Mary Musgrove"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of William Z. Wright and his family in

the Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa:
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"Father Mother
Linzy D. Margaret R.
1840 - 1901 1850 - 1922

Wright
Their Children

Arthur O. William Z.
1873 - 1947 1875 - 1941
Susie E. Clarence O.
1877 - 1877 1878 - 1953
Homer O. Mamie E.
1881 - 1897 1883 - 1883
Mattie E. Wright Carey
1885 - 1911"

vii. Mattie E. (Wright) Carey, Her Husband Hugh Michael 

Carey, And Her Descendants

Mattie E. (Wright) Carey was a daughter of 1901

Lindsey Daniel Wright of Mahaska County, Iowa, and Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , 1901 Lindsey Daniel )1 2 3 4

The 1885 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Mattie Wright in the

Linsey D. Wright household in 1885 and her age as 0, indicating a date of birth in about

1885.

Iowa, State Census, 1895, available from Ancestry.com, listed Mattie Wright with

the following Information in 1895:

Name Age Color Birthplace Residence

Mattie E. Wright 10 White Mahaska White Cok, Mahaska

This record indicates that Mattie Wright was born in about 1885.

The 1900 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Mattie E. Wright in the Linzy

D. Wright household on June 7, 1900, her relationship as daughter, and her birth in July

1884 in Iowa.

The 1900 Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, also listed Hugh M. Carrey or

Cassey in the Mike H. Carrey or Cassey household on June 16, 1900, his relationship

as son, his birth in July 1879 in Illinois, and his occupation as farm laborer.

The 1905 State Census for Mahaska County, Iowa, listed Mattie Wright in the

Marguerette Wright household in 1905.
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The marriage record of Mattie Wright and Hugh M. Carey was dated on October

9, 1907, in Okaloosa, Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Return of Marriages in the County of          For The Year Ending December 31,
A. D. 19    

1. No. of License 407
2. Date of License 10/9/07
1. By whom affidavit made J. W. Doak
2. By whom consent given
3. Full Name of Groom Hugh M Carey
4. Place of Residence Rose Hill Ia
5. Occupation Bookkeeper
6. Groom's age next birthday 29 years
7. Color white
8. Race
9. No. of Groom's Marriage First
10. Groom's place of birth Illinois
11. Groom's father's name Mike Carey
12. Groom's mother's maiden name Mary Coggins
13. Full name of bride Mattie Wright
14. Bride's maiden name if a widow
15. Bride's place of residence Rose Hill Ia
16. Bride's age next birthday 24 years
17. Color white
18. Race
19. No. of bride's marrige First
20. Bride's place of birth Iowa
21. Bride's father's full name L. D. Wright
22. Bride's mother's maiden name Margaret Musgrove
23. Where and when married Oskaloosa Iowa  

Oct 9 - 1907
24. Witnesses Mrs Fannie Stull

Ruth Allen
25. By whom married Cagever(?) Allen  Min
1. Date of return Oct 15, 1907
2. When registered Oct 15, 1907"

Iowa, County Marriages, 1838-1934, available from FamilySearch.org, also listed

the marriage of Mattie Wright and Hugh M. Carey on October 9, 1907, in Mahaska

County, Iowa:

"Name: Hugh M Carey
Event Type: Marriage
Event Date: 09 Oct 1907
Event Place: Mahaska, Iowa, United States
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Gender: Male
Age: 29
Birth Year (Estimated): 1878
Father's Name: Mike Carey
Mother's Name: Mary Coggins
Spouse's Name: Mattie Wright
Spouse's Gender: Female
Spouse's Age: 24
Spouse's Birth Year (Estimated): 1883
Spouse's Father's Name: L D Wright
Spouse's Mother's Name: Margaret Musgrove"

The 1910 Census for Seattle, King County, Washington, listed H. M. Carey with

the following household on April 15 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

5 E. James   104 20 23 H M Carey
Street Mattie Carey

Mary Carey

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 30 M1 2 . .
Wife F W 25 M1 2 . .
Mother F W 54 M1 33 5 5
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Iowa New York Illinois
Iowa Indiana Illinois
Illinois Ire English Ire English

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Coal dealer . O.A.
English None . .
English Laundress Laundry W.

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No . yes yes
. . yes yes
No 3 yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Mattie E. (Wright) Carey was born in about 1885 and that

Hugh Michael Carey was born in about 1880.
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Washington, Birth Records, 1870-1935, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

birth of          Carey, daughter of Hugh I. Carey and Mattie Wright, on November 24,

1910, in King County, Washington:

"Name: Carey
Date of Birth: 24 Nov 1910
Gender: Female
Birth Place: King, Washington, USA
Father: Hugh I Carey
Mother: Mattie Wright "

Washington, Select Death Certificates, 1907-1960, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the death of Mattie Carey on October 2, 1911, in Seattle, King County,

Washington:

"Name: Mattie Carey
[Mattie Lenz] 

Gender: Female
Age: 26
Estimated Birth Year: abt 1885
Death Date: 2 Oct 1911
Death Place: Seattle, King, Washington
Father: Lenz
Mother: Margaret Musgrove
FHL Film Number: 1991924
Reference ID: 1881"

Although this record listed Mattie's father's name as Lenz, this was apparently a listing

of her father's first name as Lenz, pronounced Lenzee and intended to stand for Linzy

or Lindsey.

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Mattie E. Wright Carey and her

family in the Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa:

"Father Mother
Linzy D. Margaret R.
1840 - 1901 1850 - 1922

Wright
Their Children

Arthur O. William Z.
1873 - 1947 1875 - 1941
Susie E. Clarence O.
1877 - 1877 1878 - 1953
Homer O. Mamie E.
1881 - 1897 1883 - 1883
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Mattie E. Wright Carey
1885 - 1911"

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Hugh Michael Carey on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number: 1840
Order Number: A 1736
1. Name: Hugh Michael Carey
2. Permanent Home Address: 1832 - 13 W Seattle King Wash.
3. Age: 39
4. Date of Birth: July 4, 1879
Race:
5. White: x
6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: x
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Sanitary Dept
17. Employer’s Name: City of Seattle
18. Place of Employment or Business: Public Safety Bldg Seattle King Wash.
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Mary Carey
20. Address: 1832 - 13 W Seattle King Wash.

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Hugh Michael Carey

Description Of Registrant

Height Tall
Build Slender
Color of eyes Gray
Color of hair Black
Lost limb or disability no
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I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Harry J Kuen

Date of Registration Thursday Sep 12, 1918

Local Board for Division No. 4
         SKA Building
Seattle - Washington”

The 1920 Census for Seattle, King County, Washington, listed Hugh M. Carey

with the following household on January 9, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

51 13 W 1832 191 208 Hugh M Carey
Emmett Carey
Ilo A Carey
Mary F. Carey

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O Un M W 40 Wd
. M W 36 S
Daughter F W 9 S
. F W 64 Wd
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes yes yes
. yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois New York Illinois
Iowa New York Illinois
Washington Illinois Illinois
Illinois New York Illinois

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Health Insp Seattle City W
yes Police Seattle City W
yes None . .
yes none . .

This record indicates that Hugh Michael Carey was born in about 1880.

The marriage record of Hugh M. Cary and Anna C. Jamieson was dated on

March 31, 1928, in Seattle, King County, Washington:

"State Of Washington )
County of         ) Series A 4327

Marriage Certificate
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This Certifies, that the undersigne clergyman by authority of a License bearing
date the 31st day of March A. D. 1928 and issued by the County Auditor of the
County of King, did on the 31st day of march A. D. 1928, at the residence of
bride County and State aforesaid, join in Lawful Wedlock Hugh M. Cary of the
County of King and Anna C. Jamieson of the County of King with their mutual
assent, in the presence Ellena Jones and N. B Allen witness

In Testimony Whereof, witness the signatures of the parties to said ceremny, the
witnesses and myself this 31st day of March A. D. 1928.

Witness: Parties: Officiating Clergyman or Officer:

Elena Jones Hugh M Carey, Fred W. Shorter
N B Allen Male. Pastor Pilgrim Church

Anna C. Jamieson, P.O. Address  Seattle 
Female. Washington

Filed
In County Clerk's Office
King County, Wash.
Apr 5 1928
Abe N. Olson, Clerk
By H. C. Gordon, Deputy
108088 188"

The 1930 Census for Seattle, King County, Washington, listed Hugh M. Carey

with the following household on April 15, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

10th 739 218 493 Hugh M. Carey
Avenue Anna Carey
North Ilo Carey
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   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O 15000.00 R no
Wife
Daughter

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 50 M 36 no yes
F W 53 M 21 no yes
F W 18 S . yes yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Illinois New York Illinois
Pennsylvania Wales Illinois
Washington Illinois Pennsylvania

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
Yes
Yes
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               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Inspector City Health Dept 9093 yes
Accountant City Comptroller 6693 yes
none . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no

This record indicates that Hugh Michael Carey was born in about 1874 and that Anna

C. (Jamieson) Carey was born in about 1877.

The 1940 Census for Seattle, King County, Washington, listed Hugh M. Carey

with the following household on April 10, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

32 Ave - So 2343 155 O 7000 No

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Hugh M Carey Head M W 60 M
Anna J Carey Wife F W 63 M
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       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No H4 Illinois
No C2 Pennsylvania

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same house
Same house

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . Food Inspector City Health
No No No No . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 1932 No
0 0 Yes

This record indicates that Hugh Michael Carey was born in about 1880 and that Anna

C. (Jamieson) Carey was born in about 1877.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Hugh Michael Carey with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 2714
Order Number
1. Name Hugh Michael Carey
2. Place of Residence 2343 - 32nd So. Seattle King Wash
3. Mailing Address Same
4. Telephone Lander 0734
5. Age in Years 62
    Date of Birth July 4 1879
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6. Place of Birth Sheffield Illinois
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Mrs. Julian Glen Listen, 1807 N. 38th

Seattle
8. Employer's Name and Address City of Seattle, Dept of Health &

Sanitation
9. Place of Employment or Business 300 Public Safety Bodg, Seattle, King,

Wash

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Hugh M Carey
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 6 ft.
Weight 170 lbs
Complexion Light
Eyes Brown
Hair Gray

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

none such

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Christie Rhodes

Registrar for Local Board 9 Seattle Wash
Date of registration April 25 - 1942

Local Board No. 9
Seattle City"

Washington, Select Death Certificates, 1907-1960, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the death of Hugh M. Carey on April 15, 1955, in Seattle, King County,

Washington:

"Name: Hugh M. Carey
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Gender: Male
Marital Status: Married
Age: 75
Estimated Birth Year: abt 1880
Death Date: 15 Apr 1955
Death Place: Seattle, King, Washington
Father: Michael Carey
Mother: Mary Cogins
Spouse: Anna J. Carey
FHL Film Number: 2033485
Reference ID: 6660"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Hugh M. Carey in the Mount Pleasant

Cemetery, Seattle, King County, Washington:

"Hugh M. Carey
1879 - 1955"

c. 1903 Henry J. Wright Of Montgomery County, Indiana, His 

Wife Mary Or Maria M. (Niebling) (Etter) Wright, And His 

Descendants

1903 Henry J. Wright of Montgomery County, Indiana, was a

son of Wyatt Wright and Mary Ann (Welch) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

Wyatt )3

The 1850 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Henry Wright in the Mary A.

Wright household on October 28, 1850, and his age as 7 and born in Indiana, indicating

a date of birth in about 1843, and that he was deaf and dumb.

The 1860 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Henry J. Wright in the

Mary A. Wright household on July 14, 1860, and his age as 15 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1845, and that he was deaf and dumb.

The 1860 Census for Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana, listed Mary Nebing

in the Criss Nebing household on June 12, 1860, and her age as 8 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1852.

The 1870 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Henry J. Wright in the

Mary A. Wright household on August 5, 1870, and his age as 27 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1843, and that he was deaf and dumb.

The 1870 Census for Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana, listed Mary
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Nebling in the Chris Nebling household on July 9, 1870, her age as 18 and born in

Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1852, and that she was deaf and dumb.

The 1880 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Henry J. Wright in the

Mary Ann Wright household on June 9, 1880, and his age as 36 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1844, that he was deaf and dumb, and his occupation

as farmer.

As set forth below, Mary M. (Niebling) (Etter) Wright married first Andrew Etter. 

The 1880 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Andrew and Mary Etter with

the following household on June 11, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Andrew Etter W M 32 .
Mary Etter W F 26 wife
Caroline Etter W F 1 Dau

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Farmer Deaf & Dumb
M Keeping House Deaf & Dumb
S . Deaf & Dumb

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Ind Tenn Tenn
Ind Ind Ind
Ind Ind Ind

This record indicates that Mary M. (Niebling) (Etter) Wright was born in about 1854 and

that Andrew J. Fetter was born in about 1848.

Indiana, Marriage Index, 1800-1941, available from Ancestry.com, listd the

marriage of Mary Etter and Henry J. Wright in Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Name: Henry J Wright
Spouse Name: Mary Etter
Marriage County: Montgomery"
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Montgomery County, Indiana, Index to Birth Records, 1882-1922, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the birth of          Wright, a daughter of Henry Wright and Mary

Etter, on March 12, 1887, in Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Birth Record

Child's Name          Wright
Father's Given Name Henry Wright
Mother's Maiden Name Mary Etter
Sex F
Color W
Date of Birth Mar 12 1887
Book H - 4
Page 113"

U.S. Special Census on Deaf Family Marriages and Hearing Relatives, 1888-

1895, available from Ancestry.com, listed Andrew Etter and Mary Neibling with the

following information on May 26, 1890:

"Marriage Record of 1st marriage of Maria
Andrew Etter (husband) and Mary Neibling (name of wife before marriage)
2nd to Henry J Wright

1. Details Relating To Marriage
. . . .
2. Offspring.

Total number of children born of this marriage? 2
How many deaf? 1
How many hearing?
How many died in infancy?
Give any other details know relating to offspring; for example - names,
dates of birth or death, causes of death, age at death, etc, where
possible.  If any are or were deaf, write the workdeaf after their names.
Caroline Etter, deaf, b. 1879 at Ind. (Census 1880)

II. Questions to be answered by Husband
1. Parentage.
. . . .
2. Brothers and Sisters.
. . . .

Andrew b. 1844
Andrew Etter drowned himself while insane from heart troubles, 1884

3. Other Relatives.
. . . .
4. Note.

Are you deaf or hearing? Deaf

0444(103118) 243



Age when deafness occurred? B
Cause of deafness?
Attended what School or Institution? Ind.
Residence when admitted? Alamo, Ind.
Year when admitted? 1855
Age when admitted? 11
Years under instruction?
Present residence? Dead  Alamo, Ind 1884
Occupation? Was farmer

III. Questons to be answered by Wife.
1. Parentage.
. . . .
2. Brothers and Sisters.
. . . .

Mary Nebling b. 1852
3. Other Relatives.
. . . .
4. Note.

Are you deaf or hearing? Deaf
Age when deafness occurred? B
Cause of deafness?
Attended what Schoolor Institution? Ind.
Residence when admitted? Lafayette, Ind.
Year when admitted? 1863
Age when admitted 11
Years under instruction?
Present residence? Alamo, Ind.
Occupation?

Remarks
Census School Statistics 1890
Additions by R. O. Johnson

Date of information, May 26, 1890
(Signed) H. L. Tracy"

This record confirms that Mary Niebling was married first to Andrew Etter and second to

Henry J. Wright.

The 1900 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Henry Wright with the

following household on June 18, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

239 239 Henry Wright
Mary M. Wright
Caroline Etter
Nora T. Etter
Lotta A. Wright
Edna A. Wright

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head M W Oct. 1842 57 M
Wife F W Feb. 1852 48 M
Step Daughter F W Dec. 1877 22 S
Step Daughter F W Oct. 1880 19 S
Daughter F W March 1887 13 S
Daughter F W Oct 1893 6 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

14 . . Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
14 4 4 Indiana Germany Germany
. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer 0 .
. . .
. . .
. . .
. . 6
. . 6

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

Yes Yes No O M F 159
Yes Yes No
Yes Yes No
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes

This record indicates that Henry J. Wright was born in October 1842 and that Mary

(Niebling) (Etter) Wright was born in February 1852.

The death record of Henry Wright was dated on September 14, 1903, in Alamo,

Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate of Death
Record No. 406

Place of Death
County of Montgomery
Township of Ripley
Town of Alamo
City of
No.
Full Name Henry Wright
Personal And Statistical Particulars
Sex Male
Color White
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Single, Married, Widowed or
Divorced Married

Name of Husband or Wife May Wright
Date of Birth October 7 1843
Age 59 years,  11 months,  7 days
Occupation Farmer
Birthplace Putnam Co. Ind.
Place of Death Alamo
Name of Father Wyatt Wright
Birthplace of Father North Carolina
Maiden Name of Mother Mary Ann Welch
Birthplace of Mother Kentucky
The above stated personal particulars are true to the best of my knowledge and
belief
Informant Maria Wright
Address Alamo, Ind.
Medical Certificate Of Death
Date of Death Sep 14 1903
I Hereby Certify, That I attended deceased from 190   to 190  , that I last saw him
alive on Sep 14, 1903, and that death occurred on the dated stated above at 12
o'clock P.M.  The cause of death was as follows:
Chief Cause Killed from Gravel coming in on him
Duration
Immediate Cause
Signed A H Brown, M.D.
Address
Special Information
Place of Burial or Removal Alamo Cemetery
Proposed date of Burial Sept 16 - 1903
Undertaker Lowe &         (?)
Address Wallace
Filed Sept 16 1903
Health Officer A. B. Lowe
Address Wallace"

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary of Henry J. Wright dated September

15, 1903, from the Crawfordsville Daily Journal:

"Another victim was added to the already long list that death has claimed in the
dangerous gravel pits in the death yesterday of Henry Wright, residing two and
one-half miles southwest of Alamo.  Mr. Wright was engaged in hauling gravel
from the gravel pit located on the farm of John Ammerman, near Alamo.  Several
teams were engaged in hauling but at the time of the accident none of them
were present, and it was at least two hours before Mr. Wright was found.  The pit
is quite deep and in the slide Mr. Wright was buried to a depth of four or five feet. 
The rear of the wagon was also buried but the horses did not suffer.  As soon as
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the accident was discovered willing hands at once started to uncover the
unfortunate man, but it required several hours hard work and not until late in the
evening was the body found.  The coroner was summoned and found Mr.
Wright's neck broken, his back and lower limbs were also broken in several
places, the body and face being horribly bruised and cut.

Mr. Wright was a man fifty-nine years of age, well know in the vicinity of Alamo. 
He was born in Howard Township, Parke county, living on his father's farm until
he entered the school for deaf mutes in Indianapolis, graduating about the end of
the civil war.  Mr. Wright was industrious and a great favorite in his old
neighborhood.  When forty years of age he married Mrs. Etter, also a deaf mute. 
Three children survive him, one of them being a deaf mute.  The funeral will be
held at 9 o'clock tomorrow morning, the Rev. Mr. Whitmore officiating. Interment
in the Alamo cemetery.

Crawfordsville Daily Journal - Tuesday, September 15, 1903"

Findagrave.com also listed the gravestone of Henry J. Wright in the Alamo

Cemetery, Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana:

Henry J Wright

Birth 1843
Parke County, Indiana, USA

Death 14 Sep 1903 (aged 59–60)
Montgomery County, Indiana, USA

Burial Alamo Cemetery
Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana, USA

Memorial ID 35321734"

The 1910 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Mary M. Wright with

the following household on May 4, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

41 250 251 Mary M Wright
Lottie A. Wright
Edna A Wright
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head F W 38 Wd 3 3
Daughter F W 23 S . .
Daughter F W 16 S . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Germany Germany
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

. Own Income . .
English None . .
English Servant Private Family W
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

. . No No .

. . Yes Yes .
No 12 Yes Yes No

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O F H D.D.
. . . .
. . . .

This record indicates that Mary (Niebling) (Etter) Wright was born in about 1852.

The death record of Edna Wright Stout dated on August 8, 1915, in

Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, listed her parents as Henry Wright and

Maria Niebling and her birth on October 4, 1893, in Indiana.

The 1920 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Mary Wright in the Ben

and Nora Reath household on February 10, 1911, her relationship as mother in law, her

age as 67 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1853, and her marital

status as widowed.

The death record of Nora Thresa Reath dated on November 26, 1945, at

Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, listed her parents as Andrew Etter and

Maria Niebling and her birth on October 4, 1880, in Alamo, Montgomery County,

Indiana.

Michigan, Death Records, 1867-1950, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Lottie A. Grubbs on December 21, 1950, in Port Huron, St. Clair County,

Michigan, and her father as Henry Wright and her birth on March 12, 1887, in Indiana.

The death record of Carrie Adkins Cleod dated on March 22, 1950, at

Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, listed her parents as Andrew J. Etter and
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Maria Niebling and her birth on December 5, 1877, in Montgomery County, Indiana.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Henry J. Wright and Mary (Niebling) (Etter) Wright were the following:

1) Lotta A. (Wright) Grubbs, born on March 12, 1887, or in about 1889 near

Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana, and

2) Edna Aderine (Wright) Stout, born on October 4, 1893, or in about 1894 in

Montgomery County, Indiana.

i. Lotta A. (Wright) Grubbs And Her Husband James 

Frank Grubbs

Lotta A. (Wright) Grubbs was a daughter of 1903

Henry J. Wright of Montgomery County, Indiana, and Mary (Niebling) (Etter) Wright. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , 1903 Henry J. )1 2 3 4

Montgomery County, Indiana, Index to Birth Records, 1882-1922, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the birth of          Wright, a daughter of Henry Wright and Mary

Etter, on March 12, 1887, in Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Birth Record

Child's Name          Wright
Father's Given Name Henry Wright
Mother's Maiden Name Mary Etter
Sex F
Color W
Date of Birth Mar 12 1887
Book H - 4
Page 113"

Although her given name was not listed, the 1900 Census set forth below makes clear

that this was the birth record of Lotta A. Wright.

The 1900 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Lotta A. Wright in the

Henry Wright household on June 18, 1900, her relationship as daughter, and her birth

in March 1887 in Indiana.

The 1910 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Lottie A. Wright in the

Mary M. Wright household on May 4, 1910, her relationship as daughter, and her age

as 23 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1887.

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,
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listed James Frank Grubbs on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number: 468
Order Number: A 133
1. Name: James Frank Grubbs
2. Permanent Home Address: Emmett St Clair Mich
3. Age: 37
4. Date of Birth: Oct 28 1880
Race:
5. White: x
6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: x
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Telegraph operator
17. Employer’s Name: Grand Trunk R R
18. Place of Employment or Business:
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Mrs Alpherta Grubbs
20. Address: Emmett St Clair Mich

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

James Frank Grubbs

Description Of Registrant

Height Medium
Build Medium
Color of eyes Brown
Color of hair Black
Lost limb or disability no

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Patrick Trotter(?)
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Date of Registration Sept. 12

Local Board No. 2.
St. Clair County
Port Huron, Mich.”

Indiana, Marriage Index, 1800-1941, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of Lottie Wright and J. Frank Grubbs on December 22, 1918, in Montgomery

County, Indiana:

"Name: Lottie Wright
Birth Date: 12 Mar 1887
Age: 31
Spouse Name: J Frank Grubbs
Birth Date: 28 Oct 1880
Age: 38
Marriage Date: 22 Dec 1918
Marriage County: Montgomery"

On January 10, 1919, the Crawfordsville Weekly Journal published the following

news article:

"Frank Grubbs of Emmit, Michigan, and Miss Lottie Wright surprised their many
friends by getting married Dec. 22, at the home of Rev. G. E. Tremaine of
Wesley.  They left Friday, Dec. 27, for Michigan where they will reside."

The 1920 Census for Imlay, Lapeer County, Michigan, listed J. Frank Grubbs

with the following household on January 6, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

58 Fourth 140 146 J Frank Grubbs
Street Lottie Grubbs

Harold Grubbs
Harry Grubbs
George Grubbs

0444(103118) 253



   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R M W 39 M
Wife F W 31 M
Son M W 14 S
Son M W 13 S
Son M W 3-1/2 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
. . .

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Tennessee Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
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                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Telegrapher Railway Station W
yes none . .
yes none . .
yes none . .
. none . .

This record indicates that Lotta A. (Wright) Grubbs was born in about 1889 and that

James Frank Grubbs was born in about 1881.  The dates of birth of the sons listed in

this record indicate they were children of James Frank Grubbs' first marriage.

The 1930 Census for Capac, St. Clair County, Michigan, listed James F. Grubbs

with the following household on May 8, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

East 137 144 James F Grubbs
First Lottie Grubbs
Street Harry Grubbs

George Grubbs

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

head O 2200 R no
wife
son
son
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                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 49 M 22 no yes
F W 43 M 31 no yes
M W 24 S . no yes
M W 13 S . yes yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana Tennessee Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Michigan Indiana Indiana

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes
yes
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               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Depot Agent Steam Railroad 9977 yes
none . . .
laborer odd jobs 7899 yes
none . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no
.
no
.

This record indicates that Lotta A. (Wright) Grubbs was born in about 1887 and that

James Frank Grubbs was born in about 1881.

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for James Frank Grubbs:

"Name: James Frank Grubbs
Gender: Male
Race: White
Birth Date: 28 Oct 1880
Birth Place: Near Crawfor, Indiana
Father: George B Grubbs
Mother: Alpha R Busenbark
SSN: 708128801
Notes: Mar 1937: Name listed as JAMES FRANK GRUBBS"

The 1940 Census for Capac, St. Clair County, Michigan, listed Frank Grubbs

with the following household on April 12, 1940:
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                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Main St North 98 O 1700 No

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Frank Grubbs Head M W 59 M
Lottie Grubbs Wife F W 53 M
George Grubbs Son M W 23 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No C-1 Indiana
No 8 Indiana
No C-2 Michigan

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same house
Same house
Same house

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . Station Master Grand Trunk
Railroad

No No No No . .
No No Yes . Clerk Drug Store
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                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 1400 No
. . .
32 495 No

This record indicates that Lotta A. (Wright) Grubbs was born in about 1887 and that

James Frank Grubbs was born in about 1881.

The death record of J. Frank Grubbs was dated on July 27, 1942, in Capca, St.

Clair County, Michigan:

"Certificate of Death
Michigan Department Of Health
Bureau of Records And Statistics

State File No. 77  7379

Full Name J. Frank Grubbs
Local File No. 4

Place of Death
County St Clair
Township
City or Village Capac
Name of hospital
Length of stay 

In hospital
In this community 25 years

Usual Residence of Deceased
State Michigan
County St. Clair
Township
City or Village Capac
Street No.
If foreign born, how long in 

U.S.A.?
Sex Male
Color or race White
Single, married, widowed, or

divorced married
Name of husband or wife

Name Lottie Wright
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Age, if alive 55
Birth date of deceased October 25 1880
Age: 61 Years  8 Months  29 Days
Birthplace Montgomery Co. Indiana
Usual occupation Grand Truck Railroad
Industry or business Station Agent
Father
Name George A. Grubbs
Birthplace Tennessee
Mother
Maiden name Alpha Budenbark
Birthplace Indiana
Informant Mrs Frank Grubbs
Address Capac, Michigan
Burial, cremation, or removal Burial
Place Capac
Cemetery Capac
Date July 30, 1942
Funeral director's signautre C. F. Walters
Address Capac, Michigan
Filed 7/29, 1942
Local Registrar Harry W Bunall
Medical Certification
Date of Death Juy 27 1942
I hereby certify that I attended the deceased from May 3, 1942 to July 27, 1942. 
I last saw him alive on July 27, 1942.  Death is said to have occurred on the date
above stated at 2:45 A M.
Immediate cause of death Myocardial Insufficiency

Congestive Heart Failure
Other contributory causes of 

importance
Major findngs:

Of operation
Of autopsy

In case of violence, state if accident, homicide or suicide
Date of
Where did injury occur?
In industry, home or public place
Was disease or injury related to 

occupation of deceased?
Signature H. A. McDonald,  D.O.
Address Capac, Michigan"

Michigan, Death Records, 1867-1950, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Lottie A. Grubbs on December 21, 1950, in Port Huron, St. Clair County,
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Michigan:

"Name: Lottie A Grubbs
[Lottie A Wright] 

Gender: Female
Race: White
Marital Status: Widowed
Death Age: 63
Birth Date: 12 Mar 1887
Birth Place: Indiana
Death Date: 21 Dec 1950
Death Place: Port Huron, St Clair, Michigan, USA
File Number: 7702 12864
Father: Henry Wright"

On December 22, 1950, the Crawfordsville Journal Review published the

following obituary of Lottie Grubbs:

"Mrs. Lottie Grubbs Dies In Michigan

Mrs. Lottie Grubbs, 63, of Copac, Mich., died Friday at the Port Huron General
hospital, according to word received by relatives.

Mrs. Grubbs, a native of Montgomery county, had been in declining health for
several years.  She was taken to the hospital Dec. 10 and died Friday morning.

Daughter of Henry J. and Maria Niebling Wright, Mrs. Grubbs was born March
12, 1887, near Alamo.  She was married to J. Frank Grubbs over 30 years ago. 
He preceded her in death July, 1942.  One son, Ralph Henry, died in infancy. 
Mr. and Mrs. Grubbs spent all of their married life in Michigan, the last several
years in Copac.

She was preceded in death by her husband, father, mother, infant son, and three
sisters: Mrs. Carrie Adkins Cloud, who died March 22, 1950 at her home, 106
east College street; Mrs. Nora Reath and Mrs. Edna Sout.

She is survived by three stepsons, Harold of Detroit, Harry and George B., of
Port Huron; three nephews; one niece; three great-nephews; one great-niece
and one great-great-nephew.

Mrs. Mabel Gilkey, of 407 Russel avenue, is a sister-in-law and Mrs. Gertrude
Babb, of 307 east Franklin, is a niece of Mrs. Grubbs.

Funeral services will be 2:30 o'clock Sunday at Copac with burial in the Copac
cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of J. Frank Grubbs and Lottie A.
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Grubbs in the Capac Cemetery, Capac, St. Clair County, Michigan:

"Grubbs
J. Frank Lottie A.
1880 - 1942 1887 - 1950"

ii. Edna A. (Wright) Stout, Her Husband Walter J. Stout,

And Her Descendants

Edna A. (Wright) Stout was a daughter of 1903 Henry

J. Wright of Montgomery County, Indiana, and Mary (Niebling) (Etter) Wright.  (Jesse ,1

1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt , 1903 Henry J. )2 3 4

The 1900 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Edna A. Wright in the

Henry Wright household on June 18, 1900, her relationship as daughter, and her birth

in October 1893 in Indiana.

The 1910 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Edna A. Wright in the

Mary M. Wright household on May 4, 1910, her relationship as daughter, her age as 16

and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1894, and her occupation as

servant for private family.

The 1910 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Walter J. Stout in the

Oscar W. Stout household on May 10, 1910, his relationship as son, and his age as 18

and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1892.

Indiana, Marriage Index, 1800-1941, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of Edna A. Wright and Walter Stout on January 3, 1912, in Montgomery

County, Indiana:

"Name: Walter J Stout
Birth Date: 6 May 1892
Age: 20
Spouse Name: Edna Wright
Birth Date: 4 Oct 1893
Age: 19
Marriage Date: 3 Jan 1912
Marriage County: Montgomery"

The birth record of Donald W. Stout, son of Walter J. Stout and Edna Aderine

Wright, was dated on December 7, 1914, in Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics

0444(103118) 262



Certificate Of Birth 43672
Registered No. 743

Place of birth
County of Montgomery
Township of Union
City of

Full Name of Child Donald W. Stout
Sex of Child Male
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? Yes
Date of Birth Dec 7 1914
Father

Full Name Walter J Stout
Residence 2 miles N of Yountsville
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 22
Birthplace Montgomery County Ind
Occupation Farmer

Mother
Full Maiden Name Edna Aderine Wright
Residence 2 miles N of Yountsville
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 21
Birthplace Montgomery Co Ind
Occupation Housewife

Number of children born to
this mother 1

Number of children, of this
mother, now living 1

Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum? Yes

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child, who was Born Alive at
7:15 A.M.

Signature  C W Howard M D.
Attending Physician

Address  Yountsville Ind
H. W. Sigmond
Filed  Jan.2, 1915"

The death record of Edna Wright Stout was dated on August 8, 1915, in
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Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate Of Death
Registered No. 367

1.  Place of Death
County of Montgomery
Township of Union
City of
No. 5 Miles West of Crawfordsville

2.  Full Name Edna Wright Stout
Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex Female
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Married
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife Walter J. Stout
6.  Date of Birth Oct 4th 1893
7.  Age 21 Years  10 Months  4 Days
8.  Occupation
 a. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work Housewife
b. Industry Or Business

9.  Birthplace Indiana
Parents
10. Name of Father Henry Wright
11. Birthplace of Father America
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Maria Nebling
13.  Birthplace of Mother America
14.  The above is true to the best 

of my knowledge
Informant Walter J Stout
Address Crawfordsville Ind

15. Name and Address of Health 
Officer or Deputy H. W. Signmond
Filed Aug 13th 1915

Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death Aug 8th 1915
17.  I hereby certify, that I attended deceased from May 24 1915 to Aug 8th
1915, that I last saw her alive on Aug 8th 1915, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at 4 a.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Uremic poisoning and Auto intoxication

following attack of Acute Gastritis
Contributory Causes Repeated attacks of acute Gastritis &

Rheumatism
Signed C W Howard, M.D.
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Aug 8, 1915
Address Crawfordsville RR #8
18. Length of residence
19.  Place of Burial Or Removal Wesley Cemetery

Date of Burial Aug 10th 1915
20.  Undertaker Barnhill-Templeton Co.

Was the body embalmed? Yes
21. Address Crawfordsville

Embalmers License No. 1142"

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for Edna Wright Stout dated on

August 9, 1915, from The Crawfordsville Journal:

"Sunday morning at three-forty, Mrs. Edna Wright Stout, 21, a mother of only
eight months, died at the family home north of Yountsville.  Complications of the
liver and congestion of the bowels was the cause of her death.

The deceased was the daughter of Mrs. Henry Wright.  She is survived by her
husband, an eight months old babe, her mother, one sister and two half sisters.
She had been married three years.

Rev. Roush will conduct the funeral at the home Tuesday, and burial will be in
the Wesley cemetery.

The Crawfordsville Journal - August 9, 1915"

Indiana, Marriage Index, 1800-1941, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of Walter J. Stout and Ina Thompson on December 6, 1916, in Montgomery

County, Indiana:

"Name: Walter J Stout
Birth Date: 6 Mar 1892
Age: 24
Spouse Name: Ina Thompson
Birth Date: 23 Sep 1897
Age: 19
Marriage Date: 6 Dec 1916
Marriage County: Montgomery

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Walter J. Stout on June 5, 1917, with the following information:

“Registration Card
No. 111
1. Name: Walter J Stout

Age in yrs 25
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2. Home Address: R. R. 4 Crawfordsville Ind
3. Date of Birth: March 6 1892
4. Citizenship: Natural born
5. Born: Crawfordsville Ind. U.S.A.
6. Non-citizen:
7. Occupation: Farmer
8. Employer: Self
    Where employed: Crawfordsville Ind. U.S.A.
9. Family: Wife & Child
10. Marital Status: Married
    Race: Caucasian
11. Prior Military Service: none
12. Claim of exemption: Bad Eyes

I affirm that I have verified the above answers and that they are true.

Walter J. Stout

Registrar’s Report
1. Height Short

Build Slender
2. Color of eyes Brown
    Color of hair Brown
    Bald no
3. Lost limb or disability no

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

W A Swank

Precinct  2 Union TP
City or County  Montgomery
State  Indiana June 5, 1917"

The 1920 Census for Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Walter J. Stout in the

Oscar W. Stout household on February 5, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

55 167 167 Oscar W. Stout
Addie F. Stout
Walter J. Stout
Ina A. Stout
Donald W. Stout

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O F M W 61 M
Wife F W 57 M
Son M W 27 M
Daughter in law F W 21 M
Grandson M W 5 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes

. yes yes

. yes yes
no yes yes
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Missouri Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Missouri

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Farmer General farming EM 118
yes none . . .
yes Farmer Home farm W .
yes none . . .
. none . . .

This record indicates that Walter J. Stout was born in about 1893 and that Ina Mae

(Thompson) Stout was born in about 1899.

The 1930 Census for Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Walter

J. Stout with the following household on April 9, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Spring 213 224 243 Walter J. Stout
Street Ina M Stout

Donald W. Stout
Edna J Stout
Thelma Stout
Chester Stout

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 10 no
Wife
Son
Daughter
Daughter
Son

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 37 M 19 No yes
F W 33 M 19 No yes
M W 15 S . yes yes
F W 9 S . yes y
F W 6 S . yes .
M W 10/12 S . No .
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                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Illinois Illinois
Indiana Indiana Illinois
Indiana Indiana Illinois
Indiana Indiana Illinois
Indiana Indiana Illinois

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes
.
.
.

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Truck driver Junk yard 4X90 yes
None . . .
None . . .
None . . .
None . . .
None . . .

0444(103118) 270



             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that Walter J. Stout was born in about 1893 and that Ina Mae

(Thompson) Stout was born in about 1897.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Walter J.

Stout and Ina M. Stout in Crawfordsville, Indiana, in 1930 and 1934 and his occupation

as laborer.

The 1940 Census for Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Walter

J. Stout with the following household on April 3, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

John St. 805 41 O 2250 no

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Walter J. Stout Head M W 48 M
Ina Mae Stout Wife F W 42 M
Edna L. Stout Daughter F W 18 S
Thelma I. Stout Daughter F W 16 S
Chester A. Stout Son M W 10 S
Addie F. Stout Mother F W 78 Wd
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       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

no H-3 Indiana
no 8 Illinois
yes H-3 Indiana
yes H-2 Indiana
yes 4 Indiana
no 8 Indiana

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same place
Same place
Same place
Same place
Same place
Same place

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . Manager Coal Coal & Grain
Yard Company

No No No No . .
yes . . . Gen. Housework Private Sanitarium
yes . . . Gen. Housework Private Home
. . . . . .
yes . . . Practical Nurse Private Home

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 832 no
0 0 no
52 137 no
52 88 no
. . .
35 245 no
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This record indicates that Walter J. Stout was born in about 1892 and that Ina Mae

(Thompson) Stout was born in about 1898.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Walter J. Stout with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 2413
Order Number
1. Name Walter J (only) Stout
2. Place of Residence 805 S. John St Crawfordsville

Montgomer Ind
3. Mailing Address Same
4. Telephone
5. Age in Years 50
    Date of Birth 3 - 6 - 1893
6. Place of Birth Montgomery Co. Ind.
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Mrs Addie F. Stout  

805 S. John D'ville, Ind.
8. Employer's Name and Address Busenbark Grain Co. 

Crawfordsville, Ind.
9. Place of Employment or Business Co. Office - So. Grant, Crawfordsville 

Ind.

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Walter J. Stout
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5' 4" 
Weight 135
Complexion Dark brown
Eyes Brown
Hair Brown

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
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read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Mary Frances Gabriel

Registrar for Local Board 1 - MontgomeryInd
Date of registration April 27, 1942

Montgomery CountyLocal Board 
Selective Service System,
Crawfordsville Armory Building
Crawfordsville, Indiana"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the death of Walter J. Stout on September 10, 1957:

"Name: Walter J Stout
Birth Date: 6 Mar 1892
Death Date: 10 Sep 1956
Claim Date: 27 Sep 1957
SSN: 308018319
Notes: 27 Sep 1957: Name listed as WALTER J STOUT"

Findagrave.com also listed the joint gravestone of Edna A. Stout, Walter J.

Stout, and Ina M. Stout in the Wesley Cemetery, Waynetown, Montgomery County,

Indiana:

"Edna A.
1894 - 1915
Ina M.
1897 - 1954
Walter J.
1892 - 1956"

d. Newton Wright

Newton Wright was a son of Wyatt Wright and Mary Ann

(Welch) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Newton Wright in the Mary A.

Wright household on October 28, 1850, and his age as 5 and born in Indiana, indicating

a date of birth in about 1845.
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e. Martha J. Wright

Martha J. Wright was a daughter of Wyatt Wright and Mary

Ann (Welch) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Wyatt )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Martha J. Wright in the

Mary A. Wright household on October 28, 1850, and her age as 9/12 and born in

Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about either September 1849 or January 1850.

The 1860 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Martha J. Wright in the

Mary A. Wright household on July 14, 1860, and her age as 10 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1850.

The 1870 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Martha J. Wright in the

Mary A. Wright household on August 5, 1870, and her age as 20 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1850.

5. Probably George Washington Wright, His Wife Mary "Polly" A. Or 

Brown (Horrel Or Herrold) Wright, And His Descendants

George Washington Wright was probably a son of 1849/50 Lindsey

C. Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. )1 2

No direct documentary evidence has as yet been found that identifies George 

Washington Wright as a son of Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright. 

However, there is circumstantial evidence that makes that identification probable.

First, as set forth above, the 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed

Lindsey C. Wright with 9 sons.  As set forth below, George Washington Wright was

born in about 1808 in Kentucky, which fits among the sons of Lindsey C. Wright.

Second, as set forth above and below, the 1835 Tax List for Gallatin County,

Kentucky, listed both Lindsey Wright and G. W. Wright.

Third, the 1840 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed only three Wrights,

Lindsey Wright, Washington Wright, and Bennett Wright.  Washington Wright  was

listed immediately after Lindsey Wright.  Both Washington Wright’s age and Bennett

Wright’s age listed in the census record were appropriate to be sons of Lindsey C.

Wright.  

Fourth, the 1848 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed both Lindsey

Wright and George W. Wright and the 1849 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky,
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listed Lindsay Wright, George W. Wright, and Harrison W. Wright.

The presence of these Wrights in the same counties in 1835, 1840, 1848, and

1849 is suggestive of a family relationship and indicates that the family moved to similar

areas in northern Kentucky and remained near to each other as a group over a period

of more than three decades.

However, further research will be required to confirm this identification and the

remainder of this section will discuss the documentation that has been found for

George Washington Wright.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with nine

males in his household in addition to himself, two of whom were born between 1804

and 1810.

The marriage record of George Washington Wright and Mary Horrell was dated

on November 20, 1834, in Gallatin County, Kentucky:

"State of Kentucky Gallatin County to wit
. . . .
I hereby Certify that on the 20th day of November 1834 I joined togather in
Matrimony George Washington Wright and Mary Horrel daughter of John Horrell 
Given under my hand.

George Kendall  M.G."

The 1835 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed G. W. Wright with the

following household:

Names G W Wright
         over 21 1

The 1836 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Washington Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Washington Wright
Whites o. 21 1

The 1837, 1838, and 1839 Tax Lists for Gallatin County, Kentucky, cannot be

found.

The 1839 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a George Washington

Wright or Washington Wright.

The 1840 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Washington Wright
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immediately adjacent to Lindsey Wright and with the following household:

Free White Free White
Names of Persons Persons
Heads of Families Males Age Females Age

Washington Wright 1 30-40 1 20-30
1 0-5 1 5-10

Free Free
Colored Colored
Persons Persons Slaves Slaves
Male Age Female Age Males Age Females Age

                Number of Persons in each Family Employed in                     
Navi- Navigation of

Agri- Manufacture gation of canals lakes
Total Mining culture Commerce and trades the ocean and rivers      

4

Learned Pensioners for Revolu- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane White
profes- tionary or Military Services Persons included in the Foregoing         
sions and included in the foregoing Deaf and Dumb Blind
engineers Names Ages No. Ages

Deaf and Dumb, Blind and In- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane Colored
sane White Persons Included Persons Included in the Foregoing                    
in the Foregoing [Continued]   Deaf, Dumb,
Insane and Idiots                     and Blind  Insane and Idiots                   
Insane and Insane and Insane and Insane and
idiots at idiots at Deaf & idiots at idiots at
public charge private charge Dumb Blind private charge public charge

                                                 Schools, &c.                                                       
Acade- Primary No. of

Univer- mies & and Scholars
sities Number of Grammar No. of Common No. of at public
or College Students Schools Scholars Schools Scholars charge   
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No. of white persons over 20 years of age
in each family who cannot read or write    

This record indicates that Washington Wright was born between 1800 and 1810.

The 1840 and 1841 Tax Lists for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a George

Washington Wright or Washington Wright.

The 1840 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, did not list a George

Washington Wright or Washington Wright.

The 1841 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George W. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names George W. Wright
White Males Over 21

Years Of Age 1

The 1842 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George W. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names George W. Wright
White Males Over 21

Years Of Age 1
Children Between 7 and

17 Years Old 1

The 1843 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George W. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names George W. Wright
White Males Over 21

Years Of Age 1
Children Between 5 and

16 Years Old 2

The 1844 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George W. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names George W. Wright
White Males Over Twenty

One Years Of Age 1
Children Between Five and

Sixteen Years Old 3
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On May 13, 1844, at Trimble County, Kentucky, Ct.O.B. 1/334 the following order

was entered:

"Order by the court that John Hawkins Washington Wright John King &
Washington Beabout John Beabout and Ahab Jackson be added to the hands of
Benj Beabout Surveyor"

The 1845 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed G. W. Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names G W. Wright
White Males Over Twenty

One Years Of Age 1
Children Between Five and

Sixteen Years Old 4

The 1846 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed G. W. Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names G. W. Wright
White Males Over Twenty

One Years Of Age 1
Cattle 1
Children Between Five and

Sixteen Years Old 3

The 1847 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Wash Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Wash Wright
White Males Over Twenty

One Years Of Age 1
Horses And Mares 1
Value Of Horses And Mares 20
Children Between Five and

Sixteen Years Old 4
Total Value 20

The 1848 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George W. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names George W. Wright
White Males Over Twenty

One Years Of Age 1
Voters 1
Cattle 1
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Children Between Five and
Sixteen Years Old 4

The 1849 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Washington Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Washington Wright
White Males Over Twenty

One Years Of Age 1
Children Between Five and

Sixteen Years Old 3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George W. Wright with

the following household on September 13, 1850:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

George W Wright 42 M Laborer
Polly Wright 35 F .
Nancy Wright 16 F .
Chas Wright 13 M .
Jno Wright 10 M .
Alvira Wright 8 F .
Frank Wright 4 M .
Robt Wright 2 M .

Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Married School Read Blind

Place of Birth Within Year Within Year & Write Insane etc.

Ky . .
Ky . 1
Ky 1 .
Ky . .
Ky . .
Ky . .
Ky . .
Ky . .

This record indicates that George Washington Wright was born in about 1808 and that

Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright was born in about 1815.

The 1850 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Washington Wright with

the following household:
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Persons Names Washington Wright
White Males Over Twenty

One Years Of Age 1
Voters 1
Children Between Five and

Sixteen Years Old 2

The 1851 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George W. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Geo W Wright
White Males Over Twenty

One Years Of Age 1
Children Between Five and

Sixteen Years Old 4

The 1852 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Washington Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Washingt Wright
White Males Over Twenty

One Years Of Age 1
Children Between Five and

Sixteen Years Old 4

The 1853 and 1854 Tax Lists for Trimble County, Kentucky, did not list a George

Washington Wright or Washington Wright.

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed George W.

Wright with the following household on August 3, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Geo W Wright 52 m Day laborer
Polly A Wright 45 f
Franklin M Wright 14 m
Robert G Wright 12 m
Elizabeth A Wright 9 f
Maria Wright 2 f
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Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Personal Place of Within School Read & Blind
Property Birth        Year    Within Year Write   Insane etc. 

50 Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Illinois

This record indicates that George Washington Wright was born in about 1808 and that

Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright was born in about 1815.

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed G. W. Wright with

the following household on June 4, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

G W Wright 62 M W Feuel builder
Mary B Wright 54 F W .
F M Wright 25 M W Marble cutter
Robert G Wright 22 M W .
E Ann Wright 19 F W .
M M Wright 11 F W .

Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Illinois
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Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

. 1
1 .

. 1

. 1

. .

. .

This record indicates that George Washington Wright was born in about 1808 and that

Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright was born in about 1816.

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Mary B. Wright

with the following household on June 16, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Mary B Wright W F 64 .
Robert Wright W M 32 Son
Mariah Wright W F 21 Daughter
Rosa D Wright W F 4 Grand-daughter

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Keeping House
S Laborer
S At Home
S .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

1 Ky Tennessee Va
. Ky. Ky. Ky.
. Illinois Ky. Ky.
. Illinois Unknown Ky.

This record indicates that Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright was born in

about 1816 and the absence of George Washington Wright from the household
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indicates that he probably died before June 16, 1880.

The death record of Franklin N. Wright dated on August 15, 1917, in Shelbyville,

Shelby County, Illinois, listed his parents as Georg Y. Wright and Mary Brown Herrold

and his birth on March 26, 1846, in Kentucky.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of George Washington Wright and Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright

were the following:

1) Nancy Wright, born in about 1834 in Kentucky,

2) Charles Wright, born in about 1835 or 1836 or 1837 in Kentucky,

3) John Q. Wright, born in about 1839 or 1840 or 1841 in Trimble County,

Kentucky,

4) Alvira or Elvira Moldana (Wright) Shaw, born in about 1841 or 1842 in

Kentucky,

5) Franklin Marion Wright, born in about 1845 or on March 26, 1846, in

Kentucky or Illinois,

6) Robert G. Wright, born in about 1848 in Kentucky,

7) Elizabeth Ann (Wright) Surles, born in September 1850 or in about 1851

in Kentucky, and

8) Maria M. Wright, born in about 1858 or 1859 in Kentucky.

a. Nancy Wright

Nancy Wright was a daughter of George Washington Wright

and Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George1 2

Washington )3

The 1840 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Washington Wright

immediately adjacent to Lindsey Wright with a daughter in his household aged 5 to 10

years of age.

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Nancy Wright in the

George W. Wright household on September 13, 1850, and her age as 16 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1834.
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b. Charles Wright, His Wife Julia Ann (Wyette) Wright, And His

Descendants

Charles Wright was a son of George Washington Wright and

Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George1 2

Washington )3

The 1840 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Washington Wright

immediately adjacent to Lindsey Wright with a son in his household aged 0 to 5 years of

age.

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Charles Wright in the

George W. Wright household on September 13, 1850, and his age as 13 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1837.

The marriage record of Charles Wright and Julia Ann Wyette was dated on

January 14, 1858, in Shelby County, Illinois:

"Register Of Marriages In          County, Illinois

Names Of Persons Married. Charles Wright
Julia Ann Wyette

Date of Marriage. January 14" 1858
By Whom Certified. John C. Jones  J.P."

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Charles Wright

with the following household on August 1, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Charles Wright 24 m Day laborer
Julia A Wright 22 f washer
Leonde Wright 4 f .
Elenore Wright 1 f .
Thomas Montal 39 m Mason Tender
Mary Montal 25 f .
Margaret Montal 2 f .
James Montal 4 m .
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Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Personal Place of Within School Read & Blind
Property Birth        Year    Within Year Write   Insane etc. 

50 Kentucky .
. Kentucky .
. Illinois .
. Illinois .

50 Indiana 1
. Ohio 1
. Ills .
. Ills .

This record indicates that Charles Wright was born in about 1836 and that Julia Ann

(Wyette) Wright was born in about 1838.

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Charles Wright

with the following household on June 4, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Charles Wright 35 M W Engineer in Mill
Julia Wright 34 F W .
Elenore Wright 12 F W .
Marthia Wright 9 F W .
George Wright 6 M W .
William Wright 4 M W .

Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

40 Kentucky .
Kentucky .
Illinois 1
Illinois 1
Illinois .
Illinois .

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

1 1
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This record indicates that Charles Wright was born in about 1835 and that Julia Ann

(Wyette) Wright was born in about 1836.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Charles Wright and Julia Ann (Wyette) Wright were the following:

1) Leonde Wright, born in about 1856 in Illinois,

2) Elenore Wright, born in about 1859 in Illinois,

3) Martha Wright, born in about 1861 in Illinois,

4) George Wright, born in about 1864 in Illinois, and

5) William Wright, born in about 1866 in Illinois.

i. Leonde Wright

Leonde Wright was a daughter of Charles Wright and

Julia Ann (Wyette) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington ,1 2 3

Charles )4

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Leonde Wright in

the Charles Wright household on August 1, 1860, and her age as 4 and born in Illinois,

indicating a date of birth in about 1856.

ii. Elenore Wright

Elenore Wright was a daughter of Charles Wright and

Julia Ann (Wyette) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington ,1 2 3

Charles )4

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Elenore Wright in

the Charles Wright household on August 1, 1860, and her age as 1 and born in Illinois,

indicating a date of birth in about 1859.

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Elenore Wright in

the Charles Wright household on June 4, 1870, and her age as 12 and born in Illinois,

indicating a date of birth in about 1858.

iii. Martha Wright

Martha Wright was a daughter of Charles Wright and

Julia Ann (Wyette) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington ,1 2 3

Charles )4

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Marthia Wright in
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the Charles Wright household on June 4, 1870, and her age as 9 and born in Illinois,

indicating a date of birth in about 1861.

iv. George Wright

George Wright was a son of Charles Wright and Julia

Ann (Wyette) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington , Charles )1 2 3 4

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed George Wright in

the Charles Wright household on June 4, 1870, and his age as 6 and born in Illinois,

indicating a date of birth in about 1864.

v. William Wright

William Wright was a son of Charles Wright and Julia

Ann (Wyette) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington , Charles )1 2 3 4

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed William Wright in

the Charles Wright household on June 4, 1870, and his age as 4 and born in Illinois,

indicating a date of birth in about 1866.

c. 1887 John Q. Wright Of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, His 

Wives Nancy (Warren) Wright And Olive (Cobb) Wright, And

His Descendants

1887 John Q. Wright of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, was

a son of George Washington Wright and Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Jonathan Wright in the

George W. Wright household on September 13, 1850, and his age as 10 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1840.

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed John Wright in

the James Shaw household immediately adjacent to the Charles Wright household on

August 1, 1860, his age as 21 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about

1839, and his occupation as day laborer.

Illinois Civil War Muster and Descriptive Rolls, available from the Illinois State

Archives, listed John Q. Wright with the following information:

"Name WRIGHT, JOHN Q
Rank PVT
Company B
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Unit 14 IL US INF

Personal Characteristics
Residence SHELBYVILLE, SHELBY CO, IL
Age 22
Height 5' 9
Hair LIGHT
Eyes GRAY
Complexion LIGHT
Marital Status SINGLE
Occupation WAGON MAKER
Nativity TRIMBLE CO, KY

Service Record
Joined When MAY 25, 1861
Joined Where JACKSONVILLE, IL
Joined By Whom CPT HALL
Period 3 YRS
Muster In MAY 25, 1861
Muster In Where JACKSONVILLE, IL
Muster In By Whom
Muster Out
Muster Out Where
Muster Out By Whom
Remarks"

U.S., Civil War Soldier Records and Profiles, 1861-1865, available from

Ancestry.com, also listed the service of John Q. Wright in the Civil War:

"Name: John Q Wright
Residence:  
Enlistment Date: 25 May 1861
Rank at enlistment: Private
State Served: Illinois
Survived the War?: Yes
Service Record: Enlisted in Company B, Illinois 14th Infantry

Regiment on 25 May 1861.Mustered out on 18
Jun 1864.

Sources: Illinois: Roster of Officers and Enlisted Men"

Illinois, Compiled Marriages, 1851-1900, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of John Q. Wright and Nancy Warren on June 25, 1865, in Shelby County,

Illinois:

"Name: John Q Wright
Gender: Male
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Spouse Name: Nancy Warren
Marriage Date: 25 Jun 1865
Marriage County: Shelby
Comments: This record can be found at the County Court

Records, Film # 1008065 - 1008066 & 1009139."

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed John Q. Wright

alone in the Mary Renshaw household on June 3, 1870, his age as 28 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1842, and his occupation as plaster,

probably meaning plasterer.  The absence Nancy (Warren) Wright from this household

indicates that she had probably died before June 3, 1870.

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of John Q. Wright and Olive Cobb on June 26, 1876, in Shelby County,

Illinois:

"Name: John Q Wright
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 26 Jun 1876
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Olive Cobb
Spouse Gender: Female"

The 1880 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, listed John Wright with the following

household on June 14, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

John Wright W M 41 .
Olive Wright W F 17 wife
Mary E Wright W F 2 Daughter

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Laborer
M Keeping house
S .
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Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Kentucky Ky Ky
Illinois Ind. Ind
Illinois Ky Ind

This record indicates that John Q. Wright was born in about 1839 and that Olive (Cobb)

Wright was born in about 1861.

The 1880 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, also listed J. Q. Wright with the

following household on June 23, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

J Q Wright W M 41 .
Olive Wright W F 21 Wife
M E Wright W F 3 daughter

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M farmer chronic ulcer
M . .
S . chronic ulcer

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Ky Ky Ky
Ill Ohio Ohio
Ill Ill Ohio

This record indicates that John Q. Wright was born in about 1839 and that Olive (Cobb)

Wright was born in about 1859.

U.S. National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, 1866-1938, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following information for John Q. Wright:

"North-Western Branch National Home For Disabled Vol. Soldiers.

John Q. Wright
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Register of State Orig. Folio 231
Home Company A

No. of Enlistment 1st
Enlisted.

When. May 25, 61
Where. Shelbyville
Rank.

Company and Regiment
Mustered In. B  14 Ill Vols

Discharged.
When. June 18, 64
Where. Springfield
Rank.

Cause of Discharge. Exp of term
Non Pensioner at $8 per month
Certificate Number 296192
Disability Chronic Bronchitis
Born in Kentucky
Resided last at Shelbyville Ill
Age when admitted 43 years
Occupation Wagon-maker
Religion Protestant
Married or Single Married
Children under 16 years of age 1
Name, kinship and address of

nearest relative Olive Wright
Shelbyville Ill

Home Record
First Admitted to NW Branch by D. C. Felton Oct 20 1882  Transportation
furnished from Shelbyville Ill
Died in Hospital June 7, 87  Chronic Diarrhea
Interred in Home Cemetery
Block #1.
Row #15."

U.S., Burial Registers, Military Posts and National Cemeteries, 1862-1960,

available from Ancestry.com, listed the burial of John Q. Wright on January 1, 1887, in

the cemetery of the National Home for Disabled Volunteers:

"Burial Record

Block No. 1  530
Name. John Q. Wright
Co. B.
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Regiment. 14 Ills. Infy.
Date of Death. Jany. 7, 1887
Age. 48
Remarks. Hospl. - Home Cem."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of John Q. Wright in the Wood National

Cemetery, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin:

"John Q. Wright
Co. B
14 Ill. Inf."

From the evidence set forth above, the child of John Q. Wright and Olive (Cobb)

Wright was the following:

1) Mary E. Wright, born in about 1877 or 1878 in Illinois.

i. Mary E. Wright

Mary E. Wright was a daughter of 1887 John Q.

Wright of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, and Olive (Cobb) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/501

Lindsey C. , George Washington , 1887 John Q. )2 3 4

The 1880 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, listed Mary E. Wright in the John

Wright household on June 14, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age as 2 and

born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1878.

The 1880 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, also listed M. E. Wright in the J. Q.

Wright household on June 23, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age as 3 and

born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1877.

d. Alvira Or Elvira Moldana (Wright) Shaw, Her Husband 

James H. Shaw, And Her Descendants

Alvira or Elvira Moldana (Wright) Shaw was a daughter of

George Washington Wright and Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright.  (Jesse ,1

1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington )2 3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Alvira Wright in the

George W. Wright household on September 13, 1850, and her age as 8 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1842.

The marriage record of Elvirra M. Wright and James H. Shaw was dated on

January 1, 1860, in Shelby County, Illinois:
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"Register Of Marriages In          County, Illinois

Names Of Persons Married. James H Shaw
Elvirra M Wright

Date of Marriage. January 1st 1860
By Whom Certified. John          [name obscured]"

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed James Shaw with

the following household on August 1, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

James Shaw 24 m Wagon Maker
Moldana Shaw 21 f .
John Wright 21 m Day laborer

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Personal Place of Within School Read & Blind
Property Birth        Year    Within Year Write   Insane etc. 

200 Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky

This record indicates that Elvira Moldana (Wright) Shaw was born in about 1839 and

that James H.Shaw was born in about 1836.

U. S., Civil War Draft Registration Records, 1863-1865, available from

Ancestry.com, listed James Shaw in Shelby County, Illinois, in July 1863:

"Schedule I. - Consolidated List of all persons of Class I, subject to military duty
in the 10th Congressional District, consisting of the Counties of Shelby, State of
Illinois, enumerated during the month of July 1863, under direction of Wm M Fry,
Provost Marshall.  Third Class

Residence. Shelbyville Prct.
Name. James Shaw
Description.

Age 1st July 1863. 26
White or Colored. White
Profession, Occupation,

or Trade. Wagon Maker
Place of Birth Indiana
Former Military Service. 14 Ill. Inf.
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Remarks."

This record indicates that James H. Shaw was born in about 1837.

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed James Shaw with

the following household on June 1, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

James Shaw 33 M Waggon maker
Mrs. V Shaw 29 F keeping house
W. H. Shaw 9 M .

Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

Ohio
Kentucky
Illinois

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

1

This record indicates that Elvira Moldana (Wright) Shaw was born in about 1841 and

that James H.Shaw was born in about 1837.

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed James H. Shaw

with the following household on June 16, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

James H. Shaw W M 43 .
Elvira Shaw W F 39 Wife
William Shaw W M 19 Son
Emit E. Shaw W M 10 Son
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Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Carpenter
M Keeping House
S Laborer
. .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

. . Ohio England Pa

. 1 Ky. Ky. Ky.
1 1 Illinois Ohio Ky.
. . Illinois Ohio Ky.

This record indicates that Elvira Moldana (Wright) Shaw was born in about 1841 and

that James H.Shaw was born in about 1837.

U.S. National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, 1866-1938, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the admission of James H. Shaw to the National Home on April 20,

1900:

"James H. Shaw

Military History.

Time and Place of Each
Enlistment. May 24" 1861.  Shelbyville, Ills.

Jany 5" 1864.  Camp Cowan, Miss.
Rank. Prvt.

Prvt.
Company and Regiment. B  14" Ills. Inf.

A  14" Ills. Inf. 
Time and Place of Discharge. Jany. 4" 1864.  Camp Cowan, Miss.

July 26" 1865.  Leavenworth, Kans.
Cause of Discharge. Re-Enlistment

End of War.
Kind and Degree of Disability. Rheumatism
When and Where Contracted. Fall of 1864.  March to Savannah Ga

Domestic History.

Where Born. Ohio
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Age. 63
Height. 5-10
Complexion. Light.
Color of Eyes. Blue
Color of Hair. Gray
Read and Write. Yes.
Religion. Prot.
Occupation. Wagon-maker
Residence Subsequent to

Discharge. Shelbyville, Illinois.
Married or Single. Widower.
Nameand address of

nearest relative. <Son>
Wm. H. Shaw
Shelbyville, Ills.

Home History.

Rate of Pension. $6.00/xx
Date of Admission and

Re-Admission. Adm. D. B. Apr 20-1900.
Conditions of Re-Admission.
Date of Discharge.
Cause of Discharge.
Date of Death. May 31, 1903 in Hosp'l DB.
Cause of Death. carcinoma of Throat"

This record indicates that that Elvira Moldana (Wright) Shaw had died before April 20,

1900, and that James H. Shaw died on May 31, 1903, in the National Home in Danville,

Vermilion County, Illinois.

The 1900 Census for Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, listed James H. Shaw

in the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers on June 1, 1900, his birth on July

25, 1836, in Ohio, his marital status as widower, and his occupation as wagon maker.

U.S., Civil War Soldier Records and Profiles, 1861-1865, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for James H. Shaw:

"Name: James H Shaw
Residence:  
Enlistment Date: 25 May 1861
Rank at enlistment: Private
State Served: Illinois
Survived the War?: Yes
Service Record: Enlisted in Company B, Illinois 14th Infantry Regiment
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on 25 May 1861.Mustered out on 20 Jul
1864.Transferred to Company A, Illinois Vet Battn
Infantry Battalion on 20 Jul 1864.Mustered out on 24
Mar 1865.Transferred to Company A, Illinois 14th
Infantry Regiment on 24 Mar 1865.Mustered out on
26 Jul 1865.

Death Date: 30 May 1903
Sources: Illinois: Roster of Officers and Enlisted MenGAR Dept

of Illinois: Death Rolls"

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Elvira Moldana (Wright) Shaw and James H. Shaw were the following:

1) William Henry Shaw, born on April 26, 1861, or in February 1862 in

Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, and

2) Emmet E. Shaw, born on November 28, 1869, or in about 1870 in Illinois.

i. William Henry Shaw And His Wife Malinda C. 

(Reynolds) (Sims) Shaw

William Henry Shaw was a son of Elvira Moldana

(Wright) Shaw and James H. Shaw.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George1 2

Washington , Elvira Moldana )3 4

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed W. H. Shaw in

the James Shaw household on June 1, 1870, and his age as 9 and born in Illinois,

indicating a date of birth in about 1861.

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of Malinda E. Reynolds and G. W. Sims was dated on July 20, 1879, in

Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: Malinda E Reynolds
Gender: Female
Marriage Date: 20 Jul 1879
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: G W Sims
Spouse Gender: Male"

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed William Shaw in

the James H. Shaw household on June 16, 1880, his relationship as son, his age as 19

and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1861, and his occupation as

laborer.
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Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of William Henry Shaw and Malinda Sims on September 20, 1884, in Shelby

County, Illinois:

"Name: William Henry Shaw
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 20 Sep 1884
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Malinda Sims
Spouse Gender: Female"

The 1900 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed William Shaw

with the following household on June 21, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

Water 456 475 William Shaw
Street Malinda Shaw

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Feby 1862 38 M
Wife W F Nov 1860 39 M

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

15 . . Illinois Indiana Kentucky
15 1 1 Illinois Tennessee Tennessee
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Coal miner 3
. .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O M H
yes yes yes

This record indicates that William Henry Shaw was born in February 1862 and that

Malinda C. (Reynolds) (Sims) Shaw was born in November 1860.  The child listed as

born to Malinda C. (Reynolds) (Sims) Shaw was apparently a child of her first marriage.

The 1910 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed William Shaw

with the following household on May 4, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

43 Water 1508 401 410 William Shaw
Street Malinda Shaw
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 49 M1 26 . .
Wife F W 49 M1 26 1 1

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois Ohio Illinois
Illinois Kentucky Kentucky

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Miner Coal Mine W
English Laborer Odd Jobs W

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

no 12 yes no
yes 24 yes yes
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Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O F H

This record indicates that William Henry Shaw and Malinda C. (Reynolds) (Sims) Shaw

were born in about 1861.

The 1920 Census for Randolph County, Illinois, listed William Shaw in the

Southern Illinois State Penitentiary on January 8, 1920, his age as 59 and born in

Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1861, his marital status as married, his

occupation as fireman, and his father as born in Ohio and his mother as born in

Kentucky.

The 1920 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Melinda Shaw

with the following household on January 3, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

99 Water 1508 88 94 Melinda Shaw
street

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O F F W 59 M

0444(103118) 302



                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinis Pennsylvania Pennsylvania

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Cook Restaurant W

This record indicates that Malinda C. (Reynolds) (Sims) Shaw was born in about 1861.

The 1930 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed William H. Shaw

with the following household on April 15, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Water 1508 157 264 William H Shaw
Melinda C Shaw
Olive F Cox
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   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O $500 No
Wife
Niece

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 69 M 23 No No
F W 70 M 24 No Yes
F W 14 S . Yes Yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Illinois Ohio Kentucky
Illinois Tennessee Kentucky
Illinois Illinois Illinois

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes
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               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Miner Coal 78V2 Yes
None . . .
None . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that William Henry Shaw was born in about 1861 and that Malinda

C. (Reynolds) (Sims) Shaw was born in about 1860.

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of William Henry Shaw on October 7, 1930, in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: William Henry Shaw
Birth Date: 26 Apr 1861
Birth Place: Shelbyville, Ill
Death Date: 7 Oct 1930
Death Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, Illinois
Burial Date: 9 Oct 1930
Burial Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, Ill.
Cemetery Name: Glenwood
Death Age: 69
Occupation: Coal Miner
Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Male
Father Name: James H. Shaw
Father Birth Place: Scotland
Mother Name: L. D. Wright
Mother Birth Place: Kentucky
Comments: 69 yrs at death place
FHL Film Number: 1653485"
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Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947 also listed the death of Malandia C.

Shaw on February 21, 1934, in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: Malandia C. Shaw
[Malandia C. Reynolds] 

Birth Date: 8 Jul 1860
Birth Place: Shelby County, Ill
Death Date: 21 Feb 1934
Death Place: Shelbyville, Shelby Co , Ill
Burial Date: 24 Feb 1934
Burial Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, Illinois
Cemetery Name: Glenwood Cemetery
Death Age: 73
Occupation: Housewife
Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Female
Father Name: Barney Reynolds
Father Birth Place: Winchester, Tenn.
Mother Name: Crocket
Mother Birth Place: Winchester, Tenn.
Spouse Name: Wm. H. Shaw
FHL Film Number: 1675311"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of William Shaw and Malinda Sims in

the Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"William Shaw
1861 - 1930
Malinda Sims
1860 - 1934"

ii. Emmet E. Shaw, His Wives Mary Ann (Carpenter) 

(Shaw) Manning And Nora E. (Carpenter) Shaw, And 

His Descendants

Emmet E. Shaw was a son of Elvira Moldana (Wright)

Shaw and James H. Shaw.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington , Elvira1 2 3

Moldana )4

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Emit E. Shaw in

the James H. Shaw household on June 16, 1880, his relationship as son, and his age

as 10 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1870.

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, listed the
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marriage of Emmet Shaw and Mary A. Carpenter on November 25, 1890, in Shelby

County, Illinois:

"Name: Emmet Shaw
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 25 Nov 1890
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Mary A Carpenter
Spouse Gender: Female"

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920 also listed the marriage of Emmet Shaw and

Nora Carpenter on October 31, 1895, in Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: Emmet Shaw
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 31 Oct 1895
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Nora Carpenter
Spouse Gender: Female"

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920 also listed the marriage of Mary Ann

Carpenter and William L. Manning on August 24, 1899, in Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: William L Manning
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 24 Aug 1899
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Mary Ann Carpenter
Spouse Gender: Female"

These three records taken together indicate that Emmet E. Shaw and Mary Ann

(Carpenter) (Shaw) Manning had divorced before October 31, 1895.

The 1900 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Emit Shaw with

the following household on June 12, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

South 249 252 Emit Shaw
1st Nora Shaw
Street
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     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Nov 1869 30 M
Wife W F July 1879 20 F

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

6 . . Illinois Kentucky Kentucky
6 2 0 Illinois Illinois New Brasky

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Day Laborer 6
. .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
. . .

This record indicates that Emmet E. Shaw was born in November 1869 and that Nora

E. (Carpenter) Shaw was born in July 1879.

The 1900 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed William B.

Manning with the following household on June 11, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

Main 217 221 William B. Manning
Street Mary Manning

Vernell Shaw

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Mar 1858 42 M
Wife W F Aug 1871 28 M2
Step Son W M Feby 1894 6 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

2 . . Illinois Kentucky Illinois
2 1 1 Indiana Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Indiana

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Salesman Clerk 9
. .
School .
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       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
. . .

This record indicates that Mary Ann (Carpenter) (Shaw) Manning was born in August

1871, that William L. or B. Manning was born in March 1858, and that Vernell E. Shaw

was a child of Mary Ann by her first marriage to Emmet E. Shaw.

The 1910 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Emit E. Shaw

with the following household on May 3, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

83 South 1612 385 393 Emit E Shaw
1st Nora M Shaw
Street Vernell E Shaw

Harry P Shaw
Gertrude M Shaw

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 40 M2 15 . .
Wife F W 33 M1 15 2 2
Son M W 18 S . . .
Son M W 11 S . . .
Daughter F W 8 S . . .
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois Ohio Ohio
Indiana un un
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Laborer Odd Jobs W
English Laborer Housework W
English Laborer Odd Jobs W
English non . .
English . . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 24 yes yes .
No 0 yes yes .
No 24 yes yes .
. . yes yes yes
. . . . yes
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Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Emmet E. Shaw was born in about 1870 and that Nora E.

(Carpenter) Shaw was born in about 1877.

The 1920 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Emmet Shaw

with the following household on January 3, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

12 South 1609 93 99 Emmet Shaw
First Nora Shaw
St. Harry Shaw

Gertrude Shaw

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O M M W 50 M
Wife F W 41 M
Son M W 20 S
Daughter F W 16 S
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois England English Kentucky
Indiana Illinois . Nebraska
Illinois Illinois . Indiana
Illinois Illinois . Illinois

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes None . .
yes Cook Hotel W
yes Miner Coal W
yes Dishwasher Hotel W

This record indicates that Emmet E. Shaw was born in about 1870 and that Nora E.

(Carpenter) Shaw was born in about 1879.

The death record of Gertrude May Shaw Griffin dated on October 7, 1927, in

Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed her parents as Emmet Shaw and Nora

Carpenter and her birth on August 12, 1903, in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois.

The 1930 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Emmet Shaw
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with the following household on April 15, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

South 1530 253 253 Emmet Shaw
First Nora Shaw

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O $500 No
Wife

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 60 M 19 No yes
F W 50 M 20 no yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Illinois Ohio Kentucky
Nebraska Nebraska Indiana
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       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Laborer Odd Jobs 7899 No 361B
Cook Restaurant 609V Yes .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that Emmet E. Shaw was born in about 1870 and that Nora E.

(Carpenter) Shaw was born in about 1880.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Emmet

Shaw and Nora Shaw, widow of Emmet Shaw in Long Beach, California, in 1932:

"Name: Nora Shaw (wid Emmet)
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1932
Street address: 1444 E 16th
Residence Place: Long Beach, California, USA
Publication Title: Long Beach, California, City Directory, 1932"

The listing of Nora Shaw as the widow of Emmet Shaw in conjunction with the death

record of Emmett E. Shaw set forth below indicates that Nora and Emmet had divorced

by 1932.
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California, Death Index, 1940-1997, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Emmitt E. Shaw on February 3, 1940, in Los Angeles County, California:

"Name: Emmitt E Shaw
Gender: Male
Birth Date: 28 Nov 1869
Birth Place: Illinois
Death Date: 3 Feb 1940
Death Place: Los Angeles
Mother's Maiden Name: Wright
Father's Surname: Shaw"

The 1940 Census for Inglewood, Los Angeles County, California, listed Nora

Shaw in the Harry Shaw household on April 6, 1940, her relationship as mother, her

age as 62 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1878, her marital

status as widowed, and her residence on April 1, 1935, as in Long Beach, California.

The death record of Vernell E. Shaw dated on June 29, 1953, in Philadelphia,

Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, listed his parents as Emmett Shaw and Mary

Carpenter and his birth on February 8, 1893, in Illinois.

California, Death Index, 1940-1997, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Nora E. Shaw on September 15, 1956, in Los Angeles County, California:

"Name: Nora E Shaw
[Nora E Carpenter] 

Gender: Female
Birth Date: 12 Jul 1879
Birth Place: Indiana
Death Date: 15 Sep 1956
Death Place: Los Angeles
Mother's Maiden Name: Davis
Father's Surname: Carpenter"

e. 1917 Franklin Marion Wright Of Shelby County, Illinois, His 

Wife Cecelia M. (Conklin) Wright, And His Descendants

1917 Franklin Marion Wright of Shelby County, Illinois, was

a son of George Washington Wright and Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Frank Wright in the

George W. Wright household on September 13, 1850, and his age as 4 and born in
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Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1846.

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Franklin M.

Wright in the George W. Wright household on August 3, 1860, and his age as 14 and

born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1846.

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed F. M. Wright in

the Mary B. Wright household on June 4, 1870, and his age as 25 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1845.

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of Franklin M. Wright and Celia Conklin on September 13, 1871, in Shelby

County, Illinois:

"Name: Franklin M Wright
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 13 Sep 1871
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Celia Conklin
Spouse Gender: Female"

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Frank Wright with

the following household on June 3, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Frank Wright W M 34 . .
Caseda Wright W F 30 . Wife
Lorci E. Wright W F 5 . Daughter
Alice F Wright W F 2 . Daughter
Horracio F Wright W M 5/12 Jan Son

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Stone Maason
M .
. .
. .
. .
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Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Ohio Ohio Ohio
Illinois Kentucky Ohio
Illinois Kentucky Ohio
Illinois Kentucky Ohio

This record indicates that Franklin Marion Wright was born in about 1846 and that

Cecelia M. (Conklin) Wright was born in about 1850.

The 1900 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Frank Wright with

the following household on June 21, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

Washington 442 460 Frank Wright
Street Sercellia M Wright

Herasho Wright

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Mar 1846 54 M
Wife W F May 1853 47 M
Son W M Dec 1879 20 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

29 . . Illinois Kentucky Kentucky
29 6 4 Ohio England Vermont
. . . Illinois Illinois Ohio
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

. .

. .
Day Laborer 6

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O F H
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Franklin Marion Wright was born in March 1846 and that

Cecelia M. (Conklin) Wright was born in May 1853.

The 1910 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Frank M. Wright with

the following household on April 15, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

28 State 10 20 20 Frank M. Wright
Cecelia M Wright
Horatio F. Wright
Alice F. Wright
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 64 M . .
Wife F W 56 M 6 4
Son M W 30 M . .
Daughter F W 33 S . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Ohio Ohio Vermont
Illinois Kentucky Ohio
Illinois Kentucky Ohio

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Stone Cutter Stone Cutter W
English none none .
English Laborer none W
English none . .
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes yes
. yes yes
. yes yes
. yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

    H no no
. . no no
. . no no
. . no no

This record indicates that Franklin Marion Wright was born in about 1846 and that

Cecelia M. (Conklin) Wright was born in about 1854.

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Franklin N. Wright on August 15, 1917, in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: Franklin N. Wright
Birth Date: 26 Mar 1846
Birth Place: Kentucky
Death Date: 15 Aug 1917
Death Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, Illinois
Burial Date: 16 Aug 1917
Burial Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, Illinois
Death Age: 71
Occupation: Stone Cutter
Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Male
Father Name: Geo. Y. Wright
Father Birth Place: Kentucky
Mother Name: Mary Brown Herrold
Mother Birth Place: Kentucky
FHL Film Number: 1543817"
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Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Franklin Wright in the Glenwood

Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Franklin Wright
Co. C(G.?)
143 Ill. Inf."

U.S., Civil War Pension Index: General Index to Pension Files, 1861-1934 listed

the application of Celia Wright on September 17, 1917, for a widow's pension in right of

the service of Franklin Wright:

"Name of Soldier: Franklin Wright
Name of Dependent:

Widow, Celia Wright
Minor,

Service: F  143  Ill. Inf.
State From

Date of Filing. Class. Application No. Certificate No. Which Filed

Jan 21 1880 Invalid 386912 250239 .
Sep 17 1917 Widow 1,107,399 848247 Ill.

Attorney;
Remarks:"

Illinois Civil War Muster and Descriptive Rolls, available from the Illinois State

Archives, listed the following information regarding Franklin Wright

"Name WRIGHT, FRANKLIN
Rank PVT
Company G
Unit 143 IL US INF

Personal Characteristics

Residence SHELBYVILLE, SHELBY CO, IL
Age 18
Height 5' 4
Hair LIGHT
Eyes GRAY
Complexion LIGHT
Marital Status SINGLE
Occupation FARMER
Nativity MADISON CO, KY

Service Record
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Joined When MAY 13, 1864
Joined Where SHELBYVILLE, IL
Joined By Whom P R WEBSTER
Period 100 DAY
Muster In JUN 11, 1864
Muster In Where MATTOON, IL
Muster In By Whom
Muster Out SEP 26, 1864
Muster Out Where MATTOON, IL
Muster Out By Whom CPT POMEROY
Remarks"

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Cercelia Wright on December 26, 1923, in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: Cercelia Wright
[Cercelia Conklin] 

Birth Date: 2 May 1851
Birth Place: Deleware, OH
Death Date: 26 Dec 1923
Death Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, Illinois
Burial Date: 28 Dec 1923
Burial Place: Glenwood, Shelbyville
Death Age: 72
Occupation: Housewife
Race: White
Marital Status: W
Gender: Female
Street address: 1510 South Water
Father Name: Wm. Conklin
Father Birth Place: OH
Spouse Name: Franklin Wright
FHL Film Number: 1452340"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Cecelia M. Wright in the Glenwood

Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Cecelia M Wright
1853 - 1923"

The Deborah Hunsaker Family Tree, compiled by Deborah Hunsaker and

available from Ancestry.com, included the following obituary of Lydia Lynch, undated

and no newspaper cited, which listed her parents as Franklin Marion Wright and

Cecelia Conklin Wright:
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"Mrs. Lydia Lynch, 72, Died Here Saturday

Mrs. Lydia Georgean Lynch, 72, of 207 North Johns street, died at 6:00 p.m.
Saturday, Feb. 28, in Huber Memorial hospital, where she was a patient 3 days.

Her husband L. J. Lynch died last Nov. 13.  She was born at Shelbyville Feb. 5,
1881, a daughter of Franklin Marion and Cecelia Conklin Wright. . . . ."

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Franklin Marion Wright and Cecelia M. (Conklin) Wright were the following:

1) Laura Bessie (Wright) Fowler, born in about 1874 or on March 4, 1875, in

Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois,

2) Alice F. (Wright) Pranke, born in March 1877 or in about 1878 in Illinois,

3) Horatio F. Wright, born in December 1879 or in January 1880 in Illinois,

and

4) Lydia Georgeann (Wright) Lynch, born in about 1880 or on February 5,

1881, or in about 1882 in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois.

i. Laura Bessie (Wright) Fowler, Her Husband Burk 

Fowler And Her Descendants

Laura Bessie (Wright) Fowler was a daughter of 1917

Franklin Marion Wright of Shelby County, Illinois, and Cecelia M. (Conklin) Wright. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington , 1917 Franklin Marion )1 2 3 4

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Lorci E. Wright in

the Frank Wright household on June 3, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age

as 5 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1875.

The Fowler/Penoyer Family Tree, compiled by pennypottinger1 and available

from Ancestry.com, listed the marriage record of Laura B. Wright and Burk Fowler on

April 14, 1895, in Shelby County, Illinois:

"1. No. of License. 1771
2. Date of License. April 13, 1895
1. By whom affidavit, if any,

Is made.
2. By whom consent to 

Marriage made.
1. Full Name of Groom. Burk Fowler
2. Place of Residence. Cowden
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3. Occupation. Farmer
1. Age next Birthday. 33 years
2. Race or Color. White
3. Place of Birth. Cowden
1. Father's Name. Emanuel Fowler
2. Mother's Maiden Name. Elizabeth Facher Rice
3. No. of Groom's Marriage.
1. Full Name of Bride. Laura B. Wright
2. Maiden Name if a Widow.
3. Place of Residence. Shelbyville Ill.
1. Age next Birthday. 21 years
2. Race or Color. white
3. Place of Birth. Shelbyville
1. Father's Name. Franklin Wright
2. Mother's Maiden Name. Sercelia Conklin
3. No. of Bride's Marriage. one
1. Where and When Married. Cowden

April 14 1895
2. Witnesses. G. W. Clow, Clara Wilson
3. By whom Certified, Name 

and Office. Samuel Fowler
1. Date of Return. Apr. 16 1895
2. When Registered. May 25 1895"

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, also listed the

marriage of Laura B. Wright and Burk Fowler on April 14, 1895, in Shelby County,

Illinois:

"Name: Burk Fowler
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 14 Apr 1895
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Laura B Wright
Spouse Gender: Female"

The 1900 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, listed B. Ber    Fowler with the

following household on June 22, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

334 341 B Ber     Fowler
Laura B Fowler
Homer G Fowler
Isaac B Fowler
Elizabeth Fowler
Isaac Fowler

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

head W M May 1864 36 M
wife W F Mar 1875 25 M
son W M Jan 1896 4 S
son W M June 1897 2 S
daughter W F Apr 1899 1 S
brother W M July 1851 48 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

5 . . Illinois Ohio Ohio
5 3 3 Illinois Kentucky Ohio
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Ohio Ohio
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer .
. .
. .
. .
. .
Bridge Carpenter 0

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

no no yes R F
yes yes yes
. . .
. . .
. . .
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Laura Bessie (Wright) Fowler was born in March 1875 and

that Burk or Bert B. Fowler was born in May 1864.

The 1910 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, listed Bert Fowler with the following

household on May 4, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

38 291 296 Bert Fowler
Ollis Fowler
Homer Fowler
Isaac Fowler
Lizzie Fowler
Alice Fowler
Ida Fowler
Charles Fowler
Nellie Fowler
Jessie Fowler

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

head M W 47 M1 16 . .
wife F W 45 M1 16 9 8
son M W 15 S . . .
son M W 14 S . . .
daughter F W 13 S . . .
daughter F W 12 S . . .
daughter F W 11 S . . .
son M W 6 S . . .
daughter F W 10 S . . .
girl F W 4 S . . .
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois Ohio Ohio
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

yes Farmer OA
yes none .
yes none .
yes none .
yes none .
yes none .
yes none .
yes none .
yes none .
yes none .
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

no no .
yes yes .
yes yes no
yes yes no
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes no
yes yes yes
no no .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M F 104

This record indicates that Laura Bessie (Wright) Fowler was born in about 1875 and

that Burk or Bert B. Fowler was born in about 1863.

The 1920 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, listed Bert Fowler with the following

household on January 13, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

38 77 77 Bert Fowler
Laura Fowler
Ida M Fowler
Nellie Fowler
Charles Fowler
Jessie Fowler
Amand Fowler
Harry Fowler
Evylin Fowler
Isaac Fowler

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O F M W 56 M
Wife F W 45 M
Daughter F W 16 S
Daughter F W 15 S
Son M W 13 S
Son M W 12 S
Daughter F W 7 S
Son M W 4-7/12 S
Daughter F W 3-0/12 S
Brother M W 69 S
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. no no

. yes yes
no no no
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes . .
. . .
. . .
. yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois Ohio Ohio
Illinois Kentucky Ohio
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Ohio Ohio
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                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Farmer General farm Em 63
yes none . . .
yes none . . .
yes none . . .
yes none . . .
yes none . . .
. none . . .
. none . . .
. none . . .
yes none . . .

This record indicates that Laura Bessie (Wright) Fowler was born in about 1875 and

that Burk or Bert B. Fowler was born in about 1864.

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Bert B. Fowler on May 17, 1926, in Pana, Christian County, Illinois:

"Name: Bert B . Fowler
Birth Date: 1 May 1861
Birth Place: Cowden, Ill
Death Date: 17 May 1926
Death Place: Pana, Christian, Illinois
Burial Date: 19 May 1926
Burial Place: Cowden
Death Age: 65
Occupation: Farmer
Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Male
Residence: Holliday, Ill.
Father Name: Emanuel Fowler
Spouse Name: Laura Fowler
Comments: 3m at this place
FHL Film Number: 1613363"

The 1930 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, listed Laura Fowler with the

following household on April 14, 1930:

0444(103118) 333



                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

14 14 Laura Fowler
Manda S Fowler
Harry E Fowler
Evelyn B Fowler
Jessie M Nance
Raymond E Nance

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R $3 no
Daughter
Son
Daughter
Daughter
Gr-Son

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

F W 55 Wd no yes
F W 17 S no yes
F W 15 S no yes
F W 13 S yes yes
F W 22 Wd no yes
F W 2-7/12 S no .
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                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Illinois Kentucky Ohio
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
.

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

none
none
none
none
none
none
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             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

This record indicates that Laura Bessie (Wright) Fowler was born in about 1875.

The 1940 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, listed Laura Fowler with the

following household on May 4, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

145 R 3 mo no

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Laura Fowler Head F W 65 WD
Charles Fowler Son M W 34 S
Amanda Reed Daughter F W 27 M
Roy Reed Gr-son M W   2 S
Junita Reed Gr-Daughter F W   4 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 7 Illinois
No 8 Illinois
No 5 Illinois
No 0 Illinois
No 0 Illinois
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Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same House
Same House
Same House
.
.

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

No No No No . .
yes . . . Section Hand Rail Road
No No No No . .
. . . . . .
. . . . . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

0 0 No
74 65 No
0 0 No
. . .
. . .

This record indicates that Laura Bessie (Wright) Fowler was born in about 1875.

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Laura Bessie Fowler on April 8, 1945, in Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: Laura Bessie Fowler
[Laura Bessie Wright] 

Birth Date: 4 Mar 1875
Birth Place: Shellyville, Ill
Death Date: 6 Apr 1945
Death Place: Holliday, Shelly, Illinois
Burial Date: 8 Apr 1945
Burial Place: Drypoint, Shelly, Ill
Cemetery Name: Monered
Death Age: 70
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Occupation: Housewife
Race: White
Marital Status: W
Gender: Female
Residence: Drypoint, Shelly, Ill
Father Name: Alen Wright
Spouse Name: D...
FHL Film Number: 1984185"

Although this record listed the death in Shelly County, Dry Point Township is in Shelby

County and the listing of Shelly County was incorrect.

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Laura B. Fowler and Burt B. Fowler

in Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Fowler
Laura B. Burt B.
1875 - 1945 1861 - 1925"

ii. Alice F. (Wright) Pranke And Her Husband Albert 

Henry Pranke

Alice F. (Wright) Pranke, was a daughter of 1917

Franklin Marion Wright of Shelby County, Illinois, and Cecelia M. (Conklin) Wright. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington , 1917 Franklin Marion )1 2 3 4

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Alice F. Wright in

the Frank Wright household on June 3, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age

as 2 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1878.

As more fully set forth below, Alice F. Wright was the second wife of Albert Henry

Pranke.  Illinois, County Marriages, 1810-1940, available from FamilySearch.org, listed

the marriage of Albert H. Pranke and Bertha M. Garidel on October 3, 1895, in Christian

County, Illinois:

"Marriage Record C

Marriage Register, Christian County, 18    

Date of License and No. Sep 30 1895
Male Albert H Pranke
Age 23
Female Miss Bertha M. Garidel
Age 18
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When Married Oct 3 1895
By Whom Certified J O Henderson J P.
When Returned Oct 11 1895"

The 1900 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Alice Wright in the

Montgomery Wilson household on June 11, 1900, her relationship as servant, her birth

in March 1877 in Illinois, and her occupation as servant in hotel.

The 1900 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Albert Prake with the

following household on June 11, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

state 228 228 Albert Prake
st Bertha Prake

Albert Prake
Jessie Prake
Otto Pranke

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M June 1871 28 M
Wife W F May 1878 22 M
Son W M July 1896 3 S
Daughter W F Dec 1898 1 S
Boarer W M July 1877 23 S
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   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

4 . . Illinois Germany Germany
4 2 2 Illinois France Germany
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Germany Germany

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Coal miner 6
. .
. .
. .
Coal miner 6

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
No No yes
No No No
. . .

This record indicates that Albert Henry Pranke was born in June 1871.

The 1910 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Alice F. Wright in the

Frank M. Wright household on April 15, 1910, her relationship as daughter, and her age

as 33 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1877.

The 1910 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Albert Pranke with

the following household on April 19, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

58 Clark 106 Albert Pranke
Bertha Pranke
Albert Pranke
Jessie Pranke

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 39 M . . .
Wife F W 32 M 14 2 2
Son M W 13 S . . .
daughter F W 11 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois Germany Germany
Illinois France Germany
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Coal mine Coal W
English . . .
English . . .
English . . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes yes .
. yes yes .
. yes yes yes
. yes yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O H

This record indicates that Albert Henry Pranke was born in about 1871.

Newspapers.com listed the obituary of Horatio F. Wright, mis-listed as Herschel, 

dated May 21, 1911, in The Decatur Herald, Decatur, Illinois, and which stated that his

sister Alice Wright then resided in Pana, Christian County, Illinois:

". . . .
Pana, May 21 - Herschel F. Wright, aged 31 years, died at the home of his
sister, Mrs. Lawrence Lynch, at 2:30 o'clock Saturday morning, following a brief
illness from rheumatism of the heart.  He is survived by his parents, and two
sisters, Miss Alice Wright and Mrs. Lawrence Lynch, all of this city.
. . . ."
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The 1920 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Albert Pranke with

the following household on January 9, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

65 S Clark   106 232 239 Albert Pranke
Bertha Pranke
Jessie Pranke

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O F M W 48 M
Wife F W 41 M
Daughter F W 21 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

Yes Yes
Yes Yes
Yes Yes
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois Germany German Germany German
Illinois France French United States .
Illinois Illinois . Illinois .

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

Yes Mine Examiner Coal Mine W
Yes none . .
Yes Office Girl Doctor W

This record indicates that Albert Henry Pranke was born in about 1872.

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Bertha May Pranke, wife of Albert Pranke, on April 2, 1923, in Pana, Christian

County, Illinois:

"Name: Bertha May Pranke
[Bertha May Garedell] 

Birth Date: 6 May 1878
Birth Place: Collinsville, Ill
Death Date: 2 Apr 1923
Death Place: Pana, Christian, Illinois
Burial Date: 4 Apr 1923
Burial Place: Mound
Death Age: 44
Occupation: Housewife
Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Female
Street address: 106 S Clark
Father Name: Louie Garedell
Father Birth Place: France
Mother Name: Barbara Joseph
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Mother Birth Place: US
Spouse Name: Albert Pranke
FHL Film Number: 1557115"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Albert H.

Pranke and Alice Pranke in Pana, Illinois, in 1925 and 1928 and his occupation as

miner for Pana Coal Company:

"Name: Albert H Pranke
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1925 & 1928 
Street address: 106 S Clark
Residence Place: Pana, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Miner Pana Coal Co
Spouse: Alice Pranke
Publication Title: Pana, Illinois, City Directory, 1925 & 1928"

These records indicate that Albert Henry Pranke and Alice F. (Wright) Pranke had

married before about 1925.

The 1930 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Albert Pranke with

the following household on April 9, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

S Clark 212 220 Albert Pranke
St Alice Pranke

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O 1500 R
Wife
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                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 57 M 24 No Yes
F W 53 M 34 No Yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Illinois Germany Germany
Illinois Kentucky Ohio

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
Yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Mine Examiner Coal Mine 75V2 yes
none . . .
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             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that Alice F.  (Wright) Pranke was born in about 1877 and that

Albert Henry Pranke was born in about 1873.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed A. H.

Pranke and Alice Pranke in Pana, Illinois, in 1935 and his occupation as examiner:

"Name: A H Pranke
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1935
Street address: 106 S Clark
Residence Place: Pana, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Exmnr
Spouse: Alice Pranke
Publication Title: Pana, Illinois, City Directory, 1935"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Albert Henry Pranke:

"Name: Albert Henry Pranke
Birth Date: 21 Jun 1872
Claim Date: 11 Oct 1938
SSN: 344036350
Notes: 16 Jun 1978: Name listed as ALBERT HENRY PRANKE"

The 1940 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Albert H. Pranke with

the following household on April 9, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

South Clark 106 202 O 1000 no
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      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Albert H. Pranke Head M W 67 M
Alice Pranke Wife F W 62 M

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 5 Illinois
No 8 Illinois

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same House
Same House

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . County Inspector Coal Mine
No No No No . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 1020 No
. . .

This record indicates that Albert Henry Pranke was born in about 1873 and that Alice F. 

(Wright) Pranke was born in about 1878.

Newspapers.com listed the following news article about Albert H. Pranke and

Alice F. Pranke dated on October 27, 1950, in The Decatur Herald, Decatur, Illinois:

"Christian Denies Plea To Drop Pensioner Suit
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Taylorville, Oct 26 (Staff)

Judge James G. Burnside of Vandalia denied a motion to dismiss the suit
brought by the Illinois Public Aid commission against Albert H. Pranke, Alice F.
Pranke and Otto L. Pranke in Christian county circuit court here.

The motion contended that the suit filed on Aug. 13 failed to state a cause of
action against the defendants.

The suit involves the estate of Flora Witchie of Pana, an old age pensioner at the
time of her death on March 21, 1949.  It contends she conveyed real estate to
Otto L. Pranke, who later conveyed the property to Albert H. and Alice F. Pranke.

The Illinois Public Aid commission asks the court to set aside these conveyances
on the grounds that execution of the deeds constituted a prima facie fraud
against the commission."

Newspapers.com listed an obituary for Lydia Lynch dated March 1, 1953, in The

Decatur Daily Review, Decatur, Illinois, which listed Mrs. A. H. Pranke, Sr., as her

sister:

"Lynch, Mrs. Lydia, 72, Pana, died 6 p. m. Saturday in Huber Memorial Hospital,
Pana; leaves . . . . sister Mrs. A. H. Pranke, Sr., Pana; . . . ."

This record identifies Alice F. Wright as the wife of Albert Henry Pranke.

Newspapers.com also listed the following obituary for Alice Pranke dated

October 8, 1958, in The Decatur Daily Review, Decatur, Illinois:

"Central Illinois Deaths

Pranke, Mrs. Alice, 81, Pana, died Tuesday morning; leaves husband, A. H.;
stepson, Albert L., Pana; services 2 p.m. (CDT) Thursday in Stumpf Funeral
Home, Pana; burial Mound Cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Alice F. Pranke in Mound Cemetery,

Pana, Christian County, Illinois:

"Alice F. Pranke
1877    1958"

Findagrave.com also listed the following for Alice Francis Wright Pranke:

"Alice Francis Wright Pranke

Birth 12 Nov 1877
Ohio, USA
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Death 7 Oct 1958 (aged 80)
Ohio, USA

Burial Mound Cemetery
Pana, Christian County, Illinois, USA

Memorial ID 71371658"

However, no source reference was provided for the listing of the place of birth and

death as Ohio and this was probably a mistaken listing.

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Albert H. Pranke dated on

February 11, 1961, in The Decatur Daily Review, Decatur, Illinois:

"Pana JP Dies

Services To Be Sunday for Albert H. Pranke

Albert H. Pranke, 88, a justice of the peace here, died at 1:30 p.m. Friday in
Huber memorial Hospital

Mr. Pranke had been a justice here for 20 years.  He was a Christian County
mine examiner before being elected as a justice.

He was a member of the Masonic Lodge 226, AF&AM.

Funeral services will be held at 2 p.m. Sunday in the Stumpf Funeral Home,
where friends may call after 3 p.m. Saturday.  Burial will be in Mound Cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Albert H. Pranke in Mound Cemetery,

Pana, Christian County, Illinois:

"Pranke
Albert H. Pranke
1872 - 1961
Bertha May His Wife
1878 - 1923
Perpetual"

iii. 1911 Horatio F. Wright Of Shelby County, Illinois

1911 Horatio F. Wright of Shelby County, Illinois, was

a son of 1917 Franklin Marion Wright of Shelby County, Illinois, and Cecelia M.

(Conklin) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington , 1917 Franklin1 2 3

Marion )4

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Horracio F.
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Wright in the Frank Wright household on June 3, 1880, his relationship as son, and his

birth in January 1880 in Illinois.

The 1900 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Herasho Wright

in the Frank Wright household on June 21, 1900, his relationship as son, his birth in

December 1879 in Illinois, and his occupation as day laborer.

The 1910 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Horatio F. Wright in

the Frank M. Wright household on April 15, 1910, his relationship as son, and his age

as 30 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1880.

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary of Herschel F. Wright dated May

21, 1911, in The Decatur Herald, Decatur, Illinois:

"Pana

Pana, May 21 - Herschel F. Wright, aged 31 years, died at thehome of his sister,
Mrs. Lawrence Lynch, at 2:30 o'clock Saturday morning, following a brief illness
from rheumatism of the heart.  He is survived by his parents, and two sisters,
Miss Alice Wright and Mrs. Lawrence Lynch, all of this city.  The funeral services
will be held from the home of his sister on Sunday afternoon at 1 o'clock
following which the remains will be conveyed to Shelbyville, where burial will take
place."

Although his given name was listed as Herschel, this was clearly the obituary of Horatio

F. Wright.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Horatio F. Wright in the Glenwood

Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Horatio F. Wright
1878 - 1911"

iv. Lydia Georgeann (Wright) Lynch, Her Husband 

Lawrence J. Lynch, And Her Descendants

Lydia Georgeann (Wright) Lynch was a daughter of

1917 Franklin Marion Wright of Shelby County, Illinois, and Cecelia M. (Conklin) Wright. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George Washington , 1917 Franklin Marion )1 2 3 4

The 1900 Census for Litchfield, Montgomery County, Illinois, listed Lydia Wright

in the Louis E. Heinley household on June 16, 1900, her relationship as servant, her

birth in February 1881 in Illinois, and her occupation as servant.
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The marriage record of Lydia G. Wright and Lawrence Lynch was dated on April

14, 1895, in Shelby County, Illinois:

"Register Of Marriages.

1. No. of License. 10527
2. Date of License.
1. By whom affidavit, if any,

Is made.
2. By whom consent to 

Marriage made.
1. Full Name of Groom. Lawrence Lynch
2. Place of Residence. Pana Ill
3. Occupation. Miner
1. Age next Birthday. 23 years
2. Race or Color. White Cau
3. Place of Birth. Pana Ill
1. Father's Name. William Lynch
2. Mother's Maiden Name. Rosa Cornell
3. No. of Groom's Marriage. 1st
1. Full Name of Bride. Lydia G. Wright
2. Maiden Name if a Widow.
3. Place of Residence. Pana
1. Age next Birthday. 22 years
2. Race or Color. W. Cau
3. Place of Birth. Shelbyville Ill
1. Father's Name. Franklin Wright
2. Mother's Maiden Name. Cecelia Conklin
3. No. of Bride's Marriage. 1st
1. Where and When Married. Pana

4th June 1902
2. Witnesses. M. Lynch  A. Wright
3. By whom Certified, Name 

and Office. Rev. W. Wigand  Catholic Priest
1. Date of Return.
2. When Registered. July 10th 1902"

The 1910 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Lawrence J. Lynch

with the following household on April 15, 1910:

0444(103118) 352



Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

22 State 6 19 14 Lawrence J. Lynch
Lydia Lynch
Cecelia Lynch
Frank Lynch
William Lynch

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 31 M . . .
Wife F W 29 M . 3 3
daughter F W 4 . . . .
Son M W 1 . . . .
Son M W 1 . . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois Ireland Ireland
Illinois(?) Ireland Ohio
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Coal mine mine W
English None None .
English None None .
English None None .
English None None .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

Yes yes yes .
Yes yes yes .
. . . .
. . . .
. . . .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Lydia Georgeann (Wright) Lynch was born in about 1881 and

that Lawrence J. Lynch was born in about 1879.

The 1920 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Lawrence Lynch with

the following household on January 10, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

54 S. State   6 281 291 Lawrence Lynch
Lydia Lynch
Cecelia Lynch
William Lynch
Frank Lynch
Lawrence Lynch
Alice Lynch

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O M M W 40 M
Wife F W 38 M
Daughter F W 14 S
Son M W 11 S
Son M W 11 S
Son M W 9 S
Daughter F W 6 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. Yes Yes

. Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois Ireland Irish Ireland Irish
Illinois Kentucky . Ohio .
Illinois Illinois . Illinois .
Illinois Illinois . Illinois .
Illinois Illinois . Illinois .
Illinois Illinois . Illinois .
Illinois Illinois . Illinois .

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

Yes Miner Coal Mine W
Yes none . .
Yes none . .
Yes none . .
Yes none . .
Yes none . .
Yes none . .

This record indicates that Lydia Georgeann (Wright) Lynch was born in about 1882 and

that Lawrence J. Lynch was born in about 1880.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Lawrence

J. Lynch and Lydia Lynch in Pana, Illinois, in 1925 and his occupation as miner:

"Name: Lawrence J Lynch
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1925
Street address: 6 S State
Residence Place: Pana, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Miner
Spouse: Lydia Lynch
Publication Title: Pana, Illinois, City Directory, 1925"
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U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Lawrence

J. Lynch and Lydia Lynch in Pana, Illinois, in 1928 and his occupation as miner:

"Name: Lawrence J Lynch
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1928
Street address: 207 Johns
Residence Place: Pana, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Miner
Spouse: Lydia Lynch
Publication Title: Pana, Illinois, City Directory, 1928"

The 1930 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, liste4d Laurence J. Lynch

with the following household on April 8, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

North 207 39 40 Laurence J Lynch
Johns Lydia Lynch
Street Frank Lynch

Laurence Lynch
Alice Lynch

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O 5000 R No
Wife
Son
Son
Daughter
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                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 50 M 22 no yes
F W 49 M 21 no yes
M W 21 S . no yes
M W 19 S . no yes
F W 16 S . yes yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Illinois Irish Free State Irish Free State
Illinois Kentucky Ohio
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois Illinois Illinois

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
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               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Miner Coal Mine 78V2 yes
None . . .
Miner Coal Mine 78V2 yes
Baker Bakery 8411 yes
None . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no
.
no
.
.

This record indicates that Lydia Georgeann (Wright) Lynch was born in about 1881 and

that Lawrence J. Lynch was born in about 1880.

The marriage record of Franklin M. Lynch and S. Verla Conlee dated May 9,

1936, in Sullivan County, Indiana, listed his father as Lawrence J. Lynch, born in Pana,

Illinois, and then a miner residing in Pana, Illinois, and his mother as Lydia G. Wright,

born in Shelbyville, Illinois, and then residing in Pana, Illinois, and Franklin's birth on

May 5, 1908, in Pana, Illinois.

The 1940 Census for Pana, Christian County, Illinois, listed Lawrence J. Lynch

with the following household on April 6, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

N. Johns Street 207 117 O 3000 no
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      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Lawrence J. Lynch Head M W 60 M
Lydia Lynch wife M W 59 M
William Lynch Son M W 31 M
Elizabeth Lynch Daughter-in-law M W 30 M
William Lynch, Jr. Grandson M W 13 S
Clarence Palmer Son-in-law M W 28 M
Alice Palmer Daughter M W 26 M
Ronald Palmer Grandson M W 2 S
Lewis Palmer Grandson M W 1/12 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

no 3 Illinois
no 8 Illinois
no H-1 Illinois
no H-3 Illinois
yes 7 Illinois
no H-2 Illinois
no C-1 Illinois
no 0 Illinois
no 0 Illinois

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same house
Same house
Same place
Same place
Same place
Same place
.
.
Same place
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                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

yes . . . miner coal mine
no no no no . .
yes . . . Trucker Delivery systems
no no no no . .
. . . . . .
yes . . . Field Cream Creamery

man
no no no no . .
. . . . . .
. . . . . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

40 440 no
0 0 no
0 0 yes
0 0 no
. . .
52 960 no
0 0 no
. . .
. . .

This record indicates that Lydia Georgeann (Wright) Lynch was born in about 1881 and

that Lawrence J. Lynch was born in about 1880.

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Lawrence J. Lych dated on

November 15, 1952, in The Decatur Herald, Decatur, Illinois:

"Lynch, Lawrence J., Sr., 73, Pana, died Thursday in home; was retired mine
examiner and secretary-treasurer of Progressive Mine Workers in Pana; leaves
wife, Lydia; sons, William J., Pana, Lawrence Jr., Lakeland, Fla.; daughters, Mrs.
Charles Barnard, Oshkosh, Wis., Mrs. Clarence Palmer, Alberta, Canada;
sisters, Mrs. Julia Noer, Billings, Mont., Miss Mary Lynch, Pana; funeral 9 a. m.
Monday St. Patrick's Church, Pana; burial Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville; D. J.
Kennedy & Sons Funeral Home in charge."

GenealogyBank.com listed the following obituary for Lydia G. Lynch dated on
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February 28, 1953, in The Daily Illinois State Journal:

"Mrs. Lydia G. Lynch.

Pana, Feb. 28 - Mrs. Lydia G. Lynch, 72, of Pana, died at Huber Memorial
hospital at 6 p. m. Saturday.

She was a member of St. Patrick's Catholic church, Pana.

Her husband, Lawrence J., died Nov. 13, 1952.

Surviving are two sons, William J., Pana, and Lawrence J. jr., Lakeland, Fla.; two
daughters, Mrs. Charles Bernard, Oshkosh, Wis., and Mrs. Clarence Palmer,
Edmonton, Alta. Canada, and a sister, Mrs. A. H. Pranke sr., of Pana.

The body was removed to the McCracken funeral home, Pana.

Funeral arrangements are incomplete."

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Lydia Lynch dated March 1,

1953, in The Decatur Daily Review, Decatur, Illinois:

"Lynch, Mrs. Lydia, 72, Pana, died 6 p. m. Saturday in Huber Memorial Hospital,
Pana; leaves sons, William, Pana; Lawrence, Lakeland, Fla.; daughters, Mrs.
Charles Bernard, Oshkosh, Wis.; Mrs. Clarence Palmer, Edmonton, Alta.; sister
Mrs. A. H. Pranke, Sr., Pana; body in McCracken Funeral Home, Pana;
arrangements incomplete."

The Deborah Hunsaker Family Tree, compiled by Deborah Hunsaker and

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following obituary for Lydia Georgeann Lynch,

no date and no newspaper reference:

"Mrs. Lydia Lynch, 72, Died Here Saturday

Mrs. Lydia Georgean Lynch, 72, of 207 North Johns street, died at 6:00 p.m.
Saturday, Feb. 28, in Huber Memorial hospital, where she was a patient 3 days.

Her husband L. J. Lynch died last Nov. 13.  She was born at Shelbyville Feb. 5,
1881, a daughter of Franklin Marion and Cecelia Conklin Wright.  Surviving are 4
children, William J. Lynch of Pana, Mrs. Charles (Cecelia) Barnard of Oshkosh,
Wis., Lawrence J. Lynch of Lakeland, Fla., and Mrs. Clarence (Alice) Palmer,
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada; 6 grandchildren and a sister, Mrs. A. H. Pranke,
Pana.

Her body is in the McCracken funeral home.  Services are to be held at St.
Patrick's Catholic church at 10:00 a.m. Tuesday, the Rev. Fr. George Nelis
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officiating.  Interment will be in Glenwood cemetery, Shelbyville."

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Lydia G. Lynch and Lawrence J.

Lynch in the Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Lynch
Lydia G. Lawrence J.
1881 - 1953 1879 - 1952"

The Deborah Hunsaker Family Tree, compiled by Deborah Hunsaker and

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following news article regarding the probate of

the estate of Lydia G. Lynch, no date and no newspaper reference:

"Will of Lydia G. Lynch was filed Mar. 5.  Petition for probate of the will and
letters testamentary was filed.  Hearing was set for 10:00 a.m. Apr. 6.  Personal
estate was valued at $2000 and real estate at $4000.  According to the will she
left all estate to her son, William J. Lynch."

f. Robert G. Wright

Robert G. Wright was a son of George Washington Wright

and Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George1 2

Washington )3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Robert Wright in the

George W. Wright household on September 13, 1850, and his age as 2 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1848.

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Robert G. Wright

in the George W. Wright household on August 3, 1860, and his age as 12 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1848.

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Robert G. Wright

in the Mary B. Wright household on June 4, 1870, and his age as 22 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1848.

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Robert Wright in

the Mary B. Wright household on June 16, 1880, his relationship as son, his age as 32

and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1848, and his occupation as

laborer.
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g. Elizabeth Ann (Wright) Surles, Her Husband James M. 

Surles, And Her Descendants

Elizabeth Ann (Wright) Surles was a daughter of George

Washington Wright and Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/501

Lindsey C. , George Washington )2 3

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Elizabeth A.

Wright in the George W. Wright household on August 3, 1860, and her age as 9 and

born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1851.

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed E. Ann Wright in

the Mary B. Wright household on June 4, 1870, and her age as 19 and born in

Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1851.

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of Elizabeth Wright and James Sorrels on June 12, 1873, in Shelby County,

Illinois:

"Name: James Sorrels
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 12 Jun 1873
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Elizabeth Wright
Spouse Gender: Female"

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed James Sorles

with the following household on June 3, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

James Sorles W M 30 .
Elizabeth Sorles W F 29 Wife
Clara Sorles W F 3 Daughter
Lura Sorles W F 2 Daughter
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Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Laborer
M House Keeper
. .
. .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

. . Illinois Unknown Unknown
1 1 Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
. . Illinois Illinois Kentucky
. . Illinois Illinois Kentucky

This record indicates that Elizabeth Ann (Wright) Sorrels was born in about 1851 and

that James M. Sorrels was born in about 1850.

The 1900 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed James M. Serrels

with the following household on June 18, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

South 376 387 James M Serrels
6th Elizabeth A Serrels
Street Loura B Serrels

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M July 1849 50 M
Wife W F Sept 1850 49 M
Daughter W F Oct 1878 21 S
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   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

26 . . Illinois France Tennessee
26 3 2 Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
. . . Illinois Illinois Kentucky

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Day Laborer 4
. .
. .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O M H
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Elizabeth Ann (Wright) Sorrels was born in September 1850

and that James M. Sorrels was born in July 1849.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Elizabeth Surles in the Glenwood

Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Elizabeth
Surles
1850 - 1904"

The 1910 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed James Serrels

with the following household on April 29, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

56 South 2219 286 291 James Serrels
5th St

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 59 Wd

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois Illinois Illinois

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Brick Mason W
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O F H

This record indicates that James M. Surles was born in about 1851.

The 1920 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed James Sorrels on

January 7, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

87 South 2219 237 265 James Sorrels
Sixth
Street

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O F M W 70 Wd
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois Illinois Tennessee

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Laborer

This record indicates that James M. Surles was born in about 1850.

The 1930 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed James Surles in

the Alva Cox household on April 7, 1930, his relationship as father in law, his age as 81

and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1849, and his marital status as

widowed.

Illinois Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of James Surles on June 24, 1931, in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: James Surles
Birth Date: 16 Jul 1849
Birth Place: Effingham, Ill
Death Date: 24 Jun 1931
Death Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, Illinois
Burial Date: 26 Jun 1931
Burial Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, Illinois
Cemetery Name: Glenwood
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Death Age: 81
Occupation: Brick Mason-Bldng. Houses
Race: White
Marital Status: W
Gender: Male
Father Name: Jordan Surles
Father Birth Place: France
Mother Name: Racheal Martin
Mother Birth Place: Illinois
FHL Film Number: 1653850"

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for James Surles dated July 2,

1931, from the Shelbyville Democrat:

"An obituary published in the Shelbyville Democrat on July 2, 1931 for James
Surles states that he had died at his home, Wednesday [June 24, 1931].  James
Surles, son of Jordan and Rachel Surles was born at Effingham, July 16, 1849,
and moved to Shelbyville when a small boy.  His wife died in August, 1904.  He
was the father of three daughters, two of them having preceded him in death.  
Surviving was one daughter, Mrs. Alva Cox, with whom he had made his home
for some time.  Also surviving was one grandson, Arthur Cox and two
great-grandsons of Shelbyville and one sister, Mrs. Isaac Martin of Shelbyville.  
Funeral services were held from the home of Mr. and Mrs. Alva Cox, Rev.
Dietrich officiating, assisted by Rev. Ward.  Burial was in Glenwood Cemetery."

Findagrave.com also listed the gravestone of James Surles in the Glenwood

Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"James
Surles
1849 - 1931"

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Elizabeth Ann (Wright) Surles and James M. Surles were the following:

1) Clara E. (Surles) Cox, born in August 1875 or on August 19, 1877, or in

about 1878 in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois,

2) Lura Belle (Surles) (Pearl) Berigan, born on October 4, 1878, or on

October 8, 1879, or in about 1880 in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, and

3)          Surle, born and died before June 18, 1900.
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i. Clara E. (Surles) Cox, Her Husband Alva Lewis Cox, 

And Her Descendants

Clara E. (Surles) Cox was a daughter of Elizabeth

Ann (Wright) Surles and James M. Surles.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , George1 2

Washington , Elizabeth Ann )3 4

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Clara Sorles in

the James Sorles household on June 3, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her

age as 3 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1877.

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage record of Clara Surles and Alva L. Cox on March 8, 1896, in Shelby County,

Illinois:

"Name: Alva L Cox
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 8 Mar 1896
Marriage Place: Shelby, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Clara Surles
Spouse Gender: Female"

The 1900 Census for Shelby County, Illinois, listed Alva Cox with the following

household on June 1, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

10 10 Alva Cox
Clara Cox
Arthur Cox

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Feb 1874 26 M
Wife W F Aug 1875 24 M
Daughter W F Jan 1897 3 S
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   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

4 . . Illinois New Jersey Illinois
4 1 1 Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farm Laborer 0
. .
. .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
. . .

This record indicates that Clara E. (Surles) Cox was born in August 1875 and that Alva

Lewis Cox was born in February 1874.

The 1910 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Alva L. Cox with

the following household on April 23, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

39 Vine 1703 190 193 Alva L Cox
Street Clara E Cox

Arthur C Cox

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 35 M1 13 . .
Wife F W 32 M1 13 1 1
Son M W 13 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois New Jersey Illinois
Illinois Illinois Kentucky
Illinois Illinois Illinois
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Tram for (?) City OA
English non . .
English . . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes
yes yes
yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M H

This record indicates that Clara E. (Surles) Cox was born in about 1878 and that Alva

Lewis Cox was born in about 1875.

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Alva Lewis Cox on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number: 2136
Order Number: 1172
1. Name: Alva Lewis Cox
2. Permanent Home Address: 1703 S. Vine Shelbyville Shelby Ill
3. Age: 44
4. Date of Birth: Feb. 1 1874
Race:
5. White: white
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6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: yes
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Gas maker Pipe filter
17. Employer’s Name:     eene City Gas Co.
18. Place of Employment or Business: Shelbyville Shelby Ill.
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Clara Cox
20. Address: 1703 S. Vine Shelbyville Shelby Ill

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Alva Lewis Cox

Description Of Registrant

Height 68
Build Medium
Color of eyes Brown
Color of hair Black
Lost limb or disability No

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Thos Miner

Date of Registration Sept. 12, 1918

Shelby Co. Local Board
Shelbyville, Ills.”

The 1920 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Alva Cox with the

following household on January 9, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

94 Vine 1614 371 384 Alva Cox
Street Clara H Cox

Arthur C Cox

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O F M W 45 M
Wife F W 42 M
Son M W 22 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

yes yes
yes yes
yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois New Jersey Illinois
Illinois Illinois Kentucky
Illinois Illinois Illinois
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                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Gas maker Gas plant W
yes none . .
yes Laborer Gas plant W

This record indicates that Clara E. (Surles) Cox was born in about 1878 and that Alva

Lewis Cox was born in about 1875.

The 1930 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Alva Cox with the

following household on April 7, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

S. Vine 1703 74 76 Alva Cox
Clara E Cox
James Surles

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O 2500 R No
Wife
Father in law
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                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 56 M 22 No Yes
F W 53 M 19 No Yes
M W 81 Wd 24 No Yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Illinois New Jersey Illinois
Illinois Illinois Kentucky
Illinois France Illinois

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Gas maker Gas Plant 77X5 Yes
None . . .
None . . .
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             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No
.
No

This record indicates that Clara E. (Surles) Cox was born in about 1877 and that Alva

Lewis Cox was born in about 1874.

The 1940 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Alva Cox with the

following household:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

S Spruce 82 O 2000

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Alva Cox Head M W 66 M
Clara Cox wife F W 63 M

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

no H2 Illinois
no 8 Illinois

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same House
Same House
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                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

no no no no
no no no no

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

This record indicates that Clara E. (Surles) Cox was born in about 1877 and that Alva

Lewis Cox was born in about 1874.

Illinois Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Clara E. Cox on January 26, 1945, in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Name: Clara E. Cox
[Clara E. Surles] 

Birth Date: 19 Aug 1877
Birth Place: Shelbyville, IL
Death Date: 26 Jan 1945
Death Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, Illinois
Burial Date: 29 Jan 1945
Burial Place: Shelbyville, Shelby, IL
Cemetery Name: Glenwood
Death Age: 67
Occupation: Housewife
Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Female
Residence: Shelbyville, Shelby, Illinois
Father Name: James Surles
Father Birth Place: Illinois
Mother Name: Elizabeth Wright
Mother Birth Place: Kentucky
Spouse Name: Alva Cox
FHL Film Number: 1984009"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Clara E. Cox and Alva L. Cox in the

Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:
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"Cox
Clara E. Alva L.
1876 - 1945 1874 - 1956"

ii. Lura Belle (Surles) (Pearl) Berigan, Her Husbands 

George William Pear And F. E. Berigan, And Her 

Descendants

Lura Belle (Surles) (Pearl) Berigan was a daughter of

Elizabeth Ann (Wright) Surles and James M. Surles.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

George Washington , Elizabeth Ann )3 4

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Lura Sorles in the

James Sorles household on June 3, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age as

2 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1878.

The 1900 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Loura B. Serrels

in the James M. Serrels household on June 18, 1900, her relationship as daughter, and

her birth in October 1878 in Illinois.

The 1910 Census for Mattoon, Coles County, Illinois, listed George W. Pearl with

the following household on April 23, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

66 Prairie 804 247 351 George W Pearl
Avenue Lura Pearl
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

head M W 30 M1 8 . .
wife F W 30 M1 8 1 0

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois unknown unknown
Illinois Illinois Kentucky

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English brakeman railroad W
English none . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

no 26 yes yes
. . yes yes
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Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Lura Belle (Surle) (Pearl) Berigan and George William Pearl

were born in about 1880.

Newspapers.com listed the following news article regarding the death of Willia

Pearl dated April 1, 1911, in The Daily Review, Decatur, Illinois:

"Killed In Yards

William Pearl, a former Pana boy, was killed in East St Louis Monday night while
switching in the yards  He was in the employe of the terminal association  He
was a son of George W Pearl who for years conducted a hotel here and also an
old engineer on the B & O, until his arm became paralyzed  The remains were
taken to Shelbyville for burial"

The 1920 Census for St. Louis City, Missouri, listed F. E. Barrigan with the

following household on January 5, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

29 Page 3658 37 45 F. E. Barrigan
Blvd Lura Barrigan

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R M W 42 M
wife F W 41 M
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

Yes Yes
Yes Yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois Ireland English United States
Illinois Illinois . Kentucky

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

Yes Switchman Railroad W
Yes None . .

This record indicates that Lura Belle (Surle) (Pearl) Berigan was born in about 1879 and

that F. E. Berigan was born in about 1878.

Illinois Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Laura Belle Berigan on September 22, 1923, in Shelbyville, Shelby County,

Illinois:

"Name: Laura Belle Berigan
[Laura Belle Surles] 

Birth Date: 4 Oct 1878
Birth Place: Shelbyville, Illinois
Death Date: 22 Sep 1923
Death Place: Shelbyville, Illinois
Burial Date: 24 Sep 1923
Cemetery Name: Glenwood
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Death Age: 44
Occupation: Housewife
Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Female
Father Name: James Surles
Father Birth Place: Illinois
Mother Name: Elizabeth Wright
Mother Birth Place: Kentucky
FHL Film Number: 1558710"

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for Lura Belle Surles Berigan dated

September 27, 1923, from the Shelbyville Democrat:

"An obituary published in the Shelbyville Democrat on September 27, 1923 for
Mrs. F. E. Berigan of St. Louis, a daughter of James Surles of Shelbyville, stated
she had died at the home of her sister, Mrs. Alva Cox in Shelbyville, Saturday
[September 22, 1923].  Mrs. Berigan was a daughter of James and the late
Elizabeth Surles, her maiden name being Lura Belle Surles.  She was born in
Shelbyville on October 8, 1879.  In 1902 she was united in marriage to William
Pearl and to this union one daughter, Vivian was born.  The daughter had died in
1904 and Mr. Pearl was fatally injured in a railroad accident in 1911.  In 1913 she
was married to F. E. Berigan of Decatur, who with the father and sister, survived. 
The funeral was held from the Catholic Church, Rev. Fr. Timothy McKeogh
officiating.  Burial was in Glenwood Cemetery."

Findagrave.com also listed the gravestone of Lura F. Berigan in Glenwood

Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois:

"Lura F Berigan
Oct. 8, 1878
Sep. 22, 1923"

h. Maria M. Wright

Maria M. Wright was a daughter of George Washington

Wright and Mary A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

George Washington )3

The 1860 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Maria Wright in

the George W. Wright household on August 3, 1860, and her age as 2 and born in

Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1858.

The 1870 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed M. M. Wright in

the Mary B. Wright household on June 4, 1870, and her age as 11 and born in Illinois,
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indicating a date of birth in about 1859.

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, listed Mariah Wright in

the Mary B. Wright household on June 16, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her

age as 21 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1859.

The 1880 Census for Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, also listed Rosa D.

Wright in the Mary B. Wright household on June 16, 1880, her relationship as

granddaughter, and her age as 4 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about

1876.  This possibly indicates that Robert G. Wright married, had a child Rosa, and

then his wife died before June 16, 1880, but as Karen Wright noted, the father's place

of birth was listed as unknown, which would not be the case if Robert G. Wright were

the father.  And so Rosa D. Wright may have been an illegitimate child of a daughter of

Mary B. Wright and the most likely candidate for that mother would be Maria M. Wright 

listed in that same census record.

However, further research will be required to confirm this identification of the

parents of Rosa D. Wright.

Several family trees on Ancestry.com list Maria M. Wright as the wife of John

Robert Chitty.  

There is a marriage record of Mariah Wright of Stoddard County, Missouri, and

John R. Chitty of Stoddard County, Missouri, dated August 13, 1882, in Stoddard

County, Missouri.  However, Stoddard County, Missouri, is a substantial distance from

Shelby County, Illinois, and none of the family trees listed any documentation which

explained how or why Maria Wright would have moved from Shelby County, Illinois, in

1880 to Stoddard County, Missouri, in 1882 or how the identification was made that the

Mariah Wright of this marriage record was the same person as the Maria Wright,

daughter of Mary B. Wright, in the 1880 Shelby County, Illinois, Census.

However, the 1900 Census did list John R. Chitty and his wife Maria in Union

County, Illinois, so there was some back and forth of this family between Missouri and

Illinois.

There is also a death record of Maria Elizabeth Chitty, the wife of John Chitty,

dated on August 19, 1922, in Fornfelt, Scott County, Missouri, which listed her parents

as unknown and her birth on September 5, 1859, in Illinois.  While the date and place of
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birth are consistent with Maria M. Wright, the daughter of Mary B. Wright, the 1870

Census for Shelby County, Illinois, listed Maria Wright, the daughter of Mary B. Wright,

as M. M. Wright with the result that the middle name of Elizabeth from the death record 

is inconsistent with the middle initial of M from the census record.

So while it is possible that Mariah M. Wright, the daughter of Mary B. Wright,

was the same person as Maria Elizabeth (Wright) Chitty, the wife of John Robert Chitty,

there are enough inconsistencies in the records that further research will be required to

confirm this identification.

6. Harrison M. Wright Of Union County, Illinois, His Wives Mary Ann

(Erwin) Wright And Agnes (        ) (Smiddy) Wright, And His

Descendants

Harrison M. Wright of Union County, Illiniois, was a son of 1849/50

Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. )1 2

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with nine

males in his household in addition to himself, two of whom were born between 1804

and 1810.

In her letter dated January 26, 2007, Karen Wright enclosed a copy of the

marriage record of Harrison M. Wright and Mary Ann Erwin dated July 7, 1834, at Henry

County, Kentucky:

"Know all men by these presents that We Harrison M. Wright & Bazil Matherly
are held and firmly bound unto the Commonwealth of Kentucky in the just and
full Sum of £50 to the payment whereof well and truly to be made we bind
ourselves our heirs Executors and administrators jointly and severally firmly by
these presents Signed And Sealed this 7" day of July 1834

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas a marriage is about
to be solemnized between the above bound Harrison M Wright and Mary Ann
Erwin daughter of Will Erwin decd of Henry county consent being certified

Now if it shall always appear that there is no just cause to obstruct sd marriage
then this obligation to be and remain in full force and Virtue Else to be Void

his
Harrison M   X Wright

mark
his

Bazil   X Matherly
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mark"

The 1835 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
Voters 1
White Tithes 1

The 1836 Tax Lists for Henry County, Kentucky, cannot be found.

The 1837 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons names Harrison Wright
White tithes 1
Total Value 50

The 1838 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list Harrison Wright.

The 1839 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White males over 21 yrs 1

Harrison Wright has not as yet been found on the 1840 Census.

The 1840 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and Mares 50
Cattle 1
Total Value 50

The 1841 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Cattle 1
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The 1842 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and Mares 25
Cattle 1
Total Value 25

The 1843 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and Mares 15
Total Value 15

The 1844 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harris Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harris Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1845 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Children Between Five and

Sixteen Years Old 2

The 1846 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1847 and 1848 Tax Lists for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list Harrison

Wright.
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The 1847 and 1848 Tax Lists for Trimble County, Kentucky, did not list Harrison

Wright.

The 1849 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Harrison W. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Harrison W Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Harrison M. Wright with

the following household on September 13, 1850:

Name Age Sex Occupation Born

Harrison Wright 40 M Farmer Ky
Mary Ann Wright 35 F Ky
William Wright 13 M Ky
Lindsey H. Wright   6 M Ky
Francis M. Wright   4 M In
Martha A. Wright 15 F Ky
Thomas Wright 10 M Ky
Mary E. Wright   4 F Ky

This record indicates that Harrison M. Wright was born in about 1810 and that Mary

Ann (Erwin) Wright was born in about 1815.

The 1850 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Harrison W. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Harrison W Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Voters 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old 3

The 1851 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Harrison M. Wright with

the following household:

Persons Names Harrison M Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old 2
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The 1852 and 1853  Tax Lists for Trimble County, Kentucky, did not list Harrison

M. Wright.

The 1852 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old 2

The 1852 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Harrison Wright a second

time with the following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old 3

The 1853 and 1854 Tax Lists for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list Harrison

Wright.

The marriage record of Harrison Wright and Agnes Smiddey was dated on

March 9, 1858, in Jackson County, Illinois:

"State of Illinois, )
Jackson County. ) ss.

The People Of The State Of Illinois,

To all who shall see these Presents, - Greeting:

Know Ye, That license and permission has been granted to any Minister of the
Gospel authorized to marry by the church or society to which he belongs; any
Justice of the Supreme Court; Justice of any Inferior Court, or Justice of the
Peace, to celebrate and certify the marriage of Harrison Wright & Agnes
Smiddey now both of this County, according to the usual custom and laws of the
State of Illinois.

Witness Thos S Hall Clerk of the County Court in and for the County of Jackson
and the seal of said Court hereunto affixed at Murphysbon this 9th day of March
A. D. 1858.

Thomas S Hall, Clerk
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James P Watson  Deputy Clerk

State of Illinois, )
Jackson County. ) ss.

I hereby Certify, That on the Ninth day of March A. D. 1858 I joined in the Holy
State of Matrimony Harrison Wright to Agnes Smiddey according to the usual
custom and laws of Illinois.

Given under my hand and seal, this 9th day of March A. D. 1858

John G. Penrod, J.P.

Registered April 17th 1858
Thomas S Hall, Clerk
James P Watson  Deputy
Filed April 13th 1858"

This record indicates that Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright had died before March 9, 1858.

The Jackson County, Illinois, Grantee Deed Index, 1843-1881, did not list

Harrison Wright as a grantee of land.

The 1860 Census for Union County, Illinois, listed Harrison Wright with the

following household on June 18, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Harrison Wright 50 m Farmer
Agnes Wright 47 f
Emily Smithy 7 f
Calvin Smithy 12 m
Reuben Smithy 19 m

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf
Personal Place of Within School Read & Dumb Blind
Property Birth   Year    Within Year Write Insane etc.  

25 Ky 1
N C 1
Ill .
Tenn .
Tenn .
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This record indicates that Harrison M. Wright was born in about 1810 and that Agnes

(        ) (Smiddy or Smithy) Wright was born in about 1813.

The 1870 Census for Union County, Illinois, listed Agnes Wright in the Peters (?)

Ball household on June 9, 1870, and her age as 52 (?) and born in North Carolina.  The

absence of Harrison Wright from the household indicates that he had died before

June 9, 1870.

The 1880 Census for union County, Illinois, listed Agnes Wright in the Reuben

Smiddy household on June 28, 1880, her relationship as mother, and her age as 67

and born in North Carolina, indicating a date of birth in about 1813.

In her letter dated January 26, 2007, Karen Wright enclosed a copy of the

affidavit of Susannah (Smiddy or Smithy) (Wright) Coleman dated May 4, 1920,

formerly the wife of Lindsey Harper Wright, setting forth her memory of William Henry

Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215405

On this 4 day of May, 1920, at Dongola county of Union, State of Illinois before
me, C. M. Lane, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions, personally
appeared Susannah Coleman, who, being by me first duly sworn to answer truly
all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination of aforesaid
claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 72 years of age, am not able to work and my P.O. address is Dongola, Ill.  I
am now the wife of Thomas Coleman.  I was once the wife of Lindsey Harper
Wright.  Henry Wright and his father, Harrison Wright, came into this county just
before or about the time the war broke out and Lindsey came a little later.  The
war was going on when I was married to Lindsey.  His father had married my
mother, Mrs. Smiddy.  Lindsey was in the war as a member of Co. A 11th Ill. Inf.
and Henry was with him and Lindsey was wounded and died as a result thereof. 
I was once pensioned as his widow.

When he came in here Henry Wright had a wife Teresa.  I used to stay with her
at Cobden, Ill.  That was when Lindsey was in the army.  Her oldest child, Julia,
stole everything she could get her hands on and I left.

Old man Wright lived until after the war and died at his Son's, Henry's, at
Cobden, Ill.  He and mother lived together until he died however; mother was just
away temporarily hunting a place to move to.

All of these Wrights came here from Indiana some place and I never knew any of
their folks if they had any.  I just knew the ones I have named.
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Teresa had three little children by Wright one of whom was named Henrietta.  I
do not remember the youngeer ones' names.  Then Teresa had two children
older, the said Julia and Frank, and she told me that they were by her husband,
Reynolds.  Do not think I ever heard Reynold's given name.  I asked no particular
questions and learned nothing about Reynolds, did not learn where he was or
what became of him.  She said she and he had separated.  She did not say that
she and Reynolds had been divorced and I do not believe they were or she
would have said something about it as she was saying that he was disagreeable
to get along with.  I do not think she knew where he was.

I do not think that Teresa had ever lived down in this country here or about Cairo,
Ill. before she came here with Henry Wright.  I do not know where she and
Reynolds separated.

I did not pay much attention to the Wrights after my husband died.

No, I never learned what became of the girl Julia.  No, I never learned that she
left her mother.  She never married that I know of.  I just supposed that she left
the country with her mother Teresa.  Julia was older than Frank and they were
both called Reynolds.

Julia was getting to be a good sized girl when I last saw her.

Teresa and Wright separated, I heard in some way, but I do not know where,
whether at Cobden or elsewhere I don't know.  Anyway Teresa left Cobden and I
never kept in touch with her and never knew a single place where she was after
she left there and I never knew any places where Henry Wright was after he left
this country.

I never heard whether Teresa and Henry were divorced.

From the way Teresa talked to me, I am pretty certain that she never divorced
Reynolds.   I think from what she said that he just stepped off and left her.

I am  not related to the claimant in this case that I know of, and have no financial
interest in this case.

I have heard the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.

Witnesses to mark: her
Lurie Coleman Susannah   X Coleman
Edwin Fenell mark

Deponent
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Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of May 1920, and I certify that the
contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

C M Lane
Special Examiner"

This record identifies Agnes (        ) (Smiddy or Smithy) Wright as the second wife of

Harrison M. Wright and indicates that Harrison M. Wright died after 1865 in Union

County, Illinois.

In his letter dated July 12, 1998, Wayne B. Wright stated that Harrison M. Wright

was possibly a son of Lindsey Wright, was born in 1810 in probably Henry County,

Kentucky, married Mary Ann Erwin on July 22, 1834, in Henry County, Kentucky,

resided in 1850 at Trimble County, Kentucky, moved in the 1850's to Union County,

Illinois, and that Harrison M. Wright and Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright had the following

children:

1) Martha A. (Wright) Orr, born in about 1835,

2) William Henry Wright, born in about 1837,

3) Thomas Wright, born in about 1840,

4) Lindsey H. Wright, born in about 1844,

5) Francis M. Wright, born in about 1846, and

6) Mary E. Wright, born in about 1846.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Harrison M. Wright and Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright were the following:

1) Martha A. Wright, born in about 1835 in Kentucky,

2) William Henry Wright, born in about 1834 or 1837 in Henry County,

Kentucky,

3) Thomas Wright, born in about 1840 in Kentucky,

4) Lindsey Harper Wright, born in about 1844 in Kentucky,

5) Francis M. Wright, born in about 1846 in Indiana, and

6) Mary E. Wright, born in about May 1850 in Kentucky.

a. Martha A. Wright

Martha A. Wright was a daughter of Harrison M. Wright and

Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. )1 2 3
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The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Martha A. Wright in the

Harrison Wright household and her age as 15 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of

birth in about 1835.

In his letter dated July 12, 1998, Wayne B. Wright stated that Martha A. Wright

was a daughter of Harrison M. Wright and Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright and married

George Orr on October 22, 1851, in Trimble County, Kentucky.  However, the marriage

record of George Orr dated on October 23, 1851, listed his wife as Mary M. Wright and

the death record of Mary M. Orr dated on October 18, 1909, in Bartholomew County,

Indiana, listed her parents as Willis Wright and Summerfield Wright.

b. 1883 William Henry Wright Of Sullivan County, Missouri, His

Wives Teresa Augusta (Piquett) (Runnells Or Reynolds)

Wright, Martha O. (Foreman) Wright, Lockey Ann Malinda

(Brown) (Wright) Bailey, And Maria J. (Havens) (Wright)

Jennings, And His Descendants

1883 William Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, was

a son of Harrison M. Wright and Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey1

C. , Harrison M. )2 3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed William H. Wright in the

Harrison Wright household and his age as 13 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of

birth in about 1837.

Missouri, Marriages, 1750-1920 listed the marriage of Terease Picket and

Edward Raynard on March 26, 1850, at St. Charles, Missouri:

"Name: Edward Raynard
Spouse's Name: Terease Picket
Event Date: 26 Mar 1850
Event Place: St Charles, Missouri
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: M51546-1 , System Origin: Missouri-ODM , GS
Film number: 966262"

As will be set forth below, Teresa Augusta (Piquett) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright was

the first wife of William Henry Wright.

The marriage record of Henry Wright and his first wife Lucretia Runnells was

dated on May 13, 1858, in Lincoln County, Missouri:

0444(103118) 396



"State of Missouri, )
County of Lincoln. ) ss.

I hereby certify that on the 3d day of May 1858 I united in the holy bonds of
matrimony Mr. Harrison Eggins to Miss Caroline Parker all of the State and
County aforesaid  Also on the 13th day of May 1858 I united in the Bonds of
Matrimony Mr. Henry Wright to Mrs. Lucretia Runnells of the County of Lincoln &
State of Missouri.

W. Crosland, J.P."

Although this record listed the wife's name as Lucretia, as will be set forth below, her

name was properly Teresa.

The 1860 Census for Lincoln County, Missouri, listed William H. Wright with the

following household on July 18, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Wm H Wright 24 m Farmer
Trecy Wright 26 f
Julia Wright 6 f
Francis Wright 4 m
Henrietta Wright 1 f

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Personal Place of Within School Read & Blind
Property Birth   Year    Within Year Write Insane etc. 

380 Kentucky 1
Missouri .
Missouri .
Missouri .
Missouri .

This record indicates that William Henry Wright was born in about 1836 and that Teresa

Augusta (Piquett) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright was born in about 1834.  Although the

oldest two children were listed as Wrights, the date of marriage indicates that they were

children of Teresa Augusta (Piquett) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright's first marriage and

only Henrietta would be a child of William Henry Wright.

In her letters dated January 26, 2007, and January 31, 2008, Karen Wright

enclosed numerous records relating to William Henry Wright from his Civil War Pension
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File, including muster rolls, pension applications, surgeon's certificates, and affidavits,

which documents are set forth more fully below.

The muster roll for William H. Wright sets forth his service in Company C of the

109th Illinois Infantry:

"W  109  Ill.
William Wright
Pvt., Capt. Rich's Co., 109 Reg't Illinois Inf.*
Age 26 years.
Appears on Company Muster-in Roll of the organization named above.  Roll
dated Camp Anna, Sept. 11 1862.
Muster-in to date Sept. 11, 1862
Joined for duty and enrolled:
When  Aug. 14, 1862.
Where  Union Co.
Period  3 years.
*This organization subsequently became Co. C, 109 Reg't Ill. Inf.

Sept. 14 to Oct. 31, 1862. 5 Sgt. Present
Nov & Dec, 1862. Sgt. Present
Jan & Feb., 1863 Sgt. Present
April 10, 1863. Sgt. Remarks:  Deserted at Fort

Pickering, Tenn. Mar. 6, 1863.

Descriptive List of Deserters
dated  not stated, 186  
Age  26 years; height, 5 feet  8 inches
Complexion Red; eyes blue; hair Black
Where born Union Co Ill
Occupation Farmer
When enlisted Aug 14, 1863?
Where enlisted Anna Ill
When mustered in
Where mustered in
For what period mustered in 3 years
When deserted March 6, 1863
Where deserted
When apprehended
Where apprehended
Remarks:"

Pariotism of Illinois, by T. W. Eddy, published in 1865, discussed the 109th

Illinois Infantry Regiment:

"ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH ILLINOIS INFANTRY
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Of one Illinois regiment we have an inglorious record to make.  We would gladly
omit it, but the trust of history compels it, and it will at least serve to illustrate the
wonderful strength of treason in our midst, and by its contrast aid to illumine the
record of the men who did their duty.  The 109th regiment was organized at
Anna, Union County, and mustered into the service on the 17th of September,
1862.  It was freely charged and generally believed, that he regiment was
composed almost exclusively of the knights of the Golden Circle.  The following
special order from the War Department tells as much of its history as it is
necessary for us to follow:

'Lake Providence, Louisiana
April 10, 1863

Special Order No. 6

The officers of the 109th regiment Illinois Volunteers, except those of Company
K, having been reported as utterly incompetent to perform the duties of their
respective commissions, and evincing no disposition to improve themselves, are
hereby discharged from the service of the United States.

This is the regiment which was within a few miles of Holly Springs when attacked
by the rebels, failed to march to the support of their comrades, but drew in their
pickets, and stood ready to surrender.  From nine companies 347 men deserted,
principally at Memphis, and but one from Company K.  To render the men
efficient, it is necessary to transfer them to a disciplined regiment, and they are
accordingly transferred to the 11th regiment Illinois Volunteers, Company K to
make the tenth company.
. . . .
By order of the Secretary of War
S. Thomas, Adjutant General

Adjutant General's office.
Washington, April 24, 1863."

Although the muster rolls indicated that William Henry Wright had deserted, he

apparently returned and rejoined the regiment in time for transfer to Company A of the

11th Illinois Infantry, but was reduced in rank from 5th sergeant to private.

The muster roll of Company A, 11th Illinois Infantry, dated April 1863 and

probably April 24th, listed William H. Wright:

"Muster and Descriptive Roll of Company "A"
Names. William H Wright
Rank. Private
Age. 28
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Description.
Feet. 6
Inches. 2
Hair. Blk
Eyes. Brown
Complexion. Dark
Married or Single.

Occupation. Farmer
Nativity.

Town.
County. Union
State. Ill

Joined For Service And Enrolled.
When. Aug 14, 62
Where. Anna  Ill
By Whom. J. M. Rich
Period. 3 yrs

Mustered Into Service.
When. Sept 11, 62
Where. Anna  Ill
By Whom. Lieut. Bro   "

Patriotism of Illinois, by T. W. Eddy, published in 1865, which discussed the 11th

Illinois Infantry Regiment:

"ELEVENTH ILLINOIS INFANTRY

The 11th regiment was organized at Springfield and was mustered into the three
months' service on the 30th of April, 1861 . . . . On the 30th of July it was re-
mustered for the three years' service 
. . . .
till February 11th, when it moved to Lake Providence.  It made headquarters
here till April 20th.  On the 23d the 389 "faithful men" of the 109th Illinois Infantry
were transferred to the 11th.  April 26th the 11th marched to the rear of
Vicksburg, arriving May 18th.  On the 19th and 22d, it participated in assaults
upon the enemy's works, and then in the advance siege works till the rebel
surrender.  During the assaults and siege it lost one field officer (Colonel Garrett
Nevins) killed and three line officers and forty men killed and wounded.  on the
17th of July it moved with an expedition to Natchez, participating in another to
Woodville, Mississippi, returning to Vicksburg, October 12th, making its
headquarters there till July 29, 1864.  In the meantime it took part in various
expeditions, skirmishing at Liverpool Heights, February 5th, Yazoo City, March
5th, and at several other places.  July 29th it moved to Morganzia, and
remainder there till September 3d, thence by water, to the mouth of the White
River, Arkansas.  On the 18th of October it moved to Memphis, Tennessee,
returning to White River on the 27th.  From this time it was engaged in "general
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campaigning", till February 4, 1865, when it moved to Dauphin Island, and from
the 17th of March till April 12th, was engaged in operations against Mobile, on
the latter date marching into and taking possession of the city.  It had a part in
the investment and siege of Spanish Fort and Fort Blakely, and in the assault on
the latter.  On the 27th of May it left Mobile for New Orleans, from thence to
Alexandria La., where it remained till June 22d, when it was sent to Baton
Rouge, where it was mustered out of service on the 14th day of July, 1865, and
was sent thence to Springfield, where it was paid off and finally discharged."

The muster rolls for Company A, 11th Illinois Infantry listed the service of William

H. Wright:

"W  11  Ill.
William H. Wright
Pvt, Co. A, 11 Reg't Illinois Infantry.
Age       years.
Appears on Company Muster Roll for Mar & Apr, 1863.
Joined for duty and enrolled:
When  Aug 14, 1862.
Where  Camp Anna, Ills
Period  3 years
Mustered in:
When  Sept. 11, 1862.
Where  Camp Anna
. . . .
Remarks:  Transferred from Co. C 109 Ills. Inf to Co A  11  Ill. Infty. Apr 24, 1863.

May & June 1863. absent
Remarks:  Brigade teamster

July & Aug, 1863. present
Sept & Oct, 1863. present
Nov & Dec, 1863. present
Jan & Feb, 1864. present
Mch & Apr, 1864 present
May & June, 1864. present
July & Aug, 1864. present
Sept & Oct, 1864. Absent

Remarks:  Absent sick in Hosp Mound City Ill.
Nov & Dec, 1864 Absent

Remarks:  Absent sick at Anna Ills
Jan & Feb, 1865. Absent

Remarks:  Absent sick Gen Hos Mound City Ill.
Mch & Apr, 1865. Absent

Remarks:  Absent sick Genl Hospl
May & June, 1865.         

Remarks:  Discharged on Surg Cert of
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disability
Remarks:  Joined by transfer from Co. C, 109
Ills. Inf. Apr. 23, 63.
Discharged March 25, 1865 St. Louis Mo.
Jefferson Barracks Sur Certificate of disability"

On March 21, 1865, a Certificate of Disability for Discharge was issued for

William H. Wright due to chronic rheumatism of the joints of the lower extremities:

"Army of the United States
Certificate of Disability for Discharge.

William H. Wright, Private, of Captain                 Company (A) of the 11th Illinois
Regiment of the United States Infantry was enlisted by Captain Rich of the        
Regiment of                at             Anna, Ills. on the fourteenth day of August,
1862, to serve three years; he was born in Henry Co. in the State of Kentucky, is
twenty-eight years of age, six feet two inches high, light complexion, brown eyes,
black hair, and by occupation when enlisted a Farmer  During the last two
months said soldier has been unfit for duty sixty days.

                                           
Commanding Company

I Certify, that I have carefully examined the said William H. Wright, Private of
Captain                Company, and find him incapable of performing the duties of a
soldier because of Chronic Rheumatism affecting the joints of lower extremities, 
He has done no duty for six months and is unfit for the Veteran Reserve Corps

U.S. General Hospital H R Gilton
Jefferson Barracks, Mo. Asst. Surgeon U.S.A. in charge
March 21, 1865

Discharged, this Twentyseventh day of March, 1865, at Jefferson Barracks
Missouri

H R Gilton
Asst Surgeon U.S.A.
Commanding

The Soldier desires to be addressed at
Town  South Pass      County Union  State  Illinois"

This record indicates that William Henry Wright was born in about 1834.

On April 30, 1867, William Henry Wright filed his Claim for Invalid Pension by

reason of his inflammatory rheumatism contracted on September 10, 1864, at White
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River, Arkansas:

"Claim for Invalid Pension.

State of Illinois )
Union County. ) SS.

On the 30th day of April 1867, before me, the undersigned (1) Clerk of the Circuit
Court in and for the county and State above named, personally appeared (2)
William H Wright, a resident of South Pass in the State of Illinois, aged 32 years,
who, being duly sworn according to law, declares that he is the identical (2)
William H Wright who was a (3) private in Company (4) A commanded by
Captain O Ingersoll in the (5) 11 Regiment of (6) Illinois Ify Volunteers,
commanded by Colonel J H Coats, in the war of 1861 and 1862 for the
suppression of the Rebellion.  That he volunteered at Jonesboro, in the State of
Illinois on or about the 14 day of August 1862 for the term of three years and
was honorably discharged at Jefferson Barracks Mo. on the 27 day of March,
1865, as will appear by his certificate of discharge herewith presented.

That while in said service in the line of his duty at the Mouth of White River, in
the state of Arkansas, on the 10th day of September, 1864, (7) in consequence
of exposure, contracted Inflamatory Rheumatism which rendered him incapable
of performing any duty for about two months when it assumed a chronic form
which prevented him from performing his duty as a Soldier from that time until he
was discharged and returned to his home at South Pass Union County Illinois
where he still resides and that he has not been able to Labor or pursue his
occupation of a farmer from that time until the present date, and that the
Rheumatic inflamation still affects the joints of the lower extremities, where it first
appeared and the muscles of the chest and the membrane covering the Heart.

He makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the Invalid Pension
Roll of the United States by reason of the disability above stated; and he hereby
constitutes and appoints Weston Fleet of St Louis Mo his Attorney to prosecute
this claim, and procure a Pension Certificate.

(8)  William H Wright

Sworn to, subscribed, and acknowledged before me, the day and year first
above named; and on the same day personally appeared Alexander H Crowell
and Jasper N McElhany residents of Union County Illinois and made oath that
they are personally acquainted with (2) William H Wright who has made and
subscribed the foregoing declaration in their presence, and that they have every
reason to believe from the appearance of the applicant, and their acquaintance
with him, that he is the identical person he represents himself to be, that they
reside as above stated, and are disinterested in this claim for a Pension.

Jasper N. McElhany
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(9)  Alexander H Crowell

Sworn to and subscribed before me, and I certify that I am not interested in this
claim, or concerned in its prosecution; that I believe the affiants to be credible
witnesses, and the declarant is the person he represents himself to be.

(10)  Thomas Hileman
Clerk of the Circuit Court

Examining Surgeon's Certificate

Jonesboro Il, Aug 6, 1867

I hereby Certify, That I have carefully examined Wm. H. Wright, late a priv. in Co.
"A"  11 Ret. Ill. Vols. in the service of the United States, who was discharged at
St. Louis Mo, on the 27 day of March, 1865, and is an applicant for an invalid
pension, by reason of alleged disability resulting from Chronic Rheumatism

In my opinion the said Wm. H. Wright is Totally incapacitated for obtaining his
subsistence by manul labor from the cause above stated.

Judging from his present condition, and from the evidence before, it is my belief
that the said disability originated in the service aforesaid in the line of duty.

The disability is         

A more particular description of the applicant's condition is subjoined:

The Rheumatism affects more or less the entire body and especially the heart. 
He also has chronic apthalina of the right Eye causing almost total blindness,
which he states was contracted while in the Hospital.

G. W. Schuchar, M. D.
Examining Surgeon"

William Henry Wright was granted a pension of $8 per month and on September

22, 1868, applied under a new act for payment of a pension arrearage for the period

following his discharge:

"Declaration for Arrears of Pensions

State of Illinois )
Shelby County. ) ss.

On this 22nd day of Sept A.D. one thousand eight hundred and Sixty Eight
personally appeared before me the clerk of the County Court within, and for the
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County and State aforesaid, William H. Wright, aged 34 years, a resident of
Shelbyville in the State of Illinois who, being duly sworn according to law,
declares that he is the identical William H. Wright to whom was granted pension
certificate No. 86,792 payable at Centralia Ills, dated the 2 day of Nov., in the
year 1867, that under the limitations of the Act of July 14 1862 was denied a
Pension from the date of the discharge of himself and believing he is entitled to
the same under the 6th section of the Act of July 27, 1868, he makes this
declaration in order to secure the arrears accrued thereunder.

And hereby constitutes and appoints Thos. J. Clappe of Shelbyville of the
County of Shelby in the State of Illinois true and lawful Attorney, irrevocable, to
prosecute this claim, and procure the Pension Certificate that may be issue
thereon, and do all the lawful acts and things whatsoever touching the premises.

My Post Office address is Shelbyville Illinois

William H. Wright
Declarant's Signature.

Also, personally appeared David Y Milligan and J. C. Hogan residents of
Shelbyville in the County of Shelby by me duly sworn according to law, say that
they were present and saw William H. Wright sign his name to the foregoing
Declaration and Power of Attorney, and they further swear they have every
reason to believe, from the appearance of the applicant and their acquaintance
with him that he is the identical person he represents himself to be.

And they further swear that they have no interest in the prosecution of this claim.

David Y Milligan
J C Hogan

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 22nd day of Sept A.D. 1868, and I
hereby certify that I have no interest, direct or indirect in the prosecution of this
claim.

Burrel Roberts"

This record indicates that William Henry Wright had moved to Shelbyville, Shelby

County, Illinois.

On September 4, 1869, at Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, a Surgeon's

Certificate was issued for William H. Wright which evaluated his disability at one-half:

"Surgeon's Certificate Of Biennial, Annual, or Semi-annual Examination no which
the Pensioner draws his Pension.
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State: Illinois  County:
Post Office:  Shelbyville Sept 4th, 1869.

I hereby Certify, That I have carefully examined Wm H. Wright, who was a Priv
Co "A" 11 Regt Ills Vols in the war of the Rebellion and was granted an Invalid
Pension under Certificate No. 86792 to be paid now at the Agency in Salem Ills
by reason of alleged disability resulting from Disease, which he states to have
been received in the line of duty while he was in the military service of the United
States.

In my opinion the said Pensioner's disability, from the cause aforesaid, continues
at One half

A more particular description of the pensioner's condition is subjoined:

Height,         ; weight,         ; complexion         ; Age,         ; respiration,         ;
pulse,         

Rheumatism of his heart & hips.  The disease is disappearing, he is doing some
work most of the time.

Enos Penweld
Examining Surgeon."

The 1870 Census for Union County, Illinois, listed Teresa Wright with the

following household on June 29, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Teresa Wright 43 F W Keeping house 400
Lucinda Randall 13 F W .
Harriet Wright   9 F W .
Charles Wright   8 M W .
John Wright   3 M W .

Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year    Year    Within Year Read  

100 Mo . 1
Mo. 1 .
Mo. 1 .
Mo. 1 .
Ills . .
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Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21      Without Right to Vote

This record indicates that Teresa Augusta (Piquett) (Runnels or Reynolds) Wright was

born in about 1827.

The marriage record of William H. Wright and his second wife Martha O. Firman

was dated on October 4, 1870, in Parke County, Indiana:

"William H. Wright
to
Martha O. Firman

Indiana, To-wit: Parke County, ss

This Certifies that I joined in Marriage as husband and wife, William H. Wright
and Martha O. Firman, on this 4th day of October 1870.

Jas. Glass, J.P."

On October 9, 1871, at Parke County, Indiana, William Henry Wright filed a

further petition for an increase in his pension:

"State of Indiana )
County of Parke ) ss.

On this 9th day of Octr A. D 1871 personally appeared before me John D. Hunt a
duly authorized officer of a court of record in and for the county and State
aforesaid, William H Wright aged 33 years who being duly sworn according to
law declares that he is a pensioner of the United States duly enrolled at the
Salem Illinois pension agency at the rate of 8 per month by reason of disability
incurred in the service of the United States, as Private Co A 11th Regiment
Illinois Vols that his present physical condition is such that he believes himself
entitled to receive an increased pension; that he herewith returns his present
pension certificate.

He further declares that he is disabled in the following manner to wit:  By
Rheumatism of the Heart.  There is great irregularity of the hearts action,
attended with palpitation and also irregularity of the circulation of the blood.  The
pulse is quick for four or six beats; then during as many strokes it is very slow
and intermitting.  He states that he has pain in his left side most of the time;
vertigo, and that his respiration is very laborious.  He further stated that all The
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above symptoms will be made worse by active exorcise or labor and in
consequence thereof he is not able to do manual labor.

That he hereby appoints P. Ashley Simonson, Salem Ill his attorney to prosecute
his claim.  That his residence is Rockville, County of parke and State of Indiana
and his post office address is Rockville Indiana

William H Wright

Also personally appeared John B. Dowd and David Struse(?) residing in
Rockville; Indiana persons whom I certify to be respectable and entitled to credit,
and who being by me duly sworn say: they were present and saw William H
wright the claimant sign his name to the foregoing declaration; that they have
every reason to believe from the appearance of said claimant and their
acquaintance with him, that he is the identical person he represents himself to be
and that they have no interest direct or indirect in the prosecution of this

John B. Dowd
David Struse(?)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 9th day of October A D 1871, and I
hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration &c were fully made 
known and explained to the applicant and witnesses before swearing and that I
have no interest direct or indirect in the prosecution of this claim

John D. Hunt Clerk
Parke Circuit Court"

On February 1, 1872, at Rockville, Parke County, Indiana, a further Surgeon's

Certificate for William H. Wright was filed:

"Examining Surgeon's Certificate in the Case of an Applicant for Increase of
Pension.
No. of Certificate, 86.792.

State of Indiana  County of Parke.
Post Office: Rockville February 1the, 1872.

It is hereby certified That William H. Wright formerly a Private of Captain         
Company (A) in the 11 Regiment of Ills Vols, in the war of 1861 who is paid at
Salem Illinois Agency at the rate of four dollars per month, on account, as he
states, of disability resuling from Rheumatism of the Heart which he states was
contracted while in the line of duty in the military service of the United States, on
or about the eight day of September, 1864, at a place called the mouth of White
river in the State or Territory of Arkansas is still suffering in consequence of said
Rheumatism of the Heart.
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The disability originates entirely from the injury or disease on account of which
he was originally pensioned, as follows:

Height, 6 ft 2 in.; weight, 170 lb; complexion, Fair  age, 33; respiration, 16; pulse,
72.

In this case Rheumatism seems to affect the whole system; but more particularly
the Heart.  There is great irregularity of the heart action and of the circulation of
the blood.  The pulse is regular for six or ten pulsations, then during as many
strokes it is very slow and intermitting.  During the irregularity in the pulse the
artery does not seem to more than half fill.  He states that he suffers pain and
fulness in the left side of the chest most of the time.  His respiration is very
laborious.  He cannot labor or take active exercise without bringing on
dyspnoea(?).  He is wholy unable to do manual labor.  The disability is now
permanent and I do not think there is the least probability of his recovery.

I find his disability, as described above, to be equal to, and entitling him to:  The
total third grade.

William D. Thomas, M. D."

On February 9, 1873, at Platte City, Platte County, Missouri, another Surgeon's

Certificated was filed for William H. Wright:

"Examining Surgeon's Certificate in the Case of an Applicant for Increase of
Pension.
No. of Certificate, 86, 792

State: Missouri  County: Platte
Post Office: Platte City Feb/9th 1873.

It is hereby certified That Wm. H. Wright formerly a Private of Captain         
Company, A in the 11th Regiment of Ills Vols, in the war of Rebellion who is now
paid at Salem Ills Agency at the rate of $4.00 dollars per month, on account, as
he states, of Rheumatism of heart he further informs me that the amt of Pension
has been reduced one 1/2) Rheumatism while in the line of duty in the military
service of the United States, on or about the      day of Sept, 1864, at a place
called White River, in the State or Territory of Arkansas is still suffering in
consequence of said Rheumatism of the Heart.

The disability originates entirely from the injury or disease on account of which
he was originally pensioned, as follows:

Height, 6 ft 2 in; weight, 164; complexion, fair   age, 35; respiration, 24; pulse, 62

Has valvular lesions with Enlargement of the heart.  This lesion appears to be
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situated in the left side of the heart, that is at the mitral and aortic orifice, action
of heart verry much accelerated - because circulation verry feeble and impeded,. 
general health not good muscles soft and flabby.  applicant presents no apparent
evidence of any vicious habits.  I regard the Disability permanent and would
recommend an increase of his pension.  {  correction  The disability is equal I
think to the loss of a hand or foot for the purposes of manual labor as the
applicant is not able to labor at all on account of the disease stated  find his
disability, as described above, to be equal to, and entitling him to Total 3 Grade
$8.00 act of June 6th 1866

A. T. Guthrie
Examining Surgeon."

This record indicates that William Henry Wright had moved to Platte City, Platte County,

Missouri, by February 9, 1873.

The marriage record of William H. Wright and his third wife Lockey M. Brown

was dated on April 1, 1875, in Parke County, Indiana:

"William H. Wright
to
Lockey M. Brown

This Certifies that I joined in Marriage as husband wife, William H. Wright and
Lockey M. Brown, on this 1st day of April 1875.

William P. Cummings"

This record indicates that William Henry Wright had returned to Rockville, Parke

County, Indiana, by April 1, 1875.

On September 4, 1875, at Rockville, Parke County, Indiana, a further Surgeon's

Certificate for William H. Wright was filed:

"Surgeon's Certificate of Biennial, Annual, or Semi-annual Examination, on which
the Pensioner draws his Pension.

State: Indiana  County: Parke
Post Office: Rockville Ind Sept 4the, 1875

I hereby certify, That I have carefully examined William H. Wright, who was a
Private in Co (A), 11 Regt Ills Vols in the war of the 2,S, (?) of 1861, and was
granted an Invalid Pension under Certificate No. 86,792, to be paid now at the
Agency in Salem Illinois, by reason of alleged disability resulting from Chronic
rheumatism of the heart, which he states to have been received in the line of
duty while he was in the military service of the United States.
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In my opinion the said Pensioner's disability, from the cause aforesaid, continues
at total third grade $12.00.

A more particular description of the Pensioner's condition is subjoined:

Height, 6 ft 2 ins; weight, 155 lbs; complexion, Fair; age, 36; respiration, 18;
pulse, 82.

In this case I find there is Chonic Rheumatism of the heart.  There is great
irregularity of the hearts action and also of the circulation of the blood;  The pulse
is quick for three or five pulsations; then during as many strokes it is very slow
and intermitting.  His respiration is short and laborious.  States he has pain at the
region of the lower portion of the left lung, very frequently.  He is almost wholly
incompetent for manual labor.  Respiration is very short and laborious at times.

W. D. Thomas, M.D.
Examining Surgeon."

Missouri, Marriages, 1720-1950 listed the marriage of William H. Wright and his

fourth wife Mariah J. Havens on July 22, 1877, in Jasper County, Missouri:

"Name: William H. Wright
Spouse's Name: Mariah J. Havens
Event Date: 22 Jul 1877
Event Place: Jasper,Missouri
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: M51526-2 , System Origin: Missouri-ODM , GS
Film number: 930888"

On September 4, 1877, at West Joplin, Jasper County, Missouri, a further

Surgeon's Certificate for William Henry Wright was filed:

"Surgeon's Certificate of Biennial, Annual, or Semi-annual Examination, on which
the Pensioner draws his Pension:

State: Missouri  County: Jasper
Post Office: West Joplin  Sept 4th 1877.

I hereby certify, That I have carefully examined William H Wright, who was a
Private Co A 11th Regt Ill Vols in the war of the Rebellion and was granted an
Invalid Pension under Certificate No. 86, 792, to be paid now at the Agency in
Indianapolis, Ind, by reason of alleged disability resulting from Rheumatism and
Sequals(?) which he states to have been received in the line of duty while he
was in the military service of the United States.

In my opinion the said Pensioner's disability, from the cause aforesaid, continues
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at 5/9 of Total 3d Grade $10.00 pr month

A more particular description of the Pensioner's condition is subjoined:

Height, 6 ft 2 in; weight, 150; complexion, Dark; age 39; respiration, 22; pulse,
72.  

I find Hyperstrophy of heart  Cannot on acct of smothered sounds exactly find
the apex or base, seems to be crowded back.  the left breast is swollen out ribs
and all.  the heart labors hard there is an intermission about every 7 beats of the
heart, of one, A whirring sound with 1st sound of heart would show that there
was some obstruction during the short interval between the two sounds
(Systoli/Dyastoli) the same rushing sound continues which sould seem to
indicated some deficiency of Aortic valves.  History is that he was taken in
Cough, with severe Rheumatism of joints of shoulders Elbows and wrists, next
day dizziness of head smothered respration and irregular beating of heart.  It
would seem to have been a case of Rheumatism complicated with Pen/Endo
Carditis.  A second examination after he had rested and I found the heart to miss
every 3d beat.  I would advice a continuance of present rate - 5/9 of Total 3d
Grade $10.00 pr month

Charles F. Titus M.D.
Examining Surgeon"

This record indicates that William Henry Wright had moved to West Joplin, Jasper

County, Missouri, by September 4, 1877.

The 1880 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed William H. Wright with the

following household on June 14, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Wm H Wright W M 36 .
Maria Wright W F 21 Wife
Edmond Wright W M 8 Son
Mary A Wright W F 2 Daughter
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Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Farm Laborer
M Keeping House
S .
S .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Kentucky Tennessee Kentucky
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Indiana Kentucky Illinois
Missouri Kentucky Missouri

This record indicates that William Henry Wright was born in about 1834 and that Maria

J. (Havens) (Wright ) Jennings was bornin about 1859.

The 1880 Census for Lincoln County, Missouri, listed William Henry Wright's first

wife Treacy Wright with the following household on June 11, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Treacy Wright W F 50 .
Francis Wright W M 23 Son
John Wright W M 14 Son
Henrietta Wright W F 20 Dau

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

Wd Keeping House
S at Home
S at Home
S at Home
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Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Mo France Mo
Mo N. Y Mo
Mo N Y Mo
Mo N. Y Mo

This record indicates that Teresa Augusta (Piquet) Wright was born in about 1830. 

Although Francis was listed as a Wright, as set forth below, his correct surname would

have been either Runnells or Reynolds or Gui.  The listings of the father's place of birth

for Francis Runnells or Reynolds or Gui may be correct, but the similar listings for John

Wright and Henrietta Wright are almost certainly just repetitions of the information for

Francis rather than correct listings of their father's place of birth.

The 1880 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed William Henry Wright's third

wife Lockie A. Wright in the Sarah D. Brown household on June 12, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Sarah D. Brown W F 65 .
Lockie A. Wright W F 35 Daughter
Effie T. Wright W F 2 Grand Daugh

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

Wd Keeping House
M At Home
S .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

1 1 Indiana Kentucky Virginia
. . Indiana N Carolina Indiana
. . Indiana (     ) Indiana

This record indicates that Lockey Ann Malinda (Brown) (Wright) Bailey was born in

about 1845.
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Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of William H. Wright in the Henry

Cemetery, Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri:

"Farewell
William H. Wright
Died
June 9, 1883
Aged
42 Years"

Sometime before March 13, 1885, at Civil War Pension File No. 307908, Maria

J. (Havens) Wright filed her application for a pension in right of the service of her

deceased husband William Henry Wright and on March 13, 1885, Isaac Gray and

Martha J. Gray filed their affidavit in support of that application:

"State of Illinois )
County of Vermilion ) Claim No. 307,908

In the matter of Widows claim for Pension in the case of Mrs. Maria J Wright
widow of the late W. H. Wright a Pensioner and, late a member of Company "A"
11th Regiment Illinois Volunteer Infantrysaid soldiers Pension claim was No
86792

Personally appeared before me a Notary Public, within and for the county
aforesaid, Isaac Gray, and Martha J. Gray who being duly sworn declares in
relation to the aforesaid case that on or about the 20th day of July A.D. 1874 Mrs
Mattie Wright died and that said Mattie Wright was the wife of W. H. Wright late
a member of Company "A" 11th Regiment Illinois Infantry that said Mattie and W
H Wright were well known to us and that said Mattie Wright, who was Mattie
Foreman before her marriage to said W H Wright, was our niece and we were
present at time of her death.

I further declare that we have no interest in the prosecution of this claim and that
my Post Office address is Bismark County of Vermilion State of Illinois

Witness Isaac Gray
F W Penwell her

Martha X J Gray
mark

Subscribed and sworn to before me a Notary Public with and for the county of
Vermilion State of Illinois this the 14th day of March A.D. 1885 and I hereby certy
that I have no interest in the prosecution of the aforesaid claim

Frank W Penwell
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Notary Public"

The marriage record of William Henry Wright's fourth wife Maria J. Wright and

Andrew J. Jennings was dated on April 6, 1885, in Sullivan County, Missouri:

"Marriage License.

State of Missouri, County of Sullivan

This License Authorizes any Judge, Justice of the Peace, Licensed or Ordained
Preacher of the Gospel, or any other person authorized under the Laws of this
State to Solemnize Marriage between Andrew J. Jennings of the County of
Sullivan and State of Mo, who is of the age of twenty-one years; and Mrs Maria
J. Wright of          in the County of Sullivan and State of Mo., who is of the age of
eighteen years.

Witness my hand as Circuit Clerk and Ex-Officio Recorder, with the seal of office
hereto affixed at my office in Milan Mo this 6th day of April 1885

H. T. McClannahan
Circuit Clerk and Ex-Officio Recorder.

State of Missouri, )
County of Sullivan ) ss.

This is to certify that the undersigned a Minister of Gospel did, at Milan Mo in
said county, on the 6th day of April A. D. 1885, unite in Marriage the above
named persons.

Jno B. Crawford  M.G.

The foregoing Certificate of Marriage was filed for Record in my office, on the 6th
day of April 1885, at       o'clock

H. T. McClannahan
Circuit Clerk and Ex-Officio Recorder."

On May 23, 1885, at Civil War Pension File No. 307,908, Isaac and Martha Gray

filed a further affidavit regarding the pension claim of Maria J. Wright:

"State of Illinois )
County of Vermillion ) ss.

In the Pension claim 307,908 of Maria J. Wright, widow W H Wright late Private
of Company A. 11th Reg. Ills vol. personally came before me a Notary Public in
and for said county and state Illinois Isaac Gray and Martha Gray citizen of
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Newell Ronsdick(?) in the county of Vermilion and State of Illinois whose Post-
Office address is Newell and who being duly sworn declares in relation to the
aforesaid case as follows:

That they knew that "Eddie" Wright was the son of Wm. H. Wright and his first
wife Mattie Wright and that he was born in Rockville Indiana in March 1872.  His
mother, Mattie Wright died at our house in year A.D. 1875 in Newell Rons     
Vermilion County Illinois and affiant further sears that they are not interested in
the prosecution of this claim.

Attest D. Gregg Isaac Graty
Martha   +   Gray

Subscribed and sworn to before me a Notary Public within and for the County of
Vermilion, State of Illinois, this the 23rd day of May 1885, and I hereby certify
that the affiant is the person he represents himself to be, and that he is a
credible witness, and that the contents of this affidavit were read over to them
before signing the same.

Witness my hand and seal day and year above written.

Frank Lindley
Notary Public"

The marriage record of William Henry Wright's third wife Lockey A. Wright and

Thomas Bailey, Sr., was dated on July 27, 1897, in Fountain County, Indiana:

"No.         

Be It Known, That on this 27 day of July 1897, the Clerk of the Fountain Circuit
Court issued a Marriage License, of which the following is a true record, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Fountain County, ss:

To any Person Empowered by Law to Solemnize Marriage in said County:

You are hereby authorized to join together, as Husband and Wife, Thomas
Bailey, Sr, and Lockey A. Wright according to the laws of the State of Indiana.

In Testimony Whereof, I, H. C. Wyand Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County,
hereunto subscribe my name and affix the seal of said Court, at my office in
Covington, this 27 day of July A. D. 1897

H. C. Wyand  Clerk,
Fay Bayard  Dep
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State of Indiana, Fountain Count, ss:

This Certifies, That I joined in Marriage, as Husband and Wife, Thomas Bailey
Sr. and Lockey A. Wright on the 27" day of July A. D. 189   

John F. Davidson  J.P.

Filed and recorded, the 29" day of July A. D. 1897  A true copy.

Attest:  H. C. Wyand  Clerk,
C. H. Wyand  Dep."

The 1900 Census for Fountain County, Indiana, listed Thomas Bailey and Lotta

Bailey with the following household on June 2, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

97 98 Thomas Bailey
Lotta Bailey
Mary M Raffity

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Dec 1823 76 M
Wife W F May 1844 56 M
Sister W F June 1819 80 Wd

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

3 . . Maryland Maryland Maryland
3 2 1 Indiana Indiana Indiana
. 0 0 Maryland Maryland Maryland
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Mail Carrier 0
. .
. .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

Yes Yes Yes O F H
Yes Yes Yes
Yes Yes Yes

This record indicates that Lockey Ann Malinda (Brown) (Wright) Bailey was born in May

1844 and that Thomas Henry Bailey was born in December 1823.

The 1900 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed Andrew J. Jennings and

Mariah J. Jennings with the following household on June 1, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

156 152 Andrew J. Jennings
Mariah J. Jennings
Claudia S. Jennings
Lova L. Jennings

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Mar. 1833 67 M
wife W F July 1858 41 M
Son W M Jany. 1886 14 S
Daughter W F Apr. 1889 11 S
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   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

14 . . Missouri Kentucky Kentucky
14 5 5 Missouri Kentucky Kentucky
. . . Missouri Missouri Missouri
. . . Missouri Missouri Missouri

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer .
. .
. 6
. 4

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

no no yes O M F 98
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Maria J. (Havens) (Wright) Jennings was born in July 1858

and that Andrew J. Jennings was born in March 1833.

On April 29, 1907, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Maria J. (Havens)

(Wright) Jennings of Sullivan County, Missouri, filed an application for a pension in right 

of the service of her deceased husband William Henry Wright that stated that her

husband's former wife had died on July 20, 1874, that she married William Henry

Wright on July 22, 1877, that William Henry Wright died either on June 9, 1883, or on

August 18, 1883, and that Maria J. (Havens) Wright married second          Jennings on
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April 6, 1885, and divorced on April 9, 1904.  The claim was rejected on June 28, 1907,

because she had not been married to the soldier during the war:

"No. 215405

Maria J. Wright now Jennings
formerly Widow of 
William H. Wright
Rank  Priv, Co. A
Regt.  11th Ills Vols

Topeka Agency
Rate per Month, $8
commencing Aug 18" 1883
Additional sum of $2 per Month for each of the following children, until attaining
at the age of 16 years, commencing Aug 18" 1883
Edward Oct 7" 1887
Mary July 21" 1894
Nellie Oct 6" 1896
William July 1" 1898
Ending April 6" 1885 date of remarriage

Certificate dated June 19, 1885
Sent June 22", 1885
                                                                                                                       

No. 215405
Widow's Pension
Claimant, Maria J. Jennings, formerly widow of 
P.O., Reger
County, Sullivan
State, Missouri
Soldier, William H. Wright
Rank, Private
Company, A
Regiment, 11 Illinois Vol Inf

Rejected June 28, 1907

rejection on the ground of no title to renewal of pension under the provisions fo
the Act of March 3 1901, for the reason that claimant was not the wife of the
soldier during the period of his military service in any war, but married him after
his discharge therefrom

Important Dates
Enlisted August 14, 1862
Mustered
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Discharged March 27, 1865
Died June 9, 1883
Declaration filed April 29, 1907
Invalid appl'n filed May 7, 1867
Invalid last paid to June 9, 1883
Former marriage of soldier yes
Death of former wife July 20, 1874
Former marriage of claimant none
Death of former husband
Claimant's marriage to soldier Jul 22, 1877
Claimant remarried April 6, 1885
Divorced from last husband April 9, 1904"

Idaho Deaths and Burials, 1907-1965, available from FamilySearch.org, listed

the death of Theresa Wright on October 20, 1909, in Boise, Ada County, Idaho:

"Name: Theresa Wright
Gender: Female
Death Date: 20 Oct 1909
Death Place: So. Boise, Ada, Idaho
Age: 75
Birth Date: 1834
Birthplace: Mo.
Race: White
Marital Status: Widowed"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Teresa Wright in the Morris Hill

Cemetery, Boise, Ada County, Idaho:

"Teresa Wright

BIRTH unknown
DEATH 1909
BURIAL Morris Hill Cemetery

Boise, Ada County, Idaho, USA 
PLOT MHILL_F_10_6

MEMORIAL ID 61953430"

The 1910 Census for Fountain County, Indiana, listed Lockey Bailey with the

following household on April 18, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

24 92 95 Lockey Bailey
Mary Rapidey

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head F W 65 wd 2 1
Sister in law F W 90 wd 0 0

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Maryland Maryland Maryland

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Own income
English Own income
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes
yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M H

This record indicates that Lockey Ann Malinda (Brown) (Wright) Bailey was born in

about 1845.

On December 14, 1916, at Civil War Pension File No. 1082612, Lockey Ann

Malinda (Brown) (Wright) Bailey filed her application for a pension in right of the service

of her first husband William Henry Wright in the Civil War.

On February 11, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 19,465 Lockey Ann Malinda

Bailey filed the following affidavit in support of that application and describing her first

marriage to William Henry Wright:

"Case of Lockey A. M. Bailey No. 19,465

On this 11th day of February, 1918, at Hillsboro, county of Fountain, State of
Indiana, before me, F. L. Churchill, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Lockey A. M. Bailey, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 73 years of age.

P.O. Rfd 3, Hillsboro, Indiana.

Occupation; I live with my daughter on a farm, and assist with the house work.
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I am the identical Lockey A. M. Bailey who applied for pension as widow of
Thomas Bailey.  He was a Mexican War soldier, but I do not remember the
company and regiment in which he served.  My full and correct name is Lockey
Ann Malinda Bailey.  My maiden name was Brown.  My parents were Jonathan
R. Brown and Sarah D. Brown.  I was born in Crawford Co., Indiana, and moved
with my parents to Orange Co., Indiana when I was about twelve years old.  We
lived at Paoli, Orange Co., until I was about twenty years old.  We then moved to
Rockville, Parke Col, Indiana.

Ques.  How many times have you been married?

Ans.  Just twice.  My first husband was William Henry Wright.  I married him in
Rockville, Ind. on April 1, 1875.  I was about thirty years old when we were
married.  I had never been married before that, I lived with him about two years. 
I do not know just how long it was.  We lived in Rockville for a time, and then
near Rockville.  We were living at the edge of Rockville when Wright went away
and left me.  I do not know why he went away.  My mother was living in Rockville
at the time, and he took me in to her house to stay with her because she was not
well.  He said that he would come in the evening and take me to my brother's
place.  In the evening he had not come and I went back out to our home.  He
had been tearing up the things and getting ready to move.  He was out in the
field when I went to the house.  He came in and made me get into his wagon and
he took me back to my mothers.  I had two children by Wright.  One of them was
born after he went away.  He left in the fall and my second child was born the
next May.  The oldest child was about a year old when he left.  He did not tell me
that he was going to leave me or that he was going away at all.  His son by a
former wife was living with us.  He left the boy with me, but the next day he sent
for him, or he had left word with Alex Smart of Rockville to take the boy to Paris,
Ill. where he had gone from Rockville.  I do not know how long he remained at
paris or whether he located there at all.  I never had any direct word from Wright
after he left.  All that I ever heard of him after that was that a store keeper in
Rockville by the name of Hungerford got a letter from a woman who claimed to
be the widow of Wright.  She had written to Hungerford to get some information
concerning a claim for pension.  Hungerford would never tell me much about the
matter, but from what I learned I understood that Wright had married again, and
that he had died leaving a widow who was trying to get a pension.  I do not know
the name of the woman who wrote the letter or where the letter was written from.

William H. Wright drew a pension when I was living with him.  I think that he got
twelve dollars a month.  I do not know what his service was.  I do not know
where he was raised, but he had an aunt and some cousins who lived on Sugar
Creek, northeast of Rockville.  The aunt was Polly Wright, and her children were
Henry, Mattie and some others, whose names I do not remember.  I was up to
his aunt's place not long after we were married.  Mattie Wright was sick at the
time, and she died.  Henry Wright is now dead.  He was a deaf and dumb man.  I
do not know the names of William H. Wright's parents, and do not know whether
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he had a brother of sister.  I had known him before I married him for several
years.  He had been around Rockville and I had gone with him.  He was then
working in the timber around Rockville.  He married Mattie Foreman in Rockville
and they moved to Missouri.  A few years later he came back and reported that
his wife had died in Missouri, but I do not know where they had lived in Missouri. 
His son, Eddie, was about four years old when he came back to Indiana.  he
stayed with his Aunt Polly wright for a time and then came to Rockville.  He and I
were married soon after he came back to Rockville.

William Wright told me that his full name was William Henry Wright.  He must
have been nearly forty years old when we were married.  he was a tall man,
about six feet I think.  He had brown hair and I think brown eyes.  he had no
particular marks, scars or blemishes that I know of.  I do not know what he drew
his pension on.  Do not know whether is was for the effects of a wound or
disease.  No, he did not have either thumb off.  I have sent a picture of him to
the Pension Bureau.  That was a picture which my daughter got some years ago
from a daughter of a cousin of William H. Wright.  I have no papers of any kind
that he left.  I have no specimen of his handwriting.  He had just a fair education. 
He worked at farming or any kind of work that he could get to do.  He had no
particular trade.  I do not know of any one who was in the army with him.  I do
not know whether he belonged to the G.A.R. or any secret order.  I do not know
whether Alex Smart is dead, but my daughter says he is.  Bill Woods of Rockville
knew Wright.  My son-in-law has talked with Mr. Woods, and he did not know
any thing about Wright.  I do not know of anyone else who might know what
service Wright was in.  The family of Mattie Foreman lived about Newport, Ind. 
Mattie was staying with an aunt in Rockville.  The aunt was Jane Ritchie, and
she is dead; she had some children but I do not know where they are or anything
about them.  I do not think Mattie Foreman's family knew much about Wright.  I
did not know any of the Foreman family except Mattie.

My second husband was Thomas Bailey.  I married him in Hillsboro, Indiana, on
July 27, 1897.  He died in Hillsboro but I have forgotten the exact date of his
death.  I lived with Thomas Bailey from the date of our marriage until his death
and was never divorced from him.  I have not remarried since his death.  I lived
in Hillsboro for about two years after he died, and since then I have lived with my
daughter.  The word "since" cut out before signing.  I have now found a memorial
card which shows that Thomas Bailey died December 13, 1909, and that the was
87 years of age.

Ques.  How many times was Thomas Bailey married?

Ans.  Just once before he married me.  He was married but the two times.  His
first wife was Sarah Gaylor.  She had been dead about two years before I
married Mr. Bailey.  I never applied for a divorce from William H. Wright, and I
never heard that he got a divorce from me.  I thought that he was dead, and did
not think that a divorce was necessary when I married Mr. Bailey.  Frank Bailey
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and William Bailey who have been witnesses in my case are sons of the soldier. 
Joseph Glasscock and Pleasant Williams knew Mr. Bailey from the time he was
a young man.  I have three brothers living.  Johnson Mills Brown lives at
Anapolis, Ind., Z. A. Brown lives in Indianapolis, but is now here, and Nathaniel
P. Brown, Bloomington, Ind.  He is younger than I am, and the other two are
older than I am.  I have no living sister.  I have but one child living, Alma Ellis. 
The exact date of my birth is May 14, 1844.  I have the old family Bible which
contains a record of my birth.  My attorney is Richard Lowe, Crawfordsville,
Indiana.  I have not made any contract with him as to fees, and have not paid
him any fee.  I do not desire to be present when witnesses are seen in the case. 
I waive notice of further examination.  I have heard the above read, understand
the questions, and my answers are correctly recorded.

Lockey A M Bailey

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of February 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

L. L. Churchill
Special Examiner."

On February 11, 1918, in Civil War Pension File 19,465, Alma Ellis filed her

affidavit regarding her father William Henry Wright:

"Case of Lockey A. M. Bailey No. 19,465

On this 11th day of February, 1918, at Hillsboro, county of Fountain, State of
Indiana, before me, F. L. Churchill, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Alma Ellis, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 42 years of age.  P.O. Hillsboro, Indiana.

I am the wife of Alva Ellis, a farmer.  The claimant is my mother.  I am her only
living child.  I do not remember ever seeing my father.  I know by hearsay that his
name was William Henry Wright.  I have heard the statement my mother has
made in her case, and it is the same as I have always heard about my father.  I
can not add anything that would help to locate him or assist in determining what
his army service was.  I know that I have never heard anything as to what
became of my father, except that I have heard about the letter that came to Mr.
Hungerford of Rockville, and from which it was supposed that my father was
dead.

The picture of my father that was sent to the Pension Bureau came to me from a
Mrs. Nannie Holmes, who was a daughter of a cousin of my father.  It was her
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mother who was a cousin of my father.  She was a Mrs. Lowe, but he has been
dead for years.  Mrs. Holmes was visiting here, and she told me that she thought
that she had a picture of my father.  When she went home she sent it to me. 
That was about eight years ago.  I remember that the name was written on the
back of the picture, but I do not know who wrote the name or whether it was
William H. or William W. Wright.  Mrs. Holmes lives someplace in Minn. but I do
not know her address.  She has a sister Mrs. Edith Gephart, Danville, Ill. wife of
Eddie Gephart.  My husband's mother's uncle was the husband of a cousin of
my father, and that cousin was the mother of Mrs. Holmes, but she has been
dead for years.  I do not know any other relatives of my father but that one
family.

I know that my mother did not remarry after my father disappeared until she
married Thomas Bailey.  She lived with Mr. Bailey from the date of their marriage
until his death, and was never divorced from him.  I know that she was not
remarried since the death of Thomas Bailey.  She has lived with me for the last
six years.

I have no financial interest in the case.  I have heard the above read, understand
the questions, and my answers are correctly recorded.

Alma Ellis

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of February 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

F L Churchill
Special Examiner."

On April 23, 1918, in Civil War Pension File 19,465, Johnson Mills Brown filed

his affidavit regarding his sister Lockey A. M. Bailey:

"Case of Lockey A. M. Bailey No. 19,465

On this 23rd day of April, 1918, at Annapolis, county of Parke, State of Indiana
before me, F. L. Churchill, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Johnson Mills Brown, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 76 years of age.  P.O. Bloomington, Indiana.  Occupation, farmer.  The
claimant, Lockey A. M. Bailey, is my sister.

Q.  How many times has your sister been married?  A.  She has been married
twice, and only twice.  Her first husband was a man named Wright.  She married
him at Rockville, Ind. and they lived at Rockville together for about three years. 
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Then he left her and I never knew what became of him.  I was living close to
Rockville at the time.  It was several years after the close of the war that they
were married, but I could not fix the time.

I do not know why Wright left her.  There had been no particular trouble between
him and her that I know of, and he had not been accused of any crime or
threatened with arrest.  I do not know why he went, and I do not know where he
went.  I think my sister got word sometime later that Wright was dead, but I do
not know anything definite about that.  The only name I recall for Wright was
Henry Wright.  No, I do not remember that his name was William or William
Henry Wright.  I do not know whether he had been in the army or not, but I think
that he had been.  I could not say whether he got a pension.  I had known him
for a year or two before he married my sister.  He had been married before, but
his first wife was dead before I knew him.  I do not know who his former wife
was.  he had a child by the first wife when he married my sister.  He had Alex
Smart take the boy to him after he had left Rockville, but I do not know where
Smart took the child.  I do not know whether Alex Smart is living now or not.

My sister had two children by Wright, and one them is still living.  That daughter's
name is Ellis now, and my sister is living with her.  The second husband of my
sister was Thomas Bailey.  She lived with him at Hillsboro, Ind.  She lived with
Thomas Bailey until he died.

My sister had never been married before she married Wright, and she has been
married to no other man than Bailey since Wright left her.

So far as I know there was never a divorce between my sister and Wright.  She
never got a divorce, and I never heard that he did.  I do not know whether Wright
ever married again.  No, he did not run off with another woman, not that I ever
heard of.

I do not know where Wright was born and raised.  he had some relations who
lived on Sugar Creek in northeastern part of Parke Co.  He had a cousin up there
who was a deaf and dumb man.  I do not know whether any of that family live
there now or not.

I have examined the picture shown me.  It looks like the Wright who married my
sister, but I could not be sure whether it is or not.

My recollection of Wright is that he was about my age.  He might have been a
little bit older than me when I knew him.

I have no interest in the case.  I have heard the above read, and I understand
the questions, and my answers are correctly recorded.

J M Brown
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Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of April 1918, and I certify that
the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

F L Churchill
Special Examiner."

On September 13, 1918, at Civil War Pension File 215,405, Maria J. Jennings

filed her affidavit in support of her claim of pension in right of the service of her husband

William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215,405

On this 13 day of September, 1918, at Reger, county of Sullivan, State of Mo.,
before me, personally appeared Maria J. Jennings, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I have heretofore testified before you in my claim for pension as the remarried
widow of William H. Wright.  Q.  In your deposition before me September 12 you
admitted that you had known during the life of William H. Wright that he had a
former wife named Lockey also that prior to the time that you applied for a
pension as his remarried widow you had corresponded with a woman who
alleged she was a daughter of William H. Wright and that her mother was his
former wife; that her mother mentioned was still living and had not obtained a
divorce from William H. Wright.  Why did you not mention those former wives
wives in your declaration for pension as the remarried widow of William H.
Wright?  A.  I just did not think it necessary to mention either of these women.  I
believed that William H. Wright had obtained a divorce from his former wife
Lockey and that she did not stand in the way of my getting the pension.  About
that other woman, Mr. W. F. Calfee, who went to St. Charles, Mo. and
investigated the claim of the woman there who claimed to be a former wife of
William H. Wright, told me he doubted that she was the lawful widow of William
H. Wright; so I did not consider it necessary to mention her.  I have no other
explanation that I can make as to my failure to mention those women in my claim
for pension as the remarried widow of William H. Wright.  which I filed in the
Bureau of Pensions during the fall of 1916.  Mr. Calfee told me he went to Troy,
Mo. and found a record of the marriage of a Henry Wright some woman, maybe
that woman at St. Charles, Mo.  But I doubted the fact of that Henry Wright
having been my former husband William H. Wright.  I had never heard him
mention having lived in Mo. at any time until just prior to the time I met him in
Joplin Mo. when he had moved there from Kansas with John Grayles  I heard
him say he had a cousin named Henry Wright, I think he said that cousin was
deaf and dumb.  I heard him mention a cousin named Mattie Wright and that she
was dead.  We used to have her picture.  I never wrote to a storekeeper named
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Hungerford at Rockville, Ind. in regard to obtaining information to use in
connection with a claim for pension.  I never before heard of him.  I have hear
you read the statement of Lockey A. M. Bailey.  I never understood from William
H. Wright that she had more than one child.  I have heard the foregoing
deposition read and it is correct.

Maria J Jennings
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of Sept. 1918, and I certify that
the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On September 13, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Eddie I. Wright,

son of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding his knowledge of his father:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 13 day of September, 1918, at near Boynton, county of Sullivan, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Eddie I. Wright, who, being by me first duly sworn to answer
truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination of
aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age unknown to me, I think I must be about 47 years old.  Address - RFD 1,
Boynton, Sullivan Co. Mo.  Occupation - Farmer.  I believe I was born October 8,
1971 [1871].  William H. Wright was my father.  My mother was Mattie Foreman,
I have always understood that she was his first wife and that she was never
married until she married my father.  I was very young when my mother died, it
seems to me I remember something of her funeral, the crowd and everybody
being so solemn impressed my mind and I have remembered it.  I don't know
what year she died.  I think she died in Indiana.  I don't know just where.  I think
she died at the home of some of her relatives or my father's relatives, I do not
know which it was, and I don't remember the names of those relatives.  I
remember father had a wife called Lockey Brown, and I remember his living with
her and that I was with them.  That was also in Indiana, but I don't know where in
Indiana.  I do not know how long father lived with Lockey, I know nothing of their
marriage, I only know they lived together awhile and that father went away and
left me with her, then an uncle of mine, my mother's brother, whose surname
was Foreman, took me to my father.  I don't know where he took me, when he
took me to father we found father in a covered wagon and we traveled in that
wagon to Kansas, to the home of my grandmother, my mother's mother, Eliza
Foreman.  A distant relative of father's named John Grayless was also in that
neighborhood.  I think we were near Elk Falls, Kansas.  I don't know how long we
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stayed in Kansas, I am sure we were there one winter.  I understood that my
father and mother and been out there and took up a land claim; that mother
became ill and father took her back to their relatives in Ind. and soon after she
died.  Then he married Lockey Brown and right after he left her he took me and
went back to his old claim.  I don't know how old I was when we went to Kansas,
I was small.  We next moved to Joplin, Mo.  I do not know what year it was we
went to Joplin, Mo.  I don't remember how long we had been there when father
married Maria Havens.  I know he lived as the husband of his wife Maria from the
time they married until he died.  I am sure they were not separated or divorced.  I
am positive his widow Maria did not remarry only to Andrew J. Jennings and she
obtained a divorce from him and has never remarried since then.

Q.  Did your father ever have a wife other than your mother and the woman
Lockey and this pensioner Mariah J. Jennings?  A.  Not that I ever had any
knowledge of.  If he did it must have been before he was married to my mother. 
Quite a number of years ago I heard of some woman who lived in St. Charles,
Mo. having written to my mother and claimed her mother was my father's widow
also that he was the father of said woman, I mean the woman who wrote the
letter to my mother.  I was told that mother had Mr. Calfee, a lawyer living in
Milan, Mo. go to St. Charles and investigate the claims of that woman.  I don't
now remember what he learned, I suppose I was told, but I have since forgotten. 
I know it was not considered there was anything to the claims of that woman. 
That was the only time I had ever heard of that alleged other wife of my father's
and if she was ever his wife I know nothing of it.  In calling this pensioner my
mother I should have said my step-mother.  I refer to Maria J. Jennings.  I have
never heard that my father had ever lived in Missouri prior to the time I went with
him to live in Joplin, Mo.  I have never heard he ever lived in Lincoln Co. Mo.  I
don't know whether he was usually called William Wright or Henry Wright.  I think
his full name was William Henry Wright.  He has no relative living that I know of. 
My mother has relatives living in or near Joplin, Mo.  They are Bruce Foreman, I
don't know his city address.  I don't believe I can name any other of my mother's
relatives.  Eli Havens, in Joplin, Mo. will be able to give the address of Bruce
Foreman.  I cannot name one postoffice where my father lived before he took me
with him to Kansas.  I cannot name any father's relatives now living.  John
Grayless is dead, his widow Jane Grayless lives in the northeast corner of Okla. 
Eli Havens will know her address.  I think her mother is still living, I believe her
name is Mrs. Eliza Foreman.  I don't know where my father lived before he
enlisted, I suppose he lived somewhere in Ill.  As to how many children father's
wife Lockey had, I remember only one and that child was a baby when I left her, I
think the child was a girl.  I never before heard that Lockey had two children.  I
never before heard of Mrs. Mary Wright of Waynetown, Ind., Mrs. Margaret
Wright of Rose Hill, Iowa or Reuben Lough of Danville, Ill.  I have no pecuniary
interest in this claim for pension.  I have heard this deposition read and it is
correct, excepting that Jane Grayless and her mother Eliza Foreman must have
been related to my mother.
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Eddie I. Wright
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of Sept. 1918, and I certify that
the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On September 13, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Mary A. Ford, a

daughter of Maria J. Jennings, filed her affidavit regarding her family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 13 day of September, 1918, at near Milan, county of Sullivan Co., State
of Mo., before me, personally appeared Mrs. Mary A. Ford, who, being by me
first duly sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this
special examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 40 years.  Address - RFD 6, Milan, Sullivan Co. Mo.  Occupation - I do
my own housework.  I am the wife of Thomas L. Ford, a farmer.  Maria J.
Jennings is my mother.  My father was William H. Wright and I have always
understood he was mother's first husband.  I just do remember him, as I was
about five years old when he died.  I am sure my mother has never married since
my father died, other than to Andrew J. Jennings, and she got a divorce from
him.  Mother was living as the wife of my father at the time he died.  I know
nothing of the marital history of my father only what my mother has told me.  Of
course I know he had a son Eddie Wright, who was a son by a former wife and I
have heard that that wife died before he, William H. Wright, married my mother. 
Mother has told me that she had heard he had another former wife called Lockey
Brown and that he left her and that he claimed to have had a divorce from her. 
Then I know mother received a letter, maybe two or three letters, from a woman
who lived in St. Charles, Mo. and who claimed she was a daughter of my father,
and that her mother was then living in St. Charles, Mo. and had never obtained a
divorce from him.  Mother had a lawyer named Calfee go to st. Charles, Mo. to
investigate the matter and he reported that he had doubts of that woman being
the lawful widow of my father.  Father left property and we thought that if the
woman believed she was his lawful widow she would have tried to have obtained
possession of that property.  As she made no attempt to get his property we just
concluded she was not father's legal widow.  I know mother did not think it was
necessary to mention that woman when he applied for pension.  And I know she
believed he got a divorce from his former wife Lockey Brown, and so she did not
consider it necessary to mention her, when she applied for pension as the former
widow of my father.  I am sure my father did not apply for a divorce from any
woman after he married my mother, for if he had she would have mentioned the
matter to me after I became grown.  Mother has always told me all her business
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matters and family matters.  I have heard the foregoing deposition read and it is
correct.  I will add that I have no pecuniary interest in my mother's claim for
pension, or in her pension.  I will add that the woman who lived in St. Charles,
Mo., who wrote my mother and who claimed to be a daughter of my father,
signed her name to the latter as Henrietta Baker.  I saw and read that letter, I
remember seeing only one letter from her.

Mary A. Ford
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of Sept. 1918, and I certify that
the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On November 26, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Henrietta C.

Styers, a daughter of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit setting forth her memory

of his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215,405.

On this 26 day of November, 1918, at near St. Charles, county of St. Charles,
State of Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Henrietta C. Styers, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 55 years.  I was born February 24, 1863, near "Capaugris" Lincoln Co.
Mo., near "Old Monroe", Lincoln Co. Mo.  My occupation is doing my own
housework.  I am separated and divorced from my last husband George Styers. 
I was formerly the wife of Daniel G. Baker, now dead.  I am a daughter of William
Henry Wright and Teresa Wright.  Mother's maiden name was Teresa Augusta
Piquett.   She was first married to Edward Randall, I believe they married in
Calhoun Co. Ill.  I know she told me she lived in Calhoun Co. Ill.  I don't know just
where in Calhoun Co., I think about Russell, no Brussells, or near Hardin.  Now I
remember she told me that when she married Edward Randall they came across
the Miss. River to within about two miles from this place where I now live, and
that they were married by a Justice of the Peace named Judge, given name
unknown.  They were married in this county.  I don't know the exact date of their
marriage but I think it was shortly before the Civil war began.  They returned to
Calhoun Co. Ill.  I think mother got the divorce and I suppose she got it in
Calhoun Co.  I know I heard her say that after she got the divorce she went to
stay with her sister, Antoinette Meeker, wife of Levi Meeker, both now dead. 
They have no child living.  While mother was there she became acquainted with
my father, William H. Wright and she married him in Lincoln Co. Mo.  I don't
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know the date of their marriage, but I was their second child, their first child died
when about two weeks old.  I think the child was named Mary Alice.  I was their
next  child, The next child was named Henry Wright and died an infant.  I don't
remember that child.  Then the next child was Charles Wright, now dead.  The
next and last child was John Harvey Wright, now living in St. Louis, Mo.  I don't
know his city address, he is a carpenter.  He was born in 1869 in March.  I don't
believe he remembers his father, because father left mother when John was
about two years old, or in 1871.  He had a habit of leaving us and staying several
months and then coming home again.  We were living near Cobden Union Co.
Ill. when he left us, he had bought a little place there and wanted to sell it and
mother would not sign the deed.  One day mother took me and my brother John
with her to Cobden and father claimed he was going to a log rolling in the
neighborhood.  When mother got home she found that father had taken his best
clothing and a satchel and gone.  She never afterwards saw him.  Sometime
later one of her near neighbors, John Carr, got a letter from him asking
information as to what mother had done with the children.  The letter was from
Rockville, Indiana.  Carr brought the letter to mother and neither he or mother
answered the letter.  Later, I don't know how long, he visited his aunt Elizabeth
Daniels, near what is now Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo. and he had a woman with
him.  He said she was his wife and also said that his former wife, my mother,
was dead.  I don't know what her given name was.  His aunt told me of that visit
when I visited her when I was about seventeen years old.  I don't know just what
year it was my father left mother, it may have been as early as 1870, I had been
under the impression my brother John was about two years old when father left
us, but maybe he was not that old.  I understood that my mother was his first wife
and she told me he was her second husband.  He has a cousin named Clem L.
Genie now living in Lawton, Okla. who told me he knew my father when he was a
boy, and he knows my father's history from his childhood.  Father claimed he
was born in Kentucky, or his parents came from Ky.  He had brothers named
Frank, he was a cripple, I have been told he fell down stair and broke his back. 
There was a brother named Lindsey who was also in the Union Army during the
war.  was killed while a soldier.  They are the only brothers I remember hearing
of.  He had one sister, I don't know her name.  I can't name any other cousin or
other relative.  I understood he and his parents lived in Lincoln Co. Mo. when he,
my father was a boy, somewhere about Troy, someplace about there.  After
marrying my mother they moved over into Ill. near Cobden, Union Co. and lived
there until he left her.  My aunt Elizabeth Daniels and her husband are dead. 
They had no children.  She also told me that some years after father brought that
woman to her home he wrote her that he was in trouble; that he had married a
preacher's daughter and had one child, given name of the child unknown, and
that his wife had died in Kansas and he was left with the child and did not know
what to do with that child.  I don't know what became of that child, but his last
wife, the one that is pensioned as his widow, wrote me that he had a son when
she married him, named William I believe, I meen the child's name was William, I
really cannot be sure as to his name.  I don't believe I ever heard the name of
that wife of my father.  There is a man named Winfield Scott Kellum, he has a
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brother named Dave Kellum. they knew my mother and also my father.  They
lived in Winfield. Mo.  In Cobden, Ill. our neighbors were John Carr, a man
named Tweedy, given name unknown, he had a son John Tweedy, E. N. Clark,
raised fruit and vegatables, given name unknown.  Father worked for him and we
lived in his, E. N. Clark's, houses.  I cannot name any others.  I think we
remained there only two or three months after father left us.  Then we moved to
Grafton, Jersey Co. Ill. we came therein the fall of 1871, it may have been in
1870.  We lived there one year or year and a half.  I remember there Mrs. Minta
Wright, given name of her husband unknown.  Mrs. Barlow, she was called "Aunt
Dicey Barlow", I believe her husband was James Barlow, Mrs. Wright was his
sister, and Mrs. Wright's husband has a harness shop in Grafton, Ill.  I can't
name others now living.  From Grafton, Ill. we moved to St. Charles, Mo. and
mother lived in St. Charles, Mo. most of the time until she died.  I believe we
came to St. Charles in 1873, in the fall.  We lived in St. Louis, Mo. in 1894 and
1895, then back to St. Charles, Mo.  Then in 1909 we moved to Idaho, Boise
City, and mother died there October 23, 1909, about one week after we arrived
there.  I was present when she died.  I have no record of the date of her death.  I
have forgotten the undertakers name.  She was treated by Dr. Beck, given name
unknown.  I am positive my mother never applied for a divorce from my father.  I
never heard that he obtained a divorce from my mother.  In St. Charles, Mo. all
the folks that we knew when we first came there are dead.  I will name Capt.
James Hill.  Bridget Enright, 4th St. near Olive.  Joe Strathman's wife Kate. 
1133 Vine St.  I heard mother name cousins of my father living in Ind. but I have
forgotten their names.  I heard mother say he had an uncle living at or near
Rockville, Ind.  Father had a cousin named Kittie Parker, wife of William Laborn
Parker, both are dead, they lived near Winfield, Mo.  I don't know the names of
the wives of the cousins in Ind.  I do remember cousins Harvey, Tom and
Eugene, they were children of his own cousin.  Tom's wife was Lou Overall, or
Dorsey, She had a step-father named Dorsey or Overall, I don't know which
name was her own name.  Father's father died at our home while father was
living with us, his name was William Henry Harrison Wright, so I was told. 
Father's mother was named Mary and her maiden name was Irvin.  He had a
cousin named Mary Irvin who married Griffin Jenkins, both are dead.  That
cousin has other sisters Susan and Nan, both dead.  Susan married Richard
McCormick.  Nan married Grif Jenkins after his wife Mary died.  I heard mother
mention an aunt of father's named Polly Wright.  I don't remember hearing he
had a cousin or relative who was deaf and dumb.  Father was tall, six feet and
two or three inches tall, His eyes were brown, I think his hair was black or dark
brown.  His skin was dark.  He had no marks or scars that I remember.  He had
not lost any finger or thumb that I remember.  He had no trade that I remember,
he was a common laborer.  I heard mother say he was discharged from the army
because he had inflamatory rheumatism.  I can remember when I was a child he
had inflamatory rheumatism and would be in bed weeks at a time.  I had his
certificate of discharge from the army, had it a good many years.  I think I may
still have it but don't know just where it is.  I have a picture of my father that is a
copy of a tin-type I had, which father had taken while he lived with mother.  I had
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an enlarged picture taken from that tintype, but left it with other things in Boise
City, Idaho.  The tintype was what was called a "daguerreotype".  (Deponent
exhibits photograph which appears to be a copy from another picture.  A
comparison of this picture with the picture of soldier furnished by claimant Maria,
I should have said by Lockey A. Bailey, shows without doubt that both pictures
are pictures of the same man.  H. L. E., Spl. Exr.)  I think father's skin was rather
dark, not real dark, his whiskers were light brown.  I don't remember that he had
lost a part of either thumb.  I have forgotten what his service was.  I wrote to the
Pension Office intending to apply for a pension for mother if I found that father
was dead.  I had been told to write to the Pension Office and that if he had ever
drawn a pension they would be able to tell me where he was if living or whether
he was dead.  I received an answer stating he was dead and that a woman had
married him and had children by him and that a guardian had been appointed, or
maybe it was that child by the wife who died in Kansas, at any rate there were
children pensioned as his children.  I was told the name of the guardian of the
children and I wrote him several letters and sent him the picture I have shown
you, which he returned to me.  Later I heard a man was here to see me and and
said he had business with me.  I did not see him and never knew his business. 
A neighbor told me a man was hunting me and said he wanted to see me about
some of my folks that was dead.  That might have been the man you have
mentioned who claimed he came to see me as to my claim that I was a daughter
of William H. Wright.  If any man came to my home to ascertain whether William
H. Wright was my mother's husband and my father I did not suspicion what his
business was.  I did not file a claim for pension for my mother because the
Pension Office wrote me that he left children by a lawful wife and I did not see
what I could do in the matter.  I knew nothing about the pension business.  I
wrote several letters to the Pension Office and I was unable to get any
satisfaction, so I let the matter drop.  I am not related to this claimant I have no
interest in this pension matter.  I have heard the foregoing deposition read and it
is correct.  I will add that my father's cousins Tom, Harvey and Eugene Parker
lived in Lincoln Co. Mo.  Harvey  is dead.  Tom lives near Winfield or Argentville,
Lincoln Co. Mo.  Eugene did live near Desoto, Mo., I don't know whether he still
lives there.  Mother's first husband, Edward Randall, had never been married
before he married my mother, at any rate not that I ever heard of.  I am sure
mother got a divorce from him.  Either in Lincoln Co. Mo. or in Calhoun Co. Ill. 
The word "Grafton" on line 31, first sheet of this deposition was crossed out and
the words "Cobden, Union Co." on line 31, first sheet of this deposition, "him" on
line 7 of this sheet were interlined before signing.

Henrietta C. Styers, Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of November 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott, Special Examiner"
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On November 27, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, John Harvey

Wright, a son of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit setting forth his memory of his

family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215,405.

On this 27 day of November, 1918, at St. Louis, county of St. Louis, State of Mo.,
before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared John Harvey Wright, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 52 years.  I believe I was born near Cobden, Union Co. Ill. February
28, 1864.  Occupation - Carpenter.  I am a son of William Henry Wright and
Thresa Wright, her maiden name something like Pickett or Picquett, it is a french
name and I don't know how it is spelled.  She died in Boise City, Idaho.  I do not
remember the month or year.  I was not there when she died.  I do not remember
seeing my father only once.  I was very small and mother had made me a pair of
pants and I remember father coming home and I had my new pants on for the
first time.  That is the only recollection I have of having seen my father.  My sister
Henrietta knows the history of my parents much better than I do.  She and our
mother talked about him and also mother's history, I paid no attention to the
matter and then too I have been away from mother, at work, since I was big
enough to work.  I have lived in this city since about 1890.  My first recollection of
living anywhere was at Grafton, Ill.  I think we lived there three or four years. 
Then mother moved, with her children, to St. Charles, Mo.  She lived there most
all the time after that time until she went to Boise City, Idaho, well, she died
within a very short time after arriving in Boise City, Idaho.  We lived about two
years in Lincoln Co. Mol, between Winfield and Foley.  I don't remember the
years we were there, I guess I was about 12 when we left there and returned to
St. Charles. Mo.  We all came to this city in 1890 and I was married Jany. 2,
1891, so I know we came here during the fall of 1890.  Mother lived here then
about two years, I know she returned to St. Charles in 1892.  I don't know just
where mother was raised.  She had been married once before she married my
father.  Her first husband was named Reynolds, I don't know his given name or
where he and mother were married or when they married.  I believe I have been
told they separated.  I don't know when or where they separated.  I do not know
whether mother got a divorce from him or whether he got a divorce from her.  I
have understood my father left my mother when I was small and that she never
saw him after he left her.  I have never heard anything of his whereabouts that I
now remember.  I heard my sister Henrietta say she had corresponded with
some woman in north Mo. who claimed she was his wife.  I knew very little of the
matter.  Mother used to talk about trying to get a pension as father's widow and I
think Henrietta wrote some letters about it but it never came to any thing.  I
believe the story I was told of my father leaving mother was that he ran away
with a red-headed woman, eloped with her.  I never hear her name, or if I did I do
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not remember what it was.  I don't know whether she was a married or a single
woman.  I was too small too have understood anything about it.  One of my
relatives that was a relative of my mother's is Doug Genia, living here in St.
Louis.  I cannot name any other relative of mother's only Doug Genia's brother
Clem Genia, I don't know his address.  They are children of mother's sister Julia
Genia, now dead, her husband is dead.  I cannot name one of my father's
relatives now living.  I think my sister Henrietta can name some of father's
relatives.  So far as I ever knew or heard, my mother was married only twice, first
to Reynolds and then to my father.  She has a son by Reynolds named Frank,
he is usually called Frank Wright, she had a girl by Reynolds, she is dead.  If my
sister gave the name of mother's first husband as Randall I beieve she was
mistaken in the name, I think it was Reynolds.  I have no idea what became of
him.  I am sure mother never remarried after my father left her.  I have never
heard that my father had been married before he married my mother.  Sister
Henrietta could not have given her age correctly, there was one or two children
between her and I, and I believe I was born in 1864.  She has argued the matter
with me and has claimed I was not as old as I believe I am, she does not want to
have folks know how old she is.  I never met any of the claimants in this pension
matter.  I have no interest or prejudice in the matter.  I have heard the foregoing
deposition read and it is correct.

John H Wright

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of Nov. 1918, and I certify that
the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On December 4, 1918, in Civil War Pension File 215,405, Francis M. Reynolds,

a son of Teresa Augusta (Piquett) (Reynolds) Wright, filed his affidavit setting forth his

memory of William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215, 405

On this 4 day of December, 1918, at St. Charles county of St. Charles, state of
Mo., before me H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Francis M. Reynolds, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 61 years.  Address-Rfd 1, Box 76, St. Charles, St. Charles Co. Mo. 
Occupation - Farmer.  I am a son of Theresa A. Wright.  My father was Edward
Reynolds and I understood from my mother that he was her first husband and
that she was his first wife.  I do not remember that I ever saw him, as he and
mother separated when I was a baby.  I don't remember that mother ever told
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me that she got a divorce from my father, I have supposed she was divorced
from him.  I don't know where they married.  I don't know where they lived while
they lived together.  I cannot mention any one that knew my parents while they
lived together.  The first place I remember living was Cobden, Ill., Union Co., and
mother was then living as the wife of William Henry Wright.  I have supposed
they were married, but I don't know where or when they were married.  I never
heard that my father got a divorce from my mother.  I have no idea what became
of him.  I can't name any of his relatives.  I don't know where any of his people
lived or where he had lived before he married my mother.  William H. Wright left
my mother while they were living in Cobden, Ill.  I have no idea where he went or
where he lived at any time after he left my mother.  I heard mother say she had
heard of his being at Rockville, Ind.  He never lived with mother after he left her
at Cobden, Ill.  I never heard that he got a divorce from her.  I am sure mother
never applied for a divorce from him.  At Cobden I remember families named
Tweedy, Clark, Carr, and John Foley.  We did not remain in Cobden very long,
we went to live in Grafton, Jersey Co. Ill. and lived there about one year or nearly
two years.  I remember there Charlie Stafford a butcher, Jim Barlow and wife, I
cannot name any one else now living.  We came from there to St. Charles, Mo.
and lived there all the time afterwards only about two years that we lived in St.
Louis, Mo. which was about 1890 and until 1892.  We moved to Boise City,
Idaho about eight or nine years ago, I don't remember the exact year, and
mother died within one week after we arrived there.  I was present when she
died.  Our friends there were Mrs. Cattle, or Mary Catherine Ford, wife of Eugene
Ford, living near Merriden or Meriden or Meridian, Idaho.  She was at mother's
burial.  She knew my father too.  I cannot name any of mother's relatives only
Doug Genie, in St. Louis, Mo. and Clem Genie living in Lawton, Okla.  I cannot
name any of my father's relatives.  I mean I cannot name any of William H.
Wright's relatives only his brother Lindsay Wright.  I don't know where he lives or
lived.  I never saw any of W. H. Wrights wives only my mother.  I don't know as a
fact that he married after he left my mother.  I don't know whether he had been
married before he married my mother.  I have no interest in this pension matter. 
I have been under the impression that my mother applied for a pension as the
widow of William H. Wright.  I don't know as a fact that she did apply for a
pension.  I have heard the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.  I
understood mother had another child by my father, the child was called Julie or
Julia.  She grew to womanhood and left home while mother was living with
William Wright at Cobden, Ill. and we never afterwards heard anything of her.  I
don't remember the exact date of mother's death.  I have forgotten the name of
the firm who sold me the coffin for her burial.  Mother died at the home of Coonie
J. Redell, a carpenter, he will know where the coffin was bought, he lives in
South Boise City, Idaho.

Frank M. Reynolds, Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of December 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.
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H. L. Elliott, Special Examiner"

On December 5, 1918, in Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Nathaniel N. Day

filed his affidavit setting forth his memory of William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215, 405

On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfiels, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Nathaniel N. Day, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 80 years.  Address-RFD 1, Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo., Occupation-
Farmer.  I have live right in this neighborhood all my life.  I have examined a
photograph you showed me without informing me whose picture it is.  It does not
remind me of anyone I ever knew.  Yes, I used to know a man whose surname
was Wright, we called him Henry Wright.  Since you have mentioned his name I
will say this picture does remind me of him, though he did not wear whiskers
when I knew him.  We were both young men when I knew him, he married just
before he left here.  He married a french girl named Piquet, I have forgotten her
given name.  I did not witness their marriage, but I heard of their marriage and I
knew of their living together as husband and wife and she was recognized as his
wife.  He lived with and worked with Levi Meeker, he also married a Piquet girl,
sister of Henry Wright's wife.  Henry Wright married that girl before the Civil war
began, along in the fifties.  I do not remember that she had been married before
she married Henry Wright.  Her sister had been married before she married Levi
Meeker.  I don't know who she had married, well now I do too, her former
husband was named Genie and she had a son called Clem Genie and one
called Doug Genie.  Their father must be dead by this time.  I cannot name other
relatives of that Piquet family now living.  I don't know know where Henry
Wright's wife, the Piquet woman, had lived before she married him, I don't
remember she had a former husband named Runnells or Reynolds, or that she
had a son whose surname was Runnells or Reynolds.  I never knew her until
about the time she married Henry Wright.  I am sure Henry Wright had never
been married before he married that Piquet girl.  I had known him six or seven
years before he married her.  We worked together a good deal.  I knew his father
and I remember he was called Harrison Wright, I guess his full name was
William Henry Harrison Wright.  I only remember he was called Harrison Wright. 
I don't know the given name of his wife.  I did not know any brother of Henry
Wright or the name of any of his brothers or sisters.  Levi Meeker had a son, I
remember he was called Hall Meeker, I don't know where he now lives.  He was
the only child Levi Meeker had that I now remember.  I do not remember ever
hearing Henry Wright called William Henry Wright.  I knew him only as Henry
Wright.  I can not name any of his relatives now living.  I do not remember ever
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hearing that he was a Union soldier in the Civil war, in fact he left here before
that war began, I never knew anything about him after that time.  I don't know
where he lived or how many times he was married after he left here.  I never
knew, that I remember, that his wife, the Piquet girl, lived in St. Charles, Mo.  I
mean after the close of the civil war.  I never heard that he and that woman were
divorced.  I know nothing of their history after they moved away from this
neighborhood.  I am not related to any of these claimants, I have no interest in
this pension matter.  I have heard the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.

N. N. Day, Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of December 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott, Special Examiner"

On December 5, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Thomas J. Parker,

a relative of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding William Henry Wright and

his family:

"Case of Maria I. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfield, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Thomas J. Parker, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 61 years.  Address - RFD 1, Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo.  Occupation -
Farmer.  I had a distant relative called Henry Wright, I do not remember that
William was part of his name, and I do not know just what the relationship was.  I
do not remember that I ever saw him, only once, and that was several years after
the close of the Civil war.  He came to our house and stayed a few hours.  I think
he was visiting his relatives, the Daniel family, all now dead.  I don't remember
that he had a wife with him at Mr. Amos Daniels home, I am sure he had no
woman with him when he came to our house.  As family history I have heard he
had a wife who later lived in St. Charles, Mo. and that they separated; that later
he had another wife.  I know nothing of the second wife, I don't know whether he
and the wife who lived in St. Charles, Mo. were divorced.  I don't know how many
wives he had or what became of them.  The only wife he had that I ever saw was
the wife who lived in St. Charles. Mo.  I saw her while she and her children lived
a few miles from this place.  They were there only a short time.  I had not heard,
until you told me, that she was dead.  I do not know where she married Henry
Wright, or when they married.  I do not remember her given name, and I don't
know her maiden surname.  As to how many times she had been married, I know
she had a son called Frank Runnels or Reynolds, I had supposed she must have
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had another husband before she married Henry Wright.  I do not remember
having heard that Henry Wright was a Union soldier in the Civil war.  I cannot
name any of his relatives now living.  I don't know where he had lived before he
came to this neighborhood.  I don't know the given names of his parents, or
given names of his brothers and sisters.  I called on the wife that lived in St.
Charles, Mo. and met her daughter Rette or Henrietta and her, Mrs. Wright's
sons Frank, I think her other sons were not in St. Charles when I was there, but I
know she had other sons named John and Charley Wright.  When I saw Henry
Wright he did not wear whiskers.  I am note sure I recognize the picture you have
shown me as a picture of Henry Wright, still it does "favor him some".  I do not
know these pension claimants, I have no interest in this pension matter.  I have
heard this deposition read and it is correct.  The word "he" on line 14 was
crossed out before signing.

Witness - N R Day his
Witness - W. S. Simpson Thomas J. X Parker.

mark.
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of December 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On December 5, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Lou Cresland, a

relative of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit regarding her knowledge of William

Henry Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfield, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Mrs. Lou Crosland, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 63 years.  Address - Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo.  Occupation - I do my
own housework.  I am the wife of George Crosland, a carpenter.  My maiden
surname was Parker.  We had a relative, on my mother's side, named William
Henry Wright.  My mother's maiden surname was Irven.  He was a distant
relative, I don't know just the relationship.  I just do remember him and that is all. 
He left this neighborhood when I was small and I never knew what became of
him.  In my recollection of him I do not remember that he had a wife, but some
time after he left here there was a woman with two or three children came here
and she was recognized here as the widow of William H. Wright.  I remember
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she had a girl named Henrietta and a son called Charlie and a son called John
Wright, and she had another son by a former husband and that child was called
Frank Wright.  I don't know the name of his father.  That woman and her children
lived in St. Charles, Mo. and they came here and lived near her aunt Mrs.
Daniels a few months and then they went back to St. Charles, Mo. and they were
there the last I heard of them.  I did not know, until you told me, that Mrs. Wright
was dead.  I have forgotten her given name, I do not remember that it was
Teresa or Theresa.  It does seem to me her name was something like that.  I do
remember too that her son Frank's surname was Reynolds or Runnels, but he
was called Frank Wright.  I don't know what became of her husband Reynolds or
Runnells.  I just understood she had had a former husband of that name and
then later married William H. Wright.  I don't know where she married either of
those men and I never heard, that I now remember, that she and her husband
Reynolds were divorced or that she and William H. Wright were divorced.  I think
she and her children were here early in the eighties, her husband Wright was not
with her here and I have thought they were divorced, but I have no knowledge
that they were.  I cannot name any place where Mrs. Wright and her children
may have lived, other than St. Charles, Mo. only the few months they lived here. 
I did not know any member of her family, I mean brothers and sisters or other
relatives, only her aunt Mrs. Daniels, now dead.  I don't know where she lived
before she married William H. Wright.  As to his relatives, I cannot name any of
his brothers or sisters.  The only relatives he had that I knew were my folks, the
Parker family and the Irvin family.  All the Irvin folks are dead, all that I knew. 
Izzy Irvin is dead.  William Laborn and Kittie Parker were my parents, both are
dead.  I don't know where William H. Wright had lived before he came to this
neighborhood, I think he and his folks were from Kentucky.  I do not know the
given names of his parents.  I don't know what his army service was.  I do not
know these pension claimants, I have no interest in this pension matter.  I have
heard the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.  I will add that the soldier
Wright was called Henry Wright, but I am sure I have understood his full and
correct name was William Henry Wright.

Lou Crosland
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of Dec. 1918, and I certify that the
contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On December 5, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Winfield Scott

Killam filed his affidavit regarding his knowledge of William Henry Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405.
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On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfield, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Winfield Scott Killam, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 70 years.  Address - Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo.  Occupation - Farmer.  I
have lived here all my life.  I have examined a picture which you handed me
without informing me whose picture it is.  I am sure it is a picture of Henry Wright
who lived about here before the Civil war.  He did not have a mustache, as I
remember him, but I am satisfied this photograph is a picture of him.  He worked
for my step-father James Admire, now dead, and I was then eight or ten years
old.  I may have been a little older, say 11 or 12 years old.  I remember he and
Levi Meeker were brothers-in-law, I don't know whether they married sisters or
how it was they were brothers-in-law.  It seems to me I knew Henry Wright's wife,
though I don't remember much about her.  I do not know her maiden surname,
but I recollect her given name was Teresa.  I don't know anything of her history, I
don't know whether she had been married before she married Henry Wright.  No,
I don't recollect that her maiden name was Piquet.  I don't remember that I knew
any of her relatives only Levi Meeker and his wife, they lived on my step-father's
farm, I believe Henry Wright and his wife also lived on our farm, I think they and
Levi Meeker lived together.  As to brothers and sisters of Henry Wright, it seems
to me he had a younger brother here, I don't remember his given name, I don't
remember that it was Lindsay.  He was smaller than Henry Wright.  Henry Wright
was tall, six feet or more.  Dark hair and eyes.  I do not remember that he had
any marks or scars.  If he had a trade I do not remember what it was.  I don't
know whether he had been married before he married Teresa.  I don't know
where or when they married.  Seems to me I heard they married at the home of
Levi Meeker.  I know they were recognized as husband and wife while they lived
here after [remainder of affidavit missing]"

On December 7, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, David T. Killam

filed his affidavit regarding his knowledge of William Henry Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405.

On this 7 day of December, 1918, at Elsberry, county of Lincoln, State of Mo.,
before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared David T. Killam, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 75 years.  Address - Elsberry, Lincoln Co. Mo.  Occupation - Farmer
and stock dealer.  I have lived in this county since I was a few weeks old.  I lived
near Winfield in this county until eight years ago, in fact I lived in Winfield many
years.  I have examined a photograph which you handed me without informing
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me whose picture it is.  The picture reminds me of Henry Wright, who lived on
my step-father's farm near Winfield, Mo. before the Civil war began.  He was
there several years, or in that neighborhood, and married while he lived on my
step-father's farm I believe.  I remember he and Levi Meeker were brothers-in-
law, and they all lived together or on that farm.  Henry Wright was single when I
first knew him, so far as I know he had never been married.  He married while I
knew him, at any rate it was reported he married, I know he had a woman living
with him who was recognized as his wife.  I know she had relatives named
Genia, or maybe her maiden name was Genia, I have forgotten just how it was, I
know there was a young man named Clem Genia who was a relative of the
Wright's or Meeker's.  I do not remember the given name of Henry Wright's wife. 
No, I would not say it was Teresa.  I don't remember positively, but I believe she
had been married before she married Henry Wright.  I don't recollect her name
before she married Henry Wright.  I don't remember that her name was Runnells,
Reynolds or Piquet.  I don't know where she and Henry Wright married, well now
I have an impression they married at the home of Levi Meeker.  They left our
neighborhood and later I heard they were separated.  I do not remember hearing
that they were divorced.  I know nothing of the history of either of them after they
left here, only I heard of him somewhere in Illinois.  I know nothing of the history
of that wife of Henry Wright prior to her marriage to him.  I cannot name any of
her relative only the Genia family, only Doug and Clem Genia, and Levi Meeker
and wife, both dead, they had a son named Paul Meeker, I don't know his
address.  I don't know the given name of Henry Wright's father or mother, or of
any of his brothers or sisters.  he was the only member of that family that I knew. 
I don't know where he lived before he came to our neighborhood.  I knew him as
Henry Wright, I don't recollect his full name was William Henry Wright.  I never
hear of his being divorced from any woman.  I a satisfied the photograph you
have exhibited to me is a picture of the Henry Wright I knew before the Civil war. 
I don not know these pension claimants.  I have no interest in this pension
matter.  I have hear the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.

David T. Killam
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7 day of Dec. 1918, and I certify that the
contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On February 1, 1919, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Eli R. Havens, a

brother-in-law of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding his knowledge of

William Henry Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405.
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On this 1 day of February, 1919, at Joplin, county of Jasper, State of Missouri,
before me, Chas. A. Hughes, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Eli R. Havens, who, being by me first duly sworn to answer
truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination of
aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 55 years old.  Post office address and residence 2004 Empire Street,
Joplin, Mo.  I am in a restaurant at 2002 Empire Street.

the pensioner Maria J. Jennings of Reger, Mo., is my sister, and the only full
sister that I have.  Our parents were Henry B. and Mary A. Havens, both
deceased.  I have lived here in Joplin since 1875, with the exception of short
intervals, and this has practically been my home all of these years.  My sister
Maria J. was first married to a soldier by the name of William H. Wright here in
Joplin, but I dont remember the year, but I believe in 1877 or 1878.  I was not at
the wedding, but I knew of it, and knew that they lived together until his death,
which occurred some 2 miles East of Reger, Mo.  After his death she married a
Mr. Jennings and lived with him until they were divorced, but I dont remember
the year, and since then she has not remarried.  I have kept in touch with her
and visit her usually each year and then she has visited me at various times and
in this way, I know that she has never been married but the two times.

I had known William H. Wright about one year prior to his marriage to my sister,
and during that time he was living here in Joplin, and was a teamster, as I
remember.  I know that he had a big span of mules, and I believe that he was a
teamster.  as I understood, he had formerly lived in Indiana, and I did know the
place, but I dont remember it now.  I am pretty sure that he came to this city from
Indiana, as I knew the man who came here with him.  That man is Bruce
Foreman, and he is living in Galena, Kansas.  They came here together, as I
remember, and I believe that they came from Indiana, but I dont yet remember
the place.

Well, I have the impression that they went out to Kansas, and then came on to
this place, and did not stop in Kansas.  No sire, I dont understand that they
stopped in Kansas.  In fact I have recently interviewed Mr. Foreman and he told
me that they did not even unpack their wagons.  No sir, I dont know what part of
Kansas they came through.  No, I dont know that they stopped at Elk Falls, and
even if they stopped there, they did not stay long, for Mr. Foreman told me that
they went to Kansas but did not like it and returned and came right back here.  I
knew Wright about one year before he married my sister, and he was living here
in Joplin all that time.  I understood that Wright had been married prior to his
marriage to my sister, and that his former wife was a sister to Bruce Foreman,
and when I knew him, he had a boy by the name of Ed Wright, and this boy was
a son of Wright and the Foreman woman.  He is still living, and near Milan, Mo.  I
dont know when or where she died, but I heard talk of her death among the
Foreman family and they will know all about her death.  Some of the family live
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here yet.

Q.  Had Wright been married to any one after he and the Foreman woman were
married?  A.  No sir, not to my knowledge.  I have never had any knowledge or
information of any nature that he had ever been married to any one other than
the Foreman Woman and the present pensioner, my sister.  Well, now here
recently my sister has written me and told me that she had learned that he had
been married to another woman, but until this controversy came up, I had no
knowledge of any marriage on the part of Wright except to the Foreman woman
and my sister.

Q.  did you hear that he had been previously married to a woman by the name of
Brown - Lockey A. M. Brown?  A.  Only since this controversy came up, as my
sister has written me about it, but at the time the soldier Wright married my
sister, I had no knowledge of his having ever been married to a woman by the
name of Brown.  Never hear her name mentioned until my sister recently wrote
me about her.  No sir, I didn't know of Wright getting a divorce from any woman
while he was living in Joplin, prior to his marriage to my sister.  After Wright
married my sister, they lived here about two years and then moved to near
Reger, Sullivan County Mo., and lived there until his death.  The above is
absolutely all I know as to Wright's prior marital history, and if he had ever been
married to any one else at any time I never heard of it.  I now remember that
Wright came here from Rockville, Indiana.  It is y remembrance that he and
Bruce Foreman came here from Rockville, Indiana and went on to Kansas, but
did not like it out there and returned to Joplin, without ever unpacking their
wagons in Kansas.  If I heard the place in Kansas where they went to, I dont
remember.

I never hear that Wright was ever married to a woman by the naem of Reynolds -
Teresa Reynolds.  Never heard of her, and as I tell you, I never heard that
Wright had ever been married but the one time prior to his marriage to my sister,
until this controversy came up and my sister wrote that she understood from the
Pension Bureau that he had been married to Lockey Brown, but until that came
up, I had never heard of such a woman.  I dont know any of the interested
parties except y sister.  I have no financial interest in the pending claims.

I have hear the foregoing deposition read and it is correct, including "woman"
inserted line 47 sheet 1, and "to" erased line 13 sheet 2 before signing.

Eli R. Havens
Deponent,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1st day of February 1919, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

Chas A Hughes
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Special Examiner."

On February 1, 1919, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Schuyler P.

Havens, a brother-in-law of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding his

knowledge of William Henry Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405.

On this 1 day of February, 1919, at Joplin, county of Jasper, State of Missouri,
before me, Chas. A. Hughes, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Schuyler P. Havens, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 47 years old.  Post office address Joplin, Mo., and am a grocer at 2331
Annie Baxter Street.  The pensioner Maria J. Jennings, is my half sister and I
have known her all my life.  I have a faint remembrance of her marriage to the
soldier William H. Wright, and while I was small, I remember it as they were
married at our home and I was present.  They lived here in Joplin a short time -
not over two years and then moved to near Reger, Mo., and lived together there
until his death.  I knew of his death, but was not at the funeral.  She later married
Mr. Jennings, but they only lived together a short time when they separated and
were divorced, but I dont remember the date.  I know that my sister has only
been married the two times.  She is a half sister of mine.

While I was quite small at the time my sister Maria married Mr. Wright and Iknew
nothing as to his prior marital history, altho I understood that he had been
previously married as he had a son with him here in Joplin when he married my
sister Maria.  I knew this son Ed, and i lived with my sister and Wright for some
time after they married.

I dont know the name of Ed Wright's mother, and while I may have heard her
name, I dont remember that I ever did.

I did not know that Wright had been married more than one time before he
married my sister Maria, and if he had been married more than one time prior, I
knew nothing of it.  I dont know whether Wright's prior wife was named Foreman
or not.  I understood that Ed Wright's mother was dead prior to the soldier's
marriage to my sister Maria.  And I know that Ed thought that his mother was
dead,  for I have heard him say so.

I dont know that Wright had been married to any woman and divorced from her,
or that he had a living and undivorced wife at the time he married my sister.  If he
had ever been married before he married my sister, except to Ed Wright's
mother, I never knew it.
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Q.  Have you ever heard that he had been previously married to a woman by the
name of Lockey Brown?  A.  No sir, I never have, and it is the understanding
among our family that Wright had not been married but the one time before he
married my sister, and that to Ed Wright's mother, but if I ever heard her name, I
dont remember it now.

No sir, I never hear that Wright had been married to Teresa Reynolds.  I dont
know how long Wright had lived here in Joplin prior to his marriage to my isster,
but I remember that he had been "coming to see" my sister quite awhile before
they married.  He was working in the mines here at the time he married my siter
Maria.

I dont know where he had formerly lived - whether in Kansas, I dont know.  Well,
I have understood that he had lived in Indiana, but I dont know that as a fact, and
if so, I dont know where in the State.

My sister Louisa Belle Crawford, lives in a few miles of Mountain Home, Ark. 
They formerly lived in Seymour, Mo.

I am not related to any of the interested parties in this controversy except my
sister, and I have no financial interest in the matter.  I knew soldier's son Ed very
well and lived with him for many years, and I know that he never knew of his
father being married to any one except to his mother.  And it seems that had
soldier been married to Lockey Brown after Ed's mother's death, that he would
have had some knowledge of it.  I knew Mr. Wright very well and he was well
liked by all and was a gentleman and straight every way, and I feel satisfied that
if he had been previously married, that he was divorced from any former wife that
was not dead when he married my sister, for as well as I knew him, I am satisfied
that he would not have married my sister without at least fully believing that he
was free to contract a legal marriage.  I have heard the foregoing depostion read
and it is correct.

Schuyler P. Havens
Deponent,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1st day of February 1919, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

Chas A Hughes
Special Examiner."

On February 17, 1919, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Mollie B. Scrugs, a

cousin-in-law of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit regarding her knowledge of

William Henry Wright and his family:
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"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405.

On this 17 day of February, 1919, at Joplin, county of Jasper, State of Missouri,
before me, Chas. A. Hughes, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Mollie B. Scrugs, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 58 years old.  Post office address and residence 1204 Iowa Street Joplin,
Mo.  I am a cook and work out for my living.

I formerly knew the late soldier William H. Wright and I was well acquainted with
him many years ago.  I first met him at Leavenworth Kansas when he was living
on a farm near there with his wife Mattie Foreman.  he married her in Indiana,
but I dont know the date, but I knew of the fact from my childhood as she was my
cousin, being my father's brother's child.  Mattie Foreman Wright died after I saw
them living together at Leavenworth, but I dont know when or where, but I knew
of it from hearsay, and knew that she died in childbirth.  And then later he lived
here in Joplin and married Maria J. Havens, and I also knew of their marriage. 
They lived here several years and then left, going up in Missouri, and Mr. Wright
died there where Maria now lives.

Mattie Foreman Wright had one child by the soldier, and the child was called
Edward, and I understand that he lives near Maria.  As I remember Wright was
living here in Joplin several years before he married Maria, and I saw him during
those years and my sister boarded his boy.

After Wright and Mattie lived near Leavenworth they moved back to Illinois or
Indiana, but I dont know which State, and then he later came here.  No sir, I dont
know that he lived in Kansas at any time except when he and Mattie lived near
Leavenworth.  Well, now since you ask, I think that he did live in Elk County
Kansas, but I dont know when or how long.  I understood that he was near Elk
City, and that the took up a claim.  Well, no he did not take up a claim but I
understood that his father-in-law, Isaac Foreman did.  Isaac Foreman is dead. 
Isaac Foreman was Mattie's father and I think that Wright was only in Elk County
a short time visiting his father-in-law and didn't stay there long.  

I dont know who was with Wright when he was in Elk County Kansas, except his
son Ed, and they came here together and I understood that they had been out to
Kansas visiting Mr. Isaac Foreman.  I dont know of any one who will know of him
being in Elk County Kansas.

Q.  Was William H. Wright married after Mattie Foreman died, and prior to his
marriage to Mara J. Havens?  A.  I understood so.  I heard that he married
Lockey Brown, and then she was so mean to his baby Ed, that he left her, but I
dont know where he married Lockey Brown, or how long he lived with her, but I
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dont think very long, and I dont know where or when they separated.  Q.  Were
they divorced?  A.  I dont know.  Well, he surely must have been divorced from
her, as he could not have remarried, but I really dont know.  I just suppose so. 
Well, I dont know that I ever heard that he and Lockey Brown were divorced, but
I suppose that they were, but if so, I dont know where or when.

Q.  Had William H. Wright been married before he married Mattie?  A.  Not to my
knowledge.  I never heard that he had been and then he was a young man at
that time.  No sir, I never heard that he had been married to a woman by the
name of Reynolds, or Runnels.  In fact I have no knowledge that Wright was
ever married to any one prior to his marriage to Mattie Foreman.

Bruce Foreman is living in Galena, Kansas, but his mother Eliza Foreman is
dead.  My sister Jane Grayless is living here in Joplin, but is working in Galena,
Kansas.  My maiden name was Mollie Foreman, and I a a cousin of Bruce
Foreman and Mattie Foreman Wright.  I was born in Indiana, and the Foreman
family lived in that State years ago.

I had no other acquaintance with Mr. Wright than as set forth herein, and know
nothing further as to his marital history or where else he lived.  I am the widow of
John Scrugs, but he was not a soldier.

I am a cousin of Maria J. Havens Wright, but I have no financial interest in the
claim.  I understood that she was getting a pension.

I have heard the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.

Molie B Scruggs
Deponent,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of February 1919, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

Chas A Hughes
Special Examiner."

On February 17 or 18, 1919, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Bruce

Foreman, a former brother-in-law of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding

his knowledge of William Henry Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405.

On this 17 day of February, 1919, at Galena, county of Cherokee, State of
Kansas, before me, Charles A. Hughes, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Bruce Foreman, who, being by me first duly
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sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 58 years old.  Post office address and residence Galena, Kansas.  I get
mail at Hardwick's Store Corner 17th and Main Streets.  I am a boiler-maker by
trade.  I formerly knew the late soldier William H. Wright and at one time he was
married to my sister Mattie Foreman.  He married her in Rockville, Indiana, but I
dont know the date, but it was in the '70's.  They lived together until her death,
but I dont know the date, but think 1879.  They were living in Rockville, Indiana at
the date of her death.  She may have died in Danville, Ill.

Q.  Who did Wright next marry after Mattie's death?  A.  A woman by the name
of Locky Brown, and I understood that they married in the City of Rockville, but
he did not live with her very long - about one year, and came away from there
and I came with him.  I remember that after he left Locky there in Rockville, he
and I came out to Kansas to my father's home in Elk County.  We drove through
in a wagon.  Father lived 6 miles West of Elk Falls, Elk County Kansas.  We went
to Elk Co. one fall and he stayed there all that winter and then we came to Joplin
and there he met and married Maria Havens.  He and Maria lived together until
his death.  I stayed in Kansas all the time Wright remained, and we came to
Joplin together.

Q.  Did he leave Lockey Brown Wright in Rockville, Ind.?  A.  Yes, he did.  He left
her in the house where they were living.  Just hitched up a team and came to
where I was living and we came on to Kansas.

Q.  Did he divorce Lockey Brown Wright?  A.  No sir, I dont think he did.  I dont
think that either ever got a divorce from her, and I dont know that she ever got a
divorce from him, or if so I never heard of it.

Q.  Then you dont think that he got a divorce while he lived in Elk County
Kansas?  A.  No sir he did not.  He didn't get a divorce in Elk County, and did not
get one in Joplin either.  I was with him more or less all the time after he left
Lockey Brown Wright until he married Maria; and I am sure that I would have
known it had he got a divorce, and I know he did not.  I was in position to know
and I am certain that he did not apply for a divorce either in Kansas or Mo.  I
never heard that they were ever divorced at any time.

Q.  How did he happen to marry Maria Havens without being divorced from
Lockey Brown Wright?  A.  I guess that he thought that he didn't need it.  She
was a long way off and could not come out to Joplin, and then I suppose that he
thought as he had been away from Locky so long that the "time run out".  And
then they were not so particular then about divorces like they are now.

Q.  Was Wright married before he married your sister Mattie?  A.  No sir, he was
not.  Well, I never heard of him having been previously married.  He had only
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been out of the army a short time at the time he married Mattie.  I did not know
him at all until he married my sister Mattie, but I always understood that he had
not been previously married.  Wright had plenty of money while he was in Elk
County and sat around the house all winter.  Well after Spring opened up he did
some hauling.  Well, I dont remember that he did any hauling until he came to
Joplin.  He had a good team of mules and we drove the team out from Indiana.

The above is all I know as to Wright's marital history.

I am not related to the claimant and have no financial interest in the claim.  I
have heard the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.

B. Foreman
Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of February 1919, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

Chas A Hughes
Special Examiner."

On February 18, 1919, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Jane Crandall, a

former sister-in-law of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit regarding her knowledge

of William Henry Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405.

On this 18 day of February, 1919, at Galena, county of Cherokee, State of
Kansas, before me, Charles A. Hughes, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Jane Crandall, who, being by me first duly sworn
to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 62 years old.  Post office address Galena, Kansas, General Delivery.  I am
employed at the Banks Hotel as chambermaid.  I formerly lived in Joplin, Mo.,
and my maiden name was Jane Foreman, and I was married to John Grayless in
1871, but he died August 16, 1896 or 7, and for many years I was known as
Jane Grayless, as I was the widow of Mr. Grayless for so many years.  My
mother Mary Foreman is dead.

I am personally acquainted with the claimant Maria J. Jennings, and I knew her
from her childhood, and knew of her marriage to the soldier William H. wright. 
She and the soldier lived together until his death, but I know nothing of her since
the death of Mr. Wright.
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I knew Mr. William H. Wright for many years prior to his marriage to the claimant. 
He was first married to my cousin Mattie Foreman and they were married in
Rockville, Indiana, but I dont know the date, but after they married they lived in
Indiana some time and then they went to Leavenworth Kansas, and lived there
some years, and then she and Mr. Wright went to Elk County Kansas and lived
there about one year with her father and mother Isaac and Eliza Foreman, both
now deceased.  Then they went to Danville Illinois where she died, but I dont
know the date, but I heard of her death at the time.

Q.  Did William H. Wright marry after the death of his wife Mattie Foreman and
prior to his marriage to Mara Havens?  A.  Yes, sir, he did.  He married Lockey
Brown in Rockville, Indiana, but I dont know the date.  After they married it
appears that they did not live together very long, not over one or two years, and
then he left her at Rockville, Indiana and came to Elk County Kansas and lived
there with us - Mr. Grayless and myself for several months - nearly one year.  He
and his little boy Ed Wright stayed at our house, and lived with us, and at that
time we lived 7 miles West of Elk Falls on what is know as "Wild Cat" creek.  We
were on a claim and he lived there with us and was a freighter.  he freighted from
Independence to Elk Falls and to other towns around there, as that was in 1875
and there were no Roads there at that time.  He came to our house in Elk
County in September 1874, and we all came to Joplin together in April 1875, and
after he came to Joplin he and his boy Eddie boarded with us until he married
Maria.  I dont know of him living at other places after he married Locky Brown,
until he married Maria in 1875 in Joplin, Mo.

Q.  Was he divorced from Lockey Brown Wright?  A.  I dont know.

Q.  Did he make application for a divorce from Lockey Brown Wright in Elk
County while he lived there?  A.  No sir, he did not.  I am sure that he did not, or I
would have known something of it.  While I dont think that he did, and if he did, it
was secretly and I never knew of such from any source.  Well I understood that
he married Maria without getting a divorce from Locky Brown, but as to that I
dont know.  But I am sure that I never knew of him getting a divorce from Lockey
Brown, and I never heard him talk of such.  He made his home with my husband
and myself all the time he lived in Elk County, and that was in 1874-5, just as I
tell you.  Well, he may have obtained a decree of divorce in Jasper County, but I
never hear of such.  This is all I know of Wrights marital history and if he and
Lockey Brown Wright were ever divorced I never knew of such.  I dont know
whether Maria knew that he had not been divorced from Lockey, at the time he
married her, but ifhe was I did not know it.

Q.  Was William H. Wright married before he married Mattie?  A.  I dont know, as
he was a stranger to us at the time he married her, and I know nothing as to his
prior marital history, but he was older than Mattie and may have been previously
married.  I understood that he had lived in Rockville Indiana before he married
Mattie.
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I am not related to the claimant and have no financial interest in the pending
claim.  "the" inserted line 2, "in" erased  line 4, "I" inserted lien 5 before signing.  I
have heard the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.

Jane Crandall
Deponent,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of February 1919, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

Chas A Hughes
Special Examiner."

On March 26, 1919, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Clem L. Genie, a

former nephew of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding his knowledge of

William Henry Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405.

On this 26 day of March, 1919, at Lawton, county of Comanche, State of
Oklahoma before me, N. H. Nicholson, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Clem L. Genie, who, being by me first duly sworn
to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 77 years old.  Hotel Keeper.  P.O. Lawton, Comanche Co Okla.

 Teresa Pickett was a sister of my mother.  The name is spelled Pickett.  Teresa
was first married to a man named Ed Reynolds in the county of Calhoun, Ill. 
Reynolds was a clerk in a store for a man named Bosbeschell in the country.  I
did not see them married but knew of it, and they kept house in that conty for
some time.  Mother and I visited them after they went to housekeeping.  She
married Reynolds about 1850 or 1851 but the exact date I do not remember for I
was small.

They did not live together long and Reynolds left her and I have never seen or
heard of him since.  I do not know whether Reynolds was a soldier in the Civil
war or not as I never heard of him after he left my aunt.  I do not know where
Reynolds was from and never knew any of his people.  After Teresa and
Reynolds separated she moved to Hardin, Calhoun County, Ill. and lived in a
cabin belonging to a man named Abe Gui or Frank Gui, and I think it was Frank
Gui.  While she lived there she had a child by Gui and named the child Frank.  I
never heard that Teresa ever was divorced from Reynolds and never heard that
Reynolds ever got a divorce.  I do not know where Reynolds went but after the
separation Teresa lived in Calhoun Co. Ill. and then went to Lincoln co. Mo., and
was living with my aunt Antoinette Meeker and there she was married to Henry
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Wright.  I had known Henry Wright since he was a little boy and I knew his
father.  Henry Wright was in Calhoun Co. Ill. when I first knew him.  Now, I have
a distinct recollection of seeing him when he was a tall raw boned boy and
working with his father in the woods.

I know they were married at the home of my uncle and aunt, Meeker, but I am
not sure that I was present.  This marriage was before the war too but I will not
attempt to state the date of the marriage.

I am satisfied Teresa never applied for a divorce and I do not believe she did but
I cannot say she did not.  I do not think she ever knew where Reynolds went to
after he left her.  No, she had no children by Reynolds.  Her first child was by Gui
and is the boy Frank.  Now, I will say that Frank is the first child I ever knew of
her having and if she had any before that I know nothing of them.  Henry Wright
was never married before he married Teresa.  I knew him well and know he was
not married before he married her.  Henry Wright and Teresa lived together until
after the war and he left her and I never knew what became of him but from
some source I heard that he went to Kansas and was married again but at what
place I never heard.  I never heard of any divorce between Teresa and Wright
and do not think there ever was on the part of Teresa.  If Teresa ever married
again I never heard of it.

I do not know just when Wright and Teresa separated but they were living
together in 1866.  I know they were living together then for in that year I came
back from California and shipped a box to them and intended to go to where they
were living near Cobden, Union Co. Ill. and I sent the box and on my way there I
got work and did not go on and wrote to him and he sent the box back to me.  I
never saw him then and it was not long after that until I heard they had
separated.

Teresa had two or more children by Wright.  There was Julie and Henrietta.  Yes,
I think Julie was her first child by Wright.

All of the family of my mother are dead unless it be her youngest sister Annie, of
whom I have heard nothing since before Teresa and Wright were married.  She
disappeared in St. Louis before she was of age and I believe she is dead.  Now
since thinking it over the family name of Teresa was spelled Piquette.  Paul
Meeker was my cousin and he is dead many years.  Doug. Genie is my half
brother but is too young to know anything about this matter.  I always knew
Wright as henry Wright and do not know if he had a double name or not.  I do
not know his fathers first name.  I have no interest in this case and have heard
the foregoing read and it is correct.

Clem L Genie
Deponent.
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Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of March 1919, and I certify that
the contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

N. H. Nicholson
Special Examiner."

The 1920 Census for Fountain County, Indiana, listed Lockie Bailey in the Alva

M. Ellis household on February 3, 1920, her relationship as mother in law, her age as

72 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1848, and her marital status

as widowed.

On May 4, 1920, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Susannah (Smiddy)

(Wright) Coleman, a former sister-in-law of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit

setting forth her memory of William Henry Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215405

On this 4 day of May, 1920, at Dongola county of Union, State of Illinois before
me, C. M. Lane, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions, personally
appeared Susannah Coleman, who, being by me first duly sworn to answer truly
all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination of aforesaid
claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 72 years of age, am not able to work and my P.O. address is Dongola, Ill.  I
am now the wife of Thomas Coleman.  I was once the wife of Lindsey Harper
Wright.  Henry Wright and his father, Harrison Wright, came into this county just
before or about the time the war broke out and Lindsey came a little later.  The
war was going on when I was married to Lindsey.  His father had married my
mother, Mrs. Smiddy.  Lindsey was in the war as a member of Co. A 11th Ill. Inf.
and Henry was with him and Lindsey was wounded and died as a result thereof. 
I was once pensioned as his widow.

When he came in here Henry Wright had a wife Teresa.  I used to stay with her
at Cobden, Ill.  That was when Lindsey was in the army.  Her oldest child, Julia,
stole everything she could get her hands on and I left.

Old man Wright lived until after the war and died at his Son's, Henry's, at
Cobden, Ill.  He and mother lived together until he died however; mother was just
away temporarily hunting a place to move to.

All of these Wrights came here from Indiana some place and I never knew any of
their folks if they had any.  I just knew the ones I have named.

Teresa had three little children by Wright one of whom was named Henrietta.  I
do not remember the youngeer ones' names.  Then Teresa had two children
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older, the said Julia and Frank, and she told me that they were by her husband,
Reynolds.  Do not think I ever heard Reynold's given name.  I asked no particular
questions and learned nothing about Reynolds, did not learn where he was or
what became of him.  She said she and he had separated.  She did not say that
she and Reynolds had been divorced and I do not believe they were or she
would have said something about it as she was saying that he was disagreeable
to get along with.  I do not think she knew where he was.

I do not think that Teresa had ever lived down in this country here or about Cairo,
Ill. before she came here with Henry Wright.  I do not know where she and
Reynolds separated.

I did not pay much attention to the Wrights after my husband died.

No, I never learned what became of the girl Julia.  No, I never learned that she
left her mother.  She never married that I know of.  I just supposed that she left
the country with her mother Teresa.  Julia was older than Frank and they were
both called Reynolds.

Julia was getting to be a good sized girl when I last saw her.

Teresa and Wright separated, I heard in some way, but I do not know where,
whether at Cobden or elsewhere I don't know.  Anyway Teresa left Cobden and I
never kept in touch with her and never knew a single place where she was after
she left there and I never knew any places where Henry Wright was after he left
this country.

I never heard whether Teresa and Henry were divorced.

From the way Teresa talked to me, I am pretty certain that she never divorced
Reynolds.   I think from what she said that he just stepped off and left her.

I am  not related to the claimant in this case that I  know of, and have no financial
interest in this case.

I have heard the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.

Witnesses to mark: her
Lurie Coleman Susannah   X Coleman
Edwin Fenell mark

Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of May 1920, and I certify that the
contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

C M Lane
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Special Examiner"

On March 25, 1921, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Maria J. Jennings

filed a further affidavit in support of her claim for a pension in right of the service of her

first husband William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215405

On this 25 day of March, 1921, at Reger county of Sullivan, State of Missouri,
before me, Elmer E. Helman, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Maria J. Jennings, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during the special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My P.O. address is Reger, Sullivan Co., Mo., Age 62 last July, and I am the
widow of Andrew J. Jennings, who was not a pensioner, though I think he was in
the Militia of Missouri.  he has been dead about three years.  I had two children
of my marriage to Jennings: Claude S. Jennings, who went west, and I have not
heard from him for seven years, dont know whether living or not - Lova L.
Jennings, now the wife of Garrel Hoffman, near Jamesport, Mo.  She is nearly 32
years old.

By my first husband, William H. Wright, I had three children: William B. Wright,
St. Francis Hotel, St. Louis, Mo., about 38 years old, married, and he is manager
of the St. Francis Hotel, and also proprietor, does not own the building, just hired,
works on a salary.  He was in the World War, and was a Captain, and was in
France - Mollie A. wife of Thomas L. Ford, farmer, near Reger, Mo., and she is
42 years old - Nellie May, wife William A. Kelley St. Joseph, Mo., and he is a
butcher in Swifts Packing House.  Nellie must be about 40.  These are all my
children.  William H. Wright had a son by a former marriage, Eddie I. Wright,
farmer, near Green City, Mo.

William H. Wright had just bought a little farm when he died, and it was not paid
for.  He died in 1883.  My daughter, Mollie, now lives there.  They bought it of a
man named George McKinstry.  My son, William B. Wright, was in the Philippine
army too, and after he came back from the Philippines, he sold the little farm. 
The guardian of my children had bought the land in for my son, William B.
Wright, paying each one of the heirs one hundred dollars, and I think I received
one hundred dollars.  There were 80 acres.  Land was cheap then.  I do not
know what we agreed to pay.  We gave back a mortgage, or there was a
mortgage on the place.  My husband paid only a wagon and team on the place
as first payment.  William H. Wright, my first husband, left no will.  All the estate
that he left was that 80 acres of land, unpaid for, a team and a couple of cows.

My husband, Andrew J. Jennings, had a house and lot in Browning.  I do not
know what became of it, as we had been divorced.  he had two children by a
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former marriage: Lou and Ella.  Lou is now the wife of Charles Richmond, and
she lives at Browning, Mo.  Ella is married, do not know present name, and lives
somewhere in Iowa.

When I was divorced from Andrew J. Jennings, about 20 years ago, I received in
settlement, $300.00 cash, no real estate.

After my divorce from Jennings, I lived in Reger, Mo.  I bought this piece of
property where I live, trading like.  I bought property in Reger about 12 years
ago, the property next door to where I live, buying from William Rogers.  I paid
$41.0.00.  Then I traded that for another property in Reger, east of the church.  I
got $100.00 cash in the trade.  I got that property near the church from a man
named McCard.  Then I sold that property for $325.00 to Peter Ford, and he
lives there now.  Then I bought another property in the east part of town from
Mrs. Jacobs, and was to pay $600.00 for it.  I paid a part of it, then about that
time, I got my pension, and I traded the Jacobs property for the place where I
now live.  I bought this place from henry Ford in the trade.  I gave him the Jacobs
property, which was encumbered, and he gave me this place clear.  This place
where I now live has never been mortgaged since I have it, and it is now clear,
and the title is in my name.  I do not own a thing in the world now but this little
house and lot.  It is my recollection that this place stood at about $500 when I
bought it.  I do not believe, I could get more than $500 for it now.  I own no other
real estate, and I have no right title or interest in any real estate anywhere.  I
have no investments of any kind.  I hold no notes against any person.  I have no
mortgage investments.  I have no money in the bank, do not have one dollar,
except as given to me by my children.

Maria J Jennings
Deponent"

The 1930 Census for Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Lockey

W. Bailey in the Alma Ellis household on April 4, 1930, her relationship as mother, her

age as 85 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1845, and her marital

status as widowed.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Lockey A.

M. Bailey, widow of Henry Bailey, in Crawfordsville, Indiana, in 1930:

"Name: Lockey A M Bailey
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1930
Street address: 113 N Grant av
Residence Place: Crawfordsville, Indiana, USA
Spouse: Henry Bailey
Publication Title: Crawfordsville, Indiana, City Directory, 1930"
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The death record of Lockey A. M. Bailey was dated on March 16, 1933, in

Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Standard Certificate Of Death
Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Local No. 47
Registered No. 9213

1.  Place of Death
County of Montgomery
Township of Clay
Town or City Crawfordsville
Length of residence 

2.  Full Name Lockey A. M. Bailey
Residence: 317 West Pike

Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex F.
4.  Color or Race W.
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Widow
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife Thomas Bailey
6.  Date of Birth May 14, 1844
7.  Age 88 years  15 months  2 days
Occupation
8. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work
9. Industry Or Business
10. Date deceased last worked
11. Total time spent
12.  Birthplace Ind
Father
13. Name Johnathan Brown
14. Birthplace Ind
Mother
15.  Maiden Name Sarah Jenkins
16.  Birthplace Ind
17.  Informant Alma Ellis

Address Crawfordsville Ind
18.  Place of Burial Or Removal Waynetown

Date Mar. 18, 1933
19.  Undertaker Crumlay & Son

Address Covington
20. Was the body embalmed? yes

Embalmers License No. 2520
21. Filed Mar. 18, 1933

0444(103118) 462



Health Officer or Deputy F. N. Daugherty
Medical Certificate Of Death
22.  Date of Death March 16 - 1933
23.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from Jan 17 - 1933 to Mar 16 -
1933 and that death occurred on the date stated above at 8:15 p.m.
The principal cause of death and related causes of importance were as as
follows: Chronic Myocarditis
Other contributory causes of 

importance: Arterio Sclerosis
Name of operation
Date of
What test confirmed diagnosis?
Was there an autopsy? No
24. If death was due to external causes (violence) fill in also the following:
Accident, suicide, or homicide?
Date of injury
Where did injury occur?
Specify whether injury occurred in industry, in home or in public place
Manner of injury
Nature of injury
25. Was disease or injury in any way related to occupation of deceased?
Signed George T Williams, M.D.

Mar 17 - 1933
Address Crawfordsville, Ind"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Lockey Bailey in the Waynetown

Masonic Cemetery, Waynetown, Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Lockey Bailey
1844 - 1933"

In his letter dated July 12, 1998, Wayne B. Wright stated that William Henry

Wright enlisted on August 14, 1862, at Anna, Illinois, in Company A of the 11th Illinois

Volunteers and was discharged on March 27, 1865, for medical reasons, and then

returned to South Pass, Union County, Illinois.

In her email dated April 11, 2003, Suzan E. Smith stated that William Henry

Wright was born in about 1834 at Henry County, Kentucky, enlisted in Company C. In

the 109th Infantry in the Civil War, transferred to the 11th Illinois Infantry, was

discharged with disability, died on June 9, 1883, and was buried at Henry Cemetery,

Sullivan County, Missouri.
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From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of William Henry Wright and Teresa Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or Reynolds)

Wright were the following:

1) Mary Alice Wright, died at two weeks,

2) Henrietta C. (Wright) (Baker) (Spore) Styers, born in about 1859 or 1860

or 1861 or in February 1862 or on February 24, 1863, or in about 1864 or on October

28, 1866, at Capaugris near Old Monroe, Lincoln County, Missouri,

3) Henry Wright, died as an infant,

4) Charles Wright, born in about 1862 in Missouri, and

5) John Harvey Wright, born on February 28, 1864, or in about 1866 or on

February 28, 1867, or in about 1868 or in March 1869 in Cobden, Union County, Illinois,

and

the child of William Henry Wright and Martha O. (Foreman) Wright was the following:

1) Edward "Eddie" I. Wright, born on October 8, 1871, or in March 1872 or

on October 8, 1872, or in about 1873 in Rockville, Parke County, Indiana, and

the children of William Henry Wright and Lockey Ann Malinda (Brown) (Wright) Bailey

were the following:

1) Sarah Ann (Wright) Ellis, born on December 13, 1875, or in about 1876 or

1878 in Indiana, and

2) Effie T. Wright, born in May 1878 in Rockville, Parke County, Indiana, and

the children of William Henry Wright and Maria J. (Havens) (Wright) Jennings were the

following:

1) Mary "Mollie" A. (Wright) (Ford) Sharp, born in July 1878 or in 1879 in

Missouri,

2) Nellie Mae (Wright) Kelley, born in about 1881 or in April 1884 or on

October 7, 1885, or in about 1886 or 1888 in Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri, and

3) William Braxton Wright, sometimes known as William Wayne Wright, born

on July 2, 1882, or in about 1883 in Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri.
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i. Mary Alice Wright

Mary Alice Wright was a daughter of 1883 William

Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Teresa Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or

Reynolds) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. , 1883 William Henry )1 2 3 4

On November 26, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Henrietta C.

Styers, a daughter of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit setting forth her memory

of his family and identifying Mary Alice Wright as a daughter of William Henry Wright

and Teresa Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215,405.

On this 26 day of November, 1918, at near St. Charles, county of St. Charles,
State of Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Henrietta C. Styers, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 55 years.  I was born February 24, 1863, near "Capaugris" Lincoln Co.
Mo., near "Old Monroe", Lincoln Co. Mo.
. . . . 
I am a daughter of William Henry Wright and Teresa Wright.  Mother's maiden
name was Teresa Augusta Piquett.   She was first married to Edward Randall,
. . . .
While mother was there she became acquainted with my father, William H.
Wright and she married him in Lincoln Co. Mo.  I don't know the date of their
marriage, but I was their second child, their first child died when about two weeks
old.  I think the child was named Mary Alice.  I was their next  child,
. . . .

Henrietta C. Styers, Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of November 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott, Special Examiner"

ii. Henrietta C. (Wright) (Baker) (Spore) Styers, Her

Husbands Daniel G. Baker, Washington Spore, And

George Styers, And Her Descendants

Henrietta C. (Wright) (Baker) (Spore) Styers was a

daughter of 1883 William Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Teresa
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Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

Harrison M. , 1883 William Henry )3 4

The 1860 Census for Lincoln County, Missouri, listed Henrietta Wright in the

William H. Wright household on July 18, 1860, and her age as 1 and born in Missouri,

indicating a date of birth in about 1859.

The 1870 Census for Union County, Illinois, listed Harriet Wright in the Teresa

Wright household on June 29, 1870, and her age as 9 and born in Missouri, indicating a

date of birth in about 1861.

As set forth below, Henrietta C. Wright married as her first husband Daniel G.

Baker.  On February 1, 1878, Daniel G. Baker filed his declaration for an invalid

pension in right of his service in the Civil War:

"Declaration For Original Invalid Pension.

State of Pennsylvania )
County of Butler ) ss.

On this 1st day of February, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight
personally appeared before me L. M. Cochran clerk of the Quarter Sessions
Court, a court of record within and for the County and State aforesaid, Daniel G.
Baker, age 48 years, a resident of Saint Joe, County of Butler State of
Pennsylvania, who, being duly sworn according to law, declares that he is the
identical Daniel G. Baker who entered service under the name of Daniel G.
Baker on the 31 day of May, 1861 as private in company "I" of the 33d regiment
of New York Vols, commanded by E. D. Root and was honorably discharged at
Geneva, N. Y. on the 2d day of June 1863; by reason of expiration of term of
service that his personal description is as follows:  Age, 48 years; height, 5 feet 9
inches; complexion, dark; hair, black; eyes, black.  That while a member of the
organization aforesaid, in the service and in the line of his duty at Lewisville in
the state of Virginia, on or about the       day of August, 1861, he contracted
chronic diarrhoea caused by exposure and improper food.  Near Charles City,
Va., on or about May 1862 he contracted dropsy in the kidneys and both limbs
caused by exposure on Chickahominy swamps.  Near Queens(?) Run(?) Va on
Aug. 9", 1862 he, while crossing a run seated in the back of an ambulance with
his feet hanging out the vehicle stuck in the mud, the axle broke, catching his
right foot under the body of the wagon and breaking the ankle.  Entered Finlay
Hospital Prospect Heights, Washington, D.C. about Sept. 1862 and remained
about 3 months and was also treated in Camp Barnard and Camp Distribution
January and February 1863
That he has never been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than
as stated above
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That since the 2d day of June A. D. 1863, he has not been employed in the
military or naval service of the United States.  That since leaving the service this
applicant has resided in the Counties of Van Buren, Blair & Butler, in the State of
Michigan and his occupation has been that of gun-smith & carpenter.  That prior
to his entry into the service above named he was a man of good, sound, physical
health, being when enrolled a carpenter  That he is now wholly or in part
disabled from obtaining his subsistence by manual labor by reason of his injuries
above described, received in the service of the United States; and he therefore
makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the invalid pension roll
of the United States.

He hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation, George E.
Lemon of Washington, D. C., his true and lawful Attorney, to prosecute his claim. 
That he has never received nor applied for a pension.  That his Post Office
Address is Saint Joe county of Butler, State of Pennsylvania.

Daniel G Baker

Two witnesses to Claimnat's Signature sign here:
(1)  John McAry
(2)  Francis Dram"

The 1880 Census for Lincoln County, Missouri, listed Henrietta Wright in the

Treacy Wright household on June 11, 1880, her relationship as daughter, and her age

as 20 and born in Missouri, indicating a date of birth in about 1860.

On December 8, 1880, in Civil War Pension File 762685 Daniel G. Baker filed a

further affidavit in support of his application for an invalid pension by reason of his

service in the Civil War:

"General Affidavit.

State of Pennsylvania )
County of Butler ) ss:

In the matter of Invalid Pension claim of Daniel G. Baker late Priv. Co. I. 33" N.Y.
vols

Personally came before me          in and for aforesaid County and State, Daniel
G. Baker now a resident of Millerstown, Butler County Penna a person of lawful
age, who, being duly sworn, declare in relation to the aforesaid case as follows:

That for five years prior to my original enlistment I resided in Luzerne Co. Pa.
and Tioga and Yates Counties N.Y. & my occupation was carpenter & farmer. 
Since my discharge I have lived in La Fayette, Van Buren Co. Mich. Tyrone,
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Clare Co. Penna St. Marys, Elk Co. Penna St. Joe Butler Co Pa & Milestown,
Butler Co. Pa. & my occupation has been carpenter, gunsmith & gardener.

I contracted the chronic diarrhoea in August 1861 in Camp at Lewisville, Va. and
afterwards in the month of May 1862 the dropsy was contracted in the
Chicahomany Swamps in Va. near Charles City Va.

I received a fracture of right ankle at at Queens run in Aug 1862.  I was treated in
Finley Hospital Washington D.C. for about 3 months, and after my discharge I
was treated by Drs. Perry and Wolcot both of Kenyon, Yates Co. N.Y. and both
of whom are now dead.  Also by Dr. A Culford whose address is unknown, and
Dr. Russell of Paw Paw Mich., & Dr. Wilson of Tyrone Pa., but of late years I
have treated myself with medicine obtained from the druggist  I have had no
acute disease since my discharge  Every summer or during the hot weather I I
am disabled for labor half my time since 1863.  Any heavy lifting or carrying
heavy burdens brings on the diarrhoea particularly in warm weather

Daniel G Baker

B. J. Forques
P. Gillespie

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 8th day of December, 1880, and I
hereby certify that the contents of the foregoing affidavit were fully made known
and explained to the affiant before swearing thereto, including the words Queens
run White House Landing in line 17, erased, and in line 17 the words         ,
added; that the affiant is to me well known and is respectable and worthy of full
credit, and that I have not interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this 
claim.

Geo. W. Herselton
Notary Public"

The marriage record of Henrietta C. Wright and D. G. Baker was dated on

December 25, 1886, in Greene County, Missouri:

"Marriage License.

State of Missouri, County of Polk

This License Authorizes any Judge, Justice of the Peace, Licensed or Ordained
Preacher of the Gospel, or any other person authorized under the Laws of this
State to Solemnize Marriages, between Mr. D. G. Baker of Walnut Grove P.O.
County of Greene and State of Missouri, who is over the age of twenty-one
years; and Miss Henrietta C. Wright of Walnut Grove P.O. in the County of
Greene and State of Missouri, who is over the age of eighteen years.
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Witness my hand as Recorder, with the seal of office hereto affixed, at my office
in city of Bolivar this 22 day of December 1886

A. J. Lower
Recorder

State of Missouri, )
County of Greene ) ss.

This is to Certify, that the undersigned Minister of Gospel did, at W. H. Davis in
Greene County, on the 25 day of December A. D. 1886, unite in Marriage the
above named persons.

C. T. Wood  M.G.

The foregoing Certificate of Marriage was filed for Record in my office, on the 5th
day of January 1887, at       o'clock

H. C. McCracken
Recorder"

On August 14, 1891, in Civil War Pension File 762685 Daniel G. Baker filed a

further declaration for an invalid pension in right of his service in the Civil War:

"Act Of June 27th, 1890.
Declaration For Invalid Pension.

State of Missouri County of Clay, ss.

On this 14 day of August A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-1,
personally appeared before me          a          within and for the County and State
aforesaid, Daniel G. Baker, aged 61 years, a resident of the          of Linderman
County of Clay, State of Missouri, who, being duly sworn according to law,
declares that he is the identical Daniel G. Baker who was enrolled on the
        day of          18    in Private Co I. 33rd Regiment, New York, Vol. Inf., Did
not reenlist after my discharge in the service of the United States, in the war of
the rebellion, and served at least ninety days and was honorably discharged at
        on the       day of          18   ; that he is now unable to earn a support by
reason of Rheumatism, Ulceration of Bowels, Neuralgia, Heart disease disease
of eyes, general debility and nervous prostration, total physical wreck; that said
disabilities are not due to his vicious habits, and are, to the best of his knowledge
and belief, permanent; that he has applied for pension under application No.
        ; that he is a pensioner under certificate No. 329286 for Diarrhoe, disease
of Rectum & injury to right ankle, that he makes this declaration for the purpose
of being placed on the pension roll of the United States, under the provisions of
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the Act of June 27th, 1890.

He hereby appoints with full power of substitution and revocation H. F. Bungardt,
of Kansas City, State of Missouri, his true and lawful attorney to prosecute his
claim, and receive a fee of Ten Dollars.  That his postoffice address is
Linderman County of Clay, State of Missouri.

Daniel G Baker"

Missouri, Birth Registers, 1847-1910, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

birth of Maud Baker, daughter of D. G. Baker and Henrietta Baker, on February 11,

1892, in St. Louis, Missouri:

"Name: Maud Baker
Gender: Female
Race: White
Birth Date: 11 Feb 1892
Birth Place: St Louis, Missouri, USA
Father: D G Baker
Mother: Henrietta Baker"

The actual image of the record is unreadable.

GenealogyBank.com listed the following news article dated November 13, 1899,

in the Evening Tribune, San Diego, California:

"A marriage license was issued this morning to Washington Spore, aged 60, and
Henrietta Baker, aged 37.  The prospective groom is a resident of this city, but
the bride resides in Missouri, and will not arrive here until next week."

GenealogyBank.com also listed the following news article dated November 14,

1899, in the San Diego Union, San Diego, California:

"Marriage Licenses
. . . .
Washington Spore, aged 60, a native of Indiana and resident of Escondido, and
Henrietta Baker, aged 37, a native of Missouri and resident of St. Charles, Mo."

The 1900 Census for Escondido, San Diego County, California, listed

Washington Spore with the following household on June 16, 1900:

0444(103118) 470



                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

228 229 Washington Spore
Henrietta Spore
Blanche A. Baker
Maud V Baker
James J. Spore

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Nov 1839 60 M
wife W F Feb 1862 38 M
Step Daughter W F Nov 1887 12 S
Step Daughter W F Feb 1892 8 S
Son W M Dec 1880 19 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

13/34 . . Indiana Pennsylvania New York
13 2 2 Missouri Kentucky Missouri
. . . Missouri New York Missouri
. . . Missouri New York Missouri
. . . Tennessee Indiana Illinois
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer 0 .
. . .
At school . 9
At school . 9
Farm Laborer 8 .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O F F 46
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
. . .
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Henrietta C. (Wright) (Baker) (Spore) Styers was born in

February 1862 and that Washington Spore was born in November 1839.  Although this

record listed them as married for 13 years, this was probably referencing Henrietta' first

marriage to Daniel G. Baker; the listing for Washington Spore initially listed 34 years,

which would be for his first marriage, and that was crossed out and 13 years inserted,

presumably to match the listing for Henrietta.

U.S., Civil War Pension Index: General Index to Pension Files, 1861-1934,

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following for Daniel G. Baker:

"Name of Soldier: Daniel G. Baker
Name of Dependent:

Widow, Henrietta C. Spore
Service: I. 33. N.Y. Inf

State From
Date of Filing. Class. Application No. Certificate No. Which Filed

1878 Feb 9 Invalid, 248470 329286 .
1902 May 9 Widow, 762685 . Mo
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Attorney:
Remarks:"

On May 6, 1902, in Civil War Pension File 762685 Henrietta C. (Wright) ( Baker)

Spore filed her declaration for a widow's pension in right of the service of her first

husband Daniel G. Baker:

"Declaration for Widow's Pension.
Act of Jun 27, 1890.

State of Missouri, County of St. Charles, ss:

On this 6t day of May, A. D. one thousand nine hundred and two personally
appeared before me, a Notary Public within and for the County and State
aforesaid, Henrietta C. Spore, wife of Washington Spore, aged 41 years a
resident of the City of St. Charles County of St. Charles State of Missouri who
being duly sworn according to law, declares that she was formerly the widow of
Daniel G. Baker who enlisted under the name of Daniel G. Baker at          on the
      day of          A. D. 18   , in military service of the United States, in Company
"I" 33d Regiment New York Inf. Volunteers and served at least ninety days in the
late War of the Rebellion, who was honorably discharged          and died at
Birmingham, Missouri, on the 20th day of June 1899.  
That she as married under the name of Henrietta C Wright to said Daniel G.
Baker on the 25th day of December 1886, by Rev. Woods at Walnut Grove,
Green County, Missouri, there being no legal barrier to such marriage, that said
Daniel G. Baker had been previously married to          who died at Himrods,
Yates County, N. Y.  
That she has married since the death of the said Daniel G. Baker and her
present husband's name is Washington Spore.  
That she is without other means of support than her daily labor.  
That names and dates of birth of all the children now living under sixteen years
of age of the soldier are as follows:
Blanche A. Baker, born November 16, 1887,
Maud V. Baker, born February 11, 1892
That she has not heretofore applied for pension  
That said Daniel G. Baker was a pensioner under Certificate No. 329286.
That she makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the pension
roll of the United States under the provisions of the Act of June 17, 1890, and
under Act of March 3d 1901.  She hereby appoints J. W. Bruns of St. Charles,
Missouri, her true and lawful attorney to prosecute her claim, and she directs that
the sum of Ten Dollars be paid him for his services.
That her post office address is St. Charles County of St. Charles State of
Missouri.

Henrietta C. Spore"
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U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Henrietta

Spore, widow of Washington Spore, in St. Louis, Missouri, in 1908 and 1909:

"Name: Henrietta Spore
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1908 & 1909
Street address: 2315 Blab av
Residence Place: St Louis, Missouri, USA
Spouse: Wid Washington Spore
Publication Title: St Louis, Missouri, City Directory, 1908 & 1909"

This record indicates that Washington Spore had died before 1908.

The 1910 Census for Ada County, Idaho, listed Henrietta Spore with the

following household on May 12, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

23 90 90 Henrietta Spore
Maude V Baker
Frank M Wright

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head F W 46 Wd 3 2
Daughter F W 18 S . .
Brother M W 53 S . .

0444(103118) 474



                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Missouri Kentucky Missouri
Missouri New York Missouri
Illinois New York Missouri

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English none . .
English none . .
English Laborer Farm laborer W

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

. . Yes Yes

. . Yes Yes
No 0 Yes Yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R F H

This record indicates that Henrietta C. (Wright) (Baker) (Spore) Styers was born in

about 1864.
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The marriage record of Henrietta Spore and George W. Styers was dated on

June 29, 1912, in St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri:

"Marriage License.

State of Missouri, )
County of St. Charles. )

This License Authorizes any Judge of a Court of Record or Justice of the Peace,
or any Licensed or Ordained Preacher of the Gospel, who is a citizen of the
United States, or who is a resident of and a pastor of any church in this State, to
Solemnize Marriage between George W. Styers of Deer Plain in the County of
         and State of Illinois who is over the age of twenty-one years; and Mrs.
Henrietta Spore of Boise City in the County of          and State of Idaho who is
         the age of eighteen years.

Witness my hand as Recorder of Deeds, with the seal of office hereto affixed, at
my office in St. Charles this 29th day of June

H. G. Sanfort
Recorder of Deeds

State of Missouri, )
County of St. Charles. ) ss.

This is to certify that the undersigned, a Justice of the Peace did, at St. Charles
in said County, on the 29th day of July A. D. 1912, unite in Marriage the above
named persons.  And I further certify that I am legally qualified under the laws of
the State of Missouri to solemnize Marriages.

The foregoing Certificate of Marriage was filed for record in my office on the 20th
day of July A. D. 1912

H. G. Sanfort
Recorder of Deeds
By Jno W Duebbert  Deputy."

Although the certificate stated that the marriage occurred on July 29, since it was filed

on July 20, the month of the marriage was incorrectly listed and since the license was

issued on June 29, the marriage was almost certainly on June 29.

On November 26, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Henrietta C.

Styers, a daughter of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit setting forth her memory

of his family and identifying herself as the second child of William Henry Wright and
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Teresa Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215,405.

On this 26 day of November, 1918, at near St. Charles, county of St. Charles,
State of Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Henrietta C. Styers, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 55 years.  I was born February 24, 1863, near "Capaugris" Lincoln Co.
Mo., near "Old Monroe", Lincoln Co. Mo.  My occupation is doing my own
housework.  I am separated and divorced from my last husband George Styers. 
I was formerly the wife of Daniel G. Baker, now dead.  I am a daughter of William
Henry Wright and Teresa Wright.  Mother's maiden name was Teresa Augusta
Piquett.   She was first married to Edward Randall, I believe they married in
Calhoun Co. Ill.  I know she told me she lived in Calhoun Co. Ill.  I don't know just
where in Calhoun Co., I think about Russell, no Brussells, or near Hardin.  Now I
remember she told me that when she married Edward Randall they came across
the Miss. River to within about two miles from this place where I now live, and
that they were married by a Justice of the Peace named Judge, given name
unknown.  They were married in this county.  I don't know the exact date of their
marriage but I think it was shortly before the Civil war began.  They returned to
Calhoun Co. Ill.  I think mother got the divorce and I suppose she got it in
Calhoun Co.  I know I heard her say that after she got the divorce she went to
stay with her sister, Antoinette Meeker, wife of Levi Meeker, both now dead. 
They have no child living.  While mother was there she became acquainted with
my father, William H. Wright and she married him in Lincoln Co. Mo.  I don't
know the date of their marriage, but I was their second child, their first child died
when about two weeks old.  I think the child was named Mary Alice.  I was their
next  child, The next child was named Henry Wright and died an infant.  I don't
remember that child.  Then the next child was Charles Wright, now dead.  The
next and last child was John Harvey Wright, now living in St. Louis, Mo.  I don't
know his city address, he is a carpenter.  He was born in 1869 in March.  I don't
believe he remembers his father, because father left mother when John was
about two years old, or in 1871.  He had a habit of leaving us and staying several
months and then coming home again.  We were living near Cobden Union Co.
Ill. when he left us, he had bought a little place there and wanted to sell it and
mother would not sign the deed.  One day mother took me and my brother John
with her to Cobden and father claimed he was going to a log rolling in the
neighborhood.  When mother got home she found that father had taken his best
clothing and a satchel and gone.  She never afterwards saw him.  Sometime
later one of her near neighbors, John Carr, got a letter from him asking
information as to what mother had done with the children.  The letter was from
Rockville, Indiana.  Carr brought the letter to mother and neither he or mother
answered the letter.  Later, I don't know how long, he visited his aunt Elizabeth
Daniels, near what is now Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo. and he had a woman with
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him.  He said she was his wife and also said that his former wife, my mother,
was dead.  I don't know what her given name was.  His aunt told me of that visit
when I visited her when I was about seventeen years old.  I don't know just what
year it was my father left mother, it may have been as early as 1870, I had been
under the impression my brother John was about two years old when father left
us, but maybe he was not that old.  I understood that my mother was his first wife
and she told me he was her second husband.  He has a cousin named Clem L.
Genie now living in Lawton, Okla. who told me he knew my father when he was a
boy, and he knows my father's history from his childhood.  Father claimed he
was born in Kentucky, or his parents came from Ky.  He had brothers named
Frank, he was a cripple, I have been told he fell down stair and broke his back. 
There was a brother named Lindsey who was also in the Union Army during the
war.  was killed while a soldier.  They are the only brothers I remember hearing
of.  He had one sister, I don't know her name.  I can't name any other cousin or
other relative.  I understood he and his parents lived in Lincoln Co. Mo. when he,
my father was a boy, somewhere about Troy, someplace about there.  After
marrying my mother they moved over into Ill. near Cobden, Union Co. and lived
there until he left her.  My aunt Elizabeth Daniels and her husband are dead. 
They had no children.  She also told me that some years after father brought that
woman to her home he wrote her that he was in trouble; that he had married a
preacher's daughter and had one child, given name of the child unknown, and
that his wife had died in Kansas and he was left with the child and did not know
what to do with that child.  I don't know what became of that child, but his last
wife, the one that is pensioned as his widow, wrote me that he had a son when
she married him, named William I believe, I meen the child's name was William, I
really cannot be sure as to his name.  I don't believe I ever heard the name of
that wife of my father.  There is a man named Winfield Scott Kellum, he has a
brother named Dave Kellum. they knew my mother and also my father.  They
lived in Winfield. Mo.  In Cobden, Ill. our neighbors were John Carr, a man
named Tweedy, given name unknown, he had a son John Tweedy, E. N. Clark,
raised fruit and vegatables, given name unknown.  Father worked for him and we
lived in his, E. N. Clark's, houses.  I cannot name any others.  I think we
remained there only two or three months after father left us.  Then we moved to
Grafton, Jersey Co. Ill. we came therein the fall of 1871, it may have been in
1870.  We lived there one year or year and a half.  I remember there Mrs. Minta
Wright, given name of her husband unknown.  Mrs. Barlow, she was called "Aunt
Dicey Barlow", I believe her husband was James Barlow, Mrs. Wright was his
sister, and Mrs. Wright's husband has a harness shop in Grafton, Ill.  I can't
name others now living.  From Grafton, Ill. we moved to St. Charles, Mo. and
mother lived in St. Charles, Mo. most of the time until she died.  I believe we
came to St. Charles in 1873, in the fall.  We lived in St. Louis, Mo. in 1894 and
1895, then back to St. Charles, Mo.  Then in 1909 we moved to Idaho, Boise
City, and mother died there October 23, 1909, about one week after we arrived
there.  I was present when she died.  I have no record of the date of her death.  I
have forgotten the undertakers name.  She was treated by Dr. Beck, given name
unknown.  I am positive my mother never applied for a divorce from my father.  I
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never heard that he obtained a divorce from my mother.  In St. Charles, Mo. all
the folks that we knew when we first came there are dead.  I will name Capt.
James Hill.  Bridget Enright, 4th St. near Olive.  Joe Strathman's wife Kate. 
1133 Vine St.  I heard mother name cousins of my father living in Ind. but I have
forgotten their names.  I heard mother say he had an uncle living at or near
Rockville, Ind.  Father had a cousin named Kittie Parker, wife of William Laborn
Parker, both are dead, they lived near Winfield, Mo.  I don't know the names of
the wives of the cousins in Ind.  I do remember cousins Harvey, Tom and
Eugene, they were children of his own cousin.  Tom's wife was Lou Overall, or
Dorsey, She had a step-father named Dorsey or Overall, I don't know which
name was her own name.  Father's father died at our home while father was
living with us, his name was William Henry Harrison Wright, so I was told. 
Father's mother was named Mary and her maiden name was Irvin.  He had a
cousin named Mary Irvin who married Griffin Jenkins, both are dead.  That
cousin has other sisters Susan and Nan, both dead.  Susan married Richard
McCormick.  Nan married Grif Jenkins after his wife Mary died.  I heard mother
mention an aunt of father's named Polly Wright.  I don't remember hearing he
had a cousin or relative who was deaf and dumb.  Father was tall, six feet and
two or three inches tall, His eyes were brown, I think his hair was black or dark
brown.  His skin was dark.  He had no marks or scars that I remember.  He had
not lost any finger or thumb that I remember.  He had no trade that I remember,
he was a common laborer.  I heard mother say he was discharged from the army
because he had inflamatory rheumatism.  I can remember when I was a child he
had inflamatory rheumatism and would be in bed weeks at a time.  I had his
certificate of discharge from the army, had it a good many years.  I think I may
still have it but don't know just where it is.  I have a picture of my father that is a
copy of a tin-type I had, which father had taken while he lived with mother.  I had
an enlarged picture taken from that tintype, but left it with other things in Boise
City, Idaho.  The tintype was what was called a "daguerreotype".  (Deponent
exhibits photograph which appears to be a copy from another picture.  A
comparison of this picture with the picture of soldier furnished by claimant Maria,
I should have said by Lockey A. Bailey, shows without doubt that both pictures
are pictures of the same man.  H. L. E., Spl. Exr.)  I think father's skin was rather
dark, not real dark, his whiskers were light brown.  I don't remember that he had
lost a part of either thumb.  I have forgotten what his service was.  I wrote to the
Pension Office intending to apply for a pension for mother if I found that father
was dead.  I had been told to write to the Pension Office and that if he had ever
drawn a pension they would be able to tell me where he was if living or whether
he was dead.  I received an answer stating he was dead and that a woman had
married him and had children by him and that a guardian had been appointed, or
maybe it was that child by the wife who died in Kansas, at any rate there were
children pensioned as his children.  I was told the name of the guardian of the
children and I wrote him several letters and sent him the picture I have shown
you, which he returned to me.  Later I heard a man was here to see me and and
said he had business with me.  I did not see him and never knew his business. 
A neighbor told me a man was hunting me and said he wanted to see me about
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some of my folks that was dead.  That might have been the man you have
mentioned who claimed he came to see me as to my claim that I was a daughter
of William H. Wright.  If any man came to my home to ascertain whether William
H. Wright was my mother's husband and my father I did not suspicion what his
business was.  I did not file a claim for pension for my mother because the
Pension Office wrote me that he left children by a lawful wife and I did not see
what I could do in the matter.  I knew nothing about the pension business.  I
wrote several letters to the Pension Office and I was unable to get any
satisfaction, so I let the matter drop.  I am not related to this claimant I have no
interest in this pension matter.  I have heard the foregoing deposition read and it
is correct.  I will add that my father's cousins Tom, Harvey and Eugene Parker
lived in Lincoln Co. Mo.  Harvey  is dead.  Tom lives near Winfield or Argentville,
Lincoln Co. Mo.  Eugene did live near Desoto, Mo., I don't know whether he still
lives there.  Mother's first husband, Edward Randall, had never been married
before he married my mother, at any rate not that I ever heard of.  I am sure
mother got a divorce from him.  Either in Lincoln Co. Mo. or in Calhoun Co. Ill. 
The word "Grafton" on line 31, first sheet of this deposition was crossed out and
the words "Cobden, Union Co." on line 31, first sheet of this deposition, "him" on
line 7 of this sheet were interlined before signing.

Henrietta C. Styers, Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of November 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott, Special Examiner"

On December 5, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Thomas J. Parker,

a relative of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding William Henry Wright and

his family and identified Henrietta as a daughter of Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria I. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfield, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Thomas J. Parker, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 61 years.  Address - RFD 1, Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo.  Occupation -
Farmer.  I had a distant relative called Henry Wright, I do not remember that
William was part of his name, and I do not know just what the relationship was.  I
do not remember that I ever saw him, only once, and that was several years after
the close of the Civil war.
. . . .
I called on the wife that lived in St. Charles, Mo. and met her daughter Rette or
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Henrietta and her, Mrs. Wright's sons Frank, I think her other sons were not in
St. Charles when I was there, but I know she had other sons named John and
Charley Wright.
. . . .
Witness - N R Day his
Witness - W. S. Simpson Thomas J. X Parker.

mark.
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of December 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On December 5, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Lou Cresland, a

relative of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit regarding her knowledge of William

Henry Wright and his family and identified Henrietta as a daughter of William Henry

Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfield, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Mrs. Lou Crosland, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 63 years.  Address - Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo.  
. . . .
We had a relative, on my mother's side, named William Henry Wright.  My
mother's maiden surname was Irven.  He was a distant relative, I don't know just
the relationship.
. . . .
In my recollection of him I do not remember that he had a wife, but some time
after he left here there was a woman with two or three children came here and
she was recognized here as the widow of William H. Wright.  I remember she
had a girl named Henrietta and a son called Charlie and a son called John
Wright, and she had another son by a former husband and that child was called
Frank Wright.
. . . .

Lou Crosland
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of Dec. 1918, and I certify that the
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contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

The 1920 Census for St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri, listed Henrietta

Styers with the following household on January 3, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

6 Second 45 52 Henrietta Styers
Street Frank Wright

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head F W 56 Wd.
Brother M W 62 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

yes yes
yes yes
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Missouri Kentucky Missouri
Illinois New York Missouri

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

Yes None . .
Yes Firing Engine Works W

This record indicates that Henrietta C. (Wright) (Baker) (Spore) Styers was born in

about 1864.

The death record of Henrietta Styers was dated on June 23, 1926, in St.

Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri:

"Missouri State Board of Health
Bureau of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Death
Registration District No. 757
Primary Registration District No. 5036
File No. 20403
Registered No. 98

1. Place of Death
County of St Charles
Township
City St Charles

2.  Full Name Henrietta Styers
(A)  Residence 726 W. 4th St.
Length of residence

Personal And Statistical Particulars
3. Sex Female
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or
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Divorced Widowed
If Married, Widowed, Or
  Divorced Husband Or Wife of George Styers

6. Date of Birth Oct 28 - 1866
7.  Age 59 Years  7 Months  27 Days
8. Occupation Of Deceased

(a) Trade, profession, or particular
kind of work Housewife

(b) General nature of industry, 
business, or establishment

(c) Name of employer
9.  Birthplace Lincoln Co, Mo.
Parents
10. Name of Father Henry Wright
11.  Birthplace of Father Louisville Ky.
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Theresa Priot
13.  Birthplace of Mother St Louis Mo
14.  Informant Maud Ray

Address 726 W. 4th St
15.  Filed 6-26, 1926

Registrar Otto Boekerman(?)
Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death June 23 1926
17.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from May 26, 1926, to June 23,
1926, that I last saw her alive on June 23, 1926, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at 8:50 a.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Arterio Sclerosis
Contributory Valvular Disease of heart, mitral

regurgitation
18. Where Was Disease Contracted

If Not At Place Of Death At place of death
Did Operation Precede Death? No
Date of none
Was There An Autopsy? No
What Test Confirmed Diagnosis Physical examination and history

Signed Will L. Freeman, M.D.
6/26, 1926

Address St Charles Mo.
19.  Place of Burial, Cremation, Or 

Removal St Charles Banomes(?) Cem
Date of Burial June 26, 1926

20.  Undertaker M Dallmeyer & Sons Co
Address Hercules Mo"

The marriage record of Blanche A. Baker and Oliver Duquette dated on July 22,

1922, in Santa Anna, Orange County, California, listed her parents as Daniel Baker and
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Henrietta Wright.

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed Maude Viola Stallings and her parents as Henry Baker and

Henrietta C. Wright and her birth on February 11, 1893, in St. Louis, Missouri.

On February 23, 1934, in Civil War Pension File 762685 Blanch Baker Duquette

wrote to the Commissioner of Pensions regarding the claim made by her mother in

1902:

"Los Angeles Cal.
Feb 23/34

Comm Pensions
Was, D.C.

Dear Sir:

In 1903 my mother Mrs. Henrietta Spore made application to the pension office
for my Fathers pension for my sister and Myself, then miner children.  Our
fathers name was Daniel Gilbert Baker.  He served in a New York Infantry in the
Civil War, he died in 98 or 99. at Linderman Mo.  My mother never completed the
claim so we, my sister and I did not get the allowance we hoped for to help us
through school.

I would like to know just what my mother failed to prove in making the claim, for I
feel that I can finish it now.

Yours Truley
Blanche Baker Duquette
1321 w 30 st.
Los Angeles Cal"

The claim for the unpaid portion of the pension was denied.

iii. Henry Wright

Henry Wright was a son of 1883 William Henry

Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Teresa Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or

Reynolds) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. , 1883 William Henry )1 2 3 4

On November 26, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Henrietta C.

Styers, a daughter of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit setting forth her memory

of his family and identifying Henry Wright as a son of William Henry Wright and Teresa

Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright and that he died as an infant:
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"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215,405.

On this 26 day of November, 1918, at near St. Charles, county of St. Charles,
State of Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Henrietta C. Styers, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 55 years.  I was born February 24, 1863, near "Capaugris" Lincoln Co.
Mo., near "Old Monroe", Lincoln Co. Mo
. . . .
I am a daughter of William Henry Wright and Teresa Wright.  Mother's maiden
name was Teresa Augusta Piquett.   She was first married to Edward Randall,
. . . .
While mother was there she became acquainted with my father, William H.
Wright and she married him in Lincoln Co. Mo.  I don't know the date of their
marriage, but I was their second child, their first child died when about two weeks
old.  I think the child was named Mary Alice.  I was their next  child, The next
child was named Henry Wright and died an infant.  I don't remember that child.
. . . .

Henrietta C. Styers, Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of November 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott, Special Examiner"

iv. Charles Wright

Charles Wright was a son of 1883 William Henry

Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Teresa Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or

Reynolds) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. , 1883 William Henry )1 2 3 4

The 1870 Census for Union County, Illinois, listed Charles Wright in the Teresa

Wright household on June 29, 1870, and his age as 8 and born in Missouri, indicating a

date of birth in about 1862.

The 1880 Census for Lincoln County, Missouri, did not list Charles Wright in the

Treacy Wright household.  Charles Wright has not as yet been identified in the 1880

Census.

On November 26, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Henrietta C.

Styers, a daughter of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit setting forth her memory

of his family and identifying Charles Wright as a son of William Henry Wright and
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Teresa Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215,405.

On this 26 day of November, 1918, at near St. Charles, county of St. Charles,
State of Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Henrietta C. Styers, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 55 years.  I was born February 24, 1863, near "Capaugris" Lincoln Co.
Mo., near "Old Monroe", Lincoln Co. Mo.  My occupation is doing my own
housework.  I am separated and divorced from my last husband George Styers. 
I was formerly the wife of Daniel G. Baker, now dead.  I am a daughter of William
Henry Wright and Teresa Wright.  Mother's maiden name was Teresa Augusta
Piquett.   She was first married to Edward Randall, I believe they married in
Calhoun Co. Ill.
. . . . .
While mother was there she became acquainted with my father, William H.
Wright and she married him in Lincoln Co. Mo.  I don't know the date of their
marriage, but I was their second child, their first child died when about two weeks
old.  I think the child was named Mary Alice.  I was their next  child, The next
child was named Henry Wright and died an infant.  I don't remember that child. 
Then the next child was Charles Wright, now dead.
. . . .

Henrietta C. Styers, Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of November 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott, Special Examiner"

On December 5, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Thomas J. Parker,

a relative of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding William Henry Wright and

his family and identified Charles Wright as a son of Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria I. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfield, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Thomas J. Parker, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 61 years.  Address - RFD 1, Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo.  Occupation -
Farmer.  I had a distant relative called Henry Wright, I do not remember that
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William was part of his name, and I do not know just what the relationship was.  I
do not remember that I ever saw him, only once, and that was several years after
the close of the Civil war.
. . . .
I called on the wife that lived in St. Charles, Mo. and met her daughter Rette or
Henrietta and her, Mrs. Wright's sons Frank, I think her other sons were not in
St. Charles when I was there, but I know she had other sons named John and
Charley Wright.
. . . .
Witness - N R Day his
Witness - W. S. Simpson Thomas J. X Parker.

mark.
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of December 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On December 5, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Lou Cresland, a

relative of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit regarding her knowledge of William

Henry Wright and his family and identified Charles Wright as a son of William Henry

Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfield, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Mrs. Lou Crosland, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 63 years.  Address - Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo.  
. . . .
We had a relative, on my mother's side, named William Henry Wright.  My
mother's maiden surname was Irven.  He was a distant relative, I don't know just
the relationship.
. . . .
In my recollection of him I do not remember that he had a wife, but some time
after he left here there was a woman with two or three children came here and
she was recognized here as the widow of William H. Wright.  I remember she
had a girl named Henrietta and a son called Charlie and a son called John
Wright, and she had another son by a former husband and that child was called
Frank Wright.
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. . . .
Lou Crosland
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of Dec. 1918, and I certify that the
contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

v. 1931 John Harvey Wright Of St. Louis, Missouri, His

Wife Kate A. (Schaeffer) Wright, And His

Descendants

1931 John Harvey Wright of St. Louis, Missouri, was

a son of 1883 William Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Teresa Augusta

(Piquet) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. ,1 2 3

1883 William Henry )4

The 1870 Census for Union County, Illinois, listed John Wright in the Teresa

Wright household on June 29, 1870, and his age as 3 and born in Illinois, indicating a

date of birth in about 1867.

The 1880 Census for Lincoln County, Missouri, listed John Wright in the Treacy

Wright household on June 11, 1880, and his age as 14 and born in Missouri, indicating

a date of birth in about 1866.

The marriage record of John H. Wright and Katie A. Schaeffer was dated on

January 2, 1891, in St. Louis, Missouri:

"No. 39433

State of Missouri, )
City of St. Louis ) ss.

This License authorizes any Judge, Justice of the Peace, Licensed or Ordained
Preacher of the Gospel, or other person authorized under the Laws of this State,
to solemnize marriage between John H. Wright of the City of St Louis and State
of Missouri who is over the age of twenty-one years, and Miss Katie A Schaeffer
of the City of St Louis and State of Missouri who is over the age of eighteen
years.

Winess my hand as Recorder, with the seal of office hereto affixed, at my office
in the City of St. Louis, the 2nd day of Jany. 1891
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State of Missouri, )
City of St. Louis ) ss.

This is to certify that the undersigned, a Justice of the Peace did, in said City and
State, on the 2nd day of Jany. A. D. 1891, unite in marriage the above named
persons.

James McCaffery
Justice of the Peace

Filed for Record this 6" day of Feby 1891

Wm A Hobbs  Recorder."

The 1910 Census for St. Louis, Missouri, listed John H. Wright with the following

household on April 19, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

23 Seventh 1430 165 172 John H Wright
Street Kate A Wright

Ella A Wright
Irene I Wright
Nettie A Wright
Hattie F Wright
Sylva M Wright
Edna O Wright
Jacob H. Wright
Harold H. Wright
Herbert Wright
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 42 M1 19 . .
Wife F W 42 M1 19 9 9
Daughter F W 19 S . . .
Daughter F W 16 S . . .
Daughter F W 15 S . . .
Daughter F W 12 S . . .
Daughter F W 11 S . . .
Daughter F W 9 S . . .
Son M W 8 S . . .
Son M W 6 S . . .
Son M W 1/12 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois Illinois Illinois
Missouri Ger German Ger German
Missouri Illinois Missouri
Missouri Illinois Missouri
Missouri Illinois Missouri
Missouri Illinois Missouri
Missouri Illinois Missouri
Missouri Illinois Missouri
Missouri Illinois Missouri
Missouri Illinois Missouri
Missouri Illinois Missouri
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Fisherman . OA
English none . .
English Packer Cracker Factory W
E Packer Cracker Factory W
English maid Private Family W
English none . .
English none . .
. none . .
. none . .
. none . .
. none . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

. . Yes Yes .

. . Yes Yes .
no 1 Yes Yes no
no 1 Yes Yes no
no 12 Yes Yes no
. . Yes Yes Yes
. . Yes Yes Yes
. . . . Yes
. . . . Yes
. . . . no
. . . . .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H
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This record indicates that John H. Wright and Kate A. (Schaeffer) Wright were born in

about 1868.

On November 26, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Henrietta C.

Styers, a daughter of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit setting forth her memory

of his family and identifying John Harvey Wright as a son of William Henry Wright and

Teresa Augusta (Piquet) (Runnells or Reynolds) Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215,405.

On this 26 day of November, 1918, at near St. Charles, county of St. Charles,
State of Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Henrietta C. Styers, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 55 years.  I was born February 24, 1863, near "Capaugris" Lincoln Co.
Mo., near "Old Monroe", Lincoln Co. Mo.
. . . .
I am a daughter of William Henry Wright and Teresa Wright.  Mother's maiden
name was Teresa Augusta Piquett.   She was first married to Edward Randall, I
believe they married in Calhoun Co. Ill.
. . . .
While mother was there she became acquainted with my father, William H.
Wright and she married him in Lincoln Co. Mo.  I don't know the date of their
marriage, but I was their second child, their first child died when about two weeks
old.  I think the child was named Mary Alice.  I was their next  child, The next
child was named Henry Wright and died an infant.  I don't remember that child. 
Then the next child was Charles Wright, now dead.  The next and last child was
John Harvey Wright, now living in St. Louis, Mo.  I don't know his city address, he
is a carpenter.  He was born in 1869 in March.  I don't believe he remembers his
father, because father left mother when John was about two years old, or in
1871.  He had a habit of leaving us and staying several months and then coming
home again.  We were living near Cobden Union Co. Ill. when he left us, he had
bought a little place there and wanted to sell it and mother would not sign the
deed.  One day mother took me and my brother John with her to Cobden and
father claimed he was going to a log rolling in the neighborhood.  When mother
got home she found that father had taken his best clothing and a satchel and
gone.  She never afterwards saw him.
. . . .

Henrietta C. Styers, Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of November 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.
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H. L. Elliott, Special Examiner"

On November 27, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, John Harvey

Wright, a son of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit setting forth his memory of his

family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215,405.

On this 27 day of November, 1918, at St. Louis, county of St. Louis, State of Mo.,
before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared John Harvey Wright, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 52 years.  I believe I was born near Cobden, Union Co. Ill. February
28, 1864.  Occupation - Carpenter.  I am a son of William Henry Wright and
Thresa Wright, her maiden name something like Pickett or Picquett, it is a french
name and I don't know how it is spelled.  She died in Boise City, Idaho.  I do not
remember the month or year.  I was not there when she died.  I do not remember
seeing my father only once.  I was very small and mother had made me a pair of
pants and I remember father coming home and I had my new pants on for the
first time.  That is the only recollection I have of having seen my father.  My sister
Henrietta knows the history of my parents much better than I do.  She and our
mother talked about him and also mother's history, I paid no attention to the
matter and then too I have been away from mother, at work, since I was big
enough to work.  I have lived in this city since about 1890.  My first recollection of
living anywhere was at Grafton, Ill.  I think we lived there three or four years. 
Then mother moved, with her children, to St. Charles, Mo.  She lived there most
all the time after that time until she went to Boise City, Idaho, well, she died
within a very short time after arriving in Boise City, Idaho.  We lived about two
years in Lincoln Co. Mol, between Winfield and Foley.  I don't remember the
years we were there, I guess I was about 12 when we left there and returned to
St. Charles. Mo.  We all came to this city in 1890 and I was married Jany. 2,
1891, so I know we came here during the fall of 1890.  Mother lived here then
about two years, I know she returned to St. Charles in 1892.  I don't know just
where mother was raised.  She had been married once before she married my
father.  Her first husband was named Reynolds, I don't know his given name or
where he and mother were married or when they married.  I believe I have been
told they separated.  I don't know when or where they separated.  I do not know
whether mother got a divorce from him or whether he got a divorce from her.  I
have understood my father left my mother when I was small and that she never
saw him after he left her.  I have never heard anything of his whereabouts that I
now remember.  I heard my sister Henrietta say she had corresponded with
some woman in north Mo. who claimed she was his wife.  I knew very little of the
matter.  Mother used to talk about trying to get a pension as father's widow and I
think Henrietta wrote some letters about it but it never came to any thing.  I
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believe the story I was told of my father leaving mother was that he ran away
with a red-headed woman, eloped with her.  I never hear her name, or if I did I do
not remember what it was.  I don't know whether she was a married or a single
woman.  I was too small too have understood anything about it.  One of my
relatives that was a relative of my mother's is Doug Genia, living here in St.
Louis.  I cannot name any other relative of mother's only Doug Genia's brother
Clem Genia, I don't know his address.  They are children of mother's sister Julia
Genia, now dead, her husband is dead.  I cannot name one of my father's
relatives now living.  I think my sister Henrietta can name some of father's
relatives.  So far as I ever knew or heard, my mother was married only twice, first
to Reynolds and then to my father.  She has a son by Reynolds named Frank,
he is usually called Frank Wright, she had a girl by Reynolds, she is dead.  If my
sister gave the name of mother's first husband as Randall I beieve she was
mistaken in the name, I think it was Reynolds.  I have no idea what became of
him.  I am sure mother never remarried after my father left her.  I have never
heard that my father had been married before he married my mother.  Sister
Henrietta could not have given her age correctly, there was one or two children
between her and I, and I believe I was born in 1864.  She has argued the matter
with me and has claimed I was not as old as I believe I am, she does not want to
have folks know how old she is.  I never met any of the claimants in this pension
matter.  I have no interest or prejudice in the matter.  I have heard the foregoing
deposition read and it is correct.

John H Wright

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of Nov. 1918, and I certify that
the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On December 5, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Thomas J. Parker,

a relative of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding William Henry Wright and

his family and identified John Wright as a son of Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria I. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfield, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Thomas J. Parker, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 61 years.  Address - RFD 1, Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo.  Occupation -
Farmer.  I had a distant relative called Henry Wright, I do not remember that
William was part of his name, and I do not know just what the relationship was.  I
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do not remember that I ever saw him, only once, and that was several years after
the close of the Civil war.
. . . .
I called on the wife that lived in St. Charles, Mo. and met her daughter Rette or
Henrietta and her, Mrs. Wright's sons Frank, I think her other sons were not in
St. Charles when I was there, but I know she had other sons named John and
Charley Wright.
. . . .
Witness - N R Day his
Witness - W. S. Simpson Thomas J. X Parker.

mark.
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of December 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On December 5, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Lou Cresland, a

relative of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit regarding her knowledge of William

Henry Wright and his family and identified John Wright as a son of William Henry

Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 5 day of December, 1918, at near Winfield, county of Lincoln, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Mrs. Lou Crosland, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 63 years.  Address - Winfield, Lincoln Co. Mo.  
. . . .
We had a relative, on my mother's side, named William Henry Wright.  My
mother's maiden surname was Irven.  He was a distant relative, I don't know just
the relationship.
. . . .
In my recollection of him I do not remember that he had a wife, but some time
after he left here there was a woman with two or three children came here and
she was recognized here as the widow of William H. Wright.  I remember she
had a girl named Henrietta and a son called Charlie and a son called John
Wright, and she had another son by a former husband and that child was called
Frank Wright.
. . . .
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Lou Crosland
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of Dec. 1918, and I certify that the
contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

The 1920 Census for St. Louis, Missouri, listed John H. Wright with the following

household on January 2, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

15 North 2009 21 29 John H. Wright
Broadway Kate Wright

Jacob Wright
Harold Wright
Herbert Wright

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R. M W 52 M
Wife F W 53 M
Son M W 17 S
Son M W 14 S
Son M W 11 S
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois Illinois . Illinois .
Missouri Alsace Lorraine German Alsace Lorraine German
Missouri Illinois . Missouri .
Missouri Illinois . Missouri .
Missouri Illinois . Missouri .

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Carpenter Factory W
yes none . .
yes Nailer Box Factory W
yes none . .
yes none . .

This record indicates that John H. Wright was born in about 1868 and that Kate A.

(Schaeffer) Wright was born in about 1867.

The death record of Kate A. Wright was dated on June 25, 1930, in St. Louis,

Missouri:
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"Missouri State Board of Health
Bureau of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Death
Registration District No. 791
Primary Registration District No.         (?)
File No. 21333
Registered No. 6203

1. Place of Death
County of
Township
City (No. 2108A No. 14th (Rear) St.)

2.  Full Name Kate A. Wright
(A)  Residence 2108A No. 14th (Rear)
Length of residence

Personal And Statistical Particulars
3. Sex F.
4.  Color or Race W.
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Married
If Married, Widowed, Or
  Divorced Husband Or Wife of John H. Wright

6. Date of Birth Aug. 17, 1867
7.  Age 62 Years  10 Months  8 Days
8. Occupation Of Deceased

(a) Trade, profession, or particular
kind of work Housework

(b) General nature of industry, 
business, or establishment

(c) Name of employer At Home
9.  Birthplace St. Charles Co, Mo.
Parents
10. Name of Father Jacob Schaeffer
11.  Birthplace of Father Germany
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Unknown
13.  Birthplace of Mother Germany
14.  Informant John H. Wright

Address 2108A No. 14th (Rear)
15.  Filed Jun 26, 1930

Registrar Max C. Stanloff
Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death June 25 1930
17.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from May 20, 1930, to June 25,
1930, that I last saw her alive on June 24, 1930, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at 10:50 p.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Chronic Myocarditis
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Contributory
18. Where Was Disease Contracted

If Not At Place Of Death
Did Operation Precede Death?
Date of
Was There An Autopsy?
What Test Confirmed Diagnosis

Signed Allen N. Roe, M.D.
6/26, 1930

Address 1460 St Louis Ave
19.  Place of Burial, Cremation, Or 

Removal Calvary
Date of Burial June 28, 1930

20.  Undertaker Bensiek-Niehaus
Address 1138 No. 6th"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Kate A. Wright in the St. Louis

Post-Dispatch, St. Louis, Missouri:

"Wright, Kate A. (nee Schaeffer) - Entered into rest, on Wednesday, June 25,
1930, at 10:50 p.m., beloved wife of John H. Wright and our dear mother,
mother-in-law, grandmother and sister.

Funeral Saturday, June 28, at 2:30 p. m., from Bensiek-Niehaus funeral parlors,
1131 North Sixth street.  Interment Calvary Cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Kate A. Wright in the Calvary Cemetery

and Mausoleum, St. Louis, Missouri:

"Kate A Wright

BIRTH unknown
DEATH Jun 1930
BURIAL Calvary Cemetery and Mausoleum

Saint Louis, St. Louis City, Missouri, USA 
MEMORIAL ID 47087625"

The death record of John H. Wright was dated on November 12, 1931, in St.

Louis, Missouri:

"Missouri State Board of Health
Bureau of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Death
Registration District No. 003
Primary Registration District No.
File No. 39256
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Registered No. 11434

1. Place of Death
County of
Township St. Louis
City (No. City Hospital)

2.  Full Name John H. Wright
(A)  Residence 1545 No. 14th
Length of residence 35 yrs.

Personal And Statistical Particulars
3. Sex male
4. Color or Race white
5. Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced widowed
If Married, Widowed, Or
  Divorced Husband Or Wife of Kate Wright

6. Date of Birth Feb. 28 - 1867
7. Age 64 Years  8 Months  14 Days
Occupation
8. Trade, profession, or particular

kind of work Carpenter
9. General nature of industry, 

business, or establishment Jobing
10. Name of employer
12.  Birthplace St. Charles
Father
13. Name Henry Wright
14.  Birthplace Mo.
Mother
15.  Maiden Name Theresa Pickett
16.  Birthplace Mo.
17.  Informant Hospital Information

Bruce Kopp
Address City Hospital

18. Burial, Cremation, or Removal
Place Calvary Cem.
Date Nov. 16, 1931

19. Undertaker Beiderwieden Funeral Home Inc
Address 1936 St. Louis Ave.

20.  Filed Nov 14 1931
Registrar Max C. Stanloff

Medical Certificate Of Death
21.  Date of Death Nov. 12th 1931
22.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from Oct. 24th, 1931, to Nov.
12th, 1931, that I last saw him alive on Nov. 12th, 1931. Death is said to have
occurred on the date stated above at 11:05 p.m.
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The principal cause of death and 
related causes of importance 
were as follows: Chronic Myocarditis
Other contributory causes of 
importance Chronic nephritis
Name of operation
What test confirmed diagnosis Clinical
Was there an autopsy N

23. If death was due to external causes (violence), fill in also the following:
Where did injury occur?
Specify whether injury occurred in 

industry, in home, or in public 
place

Manner of injury
Nature of injury

24. Was disease or injury in any way 
related to occupation of 
deceased?

Signed J N Maemah(?), M.D.
Address City Hospital"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for John H. Wright in the St. Louis

Star and Times, St. Louis, Missouri:

"Wright, John H. - Entered into rest Thursday, November 12, 1931, at 10:05
p.m., beloved husband of the late Kate Wright (nee Schaeffer), our dear father,
father-in-law, grandfather, in his 65th year.

Funeral Monday, 2 p. m., from Beiderwieden Funeral Home, 1936 St. Louis
avenue, to Calvary Cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of John B. Wright in the Calvary Cemetery

and Mausoleum, St. Louis, Missouri:

"John B Wright

BIRTH unknown
DEATH Nov 1931
BURIAL Calvary Cemetery and Mausoleum

Saint Louis, St. Louis City, Missouri, USA 
MEMORIAL ID 47087613"

Although listed as John B. Wright, this was probably a misreading of his middle initial H.
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vi. 1944 Edward "Eddie" I. Wright Of Sullivan County, 

Missouri, His Wife Mida Elena (Maggart) Wright, And 

His Descendants

1944 Edward "Eddie" I. Wright of Sullivan County,

Missouri, was a son of 1883 William Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and

Martha O. (Foreman) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. , 1883 William1 2 3

Henry )4

The 1880 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed Edmond Wright in the

William H. Wright household on June 14, 1880, and his age as 8 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1872.

On May 23, 1885, at Civil War Pension File No. 307,908, Isaac and Martha Gray

filed an affidavit regarding the pension claim of Maria J. Wright which identified Eddie

Wright as a son of William Henry Wright:

"State of Illinois )
County of Vermillion ) ss.

In the Pension claim 307,908 of Maria J. Wright, widow W H Wright late Private
of Company A. 11th Reg. Ills vol. personally came before me a Notary Public in
and for said county and state Illinois Isaac Gray and Martha Gray citizen of
Newell Ronsdick(?) in the county of Vermilion and State of Illinois whose Post-
Office address is Newell and who being duly sworn declares in relation to the
aforesaid case as follows:

That they knew that "Eddie" Wright was the son of Wm. H. Wright and his first
wife Mattie Wright and that he was born in Rockville Indiana in March 1872.  His
mother, Mattie Wright died at our house in year A.D. 1875 in Newell Rons     
Vermilion County Illinois and affiant further sears that they are not interested in
the prosecution of this claim.

Attest D. Gregg Isaac Graty
Martha   +   Gray

Subscribed and sworn to before me a Notary Public within and for the County of
Vermilion, State of Illinois, this the 23rd day of May 1885, and I hereby certify
that the affiant is the person he represents himself to be, and that he is a
credible witness, and that the contents of this affidavit were read over to them
before signing the same.

Witness my hand and seal day and year above written.
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Frank Lindley
Notary Public"

The marriage record of Eddie Wright and Mida Maggart was dated on October 9,

1896, in Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri:

"Marriage License.

State of Missouri, County of Sullivan

This License Authorizes any Judge, Justice of the Peace, Licensed or Ordained
Preacher of the Gospel, or any other person authorized under the Laws of this
State to Solemnize Marriages, between Eddie Wright of Stickleville County of
Sullivan and State of Missouri, who is of the age of twenty-one years; and Mida
Maggart of Milan County of Sullivan and State of Missouri, who is of the age of
seventeen years.

Witness my hand as Recorder, with the seal of office hereto affixed, at my office
in Milan Mo this 9th day of October 1896

Joe McCallister
Recorder

State of Missouri, )
County of Sullivan ) ss.

This is to Certify, That the undersigned A. L. Roe a Justice of the Peace did, at
Milan in said County, on the 9th day of October A. D. 1896, unite in Marriage the
above named persons.

A. L. Roe, Justice of the Peace

Filed for Record Octo 9th 1896

Joe McCallister
Recorder"

The 1900 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed Edward I. Wright with the

following household on June 1, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

5 5 Edward I Wright
Mida E Wright
Martha E Wright
Harry E Wright

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Oct 1872 27 M
wife W F Apr 1879 21 M
daughter W F Aug 1897 2 S
Son W M July 1899 10/12 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

3 . . Indiana unknown unknown
3 2 2 Missouri Missouri Missouri
. . . Missouri Indiana Missouri
. . . Missouri Indiana Missouri

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer 0
. .
. .
. .
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       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R F 7
yes yes yes
. . .
. . .

This record indicates that Edward I. Wright was born in October 1872 and that Mida

Elena (Maggart) Wright was born in April 1879.

The 1910 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed E. J. Wright with the

following household on May 5, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

42 300 303 E. J. Wright
Mida Wright
Mattie Wright
Harry Wright
Samuel Wright
Glenn Wright
Ernest Wright
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 38 M1 12 . .
Wife F W 31 M1 12 5 5
Daughter F W 11 S . . .
Son M W 10 . . . .
Son M W 8 . . . .
Son M W 5 . . . .
Son M W 3 . . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana U.S. U.S.
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Indiana Missouri
Missouri Indiana Missouri
Missouri Indiana Missouri
Missouri Indiana Missouri
Missouri Indiana Missouri
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Farmer Farm O.A.
English none . .
English none . .
English Farmer Home Farm W
English none . .
English . . .
English . . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes .
yes yes .
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
. . .
. . .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M F 84

This record indicates that Edward I. Wright was born in about 1872 and that Mida Elena

(Maggart) Wright was born in about 1879.

On February 11, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 19,465 Lockey Ann Malinda

Bailey filed the following affidavit in support of that application and describing her first

marriage to William Henry Wright and identifying Eddie Wright as a son of William

0444(103118) 508



Henry Wright:

"Case of Lockey A. M. Bailey No. 19,465

On this 11th day of February, 1918, at Hillsboro, county of Fountain, State of
Indiana, before me, F. L. Churchill, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Lockey A. M. Bailey, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 73 years of age.
. . . .
I am the identical Lockey A. M. Bailey who applied for pension as widow of
Thomas Bailey.
. . . .
Ans.  Just twice.  My first husband was William Henry Wright.  I married him in
Rockville, Ind. on April 1, 1875.  I was about thirty years old when we were
married.
. . . .
His son, Eddie, was about four years old when he came back to Indiana.  he
stayed with his Aunt Polly wright for a time and then came to Rockville.  He and I
were married soon after he came back to Rockville.
. . . .

Lockey A M Bailey

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of February 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

L. L. Churchill
Special Examiner."

On September 13, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Eddie I. Wright,

son of William Henry Wright, filed his affidavit regarding his knowledge of his father:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 13 day of September, 1918, at near Boynton, county of Sullivan, State of
Mo., before me, H. L. Elliott, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Eddie I. Wright, who, being by me first duly sworn to answer
truly all interrogatories propounded to him during this special examination of
aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age unknown to me, I think I must be about 47 years old.  Address - RFD 1,
Boynton, Sullivan Co. Mo.  Occupation - Farmer.  I believe I was born October 8,
1971 [1871].  William H. Wright was my father.  My mother was Mattie Foreman,
I have always understood that she was his first wife and that she was never
married until she married my father.  I was very young when my mother died, it
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seems to me I remember something of her funeral, the crowd and everybody
being so solemn impressed my mind and I have remembered it.  I don't know
what year she died.  I think she died in Indiana.  I don't know just where.  I think
she died at the home of some of her relatives or my father's relatives, I do not
know which it was, and I don't remember the names of those relatives.  I
remember father had a wife called Lockey Brown, and I remember his living with
her and that I was with them.  That was also in Indiana, but I don't know where in
Indiana.  I do not know how long father lived with Lockey, I know nothing of their
marriage, I only know they lived together awhile and that father went away and
left me with her, then an uncle of mine, my mother's brother, whose surname
was Foreman, took me to my father.  I don't know where he took me, when he
took me to father we found father in a covered wagon and we traveled in that
wagon to Kansas, to the home of my grandmother, my mother's mother, Eliza
Foreman.  A distant relative of father's named John Grayless was also in that
neighborhood.  I think we were near Elk Falls, Kansas.  I don't know how long we
stayed in Kansas, I am sure we were there one winter.  I understood that my
father and mother and been out there and took up a land claim; that mother
became ill and father took her back to their relatives in Ind. and soon after she
died.  Then he married Lockey Brown and right after he left her he took me and
went back to his old claim.  I don't know how old I was when we went to Kansas,
I was small.  We next moved to Joplin, Mo.  I do not know what year it was we
went to Joplin, Mo.  I don't remember how long we had been there when father
married Maria Havens.  I know he lived as the husband of his wife Maria from the
time they married until he died.  I am sure they were not separated or divorced.  I
am positive his widow Maria did not remarry only to Andrew J. Jennings and she
obtained a divorce from him and has never remarried since then.

Q.  Did your father ever have a wife other than your mother and the woman
Lockey and this pensioner Mariah J. Jennings?  A.  Not that I ever had any
knowledge of.  If he did it must have been before he was married to my mother. 
Quite a number of years ago I heard of some woman who lived in St. Charles,
Mo. having written to my mother and claimed her mother was my father's widow
also that he was the father of said woman, I mean the woman who wrote the
letter to my mother.  I was told that mother had Mr. Calfee, a lawyer living in
Milan, Mo. go to St. Charles and investigate the claims of that woman.  I don't
now remember what he learned, I suppose I was told, but I have since forgotten. 
I know it was not considered there was anything to the claims of that woman. 
That was the only time I had ever heard of that alleged other wife of my father's
and if she was ever his wife I know nothing of it.  In calling this pensioner my
mother I should have said my step-mother.  I refer to Maria J. Jennings.  I have
never heard that my father had ever lived in Missouri prior to the time I went with
him to live in Joplin, Mo.  I have never heard he ever lived in Lincoln Co. Mo.  I
don't know whether he was usually called William Wright or Henry Wright.  I think
his full name was William Henry Wright.  He has no relative living that I know of. 
My mother has relatives living in or near Joplin, Mo.  They are Bruce Foreman, I
don't know his city address.  I don't believe I can name any other of my mother's
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relatives.  Eli Havens, in Joplin, Mo. will be able to give the address of Bruce
Foreman.  I cannot name one postoffice where my father lived before he took me
with him to Kansas.  I cannot name any father's relatives now living.  John
Grayless is dead, his widow Jane Grayless lives in the northeast corner of Okla. 
Eli Havens will know her address.  I think her mother is still living, I believe her
name is Mrs. Eliza Foreman.  I don't know where my father lived before he
enlisted, I suppose he lived somewhere in Ill.  As to how many children father's
wife Lockey had, I remember only one and that child was a baby when I left her, I
think the child was a girl.  I never before heard that Lockey had two children.  I
never before heard of Mrs. Mary Wright of Waynetown, Ind., Mrs. Margaret
Wright of Rose Hill, Iowa or Reuben Lough of Danville, Ill.  I have no pecuniary
interest in this claim for pension.  I have heard this deposition read and it is
correct, excepting that Jane Grayless and her mother Eliza Foreman must have
been related to my mother.

Eddie I. Wright
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of Sept. 1918, and I certify that
the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On September 13, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Mary A. Ford, a

daughter of Maria J. Jennings, filed her affidavit regarding her family and identified

Eddie Wright as a son of William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405

On this 13 day of September, 1918, at near Milan, county of Sullivan Co., State
of Mo., before me, personally appeared Mrs. Mary A. Ford, who, being by me
first duly sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this
special examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My age is 40 years.
. . . .
My father was William H. Wright and I have always understood he was mother's
first husband.  I just do remember him, as I was about five years old when he
died.
. . . .
Of course I know he had a son Eddie Wright, who was a son by a former wife
and I have heard that that wife died before he, William H. Wright, married my
mother.
. . . .

Mary A. Ford
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Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of Sept. 1918, and I certify that
the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. L. Elliott
Special Examiner."

On February 18, 1919, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Jane Crandall, a

former sister-in-law of William Henry Wright, filed her affidavit regarding her knowledge

of William Henry Wright and his family and which identified Eddie Wright as a son of

William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings, No. 215,405.

On this 18 day of February, 1919, at Galena, county of Cherokee, State of
Kansas, before me, Charles A. Hughes, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Jane Crandall, who, being by me first duly sworn
to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 62 years old.
. . . .
Q.  Did William H. Wright marry after the death of his wife Mattie Foreman and
prior to his marriage to Mara Havens?  A.  Yes, sir, he did.  He married Lockey
Brown in Rockville, Indiana, but I dont know the date.  After they married it
appears that they did not live together very long, not over one or two years, and
then he left her at Rockville, Indiana and came to Elk County Kansas and lived
there with us - Mr. Grayless and myself for several months - nearly one year.  He
and his little boy Ed Wright stayed at our house, and lived with us, and at that
time we lived 7 miles West of Elk Falls on what is know as "Wild Cat" creek.  We
were on a claim and he lived there with us and was a freighter.  he freighted from
Independence to Elk Falls and to other towns around there, as that was in 1875
and there were no Roads there at that time.  He came to our house in Elk
County in September 1874, and we all came to Joplin together in April 1875, and
after he came to Joplin he and his boy Eddie boarded with us until he married
Maria.  I dont know of him living at other places after he married Locky Brown,
until he married Maria in 1875 in Joplin, Mo.
. . . .

Jane Crandall
Deponent,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of February 1919, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to the deponent before signing.
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Chas A Hughes
Special Examiner."

The 1920 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed E. I. Wright with the

following household on January 19, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

36 126 127 E I Wright
Mida Wright
Harry Wright
Sam Wright
Glenn Wright
Earnest Wright
Margret Wright
Wayne Wright

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O M M W 48 M
Wife F W 40 M
Son M W 19 S
Son M W 17 S
Son M W 15 S
Son M W 13 S
Daughter F W 8 S
Son M W 6 S

0444(103118) 513



                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Missouri Indiana Indiana
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
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                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

Yes Farmer General farm O A. 122
Yes None . . .
Yes None . . .
Yes None . . .
Yes None . . .
Yes None . . .
Yes None . . .
Yes None . . .

This record indicates that Edward I. Wright was born in about 1872 and that Mida Elena

(Maggart) Wright was born in about 1880.

On March 25, 1921, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Maria J. Jennings

filed a further affidavit in support of her claim for a pension in right of the service of her

first husband William Henry Wright and which identified Eddie I. Wright as a son of

William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215405

On this 25 day of March, 1921, at Reger county of Sullivan, State of Missouri,
before me, Elmer E. Helman, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Maria J. Jennings, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during the special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My P.O. address is Reger, Sullivan Co., Mo., Age 62 last July, and I am the
widow of Andrew J. Jennings, 
. . . .
William H. Wright had a son by a former marriage, Eddie I. Wright, farmer, near
Green City, Mo.
. . . .

Maria J Jennings
Deponent"

The 1930 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed Eddie O. Wright with the

following household on April 3, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

44 47 Eddie O Wright
Mida L. Wright
Wayne R Wright

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O yes
Wife
Son

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 56 M 25 no yes
F W 50 M 17 no yes
M W 17 S . no yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
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       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Farmer General Farm VVVV yes
none . . .
Laborer General Farm VOVV yes

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no 47

This record indicates that Edward I. Wright was born in about 1874 and that Mida Elena

(Maggart) Wright was born in about 1880.

The 1940 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed Eddie Wright with the

following household on April 26, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

6 179 O 650 yes
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      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Eddie Wright Head M W 67 M
Mida Wright Wife F W 61 M
Sam Wright Son M W 38 S
Wayne Wright Son M W 26 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 5 Ind.
No 8 Missouri
No 8 Missouri
No 8 Missouri

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same House
Same House
Same House
Same House

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

yes . . . Farmer Farm
no no no no . .
yes . . . Farmer Farm
yes . . . Farmer Farm
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                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 0 yes
0 0 no
52 0 yes
52 0 yes

This record indicates that Edward I. Wright was born in about 1873 and that Mida Elena

(Maggart) Wright was born in about 1879.

The death record of Eddie I. Wright was dated on June 14, 1944, in Milan,

Sullivan County, Missouri:

"State Board Of Health Of Missouri
Standard Certificate Of Death
Department Of Commerce
Bureau Of The Census
Registration District No. 381
Primary Registration District No. 4515
State File No. 22712
Registrar's No. 105

1. Place of Death
(a) County Sullivan
(b) City or town Milan
(c) Name of hospital or institution
(d) Length of stay:

In hospital or institution
In this community 63 Years

2. Usual Residence
(a) State Missouri
(b) County Sullivan
(c) City or Town Milan
(d) Street Address
(e) Citizen of foreign country? No

3. (a) Print Full Name Eddie I. Wright
(b) If veteran, name war
(c) Social Security No. none

4. Sex Male
5. Color or Race White
6. (a) Single, widowed, married, 

divorced Married
(b) Name of Husband or Wife Mida Wright
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(c) Age of husband or wife if alive 65
7. Birth date of deceased October 8, 1872
8. Age 71 Years  8 Months  5 Days
9. Birthplace Gary Indiana
10. Usual Occupation Farmer retired
11. Industry or business
Father
12. Name William Henry Wright
13. Birthplace Indiana
Mother
14. Maiden name Martha Grayless
15. Birthplace No Data
16. (a) Informant Mrs. E. I Wright

(b) Address Milan Mo
17. (a) Burial, cremation, or removal Burial

(b) Date thereof June 16, 1944
(c) Place: burial or cremation Wilhite Cem, Milan

18. (a) Signature of funeral director Schoone Funeral Services
(b) Address Milan Mo.  F. D. Schoone

19. (a) Date received local registrar July 6 - 44
(b) Registrar's signature Mrs. L D Green

Medical Certification
20. Date of Death: June 14 1944  8:45 A.M.
21. I hereby certify that I attended the deceased from Jun, 1944, to June 14,

1944, that I last saw him alive on June 13, 1944, and that death occurred on
the date and hour stated above.
Immediate cause of death Cerebral Hemmorhage
Due to Hypertension
Due to Senility
Other conditions
Major findings:
Of operations
Of autopsy

22. If death was due to external causes, fill in the following:
(a) Accident, suicide, or homicide
(b) Date of occurrence
(c) Where did injury occur?
(d) Did injury occur in or about 

home, on farm, in industrial
place, in public place?
While at work?

(e) Means of injury
23. Signature E W Simpson  DO

Address Milan
Date signed 6-14-44"
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The death record of Mida Elena Wright was dated on November 11, 1945, in

Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri:

"State Board Of Health Of Missouri
Standard Certificate Of Death
Department Of Commerce
Bureau Of The Census
Registration District No. 381
Primary Registration District No. 4515
State File No. 42682
Registrar's No.

1. Place of Death
(a) County Sullivan
(b) City or town Milan
(c) Name of hospital or institution
(d) Length of stay:

In hospital or institution
In this community

2. Usual Residence
(a) State Mo
(b) County Sullivan
(c) City or Town Milan Mo
(d) Street Address
(e) Citizen of foreign country? no

3. (a) Print Full Name Mida Elena Wright
(b) If veteran, name war
(c) Social Security No.

4. Sex Fem
5. Color or Race W
6. (a) Single, widowed, married, 

divorced Widowed
(b) Name of Husband or Wife Ed Wright
(c) Age of husband or wife if alive dead

7. Birth date of deceased Apr 21 1879
8. Age 66 Years  6 Months  20 Days
9. Birthplace Cora Mo
10. Usual Occupation House wife
11. Industry or business
Father
12. Name Elliot Maggart
13. Birthplace Cora Mo
Mother
14. Maiden name Margart Pobey
15. Birthplace Sullivan Co Mo
16. (a) Informant Glen Wright
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(b) Address Milan Mo
17. (a) Burial, cremation, or removal

(b) Date thereof 11-13-45
(c) Place: burial or cremation Wilhite Cem, Milan

18. (a) Signature of funeral director Schoenes
(b) Address Milan Mo.

19. (a) Date received local registrar Dec 1 - 1945
(b) Registrar's signature Mrs. H. B. Harris

Medical Certification
20. Date of Death: Nov 11 1945  9:05  A.M.
21. I hereby certify that I attended the deceased from May 5, 1945, to Nov 11,

1945, that I last saw her alive on Nov 11, 1945, and that death occurred on
the date and hour stated above.
Immediate cause of death Carcinoma arising in left breast
Due to Hypertension
Due to Senility
Other conditions
Major findings:
Of operations Carcinoma of breast
Of autopsy

22. If death was due to external causes, fill in the following:
(a) Accident, suicide, or homicide
(b) Date of occurrence
(c) Where did injury occur?
(d) Did injury occur in or about 

home, on farm, in industrial
place, in public place?
While at work?

(e) Means of injury
23. Signature J. S. Montgomery M.D.

Address Milan Mo.
Date signed"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Eddie I. Wright and Mida E. Wright

in the Wilhite Cemetery, Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri:

"Wright
Eddie I. Mida E.
1872 - 1944 1878 - 1945"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed Margaret Ellen Seymour as the daughter of Eddie I. Wright and

Mida E. Maggart and her birth on July 6, 1911, in Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri.
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vii. Sarah Alma (Wright) Ellis, Her Husband Alva M. Ellis, 

And Her Descendants

Sarah Alma (Wright) Ellis was a daughter of 1883

William Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Lockey Ann Malinda (Brown)

(Wright) Bailey.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. , 1883 William Henry )1 2 3 4

The birth record of          Ellis, son of Alva Ellis, was dated on January 24, 1900,

in Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Birth Record

Child's Name          Ellis
Father's Given Name Alva
Mother's Maiden Name .
Sex M
Color W
Date of Birth Jan 24 1900
Book H-12
Page 48"

As more fully set forth below, this record was for Lawrence Evan Ellis.

The 1900 Census for Fountain County, Indiana, listed Alva M. Ellis with the

following household on June 6, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

167 171 Alva M Ellis
Alma Ellis
Lawrence E Ellis

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M June 1867 32 M
Wife W F Dec 1875 24 M
Son W M Jan 1900 4/12 S
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   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

2 . . Indiana Kentucky Indiana
2 1 1 Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer 0
. .
. .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O M F 30
yes yes yes
. . .

This record indicates that Sarah Alma (Wright) Ellis was born in December 1875 and

that Alva M. Ellis was born in June 1867 and that they were married in about 1898.

The 1910 Census for Fountain County, Indiana, listed Alva Ellis with the

following household on April 20, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

47 158 162 Alva Ellis
Sarah A Ellis
Eavan Ellis
Verlin Ellis
Mary E. Watson

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 43 M1 12 . .
wife F W 34 M1 12 2 2
Son M W 10 S . . .
Son M W 7 S . . .
Aunt F W 59 wd . 2 2

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Kentucky Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Farmer Own Farm Owp(?)
English None . .
English None . .
English None . .
English Own Income . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

yes yes .
yes yes .
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M F 23

This record indicates that Sarah Alma (Wright) Ellis was born in about 1876 and that

Alva M. Ellis was born in about 1867 and that they were married in about 1898.

On February 11, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 19,465 Lockey Ann Malinda

Bailey filed the following affidavit in support of that application and describing her first

marriage to William Henry Wright and identifying Alma (Wright) Ellis as her daughter by

William Henry Wright:

"Case of Lockey A. M. Bailey No. 19,465
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On this 11th day of February, 1918, at Hillsboro, county of Fountain, State of
Indiana, before me, F. L. Churchill, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Lockey A. M. Bailey, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 73 years of age.

P.O. Rfd 3, Hillsboro, Indiana.

Occupation; I live with my daughter on a farm, and assist with the house work.
. . . .
I had two children by Wright.  One of them was born after he went away.  He left
in the fall and my second child was born the next May.  The oldest child was
about a year old when he left.
. . . .
I have but one child living, Alma Ellis.
. . . .

Lockey A M Bailey

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of February 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

L. L. Churchill
Special Examiner."

On February 11, 1918, in Civil War Pension File 19,465, Alma Ellis filed her

affidavit regarding her father William Henry Wright:

"Case of Lockey A. M. Bailey No. 19,465

On this 11th day of February, 1918, at Hillsboro, county of Fountain, State of
Indiana, before me, F. L. Churchill, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Alma Ellis, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 42 years of age.  P.O. Hillsboro, Indiana.

I am the wife of Alva Ellis, a farmer.  The claimant is my mother.  I am her only
living child.  I do not remember ever seeing my father.  I know by hearsay that his
name was William Henry Wright.  I have heard the statement my mother has
made in her case, and it is the same as I have always heard about my father.  I
can not add anything that would help to locate him or assist in determining what
his army service was.  I know that I have never heard anything as to what
became of my father, except that I have heard about the letter that came to Mr.
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Hungerford of Rockville, and from which it was supposed that my father was
dead.

The picture of my father that was sent to the Pension Bureau came to me from a
Mrs. Nannie Holmes, who was a daughter of a cousin of my father.  It was her
mother who was a cousin of my father.  She was a Mrs. Lowe, but he has been
dead for years.  Mrs. Holmes was visiting here, and she told me that she thought
that she had a picture of my father.  When she went home she sent it to me. 
That was about eight years ago.  I remember that the name was written on the
back of the picture, but I do not know who wrote the name or whether it was
William H. or William W. Wright.  Mrs. Holmes lives someplace in Minn. but I do
not know her address.  She has a sister Mrs. Edith Gephart, Danville, Ill. wife of
Eddie Gephart.  My husband's mother's uncle was the husband of a cousin of
my father, and that cousin was the mother of Mrs. Holmes, but she has been
dead for years.  I do not know any other relatives of my father but that one
family.

I know that my mother did not remarry after my father disappeared until she
married Thomas Bailey.  She lived with Mr. Bailey from the date of their marriage
until his death, and was never divorced from him.  I know that she was not
remarried since the death of Thomas Bailey.  She has lived with me for the last
six years.

I have no financial interest in the case.  I have heard the above read, understand
the questions, and my answers are correctly recorded.

Alma Ellis

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of February 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

F L Churchill
Special Examiner."

The marriage record of Evan Ellis and Nellie May Leighty dated on July 20,

1918, listed his parents as Alva Ellis and Alma Wright and his birth on January 24,

1909.

The 1920 Census for Fountain County, Indiana, listed Alva M. Ellis with the

following household on February 3, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

52 246 251 Alva M Ellis
Alma Ellis
Verlin Ellis
Mary F Ellis
Lockie Bailey
Alva Brown

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O M M W 52 M
wife F W 42 M
son M W 16 S
daughter F W 9 S
M in law F W 72 wd
Lodger F W 80(88?) wd

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
no yes yes
yes yes yes
. yes yes
. yes yes

0444(103118) 529



                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes farmer general farm OA 92
yes none . . .
yes Laborer Home farm W .
yes none . . .
yes none . . .
yes none . . .

This record indicates that Sarah Alma (Wright) Ellis was born in about 1878 and that

Alva M. Ellis was born in about 1868.

The death record of Alva M. Ellis was dated on December 28, 1926, in Fountain 

County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate Of Death
Registered No. 39347

1.  Place of Death
County of Fountain
Township of Cain
City of
No.

2.  Full Name Alva M. Ellis
Personal And Statistical Particulars
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3.  Sex M
4.  Color or Race W
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced married
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife Alma Ellis
6.  Date of Birth June 6 1867
7.  Age 59 Years  6 Months  22 Days
8.  Occupation
 a. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work Farmer
b. Industry Or Business

9.  Birthplace Indiana
Parents
10. Name of Father James W. Ellis
11. Birthplace of Father Ky
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Sarah A Moore
13.  Birthplace of Mother Indiana
14.  The above is true to the best 

of my knowledge
Informant Alma Ellis
Address Hillsboro, Ind

15. Filed Dec. 31, 1926
Name and Address of Health
Officer F. Songer  Hillsboro

Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death December 28 1926
17.  I hereby certify, that I attended deceased from November 14 1925 to Dec 28
1926, that I last saw him alive on Dc 27 1926, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at 4:30 a.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Aortic Insufficiencey
Contributory Causes Chronic Interstitial Nephritis
Signed George T Williams, M.D.

Dec 29, 1926
Address Crawfordsville Ind
18. Length of Residence
19.  Place of Burial Or Removal Waynetown Cemetery

Date of Burial Dec 31 1926
20.  Undertaker Crumley & Son

Was the body embalmed? Yes
21. Address Hillsboro Ind

Embalmers License No. 2520"

The 1930 Census for Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, listed Alma

Ellis with the following household on April 4, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

North 113 120 124 Alma Ellis
Grant Lockey W. Bailey
Avenue

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 18 R No
Mother

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

F W 54 Wd No Yes
F W 85 Wd No Yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana North Carolina Indiana
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       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
Yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

None
None

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

This record indicates that Sarah Alma (Wright) Ellis was born in about 1876.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Alma Ellis,

widow of Alva Ellis, in Crawfordsville, Indiana, in 1930:

"Name: Alma Ellis
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1930
Street address: 113 N Grant av
Residence Place: Crawfordsville, Indiana, USA
Spouse: wid Alva Ellis
Publication Title: Crawfordsville, Indiana, City Directory, 1930"

The 1940 Census for Fountain County, Indiana, listed Alma Ellis in the James

Ellis household on April 20, 1940, her relationship as mother, her age as 64 and born in

Indiana, and her marital condition as widowed.
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The death record of Sarah Alma Ellis was dated on July 25, 1957, in

Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Records
Medical Certificate of Death

Local No. 158
State No. '57  026981

1. Place of Death
a. County Montgomery
b. City, Town, or Location Crawfordsville
c. Length of Stay 2 days
c. Name of Hospital or Institution Culver Hospital
e. Is Place of Death Inside 

City Limits? Yes
2. Usual Residence

a. State Indiana
b. County Fountain
c. City, Town, or Location Rural
d. Street Address Veedersburg, RR.
e. Is Residence Inside 

City Limits? No
f. Is Residence on a Farm? Yes

3. Name of Deceased Sarah Alma Ellis
4. Date of Death July 25, 1957
5. Sex Female
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Widowed
8. Date of Birth 12-13-1875
9. Age 81
10. a. Usual Occupation House wife

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry House Keeping

11. Birthplace Indiana
12. Citizen of what country? USA
13. Father's Name William H Wright
14. Mother's Maiden Name Lockey Brown
15. Was Decedent Ever in 

U.S. Armed Forces no
16. Social Security No.
17. a. Informant's Name Verlin Ellis

b. Informant's Address Veedersburg, Indiana RR
c. Relationship to Deceased Son

0444(103118) 534



Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
I. Death was caused by:

Immediate Cause Chronic Myocarditis
Due to Arteriosclerosis

II. Other Significant Conditions
19. Was autopsy performed? No
20. a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide

b. How Injury Occurred
c. Time of Injury
d. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work

e. Place of Injury
f. City, County, State

21. Attending Physician
I certify that I attended the deceased from July 23, 1957, to July 25, 1957,
and last saw her/him alive on July 25, 1957.  Death occurred at 1:40 PM, on
the date stated above; and to the best of my knowledge, from the causes
stated.

22. Health Officer
23. a. Signature of Attending 

Physician Hubert M. Rush
b. Address Wallace Indiana
c. Date signed July 26, 1957

24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial
b. Date 7-27-57
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Waynetown Masonic
d. Location Waynetown, Ind.

Date Rec'd By Local Reg. 8-14-57
Signature of Health Officer Dr. Fred N Daughterty
25. Funeral Director's Signature Clair Crumley

Address Hillsboro Ind"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Alma S. Ellis and Alva M. Ellis in

the Waynetown Masonic Cemetery, Waynetown, Montgomery County, Indiana:

"Ellis
Alma S. Alva M.
1875 - 1957 1867 - 1926"

The death record of Lawrence Evan Ellis dated on February 23, 1970, in

Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, listed his parents as Alva M. Ellis and Sarah Alma

Wright and his birth on January 24, 1900, in Indiana.
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The death record of James Verlin Ellis dated on October 2, 1980, in

Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, listed his parents as Alva Ellis and Sarah

Wright and his birth on February 6, 1903, in Indiana.

viii. Effie T. Wright

Effie T. Wright was a daughter of 1883 William Henry

Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Lockey Ann Malinda (Brown) (Wright) Bailey. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. , 1883 William Henry )1 2 3 4

The 1880 Census for Parke County, Indiana, listed Effie T. Wright with Lockie A.

Wright in the Sarah D. Brown household on June 12, 1880, her relationship as

granddaughter, and her age as 2 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about

1878.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Effie T. Wright in the Rockville Cemtery,

Rockville, Parke County, Indiana:

"Effie T. Wright

Birth 1880
Death 12 Jan 1893 (aged 12–13)
Burial Rockville Cemetery

Rockville, Parke County, Indiana, USA
Memorial ID 81134212

Inscription daughter of Lockey "

On February 11, 1918, at Civil War Pension File No. 19,465 Lockey Ann Malinda

Bailey filed the following affidavit in support of that application and describing her first

marriage to William Henry Wright and identifying          Wright as her child by William

Henry Wright:

"Case of Lockey A. M. Bailey No. 19,465

On this 11th day of February, 1918, at Hillsboro, county of Fountain, State of
Indiana, before me, F. L. Churchill, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Lockey A. M. Bailey, who, being by me first duly
sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special
examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 73 years of age.

P.O. Rfd 3, Hillsboro, Indiana.
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Occupation; I live with my daughter on a farm, and assist with the house work.
. . . .
I had two children by Wright.  One of them was born after he went away.  He left
in the fall and my second child was born the next May.  The oldest child was
about a year old when he left.
. . . .
I have but one child living, Alma Ellis.
. . . .

Lockey A M Bailey

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of February 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

L. L. Churchill
Special Examiner."

On February 11, 1918, in Civil War Pension File 19,465, Alma Ellis filed her

affidavit regarding her father William Henry Wright and identifying          Wright as a

child of William Henry Wright and her mother:

"Case of Lockey A. M. Bailey No. 19,465

On this 11th day of February, 1918, at Hillsboro, county of Fountain, State of
Indiana, before me, F. L. Churchill, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of
Pensions, personally appeared Alma Ellis, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 42 years of age.  P.O. Hillsboro, Indiana.

I am the wife of Alva Ellis, a farmer.  The claimant is my mother.  I am her only
living child.
. . . .

Alma Ellis

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of February 1918, and I certify
that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

F L Churchill
Special Examiner."
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ix. Mary "Mollie" A. (Wright) (Ford) Sharp, Her Husbands

Thomas Lloyd Ford And Samuel Sharp, And Her 

Descendants

Mary "Mollie" A. (Wright) (Ford) Sharp was a

daughter of 1883 William Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Maria J.

(Havens) (Wright) Jennings.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. , 1883 William1 2 3

Henry )4

The 1880 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed Mary A. Wright in the

William H. Wright household on June 14, 1880, and her age as 2 and born in Missouri,

indicating a date of birth in about 1878.

The marriage record of Mollie Wright and Thomas L. Ford was dated on

November 3, 1895, in Sullivan County, Missouri:

"Marriage License.

State of Missouri, County of Sullivan

This License Authorizes any Judge, Justice of the Peace, Licensed or Ordained
Preacher of the Gospel, or any other person authorized under the Laws of this
State to Solemnize Marriages, between Thomas L. Ford of Milan County of
Sullivan and State of Missouri, who is of the age of twenty-one years; and Mollie
Wright of Cora County of Sullivan and State of Missouri, who is under the age of
eighteen years.

Mother's Consent filed.

Witness my hand as Recorder, with the seal of office hereto affixed, at my office
in Milan the 2nd day of Nov. 1895

Joe McCallister
Recorder

Marriage License.

State of Missouri, )
County of Sullivan ) ss.

This is to Certify, That the undersigned Minister of the Gospel did, at A J
McLaren's in said County, on the 3rd day of Nov. A. D. 1895, unite in Marriage
the above named persons.
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J. O. Curl

Filed for Record Nov. 6" 1895

Joe McCallister
Recorder"

The 1900 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed Thomas L. Ford with the

following household on June 12, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

111 111 Thomas L. Ford
Mollie A. Ford
William Johnson

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Sept 1872 27 M
Wife W F July 1878 21 M
From Children's W M un- 1873 7 S
Aid Society of known
New York

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

4 . . Missouri Kentucky Unknown
4 0 0 Missouri Indiana Missouri
. . . Unknown Unknown Unknown
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer 0 .
. . .
At school . 6

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

Yes Yes Yes O F F 116
Yes Yes Yes
. . .

This record indicates that Mary "Mollie" A. (Wright) (Ford) Sharp was born in July 1878

and that Thomas Lloyd Ford was born in September 1872.

The 1910 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed Thomas L. Ford with the

following household on May 4, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

45 156 156 Thomas L Ford
Marey Ford
William C Ford
Maria J. Jennings
William Johnson
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 36 M1 14 . .
Wife F W 31 M1 14 1 1
Son M W 3 S . . .
Mother F W 52 D . . .
Foster Son M W 16 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Missouri Kentucky Kentucky
Missouri Kentucky Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Kentucky Kentucky
New York New York New York

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Farmer Home Farm W
English None . .
. None . .
English None . .
English None . .
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 0 Yes No .
. . Yes Yes .
. . . . .
. . Yes Yes .
. . Yes Yes Yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M F 140

This record indicates that Mary "Mollie" A. (Wright) (Ford) Sharp was born in about

1879 and that Thomas Lloyd Ford was born in about 1874.

The 1920 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed T. L. Ford with the

following household on January 3, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

29 22 22 T. L. Ford
Mollie A Ford
William Ford
Nellie May Ford
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   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

head O f m W 47 m
wife f W 41 m
son m W 12 S
daughter f W 8 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Missouri Kentucky Arkansas
Missouri Indiana Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
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                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes farmer general 20
yes none . .
yes none . .
yes none . .

This record indicates that Mary "Mollie" A. (Wright) (Ford) Sharp was born in about

1879 and that Thomas Lloyd Ford was born in about 1873.

On March 25, 1921, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Maria J. Jennings

filed a further affidavit in support of her claim for a pension in right of the service of her

first husband William Henry Wright and identified Mollie A. (Wright) Ford as her

daughter by William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215405

On this 25 day of March, 1921, at Reger county of Sullivan, State of Missouri,
before me, Elmer E. Helman, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Maria J. Jennings, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during the special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My P.O. address is Reger, Sullivan Co., Mo., Age 62 last July, and I am the
widow of Andrew J. Jennings,
. . . .
By my first husband, William H. Wright, I had three children:
. . . .
 William B. Wright, St. Francis Hotel, St. Louis, Mo., about 38 years old, married,
and he is manager of the St. Francis Hotel, and also proprietor, does not own the
building, just hired, works on a salary.  He was in the World War, and was a
Captain, and was in France - Mollie A. wife of Thomas L. Ford, farmer, near
Reger, Mo., and she is 42 years old - Nellie May, wife William A. Kelley St.
Joseph, Mo., and he is a butcher in Swifts Packing House.  Nellie must be about
40.  These are all my children.  William H. Wright had a son by a former
marriage, Eddie I. Wright, farmer, near Green City, Mo.
. . . .
William H. Wright had just bought a little farm when he died, and it was not paid
for.  He died in 1883.  My daughter, Mollie, now lives there.  They bought it of a
man named George McKinstry.  My son, William B. Wright, was in the Philippine
army too, and after he came back from the Philippines, he sold the little farm. 

0444(103118) 544



The guardian of my children had bought the land in for my son, William B.
Wright, paying each one of the heirs one hundred dollars, and I think I received
one hundred dollars.  There were 80 acres.  Land was cheap then.  I do not
know what we agreed to pay.  We gave back a mortgage, or there was a
mortgage on the place.  My husband paid only a wagon and team on the place
as first payment.  William H. Wright, my first husband, left no will.  All the estate
that he left was that 80 acres of land, unpaid for, a team and a couple of cows.

. . . .
Maria J Jennings
Deponent"

The death record of Thomas Lloyd Ford was dated on April 2, 1922, in Sullivan

County, Missouri:

"Missouri State Board of Health
Bureau of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Death
Registration District No. 852
Primary Registration District No. 6129
File No. 14626
Registered No. 21

1. Place of Death
County of Sullivan
Township Polk
City

2.  Full Name Thomas Lloyd Ford
(A)  Residence
Length of residence

Personal And Statistical Particulars
3. Sex Male
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced married
If Married, Widowed, Or
  Divorced Husband Or Wife of Mollie A. Ford

6. Date of Birth 9/6/1872
7.  Age 49 Years  6 Months  24 Days
8. Occupation Of Deceased

(a) Trade, profession, or particular
kind of work Farmer

(b) General nature of industry, 
business, or establishment

(c) Name of employer
9.  Birthplace Sullivan Co. Mo
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Parents
10. Name of Father    (?) G. Ford
11.  Birthplace of Father Kentucky
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Margot Jane Gramlin
13.  Birthplace of Mother Kentucky
14.  Informant Mollie A. Ford

Address RFD Milan Mo
15.  Filed 4/3, 1922

Registrar Bertha McClary
Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death 4/2/22
17.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from 8 20, 1921, to 4-2, 1922,
that I last saw him alive on 4-2, 1922, and that death occurred on the date stated
above at 3:40 a.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Pernicious Anemia
Contributory
18. Where Was Disease Contracted

If Not At Place Of Death
Did Operation Precede Death?
Date of
Was There An Autopsy?
What Test Confirmed Diagnosis

Signed Jas D Newell(?), M.D.
4-2, 1922

Address Reger Mo
19.  Place of Burial, Cremation, Or 

Removal Henry Cem (Near Reger Mo)
Date of Burial 4/3 1922

20.  Undertaker C. A. Scham
Address Milan Mo"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Thomas L. Ford in Henry Cemetery,

Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri:

"Thomas L.
Sept. 6, 1872
Apr. 2, 1922
Ford"

The 1930 Census for St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri, listed Samuel

Sharp and Molly A. Sharp with the following household on April 18, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Felix 1011 371 479 Samuel Sharp
Molly A Sharp
Nellie M Ford

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 75 R No
Wife
Step-Daughter

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 40 M 30 No Yes
F W 53 M 16 No Yes
F W 18 S . No Yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Missouri West Virginia West Virginia
Missouri Indiana Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
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       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
Yes
Yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Welder Foundry 7729 Yes
Manager Apartment H 8286 Yes
None . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that Mary "Mollie" A. (Wright) (Ford) Sharp was born in about

1877 and that Samuel Sharp was born in about 1890.  The presence of Nellie M. Ford

in the household and her identification as step daughter indicates that Mary "Mollie" A.

(Wright) (Ford) Sharp had married Samuel Sharp after the death of Thomas Lloyd Ford.

On February 13, 1932, Mrs. Mollie Ford consented to the marriage of her

daughter Mae Ford to George Glidewell:

"No. 499 George Glidewell
Mae Ford

Application for License to Marry

(Affidavit of Male)
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State Of Missouri, )
County of Nodaway. )

I, George Glidewell, of Chicago and State of Illinois, desiring to procure a
License to Marry Mae Ford of Chicago and State of Illiinois, do solemnly swear
that I am of the age of 21 years, that the said Mae Ford is of the age of 20 years,
and that we are both single and unmarried, and may lawfully contract and be
joined in marriage.

George Glidewell

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of February 1932

Margaret A. Norton
Recorder

(Affidavit Of Female)

State Of Missouri )
County of Nodaway )

I, Mae Ford, do hereby solemnly swear that I am the person named in the above
Application for a Marriage License, and that I am of the age of 20 years, and that
I am single and unmarried, and may lawfully contract and be joined in marriage.

Mae Ford

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of February 1932

Margaret A. Norton
Recorder

I, Mrs. Mollie Ford, assent to the marriage of my daughter Mae.

Mrs. Mollie Ford
                                                                                                                        
Marriage License

State Of Missouri, )
County of Nodaway. )

This License Authorizes any Judge of a Court of Record or any Justice of the
Peace, or any licensed or ordained Preacher of the Gospel, who is a Citizen of
the United States, or who is a resident of and a Pastor of any Church in this
State, to Solemnize Marriage between George Glidewell of Chicago in the 
County of Cook and State of Illinois who is over the age of twenty-one years; and
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Mae Ford of Chicago in the County of Cook and State of Illinois, who is under
the age of eighteen years.

Mrs Mollie Ford, mother of Mae Ford, assents to this marriage

Witness My Hand, as Recorder of Deeds with the Seal of Office hereto affixed at
my Office in Maysville this 13 day of February 1932

Margaret A. Norton
Recorder of Deeds.

State of Missouri, )
County of Nodaway ) ss.

This is to Certify, That the undersigned J. F. Roelofson, Justice of the Peace did,
at Maryville, Missouri, in said County, on the 13th day of February A. D. 1932,
unite in Marriage the above named persons, and I further certify that I am legally
qualified under the Laws of the State of Missouri to solemnize Marriages.

J. F. Roelofson
J. F. Roelofson, J P

The foregoing Certificate of Marriage was filed for Record in my office on the
15th day of February A. D. 1932

Margaret A. Norton
Recorder of Deeds."

The use by Mary "Mollie" A. (Wright) (Ford) Sharp of her former married name in this

consent may indicate that she and Samuel Sharp had divorced before February 13,

1932.

x. Nellie Mae (Wright) Kelley, Her Husband William A. 

Kelley, And Her Descendants

Nellie Mae (Wright) Kelley was a daughter of 1883

William Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Maria J. (Havens) (Wright)

Jennings.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. , 1883 William Henry )1 2 3 4

The 1900 Census for Buffalo, Dallas County, Missouri, listed Nellie Wright in the

Bu    Randall household on June 1, 1900, her relationship as sister in law, and her birth

in April 1884 in Missouri.

The marriage record of Mae Wright and William Kelley was dated on July 18,
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1908, in Buchanan County, Missouri:

"No. 558 Application For License To Marry.

State Of Missouri, )
County of Buchanan, ) ss.

I, William Kelley desiring to procure License to marry Miss Mae Wright being duly
sworn, on my oath say that I am (a White person) over twenty-one years of age,
and that the said Miss Mae Wright is a (White person) over eighteen years of
age, and is no blood relation to me.

William Kelley

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of July 1908

John J. Downey
Recorder of Deeds

No. 558 Marriage License.

State of Missouri, County of Buchanan:

This License authorizes any Judge, Justice of the Peace, licensed or ordained
Preacher of the Gospel, or any other person authorized under the laws of this
State to solemnize marriage between William Kelley of St. Joseph County of
Buchanan and State of Missouri who is the age of twenty-one years, and Miss
Mae Wright of St. Joseph County of Buchanan and State of Missouri who is over
age of eighteen years.

Witness my hand as Recorder, with the seal of office hereto affixed, at my office
in St. Joseph, Mo., the 8th day of July 1908.

John J. Downey
Recorder of Deeds

State Of Missouri, )
County Of Buchanan, ) ss.

This is to certify that the undersigned a Justice of the Peace did at St. Joseph in
said County, on the 18 day of July A. D., 1908 unite in marriage the above-
named persons.

David N. Nies

Filed for Record this 29th day of July 1908
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John J. Downey
Recorder of Deeds."

The 1910 Census for St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri, listed William

Kelley with the following household on April 22, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

7 Frederick   1529 212 229 William Kelley
Avenue Mae Kelley

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 24 M1 1 . .
Wife F W 24 M1 1 0 0

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Indiana Missouri
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Trimmer Packing House W
English None . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 0 Yes Yes
. . Yes Yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Nellie Mae (Wright) Kelley and William A. Kelley were born in

about 1886.

The 1920 Census for St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri, listed William

Kelley with the following household on January 2, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

14 Felix 926 5 6 William Kelley
Street Nellie M. Kelley
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   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R M W 32 M
Wife F W 32 M

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

Yes Yes
Yes Yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Missouri Kentucky Missouri
Missouri Kentucky Missouri

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Butcher Packing Plant W
yes Keeper Apartment house OA

This record indicates that Nellie Mae (Wright) Kelley and William A. Kelley were born in

about 1888.

On March 25, 1921, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Maria J. Jennings

filed a further affidavit in support of her claim for a pension in right of the service of her
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first husband William Henry Wright and identified Nellie May (Wright) Kelley as her

daughter by William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215405

On this 25 day of March, 1921, at Reger county of Sullivan, State of Missouri,
before me, Elmer E. Helman, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Maria J. Jennings, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during the special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My P.O. address is Reger, Sullivan Co., Mo., Age 62 last July, and I am the
widow of Andrew J. Jennings,
. . . .
By my first husband, William H. Wright, I had three children:
. . . .
 William B. Wright, St. Francis Hotel, St. Louis, Mo., about 38 years old, married,
and he is manager of the St. Francis Hotel, and also proprietor, does not own the
building, just hired, works on a salary.  He was in the World War, and was a
Captain, and was in France - Mollie A. wife of Thomas L. Ford, farmer, near
Reger, Mo., and she is 42 years old - Nellie May, wife William A. Kelley St.
Joseph, Mo., and he is a butcher in Swifts Packing House.  Nellie must be about
40.  These are all my children.  William H. Wright had a son by a former
marriage, Eddie I. Wright, farmer, near Green City, Mo.
. . . .

Maria J Jennings
Deponent"

The 1930 Census for St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri, listed William A.

Kelley with the following household:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

South 219 474 495 William A Kelley
15 Nellie M Kelley

Betty L Kelley
[Boarders not listed]
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   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 60 R no
Wife
Adopted Dau

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 45 M 22 no yes
F W 44 M 22 no yes
F W 1-8/12 S . no .

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Indiana Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
.
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               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

butcher packing House 7717 yes
manager apartment House 8286 yes
none . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no

This record indicates that Nellie Mae (Wright) Kelley was born in about 1886 and that

William A. Kelley was born in about 1885.

The death record of William A. Kelley was dated on March 4, 1931, in St.

Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri:

"Missouri State Board of Health
Bureau of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Death
Registration District No. 85
Primary Registration District No. 1001
File No. 8818
Registered No. 244

1. Place of Death
County of Buchanan
Township
City St. Joseph

2.  Full Name William A. Kelley
(A)  Residence 822 Jule St.
Length of residence 28 yrs.

Personal And Statistical Particulars
3. Sex Male
4. Color or Race White
5. Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Married
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If Married, Widowed, Or
  Divorced Husband Or Wife of Nellie M. Kelley

6. Date of Birth Sept. 15, 1885
7. Age 45 Years  5 Months  18 Days
8. Occupation Of Deceased

(a)  Trade, profession, or particular
kind of work Butcher, Pakcing Co.
(b)  General nature of industry, 
business, or establishment
(c)  Name of employer Swift & Co.

9.  Birthplace Holt Co, Mo.
Father
10. Name Artemus Kelley
11.  Birthplace Clinton Co. Iowa.
Mother
12.  Maiden Name Samara Brown
13.  Birthplace Jackson Co, Mo.
14.  Informant Mrs W. A. Kelley

Address 822 Jule
15.  Filed Mar 7 1931

Registrar John R Bandler
Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death Mar. 4, 1931
17.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from Feb 1, 1931, to March 4, 
1931, that I last saw him alive on March 4, 1931, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at 9:00 P.M.

The cause of death was as 
follows: Chronic endocarditis and mitral 

insufficiency
Contributory Tonsilitis

18. Where was diseased contracted
If not at place of death
Did an operation precede death? no
Was there an autopsy no
Wat test confirmed diagnosis? clinical

Signed Leroi Beck, M.D.
Address King Hill Bldg.

St. Joseph Mo.
19. Burial, Cremation, or Removal Memorial Park Cemetery

Date Mar. 7, 1931
19. Undertaker Walter Meinhoffer

Address 1302 Faraon St."

The 1940 Census for St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri, listed Nellie Mae

Kelley with the following household on April 2, 1940:
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                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Felix Street 926 4 R 100 No

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Nellie Mae Kelley Head F W 54 Wd
Betty Lou Kelley daughter F W 11 S
[Lodgers not listed]

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

8 8 Missouri
5 5 Missouri

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

same place
same place

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes Manager Apartment house
and cafe

. . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 0 Yes
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This record indicates that Nellie Mae (Wright) Kelley was born in about 1886.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Nellie M.

Kelley, widow of W. A. Kelley, in St. Joseph, Missouri, in 1940 and 1941 and her

occupation as manager of the LaSalle Apartments:

Name: Nellie M Kelley
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1940 & 1941
Street address: 926 Felix
Residence Place: St Joseph, Missouri, USA
Occupation: Mgr LaSalle Apartments
Spouse: Widow Wm A Kelley
Publication Title: St Joseph, Missouri, City Directory, 1940 & 1941

The death record of Nellie Mae Kelley was dated on January 20, 1948, in St.

Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri:

"State Board Of Health Of Missouri
Standard Certificate Of Death

Registration District No. 42
Primary Registration District No. 1000
State File No. 239
Registrar's No. 64

1. Place of Death
(a) County Buchanan
(b) City or town St. Joseph
(c) Name of hospital or institution 922 Felix
(d) Length of stay:

In hospital or institution
In this community 40 years

2. Usual Residence
(a) State Missouri
(b) County Buchanan
(c) City or Town St. Joseph
(d) Street Address 922 Felix
(e) Citizen of foreign country? No

3. (a) Print Full Name Nellie Mae Kelley
(b) If veteran, name war No
(c) Social Security No. None

4. Sex Female
5. Color or Race White
6. (a) Single, widowed, married, 

divorced Widowed
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(b) Name of Husband or Wife William A. Kelley
(c) Age of husband or wife if alive

7. Birth date of deceased October 7 1885
8. Age 62 Years  3 Months  13 Days
9. Birthplace Milan Missouri
10. Usual Occupation At home
11. Industry or business At home
Father
12. Name William H. Wright
13. Birthplace Ft. Wayne Indiana
Mother
14. Maiden name Maria J. Haven
15. Birthplace Joplin Missouri
16. (a) Informant Mrs. Betty Lou Shutts

(b) Address St. Joseph, Missouri
17. (a) Burial, cremation, or removal Burial

(b) Date thereof 1/23/48
(c) Place: burial or cremation Memorial park

18. (a) Signature of funeral director Heatin Bordmen
(b) Address St. Joseph, Mo.

19. (a) Date received local registrar 1-21-48
(b) Registrar's signature E. C. Jenkins

Medical Certification
20. Date of Death: January 20 1948  11  A.M.
21. I hereby certify that I attended the deceased from Jan. 18, 1948, to Jan. 20,

1948, that I last saw her alive on Jan. 20, 1948, and that death occurred on
the date and hour stated above.
Immediate cause of death Carcinoma Pancreas
Due to
Due to
Other conditions
Major findings:
Of operations
Of autopsy

22. If death was due to external causes, fill in the following:
(a) Accident, suicide, or homicide
(b) Date of occurrence
(c) Where did injury occur?
(d) Did injury occur in or about 

home, on farm, in industrial
place, in public place?
While at work?

(e) Means of injury
23. Signature H. R. Bridenstine D.O.

Address 214 Schneider Bldg. St. Joseph Mo
Date signed 1-20-48"
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U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed Betty Lou Kelley as the daughter of William A. Kelley and Nellie M.

Wright and her birth on June 18, 1926, in St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri. 

However, as set forth above, the 1930 Census indicated that Betty Lou (Kelley) Shutts

was adopted by William A. Kelley and Nellie Mae (Wright) Kelley and Findagrave.com

listed the  gravestone of Betty L. Shutts in St. Joseph Memorial Park, St. Joseph,

Buchanan County, Missouri, and her birth in 1928.  That Findagrave.com listing also

included a statement that Betty L. Shutts was the daughter of Ralph and Velma Hines,

but no source was given for that statement.

xi. 1945 William Braxton Wright Of St. Louis, Missouri, 

His Wives Maude Ethel (Woodall) (Wright) (Haddox) 

McCormick And Signe T. (Johnson) Wright, And His 

Descendants

1945 William Braxton Wright of St. Louis, Missouri,

was a son of 1883 William Henry Wright of Sullivan County, Missouri, and Maria J.

(Havens) (Wright) Jennings.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. , 1883 William1 2 3

Henry )4

U.S. Army, Register of Enlistments, 1798-1914, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the enrollment of William Braxton Wright in the U.S. Army on February 5, 1901:

"No. 164
Names. William Braxton Wright
Enlisted.

When. Feb. 5
Where. Quincy, Ill.
By Whom. Lt. Charles
Period. 3 yrs

Where Born.
Town or County. Milan
State. Mo.

Age. 21-7/
Occupation. student
Description.

Eyes. blue
Hair. d. bro.
Complexion. fair
Height. 5 11¾

Regiment. 28 Inf.  30 Inf.
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Company. B.F.
No. of Enlistments.
Last Service.

Co.
Regt.
Date of Discharge.

Remarks. Dischgd. Mar. 22, 03, at Batangas, P.I.,
Pars 156 & 158, A.R. a Out.  Char. Excellent"

California, Passenger and Crew Lists, 1882-1959, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the return of William Braxton Wright from his service in the Philippine Islands by

way of Hong Kong on September 14, 1905:

"Name: W Braxton Wright
Gender: Male
Birth Date: abt 1882
Age: 23
Arrival date: 14 Sep 1905
Port of Arrival: San Francisco, California
Ship Name: Manchuria
Port of Departure: Hong Kong, China"

The marriage record of William B. Wright and Maud E. Woodall was dated on

January 18, 1906, in Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri:

"Marriage License.

State of Missouri, County of Sullivan

This License Authorizes any Judge, Justice of the Peace, Licensed or Ordained
Preacher of the Gospel, or any other person authorized under the Laws of this
State to Solemnize Marriages, between William B. Wright of Reger in the County
of Sullivan and State of Missouri, who is over the age of twenty-one years; and
Maud E. Woodall of Reger in the County of Sullivan and State of Missouri, who
is of the age of eighteen years.

Witness my hand as Recorder of Deeds, with the seal of office hereto affixed, at
my office in Milan Mo this 18th day of January 1906

J. N. McGee
Recorder of Deeds.

State of Missouri, )
County of Sullivan ) ss.

This is to certify that the undersigned Justice of the Peace did, at Milan in said
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County, on the 18th day of Janaury A. D. 1906, unite in Marriage the above
named persons.  And I further certify that I am a citizen of the United States, and
legally qualified under the laws of the State of Missouri to solemnize Marriages.

E. F. Nelson

The foregoing Certificate of Marriage was filed for record in my office on the 19
day of Jan. A. D. 1906

J. N. McGee
Recorder of Deeds."

William Braxton Wright has not as yet been located in the 1910 Census.

The 1910 Census for Sullivan County, Missouri, listed Maud Wodall and her

Wright two children in the Thomas Wodall household on April 19, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

54 51 51 Thomas Wodall
Melisaia Wodall
Maud Wodall
Fred Wodall
Cordia Wodall
Thern Wright
Lylle Wright
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 50 M1 30 . .
Wife F W 49 M1 30 9 7
Daughter F W 22 D . 2 2
Son M W 17 S . . .
Daughter F W 13 S . . .
Grand Son M W 3 S . . .
Grand Son M W 14/12 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Missouri United States
Missouri Tenisee Ohio
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
Missouri Missouri Missouri
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Rail Road Section Hand W
English None . .
English None . .
English None . .
English None . .
. None . .
. None . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 0 yes No .
. . yes yes .
. . yes yes .
. . yes yes yes
. . yes yes yes
. . . . .
. . . . .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M H

This record indicates that Maud Ethel (Woodall) (Wright) (Haddox) McCormick was

born in about 1888 and that she and William Braxton Wright had divorced before April

19, 1910.

The 1910 Census for Escanada, Delta County, Michigan, listed Signe Johnson in

the John Johnson household on April 23, 1910, her relationship as daughter, and her
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age as 16 and born in Michigan, indicating a date of birth in about 1894.  As more fully

set forth below, Signe T. (Johnson) Wright was the second wife of William Braxton

Wright.

The marriage record of Maud E. Wright and William E. Haddox was dated on

September 18, 1910, in Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri:

"Marriage License.

State of Missouri, County of Sullivan

This License Authorizes any Judge, Justice of the Peace, Licensed or Ordained
Preacher of the Gospel, or any other person authorized under the Laws of this
State to Solemnize Marriages, between William E. Haddox of Reger in the
County of Sullivan and State of Missouri, who is over the age of twenty-one
years; and Maud E. Wright of Reger in the County of Sullivan and State of
Missouri, who is over the age of eighteen years.

Witness my hand as Recorder of Deeds, with the seal of office hereto affixed, at
my office in Milan Mo this 13" day of September 1910.

E. S. McNealey
Recorder of Deeds.

State of Missouri, )
County of         ) ss.

This Is To Certify, That the undersigned Rev. Clarence V. Powell (M.E. Church)
did, at Reger in said County, on the 18th day of September A. D. 1910, unite in
Marriage the above named persons, and I further Certify that I am a Citizen of
the United States and legally qualified under the Laws of the State of Missouri to
solemnize Marriages.

Rev. Clarence V. Powell

Filed for record on the 20" day of Sept A. D. 1910

E. S. McNealey
Recorder of Deeds."

As more fully set forth below, William Braxton Wright married second Signe T.

Johnson in about 1918.

The 1920 Census for St. Louis City, Missouri, listed Wynn Wright with the

following household on January 15, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

41 Moffitt 4742 149 207 Wynn Wright
Avenue Signa Wright

Wynn Wright Jr

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O M M W 37 M
Wife F W 26 M
Son M W 11/12(?) S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

yes yes
yes yes
. .

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Missouri Missouri . Missouri .
Michigan Sweden Swedish Swedent Swedish
Michigan Missouri . Michigan .
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                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Hotel Manger St. Francis W
yes . . .
. . . .

This record indicates that William Braxton Wright was born in about 1883 and that

Signe T. (Johnson) Wright was born in about 1894.

Maud Ethel (Woodall) (Wright) (Haddox) McCormick has not as yet been

identified in the 1920 Census.

On March 25, 1921, at Civil War Pension File No. 215,405, Maria J. Jennings

filed a further affidavit in support of her claim for a pension in right of the service of her

first husband William Henry Wright and identified William B. Wright Ford as her son by

William Henry Wright:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215405

On this 25 day of March, 1921, at Reger county of Sullivan, State of Missouri,
before me, Elmer E. Helman, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions,
personally appeared Maria J. Jennings, who, being by me first duly sworn to
answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during the special examination
of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:

My P.O. address is Reger, Sullivan Co., Mo., Age 62 last July, and I am the
widow of Andrew J. Jennings,
. . . .
By my first husband, William H. Wright, I had three children:
. . . .
 William B. Wright, St. Francis Hotel, St. Louis, Mo., about 38 years old, married,
and he is manager of the St. Francis Hotel, and also proprietor, does not own the
building, just hired, works on a salary.  He was in the World War, and was a
Captain, and was in France - Mollie A. wife of Thomas L. Ford, farmer, near
Reger, Mo., and she is 42 years old - Nellie May, wife William A. Kelley St.
Joseph, Mo., and he is a butcher in Swifts Packing House.  Nellie must be about
40.  These are all my children.  William H. Wright had a son by a former
marriage, Eddie I. Wright, farmer, near Green City, Mo.
. . . .
William H. Wright had just bought a little farm when he died, and it was not paid
for.  He died in 1883.  My daughter, Mollie, now lives there.  They bought it of a
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man named George McKinstry.  My son, William B. Wright, was in the Philippine
army too, and after he came back from the Philippines, he sold the little farm. 
The guardian of my children had bought the land in for my son, William B.
Wright, paying each one of the heirs one hundred dollars, and I think I received
one hundred dollars.  There were 80 acres.  Land was cheap then.  I do not
know what we agreed to pay.  We gave back a mortgage, or there was a
mortgage on the place.  My husband paid only a wagon and team on the place
as first payment.  William H. Wright, my first husband, left no will.  All the estate
that he left was that 80 acres of land, unpaid for, a team and a couple of cows.
. . . .

Maria J Jennings
Deponent"

The death record of Maud Ethel McCormick was dated on September 2, 1926, in

Dallas, Dallas County, Texas:

"Texas State Board of Health
Bureau of Vital Statistics
Standard Certificate Of Death
Reg. Dis. No. 31283
Registered No.
1.  Place of Death

County of Dallas
City Dallas (No. 1119 Belvue St., Elmwood 

Addition)
2.  Full Name Maud Ethel McCormick

Residence No. 1119 St., Belvue
Length of residence 1 yrs  5 mos

Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex Female
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Married
6.  Date of Birth Jan 20 1887
7.  Age 39 yrs.  2 mos.  12 ds.
8.  Occupation

a. Trade, profession or particular
kind of work Housewife

b. General nature of industry, 
business, or establishment

9.  Birthplace Mo
Parents
10.  Name of Father Tom Woodall
11.  Birthplace of Father Ind.
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Mylissie Myers
13.  Birthplace of Mother Mo.
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14.  The above is true to the best 
of my knowledge 
Informant Mrs. Meltoy Hammett
Address 4628 Comp Bowin Blvd Ft Wood

15.  Filed Sep 8 1926
Registrar D. C. Whiteley

By W. B. Fitzpatrick  Dpty
Medical Particulars
16.  Date of Death Sept 2, 1926
17.  I hereby certify, That I attended deceased from Sept 1, 1926, to Sept 2,
1926, that I last saw her alive on Sept 2, 1926, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at 4:20 p.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Congestion of stomach
Contributory Malaria
18. Where was disease contracted

if not at place of death?
Did an operation precede death? no
Was there an autopsy? no
What test confirmed diagnosis?

Signed R. E. DeWitt, M.D.
9-3, 1926

Address 104½ N. Lancaster
19.  Place of Burial or Removal Reger, Mo.

Date of Burial Sept 3, 1926
20.  Undertaker Lamar & Smith

Address Dallas"

This record indicates that Maud Ethel (Woodall) (Wright) (Haddox) McCormick had

married as her third husband          McCormick.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Maude E. Woodall McCormick in the

Schrock Cemetery, Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri:

"Maude E. Woodall
McCormick
1887 - 1925"

The 1930 Census for St. Louis City, Missouri, listed Wayne B. Wright with the

following household on April 11, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Wabada 5141 411 535 Wayne B. Wright
Avenue Signe Wright

Wayne Wright Jr.
Johnson Wright
Marian Wright
Ida Johnson

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 50.00 R no
wife
son
son
daughter
sister in law

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 47 M 35 no yes
F W 36 M 24 no yes
M W 10 S . yes yes
M W 8 S . yes .
F W 1-4/12 S . no .
F W 22 S . no yes
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                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Missouri Missouri Missouri
Michigan Sweden Sweden
Michigan Missouri Michigan
Missouri Missouri Michigan
Missouri Missouri Michigan
Michigan Sweden Sweden

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes
.
.
yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

manager Hotel 8492 yes
none . . .
none . . .
none . . .
none . . .
Clerk Insurance 7X85 yes
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             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

yes W.W.

Although his given name was listed as Wayne, the presence of Signe Wright in the

household identifies this person as William Braxton Wright.  This record indicates that

William Braxton Wright was born in about 1883 and that Signe T. (Johnson) Wright was

born in about 1894.

William Braxton Wright has not as yet been found in the 1940 Census.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed William Braxton Wright with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 2367
Order Number
1. Name William Braxton Wright
2. Place of Residence 10 No 10th St St Louis Mo
3. Mailing Address 5047 Lotus Ave St Louis Mo
4. Telephone GA 9191
5. Age in Years 59
    Date of Birth 7-2 1882
6. Place of Birth Milan Mo
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Wayne B. Wright, Telephone Bldg St 

Louis
8. Employer's Name and Address Self Employeer
9. Place of Employment or Business 10 No 10th St St Louis Mo

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

W. B. Wright
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5-11
Weight 185
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Complexion Light
Eyes Gray
Hair Gray

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

Scar on Upper Lip

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

D O Lohr

Registrar for Local Board 6 St Louis Mo
Date of registration April 26-42

Local Board No. 6
St. Louis City
320-321 S      N      Life Bldg.
St. Louis 1, Missouri"

The death record of William B. Wright was dated on March 3, 1945, in St. Louis,

Missouri:

"State Board Of Health Of Missouri
Standard Certificate Of Death

Registration District No. 318
Primary Registration District No. 1003
State File No. 8419
Registrar's No. 2141

1. Place of Death
(a) County
(b) City or town St. Louis
(c) Name of hospital or institution 1534 Market St.
(d) Length of stay:

In hospital or institution
In this community

2. Usual Residence
(a) State Mo.
(b) County
(c) City or Town St. Louis
(d) Street Address 5031 Lotus Ave.
(e) Citizen of foreign country?
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3. (a) Print Full Name William B. Wright
(b) If veteran, name war
(c) Social Security No.

4. Sex Male
5. Color or Race White
6. (a) Single, widowed, married, 

divorced Married
(b) Name of Husband or Wife Signe Wright
(c) Age of husband or wife if alive 51 years

7. Birth date of deceased July 2 1882
8. Age 62 Years  8 Months  1 Days
9. Birthplace Mo.
10. Usual Occupation Hotel Operator
11. Industry or business
Father
12. Name William Wright
13. Birthplace Unknown
Mother
14. Maiden name Unknown
15. Birthplace Unknown
16. (a) Informant Mrs. Signe Wright

(b) Address 5031 Lotus Ave.
17. (a) Burial, cremation, or removal Burial

(b) Date thereof 3-6-45
(c) Place: burial or cremation Valhalla Cemetery

18. (a) Signature of funeral director Drehmann-Harral
(b) Address 1905 Union Blvd.

19. (a) Date received local registrar Mar 6 1945
(b) Registrar's signature J. F. Bredeck

Medical Certification
20. Date of Death: Mar. 3 1945  9:30  A.M.
21. I hereby certify that I attended the deceased from , to , that I last saw h alive

on , and that death occurred on the date and hour stated above.
Immediate cause of death Coronary Thrombosis
Due to
Due to
Other conditions
Major findings:
Of operations
Of autopsy

22. If death was due to external causes, fill in the following:
(a) Accident, suicide, or homicide
(b) Date of occurrence
(c) Where did injury occur?
(d) Did injury occur in or about 

home, on farm, in industrial
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place, in public place?
While at work?

(e) Means of injury
23. Signature Alfred Werry, M.D.

Address Deputy Coroner
Date signed 3/6/45"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for William B. Wright:

"Name: William B Wright
Birth Date: 2 Jul 1882
Birth Place: Sullivan CO, Missouri
Death Date: 3 Mar 1945
Claim Date: 29 Mar 1945
SSN: 492075997
Notes: 27 Dec 1977: Name listed as WILLIAM B WRIGHT"

Newspapers.com listed the obituary of William B. Wright on March 4, 1945, in

the St. Louis Post-Dispatch, St. Louis, Missouri:

"Wright, William B. (Wayne) - 5031 Louts, suddenly on Sat., March 3, 1945,
beloved husband of Signe Johnson Wright, dear father of Lt. Wayne, Lt.
Johnson, Mariann and Harold Wright, our dear father-in-law, brother, brother-in-
law and uncle.

Remains at Drehmann-Harral Chapel, 1905 Union bl.  Time of funeral later"

This record in conjunction with the 1930 Census indicates that William Braxton Wright

was sometimes known as Wayne Wright.

U.S., Headstone Applications for Military Veterans, 1925-1963, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the Application For Headstone for William Braxton Wright dated

May 31, 1952:

"Application For Headstone Or Marker

Check Type Required Bronze Marker
Enlistment Date Feb 5, 1901

May 11, 1917
Discharge Date Nov. 15, 1904

Aug. 2, 1919
Serial No. None
Pension No. C-881 254
Emblem Christian
Name William Braxton Wright
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Date Of Birth July 2, 1882
Date Of Death March 3, 1945
Name Of Cemetery Valhalla Cemetery
Ship To Valhalla Cemetery

7600 St. Charles Road, St. Louis 14, Mo.
State Missouri
Rank Captain
Company F
U.S. Regiment, State 

Organization, And Division 30th Infantry;
Philippine Constabulary;
816th Infantry (Pioneer)

Location St. Louis, Missouri
Nearest Freight Station St. Louis, Missouri
Post Office Address Of 

Consignee 7600 St. Charles Rock Road; St. Louis (14)

I certify this application is submitted for a stone for the unmarked grave of a
veteran.

I hereby agree to assume all responsibility for the removal of the stone promptly
upon arrival at destination, and properly place it at the decedent's grave at my
expenese.

Applicant's Signature Wayne B Wright
Date Of Application May 31, 1952
Address 812 Olive St., St. Louis 1, Mo"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of William Braxton Wright in the Valhalla

Cemetery, Bel-Nor, St. Louis County, Missouri:

"William Braxton Wright

Birth 2 Jul 1882
Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri, USA

Death 3 Mar 1945 (aged 62)
Saint Louis, St. Louis City, Missouri, USA

Burial Valhalla Cemetery
Bel-Nor, St. Louis County, Missouri, USA

Memorial ID 178591421"

The death record of Signe Johnson Wright was dated on July 20, 1966, in St.

Louis, Missouri:

"Missouri Division Of Health
Standard Certificate of Death
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Department Of Public Health And Welfare

Registration District No. 318
Primary Registration District No. 1003
Registrar's No. 7668
State File No. 66 0031294

1. Place of Death
a. County
b. City or Town St. Louis

Length of stay in 1b. 1 Year
c. Full Name of Hospital or 

Institution Fountain House Nursing Home
Inside Limits yes

2. Usual Residence
a. State Mo
b. County
c. City or Town St. Louis

Inside Limits Yes
d. Street Address 4335 West Pine Blvd.

Reside on Farm? No
3. Name of Deceased Signe Johnson Wright
4. Date of Death July 20, 1966
5. Sex Female
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Widowed
8. Date of Birth 6/30/1893
9. Age 73
10. a. Usual Occupation House wife

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry Own Home

11. Birthplace Escanaba, Michigan
12. Citizen of what country? U.S.A.
13 a. Father's Name John Alfred Johnson

b. Mother's Maiden Name Buthilda Olsson
14. Name of Husband or Wife 

of Deceased W. Braxton Wright
15. Was Deceased ever in U.S.

Armed Forces? Yes
If yes, give war or dates of 
service W.W.1

16. Social Security No. 487-50-9051
17. Informant Mr. Clarence j. Wright 

Address 50 Webster Acres
Medical Certification
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18. Cause of Death
I. Death was caused by:

Immediate Cause Parkinsonism
Arteriosclerotic Cardio Vascular Disease

Due to
Due to

II. Other Significant Conditions
19. Was autopsy performed? No
20. a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide

b. How Injury Occurred
c. Time of Injury
d. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work

e. Place of Injury
f. City, County, State

21. I attended the deceased from 29 June 66, to 20 July 66 and last saw her/him 
alive on 9 July 66.  Death occurred at 9:30 a.m 20 July 66 on the date stated
above; and to the best of my knowledge, from the causes stated.

22. a. Signature Charles A Winteling  M.D.
b. Address 114 N Taylor St Louis
c. Date signed 21 July 66

23. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial
b. Date 7/23/66
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Valhalla Cemetery
d. Location St. Louis County, Missouri

24. Funeral Director's Signature Alexander & Sons
Address 6175 Delmar Blvd

25. Date Rec'd By Local Reg. Jul 21 1966
26. Registrar's Signature Chad Smith, M.D."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Signe J. Wright in the Valhalla

Cemetery, Bel-Nor, St. Louis County, Missouri:

"Signe J Wright

Birth unknown
Death 20 Jul 1966
Burial Valhalla Cemetery

Bel-Nor, St. Louis County, Missouri, USA
Plot 21/438/4
Memorial ID 186529002"

The death record of William Harold Wright dated on October 18, 1952, in Fulton,

Callaway County, Missouri, listed his parents as William B. (Wayne) Wright and Signe
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T. Johnson and his birth on November 15, 1939, in St. Louis, Missouri.

c. Thomas Wright

Thomas Wright was a son of Harrison M. Wright and Mary

Ann (Erwin) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Thomas Wright in the

Harrison Wright household and his age as 10 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of

birth in about 1840.

The 1860 Census for Union County, Illinois, listed Thomas Wright in the William

Wright household on June 12, 1860, and his age as 21 and born in Virginia.  While this

might have been the household of William Wright and Thomas Wright, the sons of

Harrison M. Wright, the listing of their place of birth in Virginia is inconsistent with the

known residence of Harrison M. Wright's residence in Kentucky and so further research

will be required to confirm or deny the identification of this Thomas Wright.

d. 1865 Lindsey Harper Wright Of Union County, Illinois, His

Wife Susannah Lucrecia (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman, And

His Descendants

1865 Lindsey Harper Wright of Union County, Illinois, was a

son of Harrison M. Wright and Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

Harrison M. )3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey H. Wright in the

Harrison Wright household and his age as 6 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of

birth in about 1844.

Lindsey Harper Wright has not as yet been found in the 1860 Census.

In her letter dated January 31, 2008, Karen Wright enclosed a copy of the

marriage record of Lindsey H. Wright and Susan Smidy dated September 18, 1862, at

Union County, Illinois:

"State of Illinois )
Union County. ) ss.

I, Alexander J. Nimmo Clerk of the County Court of said County, hereby certify
that Mr. Lindsey H Wright was married to Miss Susan Smidy in said County, on
the 18' day of September A. D. 1862 by Thomas Hilman a County Judge duly
authorized to solemnize marriages by the Statute of the State of Illinois, as

0444(103118) 581



appears by his return and certificate of Marriage attached to the license granted
therefor by the Clerk of this Court, and now on file in my office.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and attached the seal
of said County Court, at my office in Jonesboro this 31st day of July A.D. 1865

Alex J Nimmo
Clerk of the County."

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com. also listed the

marriage of Lindsey H. Wright and Susan Smiddy on September 18, 1862, in Union

County, Illinois:

"Name: Lindsey H Wright
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 18 Sep 1862
Marriage Place: Union, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Susan Smiddy
Spouse Gender: Female"

In her letter dated January 31, 2008, Karen Wright enclosed copies of the

muster rolls for Lindsey Wright in the 109th Illinois Infantry Regiment:

"W  109  Ill.
Linsey Wright
Pvt., Capt. Rich's Co., 109 Reg't Illinois Inf.*
Age 18 years.
Appears on Company Muster-in Roll of the organization named above.  Roll
dated Camp Anna, Sept. 11 1862.
Muster-in to date Sept. 11, 1862
Joined for duty and enrolled:
When  Aug. 14, 1862.
Where  Union Co.
Period  3 years.
*This organization subsequently became Co. C, 109 Reg't Ill. Inf.

Sept. 14 to Oct. 31, 1862. Present
Nov & Dec, 1862. Present
Jan & Feb., 1863 Present
April 10, 1863. Present"

In her letter dated January 31, 2008, Karen Wright enclosed excerpts from

Patriotism of Illinois, by T. W. Eddy, published in 1865, which discussed the 109th

Illinois Infantry Regiment:
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"ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH ILLINOIS INFANTRY

Of one Illinois regiment we have an inglorious record to make.  We would gladly
omit it, but the trust of history compels it, and it will at least serve to illustrate the
wonderful strength of treason in our midst, and by its contrast aid to illumine the
record of the men who did their duty.  The 109th regiment was organized at
Anna, Union County, and mustered into the service on the 17th of September,
1862.  It was freely charged and generally believed, that he regiment was
composed almost exclusively of the knights of the Golden Circle.  The following
special order from the War Department tells as much of its history as it is
necessary for us to follow:

'Lake Providence, Louisiana
April 10, 1863

Special Order No. 6

The officers of the 109th regiment Illinois Volunteers, except those of Company
K, having been reported as utterly incompetent to perform the duties of their
respective commissions, and evincing no disposition to improve themselves, are
hereby discharged from the service of the United States.

This is the regiment which was within a few miles of Holly Springs when attacked
by the rebels, failed to march to the support of their comrades, but drew in their
pickets, and stood ready to surrender.  From nine companies 347 men deserted,
principally at Memphis, and but one from Company K.  To render the men
efficient, it is necessary to transfer them to a disciplined regiment, and they are
accordingly transferred to the 11th regiment Illinois Volunteers, Company K to
make the tenth company.
. . . .
By order of the Secretary of War
S. Thomas, Adjutant General

Adjutant General's office.
Washington, April 24, 1863.'
. . . ."

In her letter dated January 31, 2008, Karen Wright enclosed numerous

documents relating to Lindsey Harper Wright and his service in the Civil War, which

documents are set forth in more detail below.

The muster roll of Company A, 11th Illinois Infantry, dated April 1863 and

probably April 24, listed Linzy Wright:

"Names. Linzy Wright
Rank. Private
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Age. 18
Description.

Feet. 5
Inches. 10
Hair. Blk
Eyes. Blue
Complexion. Light
Married or Single.

Occupation. Farmer
Nativity.

Town.
County. Henry
State. Ky.

Joined For Service And Enrolled.
When. Aug 14, 62
Where. Anna  Ill
By Whom. J. M. Rich
Period. 3 yrs

Mustered Into Service.
When. Sept 11, 62
Where. Anna  Ill
By Whom. Lieut. Bro   "

Patriotism of Illinois, by T. W. Eddy, published in 1865, discussed the 11th Illinois

Infantry Regiment:

"ELEVENTH ILLINOIS INFANTRY

The 11th regiment was organized at Springfield and was mustered into the three
months' service on the 30th of April, 1861 . . . . On the 30th of July it was re-
mustered for the three years' service 
. . . .
till February 11th, when it moved to Lake Providence.  It made headquarters
here till April 20th.  On the 23d the 389 "faithful men" of the 109th Illinois Infantry
were transferred to the 11th.  April 26th the 11th marched to the rear of
Vicksburg, arriving May 18th.  On the 19th and 22d, it participated in assaults
upon the enemy's works, and then in the advance siege works till the rebel
surrender.  During the assaults and siege it lost one field officer (Colonel Garrett
Nevins) killed and three line officers and forty men killed and wounded.  on the
17th of July it moved with an expedition to Natchez, participating in another to
Woodville, Mississippi, returning to Vicksburg, October 12th, making its
headquarters there till July 29, 1864.  In the meantime it took part in various
expeditions, skirmishing at Liverpool Heights, February 5th, Yazoo City, March
5th, and at several other places.  July 29th it moved to Morganzia, and
remainder there till September 3d, thence by water, to the mouth of the White
River, Arkansas.  On the 18th of October it moved to Memphis, Tennessee,

0444(103118) 584



returning to White River on the 27th.  From this time it was engaged in "general
campaigning", till February 4, 1865, when it moved to Dauphin Island, and from
the 17th of March till April 12th, was engaged in operations against Mobile, on
the latter date marching into and taking possession of the city.  It had a part in
the investment and siege of Spanish Fort and Fort Blakely, and in the assault on
the latter.  On the 27th of May it left Mobile for New Orleans, from thence to
Alexandria La., where it remained till June 22d, when it was sent to Baton
Rouge, where it was mustered out of service on the 14th day of July, 1865, and
was sent thence to Springfield, where it was paid off and finally discharged."

The muster rolls for Lindsey Wright in the 11th Illinois Infantry Regiment set forth

his service in the war:

"W  11  Ill.
Linzy Wright
Age       years.
Appears on Company Muster Roll for Mar & Apr, 1863.
Joined for duty and enrolled:
When  Aug 14, 1862.
Where  Camp Anna, Ills
Period  3 years
Mustered in:
When  Sept. 11, 1862.
Where  Camp Anna
. . . .
Remarks:  Transferred from Co. C 109 Ills. Inf to Co A  11  Ill. Infty. Apr 24, 1863.

May & June 1863. present
July & Aug, 1863. present
Sept & Oct, 1863. present
Nov & Dec, 1863. present
Jan & Feb, 1864. Absent

Remarks:  Detached service Hospital Dept
Vicksburg Miss

Jan & Feb, 1864. Present
Remarks:  Detailed for guard duty Jan 3/64.

Mch & Apr, 1864 Absent
Remarks:  Detached service at Medical
Perveyors office Vicksburg Miss

Mch & Apr, 1864. Present
Remarks:  detailed for guard duty Jan 3/64

May & June, 1864. Absent
Remarks:  Detached service guard at Medical
Perveyors office Vicksburg Miss

July & Aug, 1864. present
Sept & Oct, 1864. present
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Nov & Dec, 1864 Present
Jan & Feb, 1865. present
Mch & Apr, 1865. Absent

Remarks:  Absent wounded Gen Hop 
Wounded at Spanish Fort Ala Mch 1865.

May & June, 1865.
Remarks:  Died in Gen Hosp New Orleans of
wounds recd in action Mar 30/6  

Baton Rouge La, July 14, 1865.
Remarks:  Joined by transfer from Co. C, 109
Ills. Inf. Apr. 23, 63.
Died Apr. 27, 65 at New Orleans La from
wounds received in action Ft Spanish Ala Mar
29/65"

The death and interment record for Lindsey Wright of the 11th Illinois Infantry

Regiment was dated on April 27, 1865:

"Record Of Death And Interment.

Name and number of person interred, Lindsey Wright
Number and locality of the Grave 12 Monument Cemetery Sqr 37
Hospital number of the deceased, (8315)
Regiment, Rank, and Company, 11th Illinois  Private  Company A
Residence before enlistment, Illinois
Conjugal condition Married
Cause of death, S. S. Wound Left Knee
Age of the deceased, 21
Nativity, America
Reference, and Remarks, Susan Wright

Vienna Illinois
Date of death and burial, April 27th 1865"

U.S., Burial Registers, Military Posts and National Cemeteries, 1862-1960 listed

the death of Lindsey Wright on April 27, 1865, and his burial in Monument Cemetery,

New Orleans, Louisiana:

Name: Lindsey Wright
Birth Year: abt 1844
Death Date: 27 Apr 1865
Age at Death: 21
Burial Place: Louisiana
Cemetery: Monument Cemetery, New Orleans
Grave Site: 22-8"

U.S. National Cemetery Interment Control Forms, 1928-1962, available from
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Ancestry.com, listed the burial of Linzie Wright in Chalmette, Louisiana, National

Cemetery:

"Interment in the Chalmette, La. National Cemetery
To - The Quartermaster General, Washington, D.C.

Name Linzie Wright
Rank Pvt.
Company A
Regiment Or Vessel

Number 11
State Ill
Arm

Division, If World War
Soldier

Date of Death Apr. 27 1865
Date of Interment
Grave mark 5498
Remarks Original place of burial Chalmette, La."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Lindsey Harper Wright in Chalmette

National Cemetery, Chalmette, St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana:

"5498
Linzey Wright
Ill."

On July 31, 1865, at Civil War Pension File No. 104,678,  Susan Wright filed her

Pension Application in right of the service of her husband Linsey H. Wright:

"State of Illinois )
Union County. ) ss.

On this 31st day of July 1865, personally appeared before me, the undersigned,
a (1) Clerk of the County Court, in and for the County and State above named,
and by law authorized to administer oaths for general purposes, Mrs. (2) Susan
Wright who, being first duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that she
is aged 18 years, that she resides at Jonesboro in the County of union Sate of
Illinois and that she is the widow of (3) Linsey H. Wright who was a (4) Private in
company (5) "A" of the 11th Regiment of Illinois Volunteers, Infantry in the civil
war of 1861-3, for suppression of the Rebellion against the United States
Government, and that she has not in any way been engaged in, or aided or
abetted said rebellion.  That she is not now in receipt of a Pension under any act
of Congress, and that she makes this declaration for the purpose of being
inscribed on the Army Pension List, by reason of the service and death of her
said husband, under the provisions of the Act of Congress entitled "An Act to
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Grant Pensions," approved July 14, 1862, to commence on the Seventh day of
May 1865, and requests to be placed on the Roll of the Illinois Pension Agency.

That her said husband was mustered into the military service of the United
States at Camp Anna on or about the 11th day of September A.D. 1862 and that
he died at New Orleans in the County of          and State of Louisiana on or about
the seventh day of May 1865, by reason of wound in knee received while at
Spanish Fort received while in the service of the United States, and in the line of
his duty.

That she was married to the said Linsey H Wright on the 18th day of September
1862, at Jonesboro Illinois by one Thomas Hileman a County Judge; that her
name before her said marriage was Susan Smidly; and that she continued a
widow from and after the death of her said husband, and is yet a widow as will
more fully appear by reference to the proof hereunto annexed.  And she further
states that she believes there is public record of her said marriage and private
record of said marriage (6)

That at the time of his death, her said husband left surviving him as follows:  No
child but wife "Enceinte"

And she hereby constitutes and appoints Hugh Andrews of Jonesboro Ills her
Attorney, to prosecute this claim and procure a Pension Certificate.

Attest her
E Mackinsur(?) Susan   X Wright
T. Coleman mark

And also on the 31st day of July 1865, personally came before me Green
Glasscock and A J Dillven residents of Jonesboro in the County of Union and
State of Illinois persons whom I certify to be respectable and entitled to credit,
and who, being by me first duly sworn according to law, declare that they are
personally acquainted with Mrs. (2) Susan Wright and say that they were present
and saw her make her mark to the foregoing declaration and Power of Attorney. 
And they further swear that, from the appearance of the applicant, and their
acquaintance with her, they believe her to be the identical person she represents
herself to be, to wit, the widow of (3) Linsey H. Wright and that they were
acquainted with her and her said husband before he entered the service, and
know that they lived together as man and wife, and were so reputed.  And that
she continued a widow (7)

And they further testify that, according to their best knowledge and belief, all her
averments in said declaration are true, and that they reside as above stated, and
have no interest in the prosecution of this claim.
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Attest Signatures of G D Glasscock
E Mackinsur his
T. Coleman Andrey J X Dillvin

mark

The above declaration and affidavit of witnesses were duly sworn to and
subscribed, and Power of Attorney acknowledged, before me this 31st day of
July A. D. 1865, and I hereby certify that I have no interest, direct o indirect, in
the prosecution of this claim.

Alex J Nimmo of the County Court."

U.S., Civil War Pension Index: General Index to Pension Files, 1861-1934 listed

the application of Susan Wright on August 5, 1865, for a widow's pension in right of the

service of Linsey H. Wright:

"Name of Soldier: Linsey H. Wright
Name of Dependent:

Widow, Susan Wright
Minor,

Service: A  11  Ill. Inf.
C  109  Ill. Inf.

Date of Filing. 1865 Aug. 5
Class.

Widow,
Application No. 104,678
Certificate No.   73,887
State From Which Filed."

Civil War Pension File No. 104,678 reflected an initial rejection of the application

because  Linsey H. Wright was not found on the rolls of Company A, 11th Illinois

Infantry, on file in the Adjutant General's Office.  On September 20, 1865, the Assistant

Adjutant General wrote a letter confirming the transfer of Linsey Wright from Company

C, 109th Illinois Regiment, to Company A, 11th Illinois Regiment.

On October 19, 1865, in Civil War Pension File No. 104,678 John Spire filed an

affidavit confirming the death of Lindsey Harper Wright on March 29, 1865, at Spanish

Fort:

"State of Illinois )
Union County )

On this 19th day of October 1865 personally appeared before me Clerk of the
County Court a court of record in and for the county and state aforesaid John
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Spire and after being duly sworn according to Law deposes and says that he
was first Lieutenant of Co "B" 11 Reg Ill Inft Vol on or about the 29 of march
1865 and he was personally acquainted with Linsey Wright a private of Co "A" 11
Reg Ills Inf Vol and that the said Linsey Wright was wounded one of his legs on
or about the 29 day of March 1865 at Spanish Fort, Alabama while on pickt in
advance of the rifle pitts and from there sent to Hospital and afterwards while in
the Service of the United States learned he died from said wound further he
sayeth not

John Spire

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 19th day of October 1865 and that the
within named John Spire was fully acquainted with the contentce of the above
affidavit before signing and making oath to the same and I am not interested
direct or indirect in the matter of the aforesaid affidavit

Alex J. Nimmo  Clerk"

On December 4, 1865, at Civil War Pension File 104,678 Susan Wright filed a

revised Pension Application in right of the service of her husband Lindsey Harper

Wright:

"State of Illinois )
Union County. ) ss.

On this fourth day of December 1865, personally appeared before me, the
undersigned, a (1) Clerk of the County Court a court of record, in and for the
County and State above named, and by law authorized to administer oaths for
general purposes, Mrs. (2) Susan Wright who, being first duly sworn according to
law, deposes and says that she is aged 19 years, that she resides at Jonesboro
in the County of union Sate of Illinois and that she is the widow of (3) Linsey H.
Wright who was a (4) Private in company (5) "A" of the 11th Regiment of Illinois
Volunteers, Infantry in the civil war of 1861-3, for suppression of the Rebellion
against the United States Government, and that she has not in any way been
engaged in, or aided or abetted said rebellion.  That she is not now in receipt of
a Pension under any act of Congress, and that she makes this declaration for
the purpose of being inscribed on the Army Pension List, by reason of the
service and death of her said husband, under the provisions of the Act of
Congress entitled "An Act to Grant Pensions," approved July 14, 1862, to
commence on the Seventh day of May 1865, and requests to be placed on the
Roll of the Illinois Pension Agency.

That her said husband was mustered into the military service of the United
States at Camp Anna Ills on or about the 15th day of August A.D. 1862 and that
he died at New Orleans in the County of          and State of Louisiana on or about
the seventh day of May 1865, by reason of wound received in one of his legs
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whil on picket in advance of the rifle pitts at Spanish Fort received while in the
service of the United States, and in the line of his duty.

That she was married to the said Linsey H Wright on the 18 day of September
1862, at Jonesboro Illinois by one Thomas Hileman a County Judge; that her
name before her said marriage was Susan Smidly; and that she continued a
widow from and after the death of her said husband, Linsey H Wright as will
more fully appear by reference to the proof hereunto annexed.  And she further
states that she believes there is a public record of her said marriage

That at the time of his death, her said husband left surviving him the following
named child who was then under the age of sixteen years; that the residence
and date of birth of said child is as follows:  James Jefferson Wright born the
18th day of August 1865 and resides in Jonesboro Ills

And she hereby constitutes and appoints Hugh Andrews of Jonesboro Ills her
Attorney, to prosecute this claim and procure a Pension Certificate.

Attest her
Aaron Grammer Susan   X Wright
Eli Douglas mark

And also on the fourth day of December 1865, personally came before me
Agness Wright and Andrew J Dillon residents of          in the County of Union and
State of Illinois persons whom I certify to be respectable and entitled to credit,
and who, being by me first duly sworn according to law, declare that they are
personally acquainted with Mrs. (2) Susan Wright and say that they were present
and saw her make her mark to the foregoing declaration and Power of Attorney. 
And they further swear that, from the appearance of the applicant, and their
acquaintance with her, they believe her to be the identical person she represents
herself to be, to wit, the widow of (3) Linsey H. Wright and that they were
acquainted with her and her said husband before he entered the service, and
know that they lived together as man and wife, and were so reputed.  And that
she continued a widow (7) of the above named Linsey H Wright

And they further testify that, according to their best knowledge and belief, all her
averments in said declaration are true, and that they reside as above stated, and
have no interest in the prosecution of this claim.

her
Attest Signatures of Agness X Wright
Aaron J Grammer mark
Eli Douglas his

Andrew J X Dillon
mark
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The above declaration and affidavit of witnesses were duly sworn to and
subscribed, and Power of Attorney acknowledged, before me this 4th day of
December A. D. 1865, and I hereby certify that I have no interest, direct o
indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.  That this instrument was read and
explained to the applicant and witnesses before acknowledging

Alex J Nimmo of the Clk."

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of Susannah Wright and Thomas Coleman on December 27, 1865, in Union

County, Illinois:

"Name: Thomas Coleman
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 27 Dec 1865
Marriage Place: Union, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Susannah Wright
Spouse Gender: Female"

On May 16, 1866, in Civil War Pension File 104,678 Susan Wright was granted a

pension of $8 per month commencing April 27, 1865.

The 1870 Census for Johnson County, Illinois, listed Thomas Colman with the

following household on July 15, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Thomas Colman 32 M W Farm Laborer
Susan Colman 23 F W Keeping House
Jane Colman 13 F W .
Jerome Colman 11 M W .
Robert Colman 8 M W .
James Colman 5 M W .
Thomas Colman 3 M W .
Frank Colman 10/12 M W .
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Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

Tennessee . 1
Tennessee . .
Illinois . .
Illinois . .
Illinois . .
Illinois . .
Illinois . .
Illinois Aug .

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

1 1
. .
. .
. .
. .
. .
. .
. .

This record indicates that Susannah Lucrecia (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman was born in

about 1847 and that Thomas L. Coleman was born in about 1838.  The James Colman

listed in the household would have been Susannah's son by her first marriage James

Jefferson Wright, mis-listed as a Coleman.

The 1880 Census for Johnson County, Illinois, listed T. L. Colman with the

following household on June 15, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

T L Colman W M 44 .
S Colman W M 32 wife
R D Colman W M 19-3/12 Son
J J Colman . . 14 Son
F W Colman . . 12-4/12 Son
Sofrona Colman W F 5 Daugh
Nory Colman W F 4 Daugh
Any J Colman W F 1-10/12 Daugh
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Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Farmer 6(?)
M housekeeper .
S . .
S . .
S . .
. . .
. . .
. . .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Tenn Tenn N C
Tenn N C N C
Ills Tenn Ills
Ills Tenn Tenn
Ills Tenn Tenn
Ills Tenn Tenn
Ills Tenn Tenn
Ills Tenn Tenn

This record indicates that Susannah Lucrecia (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman was born in

about 1848 and that Thomas L. Coleman was born in about 1836.  Again, the J. J.

Colman listed in the household would have been Susannah's son by her first marriage

James Jefferson Wright, mis-listed as a Coleman.

The 1900 Census for Johnson County, Illinois, listed Thomas Coleman with the

following household on June 8, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

71 75 Thomas Coleman
Lucrecia Coleman
Lucrecia Coleman
Sherman Coleman
Elmer Coleman
Lindolp Coleman

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Aug 1835 64 M
Wife W F May 1846 54 M
Daughter W F Aug 1882 17 S
son W M Feb 1884 16 S
son W M June 1885 14 S
son W M Jan 1887 13 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

45 . . Tennessee Virginia N. Carolina
45 15 12 Tennessee Tennessee N. Carolina
. . . Illinois Tennessee Tennessee
. . . Illinois Tennessee Tennessee
. . . Illinois Tennessee Tennessee
. . . Illinois Tennessee Tennessee
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer 0 .
. . .
. . 6
. . 6
. . 6
. . 6

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes O F F 69
no no yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Susannah Lucrecia (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman was born in

May 1846 and that Thomas L. Coleman was born in August 1835.

Thomas L. Coleman and Susannah (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman have not as yet

been found in the 1910 Census.

The 1920 Census for Dongola Village, Union County, Illinois, listed Susan A.

Coleman in the Elmer Coleman household on January 5, 1920, her relationship as

mother, her age as 71 and born in Tennessee, indicating a date of birth in about 1849,

and her marital status as married.

The 1920 Census for Johnson County, Illinois, listed Thomas Coleman in the

Joseph F. Thomas household on February 5, 1920, his relationship as father in law, his

age as 84 and born in Tennessee, indicating a date of birth in about 1836, and his

marital status as widowed.

These last two records taken together indicate that Susannah Lucrecia (Smiddy)

(Wright) Coleman and Thomas L. Coleman had probably separated before January 5,
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1920.

In her letter dated January 26, 2007, Karen Wright enclosed a copy of the

affidavit of Susannah (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman dated May 4, 1920, formerly the wife

of Lindsey Harper Wright, setting forth her memory of her former husband Lindsey

Harper Wright and his family:

"Case of Maria J. Jennings No. 215405

On this 4 day of May, 1920, at Dongola, county of Union, State of Illinois before
me, C. M. Lane, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions, personally
appeared Susannah Coleman, who, being by me first duly sworn to answer truly
all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination of aforesaid
claim for pension, deposes and says:

I am 72 years of age, am not able to work and my P.O. address is Dongola, Ill.  I
am now the wife of Thomas Coleman.  I was once the wife of Lindsey Harper
Wright.  Henry Wright and his father, Harrison Wright, came into this county just
before or about the time the war broke out and Lindsey came a little later.  The
war was going on when I was married to Lindsey.  His father had married my
mother, Mrs. Smiddy.  Lindsey was in the war as a member of Co. A 11th Ill. Inf.
and Henry was with him and Lindsey was wounded and died as a result thereof. 
I was once pensioned as his widow.

When he came in here Henry Wright had a wife Teresa.  I used to stay with her
at Cobden, Ill.  That was when Lindsey was in the army.  Her oldest child, Julia,
stole everything she could get her hands on and I left.

Old man Wright lived until after the war and died at his Son's, Henry's, at
Cobden, Ill.  He and mother lived together until he died however; mother was just
away temporarily hunting a place to move to.

All of these Wrights came here from Indiana some place and I never knew any of
their folks if they had any.  I just knew the ones I have named.

Teresa had three little children by Wright one of whom was named Henrietta.  I
do not remember the younger ones' names.  Then Teresa had two children
older, the said Julia and Frank, and she told me that they were by her husband,
Reynolds.  Do not think I ever heard Reynold's given name.  I asked no particular
questions and learned nothing about Reynolds, did not learn where he was or
what became of him.  She said she and he had separated.  She did not say that
she and Reynolds had been divorced and I do not believe they were or she
would have said something about it as she was saying that he was disagreeable
to get along with.  I do not think she knew where he was.

I do not think that Teresa had ever lived down in this country here or about Cairo,
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Ill. before she came here with Henry Wright.  I do not know where she and
Reynolds separated.

I did not pay much attention to the Wrights after my husband died.

No, I never learned what became of the girl Julia.  No, I never learned that she
left her mother.  She never married that I know of.  I just supposed that she left
the country with her mother Teresa.  Julia was older than Frank and they were
both called Reynolds.

Julia was getting to be a good sized girl when I last saw her.

Teresa and Wright separated, I heard in some way, but I do not know where,
whether at Cobden or elsewhere I don't know.  Anyway Teresa left Cobden and I
never kept in touch with her and never knew a single place where she was after
she left there and I never knew any places where Henry Wright was after he left
this country.

I never heard whether Teresa and Henry were divorced.

From the way Teresa talked to me, I am pretty certain that she never divorced
Reynolds.   I think from what she said that he just stepped off and left her.

I am  not related to the claimant in this case that I  know of, and have no financial
interest in this case.

I have heard the foregoing deposition read and it is correct.

Witnesses to mark: her
Lurie Coleman Susannah   X Coleman
Edwin Fenell mark

Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of May 1920, and I certify that the
contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

C M Lane
Special Examiner"

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947 listed the death record of Susana

Coleman on January 22, 1922, at Dongola, Union County, Illinois:

"Name: Susana Coleman
[Susana Smiddy] 

Birth Date: About 1848
Birth Place: Tenn
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Death Date: 22 Jan 1922
Death Place: Dongola, Union, Illinois
Burial Date: 24 Jan 1922
Cemetery Name: Dongola I.O.O.F.
Death Age: 74
Occupation: Housewife
Race: White
Marital Status: W
Gender: Female
Father Name: John Smiddy
Mother Name: Agnes Rowlands
Mother Birth Place: Tenn.
Spouse Name: Thomas L. Coleman
Comments: 16y of this place
FHL Film Number: 1556745"

This record indicates that Susannah (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman was born in about

1848.

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed Len Coleman as a son of Thomas L. Coleman and Susan Smiddy

and his birth on September 10, 1887, in Tunnel Hill, Johnson County, Illinois.

In his letter dated July 12, 1998, Wayne B. Wright stated that Lindsey H. Wright

enlisted on August 14, 1862, at Anna, Illinois, in Company A of the 11th Illinois

Volunteers and died in 1865 in an Army hospital at New Orleans, Louisiana, from

wounds suffered in fighting at Mobile, Alabama.

In her email dated April 11, 2003, Suzan E. Smith stated that Lindsey H. Wright

was born in about 1844, enlisted in Company C, 109th Infantry, transferred to the 11th

Illinois Infantry, and died of wounds in 1865.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

child of Lindsey Harper Wright and Susannah (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman was the

following:

1) James Jefferson Wright, born on August 18, 1865, in Jonesboro, Union

County, Illinois.
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i. 1945 James Jefferson Wright Of St. Clair County, 

Illinois, His Wives Sarah S. Or L. (Reynolds) Wright 

And Lola Mae (Jones) Wright, And His Descendants

1945 James Jefferson Wright of St. Clair County,

Illinois, was a son of 1865 Lindsey Harper Wright of Union County, Illinois, and

Susannah (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. ,1 2 3

1865 Lindsey Harper )4

On December 4, 1865, at Civil War Pension File 104,678 Susan Wright filed a

revised Pension Application in right of the service of her husband Lindsey Harper

Wright and which listed the birth of their son James Jefferson Wright on August 18,

1865, in Jonesboro, Union County, Illinois:

"State of Illinois )
Union County. ) ss.

On this fourth day of December 1865, personally appeared before me, the
undersigned, a (1) Clerk of the County Court a court of record, in and for the
County and State above named, and by law authorized to administer oaths for
general purposes, Mrs. (2) Susan Wright who, being first duly sworn according to
law, deposes and says that she is aged 19 years, that she resides at Jonesboro
in the County of union Sate of Illinois and that she is the widow of (3) Linsey H.
Wright who was a (4) Private in company (5) "A" of the 11th Regiment of Illinois
Volunteers, Infantry in the civil war of 1861-3, for suppression of the Rebellion
against the United States Government,
. . . .
That she was married to the said Linsey H Wright on the 18 day of September
1862, at Jonesboro Illinois by one Thomas Hileman a County Judge; that her
name before her said marriage was Susan Smidly; and that she continued a
widow from and after the death of her said husband, Linsey H Wright as will
more fully appear by reference to the proof hereunto annexed.
. . . .
That at the time of his death, her said husband left surviving him the following
named child who was then under the age of sixteen years; that the residence
and date of birth of said child is as follows:  James Jefferson Wright born the
18th day of August 1865 and resides in Jonesboro Ills
. . . .
Attest her
Aaron Grammer Susan   X Wright
Eli Douglas mark

. . . ."
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The 1870 Census for Johnson County, Illinois, listed James Colman in the

Thomas Colman household on July 15, 1870, and his age as 5 and born in Illinois,

indicating a date of birth in about 1865.  With the combined household of Thomas L.

Coleman and Susannah (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman, Susannah's son by her first

marriage James Jefferson Wright was mis-listed as a Coleman.

The 1880 Census for Johnson County, Illinois, listed J. J. Colman in the T. L.

Coleman household on June 15, 1880, his relationship as son, and his age as 14 and

born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about 1866.  As in the 1870 Census, James

Jefferson Wright was mis-listed as a Coleman.

Illinois, Compiled Marriages, 1851-1900, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of James J. Wright and Sarah S. Reynolds on January 24, 1884, in Johnson

County, Illinois:

"Name: James J Wright
Gender: Male
Spouse Name: Sarah S Reynolds
Marriage Date: 24 Jan 1884
Marriage County: Johnson
Comments: This record can be found at the County Court

Records, Film # 0964807 - 0964811."

Illinois, Marriage Index, 1860-1920, available from Ancestry.com, also listed the

marriage of James J. Wright and Sarah S. Reynolds on January 24, 1884, in Johnson

County, Illinois:

"Name: James J Wright
Gender: Male
Marriage Date: 24 Jan 1884
Marriage Place: Johnson, Illinois, USA
Spouse Name: Sarah S Reynolds
Spouse Gender: Female"

 The 1900 Census for Johnson County, Illinois, listed Jeff J. Wright with the

following household on June 25, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

256 267 Jeff J. Wright
Sarah Wright
Nola Wright
Barney Wright
Roscoe Wright
Mattie Wright
Dewey Wright
Annie Wright

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Aug. 1863 36 M
Wife W F Oct 1868 32 M
Daughter W F Aug. 1886 13 S
son W M Feb. 1889 10 S
son W M Dec. 1890 8 S
Daughter W F July 1894 5 S
son W M June 1898 1 S
Daughter W F April 1900 2/12 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

16 . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
16 7 6 Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
. . . Illinois Illinois Illinois
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Day Laborer 2 .
. . .
. . 6
. . 6
. . 6
. . .
. . .
. . .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
. . .
. . .
. . .
. . .
. . .

This record indicates that James Jefferson Wright was born in August 1863 and that

Sarah S. or L. (Reynolds) Wright was born in October 1868.

The 1910 Census for Williamson County, Illinois, listed James J. Wright with the

following household on April 25, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

44 Park 35 35 James J Wright
Avenue Sarah L Wright

Barney Wright
Roscoe Wright
George D Wright
Edna A Wright
William L Wright
Iva Burlinson
Sarah Brandon
John Wagoner
Anna Brandon
John Bamley

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

head M W 44 M1 25 . .
Wife F W 42 M1 25 8 7
Son M W 20 S . . .
Son M W 18 S . . .
Son M W 13 S . . .
Daughter F W 10 S . . .
Son M W 8 S . . .
Servant F W 18 S . . .
Servant F W 37 Wd . 5 3
Boarder M W 24 S . . .
Boarder F W 1-11/12 S . . .
Boarder M W 40 S . . .
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Illinois Illinois Illinois . .
Illinois Illinois Illinois . .
Illinois Illinois Illinois . .
Illinois Illinois Illinois . .
Illinois Illinois Illinois . .
Illinois Illinois Illinois . .
Illinois Illinois Illinois . .
Illinois Illinois Illinois . .
Illinois Tennessee Tennessee . .
Pennsylvania Germany Germany . .
Illinois Illinois Illinois . .
England England England un na

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Bording house Keeping Borders Emp
English . . .
English Miner Coal Mine W
English Miner Coal Mine W
English none . .
English none . .
. none . .
English Servant Hotel W
English Servant Hotel W
English Miner Coal Mine W
. none . .
English Miner Coal Mine W
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

. . yes yes .

. . yes yes .
no 24 yes yes no
no 24 yes yes no
. . yes yes yes
. . yes yes yes
. . . . yes
no 0 yes yes no
no 0 yes yes .
no 12 yes yes .
. . yes yes .
no 12 yes yes .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M H

This record indicates that James Jefferson Wright was born in about 1866 and that

Sarah S. or L. (Reynolds) Wright was born in about 1868.

James Jefferson Wright has not as yet been found in the 1920 Census.

The 1920 Census for Williamson County, Illinois, listed Mrs. S. L. Wright with the

following household on January 2, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

33 N. 15th 916 30 32 Mrs. S. L. Wright
St. Roscoe Wright

George D. Wright
William L. Wright
William Randolph
John Chitts
Harry Jennings
Gillette Sisk
Jim Daves
John Harry Spencer
Jim Gorosko
Charles Parker

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O Un F W 51 D
Son . . M W 28 D
Son . . M W 21 M
Son . . M W 17 S
Boarder . . M W 34 S
Boarder . . M W 33 S
Boarder . . M W 26 S
Boarder . . M W 21 S
Boarder . . M W 33 M
Boarder . . M W 55 S
Boarder . . M W 43 S
Boarder . . M W 21 S
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. . . . yes yes

. . . . yes yes

. . . . yes yes

. . . . yes yes

. . . . yes yes

. . . . yes yes

. . . . yes yes

. . . . yes yes

. . . . yes yes

. . . . yes yes
1901 Pa. . . no no
. . . . yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Illinois . Illinois . Illinois .
Illinois . Illinois . Illinois .
Illinois . Illinois . Illinois .
Illinois . Illinois . Illinois .
Kentucky . Kentucky . Kentucky .
Illinois . Illinois . Illinois .
Missouri . Missouri . Missouri .
Kentucky . Kentucky . Kentucky .
Kentucky . Illinois . Illinois .
Illinois . England English England English
Austria Ruthenian Austria Ruthenian Austria Ruthentian
Kentucky . Kentucky . Kentucky .
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                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

Yes Keeper Hotel Em
Yes Trip rider Coal mine W
Yes Shift work Coal mne W
Yes Laborer marble works W
Yes Shift work Coal mine W
Yes motor man Coal mine W
Yes Bell boy Hotel W
Yes Shift work Coal mine W
Yes Laborer marble works W
Yes cook Hotel W
Yes Miner Coal mine W
Yes Shift work Coal mine W

This record indicates that Sarah S. or L. (Reynolds) Wright was born in about 1869 and

that she and James Jefferson Wright had divorced by January 2, 1920.

As more fully set forth below, James Jefferson Wright married second Lola Mae

(Jones) Wright.  Illinois Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from

FamilySearch.org, listed the death of Theo. F. Wright, son of James Wright and Lola

Jones, on August 30, 1923, in East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois:

"Name: Theo. F. Wright
Event Date: 30 Aug 1923
Event Place: East St. Louis, St. Clair, Illinois
Gender: Male
Race: W
Age: 0
Birth Year (Estimated): 1923
Birth Date: 05 Jul 1923
Birthplace: East St. Louis, Illinois
Father's Name: Jas. Wright
Father's Birthplace: Union Co., Illinois
Mother's Name: Lola Jones
Mother's Birthplace: Mo.
Burial Date: 30 Aug 1923
Burial Place: Mt. Hope"

Illinois Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from FamilySearch.org, listed

the death of Herbert Wright, son of James Wright and Lola Jones, on August 30, 1929,
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in East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois:

"Name: Herbert Wright
Event Date: 30 Aug 1929
Event Place: East St. Louis, St. Clair, Illinois
Gender: Male
Race: White
Age: 0
Birth Year (Estimated): 1929
Birth Date: 01 Jul 1929
Birthplace: East St. Louis, Ill.
Father's Name: James Wright
Father's Birthplace: Union Co., Ill.
Mother's Name: Lola Jones
Mother's Birthplace: Alcum, Mo.
Residence Place: E. St. Louis, St. Clair, Ill.
Burial Date: 31 Aug 1929
Burial Place: Belleville, St. Clair, Ill."

The 1930 Census for East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Missouri, listed James

Wright with the following household on April 12, 1930.

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

South 110 301 324 James Wright
Fifth Lola Wright

Voris Wright
Vivian Wright
Esther Wright
Edsel Wright
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   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 10
Wife
Son
Daughter
Dau
Son

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 64 M 20 no yes
F W 34 M . no yes
M W   8 S . yes no
F W 5-6/12 S . no no
F W 3-11/12 S . no no
M W 2-3/12 S . no no

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Illinois United States Illinois
Missouri Tennessee Tennessee
Illinois Illinois Missouri
Illinois Illinois Missouri
Illinois Illinois Missouri
Illinois Illinois Missouri
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       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
.
.
.
.

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Laborer Water Co. 7893 Yes
none . . .
none . . .
none . . .
none . . .
none . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

As set forth below, the death record of James Jefferson Wright listed his wife as Lola

and thus identifies the James Wright of this record as James Jefferson Wright.  This

record indicates that James Jefferson Wright was born in about 1864 and that Lola Mae 

(Jones) Wright was born in about 1896.

Sarah S. or L. (Reynolds) Wright has not as yet been found in the 1930 Census.

Illinois Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from FamilySearch.org, listed
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the death of          Wright, son of James Wright and Lola Jones, on April 11, 1934, in

East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois:

"Name: Wright
Event Date: 11 Apr 1934
Event Place: East St. Louis, St. Clair, Illinois
Gender: Male
Age: 0
Birth Year (Estimated): 1934
Father's Name: James Wright
Mother's Name: Lalo Jones"

The 1940 Census for East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois, listed James

Wright with the following household on April 16, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Trendley Avenue 1136 253 R $10 No

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

James Wright Head M W 74 M
Lola Wright Wife F W 42 M
Noris Wright Son M W 17 S
Edrel Wright Son M W 12 S
Vivian Wright daughter F W 15 S
Esther Wright daughter F W 14 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 2 Illinois
No 4 Missouri
Yes 5 Illinois
Yes 3 Illinois
Yes 5 Illinois
Yes 8 Illinois
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Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same place
Same place
Same place
Same place
Same place
Same place

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

No No No No Laborer Construction
No No No No . .
No No No No . .
No No No No . .
No No No No . .
No No No No . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

No
No
No
No
No
No

This record indicates that James Jefferson Wright was born in about 1866 and that Lola

Mae  (Jones) Wright was born in about 1898.

Sarah S. or L. (Reynolds) Wright has not as yet been found in the 1940 Census.

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths Index, 1916-1947, available from Ancetry.com, 

listed the death of Sarah L. Wright on May 13, 1941, in Herrin, Williamson County,

Illinois:

"Name: Sarah L. Wright
[Sarah L. Reynolds] 
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Birth Date: 30 Oct 1867
Birth Place: Johnston Co , Illinois
Death Date: 13 May 1941
Death Place: Herrin, Williamson, Illinois
Burial Date: 16 May 1941
Burial Place: Johnston Co., Illinois
Cemetery Name: Reynoldsburg
Death Age: 73
Occupation: At Home
Race: White
Marital Status: W
Gender: Female
Street address: 920 N. Park Ave.
Residence: J...ssin, Williamson, Illinois
Father Name: E.E. Reynolds
Mother Name: Nancy Travelead
Mother Birth Place: Tenn.
FHL Film Number: 1832585"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Sarah Louise Reynolds Wright in the

Reynoldsburg Cemetery, Reynoldsburg, Johnson County, Illinois:

"Sarah Louise Reynolds Wright

BIRTH 30 Oct 1867
Johnson County, Illinois, USA

DEATH 13 May 1941 (aged 73)
Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois, USA

BURIAL Reynoldsburg Cemetery
Reynoldsburg, Johnson County, Illinois, USA 

MEMORIAL ID 138046150"

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths Index, 1916-1947, available from Ancetry.com, 

listed the death of James J. Wright on November 29, 1945, at East St. Louis, St. Clair

County, Illinois:

"Name: James J. Wright
Birth Date: 18 Aug 1865
Birth Place: Union Co , Ill
Death Date: 29 Nov 1945
Death Place: East St Louis, St Clair, Illinois
Burial Date: 2 Dec 1945
Burial Place: Belleville, St. Clair, Ill.
Cemetery Name: Mt. Hope
Death Age: 80
Occupation: Common Laborer
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Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Male
Street address: 1112 N. 2 St.
Residence: E. St. Louis, St. Clair, Ill.
Spouse Name: Lola
FHL Film Number: 1984363"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for James J. Wright:

"Name: James J Wright
Birth Date: 18 Aug 1866
Birth Place: Union CO, Illinois
Claim Date: 21 Apr 1947
SSN: 332205372
Notes: 29 Jul 1977: Name listed as JAMES J WRIGHT"

Although this record listed his birth in 1866, given the date of death of his father, the

year of birth had to be 1865.

U.S., Social Security Death Index, 1935-2014, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the death of Lola Wright in October 1972:

"Name: Lola Wright
SSN: 359-24-3159
Last Residence: 62204 East Saint Louis, Saint Clair, Illinois, USA
Born:  13 Dec 1896
Died: Oct 1972
State (Year) SSN issued: Illinois (Before 1951)"

e. Francis M. Wright

Francis M. Wright was a child of Harrison M. Wright and

Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Francis M. Wright in the

Harrison Wright household and his age as 4 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of

birth in about 1846.

f. Mary E. Wright

Mary E. Wright was a daughter of Harrison M. Wright and

Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Harrison M. )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed Mary E. Wright in the
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Harrison Wright household and her age as 4/12 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date

of birth in about May 1850.

7.          Wright

         Wright was a son of 1849/50 Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth

(Wilcher) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. )1 2

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with nine

males in his household in addition to himself, three of whom were born between 1810

and 1820.

The 1830 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright four

males in his household in addition to himself, two of whom were born between 1815

and 1820.

8. Probably Bennett Wright, His Wife Zelpha (Mead) Wright, And His

Descendants

Bennett Wright was probably a son of 1849/50 Lindsey C. Wright

and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. )1 2

No direct documentary evidence has as yet been found that identifies Bennett

Wright as a son of Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright.  But there is

circumstantial evidence that makes that identification probable.

First, as set forth above and below, the 1840 Census for Henry County,

Kentucky, listed only three Wrights, Lindsey Wright, Washington Wright, and Bennett

Wright and both Washington Wright’s age and Bennett Wright’s age were appropriate

to be sons of Lindsey C. Wright.

Second, as set forth below, Bennett Wright resided in 1850 in Clark County,

Indiana, where Augustin Wright resided with Elizabeth Wright, his probably widowed

mother.  The move from Henry County, Kentucky, to Clark County, Indiana, and the

proximity of residences suggest a family connection.

Nevertheless, further research will be required to confirm this identification.  The

remainder of this section will set forth the documentation that has been found regarding

Bennett Wright.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with nine

males in his household in addition to himself, three of whom were born between 1810
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and 1820.

The 1830 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright four

males in his household in addition to himself, two of whom were born between 1815

and 1820.

The 1835 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a Bennett Wright.

The 1836 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, cannot now be located.

The 1837 Tax list for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household:

Persons names Bennett Wright
White tithes 1

The 1838 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Bennett Wright
White males over 21 yrs 1
Voters 1

The 1839 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a Bennett Wright.

The 1840 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household:

Free White Free White
Names of Persons Persons
Heads of Families Males       Age Females    Age

Bennett Wright 1 20-30 1 20-30
2 0-5

Free Free
Colored Colored
Persons Persons Slaves Slaves
Male   Age Female Age Males Age Females Age

                Number of Persons in each Family Employed in                     
Navi- Navigation of

Agri- Manufacture gation of canals lakes
Total Mining culture Commerce and trades   the ocean and rivers      

4
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Learned Pensioners for Revolu- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane White
profes- tionary or Military Services Persons included in the Foregoing         
sions and included in the foregoing Deaf and Dumb Blind
engineers Names Ages No. Ages

Deaf and Dumb, Blind and In- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane Colored
sane White Persons Included Persons Included in the Foregoing                    
in the Foregoing [Continued]   Deaf, Dumb,
Insane and Idiots                     and Blind  Insane and Idiots                   
Insane and Insane and Insane and Insane and
idiots at idiots at Deaf & idiots at idiots at
public charge private charge Dumb Blind private charge public charge

                                                 Schools, &c.                                                       
Acade- Primary No. of

Univer- mies & and Scholars
sities Number of Grammar No. of Common No. of at public
or College Students  Schools Scholars Schools Scholars charge   

No. of white persons over 90 years of age
in each family who cannot read or write    

This record indicates that Bennett Wright was born between 1810 and 1820.

The 1840 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Bennett Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1841 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Harrison Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1842 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed two Bennett or Burnett 

Wrights, the second of whom was immediately adjacent to Harrison Wright, with the
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following households:

Persons Names Bennett (Burnett?) Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and Mares 20
Cattle 1
Total Value 20

Persons Names Bennett (Burnett?) Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and Mares 25
Cattle 1
Total Value 25

The 1843 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright

immediately adjacent to Harrison Wright with the following household:

Persons Names Bennett Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Horses and Mares 1
Value of Horses and Mares 15
Total Value 15

The 1844 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright

immediately adjacent to Lindsey C. Wright with the following household:

Persons Names Bennett Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1845 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a Bennett Wright.

The 1846 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Bennett Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old 2

The 1847 and 1848 Tax Lists for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a Bennett
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Wright.

The 1849 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Benet Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Benet Wright
White Males Over 21 Years

of Age 1

The 1850 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household on August 28, 1850:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Bennet (Burnet?) Wright 33 M Farmer
Zelpha Wright 31 F
Elizabeth Wright 14 F
Francis Wright 11 M
John Wright 8 M
Silas M Wright 7 M
Saml Wright 4 M
Catherine Wright 1 F

Place of Married Attended School Cannot Read Deaf Dumb
Birth     Within Year Within Year        & Write         Blind Insane etc.

Ky . .
Ky . 1
Ky 1 .
Ky 1 .
Ky . .
Ky . .
Ky . .
Ky . .

This record indicates that Bennet Wright was born in about 1817 and that Zelpha

(Mead) Wright was born in about 1819.

The 1850 and 1851 Tax Lists for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a Bennett

Wright.

The 1852 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household:

Persons Names Bennett Wright
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White Males Over 21 Years
of Age 1

Horses and Mares 2
Value of Horses and Mares 90
Cattle 4
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old 4
Number of Hogs Over Six

Months Old 13
Value Under the Equalization

Law 50
Total Value 140

The 1853 and 1854 Tax Lists for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list Bennett

Wright.

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household on June 25, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Bennett Wright 43 m Carpenter
Zilpha Wright 40 f
John Wright 17 m
Silas Wright 16 m
Mary C. Wright 10 f
Julia Ann Wright 5 f
Martha E Wright 4 f
Benjamin T Wright 10/12 m

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf
Personal Place of Within School Read & Dumb Blind
Property Birth   Year    Within Year Write Insane etc.  

300 Kentucky .
Kentucky .
Kentucky 1
Kentucky 1
Kentucky 1
Indiana .
Indiana .
Indiana .

This record indicates that Bennet Wright was born in about 1817 and that Zilpha (Mead)
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Wright was born in about 1820.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Bennett Wright with the

following household on August 4, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Bennett Wright 54 M W Laborer
Zilphia Wright 50 F W Keepg House 
Julia Wright 16 F W Home
Ellen Wright 13 F W Home
Ben T Wright 11 M W Home
Chas L Wright   8 M W Home

Value of Married Born Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year    Year    Within Year Read  

Kenty
Kenty
Inda
Inda
Inda
Inda

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21      Without Right to Vote

1

This record indicates that Bennett Wright was born in about 1816 and that Zilphia

(Mead) Wright was born in about 1820.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Bennett Wright and Zelpha (Mead) Wright were the following:

1) Elizabeth Wright, born in about 1836 in Kentucky,

2) Francis Wright, born in about 1839 in Kentucky,

3) John W. Wright, born in about 1842 or 1843 in Kentucky,

4) Silas M. Wright, born in about 1840 or 1843 or 1844 or 1846 in Henry

County, Kentucky,
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5) Samuel Wright, born in about 1846 in Kentucky,

6) Mary Catherine Wright, born in about 1849 or 1850 in Kentucky,

7) Julia Ann Wright, born in bout 1854 or 1855 in Kentucky,

8) Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock, born on October

30, 1856, or in about 1857 or 1858 in Kentucky or Clark County, Indiana,

9) Benjamin Thomas Wright, born in January 1858 or in about August 1859

or in about 1862 in Kentucky or New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, and

10) Charles L. Wright, born in about 1862 in Indiana.

a. Elizabeth Wright

Elizabeth Wright was a daughter of Bennett Wright and

Zelpha (Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Elizabeth Wright in the

Bennet Wright household on August 28, 1850, and her age as 14 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1836.

b. Francis Wright

Francis Wright was a son of Bennett Wright and Zelpha

(Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Francis Wright in the

Bennet Wright household on August 28, 1850, and his age as 11 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1839.

c. 1863 John W. Wright Of Clark County, Indiana

1863 John W. Wright of Clark County, Indiana, was a son of

Bennett Wright and Zelpha (Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed John Wright in the Bennet

Wright household on August 28, 1850, and his age as 8 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1842.

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed John Wright in the Bennet

Wright household on August 28, 1850, and his age as 17 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1843.

U. S., Civil War Draft Registration Records, 1863-1865, available from

Ancestry.com, listed John W. Wright in Clark County, Indiana, in June/July 1863:
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"Schedule 3. - Consolidated List of all persons of Class 3, subject to military duty
in the Second Congressional District, consisting of the Counties of Clark, Scott,
Washington, Orange, Floyd, Harrison, Crawford, & Perry, State of Indiana,
enumerated during the months of June & July 1863, under direction of J B
Merriwether, Provost Marshall.

Residence. Clark County Ia.
Silver Creek Township

Name. 5.  John W. Wright
Description.

Age 1st July 1863. 20
White or Colored. White
Profession, Occupation,

or Trade. Laborer
Married or Unmarried Unmarried

Place of Birth Kentucky
Former Military Service. 81st Indiana Inft
Remarks."

This record indicates that John W. Wright was born in about 1842.

Indiana Digital Archives listed the death of John W. Wright on July 28, 1863, in

Jeffersonville, Indiana:

"Accession Number 1938001
Last Name Wright
First Name John
Middle Name W.
Party 
Age 20
Date Enrolled 1862/08/15
Where Enrolled Sellersburg, Indiana
Regiment 81
Company A
Discharge date 1863/07/28
Notes Died of disease at Jeffersonville, Indiana on July 28,

1863.
Cavalry/ Battery Unit 
Reference Number CIV210882"

d. Silas M. Wright And His Wife Nannie J. (Jones) Wright

Silas M. Wright was a son of Bennett Wright and Zelpha

(Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Silas M. Wright in the

Bennet Wright household on August 28, 1850, and his age as 7 and born in Kentucky,
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indicating a date of birth in about 1843.

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Silas Wright in the Bennet

Wright household on June 25, 1860, and his age as 16 and born in Kentucky, indicating

a date of birth in about 1844.

The 1870 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Silas Wright in the William

J. Wright household on August 3, 1870, his age as 27 and born in Kentucky, indicating

a date of birth in about 1843, and his occupation as blacksmith.  This may have been

the brother of William J. Wright, but more probably was his cousin Silas M. Wright, the

son of Bennett Wright, for two reasons.  First, Silas Wright, the brother, was born in

about 1847 or 1848 while Silas Wright, the cousin, was born in about 1840 or 1843 or

1844 or 1846 and those earlier dates of birth fit the Silas in this record.  And second,

Silas Wright, the cousin, was also known as Silas M. Wright and no record of Silas

Wright, the brother, has as yet been found which listed him with a middle initial M.

The marriage record of Silas M. Wright and Nannie J. Jones was dated on

January 16, 1872, in Henry County, Kentucky:

"Marriage Bond.

The Commonwealth Of Kentucky

Be it known, That we Silas M Wright as principal, and James Jones as surety,
are jointly and severally bound to the Commonwealth of Kentucky, in the sum of
One Hundred Dollars.

The Condition of this Bond is as follows:  

That, whereas Marriage is intended to be solemnized between the above bound
Silas M Wright and Nannie J Jones

Now, if there is no lawful cause to obstruct said Marriage, this Bond shall be
void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at New Castel Ky County, this 15 day of Jany 1872

S. M Wright
James M Jones

Attest:  E P Thomas, Clerk
County Court.
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Male.
1. Date of Marriage 16" Jany 1872
2. Name of Groom S M Wright
3. Residence of Groom Henry County
4. Age of Groom 26 years
5. Number of Marriage of Groom First
6. Occupation Black Smith
7. Birthplace of Groom Henry County
8. Birthplace of Groom's Father not Know
9. Birthplace of Groom's Mother not Know

Female.
10. Name of Bride Nannie J Jones
11. Residence of Bride Henry County Ky
12. Age of Bride 18 years
13. Number of Marriage of Bride First
14. Birthplace of Bride Henry County
15. Birthplace of Bride's Father Henry County
16. Birthplace of Bride's Mother Henry County
17. Remarks

To be married at James M Jones on the 16 day of Jany, 1872

I certify that the above is correct, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Witness my hand this 15 day of Jany 1872

S M Wright

Attest:"

The 1872 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list Silas M. Wright.

The 1873 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed Silas M.

Wright with the following household:

Persons Names. Silas M. Wright
White Males over 21 years of age. 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The 1874 Tax List for New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, listed Silas Wright

with the following household:

Full Names of Tax-Payers of 
Henry County Silas Wright

Horses and Mares. 1
Value of Horses and Mares. 45
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Value of Cattle over $50 10
Value of Gold, Silver, and 

other Metallic Watches
and Clocks. 5

Total Value at 30 cents
per $100 .50

Males over 21 years of age - 
white 1

Legal Voter - white 1
Enrolled militia. 1

The 1875 Tax List for Turners Station, Henry County, Kentucky, listed Silas M.

Wright with the following household:

Full Names of Tax-Payers of 
Henry County  J. Wright

Land, each tract in Acres. 4½
Names of Nearest Resident. Squire Dunaway
Value of Lands. 100
Total Value at 45 cents

per $100 1.00
Males over 21 years of age - 

white 1
Legal Voters - white 1
Enrolled militia 1

The 1880 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Silas Wright in the S.

Dunaway household on June 10, 1880, his relationship as boarder, his age as 40 and

born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1840, his marital status as widowed,

and his occupation as blacksmith.  This record indicates that Nannie J. (Jones) Wright

had died before June 10, 1880.

e. Samuel Wright

Samuel Wright was a son of Bennett Wright and Zelpha

(Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett )1 2 3

The 1850 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Samuel Wright in the

Bennet Wright household on August 28, 1850, and his age as 4 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1846.

f. Mary Catherine Wright

Mary Catherine Wright was a daughter of Bennett Wright

and Zelpha (Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett )1 2 3
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The 1850 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Catherine Wright in the

Bennet Wright household on August 28, 1850, and her age as 1 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1849.

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Mary C. Wright in the Bennet

Wright household on June 25, 1860, and her age as 10 and born in Kentucky,

indicating a date of birth in about 1850.

g. Julia Ann Wright

Julia Ann Wright was a daughter of Bennett Wright and

Zelpha (Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett )1 2 3

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Julia Ann Wright in the

Bennet Wright household on June 25, 1860, and her age as 5 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1855.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Julia Wright in the Bennett

Wright household on August 4, 1870, and her age as 16 and born in Indiana, indicating

a date of birth in about 1854.

h. Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock, Her

Husbands Crawford M. Robertson, Edward Whiteman, And 

John Murdock, And Her Descendants

Martha Ellen(Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock, was

a daughter of Bennett Wright and Zelpha (Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

Bennett )3

The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Martha E. Wright in the

Bennet Wright household on June 25, 1860, and her age as 4 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about 1856.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Ellen Wright in the Bennett

Wright household on August 4, 1870, and her age as 13 and born in Indiana, indicating

a date of birth in about 1857.

The marriage record of Ellen Wright and Crawford Robertson was dated on

March 20, 1877, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
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Greeting:

You are Hereby Authorized To join together in the honorable state of Marriage
Crawford Robertson and Ellen Wright for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the Seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of New Albany, this 20 day of March 1877

Ben F. Walker, Clerk
By Ben F. Finley  Deputy

State of Indiana, Floyd County, Ss:

This is to Certify that Crawford Robertson and Ellen Wright were joined together
as Husband and Wife by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the Floyd
Circuit Court, this 20 day of March 1877, by me.

W. H. Grim  Minister"

As set forth below, Edward Whiteman was the second husband of Martha Ellen

(Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock.  The marriage of Edward Whiteman and

Mary E. Roarkes was dated on August 1, 1878, in Floyd County, Indiana:

"State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are Hereby Authorized To join together in the honorable state of Marriage
Edward Whiteman and Mary E. Roarkes for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the Seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of New Albany, this 31st day of July 1878

B. F. Walker, Clerk

State of Indiana, Floyd County, Ss:

This is to Certify that Edward Whiteman and Mary E. Roarks were joined
together as Husband and Wife by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the
Floyd Circuit Court, this 1st day of August 1878, by me.

Hat.(?) Hutchinson  Third Presbr. Ch."
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The 1880 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Crawford

Robertson with the following household on June 10, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Crawford Robertson W M 25 . .
Ellen Robertson W F 23 . Wife
Ozem Robertson W M 5/12 Dec Son

Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Steam Forge Works
M Keeping House
S at Home

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Ind Ind Ind
Ind Ky Ky
Ind Ind Ind

This record indicates that Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock was

born in about 1877 and that Crawford Robertson was born in about 1875.

The 1880 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Edward

Whiteman with the following household on June 12, 1880:

Month
Name Color Sex Age of Birth Relationship

Edward Whiteman W M 29 . .
Bettie Whiteman W F 19 . wife
Ellis Whiteman W M 6/12 Nov son
Harry Whiteman W M 1 . son
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Married Months Sickness Blind
Marital During Unem- Deaf & Dumb
Status Year     Occupation ployed Idiotic Disabled

M Farmer
M Keeping house
S .
S .

Attended School Cannot Cannot Father Mother
Within Year       Read   Write   Born Born   Born   

Indiana Ky .
Kentucky Ky Ky
Indiana Ind Ky
Indiana Ind Ky

This record indicates that Edward Whiteman was born in about 1851.

The marriage of Ella Robertson and Edward Whiteman was dated on May 17,

1888, in Clark County, Indiana:

"State Of Indiana, Clark County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You Are Hereby Authorized to join together in the honorable state of Marriage
Edward Whiteman and Ella Robertson for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the Seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 17 day of May 1888

Eugene V Stealey, Clerk

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

This Is To Certify, That Edward Whiteman and Ella Robertson were joined
together as Husband and Wife, by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the
Clark Circuit Court, this 17 day of May 1888, by me.

Ephraim Kergi    (?)  JP"

This record in conjunction with the marriage record of Marion Odus Robertson set forth
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below indicates that Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock and

Crawford Robertson had divorced before May 17, 1888.

As set forth below, John Murdock was the third husband of Martha Ellen (Wright)

(Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock.  The marriage record of John Murdock and Ella Veit

was dated on August 16, 1899, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You Are Hereby Authorized to join together in the honorable state of Marriage
John Murdock and Ella Viet for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of New Albany, this 16" day of August 1899

Charles B Scott, Clerk.

State of Indiana, Floyd County, S. S:

This Is To Certify, That John Murdock and Ella Veit were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the Floyd Circuit
Court, this 18 day of August 1899, by me.

J. H. Ford
Clergyman"

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for Edward Whiteman dated

February 3, 1899, from the New Albany Daily Ledger:

"Edward Whiteman died at 12:30 o'clock this morning at his home, 20 E. 6th St.,
after an illness of several weeks of brain fever.  He was 48 years old and leaves
a wife and 7 children.  He was formerly on the police force of this city."

Findagrave.com also listed the following burial announcement for Edward

Whiteman dated February 6, 1899, from the New Albany Daily Ledger:

"The funeral of Edward Whiteman took place yesterday afternoon from his late
residence on E. 6th near Water St.  Rev. Charles Hutchinson conducted the
services and the remains were interred at Fairview Cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the burial of Edward Whiteman in the Leyden Cemetery,

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

0444(103118) 633



"Edward Whiteman

Birth 1851
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Death 3 Feb 1899 (aged 47–48)
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Burial Leyden Cemetery
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Memorial ID 101373054"

The above obit states he was buried in Fairview Cemetery but the rest of his
family is buried at Leyden Cemetery.  There is no record at Fairview of his burial. 
Family states he was buried at Leyden."

Findagrave.com also listed the following obituary regarding the family of Edward

Whiteman dated April 13, 1899, from The Evening:

"Three Deaths In One Family in a Very Short Period

The family of the late Edward Whiteman, of New Albany, certainly have their full
measure of sorrow.  About two months ago Ellis, aged 18 years, died at his
home in that city after a brief illness.  Two weeks later the father, Edward
Whiteman, died from Tuesday evening another son, Harry Whiteman, died in a
hospital at Washington. (Typed as written.)

Harry Whiteman enlisted in Company C, 159th Indiana volunteers, at the
outbreak of the Spanish-American war.  While at Camp Alger in Virginia he was
seized with typhoid fever.  After lying between life and death for some weeks he
became convalescent.  Then it was discovered the disease had left him with a
disordered mind.  Since that time he had been cared for in the hospital at
Washington.  His body will be brought to New Albany for burial."

In her email dated October 9, 2018, Jayne Dunn enclosed a copy of the

Orphans' Home Register , New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, which listed the

admission on November 8, 1899, of the four children of Martha Ellen (Wright)

(Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock and Edward Whiteman to the orphanage following

the death of their father Edward Whiteman on April 1, 1899:

"Name Age Sex Sanitary Condition

248. Arthur T. Whiteman.
Born March 6th 1889.

249. Ida B. Whiteman.
Born June 19th 1891.
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250. Louis Whiteman.
Born July 6th 1893.

251. Oscar Whiteman.
Born Sept 1st 1896.

Name of Residence of Date of Date of
Parents. Parents. Admission. Discharge.

Fathers name Nov 8th 1899
Edwin Whiteman
Mothers name
Ellen Whiteman

General Remarks.

Arthur is a half-brother 
Marshall Whiteman -
Oders and Edgar Robinson

Mothers maiden name was 
Ellen Wright

Father died April 1st 1899
All these children are       
to Thomas Wright of Henry 
Kentucky - also to
Walter Whiteman - New Al    
Ind.
All these children taken fr    
the Home by their Mother"

The reference to Thomas Wright of Henry County, Kentucky, as a relation to these

children was to 1917 Benjamin Thomas Wright of Floyd County, Indiana, a son of

Bennett Wright and Zelpha (Mead) Wright discussed below, which confirms the

identification of Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock as a daughter

of Bennett Wright and Zelpha (Mead) Wright

Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock has not as yet been

located in the 1900 Census.

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed the children of
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Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock in the Cornelia Memorial

Orphans Home on June 11, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

Ekin 1801 362 371 . . . .
Avenue Ida Whiteman

Arthur Whiteman
Louis Whiteman
Oscar Whiteman
. . . .

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

. . . .
Inmate W F Jun 1891 7 S
Inmate W M Mar 1889 11 S
Inmate W M July 1893 6 S
Inmate W M Sept 1896 3 S
. . . .

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

. . . .
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
. . . .

0444(103118) 636



                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

. . . .
at school
at school
.
.
. . . .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

. . . .
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
. . .
. . .
. . . .

Crawford Robertson has not as yet been located in the 1900 Census.

The 1900 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed John

Murdock with the following household on June 4, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

Marshall  749 42 79 John Murdock
Street Ella Murdock

Nellie Veit
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     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Apr 1856 44 M
wife W F Nov. 1855 44 M
daughter W F Mar. 1886 14 1

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

1 . . New York Scotch Ireland
1 1 1 Ohio Ohio Ohio
. . . Kentucky Kentucky Ohio

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Physician
.
at School

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

This record indicates that John Murdock was born in April 1856.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Ella

Murdock, widow of John Murdock, in Louisville, Kentucky, in 1903:
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"Name: Ella Murdock
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1903
Street address: 431 19th
Residence Place: Louisville, Kentucky, USA
Spouse: Wid John
Publication Title: Louisville, Kentucky, City Directory, 1903"

Widow was often used as a euphemism for divorced or separated and this record

indicates that John Murdock and Ella (        ) (Veit) Murdock had either divorced or

separated by 1903.

The marriage record of Ella Whiteman and John Murdock was dated on

February 13, 1903, in Floyd County, Indiana:

"State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are Hereby Authorized, To join together in the honorable state of Marriage,
John Murdock and Ella Whiteman for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of New Albany, this 13 day of February 1904

Charles B Scott, Clerk.
By Edgar B. Martin  Deputy

State of Indiana, Floyd County, Ss:

This Is To Certify, That John Murdock and Ella Whiteman were joined together
as Husband and Wife, by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the Floyd
Circuit Court, this 13 day of Feby. 1904, by me.

Hamilton A. Hymes"

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Ellen Whiteman

with the following household on April 25, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

15 Galt 39 239 253 Ellen Whiteman
Street Louis Whiteman

Oscar Whiteman

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head F W 52 Wd 6 6
Son M W 16 S . .
Son M W 13 S . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana United States United States
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Stemmer Tobacco factory W
English Varnisher Furniture factory W
English None . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 0 Yes Yes .
Yes 0 Yes Yes No
. . Yes Yes Yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock was

born in about 1858.  The reversion to her former married name indicates that Martha

and John Murdock had either divorced or separated by April 25, 1910.

Crawford Robertson has not as yet been identified in the 1910 Census.

John Murdock has also not as yet been identified in the 1910 Census.

The marriage record of Odus Robertson and Anna Layer dated on November 23,

1911, in Clark County, Indiana, listed his father as Charles Robertson and stated that

Charles was born in Clark County, Indiana, was then a hammer smith, and then resided

in Detroit, Michigan, and that his mother was Ellen Wright and that Ellen was born in

Clark County, Indiana, and then resided in New Albany, Indiana.
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The 1920 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Ellen Whiteman

in the Louis Whiteman household on January 12, 1920, her relationship as mother, her

age as 63 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1857, her marital

status as widowed, and her occupation as sorting in a box factory.

The death record of Ellen Whiteman was dated on April 14, 1927, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate Of Death
Registered No. 10195

1.  Place of Death
County of Floyd
Township of
City of New Albany (No. 213 Galt St.)

2.  Full Name Ellen Whiteman
Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex Female
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Widowed
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife Edward Whiteman
6.  Date of Birth October 30 1856
7.  Age 70 Years  5 Months  14 Days
8.  Occupation
 a. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work At home
b. Industry Or Business

9.  Birthplace Kentucky
Parents
10. Name of Father          Wright
11. Birthplace of Father Dont know
12.  Maiden Name of Mother
13.  Birthplace of Mother
14.  The above is true to the best 

of my knowledge
Informant Arthur T. Whiteman
Address New Albany, Ind.

15. Filed 4/16, 1927
Name and Address of Health
Officer H. B. Shacklett  M.D.

Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death April 14, 1927
17.  I hereby certify, that I attended deceased from November 8 1926 to april 14
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1927, that I last saw her alive on April 13 1927, and that death occurred on the
date stated above at 6:15 p.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Phthisis Pulmononalis
Contributory Causes Chronic Bronchitis
Signed C E Briscoe, M.D.

April 15, 1927
Address C E Briscoe
18. Length of Residence
19.  Place of Burial Or Removal Laden's Cemetery

Date of Burial April 17, 1927
20.  Undertaker George A. Kraft

Was the body embalmed? Yes
21. Address New Albany, Ind

Embalmers License No. 379 & 2100"

Newspapers.com listed the following death notice for Ellen Whiteman dated on

April 17, 1927, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Whiteman - Mrs. Ellen Whiteman (nee Wright), wiidow of the late Edward
Whiteman of New Albany, died 6:15 p.m., Thursday, April 14, age 70 years. 
Funeral services at 1 p.m. from the George Kraft Funeral parlor, Sunday, April
17."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Martha Ellen "Ella" Wright Whiteman in

the Leyden Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Martha Ellen “Ella” Wright Whiteman

Birth 30 Oct 1856
Henry County, Kentucky, USA

Death 14 Apr 1927 (aged 70)
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Burial Leyden Cemetery
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Memorial ID 101374906"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed Ida Belle Ashenfelter as the daughter of Edward Whiteman and

Ellen Wright and her birth on June 19, 1891, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.

The death record of Arthur T. Whiteman dated on December 15, 1974, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed his parents as Edward Whiteman and Ellen Wright

and his birth on March 6, 1889, in Indiana.

In her email dated January 20, 2008, Barbara Cash enclosed a family report
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prepared by Cathy McTavish which stated that Martha Ellen Wright was a daughter of

of Bennett Wright and Zilpha (Mead) Wright, was born in about 1856 in Henry County,

Kentucky, and married Crawford M. Robertson on  March 20, 1877, in Floyd County,

Indiana, and that Martha Ellen (Wright) Robertson and Crawford M. Robertson had the

following children:

1) Otis Robertson , born in December 1880, in Floyd County, Indiana, and

2) Jerome Edgar Robertson, born on June 8, 1883, in Floyd County, Indiana.

The family report also stated that following the death of her husband, Martha Ellen

(Wright) Robertson placed her children in an orphanage, listing her brother Thomas

Wright as a relative, and then removed the children from the orphanage on May 30,

1903.

Findagrave.com also listed the following information regarding Martha Ellen

"Ella" Wright Whiteman:

"Daughter of Bennett & Zilpha Mead Wright.  Married 1st Crawford W.
Robertson; married 2nd Edward Whiteman; married 3rd John Murdock.  Using
the name Whiteman on the 1920 census.  Children by Crawford Robertson were
Jerome Edgar & Odus Marion Robertson.  Children by Edward Whiteman were
Arthur Thomas, Ida (Ashenfelter), Louis R. & Oscar Whiteman."

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whtieman) Murdock and Crawford

Robertson were the following:

1) Marion Odus Robertson, born on January 8, 1880, or in December 1880

in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, and

2) Jerome Edgar Robertson, born on June 8, 1883, or in about 1884 or 1885

in Floyd County, Indiana, or Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, and

the children of Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whtieman) Murdock and Edward

Whiteman were the following:

1) Arthur Thomas Whiteman, born on March 6, 1888, or on March 6, 1889,

in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana,

2) Ida Belle (Whiteman) Ashenfelter, born on June 19, 1891, or in about

1892 or 1893 in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana,

3) Louis Robert Whiteman, later known as Robert Louis Whitman, born on
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July 2, 1892, or on July 6, 1893, or on July 2, 1894, or in about 1895 in New Albany,

Floyd County, Indiana, and

4) Oscar Whiteman, born on September 1, 1896, or in about 1897 in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.

i. Marion Odus Robertson, His Wives Millie Z. (Money 

Or Mooney) Robertson And Anna M. (Layer) 

Robertson, And His Descendants

Marion Odus Robertson was a son of 

Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock and Crawford Robertson. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett , Martha Ellen )1 2 3 4

The 1880 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Ozem

Robertson in the Crawford Robertson household on June 10, 1880, his relationship as

son, and his birth in December 1879 in Indiana.

In her email dated October 9, 2018, Jayne Dunn enclosed a copy of the

Orphans' Home Register , New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, which listed the

admission of the four children of Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman)

Murdock and Edward Whiteman to the orphanage on November 8, 1899, following the

death of their father Edward Whiteman on April 1, 1899, and that Oders Robinson was

their half-brother:

"Name Age Sex Sanitary Condition

248. Arthur T. Whiteman.
Born March 6th 1889.

249. Ida B. Whiteman.
Born June 19th 1891.

250. Louis Whiteman.
Born July 6th 1893.

251. Oscar Whiteman.
Born Sept 1st 1896.

Name of Residence of Date of Date of
Parents. Parents. Admission. Discharge.
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Fathers name Nov 8th 1899
Edwin Whiteman
Mothers name
Ellen Whiteman

General Remarks.

Arthur is a half-brother 
Marshall Whiteman -
Oders and Edgar Robinson

Mothers maiden name was 
Ellen Wright

Father died April 1st 1899
All these children are       
to Thomas Wright of Henry 
Kentucky - also to
Walter Whiteman - New Al    
Ind.
All these children taken fr    
the Home by their Mother"

The marriage record of Odus M. Robertson and Millie Z. Money was dated on

October 9, 1898, in Floyd County, Indiana:

"State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are Hereby Authorized, To join together in the honorable state of Marriage,
Odus M. Robertson and Millie Z. Money for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of New Albany, this 8th day of October 1898

Fredrick Sauer, Clerk.
By Edgar B. Martin  Deputy

State of Indiana, Floyd County, Ss:

This Is To Certify, That Odus M. Robertson and Millie Z. Money were joined
together as Husband and Wife, by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the
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Floyd Circuit Court, this 9th day of October 1898, by me.

Lawrence B. Huckeby  J.P."

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Otis Robinson

with the following household on June 11, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

West 42 56 64 Otis Robinson
9th Millie Robinson
Street Otis E. Robinson

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Jany 1880 20 M
Wife W F Nov 1881 18 M
Son W M Mar 1899 1 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

2 . . Indiana Indiana Indiana
2 1 1 Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana
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                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Currier Farmery 4
. .
. .

       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

Yes Yes Yes R H
Yes Yes Yes
. . .

This record indicates that Marion Odus Robertson was born in January 1880 and that

Minnie Z. (Money or Mooney) Robertson was born in November 1881.

The death record of Margarete Robertson was dated on May 18, 1912, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, and listed her parents as Odus Robertson and Millie

Mooney and her birth on February 24, 1902, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Odus M.

Robertson in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, in 1907 and 1908 and his

occupation as hammersmith for B. F. Avery & Sons:

"Name: Odus M Robertson
Residence Year: 1907 & 1908 
Street address: 1421 W Mkt
Residence Place: Louisville, Kentucky, USA
Occupation: Hammersmith
Publication Title: Louisville, Kentucky, City Directory, 1907 & 1908"

Marion Odus Robertson has not as yet been found in the 1910 Census.

The marriage record of Odus Robertson and Anna Layer was dated on

November 23, 1911, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of Odus Robertson to
Anna Layer

Upon the following statement of facts relative to said parties:
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Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is
2. Color white
3. Where born New Albany
4. When born Jan 8, 1880
5. Present residence Louisville Ky
6. Present occupation Black Smith
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Charles Robertson

10. His color White
11. His birthplace Clark Co Ind
12. His occupation Hammer Smith
13. His residence Detroit Mich
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Ellen Wright
15. Her color White
16. Her occupation House Wife
17. Her birthplace Clark Co Ind
18. Her residence New Albany Ind
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? no
22. If not, how often has he been

married? once
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? Yes
24. If so, how? Death
25. When? 1909
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? no

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
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guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Odus Robertson

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Odus Robertson deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Odus Robertson

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 23 day of Nov 1911.

Curtis W Ballard
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is

2. Color white
3. Where born Louisville Ky
4. When born May 12 - 1886
5. Present residence Louisville Ky
6. Present occupation Laundress
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Fredrick Layer
8. His color white
9. His birthplace Germany
10. His occupation Farmer
11. His residence Elizabeth Ind
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Mary Kessner
13. Her color white
14. Her occupation House Wife
15. Her birthplace Germany
16. Her residence Elizabeth Ind
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

18. Is this her first marriage? yes
19. If not, how often has she been

married?
20. Has such prior marriage, or 
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marriages, been dissolved?
21. If so, how and when?
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? no

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Anna Layer

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Anna Layer deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Anna Layer

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 23 day of Nov 1911.

Curtis W Ballard
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Be It Remembered, That on the 23rd day of November 1911 a Marriage License
was duly issued to Odus Robertson and Anna Layer which license is in words
and figures following, to-wit:

State Of Indiana, Clark County, Sct.

To any person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
Odus Robertson and Anna Layer for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 23rd day of Nov. A.D. 1911

Curtis W. Ballard, Clerk

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

This Certifies, That Odus Robertson and Anna Layer were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of the Clark Circuit
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Court, this 23 day of Nov. 1911, by me.

James S. Keigwin  J.P.

Attest: Curtis W. Ballard  Clerk."

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Marion Odus Robertson on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number: 1043
Order Number: A 1679
1. Name: Marion Odus Robertson
2. Permanent Home Address: 324 N 27 Louisville Jeff Ky
3. Age: 38
4. Date of Birth: Jan 8 1880
Race:
5. White: x
6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: x
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Hammersmith
17. Employer’s Name: B. F. Avery & Sons
18. Place of Employment or Business: 7th & RR Crossing Louisville Jeff Ky
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Anna Robertson
20. Address: 324 N 27 Louisville Jeff Ky

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Marion Odus Robertson

Description Of Registrant

Height Tall
Build Medium
Color of eyes Blue
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Color of hair Dark Brown
Lost limb or disability

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Joseph Friedl

Date of Registration Sept. 12, 1918

Local Board for Division No. 7,
City of Louisville, State of Kentucky
516 Inter-Southern Building
Louisville, Kentucky.”

The 1920 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed Marion O.

Robertson with the following household on January 12, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

72 27th 324 302 335 Marion O. Robertson
Street Anna Robertson

Earle Robertson

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R M W 40 M
Wife F W 33 M
Son M W 20 S
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
No yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Indiana . Indiana .
Kentucky Germany German Germany German
Indiana Indiana . Indiana .

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Hammerman Plow Factory W
yes None . .
yes Machinist Machine Co W

This record indicates that Marion Odus Robertson was born in about 1880 and that

Anna M. (Layer) Robertson was born in about 1887.

The 1930 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed Marion O.

Robertson with the following household on April 8, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

North 355 42 48 Marion O Robertson
27th Anna M Robertson
Street

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O 1800 R
Wife

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 50 M 18 no yes
F W 44 M 26 no yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Kentucky Germany Germany
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       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Hammer Smith Plow Co 0121 yes
none . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no

This record indicates that Marion Odus Robertson was born in about 1880 and that

Anna M. (Layer) Robertson was born in about 1886.

Marion Odus Robertson has not as yet been located in the 1940 Census.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Marion Odus Robertson with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 2444
Order Number
1. Name Marion Odus Robertson
2. Place of Residence 355 N. 27th St.  Jeff. Ky
3. Mailing Address 355 N. 27th St.
4. Telephone Sh. 2575R
5. Age in Years 62
    Date of Birth Jan 8 1880
6. Place of Birth New Albany Indiana

0444(103118) 656



7. Name and Address of Person
Who Will Always Know
Your Address Son Odus E. Robertson

3612 Ky St. Louisville, Ky
8. Employer's Name and Address B. F. Avery &Sons, 7th & Mix Ave,

Louisville, Ky
9. Place of Employment or Business Same

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Marion O Robertson
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5' 10½
Weight 170
Complexion Light
Eyes Blue
Hair Brown

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

Large vacc on right arm  several scars on right hand

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Mary Thompson

Registrar for Local Board 82 Jeff Co.
Date of registration April 27, 1942

Local Board No. 82
506 Ky. Home Life Bodg.
Louisville, Jefferson County
Kentucky"

The death record of Marion Odus Robertson was dated on January 18, 1956, in

Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Commonwealth of Kentucky
Department of Health
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Bureau of Vital Statistics
Certificate of Death

Registration District No. 755
Primary Registration District No. 2275
File No. 116  56-790
Registrar's No. 38

1. Place of Death
a. County Jefferson
b. City or Town Louisville
c. Length of Stay
d. Hospital or Institution 2410 Columbia

2. Usual Residence
a. State Ky.
b. County Jeff.
c. City or Town Louisville
d. Street Address 2410 Columbia

3. Name of Deceased Marion Odus Robertson
4. Date of Death Jan. 18 '56
5. Sex Male
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Widowed
8. Date of Birth Jan. 8, 1880
9. Age 76
10. a. Usual Occupation Blacksmith

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry B. F. Avery

11. Birthplace N. A. Indiana
12. Citizen of what country? U.S.A.
13. Father's Name Crawford R. Robertson
14. Mother's Maiden Name Ellen Wright
15. Was Deceased Ever In U.S.

Armed Forces? No
16. Social Security
17. Informant's Signature Jerome E. Robertson
Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
Part I. Death Was Caused By

Immediate Cause Cardio Renal Vascular Disease
Due to

II. Other Significant Conditions
19. Was Autopsy Performed? No
20. Accident, Suicide, Homicide
21 a. Describe How Injury Occurred
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b. Time of Injury
c. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work

d. Place of Injury
e. City, Town, Or Location

22. I hereby certify that I attended the deceased from , to , that I last saw the
deceased alive on , and that death occurred at 10:05 a.m., from the causes
and on the date stated above.

23. a. Date Signed 7/23/56
b. Address Fiscal Court Bldg
c. Signature Dr. Geo L          Coroner

Harry P. E Glass  Dep Coroner
24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial

b. Date 1-20-'56
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Resthaven
d. Location Louisville Ky

25, a. Date Rec'd By Local Reg. Jan 24 1956
b. Registrar's Signature M Anne Ramp (?)

26. Funeral Director's Signature George L. Manning
Address 518-520 No. 26th"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Marion Odus Robertson dated

on January 19, 1956, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Robertson, Marion Odus, Wednesday, January 18, 1956, 9:30 a.m., age 76
years, at the 2410 residence, 2410 Columbia St.  Beloved brother of Jerome E.
Robertson; halfbrother of Arthur and Louis Whiteman; 5 grandchildren; 4
greatgrandchildren; 2 nephews.  Funeral Friday, January 20, from The George L.
Manning Funeral Home, 518-520 N. 26th St. at 9 a.m.  Interment in Resthaven
Cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Marion Odus Robertson in the

Resthaven Memorial Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Marion Odus Robertson

BIRTH 8 Jan 1880
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

DEATH 18 Jan 1956 (aged 76)
Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, USA

BURIAL Resthaven Memorial Cemetery
Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, USA 

MEMORIAL ID 170600171"
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U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Marion Odus Robertson:

"Name: Marion Odus Robertson
Birth Date: 8 Jan 1880
Birth Place: New Albany, Indiana
Claim Date: 17 Feb 1975
SSN: 400098574
Notes: 04 Nov 1977: Name listed as MARION ODUS

ROBERTSON"

In her email dated January 20, 2008, Barbara Cash enclosed a family report

prepared by Cathy McTavish which stated that Otis Robertson was a son of Martha

Ellen (Wright) Robertson and Crawford M. Robertson and was born in December 1880

in Floyd County, Indiana.  The family report also stated that following the death of her

husband, Martha Ellen (Wright) Robertson placed her children in an orphanage, listing

her brother Thomas Wright as a relative, and then removed the children from the

orphanage on May 30, 1903.

ii. Jerome Edgar Robertson, His Wives Mary A. 

(Creagh) Robertson And Martha M. (Hammon) 

Robertson, And His Descendants

Jerome Edgar Robertson was a son of Martha Ellen

(Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock and Crawford Robertson.  (Jesse , 1849/501

Lindsey C. , Bennett , Martha Ellen )2 3 4

As set forth below, Mary A. (Creagh) (Lee) Robertson was the first wife of

Jerome Edgar Robertson.  The marriage record of Mary A. Creagh and Handley W. Lee

was dated on September 4, 1895, in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Marriage Certificate.

This is to Certify, That on the 4 day of Sept 1895 the Rites of Marriage were
legally solemnized by me between Handley W. Lee and Mary A. Creagh at
Louisville in the County of Jefferson in the presence of Miss Jennie Lee Miss
Rosa Lee & Julie Geis(?)

Signed H. C. Roberts"

In her email dated October 9, 2018, Jayne Dunn enclosed a copy of the

Orphans' Home Register , New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, which listed the
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admission of the four children of Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman)

Murdock and Edward Whiteman to the orphanage on November 8, 1899, following the

death of their father Edward Whiteman on April 1, 1899, and that Edgar Robinson was

their half-brother:

"Name Age Sex Sanitary Condition

248. Arthur T. Whiteman.
Born March 6th 1889.

249. Ida B. Whiteman.
Born June 19th 1891.

250. Louis Whiteman.
Born July 6th 1893.

251. Oscar Whiteman.
Born Sept 1st 1896.

Name of Residence of Date of Date of
Parents. Parents. Admission. Discharge.

Fathers name Nov 8th 1899
Edwin Whiteman
Mothers name
Ellen Whiteman

General Remarks.

Arthur is a half-brother 
Marshall Whiteman -
Oders and Edgar Robinson

Mothers maiden name was 
Ellen Wright

Father died April 1st 1899
All these children are       
to Thomas Wright of Henry 
Kentucky - also to
Walter Whiteman - New Al    
Ind.
All these children taken fr    
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the Home by their Mother"

Jerome Edgar Robertson has not as yet been located in the 1900 Census.

The marriage record of Jerome Edgar Robertson and Mary A. Creagh was dated

on August 30, 1905, in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Marriage Register

Date of License Aug 30 1905
Parties Names James Edgar Robertson

Mary A Creagh
By Whom Married F. W. Irwin
Place of Marriage and Date Louisville Ky.

August 30, 1905.
Names of Witnesses Present J H Gilpin, Mayme Gilpin

Sadie Clarke  Jennie Hawkins"

The 1910 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed Jerome E.

Robertson and Mary A. Robertson in the William H. Creagh household on April 20,

1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

55 Washing-   1035 136 154 William H Creagh
ton Ida M Creagh
Street Jerome E. Robertson

Mary A Robertson
Susan Hildebrand
William H Hildebrand

0444(103118) 662



Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 66 M1 34 . .
wife F W 55 M1 34 4 2
son in law M W 25 M1 5 . .
daughter F W 32 M2 5 0 0
daughter F W 21 M1 4 1 1
Grand son M W 2 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Kentucky Maryland Kentucky
Maryland Maryland Maryland
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Kentucky Kentucky Maryland
Kentucky Kentucky Maryland
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Shipping Clerk Cleaning Gum W
Factory

English none . .
English Polisher Brass Works W
English none . .
English none . .
. none . .
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

no 0 yes yes
. . yes yes
no 0 yes yes
. . yes yes
. . yes yes
. . . .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Jerome Edgar Robertson was born in about 1885 and that

Mary A. (Creagh) (Lee) Robertson was born in about 1878.

As set forth below, Martha (Hammon) Robertson was the second wife of Jerome

Edgar Robertson.  The 1910 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed

Martha Hammon in the Barbara Hammon household on April 15, 1910, her relationship

as daughter, her age as 27 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about

1883, her marital status as single, and her occupation as marker for laundry.

Kentucky, Birth Index, 1911-1999, available from Ancestry.com, listed the birth of

Jerome E. Robertson, son of Martha Hammon, on December 4, 1912, in Jefferson

County, Kentucky:

"Name: Jerome E Robertson
Date of Birth: 4 Dec 1912
Birth Place: Jefferson, Kentucky, USA
Mother's name: Martha Hammon
Volume Number: 156
Certificate Number: 62394
Volume Year: 1912"

Kentucky, Birth Index, 1911-1999 also listed the birth of Roy L. Robertson, son
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of Martha Hammons, on September 21, 1914, in Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Name: Roy L Robertson
Date of Birth: 21 Sep 1914
Birth Place: Jefferson, Kentucky, USA
Mother's name: Martha Hammons
Volume Number: 98
Certificate Number: 48620
Volume Year: 1914"

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Jerome Edgar Robertson on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number: 4818
Order Number: 2226
1. Name: Jerome Edgar Robertson
2. Permanent Home Address: 1035 Adler Louisville Jeff Ky
3. Age: 35
4. Date of Birth: June 8th 1883
Race:
5. White: x
6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: x
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Foreman
17. Employer’s Name: Standard Sanitary Mfg Co.
18. Place of Employment or Business: 6th & A Strs Louisville Jeff Ky
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Mrs. Martha Robertson
20. Address: 1035 Adler Louisville Jeff Ky

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Jerome Edgar Robertson
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Description Of Registrant

Height Medium
Build Medium
Color of eyes Gray
Color of hair Brown
Lost limb or disability none

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

B S Mueller

Date of Registration Sept. 12, 1918

Local Board for Divsion No. 2
City of Louisville, State of Kentucky
501-02 Inter-Southern Building
Louisville, Kentucky.”

The 1920 Census for Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed Jorme E. Robertson

with the following household on January 13, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

28 Preston 154 205 Jorme E Robertson
St Martha Robertson

Jorme E Robertson Jr
Roy Lee Robertson

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O M M W 36 M
Wife F W 36 M
Son M W 7 S
Son M W 5 S
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                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes yes yes
yes . .

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky .
Kentucky Kentucky Germany German
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky .
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky .

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Foreman Factory W
yes none . .
yes none . .
yes none . .

This record indicates that Jerome Edgar Robertson and Martha M. (Hammon)

Robertson were born in about 1884.

The 1930 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed Jerome E.

Robertson with the following household on April 5, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Second 4509 143 156 Jerome E. Robertson
Street Martha Robertson

Jerome E. Robertson Jr.
Roy L. Robertson

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 43 R No
Wife
Son
Son

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 46 M 28 No Yes
F W 46 M 28 No Yes
M W 17 S . Yes Yes
M W 15 S . Yes Yes
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                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Kentucky Indiana Indiana
Kentucky Kentucky Germany
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Recreation Manager Plumbing Mfgr 5694 Yes
None . . .
None . . .
None . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that Jerome Edgar Robertson and Martha M. (Hammon)
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Robertson were born in about 1884 and that they were married in about 1912.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Jerome E.

Robertson in Louisville, Kentucky, in 1931, 1932, and 1933 and his occupation as

manager of recreation department at Standard Sanitary Manufacturing Company:

"Name: Jerome E Robertson
Residence Year: 1931 & 1932 & 1933
Street address: 4210 Cedar in 1931 & Achorage in 1932 & 1933
Residence Place: Louisville, Kentucky, USA
Occupation: Mgr Recreation Dept Stan San Mfg Co
Publication Title: Louisville, Kentucky, City Directory, 1931 & 1932 &

1933"

The 1940 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed Jerome E.

Robertson with the following household on April 9, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Homeview Drive 1418 214 O 3900 No

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Jerome E. Robertson Head M W 57 M
Martha H. Robertson Wife F W 57 M
Jerome E. Robertson Son M W 27 M

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 8 Kentucky
No 8 Kentucky
No H-4 Kentucky
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Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same place
Same place
Same place

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . recreation Plumbing supply
manager Factory

No No No No . .
No No No Yes musician dance orchestra

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 2670 No
0 0 No
26 750 No

This record indicates that Jerome Edgar Robertson and Martha M. (Hammon)

Robertson were born in about 1883.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Jerome Edgar Robertson with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 235
Order Number
1. Name Jerome Edgar Robertson, Sr.
2. Place of Residence 1418 Homeview Dr., Lou., Jeff., Ky.
3. Mailing Address Same
4. Telephone Mag 4126
5. Age in Years 59
    Date of Birth June 8, 1883
6. Place of Birth Louisville Kentucky
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Martha Robertson, 1418 Homeview Dr.,

0444(103118) 671



Lou., Jeff., Ky.
8. Employer's Name and Address H. M. Reed - Mgr. - 1541 South Seventh

St., Lou., Ky.
9. Place of Employment or Business American Radiator Standard Sanitary

Corp., 1541 S. 7th St., Lou., Ky.

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

J. E. Robertson
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5' 8"
Weight 170
Complexion Light
Eyes Blue
Hair Gray

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

Scar Over Rt. Eye

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

none to my knowledge

Richard S. Kneesel

Registrar for Local Board 78 Lou., Ky
Date of registration April 27, 1942

Local Board No. 78
321 M. E. Taylor Bldg.
Louisville, Jefferson County
Kentucky"

The marriage record of Jerome E. Robertson and Catherine Davis dated on

June 6, 1949, in Louisville, Kentucky, listed his parents as Jerome E. Robertson and

Martha Hammon and his birth on December 4, 1912, in Louisville, Kentucky.

Kentucky, Death Index, 1911-2000, available from Ancestry.com, listed the death
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of Jerome E. Robertson, Sr., on June 27, 1971, in Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Name: Jerome E Robertson
Death Date: 26 Nov 1975
Death Place: Jefferson
Age: 62
Residence: Jefferson
Volume: 60
Certificate: 29719"

U.S., Social Security Death Index, 1935-2014, available from Ancestry.com listed

the following for Jerome Robertson:

"Name: Jerome Robertson
SSN: 401-07-0233
Last Residence: 40215 Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky, USA
Born: 8 Jun 1883
Died: Jun 1971
State (Year) SSN issued: Kentucky (Before 1951)"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Jerome Edgar Robertson dated

June 28, 1971, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Jerome Edgar Robertson Sr., 88, of 1418 Homeview Drive, died at 9:50 a.m.
Sunday at St. Joseph Infirmary.

He was a retired foreman for American-Standard, where he worked for more
than 50 years.  He also was a member of St. James United Church of Christ and
Lewis Masonic Lodge.

Survivors include his wife, the former Martha Hammon; two sons, Roy L. and
Jerome E. Robertson Jr., four grandchildren and one great-grandson.

The funeral will be at 11 a.m. Wednesday at Arch L. Heady Southern Funeral
Home, 3601 Taylor Blvd., with burial in Resthaven Memorial Park.  The body will
be at the funeral home after 5 p.m. Monday."

Newspapers.com also listed the following obituary for Jerome Edgar Robertson

dated June 28, 1971, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Robertson, Mr. Jerome Edgar Robertson, Sr., 

Passed away Sunday, June 27, 1971, in his 89th year, at St. Joseph Infirmary. 
Family residence, 1418 Homeview Drive.  Beloved husband of Mrs. Martha
(Hammon) Robertson; loving father of Roy Lee and Jerome E. Robertson, Jr.;
devoted half-brother of Arthur and Louis Whiteman; also survived by 4 
grandchildren and 1 great grandson.  Mr. Robertson is resting at the Southern 
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Home of Arch L. Heady and Son, 3601 Taylor Blvd., where services will be
conducted Wednesday at 11 a.m.  Interment Resthaven Cemetery.  Lewis Lodge
No. 191 F&AM, will conduct services Tuesday at 8 p.m., at the funeral home 
Friends may kindly call after 5 p.m. Monday."

Kentucky, Death Index, 1911-2000, available from Ancestry.com, listed the death

of Martha M. Robertson on August 22, 1973, in Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Name: Martha M Robertson
Death Date: 22 Aug 1973
Death Place: Jefferson
Age: 89
Residence: Jefferson
Volume: 41
Certificate: 20391"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Martha Hammon Robertson

dated August 23, 1973, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Mrs. Martha Hammon Robertson, 89, of 1418 Homeview Drive, died
Wednesday at SS. Mary & Elizabeth Hospital.

Survivors include two sons, Roy L. and J. Edgar Robertson Jr., four
grandchildren and a great-grandchild.

The funeral will be at 11 a.m. Saturday at Arch L. Heady Southern Funeral
Home, 3601 Taylor Blvd., with burial in Resthaven Memorial Park.  The body will
be at the funeral home after 6 p.m. Thursday."

Newspapers.com also listed the following obituary for Martha Hammon

Robertson dated August 23, 1973, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Robertson, Mrs. Martha M.

Passed away Wed., Aug. 22, 1973, in her 90th years at SS. Mary and Elizabeth
Hospital.  Family residence, 1418 Homeview Dr.  Loving mother of Mr. J. Edgar
Robertson, Jr. and Mr. Roy L. Robertson.  Also survived by 4 grandchildren and
1 great-grandchild.  Mrs. Robertson is resting at the Southern Home of Arch L.
Heady & Son, 3601 Taylor Blvd. where services will be conducted Sat. at 11
a.m.  Interment Resthaven Memorial Park.  Friends may kindly call after 6 p.m.
Thurs."

In her email dated January 20, 2008, Barbara Cash enclosed a family report

prepared by Cathy McTavish which stated that Jerome Edgar Robertson was a son of 

Martha Ellen (Wright) Robertson and Crawford M. Robertson and was born on June 8,
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1883, in Floyd County, Indiana.  The family report also stated that following the death of

her husband, Martha Ellen (Wright) Robertson placed her children in an orphanage,

listing her brother Thomas Wright as a relative, and then removed the children from the

orphanage on May 30, 1903.

iii. Arthur Thomas Whiteman, His Wife Charlotte "Lottie" 

Della (Sears) Whiteman, And His Descendants

Arthur Thomas Whiteman was a son of Martha Ellen

(Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock and Edward Whiteman.  (Jesse , 1849/501

Lindsey C. , Bennett , Martha Ellen )2 3 4

In her email dated October 9, 2018, Jayne Dunn enclosed a copy of the

Orphans' Home Register , New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, which listed the birth of

Arthur T. Whiteman on March 6, 1889, and his admission to the orphanage on

November 8, 1899, following the death of his father Edward Whiteman on April 1, 1899,

and his mother as Ellen (Wright) Whiteman:

"Name Age Sex Sanitary Condition

248. Arthur T. Whiteman.
Born March 6th 1889.

. . . .

Name of Residence of Date of Date of
Parents. Parents. Admission. Discharge.

Fathers name Nov 8th 1899
Edwin Whiteman
Mothers name
Ellen Whiteman

General Remarks.

Arthur is a half-brother 
Marshall Whiteman -
Oders and Edgar Robinson

Mothers maiden name was 
Ellen Wright
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Father died April 1st 1899
All these children are       
to Thomas Wright of Henry 
Kentucky - also to
Walter Whiteman - New Al    
Ind.
All these children taken fr    
the Home by their Mother"

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Arthur T.

Whiteman in the Cornelia Memorial Orphans Home on June 11, 1900, his relationship

as inmate, and his birth in March 1889 in Indiana.

The marriage record of Arthur T. Whiteman and Lottie D. Sears was dated on

December 23, 1903, in Floyd County, Indiana:

"State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are Hereby Authorized, To join together in the honorable state of Marriage,
Arthur T. Whiteman and Lottie D. Sears for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of New Albany, this 23rd day of December 1903

Charles B. Scott, Clerk.
By William F. Ruoff  Deputy

State of Indiana, Floyd County, Ss:

This Is To Certify, That Arthur T. Whiteman and Lottie D. Sears were joined
together as Husband and Wife, by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the
Floyd Circuit Court, this 23rd day of December 1903, by me.

Hamilton A. Hymes
Presb Preacher"

The birth record of Louise May Whiteman, daughter of Arther T. Whiteman and

Charlote D. Sears, was dated on July 5, 1908, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 12041
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Registered No. 329

Place of birth
County of floyd
Township of
City of new Albany Ind 37 E St

Full Name of Child Louise May Whiteman
Born Alive Yes
Sex of Child girl
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? Yes
Date of Birth July 5th 1908
Father

Full Name Arther T Whitemant
Residence 37 E St
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 20
Birthplace new Albanny
Occupation Wood Worker

Mother
Full Maiden Name Charlote D Sears
Residence 37 E st
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 22
Birthplace new Albanny Ind
Occupation house work

Number of children born to
this mother 3

Number of children, of this
mother, now living 3

Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum?

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child; and that it occurred on
July 5th, 1908, at 10:30 A.M.

Signature  Mrs. Charles Brison
Address  223 galt St
A P. Funk
Filed  Aug 14 1908"

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Arthur

Whiteman with the following household on April 26, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

51 18th 62 272 286 Arthur Whiteman
Street Lottie Whiteman

Robert Whiteman
Tommy Whiteman
Louise Whiteman

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 21 M1 6 . .
Wife F W 23 M1 6 3 3
Son M W 5 S . . .
Son M W 3 S . . .
Daughter F W 1-9/12 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
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                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Varnisher Furniture store W
English None . .
. None . .
. None . .
. None . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 0 Yes Yes .
. . Yes Yes .
. . . . No
. . . . .
. . . . .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Arthur Thomas Whiteman was born in about 1889 and that

Charlotte Della (Sears) Whiteman was born in about 1887.

The birth record of Genaveve Hazel Whiteman, daughter of Arther T. Whiteman

and Charlote Sears, was dated on June 3, 1915, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 13164
Registered No. 179
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Place of birth
County of Floyd
Township of
City of New Albany Ind 213 Galt

Full Name of Child Genaveve Hazel Whiteman
Sex of Child Female
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? yes
Date of Birth 6-3-15
Father

Full Name Arther T Whitemant
Residence 213 Galt St
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 28
Birthplace New Albany Ind
Occupation Salesman

Mother
Full Maiden Name Charlote Sears
Residence 213 Galt St
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 30
Birthplace New Albany Ind
Occupation house wife

Number of children born to
this mother 4

Number of children, of this
mother, now living 4

Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum? yes

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child, who was 6-3       at 7 a.m.
and that it occurred on July 5th, 1908, at 10:30 A.M.

Signature  Mrs. Charles Brison
Address  223 Galt St
C. C. Funk
Filed  June 4, 1915"

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Arthur Thomas Whiteman on June 5, 1917, with the following information:

“Registration Card
No. 91

0444(103118) 680



1. Name: Arthur Thomas Whiteman
Age in yrs 29

2. Home Address: 213 Galt New Albany Ind.
3. Date of Birth: March 6 1888
4. Citizenship: Natural born
5. Born: New Albany Ind U.S.A.
6. Non-citizen: I am a citizen
7. Occupation: Furniture Salesman
8. Employer: Laub Zink Fur Co
    Where employed: New Albany Ind.
9. Family: wife & 4 children
10. Marital Status: married
    Race: Caucasian
11. Prior Military Service: no
12. Claim of exemption: Support of wife & 4 children

I affirm that I have verified the above answers and that they are true.

Arthur Thomas Whiteman

Registrar’s Report
1. Height Tall

Build Medium
2. Color of eyes Blue
    Color of hair Light
    Bald no
3. Lost limb or disability no

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Wm H. Stalkar)?)

Precinct 3
City or County  Floyd
State Ind June 5, 1917
New Albany Township"

The 1920 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Arthur

Whiteman with the following household on January 12, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

1 Galt 213 210 222 Arthur Whiteman
Street Lottie Whiteman

Robert Whiteman
Thomas Whiteman
Louise Whiteman
Geneva Whiteman

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R M W 30 M
Wife F W 38 M
Son M W 15 S
Son M W 13 S
Daughter F W 11 S
Daughter F W 4-6/12 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. No No
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
No . .
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Indiana Kentucky
Indiana U.N. Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Kentucky

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Manager Furniture Store W
yes none . .
yes Laborer Box Factory W
yes none . .
yes none . .
yes none . .

This record indicates that Arthur Thomas Whiteman was born in about 1890 and that

Charlotte Della (Sears) Whiteman was born in about 1882.

The birth record of Franklyn Loyd Whiteman, son of Arthur T. Whiteman and

Charlote Sears, was dated on September 9, 1920, in New Albany, Floyd County,

Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 51179
Registered No. 421

Place of birth
County of Floyd
Township of
City of New Albany (No. 213 Galt St.)
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Full Name of Child Franklyn Loyd Whiteman
Sex of Child Male
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? yes
Date of Birth 9 9 1920
Father

Full Name Arthur T Whitemant
Residence 213 Galt St
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 32
Birthplace New Albany Ind
Occupation Salesman

Mother
Full Maiden Name Charlote Sears
Residence 213 Galt St
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 33
Birthplace New Albany Ind
Occupation House Wife

Number of children born to
this mother 5

Number of children, of this
mother, now living 5

Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum? yes

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child, who was alive at 10 a.m.
on the date above stated.

Signature  Mrs. Charles Brison
Address  223 Galt St New Albany
C. C. Funk
Filed  Oct 20, 1920"

The birth record of Paul Clifford Whiteman, son of Arthur T. Whiteman and

Charlott Della Sears, was dated on June 5, 1924, in New Albany, Floyd County,

Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 34800
Registered No. 283
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Place of birth
County of Floyd
Township of New Albany
City of New Albany (No. 213 Galt St.)

Full Name of Child Paul Clifford Whiteman
Sex of Child Male
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? Yes
Date of Birth June 5, 1924
Father

Full Name Arthur T Whitemant
Residence New Albany, Ind
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 35
Birthplace New Albany, Ind
Occupation Furniture Salesman

Mother
Full Maiden Name Charlott Della Sears
Residence New Albany, Ind
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 38
Birthplace New Albany, Ind
Occupation Housewife

Number of children born to
this mother Six

Number of children, of this
mother, now living Six

Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum? yes

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child, who was Born alive 6 5
'24 at 2:15 p.m. on the date above stated.

Signature  Anna McKamy
Attending Physician

Address  New Albany, Ind
C. C. Funk
Filed  July 19, 1924"

The 1930 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Arthur T.

Whiteman with the following household in 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Galt 213 492 525 Arthur T. Whiteman
Street Charlotte D. Whiteman

Geneva H. Whiteman
Frank L Whiteman
Paul C. Whiteman

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 16.00 R no
Wife
Daughter
Son
Son

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 41 M 15 no yes
F W 43 M 17 no yes
F W 14 S . yes yes
M W 9 S . yes .
M W 5 S . no .
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                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana United States
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
Yes
Yes
.
.

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Salesman Furniture 4590 yes
Salesman

None . . .
None . . .
None . . .
None . . .
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             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that Arthur Thomas Whiteman was born in about 1889 and that

Charlotte Della (Sears) Whiteman was born in about 1887.

The 1940 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Arthur

Whiteman with the following household on April 23, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Galt Street 213 283 R 11 no

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Arthur Whiteman head M W 51 M
Charlotte Whiteman wife F W 52 M
Frank Whiteman son M W 19 S
Paul Whiteman son M W 15 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

no 4 Indiana
no 5 Indiana
yes H3 Indiana
yes 7 Indiana
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Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

same house
same house
same house
same house

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

yes . . . salesman furniture store
no no no no . .
no no no no . .
no no no no . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 2100 no
0 0 no
0 0 no
0 0 no

This record indicates that Arthur Thomas Whiteman was born in about 1889 and that

Charlotte Della (Sears) Whiteman was born in about 1888.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Arthur Thomas Whiteman with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 757
Order Number
1. Name Arthur Thomas Whiteman
2. Place of Residence 213 Galt St. New Albany Floyd Indiana
3. Mailing Address Same
4. Telephone N.A. 2452W
5. Age in Years 53
    Date of Birth Mar. 6, 1889
6. Place of Birth New Albany Indiana
7. Name and Address of Person
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Who Will Always Know
Your Address Mrs. Charlotte D. Whiteman

213 Galt St. New Albany Ind
8. Employer's Name and Address Huff Furnature Co.

334 Pearl St. N.A
9. Place of Employment or Business 334 Pearl St. NewAlbany Floyd Indiana

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

A. T. Whiteman
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5 ft 10-1/2 in
Weight 175 lbs
Complexion Light
Eyes Blue
Hair Blonde

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

none

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Charles J Dowde

Registrar for Local Board No 1 New Albany Ind
Date of registration April 27, 1942

Local Board No. 1
Floyd County
Armory, 1814 Spring St.
New Albany, Indiana"

The death record of Charlotte Sears Whiteman was dated on January 21, 1961,

in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Records
Medical Certificate of Death

0444(103118) 690



Local No. 25
State No. '61 - 000783

1. Place of Death
a. County Floyd
b. City, Town, or Location New Albany
c. Length of Stay Lifetime
c. Name of Hospital or Institution St. Edward's Hospital
e. Is Place of Death Inside 

City Limits? Yes
2. Usual Residence

a. State Indiana
b. County Floyd
c. City, Town, or Location New Albany
d. Street Address #213 Galt Street
e. Is Residence Inside 

City Limits? Yes
f. Is Residence on a Farm? No

3. Name of Deceased Charlotte Sears Whiteman
4. Date of Death Jan. 21, 1961.
5. Sex Female
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Married
8. Date of Birth Jan. 30, 1887
9. Age 73
10. a. Usual Occupation Housewife

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry Domestic

11. Birthplace New Albany, Indiana
12. Citizen of what country? USA
13. Father's Name Thomas Sears
14. Mother's Maiden Name Anna McCloud
15. Was Decedent Ever in 

U.S. Armed Forces no
16. Social Security No.
17. a. Informant's Name Arthur T. Whiteman

b. Informant's Address #213 Galt Street, New Albany, Indiana.
c. Relationship to Deceased Husband

Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
I. Death was caused by:

Immediate Cause chronic myocarditis
Due to Arteriosclerosis

II. Other Significant Conditions
19. Was autopsy performed?
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20. a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide
b. How Injury Occurred
c. Time of Injury
d. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work

e. Place of Injury
f. City, County, State

21. Attending Physician
I certify that I attended the deceased from 12-15 60, to 1-21 61, and last saw
her alive on 1-21-65.  Death occurred at 10:50 A.M, on the date stated
above; and to the best of my knowledge, from the causes stated.

22. Health Officer
23. a. Signature of Attending 

Physician H W Byser M.D
b. Address 416 Eloby Blg N.A
c. Date signed 1-23 '60

24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial
b. Date Jan. 24, 1961
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Graceland Memorial Park
d. Location New Albany, Indiana

Date Rec'd By Local Reg. 1-23-61
Signature of Health Officer Richard I. Jordan MD
25. Funeral Director's Signature The Seabrook Co.

Address New Albany, Ind."

The death record of Arthur T. Whiteman was dated on December 15, 1974, in

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Medical Certificate of Death
Local No. 516
State No. 74 - 043986

Deceased
1. Deceased - Name Arthur T. Whiteman
2. Sex Male
3. Date of Death December 15, 1974
4. Race White
5 a. Age 85 years

b. Under 1 Year
c. Under 1 Day

6. Date of Birth 3/6/89
7. a. County of Death Floyd

b. City, Town, or Location New Albany
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c. Inside City Limits Yes
d. Hospital or Other Institution Floyd Memorial Hospital

8. State of Birth Indiana
9. Citizen of What Country U.S.A.
10. Married

Never Married
Widowed X
Divorced

11. Surviving Spouse
12. Social Security Number
13. a. Usual Occupation Furniture Salesman

b. Kind of Business or Industry Huff-Lewis
14. a. Residence - State Indiana

b. County Floyd
c. City, Town or Location New Albany
d. Inside City Limits Yes
e. Township New Albany
f. Street and Number 213 Galt St.
g. Was Deceased Ever in the

U.S. Armed Forces No
h. Residence on a Farm? No

Parents
15. Father - Name Edward Whiteman
16. Mother - Maiden Name Ellen Wright
17. a. Informant - Name Thomas E.Whiteman

b. Relationship Son
c. Mailing Address 724 Lincoln New Albany, Ind.

Cause
Part I. Death Was Caused By:
18. Immediate Cause Cerebral Thrombosis, recurrent
Part II.  Other Significant Condition
19. a. Autopsy?

b.  If yes, were findings considered 
in determining cause of death

20. Date & Time of Death 12/15/74
21. a. Date Signed 12/17/74
M. D. or D. O.
22. a. Physician's Name D. R. LaFollette, M.D.

b. Signature of Physician D R La Follett
Phy. Code No.

23. Mailing Address - Physician 1000 E. Spring St New Albany, Indiana
Disposition
24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial

b. Cemetery, Crematory, Funeral
Home Graceland Memorial Park

c. Location New Albany, Indiana
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d. Date 12/18/74
25. a. Funeral Home Kraft Funeral Home, Inc.

708 E. Spring St. New Albany, Indiana 
47150

b.
26. a. Health Officer - Signature Everett Beckers MD

b. Date Received By Local
Health Officer 12/20/74"

U.S., Social Security Death Index, 1935-2014, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the following for Arthur Whiteman:

"Name: Arthur Whiteman
SSN: 309-07-1173

Last Residence: 47150 New Albany, Floyd, Indiana, USA
Born: 6 Mar 1889
Died: Dec 1974
State (Year) SSN issued: Indiana (Before 1951)"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Arthur t. Whiteman dated

December 16, 1974, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"New Albany - Arthur T. Whiteman, 85, of 213 Galt St., died at 1 p.m. Sunday at
Floyd County Hospital.

He was a retired furniture salesman.  he was a member of Culbertson Avenue
Baptist Church, New Albany Lodge 39 F.&A.M. and the Manzanita Tribe 287,
Indiana Order of Red Men.

His survivors include four sons, Franklin L. Whiteman, Charlestown, and Robert
T., Thomas E. and Paul C. Whiteman, all of New Albany; two daughters, Mrs.
Louise Potts, Moore Haven, Fla., and Mrs. Carl Woodruff, New Albany; a
brother; nine grandchildren; 24 great-grandchildren and three great-great-
grandchildren.

The body will be at Kraft Funeral Home here after 6 p.m. Monday."

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Arthur T. Whiteman and Charlotte

D. Whiteman in the Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County,

Indiana:

"Arthur T. Charlotte D.
1889 - 1974 Together 1887 - 1961

Forever
Whiteman"
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The death record of Geneva H. Woodruff dated on February 12, 1992, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed her parents as Arthur T. Whiteman and Charlotte

Sears and her birth on June 3, 1915, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.

The death record of Arthur Robert Whiteman dated on April 1, 1994, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed his parents as Arthur Whiteman and Charlotte

Sears and his birth on November 20, 1904, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.

The death record of Franklin Lloyd Whiteman dated on November 16, 1996, in

Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana, listed his parents as Arthur Whiteman and

Charlotta Sears and his birth on October 9, 1920, in New Albany, Floyd County,

Indiana.

iv. Ida Belle (Whiteman) Ashenfelter, Her Husband Loyd 

Chance Ashenfelter, And Her Descendants

Ida Belle (Whiteman) Ashenfelter was a daughter of

Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock and Edward Whiteman. 

(Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett , Martha Ellen )1 2 3 4

In her email dated October 9, 2018, Jayne Dunn enclosed a copy of the

Orphans' Home Register , New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, which listed the birth of

Ida B. Whiteman on June 19, 1891, and her admission to the orphanage on November

8, 1899, following the death of her father Edward Whiteman on April 1, 1899, and her

mother as Ellen (Wright) Whiteman:

"Name Age Sex Sanitary Condition

. . . .
249. Ida B. Whiteman.

Born June 19th 1891.
. . . .

Name of Residence of Date of Date of
Parents. Parents. Admission. Discharge.

Fathers name Nov 8th 1899
Edwin Whiteman
Mothers name
Ellen Whiteman
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General Remarks.

Arthur is a half-brother 
Marshall Whiteman -
Oders and Edgar Robinson

Mothers maiden name was 
Ellen Wright

Father died April 1st 1899
All these children are       
to Thomas Wright of Henry 
Kentucky - also to
Walter Whiteman - New Al    
Ind.
All these children taken fr    
the Home by their Mother"

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Ida B. Whiteman

in the Cornelia Memorial Orphans Home on June 11, 1900, her relationship as inmate,

and her birth in June 1891 in Indiana.

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Ida Whiteman in

the Robert L. McBride household on April 27, 1910, her relationship as boarder, and

her age as 17 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1893.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Ida

Whiteman in New Albany, Indiana, in 1913 and her occupation as clerk:

"Name: Ida Whiteman
Residence Year: 1913
Street address: 1724 E Mkt
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Clerk
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1913"

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Loyd Chance Ashenfelter on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number: 5159
Order Number: 4938
1. Name: Loyd Chance Ashenfelter
2. Permanent Home Address: 23 Pioneer Dayton Motg O
3. Age: 34
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4. Date of Birth: Oct 11th 1883
Race:
5. White: x
6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: x
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Tool maker
17. Employer’s Name: M. C. Cork Field U.S.
18. Place of Employment or Business: Re      St Dayton O
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Ida Ashenfelter
20. Address: 23 Pioneer Dayton O

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Loyd Chance Ashenfelter

Description Of Registrant

Height Medium
Build Medium
Color of eyes Grey
Color of hair Brown
Lost limb or disability no

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

O O Buvinger(?)

Date of Registration Sept. 12

Local Board for Division No. 1
City of Dayton, State of Ohio
312 Post Office Bldg.
Dayton, Ohio”
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U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Ida

Ashenfelter in Dayton, Ohio, in 1919 and her occupation as saleslady for the Rike-

Kumler Company:

"Name: Ida Ashenfelter
Residence Year: 1919
Residence Place: Dayton, Ohio, USA
Occupation: Saleslady The Rike-Kumler Co
Publication Title: Dayton, Ohio, City Directory, 1919"

The 1920 Census for Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, listed Loyd Ashenfelter

with the following household on January 7, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

1 Pioneer 21 142 145 Loyd Ashenfelter
Street Ida Ashenfelter

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

head R M W 36 M
wife F W 28 M

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

Yes Yes
Yes Yes

0444(103118) 698



                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Pennsylvania
Indiana Pennsylvania Indiana

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

Yes      maker Toy factory W
Yes none . .

This record indicates that Ida Belle (Whiteman) Ashenfelter was born in about 1892 and

that Loyd Chance Ashenfelter was born in about 1884.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Loyd C.

Ashenfelter and Ida B. Dayton in Dayton, Ohio, in 1921 and his occupation as tool

maker:

"Name: Loyd C Ashenfelter
Residence Year: 1921
Street address: 72 W
Residence Place: Dayton, Ohio, USA
Spouse: Ida B.
Occupation: Toolmkr
Publication Title: Dayton, Ohio, City Directory, 1921"

Ohio, Birth Index, 1908-1964, available from Ancestry.com, listed the birth of

Edgar J. Ashenfelter on January 2, 1922, in Montgomery County, Ohio:

"Name: Edgar J Ashenfelter
Birth Date: 2 Jan 1922
Birth Place: Montgomery
State File Number: 1922005964
Additional Information: Floro"
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The 1930 Census for Montgomery County, Ohio, listed Loyd Ashenfelter with the

following household on April 17, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Harlsman 357 357 Loyd Ashenfelter
Road Ida Ashenfelter

Robert Ashenfelter
Edgar Ashenfelter

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 30 R No
Wife
Son
Son

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 46 M 34 no yes
F W 37 M 27 no yes
M W 9 S . yes .
M W 8 S . yes .
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                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Pennsylvania
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Ohio Pennsylvania Indiana
Ohio Pennsylvania Indiana

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
.
.

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Tool-maker Flying Field 2270 yes
none . . .
none . . .
none . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that Ida Belle (Whiteman) Ashenfelter was born in about 1893 and

0444(103118) 701



that Loyd Chance Ashenfelter was born in about 1884.

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed in September 1938 Robert Lloyd Ashenfelter as the son of Loyd C.

Ashenfelter and Ida B. Whiteman and his birth on May 24, 1920, in Dayton, Ohio. 

The 1940 Census for Montgomery County, Ohio, listed Loyd Ashenfelter with the

following household on April 24, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

R. 9 60 O 2500 no

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Loyd Ashenfelter Head M W 56 M
Ida Ashenfelter Wife F W 47 M
Robert Ashenfelter Son M W 19 S
Edgar Ashenfelter Son M W 18 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No H1 Penn.
No 8 Indiana
Yes C1 Ohio
No H4 Ohio

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same House
Same House
Same House
Same House
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                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . Machinist Wright Field
No . . . . .
. . . . . .
No No No No . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 2600 No
. . .
. . .
. . .

This record indicates that Ida Belle (Whiteman) Ashenfelter was born in about 1893 and

that Loyd Chance Ashenfelter was born in about 1884.

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Ida Belle Ashenfelter in August 1940:

"Name: Ida Belle Ashenfelter
[Ida Belle Whiteman] 

Gender: Female
Race: White
Birth Date: 19 Jun 1891
Birth Place: New Albany F, Indiana
Father: Edward Whiteman
Mother: Ellen Wright
SSN: 287140445
Notes: Aug 1940: Name listed as IDA BELLE ASHENFELTER"

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Loyd Chance Ashenfelter with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 981
Order Number
1. Name Loyd Chance Ashenfelter
2. Place of Residence 916 Virginia Drive Dayton Montgomery 

Ohio
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3. Mailing Address Same
4. Telephone Fu 4287
5. Age in Years 58
    Date of Birth Oct. 11 18883
6. Place of Birth Mechanicsburg Pa.
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Edgar J. Ashenfelter - 916 Virginia Dr.

Dayton, Ohio (son)
8. Employer's Name and Address Wright Field
9. Place of Employment or Business Dayton Montgomery Ohio

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Loyd C. Ashenfelter
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5-10½
Weight 170
Complexion Ruddy
Eyes Blue
Hair Gray

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

None

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

H. R. Thompson

Registrar for Local Board 2 Dayton Ohio
Date of registration April 27, 1942

Local Board No. 13
For Montgomery County
Room 500, American Bldg.
Dayton, Ohio"

Ohio, Death Records, 1908-1932, 1938-2007, available from Ancestry.com,
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listed the death of Ida Ashenfelter on May 6, 1946, in Dayton, Montgomery County,

Ohio:

"Name: Ida Ashenfelter
Death Date: 6 May 1946
Death Place: Dayton, Montgomery, Ohio, USA"

However, as set forth below, this may have been a mistranscription of the date of

death.

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Ida Ashenfelter dated on July 9,

1946, in The Dayton Herald, Dayton, Ohio:

"Ashenfelter, Mrs. ida, 55, of 916 Virginia drive, died at Good Samaritan hospital
yesterday at 7:51 p. m.  She is survived by her husband, Lloyd, and one son,
Robert, both of Dayton, and four brothers, Otis M. and Jerome E. Robertson and
Louis Whiteman, all of Louisville, and Arthur Whiteman, of New Albany, Ind. 
Services at 2:30 p. m. Thursday at the Mills funeral home, 1720 East Third
street.  Interment in Memorial Park.  Friends may call at the funeral home after 2
p. m. tomorrow."

This record indicates that Ida Belle (Whiteman) Ashenfelter died on July 8, 1946.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Ida B. Ashenfelter in the Dayton

Memorial Park Cemetery, Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio:

"Ida B Ashenfelter

Birth 19 Jun 1891
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Death 1946 (aged 54–55)
Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, USA

Burial Dayton Memorial Park Cemetery
Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, USA

Plot sec 6 lot 630 sp 2
Memorial ID 71615212"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Loyd Chance Ashenfelter on July 26, 1955:

"Name: Loyd Chance Ashenfelter
Gender: Male
Birth Date: 11 Oct 1883
Birth Place: Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania

[Mechanicsbur] 
Claim Date: 27 Jul 1955
Father: Henry Ashenfelter
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Mother: Elizabeth Echo
SSN: 285224649
Notes: 26 Jul 1955: Name listed as LOYD CHANCE

ASHENFELTER"

California, Death Index, 1940-1997, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Loyd C. Ashenfelter on January 19, 1960, in San Diego County, California:

"Name: Loyd C Ashenfelter
Social Security #: 285224649
Gender: Male
Birth Date: 11 Oct 1883
Death Date: 19 Jan 1960
Death Place: San Diego
Mother's Maiden Name: Echo"

California, Death Index, 1940-1997 also listed the death of Chauncey L. 

Ashenfelter on January 19, 1960, in San Diego County, California:

"Name: Chauncey L Ashenfelter
Social Security #: 285224649
Gender: Male
Birth Date: 11 Oct 1883
Death Date: 19 Jan 1960
Death Place: San Diego
Mother's Maiden Name: Echo"

This second listing may have inadvertently transcribed his middle name as Chauncey

rather than Chance.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Lloyd Chancy Ashenfelter in the Dayton

Memorial Park Cemetery, Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio:

"Lloyd Chauncy Ashenfelter

Birth 11 Oct 1883
Pennsylvania, USA

Death 1960 (aged 76–77)
San Diego County, California, USA

Burial Dayton Memorial Park Cemetery
Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, USA

Plot sec 6 lot 630 sp 1
Memorial ID 71615284"
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v. Louis Robert Whiteman, Later Known As Robert 

Louis Whitman, His Wives Pearl M. (Pearson) 

(Whiteman) Bruce, Ella (Hand) (McNamee) 

Whitman, Bessie Mae (Green) Whitman, And 

Margaret M. (Seibert) Whitman, And His 

Descendants

Louis Robert Whiteman, later known as Robert L.

Whitman, was a son of Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock and

Edward Whiteman.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett , Martha Ellen )1 2 3 4

In her email dated October 9, 2018, Jayne Dunn enclosed a copy of the

Orphans' Home Register , New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, which listed the birth of

Louis Whiteman on July 6, 1893, and his admission to the orphanage on November 8,

1899, following the death of his father Edward Whiteman on April 1, 1899, and his

mother as Ellen (Wright) Whiteman:

"Name Age Sex Sanitary Condition

. . . .
250. Louis Whiteman.

Born July 6th 1893.
. . . .

Name of Residence of Date of Date of
Parents. Parents. Admission. Discharge.

Fathers name Nov 8th 1899
Edwin Whiteman
Mothers name
Ellen Whiteman

General Remarks.

Arthur is a half-brother 
Marshall Whiteman -
Oders and Edgar Robinson

Mothers maiden name was 
Ellen Wright
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Father died April 1st 1899
All these children are       
to Thomas Wright of Henry 
Kentucky - also to
Walter Whiteman - New Al    
Ind.
All these children taken fr    
the Home by their Mother"

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Louis Whiteman

in the Cornelia Memorial Orphans Home on June 11, 1900, his relationship as inmate,

and his birth in July 1893 in Indiana.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Louis R.

Whiteman in New Albany, Indiana, in 1909, and his occupation as smoother for P. 

Klerner:

"Name: Louis R Whiteman
Residence Year: 1909
Street address: 62 E 18th
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Smoother P. Klerner
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1909"

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Louis Whiteman

in the Ellen Whiteman household on April 25, 1910, his relationship as son, his age as

16 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1894, and his occupation as

varnisher in furniture factory.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Louis 

Whiteman in New Albany, Indiana, in 1913, and his occupation as finisher for Peter 

Klerner:

"Name: Louis Whiteman
Residence Year: 1913
Street address: 1724 E Mkt
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Finisher Peter Klerner
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1913"

The marriage record of Louis Whiteman and Pearl Pearson was dated on August

16, 1913, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of Louis Whiteman
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and Pearl Pearson

Upon the following statement of facts relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is
2. Color white
3. Where born New Albany Ind
4. When born July 2 - 1892
5. Present residence New Albany Ind
6. Present occupation Finisher
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Edward Whiteman

10. His color White
11. His birthplace Ind
12. His occupation Police man
13. His residence Dead
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Ellen Wright
15. Her color White
16. Her occupation House
17. Her birthplace Ind
18. Her residence New Albany Ind
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? yes
22. If not, how often has he been

married?
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
24. If so, how?
25. When?
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
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venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease?

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind?

Signature of applicant Louis Whiteman

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Louis Whiteman deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Louis Whiteman

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 16" day of Aug 1913.

Curtis W Ballard
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is

2. Color white
3. Where born Elizabeth Ind
4. When born Oct 9 - 1893
5. Present residence Elizabeth Ind
6. Present occupation none
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Charles Pearson
8. His color White
9. His birthplace Indiana
10. His occupation Farmer
11. His residence Elizabeth Ind
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Deliah Beller
13. Her color white
14. Her occupation Housewife
15. Her birthplace Ind
16. Her residence Elizabeth Ind
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no
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18. Is this her first marriage? yes
19. If not, how often has she been

married?
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
21. If so, how and when?
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease?

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind?

Signature of applicant Pearl Pearson

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Pearl Pearson deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Pearl Pearson

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 16" day of Aug 1913.

Curtis W Ballard
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Be It Remembered, That on the 16" day of Aug 1913 a Marriage License was
duly issued to Louis Whiteman and Pearl Pearson which license is in words and
figures following, to-wit:

State Of Indiana, Clark County, Sct.

To any person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
Louis Whiteman and Pearl Pearson for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 16" day of August A.D. 1913

Curtis W. Ballard, Clerk
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Be It Further Remembered, That on this       day of        , 19     the following
Certificate was filed in my office, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

This Certifies, That Louis Whiteman and Pearl Pearson were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of the Clark Circuit
Court, this 16" day of August 1913, by me.

Oscar L. Hay  J.P.

Attest: Curtis W. Ballard  Clerk."

The birth record of Ida May Whiteman, daughter of Louis R. Whiteman and Pearl

M. Pearson, was dated on June 5, 1914, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 13379
Registered No. 79

Place of birth
County of Floyd
Township of
City of New Albany (No. 1915 Rear Market St.)

Full Name of Child Ida May Whiteman
Sex of Child female
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? yes
Date of Birth March 4, 1914
Father

Full Name Louis R. Whiteman
Residence New Albany
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 19
Birthplace New Albany, Ind.
Occupation Varnisher

Mother
Full Maiden Name Pearl M. Pearson
Residence New Albany
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 20
Birthplace Harrison Co. Ind
Occupation Housekeeper

Number of children born to
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this mother 1
Number of children, of this

mother, now living 1
Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum? yes

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child, who was Born Alive at 4 
a.m.

Signature  Philip H. Schoen  M.D.
Address  New Albany
C. C. Funk
Filed  Mar 5, 1914"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Louis

Whiteman in New Albany, Indiana, in 1917 and his occupation as finisher for Peter

Klerner Furniture Company:

"Name: Louis Whiteman
Residence Year: 1917
Street address: 209 Gait
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Finisher Peter Klerner Furniture Company
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1917"

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Louis Whiteman on June 5, 1917, with the following information:

“Registration Card
No. 98
1. Name: Louis Whiteman

Age in yrs 22
2. Home Address: 1638 E Market New Albany Ind
3. Date of Birth: July 2 1894
4. Citizenship: Natural born
5. Born: New Albany Ind U.S.A.
6. Non-citizen: I am a citizen
7. Occupation: Finisher
8. Employer: Bensinger Outfitting Co
    Where employed: Louisville Ky
9. Family: Wife & child
10. Marital Status: married
    Race: Caucasian
11. Prior Military Service: none
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12. Claim of exemption: no

I affirm that I have verified the above answers and that they are true.

Louis Whiteman

Registrar’s Report
1. Height Tall

Build Medium
2. Color of eyes Blue
    Color of hair Brown
    Bald no
3. Lost limb or disability no

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Glenn Wright

Precinct 3
City or County  Floyd
State Ind June 5, 1917
New Albany Township"

The second marriage record of Louis Whiteman and Pearl (Pearson) Whiteman

was dated on June 13, 1919, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of Louis Whiteman
and Pearl Pearson

Upon the following statement of facts relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is Louis Whiteman
2. Color white
3. Where born Indiana
4. When born July 2 - 1892
5. Present residence New Albany, Ind
6. Present occupation Cabinet Maker
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
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contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Ed Whiteman

10. His color White
11. His birthplace Indiana
12. His occupation Dead
13. His residence Dead
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Ellen Wright
15. Her color White
16. Her occupation Hwife
17. Her birthplace New Albany, Ind
18. Her residence New Albany Ind
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? no
22. If not, how often has he been

married? once
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? yes
24. If so, how? Divorce
25. When? 1917
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? no

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Louis Whiteman

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Louis Whiteman deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Louis Whiteman

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 13 day of June 1919.
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Earnest E Jacobs
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is Pearl Whiteman

2. Color white
3. Where born Indiana
4. When born Oct 9 - 1894
5. Present residence New Albany, Ind
6. Present occupation none
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Chas Pearson
8. His color White
9. His birthplace Indiana
10. His occupation Farmer
11. His residence Elizabeth, Ind
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Deliah Baeler
13. Her color white
14. Her occupation Hwife
15. Her birthplace Indiana
16. Her residence Elizabeth, Ind
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

18. Is this her first marriage? no
19. If not, how often has she been

married? once
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? yes
21. If so, how and when? Divorce 1917
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? no

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Pearl Whiteman

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.
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Pearl Whiteman deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Pearl Whiteman

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 13 day of June 1919.

Earnest E Jacobs
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Be It Remembered, That on the 13 day of June 1919 a Marriage License was
duly issued to Louis Whiteman and Pearl Whiteman which license is in words
and figures following, to-wit:

State Of Indiana, Clark County, Sct.

To any person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
Louis Whiteman and Pearl Whiteman for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 13 day of June A.D. 1919

Curtis W. Ballard, Clerk

Be It Further Remembered, That on this       day of        , 19     the following
Certificate was filed in my office, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

This Certifies, That Louis Whiteman and Pearl Whtieman were joined together
as Husband and Wife, by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of the Clark
Circuit Court, this 13 day of June 1919, by me.

Thos M Coward  J.P.

Attest: Earnest E Jacobs  Clerk."

This record indicates that Louis Robert Whiteman and Pearl M. (Pearson) Whiteman

were divorced in 1917 and then remarried on June 13, 1919.

The 1920 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Louis Whiteman

with the following household on January 12, 1920:

0444(103118) 717



                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

8 Galt 217 212 224 Louis Whiteman
Street Pearl Whiteman

Ida M Whiteman
Ellen Whiteman

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R M W 25 M
Wife F W 25 M
Daughter F W 5 S
Mother F W 63 Wd

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
No . .
. yes yes
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Indiana Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Kentucky United States United States

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Finisher Cabinet Co W
yes none . .
. none . .
yes Sorting Box Factory W

This record indicates that Louis Whiteman and Pearl (Pearson) Whiteman were born in

about 1895.

As set forth below, the third marriage of Louis Robert Whiteman was to Ella 

(Hand) McNamee.  The 1920 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed

Ella McNamee in the Bridget Hand household on January 12, 1920, her relationship as

daughter, her age as 27 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1893,

her marital status as widowed, and her occupation as saleslady in retail clothing.

The marriage record of Louis Whitman and Ella McNamee was dated on

October 27, 1924, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of Louis Whitman and
Ella McNamee

Upon the following statement of facts relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is Louis Whitman
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2. Color white
3. Where born New Albany Ind
4. When born July 2 - 1894 LouKy
5. Present residence
6. Present occupation Retoucher
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Ed Whiteman

10. His color White
11. His birthplace
12. His occupation
13. His residence Dead
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Ellen Wright
15. Her color White
16. Her occupation wife
17. Her birthplace Ind
18. Her residence LouKy
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? no
22. If not, how often has he been

married? yes
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? yes
24. If so, how? Divorce
25. When? 1917  1923
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? no

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no
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Signature of applicant Louis Whitman

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Louis Whiteman deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Louis Whitman

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 27 day of Oct 1924.

Charles K. Zellman
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is Ella McNamee

2. Color white
3. Where born LouKy
4. When born Mch 15 1894
5. Present residence LouKy
6. Present occupation Saleslady
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Harry Hand
8. His color white
9. His birthplace
10. His occupation
11. His residence Dead
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Agnes Tristen
13. Her color white
14. Her occupation
15. Her birthplace Ireland
16. Her residence LouKy
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

18. Is this her first marriage? no
19. If not, how often has she been

married? once
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? yes
21. If so, how and when? Death 1914
22. Is the female contracting party 
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afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? no

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Ella McNamee

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Ella McNamee deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Ella McName

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 27 day of Oct 1924

Charles K. Zellman
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Be It Remembered, That on the 27 day of Oct 1924 a Marriage License was duly
issued to Louis Whitman and Ella McNamee which license is in words and
figures following, to-wit:

State Of Indiana, Clark County, Sct.

To any person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
Louis Whitman and Ella McName for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 13 day of June A.D. 1919

Curtis W. Ballard, Clerk

Be It Further Remembered, That on this 27 day of Oct, 1924 the following
Certificate was filed in my office, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

This Certifies, That Louis Whitman and Ella McName were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of the Clark Circuit
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Court, this 27 day of Oct 1924, by me.

James L Keigwin  J.P.

Attest: Charles K. Zellman  Clerk."

This record is the first use by Louis Robert Whiteman of his new surname Whitman and

indicates that Louis Robert Whiteman and Pearl M. (Pearson) Whiteman were divorced

a second time in 1923.

The marriage record of Pearl M. Pearson and Wilbur Bruce was dated on

December 29, 1928, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of Wilbur Bruce and
Pearl M. Pearson

Upon the following statement of facts relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is Wilbur Bruce
2. Color white
3. Where born Aurora, Ind
4. When born Feby 23, 1883
5. Present residence New Albany Ind
6. Present occupation Police man
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Boliver Bruce

10. His color White
11. His birthplace
12. His occupation
13. His residence Dead
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Sarah Hiner
15. Her color White
16. Her occupation
17. Her birthplace Ind
18. Her residence New Albany
19. Has the male contracting party
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been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? no
22. If not, how often has he been

married? once
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? yes
24. If so, how? Divorce
25. When? 1926
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? no

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Wilbur Bruce

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Wilbur Bruce deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Wilbur Bruce

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 29 day of Dec 1928.

Chas V Bable
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is Pearl Pearson

2. Color White
3. Where born Harrsion Co Ind
4. When born Oct 9 - 1894
5. Present residence New  Albany Ind
6. Present occupation
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Chas Pearson
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8. His color White
9. His birthplace
10. His occupation
11. His residence Dead
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Deliah Beeler
13. Her color White
14. Her occupation
15. Her birthplace
16. Her residence Dead
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

18. Is this her first marriage? no
19. If not, how often has she been

married? Once
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved? yes
21. If so, how and when? Divorce 1927
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? no

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Pearl M Pearson

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Pearl Pearson deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Pearl M Pearson

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 29 day of Dec 1928.

Chas V Bable
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Be It Remembered, That on the 29 day of Dec 1928 a Marriage License was
duly issued to Wilbur Bruce and Pearl Pearson which license is in words and
figures following, to-wit:
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State Of Indiana, Clark County, Sct.

To any person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
Wilbur Bruce and Pearl Pearson for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 29 day of Dec A.D. 1928

Chas V. Bable, Clerk

Be It Further Remembered, That on this 29 day of Dec , 1928 the following
Certificate was filed in my office, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

This Certifies, That Wilbur Bruce and Pearl Pearson were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of the Clark Circuit
Court, this 29 day of Dec 1928, by me.

Rev Patrick
New Albany Ind

Attest: Thos V. Bable  Clerk."

The listing of Pearl M. (Pearson) Whiteman as divorced in 1927 in conjunction with the

marriage record of Louis Whitman in 1924 and his divorce in 1923 indicates either that

the year of divorce for Pearl M. (Pearson) Whiteman was incorrectly listed or that she

had married and divorced a third time between 1923 and 1927.  No record of a

marriage of Pearl M. (Pearson) Whiteman during that period has as yet been located.

The 1930 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Louis Whiteman

in the Ollie Tindall household on April 2, 1930, his relationship as boarder, his age as

35 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1895, his marital relationship

as divorced, and his occupation as furntiure finisher.

The 1930 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Pearl Bruce in

the Sarah J. Bruce household on April 3, 1930, her relationship as daughter in law, her

age as 36 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1894, her marital

status as married, and her occupation as waitress in a restaurant.  That same record
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listed Ida M. Whiteman, her relationship as step-granddaughter, her age as 16 and born

in Indiana, and her occupation as saleslady in confectionary.

The marriage record of Ida Mae Whiteman and August H. Kaelin dated on April

26, 1933, in Clark County, Indiana, listed her parents as Louis Whiteman and Pearl

Pearson and her birth on March 4, 1914, in New Albany, Indiana.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Robert

Whitman in Louisville, Kentucky, in 1935 and his occupation as finisher for Burdorf's

Inc.:

"Name: Robert Whitman
Residence Year: 1935
Street address: 526 W Breckdge
Residence Place: Louisville, Kentucky, USA
Occupation: Finisher Burdorf's Inc.
Publication Title: Louisville, Kentucky, City Directory, 1935"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 also listed Robert Whitman and Bessie

Whitman ni Louisville, Kentucky, in 1936 and 1937 and his occupation as finisher at

Burdorf's Inc.

"Name: Robert Whitman
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1936 & 1937 
Street address: 911 S 5th
Residence Place: Louisville, Kentucky, USA
Occupation: Finisher Burdorf's Inc.
Spouse: Bessie Whitman
Publication Title: Louisville, Kentucky, City Directory, 1936 & 1937"

The 1940 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed Robert L.

Whitman with the following household on April 2, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Fifth Street 672 20 R 23
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      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Robert L. Whitman Head M W 45 M
Bessie Whitman Wife F W 40 M

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 8 Indiana
No H3 Kentucky

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same place
Same place

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . Furniture Finisher Retail Furniture
Store

No No No No . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

50 1264 No
0 0 No

This record indicates that Louis Robert Whiteman was born in about 1895 and that

Bessie Mae (Green) Whitman was born in about 1900.

The 1940 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Pearl Bruce in

the Margaret McKinney household on April 15, 1940, her relationship as cousin, her
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age as 45 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1895, and her marital

status as widowed.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Robert L.

Whitman and Bessie M. Whitman in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, in 1941

and his occupation as refinisher for Burdorf's Inc.:

"Name: Robert L Whitman
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1941
Street address: R 4 672 S 5th
Residence Place: Louisville, Kentucky, USA
Occupation: Refinisher Burdorf's Inc.
Spouse: Bessie M Whitman
Publication Title: Louisville, Kentucky, City Directory, 1941"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Pearl

Bruce, widow of Wilbur Bruce, in New Albany, Indiana, in 1941 and 1943:

"Name: Pearl Bruce
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1941 & 1943
Street address: 1631 King
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Spouse: wid Wilbur
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1941 & 1943"

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Robert Louis Whitman with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 689
Order Number
1. Name Robert Louis Whitman
2. Place of Residence 672 So. 5th Louisville Jeff. Ky.
3. Mailing Address Same
4. Telephone
5. Age in Years 47
    Date of Birth July 2 1894
6. Place of Birth New Albany Indiana
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Mrs Loyd Ashenfelder - 719 Virginia Dr. 

- Dayton, Ohio
8. Employer's Name and Address Burdorf & Co.
9. Place of Employment or Business 642 South 4th Louisville Jeff. Ky.
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I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Robert l Whitman
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 6' 1"
Weight 158
Complexion Light
Eyes Gray
Hair Brown

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

Scar under chin

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Anne B. Green

Registrar for Local Board 77 Louisville Ky
Date of registration April 27, 1942

Local Board No. 77
406 Ky. Home Life Bldg.
Louisville, Jefferson County
Kentucky"

The listing of his sister Ida Belle (Whiteman) Ashenfelter as his contact person

identifies Robert Louis Whitman of this record as the same person as Louis Robert

Whiteman.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Robert L.

Whitman and Bessie M. Whitman in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, in 1949

and his occupation as cabinet maker for Howell Furniture:

"Name: Robert L Whitman
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1941
Street address: 672 S 5th Apt 4
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Residence Place: Louisville, Kentucky, USA
Occupation: Cabinet maker Howell Furniture
Spouse: Bessie M Whitman
Publication Title: Louisville, Kentucky, City Directory, 1941"

The death record of Bessie Mae Whitman was dated on April 14, 1952, in

Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Commonwealth of Kentucky
Department of Health
Bureau of Vital Statistics
Certificate of Death

Registration District No. 755
Primary Registration District No. 2275
File No. 116  52 7475
Registrar's No. 2080

1. Place of Death
a. County Jefferson
b. City or Town Louisville
c. Length of Stay 04
d. Hospital or Institution Lou Gen. Hospt

2. Usual Residence
a. State Kentucky
b. County Jefferson
c. City or Town Louisville 49-2
d. Street Address 672 S. 5th St.

3. Name of Deceased Bessie Mae Whitman
4. Date of Death April 14, 1952
5. Sex F.
6. Color or Race W.
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Married
8. Date of Birth Dec. 24, 1899
9. Age 54 years  3 months  25 days
10. a. Usual Occupation Housewife

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry 88

11. Birthplace Paducah Ky.
12. Citizen of what country?
13. Father's Name Louis Green
14. Mother's Maiden Name          Williams
15. Was Deceased Ever In U.S.

Armed Forces?
16. Social Security
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17. Informant's Signature Robert L. Whitman
Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
Part I. Death Was Caused By

Immediate Cause Multiple punctures of Esophagus
Due to Traumatic Aspiration of Mucus & Blood

II. Other Significant Conditions Cardiac Failure
19. a. Date of Operation

b. Major Findings of Operation Accidental
20. Was Autopsy Performed? Yes
21 a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide

b. Place of Injury House
c. City, Town, Or Location Louisville Jefferson Ky
d. Time of Injury 4-13-52- 2 P.
e. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work X

f. How Did Injury Occur Choking on food used wire, puncturing 
Esophagus

22. I hereby certify that I attended the deceased from , to , that I last saw the
deceased alive on , and that death occurred at 10:30 a.m., from the causes
and on the date stated above.

23. a. Date Signed 4-15-52
b. Address Fiscal Court Bldg
c. Signature Dr. Geo F Dwyer  Coroner

Wm Kammerer  Dep Coroner
24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial

b. Date Apr 17, 1952
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Paducah
d. Location Paducah, Ky

25, a. Date Rec'd By Local Reg. Apr 15 1952
b. Registrar's Signature Angela Kendricks

26. Funeral Director's Signature John W. Manning & Son
Address Louisville Ky.

for Roth F. Home, Paducah Ky"

Newspapers.com listed the following news article of the death of Bessie Mae

Whitman dated April 15, 1952, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Woman Clearing Throat With Wire Kills Herself

A 45-year old woman, who used a straightened wire coat-hanger to clear her
throat of a piece of chicken gizzard, died at 10:30 a.m. yesterday in General
Hospital, Dr. George Dwyer, coroner, reported.
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Dwyer said Mrs. Bessie Mae Whitman, 672 S. Fifth, punctured her esophagus
three times with the wire.  Death resulted when the punctures permitted blood
and fluid to enter her lungs and air to get into body tissues, Dwyer said.

Mrs. Whitman's husband, Robert Whitman, gave this account to Chief Deputy
Coroner William T. Kammerer:

The two were eating a noon dinner in their apartment Sunday when Mrs.
Whitman became choked.  Whitman gave his wife the 15-inch long wire, the end
of which was wrapped in gauze.  He had used the wire several times to relieve
himself of choking spells.

The housewife stuck an end of the wire in her throat and her choking ended.  But
later in the afternoon she started spitting blood.  She walked with her husband to
General Hospital.

Kammerer said Mrs. Whitman was operated on at the hospital and a tube placed
in her throat.  After her heart apparently stopped beating Sunday night another
operation was performed and physicians massaged her heart.

Her pulse was restored and she lived until 10:30 a.m.  The body is at Manning
Funeral Home."

Newspapers.com also listed the following obituary for Bessie Mae Whitman

dated on April 15, 1952, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Whitman, Bessie Mae (nee Greene); Monday, April 14, 1952, at 10:45 a.m., in
her 55th year; residence, 672 S. 5th St.  Beloved wife of Robert L. Whitman;
sister of Mrs. W. G. Overstreet, Mrs. Martin Ritter and Berry A. Greene of
Paducah, Ky., and Lonnie L. Greene of Murray, Ky.; also survived by niece and
nephew.  Remains at Manning's Funeral Home, 612-614 W. Broadway. 
Remains will be sent to Paducah, Ky., Tuesday, April 15 at 9 p.m. for services
and interment Thursday, April 16."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Bessie May Whitman in the Oak Grove

Cemetery, Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky:

"Bessie May Whitman
Dec 20, 1894
Apr 14, 1952"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Robert

Whitman and Margaret Whitman in Louisville, Kentucky, in 1958:

"Name: Robert Whitman
Gender: Male
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Residence Year: 1958
Street address: 955 S Brook
Residence Place: Louisville, Kentucky, USA
Spouse: Margaret Whitman
Publication Title: Louisville, Kentucky, City Directory, 1958"

This record indicates that Louis Robert Whiteman had married for his fifth wife Margaret

(        ) Whitman prior to 1958.

Newspapers.com listed the following obituaries for Margaret M. (Seilbert)

Whitman dated on September 3, 1974, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Mrs. Robert L. Whitman, 74, of 1739 Bolling Ave., died at 11:10 p.m. Sunday at
Methodist Evangelical Hospital.

She was the former Margaret M. Seibert.

Survivors include her husband.

The funeral will be at 10 a.m. Wednesday at Neurath Funeral Home, 725 E.
Market St., with burial in Layden Cemetery, in New Albany, Ind."

"Whitman, Margaret Seibert

Age 74 years, Sunday, Sept. 1, 1974, at 11:10 p.m.  Residence, 1739 Bolling. 
Beloved wife of Robert L. Whitman.  Services at Neurath Funeral Home, 725 E.
Market St., Wednesday at 10 a.m.  Interment, Layden Cemetery, New Albany,
Ind."

The death record of Robert L. Whiteman was dated on July 17, 1975, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Medical Certificate of Death
Local No. 296
State No. 75 - 023844

Deceased
1. Deceased - Name Robert L. Whiteman
2. Sex Male
3. Date of Death July 17, 1975
4. Race 81
5 a. Age

b. Under 1 Year
c. Under 1 Day

6. Date of Birth 7/2/94
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7. a. County of Death Floyd
b. City, Town, or Location New Albany
c. Inside City Limits Yes
d. Hospital or Other Institution Floyd Memorial Hospital

8. State of Birth Indiana
9. Citizen of What Country U.S.A.
10. Married

Never Married
Widowed X
Divorced

11. Surviving Spouse
12. Social Security Number
13. a. Usual Occupation Employee (Retired)

b. Kind of Business or Industry Howell Furniture Company
14. a. Residence - State Indiana

b. County Floyd
c. City, Town or Location New Albany
d. Inside City Limits Yes
e. Township New Albany
f. Street and Number 140 E. Market St.
g. Was Deceased Ever in the

U.S. Armed Forces No
h. Residence on a Farm? No

Parents
15. Father - Name Edward Whiteman
16. Mother - Maiden Name Ellen Wright
17. a. Informant - Name Robert A. Whiteman

b. Relationship Nephew
c. Mailing Address 2222 McLean Ave. New Albany, Ind.

Cause
Part I. Death Was Caused By:
18. Immediate Cause Fracture of Rt hip
Part II.  Other Significant Condition Pulmonary Emphysemia, Generalize

Arteriosclerosis
19. a. Autopsy? No

b.  If yes, were findings considered 
in determining cause of death

20. Date & Time of Death July 17 1975
21. a. Date Signed July 18 1975
M. D. or D. O.
22. a. Physician's Name William H. Garner Jr. M.D.

b. Signature of Physician William H. Garner W6
Phy. Code No.

23. Mailing Address - Physician New Albany, Ind. 47150
Disposition
24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial
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b. Cemetery, Crematory, Funeral
Home Laden Cemetery

c. Location New Albany, Indiana
d. Date 7/19/75

25. a. Funeral Home Kraft Funeral Home, Inc.
708 E. Spring St. New Albany, Indiana 
47150

b.
26. a. Health Officer - Signature Everett Beckers MD

b. Date Received By Local
Health Officer 7/22/75"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Robert L. Whitman dated on

July 19, 1975, in The Courier Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"New Albany - Robert L. Whitman, 81, of the New Albany Inn, died Thursday at
Floyd County Memorial Hospital.  He was formerly of Louisville and a retired
furniture refinisher for Howell Furniture Co. there.  Funeral, 10:30 a.m. Saturday,
Kraft Funeral Home."

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Louis R. Whiteman and Margaret

M. Whiteman in Leyden Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Whiteman
Margaret M. Together Forever Louis R.
Oct. 18, 1899 July 2, 1894
Sept. 1, 1974 July 17, 1975"

vi. Oscar Whiteman

Oscar Whiteman was a son of Martha Ellen (Wright)

(Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock and Edward Whiteman.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey1

C. , Bennett , Martha Ellen )2 3 4

In her email dated October 9, 2018, Jayne Dunn enclosed a copy of the

Orphans' Home Register , New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, which listed the birth of

Oscar Whiteman on September 1, 1896, and his admission to the orphanage on

November 8, 1899, following the death of his father Edward Whiteman on April 1, 1899,

and his mother as Ellen (Wright) Whiteman:

"Name Age Sex Sanitary Condition

. . . .
251. Oscar Whiteman.

Born Sept 1st 1896.
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Name of Residence of Date of Date of
Parents. Parents. Admission. Discharge.

Fathers name Nov 8th 1899
Edwin Whiteman
Mothers name
Ellen Whiteman

General Remarks.

Arthur is a half-brother 
Marshall Whiteman -
Oders and Edgar Robinson

Mothers maiden name was 
Ellen Wright

Father died April 1st 1899
All these children are       
to Thomas Wright of Henry 
Kentucky - also to
Walter Whiteman - New Al    
Ind.
All these children taken fr    
the Home by their Mother"

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Oscar

Whiteman in the Cornelia Memorial Orphans Home on June 11, 1900, his relationship

as inmate, and his birth in September 1896 in Indiana.

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Oscar

Whiteman in the Ellen Whiteman household on April 25, 1910, his relationship as son,

and his age as 13 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1897.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Oscar

Whiteman in New Albany, Indiana, in 1911, 1913, 1915, and 1917 and his employer as

New Albany Box & Basket Company in 1911, 1913, and 1915 and The Kahler

Company in 1917:

"Name: Oscar Whiteman
Residence Year: 1911 & 1913 & 1915 & 1917
Street address: 39 Galt in 1911
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1724 E Mkt in 1913
213 Galt in 1915
209 Galt in 1917

Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Finisher in 1911 & 1913 N. A. B. & B. Co.

Laborer in 1915 N. A. B. & B. Co.
Helper in 1917 The Kahler Co.

Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1911 & 1913 &
1915 & 1917"

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Oscar Whiteman on June 5, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration No. 80
1. Name: Oscar Whiteman

Age in yrs 21
2. Home Address: 217 Galt New Albany Ind.
3. Date of Birth: September 1st 1896
4. Born: New Albany Ind. U.S.A.
4. Citizenship: A native of the United States
6. Non-citizen: Citizen
7. Father's birthplace New Albany Ind. U.S.A.
8. Name of employer: New Albany Box & Basket Co.
    Place of employment: New Albany Ind.
9. Name of nearest relative: Ella Whiteman

Address of nearest relative: 217 Galt New Albany Ind.
10. Race: White

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Oscar Whiteman

Registrar’s Report
1. Height Medium

Build Medium
2. Color of eyes Blue
    Color of hair light
3. Lost limb or disability none

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Charles R. Turner
June 5th 1918
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Local Board
For the County of Floyd
State of Indiana
305 Elsby St
New Albany"

The death record of Oscar Whiteman was dated on December 6, 1918, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate Of Death
Registered No. 43888

1.  Place of Death
County of Floyd
Township of
City of New Albany 
No. 217 Galt St.

2.  Full Name Oscar Whiteman
Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex Male
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Single
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife
6.  Date of Birth Sept 1 1896
7.  Age 2 Years  3 Months  5 Days
8.  Occupation
 a. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work Basket maker
b. Industry Or Business

9.  Birthplace Indiana
Parents
10. Name of Father Edward Whiteman
11. Birthplace of Father Indiana
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Ellan Wright
13.  Birthplace of Mother Indiana
14.  The above is true to the best 

of my knowledge
Informant Arthur Whiteman
Address New Albany, Ind

15. Filed Dec. 7, 1918
Name and Address of Health
Officer F. W Hazlewood(?)

Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death Dec 6 1918
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17.  I hereby certify, that I attended deceased from Dec 3 1918 to Dec 6 1918,
that I last saw him alive on Dec 5 1918, and that death occurred on the date
stated above at 12:40 a.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Tubercular Meningitis
Contributory Causes Pulmonary Tuberculosis
Signed R W Harris, M.D.

Dec 7, 1918
Address New Albany
18. Length of Residence
19.  Place of Burial Or Removal Leydans Cemetery

Date of Burial Dec 8 1918
20.  Undertaker Frank A Kraft Inc.

Was the body embalmed? Yes
21. Address New Albany Ind

Embalmers License No. 963 & 379"

Findagrave.com listed the following obituary for Oscar Whiteman dated in

December 1918 in the New Albany Daily Ledger:

"Oscar Whiteman, son of Mrs. Ella Whiteman, died at 1 o'clock this morning at
his home at 215 Galt St.  He was 22 years old and unmarried.  Before his health
failed, 5 months ago, he was employed by the New Albany Box & Basket Co. 
Mr. Whiteman was a member of the Central Christian Church.  The funeral will
be held at the family residence at 2 o'clock Sunday and the burial will be in the
Leyden Cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Oscar Whiteman in Leyden Cemetery,

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

" Oscar Whiteman

Birth 1 Sep 1896
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Death 12 Dec 1918 (aged 22)
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Burial Leyden Cemetery
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Memorial ID 12247958"

i. 1917 Benjamin Thomas Wright Of Floyd County, Indiana, 

His Wife Roxie Ann (Louden) Wright, And His Descendants

1917 Benjamin Thomas Wright of Floyd County, Indiana,

was a son of Bennett Wright and Zelpha (Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. ,1 2

Bennett )3
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The 1860 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Benjamin T. Wright in the

Bennet Wright household on June 25, 1860, and his age as 10/12 and born in Indiana,

indicating a date of birth in about August 1859.

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Ben T. Wright in the Bennett

Wright household on August 4, 1870, and his age as 11 and born in Indiana, indicating

a date of birth in about 1859.

Benjamin Thomas Wright has not as yet been identified in the 1880 Census.

Kentucky, Compiled Marriages, 1851-1900, available from Ancestry.com, listed

the marriage of Thomas Wright and Roxie Louden on September 4, 1884, in Henry

County, Kentucky:

"Name: Thomas Wright
Gender: Male
Spouse: Roxie Louden
Spouse Gender: Female
Marriage Date: 4 Sep 1884
County: Henry
State: Kentucky"

The 1900 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Thomas Wright with the

following household on June 1, 1900:

                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

159 163 Thomas Wright
Roxy Wright
Charlie Wright
Thomas Wright
Mary Wright
Grover C Wright
Ward Wright
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     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W M Jany 1858 42 M
Wife W F Apl 1865 35 M
Son W M Feby 1875 15 S
Son W M Aug 1886 13 S
daughter W F Apl 1890 10 S
Son W M May 1891 9 S
Son W M Dec 1899 5/12 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

20 . . Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
20 5 5 Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
. . . Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
. . . Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
. . . Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
. . . Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
. . . Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

Farmer
.
At School
At School
At School
At School
.
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       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R F 71
yes yes yes
. . .
. . .
. . .
. . .
no no no

This record indicates that Benjamin Thomas Wright was born in January 1858 and that

Roxie Ann (Louden) Wright was born in April 1865.

The marriage record of Thomas Simpson Wright and Christine Caroline Michel

dated on November 25, 1908, listed his parents as Thomas Wright and Roxie Louden

and his birth on July 29, 1887, in Henry County, Kentucky.

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Thomas Wright

with the following household on April 18, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

62 Fourth 524 94 99 Thomas Wright
Street Roxie Wright

Charles Wright
Grover Wright
Wardie Wright
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 48 M1 25 . .
Wife F W 39 M1 25 4 4
Son M W 23 S . . .
Son M W 19 S . . .
Son M W 11 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Kentucky Indiana Kentucky
Kentucky Indiana Kentucky
Kentucky Indiana Kentucky

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Tanner Tannery Co. W
English none . .
English none . .
English Moulder Stone Company W
English none . .
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 0 yes yes .
. . yes yes .
Yes 52 yes yes .
No 0 yes yes no
. . yes yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Benjamin Thomas Wright was born in about 1862 and that

Roxie Ann (Louden) Wright was born in about 1871.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Roxie

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1911 and her occupation as boarding, probably

meaning running a boarding house:

"Name: Roxie Wright
Residence Year: 1911
Street address: 615 E 5th
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Boarding
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1911"

The death record of Benjamin Thomas Wright was dated on November 20,

1917, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board of Health
Certificate Of Death
Registered No. 370

1.  Place of Death
County of Floyd
Township of
City of New Albany 
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No. J. M. & I. R. R. Track West ofSilver
2.  Full Name Benjamin Thomas Wright
Personal And Statistical Particulars
3.  Sex Male
4.  Color or Race White
5.  Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Married
5a. Name of  Husband Or Wife
6.  Date of Birth Aug 13 1857
7.  Age 58 Years  3 Months  7 Days
8.  Occupation
 a. Trade, Profession, Or Kind 

Of Work Presser in Tannery
b. Industry Or Business

9.  Birthplace Indiana
Parents
10. Name of Father Bennett Wright
11. Birthplace of Father Kentucky
12.  Maiden Name of Mother Zilpha Meade
13.  Birthplace of Mother Indiana
14.  The above is true to the best 

of my knowledge
Informant Wardie Wright
Address New Albany Ind

15. Filed Nov 23, 1917
Name and Address of Health
Officer C. C. Funk

Medical Certificate Of Death
16.  Date of Death Nov 20 1917
17.  I hereby certify, that I attended deceased from to , that I last saw him alive
on , and that death occurred on the date stated above at 5:30 p.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Run over by Railroad Engine body

crushed accidentally
Contributory Causes
Signed C E Briscoe  Coroner, M.D.

Nov 21, 1917
Address New Albany Ind
18. Length of Residence

At place of death A Moment
In the State 58 yrs
Former or Usual Residence 1524 R. Market St New Albany

19.  Place of Burial Or Removal Fairview Cemetery
Date of Burial Nov. 23, 1917

20.  Undertaker Frank A Kraft
Was the body embalmed? Yes

21. Address New Albany Ind
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Embalmers License No. 963 & 379"

Newspapers.com listed the following news article regarding the death of Thomas

Wright dated November 21, 1917, from The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Tanner Avoiding Train Killed By Switch Engine

Thomas Wright Is Struck By Locomotive On Way Home From Work.

Thomas Wright, a tanner employed at the plant of the George Moser Leather
Company, Silver street and the Pennsylvania railroad, New Albany, who lived at
1524 East Market street, was killed almost instantly by a Pennsylvania switch
engine while on his way home from work about 5:30 o'clock yesterday afternoon. 
In company with Edward Doherty, a fellow-workman, he was walking down the
railroad track when a freight train approached.  As he stepped out of the way he
was struck in the back by a switch engine going in the opposite direction.  His
body was cut almost in two just above the hips and his right arm was severed at
the elbow.  He was dead when Doherty reached him within a minute after the
accident.

Dr. C. E. Briscoe, County Coroner, was called shortly after the accident and after
he had viewed the body it was taken to the undertaking establishment of Frank
A. Kraft to be prepared for burial.  Dr. Briscoe will return a verdict of accidental
death.

The switch engine was in charge of J. J. Reich, engineer, and D. M. Ploutner,
fireman.  Reich stated that in attempting to avoid the approaching train Wright
stepped in front of his engine so near that he could not stop in time to avoid the
accident.

Wright was 58 years old.  Besides his widow he is survived by a daughter, Miss
Mamie Wright, and four sons, Ward Wright, of New Albany; Thomas and Grover
Wright, of Joliet, Ill., and Charles Wright, who is in the service at Camp Shelby,
Hattiesburg, Miss.  He was a member of Central Christian church. 
Arrangements for the funeral have not been completed."

Nespapers.com listed the following news article regarding the funeral of Thomas

Wright dated November 23, 1917, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Thomas and Grover Wright, of Joliet, Ill., arrived yesterday to attend the funeral
of their father, Thomas Wright, who was killed by a Pennsylvania switch engine,
above East Eighteenth street, Tuesday evening.  The funeral service will be held
this afternoon at the family residence, 1524 East Market street, the Rev. Dr. H.
G. Connelly, pastor of Central Christian church, officiating.  Burial will be in
Fairview cemetery."
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Findagrave.com listed the grave of Benjamin Thomas Wright in Fairview

Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, but that his gravestone was missing:

"Benjamin Thomas Wright

Birth Jan 1858
Indiana, USA

Death 20 Nov 1917 (aged 59)
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Burial Fairview Cemetery
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Memorial ID 59428627

Benjamin . . . . is buried behind his daughter-in-law Christina C, Michel Wright,
his stone is missing.  I spoke with the man in charge at Fairview on 9/30/2010
and he confirmed he was there next to his wife Roxie Ann Louden Wright. Both
stones are gone."

The 1920 Census for Will County, Illinois, listed Roxie Wright with the following

household on January 5, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

95 Kelly 1403 63 65 Roxie Wright
Ave Thomas S. Wright

Charles D. Wright
Wardi C. Wright
Margaret Wright
Freda C. Wright
Christina Wright
Cora E. Cullen
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   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O. M. F W 50 Wd
Son M W 32 S.
Son M W 33 S.
Son M W 20 S
Grandchild M W 10 S.
Grandchild F W 7 S.
Grandchild F W 1 S.
Niece F W 11 S.

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes yes yes
yes . .
. . .
yes yes yes
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
Illinois Kentucky Kentucky
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes None . .
yes Moulder Stone W
yes Laborer Stone W
yes Laborer Stone W
yes None . .
. None . .
. None . .
yes None . .

This record indicates that Roxie Ann (Louden) Wright was born in about 1870.

Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, available from FamilySearch.org, listed the

marriage of Grover L. Wright and Eureka Ray on May 13, 1921, in Floyd County,

Indiana, and stated that Grover was a son of Thomas Wright and Roxie Lowden and

was born on November 8, 1890, in Sulphur, Kentucky.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Roxie

Wright, widow of Thomas Wright, in New Albany, Indiana, in 1921, 1923, 1925, 1927,

and 1929:
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"Name: Roxie Wright
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1921
Street address: 2137 Willow in 1921

1310 Ekin av in 1923 & 1925 & 1927
33 E 4th in 1929

Residence Place: New Albany; Jeffersonville, Indiana, USA
Spouse: Thomas Wright
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1921, 1923,

1925, 1927 & 1929"

Roxie Ann (Louden) Wright has not as yet been found in the 1930 Census.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Roxie

Wright, widow of Thomas Wright, in New Albany, Indiana, in 1931, 1933, 1935, 1937,

and 1939:

"Name: Roxie Wright
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1931 & 1933 & 1935 & 1937 & 1939
Street address: 511 E 9th in 1931

35 E 14th in 1933 & 1935
92 Galt in 1937 & 1939

Residence Place: New Albany; Jeffersonville, Indiana, USA
Spouse: Thomas Wright in 1931 & 1933 & 1935

B T Wright in 1937 & 1939
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1931, 1933,

1935, 1937 & 1939"

The Helming-Larrimore Family Tree, compiled by Patricia Larrimore and

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following obituary for Grover Wright, undated

and no newspaper listed, but probably from a newspaper published in February 1937 in

New Albany, Indiana, and which listed Mrs. Thomas Wright as his mother and residing

in New Albany, Indiana:

"Grover Wright, 46, Dies In Illinois

Grover Wright, 46, Joliet, Ill., formerly of New Albany, died at 7 o'clock Sunday
night in a hospital in the former city, following a two days' illness from
pneumonia, according to word received by his mother, Mrs. Thomas Wright, 92
Galt street.  Surviving also are the widow; three daughters and one son; a sister,
Mrs. J. H. Evans, Detroit, Mich., and three brothers, Thomas Wright, Joliet, and
Wardie Wright and Charles Wright, New Albany.  Funeral services and burial will
take place in Joliet."
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The 1940 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Roxie Wright

with the following household on April 20, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Galt Street 92 202 R 5 no

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Roxie Wright head F W 70 Wd
Charles Wright son M W 53 S
Wardie Wright son M W 40 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

no 7 Kentucky
no 8 Kentucky
no 8 Kentucky

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

same place
same place
same place

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

no no no no . .
no no no no . .
no no no no Moulder stove foundry

0444(103118) 752



                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

0 0 no
0 0 no
26 260 no

This record indicates that Roxie Ann (Louden) Wright was born in about 1870.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Roxie

Wright, widow of B. T. or Thomas Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1941:

"Name: Roxie Wright
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1941 & 1949
Street address: 92 Gait in 1941

35 Galt in 1949
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Spouse: B T Wright in 1941

Thomas Wright in 1949
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1941 & 1949"

The death record of Roxie Ann Wright was dated on August 16, 1959, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Records
Medical Certificate of Death

Local No. 306
State No. '59 - 026012

1. Place of Death
a. County Floyd
b. City, Town, or Location New Albany
c. Length of Stay 2 months
c. Name of Hospital or Institution Turley Nursing Home
e. Is Place of Death Inside 

City Limits? Yes
2. Usual Residence

a. State Indiana
b. County Floyd
c. City, Town, or Location New Albany, Ind.
d. Street Address 51 E. 18th St.
e. Is Residence Inside 
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City Limits? Yes
f. Is Residence on a Farm? No

3. Name of Deceased Roxie Ann Wright
4. Date of Death Aug 16, 1959
5. Sex Female
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Widowed
8. Date of Birth Aug 27, 1869
9. Age 90
10. a. Usual Occupation Housewife

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry Home

11. Birthplace Kentucky
12. Citizen of what country? U.S.A.
13. Father's Name Thomas Louden
14. Mother's Maiden Name Nancey Mahoney
15. Was Decedent Ever in 

U.S. Armed Forces no
16. Social Security No.
17. a. Informant's Name Mrs. Cora Embrey

b. Informant's Address 1408 Dewey St., New Albany, Indiana.
c. Relationship to Deceased Grand daughter

Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
I. Death was caused by:

Immediate Cause Acute Coronary Occlusion
Due to Arteriosclerotic Heart Disease

II. Other Significant Conditions
19. Was autopsy performed?
20. a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide

b. How Injury Occurred
c. Time of Injury
d. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work

e. Place of Injury
f. City, County, State

21. Attending Physician
I certify that I attended the deceased from , to , and last saw her alive on . 
Death occurred at .M, on the date stated above; and to the best of my
knowledge, from the causes stated.

22. Health Officer
23. a. Signature of Attending 

Physician Robert E. LaFollette, M.D
b. Address 1000 E. Spring St. N.A.
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c. Date signed 8-17-59
24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial

b. Date Aug. 18, 1959
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Fairview Cemetery
d. Location New Albany, Ind.

Date Rec'd By Local Reg. 8/18/59
Signature of Health Officer Robert W. Harris  MD
25. Funeral Director's Signature Geo. A. Kraft Inc.

Address New Albany, Ind."

Findagrave.com listed the grave of Roxie Ann Louden Wright in Fairview

Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, but that her gravestone was missing:

"Roxie Ann Louden Wright

Birth Apr 1865
Kentucky, USA

Death May 1952 (aged 87)
USA

Burial Fairview Cemetery
New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA

Memorial ID 59428786

Roxie married Benjamin Thomas Wright 9/04/1884 in Henry Co., KY. Both her
and Benjamin's headstones are missing. I spoke with the man in charge of the
cemetery on 9/30/2010 and he confirmed this. They are buried behind their
daughter-in-law Christina C. Michel Wright."

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Benjamin Thomas Wright and Roxie Ann (Louden) Wright were the

following:

1) Charles D. Wright, born in February 1885 or on April 29, 1886, or in about

1887 in Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky,

2) Thomas Simpson Wright, born in August 1886 or on July 29, 1887, or in

about 1888 or 1889 in New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky,

3) Mary or Mayme E. (Wright) (Cullen) Evans, born on April 22, 1889, or on

April 23, 1889, or in April 1890 or in about 1891 or 1892 in Kentucky,

4) Grover Cleveland Wright, born on November 8, 1890, or in May 1891 in

Sulphur or New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, and

5) Ward or Wardie Carl Wright, born in December 1899 or on August 22,
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1900, in Kentucky.

i. 1952 Charles D. Wright Of Floyd County, Indiana

1952 Charles D. Wright of Floyd County, Indiana, was

a son of 1917 Benjamin Thomas Wright of Floyd County, Indiana, and Roxie Ann

(Louden) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett , 1917 Benjamin Thomas )1 2 3 4

The 1900 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Charlie Wright in the

Thomas Wright household on June 1, 1900, his relationship as son, and his birth in

February 1875 in Kentucky.  Although his birth was listed in 1875, his age was listed as

15, which indicates a date of birth in 1885.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Charles D.

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1909 and his occupation as laborer for Indiana

Leather Company:

"Name: Charles D Wright
Residence Year: 1909
Street address: 526 E 4th
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Laborer Indiana Leather Co
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1909"

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Charles Wright

in the Thomas Wright household on April 18, 1910, his relationship as son, and his age

as 23 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1887.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Charles D.

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1913 and 1915 and his occupation as tanner or

laborer for Indiana Leather Company:

"Name: Charles D Wright
Residence Year: 1913 & 1915
Street address: 1116 Clark in 1913

1903 E Mkt in 1915
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Tanner Indiana Leather Co in 1913

Laborer Indiana Leather Co in 1915
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1913 & 1915"

The 1920 Census for Will County, Illinois, listed Charles D. Wright in the Roxie

Wright household on January 5, 1920, his relationship as son, and his age as 33 and
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born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1887, and his occupation as stone

moulder.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Charles D.

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1921 and his occupation as tanner:

"Name: Charles D Wright
Residence Year: 1921
Street address: 2137 Willow
Residence Place: New Albany; Jeffersonville, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Tanner
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1921"

Charles D. Wright has not as yet been found in the 1930 Census.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Charles D.

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1937:

"Name: Charles D Wright
Residence Year: 1937
Street address: 92 Galt
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1937"

The Helming-Larrimore Family Tree, compiled by Patricia Larrimore and

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following obituary for Grover Wright, undated

and no newspaper listed, but probably from a newspaper published in 1937 in New

Albany, Indiana, and which listed Charles Wright as his brother and residing in New

Albany, Indiana:

"Grover Wright, 46, Dies In Illinois

Grover Wright, 46, Joliet, Ill., formerly of New Albany, died at 7 o'clock Sunday
night in a hospital in the former city, following a two days' illness from
pneumonia, according to word received by his mother, Mrs. Thomas Wright, 92
Galt street.  Surviving also are the widow; three daughters and one son; a sister,
Mrs. J. H. Evans, Detroit, Mich., and three brothers, Thomas Wright, Joliet, and
Wardie Wright and Charles Wright, New Albany.  Funeral services and burial will
take place in Joliet."

The 1940 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Charles Wright

in the Roxie Wright household on April 20, 1940, his relationship as son, and his age as

53 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1887.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,
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listed Charles Wright with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 2359
Order Number
1. Name Charles Wright
2. Place of Residence 92 Galt St New Albany Ind
3. Mailing Address same
4. Telephone
5. Age in Years 55
    Date of Birth 4-22 1886
6. Place of Birth Campbellsburg Kentucky
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address William Spurgel  217 Galt St New 

Albany Ind
8. Employer's Name and Address
9. Place of Employment or Business

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Charles Wright
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5 ft 11
Weight 150
Complexion Ruddy
Eyes Gray
Hair Gray

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

Two scars in fore head

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

James D Dick

Registrar for Local Board 1 New Albany Ind
Date of registration April 27, 1942
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Floyd County Local Board No. 1
Selective Service System
Armory, 1614 Spring Street
New Albany, Indiana"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Charles Wright in a claim dated May 1, 1951:

"Name: Charles Wright
Birth Date: 29 Apr 1886
Birth Place: Campbellsburg, Kentucky

[Campbellsbur] 
Claim Date: 1 May 1951
SSN: 316032616
Notes: 30 Apr 1951: Name listed as CHARLES WRIGHT"

The death record of Charles D. Wright was dated on May 9, 1952, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Records
Certificate of Death

Local No. 148
Death No. 14730

1. Place of Death
a. County Floyd
b. City, Town, or Location New Albany
c. Length of Stay
c. Name of Hospital or Institution 51 E. 18th Street

2. Usual Residence
a. State Indiana
b. County Floyd
c. City, Town, or Location New Albany
d. Street Address 1801 E. Main Street

3. Name of Deceased Charles D.  Wright
4. Date of Death May 9, 1952
5. Sex Male
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Single
8. Date of Birth April 29, 1866
9. Age 66
10. a. Usual Occupation Retired Tanner

b. Kind of Business or 
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Industry Tannery
11. Birthplace Campbellsburge, Kentucky
12. Citizen of what country?
13. Father's Name Thomas Wright
14. Mother's Maiden Name Roxie Louden
15. Was Decedent Ever in 

U.S. Armed Forces Yes
If yes, give war or dates of 

service W. W. 1
16. Social Security No.
17. Informant Roxie Wright

New Albany, Indiana.
Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
I. Disease or Condition Directly 

Leading to Death Influenza
Due to chronic Heart failure

II. Other Significant Conditions
19. a. Date of Operation

b. Major Findings of Operation
20. Was autopsy performed?
21. a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide

b. Place of Injury
c. City, County, State
d. Time of Injury
e. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work

f. How Did Injury Occur
22. a. Attending Physician

I certify that I attended the deceased from May 4, 1952, to May 9, 1952, and
that death occurred at 8:30    .M, from the causes stated and on above date.
b. Health Officer

23. a. Physician or Health Officer C. E. Briscoe
b. Address New Albany, Ind
c. Date signed

24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial
b. Date 5/12/1952
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory National Cemetery
d. Location New Albany, Indiana

Date Rec'd By Local Reg. 5-14-52
Signature of Health Officer W. E. Amy(?)  MD
25. Funeral Director's Signature George A. Kraft

Address New Albany, Indiana"

0444(103118) 760



Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Charles Wright in the New Albany

National Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Charles
Wright
Indiana
PFC TC
World War I
April 29 1886
May 9 1952"

U.S. Veterans Gravesites, c. 1775-2006, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

following for Charles Wright:

"Name: Charles Wright
Service Info.: PFC US ARMY WORLD WAR I
Birth Date: 29 Apr 1886
Death Date: 9 May 1952
Service Start Date: 27 Jul 1917
Interment Date: 12 May 1952
Cemetery: New Albany National Cemetery
Cemetery Address: 1943 Ekin Avenue New Albany, IN 47150
Buried At: Section G Site 244"

ii. 1969 Thomas Simpson Wright Of Will County, Illinois,

His Wives Christine Caroline (Michel) Wright And 

Nellie Ellen (Wilkinson) (Blackwell) Wright, And His 

Descendants

1969 Thomas Simpson Wright of Will County, Illinois,

was a son of 1917 Benjamin Thomas Wright of Floyd County, Indiana, and Roxie Ann

(Louden) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett , 1917 Benjamin Thomas )1 2 3 4

The 1900 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Thomas Wright in the

Thomas Wright household on June 1, 1900, his relationship as son, and his birth in

August 1886 in Kentucky.

The marriage record of Thomas Simpson Wright and Christina Caroline Michel

was dated on November 25, 1908, in Floyd County, Indiana:

"Record Of Marriages In Floyd County, Indiana,

Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of Thomas S. Wright
and Christene C. Michel
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Upon the following statement of facts relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is Thomas S. Wright
2. Color white
3. Where born Henry Co., Ky.
4. When born July 29, 1887
5. Present residence New Albany, Ind
6. Present occupation Molder
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Thomas Wright

10. His color white
11. His birthplace Floyd Co., Ind.
12. His occupation Laborer
13. His residence New Albany, Ind.
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Roxey Louden
15. Her color white
16. Her occupation housewife
17. Her birthplace Henry Co., Ky.
18. Her residence New Albany, Ind.
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? yes
22. If not, how often has he been

married?
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
24. If so, how?
25. When?
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? no
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27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Tom Wright

State of Indiana, Floyd County, ss.

Andrew A. Michel deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Andrew A. Michel

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 21 day of Novr 1908.

William F. Ruoff
Clerk, Floyd Circuit Court.

Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is Christene C. Michel

2. Color white
3. Where born New Albany, Floyd Co., Ind.
4. When born Jan. 15, 1889
5. Present residence New Albany
6. Present occupation housewife
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Andrew A. Michel
8. His color white
9. His birthplace Floyd Co., Ind.
10. His occupation Compounder wholesale whiskey
11. His residence New Albany
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Christence C. Hahn
13. Her color white
14. Her occupation housewife
15. Her birthplace Washington Co., Ind.
16. Her residence New Albany, Ind.
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

18. Is this her first marriage? yes
19. If not, how often has she been
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married?
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
21. If so, how and when?
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? no

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Andrew A. Michel

State of Indiana, Floyd County, ss.

Andrw A. Michel deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Andrew A. Michel

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 21 day of Novr 1908.

William F. Ruoff
Clerk, Floyd Circuit Court.

State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
Thomas S. Wright and Christine C. Michel for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of New Albany, this 21 day of Novr 1908

William F. Ruoff, Clerk

Be It Further Remembered, That on this       day of        , 19     the following
Certificate was filed in my office, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Floyd County, ss:
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This is to certify that Thomas Simpson Wright and Christine Caroline Michel
were joined together as husband and wife by virtue of a license issued by the
Clerk of the Floyd Circuit Court, this 25th day of November 1908, by me.

Rev. Ernest G. Kuenzler"

The birth record of Margaret C. Wright, daughter of Thomas Wright and Christina

Michel, was dated on September 12, 1909, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 11967
Registered No. 736

Place of birth
County of Floyd
Township of
City of New Albany (No. 1216 Calf Ave; 7 Ward)

Full Name of Child Margaret C Wright
Sex of Child Fem
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? yes
Date of Birth Septr 12 1909
Father

Full Name Thos Wright
Residence New Albany
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 22
Birthplace Ky
Occupation Stove Molder

Mother
Full Maiden Name Christine Michel
Residence New Albany
Color or Race white
Age at last Birthday 20
Birthplace New Albany
Occupation Housewife

Number of children born to
this mother

Number of children, of this
mother, now living

Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum?

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife
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I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child; and that it occurred on
Septr 12, 1909, at 1:30 A.M.

Signature  W L Starr  M.D.
Address  New Albany
C. C. Funk
Filed  Sept 30 1909"

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Thomas Wright

with the following household on April 15, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

84 Culbertson  1216 23 23 Thomas Wright
Ave Christina Wright

Margaret Wright

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 22 M1 2 . .
Wife F W 21 M1 2 1 1
Daughter F W 4/12 S . . .
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Kentucky Indiana

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Moulder Stove W
English none . .
. none . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

no 12 yes yes
. . yes yes
. . . .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Thomas Simpson Wright was born in about 1888 and that

Christina Caroline (Michel) Wright was born in about 1889.
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The birth record of Elizabeth Wright, daughter of Thomas Wright and Christina

Michel, was dated on March 3, 1912, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 12713
Registered No. 75

Place of birth
County of Floyd
Township of
City of New Albany (No. 1216 Culbertson Ave; 7

Ward)
Full Name of Child Elizabeth Wright
Sex of Child Fem.
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? Yes
Date of Birth March 3 1912
Father

Full Name Thomas Wright
Residence New Albany
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 24
Birthplace Kentucky
Occupation Stove Molder

Mother
Full Maiden Name Christina Michel
Residence New Albany
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 23
Birthplace New Albany
Occupation Housewife

Number of children born to
this mother

Number of children, of this
mother, now living

Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum?

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child; and that it occurred on
March 3, 1912, at 6 PM.

Signature  W L Starr  M.D.
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Address  New Albany
H B Shacklere MD
Filed  Mar 6 1912"

As more fully set forth below, Nellie Ellen (Wilkinson) (Blackwell) Wright was the

second wife of Thomas Simpson Wright.  Michigan, Marriage Records, 1867-1952,

available from Ancestry.com, listed the marriage of Ellen Wilkinson and Harold

Blackwell on April 11, 1912, in Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, his age as 24 and

born in England and her age as 21 and born in England, indicating a date of birth in

about 1891.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Christina C. M Wright in the Fairview

Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Thomas S. Wright
1887 -          
Christina C. His Wife
1889 - 1915
Wright"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Thomas S.

Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1916 and his occupation as molder:

"Name: Thomas S Wright
Residence Year: 1916
Street address: 1109 Benton
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1916"

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Thomas S. Wright on June 5, 1917, with the following information:

“Registration Card
No. 81
1. Name: Thomas S. Wright

Age in yrs 29
2. Home Address: 1109 Benton St. Joliet Ill
3. Date of Birth: July 29 1887
4. Citizenship: Natural born
5. Born: New Castle Kentucky USA
6. Non-citizen:
7. Occupation: Iron moulder
8. Employer: Moore Bros.
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    Where employed: Joliet Ill
9. Family: three children
10. Marital Status: Widower
    Race: Caucasian
11. Prior Military Service: none
12. Claim of exemption: Support of defendants

I affirm that I have verified the above answers and that they are true.

Thomas S Wright

Registrar’s Report
1. Height medium

Build medium
2. Color of eyes Blue
    Color of hair Dark
    Bald no
3. Lost limb or disability

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

A E Pederson(?)

Precinct 1st d 2nd Prec
City or County  Joliet
State Ill June 5 - 17"

British Army WWI Service Records, 1914-1920, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the enlistment of Harold Blackwell in the British Army on January 21, 1918, in

Chicago, Illinois and which record also listed Ellen Blackwell as his wife, their marriage

on April 12, 1912, in Grand Rapids, Michigan, her then residence as Joliet Illinois, and

the birth of their daughter Doris on August 2, 1914, in Joliet, Illinois.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Thomas S.

Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1918 and his occupation as molder:

"Name: Thomas S Wright
Residence Year: 1918
Street address: 1109 Benton
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1918"
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The 1920 Census for Will County, Illinois, listed Thomas S. Wright in the Roxie

Wright household on January 5, 1920, his relationship as son, and his age as 32 and

born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1888, and his occupation as stone

laborer.

The 1920 Census for Will County, Illinois, also listed Ellen Blackwell in the

Joseph Wilkinson household on January 19, 1920, her relationship as daughter, her

age as 29 and born in England, indicating a date of birth in about 1891, her immigration

to the United States in 1891, her naturalization in 1904, her marital status as single, and

her occupation as telephone operator.  This record also listed her daughter by her first

marriage Doris and her age as 5 and born in Illinois, indicating a date of birth in about

1915.  This record indicates that Nellie Ellen (Wilkinson) Blackwell and Harold Blackwell

had divorced before January 19, 1920.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Thomas S.

Wright and Nellie E. Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1927 and his occupation as molder at

Moore Brothers Company:

"Name: Thomas S Wright
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1927
Street address: 407 Kelly av
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder Moore Brothers Company
Spouse: Nellie E Wright
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1927"

This record indicates that Thomas Simpson Wright and Nellie Ellen (Wilkinson)

(Blackwell) Wright had married before 1927.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 also listed Thomas S. Wright and Ellen Wright

in Joliet, Illinois, in 1929 and his occupation as molder:

"Name: Thomas S Wright
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1929
Street address: 407 Kelly av
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder Moore Brothers Company
Spouse: Ellen Wright
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1929"
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The marriage record of Doris L. Blackwell and Owen H. Fuller was dated on

November 15, 1929, in Lake County, Indiana.

The 1930 Census for Will County, Indiana, listed Thomas Wright with the

following household on April 9, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Kelly 1407 268 268 Thomas Wright 
Ave Ellen Wright

Margaret Wright
Frieda Wright
Christiana Wright
Owen H. Fuller
Doris Fuller

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O 2500 R No
Wife
Daughter
Daughter
Daughter
Son in law
Daughter
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                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 41 M 21 No Yes
F W 39 M 21 No Yes
F W 20 S . No Yes
F W 18 S . No Yes
F W 15 S . Yes Yes
M W 21 M 21 No Yes
F W 16 M 16 No Yes

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
England England England
Indiana Kentucky Indiana
Indiana Kentucky Indiana
Illinois Kentucky Indiana
Illinois Illinois Illinois
Illinois England* England

*England crossed out and Ky. added

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

. . Yes
1896 No Yes
. . Yes
. . Yes
. . Yes
. . Yes
. . Yes
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               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Moulder Stove Factory 2428 Yes
None . . .
Clerical High School 7X94 Yes
Student nurse Hospital 5594 Yes
None . . .
Book-keeper Telephone Co 6779 Yes
None . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No
.
.
.
.
No
.

This record indicates that Thomas Simpson Wright was born in about 1889 and that

Nellie Ellen (Wilkinson) (Blackwell) Wright was born in about 1891.  The presence of

Doris L. (Blackwell) Fuller the household in this record in conjunction with her marriage

record, the 1920 Census, and the British Army enlistment record set forth above identify 

Nellie Ellen (Wilkinson) (Blackwell) Wright as the second wife of Thomas Simpson

Wright.  The original listing of Doris Fuller's father's birthplace as England was correct,

but the census reviewer apparently changed the location to Kentucky to conform to the

listing of Doris as the daughter of Thomas, but this was a compound mistake, since

Doris should have been listed as the step daughter of Thomas.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Thomas S.

Wright and Ellen Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1932, 1933, 1937, and 1938 and his
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occupation as molder for Moore Brothers Corporation:

"Name: Thomas S Wright
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1932, 1933, 1937 & 1938
Street address: 1407 Kelly av
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder Moore Corp
Spouse: Ellen Wright
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1932, 1933, 1937 &

1938"

The Helming-Larrimore Family Tree, compiled by Patricia Larrimore and

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following obituary for Grover Wright, undated

and no newspaper listed, but probably from a newspaper published in February 1937 in

New Albany, Indiana, and which listed Thomas Wright as his brother and residing in

Joliet, Illinois:

"Grover Wright, 46, Dies In Illinois

Grover Wright, 46, Joliet, Ill., formerly of New Albany, died at 7 o'clock Sunday
night in a hospital in the former city, following a two days' illness from
pneumonia, according to word received by his mother, Mrs. Thomas Wright, 92
Galt street.  Surviving also are the widow; three daughters and one son; a sister,
Mrs. J. H. Evans, Detroit, Mich., and three brothers, Thomas Wright, Joliet, and
Wardie Wright and Charles Wright, New Albany.  Funeral services and burial will
take place in Joliet."

The 1940 Census for Will County, Illinois, listed Thomas S. Wright with the

following household on April 19, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Kelly 1007 296 O 1500

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Thomas S. Wright head M W 52 M
Ellen Wright wife F W 49 M
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       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 6 Kentucky .
No H-1 England Na

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Same House
Same House

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . molder stove works*
No No No No . .

*[Inadvertently listed on next line below where it should have been listed.]

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

15 300 Yes
0 0 No

This record indicates that Thomas Simpson Wright was born in about 1888 and that

Nellie Ellen (Wilkinson) (Blackwell) Wright was born in about 1891.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Thomas Simpson Wright with the following information:

"Registration Card
Serial Number U 2204
Order Number
1. Name Thomas Simpson Wright
2. Place of Residence 1007 Kelly Ave. Joliet Will Ill
3. Mailing Address Same
4. Telephone 9170
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5. Age in Years 54
    Date of Birth July 29, 1887
6. Place of Birth New Castle Henry Co. Kentucky
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Margaret Swanson - 109 Cowles

8. Employer's Name and Address Moore Corp. Benton St Joliet Illinois
9. Place of Employment or Business Moore Corp - Joliet Illinois

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Thomas Simpson Wright
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5' 8"
Weight 148
Complexion Light brown
Eyes Brown
Hair Brown

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Frances Trainor

Registrar for Local Board City #2 Joliet Illinois
Date of registration April 27, 1942

Selective Service         
Joliet City No. 2
126 N. Scott Street
Joliet, Illinois"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Thomas S.

Wright and Nell Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1942, 1945, and 1947 and his occupation as

molder:
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"Name: Thomas S Wright
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1942, 1945 & 1947
Street address: 1007 Kelly av
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder
Spouse: Nell Wright
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1942, 1945 & 1947"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Thomas S.

Wright and Millie Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1956 and his occupation as molder:

"Name: Thomas S Wright
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1956
Street address: 1007 Kelly av
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder
Spouse: Millie Wright
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1956"

The listing of his wife as Millie rather than Nell was probably a mistaken listing.

U.S., Social Security Death Index, 1935-2014, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the death of Thomas Wright in October 1969:

"Name: Thomas Wright
SSN: 327-09-6370
Last Residence: 60435 Joliet, Will, Illinois, USA
Born: 29 Jul 1887
Died: Oct 1969
State (Year) SSN issued: Illinois (Before 1951)"

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of Thomas Wright and Ellen Wright in

the Oakwood Cemetery, Joliet, Will County, Illinois:

"Wright
Thomas Ellen
1888 - 1969 1891 - 1974"

Findagrave.com also listed the joint gravestone of Thomas Simpson Wright and

Christian C. Wright in Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, but

without a year of death and with the notation that "There is no record of his burial in this

lot."  The stone was apparently prepared for both Thomas Simpson Wright and his first
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wife Christina Caroline (Michel) Wright, but then only used for Christina.

iii. Mary Or Mayme Elizabeth (Wright) (Cullen) Evans, 

Her Husbands Barton Cullen And William Joseph 

Evans, And Her Descendants

Mary or Mayme Elizabeth. (Wright) (Cullen) Evans

was a daughter of 1917 Benjamin Thomas Wright of Floyd County, Indiana, and Roxie

Ann (Louden) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett , 1917 Benjamin1 2 3

Thomas )4

The 1900 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Mary Wright in the Thomas

Wright household on June 1, 1900, her relationship as daughter, and her birth in April

1890 in Kentucky.

The marriage record of Mayme Wright and Borton Culleon was dated on

September 9, 1905, in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Marriage License.
The Commonwealth Of Kentucky.

To any Minister of the Gospel, or other person Legally Authorized to Solemnize
Matrimony:

Your are permitted to solemnize the Rites of Matrimony between Borton Cullion
and Mayme Wright the requirements of the law having been complied with.

Witness my signature as Clerk of Jefferson County Court, this 9th day of Sept.
1905

W J Senconice(?)  Clerk.
By A. H. Frost  Deputy Clerk.

Marriage Certificate.

This is to Certify, That on the 9th day of Sept. 1905 the Rites of marriage were
legally solemnized by me between Borton Culleon and Mayme Wright at
Louisville in the County of Jeff in the presence of Mrs. J M Weaver and Mrs. Wm
Miller

Signed,
J M Weaver"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Mary E. or
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Mamie Cullens, widow of Barton Cullens, in New Albany, Indiana, in 1909 and 1915:

"Name: Mary E Cullens in 1909
Mamie Cullens in 1915

Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1909 & 1915
Street address: 526 E 4th in 1909

1903 E Mkt in 1915
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Spouse: wid Barton Cullens
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1909 & 1915"

As set forth below, the 1920 Census indicated that Mayme Elizabeth. (Wright) Cullen

was divorced and so the term widow in this record may have been used as a

euphemism for divorce.

The 1920 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed Mamie Cullen

in the Charles Simpson household on January 8, 1920, her relationship as boarder, her

age as 30 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1890, her marital

status as divorced, and her occupation as telephone operator.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Mamie E.

Cullens in New Albany, Indiana, in 1921 and her occupation as phone operator:

"Name: Mamie E Cullens
Residence Year: 1921
Street address: 2137 Willow
Residence Place: New Albany; Jeffersonville, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Phone Operator
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1921"

The Helming-Larrimore Family Tree, compiled by Patricia Larrimore and

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following obituary for Grover Wright, undated

and no newspaper listed, but probably from a newspaper published in February 1937 in

New Albany, Indiana, and which listed Mrs. J. H. Evans as his sister and residing in

Detroit, Michigan:

"Grover Wright, 46, Dies In Illinois

Grover Wright, 46, Joliet, Ill., formerly of New Albany, died at 7 o'clock Sunday
night in a hospital in the former city, following a two days' illness from
pneumonia, according to word received by his mother, Mrs. Thomas Wright, 92
Galt street.  Surviving also are the widow; three daughters and one son; a sister,
Mrs. J. H. Evans, Detroit, Mich., and three brothers, Thomas Wright, Joliet, and
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Wardie Wright and Charles Wright, New Albany.  Funeral services and burial will
take place in Joliet."

The 1940 Census for Oakland County, Michigan, listed Joe Evans with the

following household on May 3, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

King 754 621 O 700 Yes

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Joe Evans Head M W 43 M
Mayme Evans Wife F W 49 M

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 8 Ohio
No 8 Ky.

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Detroit Mich.
Detroit Mich.

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . Assistant Engineer Automotive
No No No No . .
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                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage Farm
Worked Salary     Income Over $50 Number

50 1800 No   70
0 0 No

This record indicates that Mary or Mayme Elizabeth. (Wright) (Cullen) Evans was born

in about 1891 and that William Joseph Evans was born in about 1897 and also

indicates that they were residing in Detroit, Michigan, in 1935, which is consistent with

the newspaper obituary of Grover Wright.

Michigan, Marriage Records, 1867-1952, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

marriage of Mayne E. Cullen and William J. Evans on June 3, 1949, in Monroe, Monroe

County, Michigan:

"Name: Mayne E Cullen
[Mayne E Wright] 

Gender: Female
Race: White
Age: 57
Birth Year: abt 1892
Birth Place: Kentucky
Residence Place: Rochester, Michigan
Father: Thomas Wright
Mother: Roxie Louden
Spouse: William J Evans
Age: 52
Birth Year: abt 1897
Birth Place: Arton, Ohio
Residence Place: Monroe, Michigan
Father: George Evans
Mother: Sarah Imes
License County: Monroe
Marriage Date: 3 Jun 1949
Marriage Place: Monroe, Monroe, Michigan, USA
County File Number: 286
State File Number: 58 16202"

It is unclear why the 1940 Census listed this couple as married and the marriage

record listed them as married in 1949, unless they had not yet married in 1940, but

were living together and held themselves out as married before their legal marriage.
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U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Mayme Evans in a claim dated July 12, 1962:

"Name: Mayme Evans
[Mayme Wright] 

Gender: Female
Birth Date: 23 Apr 1889
Birth Place: Sophei, Kentucky
Claim Date: 12 Jul 1962
Father: Thomas Wright
Mother: Roxie Lauden
SSN: 365123859
Notes: 24 May 1962: Name listed as MAYME EVANS"

Florida Death Index, 1877-1998, available from Ancestry.com, listed the death of

William Joseph Evans on February 10, 1977, in Pasco County, Florida:

"Name: William Joseph Evans
Race: White
Age at Death: 80
Birth Date: 28 Apr 1896
Death Date: 10 Feb 1977
Death Place: Pasco, Florida, United States"

U.S., Social Security Death Index, 1935-2014, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the death of William Evans in February 1977:

"Name: William Evans
SSN: 381-01-1701
Last Residence: 33599 Clearwater, Pinellas, Florida, USA
Born: 28 Apr 1896
Died: Feb 1977
State (Year) SSN issued: Michigan (Before 1951)"

U.S., Department of Veterans Affairs BIRLS Death File, 1850-2010, available

from Ancestry.com, listed the following for William Evans:

"Name: William Evans
Gender: Male
Birth Date: 28 Apr 1896
Death Date: 10 Feb 1977
SSN: 381011701
Enlistment Date 1: 25 May 1918
Release Date 1: 1 Aug 1919"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for William J. Evans dated on
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February 12, 1977, in The Tampa Tribune, Tampa, Florida:

"Evans

Zephyrhills - Funeral services for William J. Evans, age 80, Zephyrhills, will be
held Monday afternoon at 2 pm at the Chapel of the Lair-Kelly Funeral Home. 
Burial will follow in Sunset Memory Gardens.  Survivors include his wife Mayme
Evans, Zephyrhills; 2 brothers Denver Evans, Louis Evans, both of Dayton; 1
sister, Mrs. Ruth Steward, Tampa.  The family will receive friends at the funeral
home Sunday afternoon 2 until 4 pm."

Florida Death Index, 1877-1998, available from Ancestry.com, listed the death of

Mayme Elizabeth Evans on February 14, 1978, in Pasco County, Florida:

"Name: Mayme Elizabeth Evans
Race: White
Age at Death: 88
Birth Date: 22 Apr 1889
Death Date: 14 Feb 1978
Death Place: Pasco, Florida, United States"

U.S., Social Security Death Index, 1935-2014, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the death of Mayme Evans in February 1978:

"Name: Mayme Evans
SSN: 263-41-6742
Last Residence: 33599 Clearwater, Pinellas, Florida, USA
Born: 23 Apr 1889
Died: Feb 1978
State (Year) SSN issued: Florida (1973)"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Mayme Evans in a claim dated on July 13, 1962:

"Name: Mayme Evans
Birth Date: 23 Apr 1889
Claim Date: 13 Jul 1962
SSN: 381077266
Notes: 09 Jun 1978: Name listed as MAYME EVANS"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for Mayme E. Evans dated on

February 16, 1978, in The Tampa Tribune, Tampa, Florida:

"Evans, Mrs. Mayme E., 88, of Zephyrhills.  Died Tuesday.  A retired restaurant
owner-operator.  Lair-Kelly Funeral Home, Zephyrhills."
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BillionGraves.com listed the joint gravestone of William Joseph Evans and

Mayme E. Evans in Sunset Memory Gardens, Thonotosassa, Hillsborough County,

Florida:

"William Joseph Evans Mayme E Evans
Pvt US Army Beloved Wife & Mother.
World War I
Apr 28 1896 Feb 10 1977 April 23 1889 Feb 14 1978"

iv. 1937 Grover Cleveland Wright Of Will County, Illinois,

His Wives Ethel M. (        ) Wright and Sudi Eureka 

(Ray) (Wright) Burns, And His Descendants

1937 Grover Cleveland Wright of Will County, Illinois,

was a son of 1917 Benjamin Thomas Wright of Floyd County, Indiana, and Roxie Ann

(Louden) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett , 1917 Benjamin Thomas )1 2 3 4

The 1900 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Grover C. Wright in the

Thomas Wright household on June 1, 1900, his relationship as son, and his birth in

May 1891 in Kentucky.

As set forth below, Sudi Eureka (Ray) Wright was the second wife of Grover

Cleveland Wright.  The birth record of Sudi Eureka Ray was dated on August 26, 1900,

in Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Birth Register For The Month Ending August 30 1900

Name Sudi Eureka Ray
Residence #819 15th
Date of Birth Aug 26
Sex F
Color W
Father Fred
Nativity Am
Mother Lillie
Nativity Ky
Stillborn
Maiden Name of Mother Lillie Buckler
Name of Physician or Midwife J D Hamilton  2103 W Wal.(?)"

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Grover Wright in

the Thomas Wright household on April 18, 1910, his relationship as son, and his age as

19 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1891.
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U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Grover C.

Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1915 and 1916 and his occupation as molder:

"Name: Grover C Wright
Residence Year: 1915 & 1916
Street address: 1221 Clement
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1915 & 1916"

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Grover Wright on June 5, 1917, with the following information:

“Registration Card
No. 10
1. Name: Grover Wright

Age in yrs 27
2. Home Address: 1221 Clement St, Joliet, Illinois
3. Date of Birth: November 8th 1890
4. Citizenship: Natural born
5. Born: Henry County Ky USA
6. Non-citizen:
7. Occupation: Moulder
8. Employer: Moore Bros. & Co
    Where employed: Benton St., Joliet, Illinois
9. Family: Yes  Wife and 3 children
10. Marital Status: Married
    Race: Caucasian
11. Prior Military Service: None
12. Claim of exemption: Wife and 3 children

I affirm that I have verified the above answers and that they are true.

Grover Wright

Registrar’s Report
1. Height Medium

Build Medium
2. Color of eyes Light Gray
    Color of hair Light Brown
    Bald No
3. Lost limb or disability N0

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:
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Edwin C. Schmeiser

Precinct 1
City or County  Will
State Illinois June 5, 1917"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Grover C.

Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1918 and his occupation as molder:

"Name: Grover C Wright
Residence Year: 1918
Street address: 1221 Clement
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1918"

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Ethel Wright on August 1, 1919, in Kankakee, Kankakee County, Illinois:

"Name: Ethel Wright
Birth Date: 1893
Birth Place: Illinois
Death Date: 11 Aug 1919
Death Place: Kankakee, Kankakee, Illinois
Burial Place: Joliet, Illinois
Death Age: 26
Occupation: Housework
Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Female
Residence: Kankakee, Kankakee, Ill
Father Birth Place: Unk
Mother Birth Place: Unk
Comments: Length of residence in city or town where death

occurred 1y 3m 22d
FHL Film Number: 1562398"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Ethel Wright in Oakwood Cemetery

Joliet, Will County, Illinois:

"Ethel Wright
1893 - 1919"

The 1920 Census for Will County, Illinois, listed Grover C. Wright with the

following household on January 7, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

15 Clement 1221 128 133 Grover C. Wright
St Gladys Wright

Ethel M. Wright
Thomas G. Wright

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O M M W 29 Wd
Daughter F W 6 S
Daughter F W 4-11/12 S
Son M W 3-8/12 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes
yes . .
. . .
. . .
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                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Kentucky Kentucky
Illinois Indiana Illinois
Illinois Indiana Illinois
Illinois Indiana Illinois

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Moulder Stove
. None .
. None .
. None .

This record indicates that Grover Cleveland Wright was born in about 1891.

Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, available from FamilySearch.org, listed the

marriage of Grover L. Wright and Eureka Ray on May 13, 1921, in Floyd County,

Indiana:

"Name: Grover L Wright
Event Type: Marriage Registration
Event Date: 13 May 1921
Event Place: Floyd, Indiana, United States
Residence Place: Joliet, , Illinois
Gender: Male
Age (Estimated): 31
Race: White
Race: White
Number of Total Marriages: once
Birth Date: 08 Nov 1890
Birthplace: Sulphur, , Kentucky
Marriage License Date: 13 May 1921
Marriage Place: Floyd, Indiana
Father's Name: Thomas Wright
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Mother's Name: Roxie Lowden
Spouse's Name: Eureka Ray
Spouse's Residence Place: Louisville, , Kentucky
Spouse's Gender: Female
Spouse's Age (Estimated): 21
Spouse’s Number of Total 
     Marriages: once
Spouse's Race: White
Spouse's Race: White
Spouse's Birth Date: 18 Aug 1900
Spouse's Birthplace: Louisville, , Kentucky
Spouse's Father's Name: Fred Ray
Spouse's Mother's Name: Lillie Buckler
Officiator's Name: H G Connelly
Page: 212
Number of Images: 1"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Grover C.

Wright and Eureka S. Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1925, 1927, and 1929 and his

occupation as molder:

"Name: Grover C Wright
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1925 & 1927 & 1929
Street address: 712 N Hickory
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder
Spouse: Eureka S Wright
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1925 & 1927 & 1929"

The 1930 Census for Will County, Illinois, listed Grover C. Wright with the

following household on April 11, 1930:
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                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

N. Prairie 1422 328 328 Grover C Wright
Ave Eurek Wright

Gladys Wright
Ethel Mae Wright
Thomas Wright
Rachel Wright
Ernest Howard

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 35.00 R No
Wife
Daughter
Daughter
Son
Daughter
Boarder

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 39 M 22 No Yes
F W 29 M 19 No Yes
F W 16 S . No Yes
F W 15 S . Yes Yes
M W 14 S . Yes Yes
F W 6 S . Yes Yes
M W 44 S . No Yes
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                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Kentucky Indiana Kentucky
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Illinois Kentucky Illinois
Illinois Kentucky Illinois
Illinois Kentucky Illinois
Illinois Kentucky Kentucky
Pennsylvania Kentucky Indiana

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
.
Yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Moulder Stove Foundry 2428 Yes .
None . . . .
Waitress Ice Cream Parlor 6190 Yes .
None . . . .
None . . . .
None . . . .
Clerk Hotel 7X9V No 35
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             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No .
. .
. .
. .
. .
. .
Yes W. W.

This record indicates that Grover Cleveland Wright was born in about 1891 and that

Sudi Eureka (Ray) (Wright) Burns was born in about 1901.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Grover C.

Wright and Eureka S. Wright in Joliet, Illinois, in 1932, 1933, and 1929 and his

occupation as molder:

"Name: Grover C Wright
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1932 & 1933 & 1935
Street address: 712 N Hickory in 1932

1116 Richards in 1933 & 1935
707 Oneida in 1937

Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Molder Moore Bros Co in 1932 & 1933 & 1935

Factory Worker Moore Bros Co in 1937
Spouse: Eureka S. Wright
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1932 & 1933 & 1935 &

1937"

Illinois, Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Grover Cleveland Wright on February 21, 1937, in Joliet, Will County, Illinois:

"Name: Grover Cleveland Wright
Birth Date: 8 Nov 1890
Birth Place: New Castle, Kentucky
Death Date: 21 Feb 1937
Death Place: Joliet, Will, Illinois
Burial Date: 24 Feb 1937
Burial Place: Joliet, Will, Ill.
Cemetery Name: Oakwood
Death Age: 46
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Occupation: Mo.
Race: White
Marital Status: M
Gender: Male
Residence: Joliet, Will, Ill.
Father Name: Thomas B. Wright
Father Birth Place: New albany, Indiana
Mother Name: Roxie Lowden
Mother Birth Place: Henry County, Kentucky
Spouse Name: Eureka Ray
FHL Film Number: 1786728"

The Helming-Larrimore Family Tree, compiled by Patricia Larrimore and

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following obituary for Grover Wright, undated

and no newspaper listed, but probably from a newspaper published in February 1937 in

New Albany, Indiana:

"Grover Wright, 46, Dies In Illinois

Grover Wright, 46, Joliet, Ill., formerly of New Albany, died at 7 o'clock Sunday
night in a hospital in the former city, following a two days' illness from
pneumonia, according to word received by his mother, Mrs. Thomas Wright, 92
Galt street.  Surviving also are the widow; three daughters and one son; a sister,
Mrs. J. H. Evans, Detroit, Mich., and three brothers, Thomas Wright, Joliet, and
Wardie Wright and Charles Wright, New Albany.  Funeral services and burial will
take place in Joliet."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Grover C. Wright in Oakwood

Cemetery, Joliet, Will County, Illinois:

"Grover C. Wright
1890 - 1937"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Eureka

Wright, widow of G. C. Wright, in San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, California, in

1939:

"Name: Eureka Wright
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1939
Street address: 963 D
Residence Place: San Bernardino, California, USA
Spouse: wid G C Wright
Publication Title: San Bernardino, California, City Directory, 1939"
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The 1940 Census for San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, California, listed

Eureka Wright with the following household on April 3, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Eleventh Street 855½ 41 R 16 No

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Eureka Wright Head F W 39 Wd
Rachael Wright daughter F W 16 S
Otis Thornburg Boarder M W 37 M

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

no 8 Kentucky
yes H-2 Illinois
no 8 Arkansas

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

Joliet Will Illinois
Joliet Will Illinois
Muscoy California

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

no no no no . .
no no no no . .
yes . . . Car Carpentry Railroad Shop
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                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

0 0 yes
0 0 no
52 1600 yes

This record indicates that Sudi Eureka (Ray) (Wright0 Burns was born in about 1901.

California, Voter Registrations, 1900-1968, available from Ancestry.com, listed

Mrs. Sudie Eureka Wright in San Bernardino County, California, in 1940:

"Name: Mrs Sudle Eureka Wright
Residence Year: 1940
Residence Place: San Bernardino, California, USA
Party Affiliation: Democrat"

California, Voter Registrations, 1900-1968, available from Ancestry.com, listed

Mrs. Sudie Eureka Wright in Los Angeles County, California, in 1942:

"Name: Mrs Sudle Eureka Wright
Residence Year: 1942
Street address: 853 12 Uth St
Residence Place: San Bernardino, California, USA
Party Affiliation: Democrat
Occupation: Housewife"

California, Voter Registrations, 1900-1968, available from Ancestry.com, listed

Mrs. Sudie E. Burns in Los Angeles County, California, in 1948, 1952, 1954, 1956,

1960, and 1962:

"Name: Mrs Sudie E Burns
Residence Year: 1948
Street address: 6100 Gardendale av in 1948 & 1952 & 1954 & 1956

5050 N Citrus Ave in 1960 & 1962
Residence Place: Los Angeles, California, USA
Party Affiliation: Democrat"

At the same address was listed George Burns.

California, Death Index, 1940-1997, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

death of Sudie E. Burns on December 31, 1977, in Los Angeles County, California:

"Name: Sudie E Burns
Social Security #: 357058731
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Gender: Female
Birth Date: 26 Aug 1901
Birth Place: Kentucky
Death Date: 31 Dec 1977
Death Place: Los Angeles"

U.S., Social Security Death Index, 1935-2014, available from Ancestry.com,

listed the death of Sudie Burns in December 1977:

"Name: Sudie Burns
SSN: 357-05-8731
Last Residence: 91722 Covina, Los Angeles, California, USA
Born: 26 Aug 1900
Last Benefit: 92646, Huntington Beach, Orange, California, United

States of America
Died: Dec 1977
State (Year) SSN issued: Illinois (Before 1951)"

The death record of Ethel Mae (Wright) Walsh dated on December 22, 1989, in

Dyer, Lake County, Indiana, listed her parents as Grover C. Wright and Ethel M.

(Unknown) Wright and her birth on January 9, 1915, in Joliet, Illinois.

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed rachel Lillian Wright as the daughter of Grover C. Wrighrt and

Sudie E. Brown and her birth on June 10, 1923, in Joliet, Illinois.

v. 1947 Ward Or Wardie Carl Wright Of Floyd County, 

Indiana

1947 Ward or Wardie Carl Wright of Floyd County,

Indiana, was a son of 1917 Benjamin Thomas Wright of Floyd County, Indiana, and

Roxie Ann (Louden) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett , 1917 Benjamin1 2 3

Thomas )4

The 1900 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Ward Wright in the Thomas

Wright household on June 1, 1900, his relationship as son, and his birth in December

1899 in Kentucky.

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Wardie Wright in

the Thomas Wright household on April 18, 1910, his relationship as son, and his age as

11 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1899.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Wardie C.
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Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1917 and his occupation as laborer for Peter Klerner

Furniture Company:

"Name: Wardie C Wright
Residence Year: 1917
Street address: 342 Thomas
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Laborer Peter Klerner Furn. Co.
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1917"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 also listed Wardie C. Wright in New Albany,

Indiana, in 1918 and his occupation as laborer:

"Name: Wardie C Wright
Residence Year: 1918
Street address: 1109 Benton
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Laborer
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1918"

The 1920 Census for Will County, Illinois, listed Wardi C. Wright in the Roxie

Wright household on January 5, 1920, his relationship as son, and his age as 20 and

born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1900, and his occupation as stone

laborer.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Wardie C.

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1920 and his occupation as laborer:

"Name: Wardie C Wright
Residence Year: 1920
Street address: 1403 Kelly av
Residence Place: Joliet, Illinois, USA
Occupation: Laborer
Publication Title: Joliet, Illinois, City Directory, 1920"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 also listed Wardie C. Wright in New Albany,

Indiana, in 1921 and his occupation as helper at Anchor Stove & Range Company:

"Name: Wardie C Wright
Residence Year: 1921
Street address: 2137 Willow
Residence Place: New Albany; Jeffersonville, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Helper Anchor Stove & Range Company
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1921"
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U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 also listed Wardie C. Wright in New Albany,

Indiana, in 1923 and his occupation as laborer at Gohmann Brothers & Kahler

Company:

"Name: Wardie C Wright
Residence Year: 1923
Street address: 1310 Ekin av
Residence Place: New Albany; Jeffersonville, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Laborer Gohmann Brothers & Kahler Company
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1923"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 also listed Wardie C. Wright in New Albany,

Indiana, in 1925 and his occupation as laborer:

"Name: Wardie C Wright
Residence Year: 1925
Street address: 1310 Ekin av
Residence Place: New Albany; Jeffersonville, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Laborer
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1925"

The Helming-Larrimore Family Tree, compiled by Patricia Larrimore and

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following obituary for Grover Wright, undated

and no newspaper listed, but probably from a newspaper published in February 1937 in

New Albany, Indiana, and which listed Wardie Wright as his brother and residing in

New Albany, Indiana:

"Grover Wright, 46, Dies In Illinois

Grover Wright, 46, Joliet, Ill., formerly of New Albany, died at 7 o'clock Sunday
night in a hospital in the former city, following a two days' illness from
pneumonia, according to word received by his mother, Mrs. Thomas Wright, 92
Galt street.  Surviving also are the widow; three daughters and one son; a sister,
Mrs. J. H. Evans, Detroit, Mich., and three brothers, Thomas Wright, Joliet, and
Wardie Wright and Charles Wright, New Albany.  Funeral services and burial will
take place in Joliet."

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Wardie C.

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1937:

"Name: ` Wardie C Wright
Residence Year: 1937
Street address: 92 Gait
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
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Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1937"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 also listed Wardie C. Wright in New Albany,

Indiana, in 1939 and his occupation as employee of J. R. Burke:

"Name: ` Wardie C Wright
Residence Year: 1939
Street address: 92 Gait
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Employee J. R. Burke
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1937"

The 1940 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Wardie Wright in

the Roxie Wright household on April 20, 1940, his relationship as son, and his age as

40 and born in Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1900, and his occupation as

moulder in stove foundry.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Wardie C.

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1941:

"Name: ` Wardie C Wright
Residence Year: 1941
Street address: 92 Gait
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1941"

The Helming-Larrimore Family Tree, compiled by Patricia Larrimore and

available from Ancestry.com, listed the following obituary for Wardie Wright, dated on

April 8, 1947, no newspaper listed, but probably from a newspaper published in New

Albany, Indiana:

"Coroner Delves Into Cause Of Wright's Death

Wardie Wright, 47, of 1720 Dewey, was found dead beside the Baltimore and
Ohio railroad tracks Monday at 8:30 p.m.  His skull was crushed, his left foot
severed and several bones were broken.

Coroner William H. Stalker was called in to investigate the case and said he
identified the body by a card case and social security card found on his person. 
One assumption that he was hit by a passenger train No. 58, that leaves New
Albany at 7:10 p.m. and was hurled or rolled approximately 25 feet along the
tracks.  The body was discovered in the vicinity of Silver Street.  Basil Barlow,
engineer and George King, fireman of freight train No. 85, that arrived in New
Albany last night at 8:30 p.m. discovered the body.
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Coroner Stalker said he will continue his investigation of the accident but does
not wish to be quoted at this time as to the possible nature of his verdict.

Wright was a World War I veteran.  He is survived by his mother, Mrs. Roxie
Wright, New Albany; two brothers, Charles Wright, New Albany and Thomas
Wright, Joliet, Ill., and a sister, Mrs. Joseph Evans, Detroit.

The body is at Kraft funeral home pending services from there at 10 a.m.
Thursday with burial in U.S. National cemetery."

U.S. National Cemetery Interment Control Forms, 1928-1962, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Wardie Carl Wright:

"Interment in the New Albany Ind.  National Cemetery
To - The Quartermaster General, Washington, D.C.

Name Wardie Carl Wright
State Indiana
Rank Private
Serial Number 3082371
Date Of Birth Aug. 22 1900
Date Of Death April 7 1947
Date Of Interment April 10 1947
Grave Location Section F, Lot No. 3554
Remarks Auth. for Interment, Telegram OQMG (617), 9

April 1947.
Religious Emblem Latin Cross
Service Data Company I 20th Infantry
Date Of Service

Enlistment 6/19/18
Discharge 5/12/19

Date Headstone Ordered
And B/L Number Tate, Ga. Jul 1947

Shipping Point For Headstone
Railroad Station For Freight New Albany, Indiana.

Post Office Address 1943 Ekin Ave., New Albany, Ind.
Signature of Superintendent Ervin Ross, Supt."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Wardie Carl Wright in the New Albany

National Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Wardie
Carl
Wright
Indiana
Pvt 20 Inf
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World War I
August 22 1900
April 7 1947"

U.S. Veterans Gravesites, c. 1775-2006, available from Ancestry.com, listed the

following for Wardie Carl Wright:

"Name: Wardie Carl Wright
Service Info.: PVT US ARMY WORLD WAR I
Birth Date: 22 Aug 1900
Death Date: 7 Apr 1947
Service Start Date: 19 Jun 1918
Interment Date: 10 Apr 1947
Cemetery: New Albany National Cemetery
Cemetery Address: 1943 Ekin Avenue New Albany, IN 47150
Buried At: Section F Site 3564"

j. Charles L. Wright, Probably Charles L. Wright, His Wife

Lorena E. (Sturdivant) Wright, And His Descendants

Charles L. Wright was a son of Bennett Wright and Zelpha

(Mead) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett )1 2 3

The 1870 Census for Clark County, Indiana, listed Chas. L. Wright in the Bennett

Wright household on August 4, 1870, and his age as 8 and born in Indiana, indicating a

date of birth in about 1862.

No further documentary evidence has been found which can be firmly identified

as relating to Charles L. Wright, the son of Bennett Wright and Zelpha (Mead) Wright. 

However, as more fully set forth below, circumstantial evidence indicates that he was

probably the same Charles Wright who resided in New Albany, Indiana, in 1880,

married and divorced Lorena E. Sturdivant, and had three children with Lorena.  

The remainder of this section sets forth the documentation regarding the Charles

L. Wright who married Lorena E. (Sturdivant) Wright and their descendants.

In her email dated October 23, 2018, Karen A. Wright enclosed a copy of a

Claim For Minor's Pension for Lorena Sturdevant which listed her parents as James

Sturdevant and Eliza (Richey) Sturdevant and her birth on April 7, 1861:

"War Of 1861 Acts of July 14, 1862, and July 25, 1866.

Claim For Minors' Pension With Two Dollars Per Month Additional
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Brief in the case of Amanda Sturdevant and Lorena Sturdevant
Minor Children of James Sturdevant, Prv. Co. "D", 53rd Inda Vols.
Residence of Guardian:  Clark County, and State of Indiana.
Post Office address:  Henryville, Indiana.

Declaration And Identification In Due Form.
Proof Exhibited.

Service.  Adj Genl reports James Sturdevant enrolled Feby 15" 1862 and Died of
Disease near Vicksburg Miss June 26" 1863.

Death.  Capt Com testifies to death as above of Typhoid Fever.

Marriage of Parents.  James Sturdevant & Eliza Richey united Apr. 15th 1858.  
Certified copy of record of ct

Death or Remarriage of Mother.  Died May 16" 1866.  Affidavits of credible
witnesses.  Widow pd to Mch 4/66.

Names and Dates of Birth of Minors.  Amanda born Apr. 4/59 who will be 16
years old April 3d, 1875; Lorena born Apr. 7"/61 who will be 16 years old April
6th, 1877.

Proof of Ages.  Affidavits of credible attendants.

Guardianship.  Certified letters from ct records.

Agent and his P.O. Address.  C. P. Ferguson, Charlestown, Indiana.

Issue certificate for 8 dollars per month, commencing May 17th, 1866, ending
April 6th, 1877, and two dollars per month additional for each of the above-
named children, commencing July 25th, 1866, and payable to Cornelius T.
McClelland, Guardian.

T. C. Clark  Examiner.

Passed Sept 26", 1867.
App'd.  S. F. S."

The 1870 Census for Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana, listed Laurena

Sturdevant in the Laura Sturdevant household on June 30, 1870, and her age as 9 and

born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1861.

The 1880 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed a Charles Wright

in the Emil Hartman household on June 14, 1880, his relationship as brother, his age as
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18 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1862, and his occupation as

mill worker.  The name, place of residence, year of birth, and place of birth are all

consistent with Charles L. Wright, the son of Bennett Wright listed in the 1870 Census. 

However, the relationship of brother in this record would indicate that he was a brother

of Francis Hartman and no documentation has as yet been found that identifies Francis

(Wright) Hartman as a daughter of Bennett Wright and Zelpha (Mead) Wright. 

Nevertheless, this Francis Hartman, who was listed in the 1880 Census as age 38 and

born in Kentucky, might be the same person as the Francis Wright listed in the 1850

Census in the Bennett Wright household as a son and age 11 and born in Kentucky. 

An examination of the original image indicates that the sex of Francis in the 1850

Census may have been written over with an M in place of an F and there is a check

mark next to that listing.  In addition, as noted by Karen A. Wright, this conclusion is

supported by the 1840 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, set forth above which listed

Bennett Wright with no sons and two daughters age 0 to 5 years, which would be

consistent with Francis of the 1850 Census being a daughter.  Neither a marriage

record of Francis Wright and Emil Hartman nor any other record indicating that Francis

Hartman was Francis (Wright) Hartman has as yet been found and so further research

will be required to confirm that the Charles Wright in this 1880 Census record was the

same person as Charles L. Wright, the son of Bennett Wright.

The 1880 Census for Otisco, Clark County, Indiana, listed L. Sturdevant in the

Lafayette Baker household on June 15, 1880, her relationship as niece, and her age as

18 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1862.

The marriage record of Charles L. Wright and Lorena E. Sturdevant was dated

on May 15, 1884, in Floyd County, Indiana:

"State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are Hereby Authorized To join together in the honorable state of Marriage,
Charles L. Wright and Lorena E Sturdevant for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
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at the City of New Albany, this 15th day of May 1884

John B. Mitchell, Clerk.
By Fred.         (?)  Deputy

State of Indiana, Floyd County, SS:

This Is To Certify, That Charles L Wright and Lorena Sturdevant were joined
together as Husband and Wife, by virtue of a License issued by the Clerk of the
Floyd Circuit Court, this 15th day of May 1884, by me.

Chas Hutchinson  Minister of the Gospel"

Newspaperarchive.com listed the following news article published on May 15,

1884, in The New Albany Evening Tribune:

"Personal
. . . .
Charles L. Wright and Louisa E. Sturdevant have received marriage license.
. . . .
Mr. Charles L. Wright and Miss Lorena Sturdevant were married last evening,
Rev. Chas. Hutchinson officiating.
. . . ."

Newspaperarchive.com also listed the following notice published on July 9, 1887,

in The New Albany Evening Tribune:

"Letter List.

Remaining in the Postoffice, at New Albany, Floyd county, Indiana, for the week
ending Saturday July 9, 1887:
. . . .
Wright, Charles L.
. . . ."

Newspaperarchive.com also listed the following news article announcing the

divorce of of Charles Wright and Lorena Wright and published on February 17, 1892, in

The New Albany Evening Tribune:

"Lorena Wright has been granted a divorce from Chas. Wright in the Circuit
Court on the grounds of abandonment and failure to provide."

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Lorena Wright

with the following household on June 1, 1900:
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                               Location                                  
     In Cities     Number of dwell- Number of Name of each person whose

House ing houses in the family in the place of abode on June 1,
Street Number order of visitation order of visition 1900, was in this family.       

Water 24 2 2 Lorena Wright
Marion Wright
Lulie Wright
William Wright

     Relation                                      Personal Description                                   
Relationship of Age
each person the Color Date of Birth at last Whether single, married,
head the family or race Sex Month Year birthday widowed, or divorced      

Head W F March 1862 38 D
Son W M June 1884 15 S
Daughter W F July 1887 12 S
Son W M Feb 1893 7 S

   Personal Description [cont'd]                                Nativity                              
Place of birth of each person and parents of
each person enumerated.

Number Mother of Number of Place of Place of birth Place of birth
of years how many these child- birth of of Father of of Mother of
married children   ren living    this Person this person    this person    

16 3 3 Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana
. . . Indiana Indiana Indiana

                    Citizenship               Occupation, Trade, Or Profession Education
Number of each person Ten Years of age

Year of immi- of years in and over. Attended
gration to the the United Natural- Months not school in
United States States      ization Occupation employed  months) 

. .
At School 9
At School 9
At School 9
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       Education [cont'd]                             Ownership Of Home                        
Can Can Can speak Owned Owned free Farm or Number of
read write English     or rented or mortgaged house  farm schedule

yes yes yes R H
yes yes yes
yes yes yes
yes yes yes

This record indicates that Lorena E. (Sturdevant) Wright was born in March 1862.

Newspapers.com listed the following news article regarding Lorena Wright

published on March 2, 1906, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Items Of Interest In New Albany.
. . . .
Mrs. Lorena Wright and her daughter, Lula, were arrested by Sergt. Neafus and
Patrolmen Starr and Tether on a charge of conducting a disorderly house on
Bank street.  The mother was fined $20 in the City Court and sent to jail and the
daughter was released on a promise to leave town.  She packed her small
belongings and got out on the Southern last night for Evansville."

Newspaperarchive.com listed the following news article published on May 17,

1906, in The New Albany Evening Tribune:

"City Court News.

Lorena Wright, arrested by Patrolmen Seery and Tether on complaint of
neighbors who charged that she was conducting a disorderly house on Oak,
near East Seventh street, pleaded not guilty before City Judge Paris and her
case was set for trial May 19."

Newspaperarchive.com also listed the following news article published on May

24, 1906, in The New Albany Evening Tribune:

"City Court News.

Lorena Wright and Jacob Reekler charged with disorderly conduct, were given a
hearing yesterday afternoon before Judge Fogle and both were sent to jail for
twenty days each in default of payment of fines of $20."

Newspaperarchive.com also listed the following news article regarding Lorena

Wright published on August 6, 1907, in The New Albany Evening Tribune:

"City Court News.

Sergeants Neafus and McLaughlin and Patrolmen Tether and Truman raided the
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house of Lorena Wright on Oak near Seventh street last night.  Dan Burke and
Patrick Fitzgerald, charged with associating, were fined $20 each by City Judge
Paris today.  The cases against Lorena Wright and her daughter, Lulu Wright,
were held up pending their promise to get out of town."

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Lorena E.

Wright with the following household on April 15, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

42 Oak 618 12 13 Lorena E. Wright
Street Lulia Moore

William Wright
Stella Moore

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head F W 46 D . 3 3
Daughter F W 25 M1 0 1 1
Son M W 17 S . . .
Grand Daughter F W 4 S . . .
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                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English None . .
English None . .
English Helper Sheet Iron Works W
. None . .

          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

. . yes yes .

. . yes yes .
No 0 yes yes no
. . . . .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M H
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This record indicates that Lorena E. (Sturdevant) Wright was born in about 1864.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Lorena

Wright, widow of Charles Wright, in New Albany, Indiana:

"Name: Lorena Wright
Gender: Female
Residence Year: 1913
Street address: 618 E Oak
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Spouse: wid Charles Wright
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1913"

This record may indicate that Charles L. Wright had died before 1913 or the term widow

may have been used as a euphemism for divorced.

Newspapers.com listed the following news article regarding Lorena Wright

published on December 29, 1914, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Mrs. Lorena Wright, who has been seriously ill, has been taken to the home of
her daughter, Mrs. Brandt, in St. Louis, to spend the remainder of the winter."

The death record of Lorena Wright was dated on January 20, 1915, in St. Louis,

Missouri:

"Missouri State Board Of Health
Bureau Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Death

Registration District No. 791
Primary Registration District No. 1003
File No. 3032
Registered No. 642

Place of Death
County of
Township or 
Village or
City St Louis (No. 2201 Clark Ave)

Full Name Lorean Wright
Personal And Statistical Particulars
Sex Female
Color or Race White
Single, Married, Widowed or

Divorced Widow
Date of Birth March 5, 1862
Age 52 Years  10 Months  15 Days
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Occupation
(a)  Trade, profession, or
particular kind of work Housework
(b)  General nature of industry,
business, or establishment Home

Birthplace Indiana
Parents

Name of Father Sturdevant
Birthplace of Father Indiana
Maiden Name of Mother not Ascertaineable
Birthplace of Mother Indiana

The above is true to the best of my knowledge
Informant Marvin T. Wright

Address 2225 W Walnut St Louisville Ky
Filed Jan 20 1915

Registrar Max C Starkloff
Medical Certificate Of Death
Date of Death Jan. 20, 1915
I hereby certify, that I attended deceased from Dec., 1914, to Jan, 1915, that I
last saw her alive on Jan 19, 1915, and that death occurred, on the date stated
above, at 9 a.m.
The cause of death was as follows: Carcinoma of uterus
Contributory
Signed H B DePew

Jan 20, 1915
Address 241 S Jefferson
Length of Residence
Place of Burial or Removal New Albany Ind

Date of Burial Jany 21 1915
Undertaker Edro Walsh

Address 212 So 22nd Ky"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary of Lorena Wright dated January

21, 1915, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Items Of Interest From New Albany
. . . .
Mrs. Lorena Wright, widow of Charles Wright, died yesterday morning at the
home of her daughter in St. Louis, where she went several weeks ago.  She was
the mother of Marvin and William Wright, of this city.  The body will arrive over
the Southern this morning, to be taken to her home at 618 East Oak street."

Newspaperarchive.com listed the following news article dated January 21, 1915,

from the New Albany Evening Tribune:

"Will Arrive Tonight.
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The body of Mrs. Lorena Wright, widow of Charles Wright, who died yesterday at
the home of her daughter in St. Louis, where she had been visiting for several
weeks, will arrive tonight over the B. & O. railroad and will be taken to the family
residence at 618 East Oak street.  She was the mother of Marvin and William
Wright.  The funeral arrangements will be made after the arrival of the body."

Newspaperarchive.com also listed the following news article dated January 23,

1915, from the New Albany Evening Tribune:

"Funeral Of Mrs. Wright

The funeral of Mrs. Lorena Wright, who died in St. Louis, took place this
afternoon from the family residence, 618 East Oak street.  The Rev. M. B. Hyde,
pastor of Centenary Methodist church, conducted the services and the body was
taken to Fairview cemetery for burial."

Fingdagrave.com liste the grave of Lorena Wright in Fairview Cemetery, New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

" Lorena Wright

Birth unknown
Death 1915
Burial Fairview Cemetery

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, USA
Plot P 6 R 15
Memorial ID 78172388"

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Charles L. Wright and Lorena E. (Sturdevant) Wright were the following:

1) Marvin Thomas Wright, born on June 6, 1884, or on June 6, 1885, or in

about 1886 or 1887 in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana,

2) Lulie or Lula or Lulia (Wright) (Moor) (Brandt) Sephens, born in about

1885 or on July 31, 1887, or on July 31, 1888, or in about 1890 in New Albany, Floyd

County, Indiana, and

3) William Leonard Wright, born on February 4, 1893, or in about 1894 or

1895 in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.
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i. 1972 Marvin Thomas Wright Of Clark County, 

Indiana, His Wife Flora Murrell (Webb) Wright, And 

His Descendants

1972 Marvin Thomas Wright of Clark County, Indiana,

was a son of Charles L. Wright and Lorena E. (Sturdevant) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/501

Lindsey C. , Bennett , Charles L. )2 3 4

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Marion Wright in

the Lorena Wright household on June 1, 1900, his relationship as son, and his birth in

June 1884 in Indiana.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Marvin T.

Wright in Louisville, Kentucky, in 1904 and his occupation as operator for Postal Tel &

Cable Company:

"Name: Marvin T Wright
Residence Year: 1904
Street address: Cable Co
Residence Place: Louisville, Kentucky, USA
Occupation: Operator Postal Tel & Cable Co
Publication Title: Louisville, Kentucky, City Directory, 1904"

The marriage record of Marvin T. Wright and Flora M. Webb was dated on

September 28, 1909, in Floyd County, Indiana:

"Record Of Marriages In Floyd County, Indiana,

Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of Marvin T. Wright and
Flora M. Webb

Upon the following statement of facts relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is Marvin T. Wright
2. Color white
3. Where born New Albany, Ind
4. When born June 6 - 1885
5. Present residence New Albany, Ind
6. Present occupation Telegraph operator
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?
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8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? No

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Charles Wright

10. His color white
11. His birthplace Sulphur Ky
12. His occupation Iron worker
13. His residence don't know
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Lorena Sturdevant
15. Her color white
16. Her occupation housewife
17. Her birthplace Otisco Ind.
18. Her residence New Albany, Ind.
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? No

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? Yes
22. If not, how often has he been

married?
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
24. If so, how?
25. When?
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? No

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? No

Signature of applicant Marvin T. Wright

State of Indiana, Floyd County, ss.

Wm. Webb deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Wm. Webb
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Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 28 day of Sept. 1909.

William F. Ruoff
Clerk, Floyd Circuit Court.

Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is Flora M Webb

2. Color white
3. Where born Shelby Co Ky.
4. When born June 10 - 1889
5. Present residence New Albany, Ind.
6. Present occupation
7. Full christian and surname of 

father William Webb
8. His color white
9. His birthplace Shelby Co. Ky.
10. His occupation Forman
11. His residence New Albany, Ind.
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Maggie Pollett
13. Her color white
14. Her occupation housewife
15. Her birthplace Shelby Co, Ky.
16. Her residence New Albany Ind.
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? No

18. Is this her first marriage? Yes
19. If not, how often has she been

married?
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
21. If so, how and when?
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? No

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? No

Signature of applicant Marvin T. Wright
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State of Indiana, Floyd County, ss.

Wm. Webb deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Wm. Webb

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 28 day of Sept. 1909.

William F. Ruoff
Clerk, Floyd Circuit Court.

State Of Indiana, Floyd County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
Marvin T. Wright and Flora M. Webb for which this shall be your sufficient
warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of New Albany, this 28 day of Sept. 1909

William F. Ruoff, Clerk

State of Indiana, Floyd County, ss:

This is to certify that Marvin T. Wright and Flora M. Webb were joined together
as husband and wife by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of the Floyd
Circuit Court, this 28 day of Sept. 1909, by me.

Rev. A. R. Beach"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Marvin T.

Wright inNew Albany, Indiana, in 1909 and his occupation as telegraph operator:

"Name: Marvin T Wright
Residence Year: 1909
Street address: 618 E Oak
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Tel operator
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1909"

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Marvin T. Wright

with the following household on April 25, 1910:
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Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

88 East 1520 24 256 Marvin T. Wright
Market Murrell Wright

Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head M W 24 M1 0 . .
Wife F W 20 M1 0 0 0

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English Telegraph operator Steam railroad W
English None . .
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

No 0 yes yes
. . yes yes

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

R H

This record indicates that Marvin Thomas Wright was born in about 1886 and that Flora

Murrell (Webb) Wright was born in about 1890.

The birth record of Cleatus Le Roy Wright, son of Marvin Wright and Murrell

Webb, was dated on August 10, 1910, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 12141
Registered No. 1049

Place of birth
County of Floyd
Township of New Albany
City of New Albany (No. 1505 Market St.)

Full Name of Child Cleatus Le Roy Wright
Sex of Child Male
Twin, Triplet, or other? Other
Number in order of birth 1
Legitimate? yes
Date of Birth Aug 10 1910
Father

Full Name Marvin Wright
Residence New Albany
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 25
Birthplace New Albany
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Occupation Telegraph operator
Mother

Full Maiden Name Murrell Webb
Residence New Albany
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 21
Birthplace Louisville Ky.
Occupation House wife

Number of children born to
this mother 1

Number of children, of this
mother, now living 1

Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum? yes

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child; and that it occurred on
Aug. 10, 1910, at 7 PM.

Signature  W. I.         (?)  M.D.
Dated Aug 1912
Address  New Albany, Ind
Filed  Aug 18, 1910
Health Officer H B Shacklett"

Newspapers.com listed the following news article regarding the separation of

Marvin T. Wright and Murrell Wright on August 22, 1910:

"Ways Wife Is Cruel

Marvin T. Wright Asks For Divorce From Murrell Wright

Marvin T. Wright filed in the Circuit Court in New Albany yesterday a suit for
divorce from Murrell Wright, in which he alleges cruel treatment.  He avers in his
complaint that his wife refused to cook his meals and finally abandoned him
without just cause and went to Louisville, where she secured an attachment
against his wages.

They were married September 28, 1909, and separated August 22, 1910."

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Marvin T.

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1911 and his occupation as telegraph operator for the

K. & I. T. Railroad Company:

"Name: Marvin T Wright
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Residence Year: 1911
Street address: 618 E Oak
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Telephone Operator K. & I. T. R. R. Co.
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1911"

Newspaperarchive.com listed the following news article dated September 5,

1912, in the New Albany Evening Tribune:

"Marvin T. Wright will leave this week for Denver to take a position with the
American Scales [remainder of article not found]"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Marvin T.

Wright in Indianapolis, Indiana, in 1918 and his occupation as branch manager of

Postal Telegraph & Cable Company:

"Name: Marvin T Wright
Residence Year: 1918
Street address: 42 s Rural
Residence Place: Indianapolis, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Br Mgr Postal Tel & Cable Co
Publication Title: Indianapolis, Indiana, City Directory, 1918"

World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Marvin Thomas Wright on September 12, 1918, with the following information:

“Registration Card
Serial Number: 79
Order Number: 354
1. Name: Marvin thomas Wright 
2. Permanent Home Address: 2827 Moore Ave. Indianapolis Ind.
3. Age: 34
4. Date of Birth: June 6, 1884
Race:
5. White: yes
6. Negro:
7. Oriental:
8. Indian Citizen:
9. Indian Noncitizen:
US Citizen:
10. Native Born: yes
11. Naturalized:
12. By Father’s Naturalization:
Alien:
13. Declarant:
14. Non-declarant:
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15. If non-citizen, citizen of what nation:
16. Present Occupation: Telegraph Operator
17. Employer’s Name: Western Union
18. Place of Employment or Business: Monument Circle, Inianapolis Ind
Nearest Relative:
19. Name: Flora Murrell Wright, Wife
20. Address: 2827 Moore Ave Indianapolis Ind

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Marvin Thomas Wright

Description Of Registrant

Height Medium
Build Slender
Color of eyes blue
Color of hair black
Lost limb or disability No

I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own
answers, that I have witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which
I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

William F. Applegate

Date of Registration Sept. 12, 1918

1st Precinct, 10th Ward
7th Dist. Local Board. Indianapolis”

The 1920 Census for Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, listed Marvin Wright

with the following household on January 5, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

66 Martin- 2339 58 64 Marvin Wright
dale Ave Murrell Wright

Cleatus Wright
Carl Wright
William Webb
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   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R M W 34 M
Wife F W 27 M
Son M W 9 S
Son M W 4-4/12 S
Father in law M W 57 Wd

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes . .
. . .
. yes yes

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Kentucky
Kentucky Virginia Kentucky
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                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Operator Telegraph W
yes none . .
. none . .
. none . .
yes none . .

This record indicates that Marvin Thomas Wright was born in about 1886 and that Flora

Murrell (Webb) Wright was born in about 1893.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Marvin T.

Wright in Indianapolis, Indiana, in 1920, 1921, and 1922 and his occupation as branch

manager for Western Union Telegraph Company:

"Name: Marvin T Wright
Residence Year: 1920 & 1921 & 1922
Street address: 2339 Martindale
Residence Place: Indianapolis, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Br Mgr W U Tel Co
Publication Title: Indianapolis, Indiana, City Directory, 1920 & 1921 &

1922"

Newspapers.com listed the following news article regarding Marvin T. Wright

dated on December 31, 1922, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Notes And Items Of New Albany
. . . .
Marvin T. Wright of Indianapolis has been appointed district deputy of Modern
Woodmen of America for the New Albany district.  He succeeds F. E. Durment,
who retires on account of failing health.  The district embraces the counties of
Clark, Floyd, Scott, Washington and Harrison."

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Marvin T.

Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1923 and 1925 and his occupation as district deputy:

"Name: Marvin T Wright
Residence Year: 1925
Street address: r 1609 E Spring
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: District Deputy
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1925"

0444(103118) 823



The 1930 Census for Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, listed Marvin F.

Wright with the following household on April 9, 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

N. Drexel 1329 280 270 Marvin F. Wright
Ave. Murrell Wright

Cleatus Wright
Carl Wright
William Y. Webb

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head O $7500 R no
wife
son
son
Father in law

                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 43 M 22 no yes
F W 38 M 17 no yes
M W 19 S . no yes
M W 14 S . no yes
M W 66 Wd 26 no yes
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                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Kentucky
Kentucky Indiana Kentucky
Kentucky Virginia Kentucky

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

organizer Fraternal Societies 8795 yes
none . . .
organizer Fraternal Societies 8795 yes
none . . .
none . . .
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             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

no
.
no
.
.

This record indicates that Marvin Thomas Wright was born in about 1887 and that Flora

Murrell (Webb) Wright was born in about 1892.

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Marvin T.

Wright in Indianapolis, Indiana, in 1934 and his occupation as salesman:

"Name: Marvin T Wright
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1934
Street address: 2944 E Mich
Residence Place: Indianapolis, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Salesman Bankers Mut Life Co
Spouse: Murrell F Wright
Publication Title: Indianapolis, Indiana, City Directory, 1934"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed Marvin Thomas Wright with the following information:

"Name: Marvin Thomas Wright
Gender: Male
Race: White
Birth Date: 6 Jun 1885
Birth Place: New Albany, Indiana
Father: Charles Wright
Mother: Lorena Wright
SSN: 309058264
Notes: Nov 1936: Name listed as MARVIN THOMAS WRIGHT"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Marvin T.

Wright and Murrell Wright in New Albany, Indiana, in 1937 and his occupation as

telegraph operator:

"Name: Marvin T Wright
Gender: Male
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Residence Year: 1937
Street address: 1308 E Main
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Occupation: Telegraph Operator
Spouse: Murrell Wright
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1937"

The 1940 Census for Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, listed Marvin Wright with

the following household on April 9, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

E. 9 3rd Steet 1209 204 R 40

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

Marvin Wright Head M W 43 M
Murrell Wright Wife F W 43 M
Carl Wright Son M W 23 S
Margery Wright Daughter F W 11 S
Cleatus Wright Son M W 26 M
Ruth Wright Daughter-in-law F W 21 M
Barbara Wright Grand Daughter F W   1 S

       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No H-4 Indiana
No H-4 Kentucky
No H-4 Kentucky
Yes 4 Indiana
No H-4 Indiana
No H-4 Ohio
No 0 Ohio
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Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

New Albany Indiana
New Albany Indiana
New Albany Indiana
New Albany Indiana
New Albany Indiana
Lima Ohio
. .

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

Yes . . . Telegraph Operator Steam Railroad
No No No No . .
Yes . . . Yard Clerk Steam Railroad
. . . . . .
No No Yes . Machinist R R Y

Locomotive 
Work

No No No No . .
. . . . . .

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

39 1600 No
0 0 No
0 0 No
. . .
13 300 No
0 0 No
. . .

This record indicates that Marvin Thomas Wright and Flora Murrell (Webb) Wright were

born in about 1887.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed Marvin Thomas Wright with the following information:
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"Registration Card
Serial Number U 1878
Order Number
1. Name Marvin Thomas Wright
2. Place of Residence 1209 E. 93rd St. Chicago Cook Ill.
3. Mailing Address Same
4. Telephone yes Regent 0419
5. Age in Years 56
    Date of Birth June 6 1885
6. Place of Birth New Albany, Ind. U.S.A.
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Mrs. Murrell Wright - 1209 E 93rd St. 

Chicago, Ill.
8. Employer's Name and Address Nickel Plate R. R.
9. Place of Employment or Business 95 Blackstone Ave. Chicago Ill.

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

Marvin Thomas WRight
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5' 7"
Weight 152
Complexion Ruddy
Eyes Gray
Hair Black

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

none

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Ellen Gilniare

Registrar for Local Board 91 Chicago Ill.
Date of registration April 27, 1942

Local Board No. 91

0444(103118) 829



Chicago City
731 East 79th Street
Chicago 19, Illinois"

U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989, available from Ancestry.com, listed Marvin T.

Wright in Charlestown, Indiana, in 1959 and 1960:

"Name: Marvin T Wright
Gender: Male
Residence Year: 1959 & 1960
Street address: 265 Thompson Chastown
Residence Place: New Albany, Indiana, USA
Spouse: Murrell Wright
Publication Title: New Albany, Indiana, City Directory, 1959 & 1960"

The death record of Marvin Thomas Wright was dated on January 19, 1972, in

Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Medical Certificate of Death
Local No. 
State No. 72 - 000481

Deceased
1. Deceased - Name Marvin Thomas Wright
2. Sex Male
3. Date of Death Jan. 19, 1972
4. Race White
5 a. Age 86

b. Under 1 Year
c. Under 1 Day

6. Date of Birth 6 6 1885
7. a. County of Death Clark

b. City, Town, or Location Jeffersonville
c. Inside City Limits yes
d. Hospital or Other Institution Hillcrest Nursing Home

8. State of Birth Ind.
9. Citizen of What Country U S A
10. Married, Never Married, 

Widowed, Divorced Married
11. Surviving Spouse Flora Webb Wright
12. Social Security Number
13. a. Usual Occupation Telegraph Operator

b. Kind of Business or Industry
14. a. Residence - State Ind.

b. County Clark

0444(103118) 830



c. City, Town or Location Charlestown
d. Inside City Limits Yes
e. Township Charlestown
f. Street and Number

15. Residence on a Farm? No
Parents
15. Father - Name Charles Wright
16. Mother - Maiden Name Lourina Stuverden
17. a. Informant - Name

b. Relationship
c. Mailing Address

Cause
Part I. Death Was Caused By:
18. Immediate Cause Arteriosclerotic Heart Disease
Part II.  Other Significant Condition Generalized Arteriosclerosis
19. a. Autopsy? No

b.  If yes, were findings considered 
in determining cause of death

20. a. Death Occurred 1:10 P.M.
b. Decedent Was Pronounced 

Dead January 19, 1972 1:10 p.m.
21. a. Date Signed 1/21/72
Certifier
22. a. Certifier Name Eli Goodman M.D.

b. Signature Eli Goodman M.D.
23. Mailing Address - Certifier 807 High Street

City or Town Charlestown
State Indiana
Zip 47111

Burial
24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial

b. Cemetery, Crematory, Funeral
Home Charlestown Cemetery

c. Location Charlestown, Ind.
Funeral Home Number 86

d. Date Jan. 22, 1972
25. a. Funeral Home Grayson Funeral Home

893 High St. Charlestown, Ind. 49111 
b. Funeral Director Signature Christian Grayson

26. a. Health Officer - Signature Robert K. McKechnie, MD
b. Date Received By Local

Health Officer Jan 25 1972"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Marvin T. Wright in the Charlestown

Cemetery, Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana:
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"Marvin T. Wright

Birth 6 Jun 1885
Death 19 Jan 1972 (aged 86)
Burial Charlestown Cemetery

Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana, USA
Memorial ID 105076456"

The death record of Flora Murrell Wright was dated on August 15, 1972, in

Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Medical Certificate of Death
Local No. 
State No. 72 - 028934

Deceased
1. Deceased - Name Flora Murrell Wright
2. Sex Female
3. Date of Death 8/15/72
4. Race White
5 a. Age 83

b. Under 1 Year
c. Under 1 Day

6. Date of Birth
7. a. County of Death Clark

b. City, Town, or Location Jeffersonville
c. Inside City Limits Yes
d. Hospital or Other Institution Hillcrest Nursing Home

8. State of Birth Ky.
9. Citizen of What Country USA
10. Married, Never Married, 

Widowed, Divorced Widowed
11. Surviving Spouse
12. Social Security Number
13. a. Usual Occupation Housework

b. Kind of Business or Industry
14. a. Residence - State Indiana

b. County Clark
c. City, Town or Location Jeffersonville
d. Inside City Limits Yes
e. Township Jeffersonville
f. Street and Number 203 Sparks Ave
g. Was Deceased Ever In U.S.

Armed Forces? No
15. Residence on a Farm? No
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Parents
15. Father - Name
16. Mother - Maiden Name
17. a. Informant - Name Mrs. Ella Mae McLeland

b. Relationship Friend
c. Mailing Address 5113 Hwy 62 Jeffersonaville, Ind.

Cause
Part I. Death Was Caused By:
18. Immediate Cause Coronary Thrombosis
Part II.  Other Significant Condition Arteriosclerosis
19. a. Autopsy?

b.  If yes, were findings considered 
in determining cause of death

20. a. Death and Time of Death 8 15 72 3:25 Am
21 a. Date Signed August 16, 1972
M. D. Or D. O.
21 a. Physician's Name Eli Goodman

b. Signature of Physician Eli Goodman M.D.
20. Mailing Address - Certifier 807 High Street

City or Town Charlestown
State Indiana
Zip 47111

disposition
24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial

b. Cemetery, Crematory, Funeral
Home Charlestown

c. Location Charlestown, Indiana
d. Date 8/16/72

25. a. Funeral Home Grayson Funeral Home
893 High St. Charlestown, Ind. 47111 

b. Funeral Director Signature
26. a. Health Officer - Signature Robert K. McKechnie, MD

b. Date Received By Local
Health Officer 8-23-72"

U.S., Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936-2007, available from

Ancestry.com, listed the following for Flora Murrell Wright:

"Name: Flora Murrell Wright
[Flora Murrell Webb] 

Gender: Female
Race: White
Birth Date: 6 Jun 1889
Birth Place: Shelbyville, Kentucky
Father: Will Webb
Mother: Maggie Pollett
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SSN: 404866428
Notes: Jan 1972: Name listed as FLORA MURRELL WRIGHT"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Murrell Wright in the Charlestown

Cemetery, Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana:

"Murrell Wright

Birth 10 Jun 1889
Death 15 Aug 1972 (aged 83)
Burial Charlestown Cemetery

Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana, USA
Memorial ID 105076524"

ii. Lulie Or Lula (Wright) (Moore) (Brandt) Stephens, Her

Husbands Will Moore, John B. Brandt, And Thomas 

J. Stephens, And Her Descendants

Lulie or Lula (Wright) (Moore) (Brandt) Stephens was

a daughter of Charles L. Wright and Lorena E. (Sturdevant) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/501

Lindsey C. , Bennett , Charles L. )2 3 4

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Lulie Wright in

the Lorena Wright household on June 1, 1900, her relationship as daughter, and her

birth in July 1887 in Indiana.

Newspapers.com listed the following news article regarding Lula Wright

published on March 2, 1906, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Items Of Interest In New Albany.
. . . .
Mrs. Lorena Wright and her daughter, Lula, were arrested by Sergt. Neafus and
Patrolmen Starr and Tether on a charge of conducting a disorderly house on
Bank street.  The mother was fined $20 in the City Court and sent to jail and the
daughter was released on a promise to leave town.  She packed her small
belongings and got out on the Southern last night for Evansville."

Newspaperarchive.com also listed the following news article regarding Lulu

Wright published on August 6, 1907, in The New Albany Evening Tribune:

"City Court News.

Sergeants Neafus and McLaughlin and Patrolmen Tether and Truman raided the
house of Lorena Wright on Oak near Seventh street last night.  Dan Burke and
Patrick Fitzgerald, charged with associating, were fined $20 each by City Judge
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Paris today.  The cases against Lorena Wright and her daughter, Lulu Wright,
were held up pending their promise to get out of town."

The marriage record of Lulie or Lula Wright and Will Moore was dated on August

17, 1909, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of Will Moore and
Lulie Wright

Upon the following statement of facts relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is Will Moore
2. Color White
3. Where born New Albany, Ind.
4. When born Apr 6 - 1888
5. Present residence New Albany Ind
6. Present occupation Iron Worker
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Reuben Moore

10. His color White
11. His birthplace New Albany, Ind.
12. His occupation Car Builder
13. His residence New Albany Ind.
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Louise Wiegleb
15. Her color White
16. Her occupation Housewife
17. Her birthplace New Albany, Ind
18. Her residence New Albany Ind.
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? yes
22. If not, how often has he been
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married?
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
24. If so, how?
25. When?
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? no

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Will Moore

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Will Moore deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts above
stated and that they and each of them are true.

Will Moore

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 17 day of Aug 1909.

Curtis W. Ballard
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Female.

1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is Lulie Wright

2. Color white
3. Where born New Albany, Ind.
4. When born July 31 - 1888
5. Present residence New Albany, Ind
6. Present occupation none
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Chas. Wright
8. His color White
9. His birthplace Clarksville Ind.
10. His occupation Iron Worker
11. His residence New Albany, Ind.
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Lorrinnie Sturdevan
13. Her color white
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14. Her occupation Housewife
15. Her birthplace Charlestown Ind.
16. Her residence New Albany, Ind
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

18. Is this her first marriage? yes
19. If not, how often has she been

married?
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
21. If so, how and when?
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? no

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind?

Signature of applicant Lula Wright

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Lulie Wright deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Lula Wright

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 17 day of Aug 1909.

Curtis W. Ballard
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Be It Remembered, That on the 17 day of Aug 1909 a Marriage License was
duly issued to Will Moore and Lulie Wright which license is in words and figures
following, to-wit:

State Of Indiana, Clark County, Sct.

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage Will
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Moore and Lulie Wright for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 17 day of Aug 1909

Curtis W. Ballard, Clerk

Be It Further Remembered, That on this 20 day of Aug 1909 the following
Certificate was filed in my office, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Clark County, SS:

This is to Certify, That Will Moore and Lulie Wright were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of the Clark Circuit
Court, this 17 day of Aug 1909, by me.

James S. Keigwin

Attest: Curtis W. Ballard  Clerk."

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed Lulia Moore in

the Lorena E. Wright household on April 15, 1910:

Name of each person whose
place of abode on April 15,
1910 was in this family.
Enter surname first then the

                         Location                    given name and middle ini-
Street, Number tial, if any.  Include any per-
Avenue, House of family, son living on April 15, 1910.

Line Road number Dwelling in order of Omit children born since
Number etc.       or farm number visitation  April 15, 1910.                       

42 Oak 618 12 13 Lorena E. Wright
Street Lulia Moore

William Wright
Stella Moore
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Relationship                                     Personal Description                                   
Whether Mother of how

Relationship single, Number many children     
of this person Age married, of years Number
to the head Color at last widowed, of present Number now
of the family. Sex or Race birthday or divorced marriage  born      living     

Head F W 46 D . 3 3
Daughter F W 25 M1 0 1 1
Son M W 17 S . . .
Grand Daughter F W 4 S . . .

                                   Nativity                                          Citizenship             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each
enumerated.  If born in United States, give state
or territory.  If foreign birth give the country.          

Place of birth of Place of birth of Year of Whether
Place of birth Father of this Mother of this immigration naturalized
of this person person              person              to the U.S. or Alien     

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana

                                Occupation                                    
Trade or pro- General nature Whether an

Whether able to fession of, or of industry, busi- employer,
speak English, particular kind ness, or estab- employee,
or, if not, give of work done by lishment in which or working on
language spoken. this person.       this person works own account.

English None . .
English None . .
English Helper Sheet Iron Works W
. None . .
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          Occupation (cont’d)                                    Education                           
              If an employee.                
Whether out Number of weeks Whether Whether Attended school
of work on out of work able able to any time since
April 15, 1910. during 1909.        to read write      Sept 1, 1900.     

. . yes yes .

. . yes yes .
No 0 yes yes no
. . . . .

Whether
             Ownership of Home                 a survivor
Owned Owned Number of the Union Whether Whether
or free or Farm or of farm Confederation blind deaf and
Rented mortgaged house   schedule Army or Navy (both eyes) dumb.    

O M H

This record indicates that Lula (Wright) (Moore) (Brandt) Stephens was born in about

1885.

Newspapers.com listed the following news article regarding Lorena Wright

published on December 29, 1914, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Mrs. Lorena Wright, who has been seriously ill, has been taken to the home of
her daughter, Mrs. Brandt, in St. Louis, to spend the remainder of the winter."

This record indicates that Lula (Wright) (Moore) (Brandt) Stephens had married as her 

second husband          Brandt before December 29, 1914.

The 1920 Census for St. Louis City, Missouri, listed John B. Brandt with the

following household on January 12, 1920:

                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

22 Grace 3418 210 280 John B Brandt
Ave Louise Brandt

Stella Brandt
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   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head O M M W 49 M
Wife F W 30 M
Daughter F W 14 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

. yes yes

. yes yes
yes . .

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Kentucky Germany German Germany German
Indiana Indiana . Indiana .
Indiana Kentucky . Indiana .

                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Agent Aetna Sprinkler Co W
yes None . .
yes None . .

This record indicates that Lula (Wright) (Moore) (Brandt) Stephens was born in about
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1890 and that John B. Brandt was born in about 1871.

The marriage record of Stella L. Moore and George O. Hall dated on October 4,

1922, in Los Angeles County, California, listed her parents as William A. Moore and

Lula Wright and her birth on August 16, 1905, in Indiana.

Lula (Wright) (Moore) (Brandt) Stephens has not as yet been located in the 1930

or 1940 Census.

The death record of Louise Stephens was dated on November 17, 1954, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Records
Certificate of Death

Local No. 328(?)
Death No. 33383

1. Place of Death
a. County Floyd
b. City, Town, or Location New Albany
c. Length of Stay
c. Name of Hospital or Institution 1023 Pearl Street

2. Usual Residence
a. State Indiana
b. County Floyd
c. City, Town, or Location New Albany
d. Street Address 1023 Pearl Street

3. Name of Deceased Louise Stephens
4. Date of Death November 17 1954
5. Sex Female
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Married
8. Date of Birth July 31, 1887
9. Age 67
10. a. Usual Occupation Housewife

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry Home

11. Birthplace New Albany, Indiana
12. Citizen of what country? USA
13. Father's Name Charles Wright
14. Mother's Maiden Name Lorena Sterven
15. Was Decedent Ever in 

U.S. Armed Forces No
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If yes, give war or dates of 
service

16. Social Security No.
17. Informant Thomas Stephens

New Albany, Indiana
Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
I. Disease or Condition Directly 

Leading to Death Hypertensive Cardio Vascular disease - 
Mitral & T         Valvular disease

Due to
II. Other Significant Conditions
19. a. Date of Operation

b. Major Findings of Operation
20. Was autopsy performed? No
21. a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide

b. Place of Injury
c. City, County, State
d. Time of Injury
e. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work

f. How Did Injury Occur
22. a. Attending Physician

I certify that I attended the deceased from April 1949 to 11/17, 1954, and
that death occurred at 4:30 P.M, from the causes stated and on above date.
b. Health Officer

23. a. Physician or Health Officer Jack(?) Strespny(?), MD
b. Address New Albany, Ind
c. Date signed 11/18/54

24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial
b. Date Nov. 20, 1954
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Holy Trinity Cemetery
d. Location New Albany, Indiana

Date Rec'd By Local Reg. 11-22-54
Signature of Health Officer R. E. La Follette, M.D.
25. Funeral Director's Signature George A. Kraft Inc.

Address New Albany, Indiana"
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iii. 1965 William Leonard Wright Of Clark County, 

Indiana, His Wife Margaret M. (Daily) Wright, And His

Descendants

1965 William Leonard Wright of Clark County,

Indiana, was a son of Charles L. Wright and Lorena E. (Sturdevant) Wright.  (Jesse ,1

1849/50 Lindsey C. , Bennett , Charles L. )2 3 4

The 1900 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed William Wright

in the Lorena Wright household on June 1, 1900, his relationship as son, and his birth

in February 1893 in Indiana.

The 1910 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed William Wright

in the Lorena E. Wright household on April 15, 1910, his relationship as son, his age as

17 and born in Indiana, indicating a date of birth in about 1893, and his occupation as

helper in sheet iron works.

The marriage record of William Wright and Margaret Daily was dated on August

22, 1915, in Clark County, Indiana:

"Application is hereby made for a license for the marriage of William Wright and
Margaret Daily

Upon the following statement of facts relative to said parties:

Male.
1. The full christian name and

surname of the man is William Wright
2. Color White
3. Where born New Albany, Ind.
4. When born Feb. 4 - 1893
5. Present residence New Albany, Ind.
6. Present occupation Sch.
7. If no occupation, what means

has the male contracting party
to support a family?

8. Is the male contracting party
nearer blood kin to the female
contracting party than second
cousin:? no

9. Full christian and surname of 
father Charles Wright

10. His color White
11. His birthplace Clark Co. Ind.
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12. His occupation Glassworker
13. His residence
14. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Lorene Staioir
15. Her color White
16. Her occupation Housewife
17. Her birthplace Otisco, Ind
18. Her residence Dead
19. Has the male contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

20. If so, is he now able to support
a family and likely to so continue?

21. Is this his first marriage? yes
22. If not, how often has he been

married?
23. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
24. If so, how?
25. When?
26. Is the male contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or  transmissable disease? no

27. Is he an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Wm Wright

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

William Wright deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Wm Wright

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 2 day of Aug 1915.

Curtis W. Ballard
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Female.
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1.  The full christian and surname 
of the woman is Margaret Daily

2. Color White
3. Where born New Albany, Ind.
4. When born Jan 22 - 1896
5. Present residence New Albany, Ind.
6. Present occupation none
7. Full christian and surname of 

father Edward Daily
8. His color White
9. His birthplace Ind.
10. His occupation Farmer
11. His residence Dead
12. Full christian and maiden 

name of mother Frances Spencer
13. Her color White
14. Her occupation Housewife
15. Her birthplace Louisville, Ky
16. Her residence New Albany, Ind.
17. Has the female contracting party

been an inmate of any county
asylum or home for indigent 
persons with the last five years? no

18. Is this her first marriage? yes
19. If not, how often has she been

married?
20. Has such prior marriage, or 

marriages, been dissolved?
21. If so, how and when?
22. Is the female contracting party 

afflicted with epilepsy, tuberculosis, 
venereal, or any other contagious 
or transmissable disease? no

23. Is she an imbecile, feeble minded, 
idiotic, or insane, or is he under
guardianship as a person of 
unsound mind? no

Signature of applicant Margaret Daily

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss.

Margaret Daily deposes and says that she has personal knowledge of the facts
above stated and that they and each of them are true.

Margaret Daily
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Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 22 day of Aug 1915.

Curtis W. Ballard
Clerk Clark Circuit Court.

Be It Remembered, That on the 22 day of August 1915 a Marriage License was
duly issued to William Wright and Margaret Daily which license is in words and
figures following, to-wit:

State Of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

To any Person Empowered to Solemnize the Rites of Marriage in said County,
Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to join together in the honorable state of marriage
William Wright and Margaret Daily for which this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Given under my hand as Clerk, and the seal of the Circuit Court of said County,
at the City of Jeffersonville, this 22 day of August 1915

Curtis W. Ballard, Clerk

Be It Further Remembered, That on this      day of          191    the following
Certificate was filed in my office, to-wit:

State of Indiana, Clark County, ss:

This is to Certify, That William Wright and Margaret Daily were joined together as
Husband and Wife, by virtue of a license issued by the Clerk of the Clark Circuit
Court, this 22 day of Aug 1915, by me.

Benson R. Veasy, J.P.

Attest: Curtis W. Ballard  Clerk."

The birth record of William Lee Wright, son of William Wright and Margaret

Daily, was dated on June 22, 1916, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 15653(?)
Registered No. 193

Place of birth
County of Floyd
Township of N. A
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City of New Albany (No. 1808 Spring St.)
Full Name of Child William Lee Wright
Sex of Child male
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? yes
Date of Birth June 22 1916
Father

Full Name Wm Wright
Residence New Albany
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 23
Birthplace New Albany
Occupation

Mother
Full Maiden Name Margaret Daily
Residence New Albany
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 19
Birthplace New Albany
Occupation H. W. K.

Number of children born to
this mother one

Number of children, of this
mother, now living one

Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum? yes

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child, who was Born Alive at 3
a.m

Signature  W. C. Nenstandley(?)
Attending Physician

Address  New Albany
Filed  June 16, 1916
Health Officer C. C. Funk"

The 1920 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed William Wright

with the following household on January 6, 1920:
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                         Location                        
Number

Street, House of family, Name of each person whose
Line avenue, number Dwelling in order of place of abode on January 1,
number road etc. or farm Number visitation  1920 was in this family.         

10 Galt 324 75 79 William Wright
Street Margaret Wright

William Wright

   Relation.               Tenure.                         Personal Description              
Relationship Single,
of this person Home If owned, Age married,
to the head owned free or Color at last widowed,
of the family. or rented mortgaged Sex or Race birthday or divorced

Head R M W 26 M
Wife F W 22 M
Son M W 3 S

                       Citizenship                                          Education                  
Year of Attended
immigration If naturalized, school any-
to the United Naturalized year of time since Able to Able to
States.         or alien     naturalization. Sept. 1, 1919 read.   write.   

yes yes
yes yes
No No

                                      Nativity and Mother Tongue                                             
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated.  If born in
United States, give state or territory.  If foreign birth, give the place of birth, and
in addition, the mother tongue.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Mother Mother Mother
Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue Place of Birth Tongue

Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Kentucky
Indiana Indiana Indiana

0444(103118) 849



                                                    Occupation                                                          
Employer, salary

Able to Trade, profession, Industry, business, or wage worker, Number
speak or particular kind or establishment or working on own of farm
English of work done.       in which at work. account.               schedule.

yes Chauffeur Hardwood Co W
yes none . .
. none . .

This record indicates that William Leonard Wright was born in about 1894 and that

Margaret M. (Daily) Wright was born in about 1898.

The birth record of John Keith Wright, son of William L. Wright and Margaret M. 

Daily, was dated on June 22, 1916, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Statistics
Certificate Of Birth 39457
Registered No. 327

Place of birth
County of Floyd
Township of
City of New Albany (No. 324 Galt St.)

Full Name of Child John Keith Wright
Sex of Child male
Twin, Triplet, or other?
Number in order of birth
Legitimate? yes
Date of Birth Aug 3rd 1922
Father

Full Name William L. Wright
Residence 324 Galt St
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 29
Birthplace New Albany Ind
Occupation Electricion

Mother
Full Maiden Name Margaret M. Daily
Residence 324 Galt St
Color or Race White
Age at last Birthday 25
Birthplace New Albany Ind
Occupation House Wife

Number of children born to
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this mother 2
Number of children, of this

mother, now living 2
Were precautions taken against 
opthalmia neonatorum? yes

Certificate Of Attending Physician Or Midwife

I hereby certify that I attended the birth of above child, who was alive at 4 p.m

Signature  Mrs Charles Briscoe
Address  223 Galt St New Albany Ind
Filed  Aug 14, 1922
Health Officer C. C. Funk"

The 1930 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed William L.

Wright with the following household in 1930:

                                                    Place of Abode                                                    
Name of each person whose

Number of place of abode on April 1, 1930
House dwelling Number of was with this family.  Enter sur-

Street, number house in family in name first, then given name, and
avenue, (in cities order of order of middle initial (if any).  Omit child-
road etc. or towns) visitation   visitation   ren born since April 1, 1930         

Vincennes 98 445 475 William L. Wright
Street Margaret M Wright

William M. Wright
Jack K. Wright

   Relation.                                         Home Data                                    
Relationship of Home Value of home if Does this
this person to the owned owned, or monthly family live
head of the family or rented rental if rented      Radio set on a farm

Head R 25.00 R No
Wife
Son
Son
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                Personal Description                                          Education                
Attended school

Age at Age at or college any time Whether
Color last Marital at first since September 1, able to read

Sex or race birthday condition marriage 1929                      and write     

M W 35 M 21 No Yes
F W 32 M 18 No Yes
M W 13 S . Yes Yes
M W 7 S . Yes .

                                                  Place of Birth                                                         
Place of birth of each person and parents of each person enumerated and of his
or her parents.  If born in the U.S., give state or territory.  If of foreign birth, give
county in which birthplace is now situated.
              Person                            Father                          Mother               

Indiana United States United States
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana
Indiana Indiana Indiana

       Mother Tongue or Native Language                  Citizenship, etc.             
Language spoken Code (for office use only)
in home before State Year of Able to
coming to the or immigration Natural- speak
United States    M.T. Country Nativity to the U.S. ization  English

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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               Occupation and Industry                                Employment            
Occupation Industry Whether actually at work
Trade, profession, Industry or busi- yesterday (or last regular
or particular type ness, as cotton Code working day)                     
of work, as spinner, mill, dry goods (for office Yes If not, line number
salesman, etc.        store, etc.          use only) or no on Unemployment

Manager Automobile 7373 yes
Garage

None . . .
None . . .
None . . .

             Veterans              
Whether a veteran of U.S.
military or naval forces      

What war or Number of
Yes or no expedition   farm schedule

No

This record indicates that William Leonard Wright was born in about 1895 and that

Margaret M. (Daily) Wright was born in about 1898.

The 1940 Census for New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed William Wright

with the following household on April 18, 1940:

                Location                                Household Data                      
House Number of Owned or Live on

Street Number household Rented   Value Farm   

Vincennes Street 98 148 R 15 No

      Personal Description            
Color or Marital

Name Relation Sex Race    Age Status

William Wright head M W 45 M
Margaret Wright wife F W 43 M
William Wright son M W 24 S
Jack Wright son M W 17 S
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       Education     
Attended Highest Citizenship of
School   Grade  Place of Birth Foreign Born

No 8 Indiana
No 8 Indiana
No H2 Indiana
No H2 Indiana

Residence, April 1, 1935                                                 
City County State

same house
same house
same house
same house

                                             Employment                                             
Emergency Seeking Has

Employed Work         Work    Job Occupation Industry

yes . . . attendant filling station
No No No No . .
yes . . . faucet tester tub & sink mfg co
yes . . . news boy newspaper

                      Employment (cont'd)               
            Income                         

Weeks Wage or Non-Wage
Worked Salary     Income Over $50

52 900 no
. . no
26 500 no
52 150 no

This record indicates that William Leonard Wright was born in about 1895 and that

Margaret M. (Daily) Wright was born in about 1897.

U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, available at Ancestry.com,

listed William Leonard Wright with the following information:

"Registration Card
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Serial Number U 1264
Order Number
1. Name William Leonard Wright
2. Place of Residence 98 Vincennes St New Albany Floyd Co.

Indiana
3. Mailing Address same
4. Telephone 3245 R
5. Age in Years 49
    Date of Birth Feb. 4, 1893
6. Place of Birth New Albany Indiana
7. Name and Address of Person

Who Will Always Know
Your Address Margaret M. Wright 98 Vincennes St

New Albany Indiana
8. Employer's Name and Address E I Du Pont Company
9. Place of Employment or Business Charlestown Indiana

I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.

William Leonard Wright
                                                                                                                       
Registrar's Report

Description of Registrant

Race White
Height 5-4
Weight 140 lb
Complexion Dark
Eyes Blue
Hair Brown

Other obvious physical characteristics that will aid in identification

none

I certify that my answers are true; that the person registered has read or has had
read to him his own answers; that I have witnessed his signature or mark and
that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as follows:

Chas. M. Hammond

Registrar for Local Board 1 New Albany Ind
Date of registration April 27, 1942

Floyd County Local Board No. 1
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Selective Service System
Armory 1614 Spring Street
New Albany, Indiana"

The death record of Margaret Wright was dated on March 1, 1963, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Records
Certificate of Death

Local No. 117
Death No. '63-008781

1. Place of Death
a. County Floyd
b. City, Town, or Location New Albany
c. Length of Stay Years
c. Name of Hospital or Institution Floyd Memorial Hospital

2. Usual Residence
a. State Indiana
b. County Floyd
c. City, Town, or Location New Albany
d. Street Address Floyd Memorial Hospital

3. Name of Deceased Margaret Wright
4. Date of Death Mar. 1, 1963
5. Sex Female
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Married
8. Date of Birth Jan. 22, 1897
9. Age 66
10. a. Usual Occupation Housewife

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry Home

11. Birthplace Indiana
12. Citizen of what country?
13. Father's Name Peter Daily
14. Mother's Maiden Name Fannie Spencer
15. Was Decedent Ever in 

U.S. Armed Forces No
If yes, give war or dates of 

service
16. Social Security No.
17. a. Informant William L. Wright

b. Informant's Address 1612 Dewey Street New Albany, 

0444(103118) 856



Indiana
c. Relationship to Deceased Husband

Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
Part I. Death Was Caused By:

Immediate Cause Cerebro-vascular incident
Due to Arterio sclerosis & hypertension

Part II. Other Significant Conditions Posterior laber(?) Scllrose(?)
19. Was autopsy performed? No
21. a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide

b. Describe How Injury Occurred
c. Time of Injury
d. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work

e. Place of Injury
f. City, Town, or Location

21. Attending Physician: I certify that I attended the deceased from 1/11/57 to
3/1/63, and last saw her alive on 3/1/63.  Death occurred at 6:22 P.M, on the
date stated above, and to the best of my knowledge from the causes stated.

22. Health Officer
23. Attending Physician or Health 

Officer John P Gentile(?) M.D.
b. Address New Albany, Ind
c. Date signed 3/1/63

24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial
b. Date Mar. 4, 1963
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Holy Trinity Cemetery
d. Location New Albany, Indiana

Date Rec'd By Local Reg. 3/8/63
Signature of Health Officer Richard P. Jordan, M.D.
25. Funeral Director's Signature Kraft Funeral Home,

Address New Albany, Indiana"

The death record of William L. Wright was dated on April 11, 1965, in

Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana:

"Indiana State Board Of Health
Division Of Vital Records
Certificate of Death

Local No. 4-19-65
Death No. '65-012278

1. Place of Death
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a. County Clark
b. City, Town, or Location Jeffersonville
c. Length of Stay weeks
c. Name of Hospital or Institution Hillcrest Nursing Home

2. Usual Residence
a. State Indiana
b. County Floyd
c. City, Town, or Location New Albany
d. Street Address 821 Cedar Bough

3. Name of Deceased William L Wright
4. Date of Death April 11, 1965
5. Sex Male
6. Color or Race White
7. Married, Never Married,

Widowed, Divorced Widowed
8. Date of Birth Feb. 4 - 1893
9. Age 72
10. a. Usual Occupation Mechanic

b. Kind of Business or 
Industry Retired

11. Birthplace Indiana
12. Citizen of what country?
13. Father's Name Unknown
14. Mother's Maiden Name Unknown
15. Was Decedent Ever in 

U.S. Armed Forces No
If yes, give war or dates of 

service
16. Social Security No.
17. a. Informant Jack K. Wright

b. Informant's Address 821 Cedar Bough New Albany, 
Indiana

c. Relationship to Deceased Son
Medical Certification
18. Cause of Death
Part I. Death Was Caused By:

Immediate Cause Carcinoma of bladder
Due to

Part II. Other Significant Conditions Cachexia, onorexia & anemia
19. Was autopsy performed? No
21. a. Accident, Suicide, Homicide

b. Describe How Injury Occurred
c. Time of Injury
d. Injury Occurred

While at Work
Not While at Work
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e. Place of Injury
f. City, Town, or Location

21. Attending Physician: I certify that I attended the deceased from Jan 21, 1964
to April 11, 1965, and last saw her alive on March 26, 1965.  Death occurred
at 11:00 P.M, on the date stated above, and to the best of my knowledge
from the causes stated.

22. Health Officer
23. Attending Physician or Health 

Officer John P Gentile M.D.
b. Address New Albany, Ind
c. Date signed April 12, 1965

24. a. Burial, Cremation, Removal Burial
b. Date April 14, 1965
c. Name of Cemetery or

Crematory Holy Trinity Cemetery
d. Location New Albany, Indiana

Date Rec'd By Local Reg. 4-14-65
Signature of Health Officer Sam Adair, M.D.
25. Funeral Director's Signature Kraft Funeral Home,

Address New Albany, Indiana"

Newspapers.com listed the following obituary for William L. Wright dated on April

13, 1965, in The Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky:

"Wright, William L.

Age 72 died at 12:30 p.m. Sunday at the Hillcrest Nursing Home following a
lingering illness.  Residence was 821 Cedarbourgh; Surviving sons Jack K.
Wright and William M. Wright both of New Albany.  Three grandchildren and one
brother Marvin Wright of Charlestown, Ind.  Remains at the Kraft Funeral Home
after 6 p.m. Monday.  Funeral services will be held 10 a.m. Wednesday from the
Kraft Funeral Home.  Burial in Holy Trinity Cemetery."

Findagrave.com listed the joint gravestone of William L. Wright and Margaret

Daily in Holy Trinity Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana:

"Wright
William L. Margaret Daily
Feb. 4, 1893 Jan. 22, 1897
Apr. 11, 1965 Mar. 1, 1963"

The death record of William M. Wright dated on September 17, 1975, in New

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed his parents as William L. Wright and Margaret

Dailey and his birth on June 22, 1916, in Indiana.

The death record of Jack K. Wright dated on December 15, 1990, in New
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Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, listed his parents as William L. Wright and Margaret

Daily and his birth on August 3, 1922, in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana.

9.          Wright

         Wright was a son of 1849/50 Lindsey C. Wright and Elizabeth

(Wilcher) Wright.  (Jesse , 1849/50 Lindsey C. )1 2

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with nine

males in his household in addition to himself, three of whom were born between 1810

and 1820.

The 1830 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed Lindsay C. Wright with

four males in his household in addition to himself, two of whom were born between

1815 and 1820 and the last of whom was born between 1820 and 1825.

The 1840 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Lindsey Wright with one

male in his household in addition to himself, born between 1820 & 1825.

The three census records taken together indicate that this son of Lindsey C.

Wright was probably born in about 1820.

C. Milly (Wright) Stratton And Her Husband William Stratton

Milly (Wright) Stratton was a daughter of Jesse Wright, Sr., (Amherst

County) and Susannah (Harper) Wright.  (Jesse )1

The Deeds Of Amherst County, Virginia, 1761-1807, And Albemarle County,

1748-1763, by The Rev. Bailey Fulton Davis, stated that on March 12, 1796, at Amherst

County, Virginia, D.B. H/87 William Stratton acted as a witness to a deed of trust

executed by Jonathan Pugh to Jonathan Stratton.

The marriage record of Milly Wright and William Stratton was dated on July 24,

1796, at Amherst County, Virginia:

"I do hereby Certyfy that I consent for My Daughter Milly to Entermarry With
William Stratton as Witness My hand & Seal this 21 Day of July 1796

Test Jesse Wright
Wm Lavender
Linsey Wright
To Clark of Amherst

Amherst to Wit
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William Lavender made Oath before me, a Justice of the Peace for sd County,
that he saw Jesse Wright Sign & Seal the within Certificate, & that he Subscribed
his Name as a Witness thereto.  Given under my hand this 23rd Day July 1796.

Saml. Meredith

Know all men by these presents that we William Stratton & William Lavender are
held and firmly bound unto his Excellency Robert Brooke Esquire Governor of
Virginia and to his Successors in Office in the Just and full sum of one hundred
and fifty Dollars to the Payment of which well and truly to be made we bind
ourselves our heirs &c firmly by these presents as Witness my hand and Seals
the 24 day of July 1796

The Condition of the above Obligation is such that whereas there is a Marriage
Shortly intended to be had and Solemnized between William Strutton Bachelor &
Milly Wright Spinster each of Amherst County and parish aforesaid if therefore
there should be no lawful cause to obstruct the said Marriage then the above
Obligation to be void otherwise to remain in full force and virtue

William Stratton"

Since Jesse Wright was married on January 6, 1773, and his two sons were born in

1773 and 1774, Milly (Wright) Stratton was probably born after 1774 and if she was at

least 16 years of age when she married, she was probably born before 1780.

The Deeds Of Amherst County, Virginia, 1761-1807, And Albemarle County,

1748-1763, by The Rev. Bailey Fulton Davis, stated that on January 1, 1801, at

Amherst County, Virginia, D.B. I/185 William Stratton acted as a witness to the sale of a 

slave named George by William Lane to Middleton Lane.

The 1805 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, did not list William Stratton.

The Index of Grantees and Grantors of Land for Gallatin County, Kentucky,

available from FamilySearch.org, did not list any person named Stratton as grantee or

as grantor.

The 1806 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household on March 31, 1806:

Dates of Receiving Lists March 31
Persons Names Chargeable

With the Tax William Stratton
White males above 21 1
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The 1807 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household on April 14, 1807:

Dates of Receiving Lists April 14
Persons Names Chargeable

with the Tax William Stratton
white males above 21 1

The 1808 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Dates of Receiving Lists
Persons Names Chargeable

With the Tax William Stratton
Number of acres of land

First Rate
Second Rate
Third Rate 150

County in Which the Land Lies Gallatin
Water Course on Which the

Land Lies Hardihill
In Whom Name Entered Ben Roberts
To Whose Name Survaid Same
In Whose Name Patentd Same
White Males above 21 1
Horses & Mares 1

This record indicates that William Stratton was leasing 150 acres of third rate land

owned by Ben Roberts.

The 1809 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household on May 1, 1809:

Dates of Receiving Lists May 1
Persons Names Chargeable

with the Tax William Stratton
number of acres of Land

1st Rate
2nd Rate
3rd Rate 150

County in which the Land lies Gallatin
Water Course on which the

Land Lies hardy hill
In whose name May & Co
To Whose Name Survaid Same
In Whose Name Patentd Same
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White Males above 21 1
Horses & Mares 1

The 1810 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Free Free All Other
Name of Head White White Free
of Family        Males Age Female Age Persons Slaves

William Stratton 1 26-45 1 26-45
1 10-16 1 10-16
2 0-10 2 0-10

This record indicates that Milly (Wright) Stratton and William Stratton were born

between 1765 and 1784.

The 1810 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, did not list William Stratton.

The 1811 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household on June 1, 1811:

Date of receiving lists June 1, 1811
Persons names chargeable

with the Tax William Stratton
No of Acres of land

1 rate
2 rate
3 rate 150

County in which the land lies Gallatin
Water course on which the

land lies Llttle Ky
In whose name Entered May Bannister & Co
In whose name Surveyed Same
In whose name Surveyed

[patented?] Same
No of white males above 21 1
No Horses Mares &c 1

The 1812 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Date of receiving Lists 1812
Persons names chargeable

with Tax Wm Stratton
No of Acres of land

1
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2
3 150

County in which the land lies Gallatin
Water course on which the

land lies Llttle Ky
In whose name Entered         (?)
In whose name Surveyed         (?)
In whose name Patented Same
Whites above 21 1
Horses Mares &c 2

The 1813 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household on June 5, 1813:

Date of Receiving lists June 5th
Persons names Chargeable

with Tax William Stratton
Number of Acres of land Rates

1st
2d
3d 150

County in which the land lies Gallatin
Water course on which the

land lies Llttle Kenty
In whose name Entered May Bannister & Co
In whose name Surveyed Same
In whose name Patented Same
White males above 21 1
Horses Mares &c 2

The 1814 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons names Chargeable
with Tax William Stratton

Land
1st rate
2d rate
3d rate 150

County in which the land lies Gallatin
Water course on which the

land lies Hardy hill Creek
In whose name Entered M. B. & Co
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
White males over 21 years 1
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Horses Mares Mules &
Jennies 2

Total         (?) 4.77

The 1815 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names Chargeable
With Tax William Stratton

Land
1st rate
2d rate
3d rate 150

County in which the land lies Gallatin
Water course little Kenty
In whose name Entered M. B. & Co
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
White males over 21 years 1
Horses Mares Mules &

Jennies 2
Value of land 3
Total Value Except Stud

horses Jack Asses
 and Billiard Tables 500

The 1816 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Names of persons chargeable
with Tax William Stratton

Land
1st rate
2d rate
3d rate 150

County where the land lies Gallatin
Water Course Little Ky
In whose name Entered May Br & Co
Surveyed do
Patented do
White males over 21 years 1
Horses Mares & Jennies 3
Value of Land per acre 3
Total Value Except         (?)

Studs &c 330
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The 1817 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names William Stratton
Land

1 Rate
2 Rate
3 Rate 150

County in which the Land Lies Gallatin
Water Course Locust crk
In whose name Entered May B. & Co
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
White males 1
Horses & 4
Value of Land per Acre 2
Total Value Except Stud

Horses Jackasses &c 500

The 1818 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names William Stratton
Land Rates

1 
2 
3 150

County Gallatin
W. Course L. creek
In whose name Entered May B. & Co
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
W. M. O. 21 1
Horses 5
Land pr Acre 3
Total Value Except Stud

        (?) 375

The 1819 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names Chargeable
with the Tax William Stratton

Land Qu
Rates

1st 
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2d 
3d 150

County in which the 
Land lies Gallatin

Watercourse Locust creek
In whose name Entered May & Co
Surveyed Sa
Patented Sa
White Males over 21 years 1
Horses Mares &c 4
Total Value &c 570

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton

immediately adjacent to Linsey Wright with the following household:

Free Free
Names of Heads White White
of Families         Males Age  Females Age   Foreigners

William Stratton 1 45+ 1 45+
1 16-26 1 16-26
2 10-16 1 10-16
2 0-10 2 0-10

Number in Number in Number in Slaves
Agriculture Commerce Manufacture Male   Age

4

Free Free
Slaves Colored Colored All other
Female Age  Males  Age  Females Age  Persons

This record indicates that Milly (Wright) Stratton and William Stratton were born before

1785.

The 1820 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Strutton with two

parcels and the following household:

Persons Names William Stratton
Land Rates

1 
2 
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3 150
50

County Gallatin
Water Course L. Kentucky
In whose name Entered Johnson

May & Co
Surveyed Same

Same
Patented Same

Same
White males 1
Horses &c 5
Land pr Acre 4

2
Total Value Except Stud

Horses Jack Asses
& Billiard Tables 850

The 1821 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons names Chargeable
with The Tax William Stratton

Number of Acres of Land
1st Rate
2d Rate
3d Rate 150

County in Which the Land lies Gallatin
Water Course On which

The land Lies L. Kentucky
In whose name Entered May & Co
In whose name Surveyed Same
In whose name Patented Same
White males Over 21 years 1
Horses Mares Mules &c 2
Value of land pr acres 3
Total Value Except Stud

horses Jack Asses
 And Billiard Tables 600

The 1822 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names William Stratton
Land

1 
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2 
3 100

County Gallatin
Water Course Little Ky
In whose name Entered May B & Co
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
W. M. 1
Horses 2
Children 4 & under 14 2
L. pr Acre 5
Total Value 600

The 1822 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, also listed William H. Stratton

with the following household:

Persons Names William H. Stratton
Land

1 
2 
3 50

County Gallatin
Water Course Little Ky
In whose name Entered Stephans
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
W. M. 1
Horses 1
L. pr Acre 2
Total Value 175

These two tax records indicate the transfer of 50 acres of land from William

Stratton to William H. Stratton which is the type of transfer that would normally occur

from a father to son and indicates that William H. Stratton was probably a son of

William Stratton and Milly (Wright) Stratton.

The 1823 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names William Stratton
Land Rates

1 
2 
3 150

County Gallatin
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Water Course Hardyhill
In whose name Entered May B & Co
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
W. Males 1
Horses 2
Land pr Acre 3
Total Value 620

The 1823 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, also listed William H. Stratton

immediately adjacent to William Stratton with the following household:

Persons Names William H Stratton
Land Rates

1 
2 50
3 

County Gallatin
Water Course Hardyhill
In whose name Entered .
Surveyed .
Patented .
W. Males 1
Horses 2
Land pr Acre 2
Total Value 185

These two tax records indicate that William Stratton had not transferred 50 acres

to William H. Stratton and the clerk had mistakenly reduced William Stratton's acreage

in the 1822 Tax List.  However, that probably reflected the belief of the clerk that the 50

acres of land of William H. Stratton had been acquired from William Stratton,

reinforcing the indication that William H. Stratton was probably a son of William

Stratton.

Kentucky, Compiled Marriages, 1802-1850, available from Ancestry.com, listed

the marriage of William Stratton, Sr., and Elizabeth Dening on December 18, 1823, in

Gallatin County, Kentucky:

"Name: William Sr. Stratton
Marriage Date: 18 Dec 1823
Marriage Place: Gallatin, Kentucky, USA
Spouse: Elizabeth Dening "

This record indicates that Milly (Wright) Stratton had probably died before December
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18, 1823.

The 1824 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names William Stratton
Land

1 
2 
3 150

County Gallatin
Water Course Little Ky
In whose name Entered May &c 
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
W. M. O 21 1
Horses &c 2
Land pr Acre 3
Total Value 650

The 1824 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, also listed William H. Stratton

immediately adjacent to William Stratton with 50 acres of land.

The 1825 and 1826 Tax Lists for Gallatin County, Kentucky, did not list William

Stratton.

The 1827 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, did not list William Stratton.

The 1828 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons names Chargeable
with Tax William Stratton

White males Over 21 years 1
Horses Mares Mules & Jennies 2
Total Value Except Stud

horses Jack Asses
 And Billiard Tables 130

William Stratton could not be found in the 1829 Tax List for Oldham County,

Kentucky, but part of the image for that year is blurred.

The 1830 Census for Bedford, Oldham County, Kentucky, listed William Strtton

or Stotton with the following household:
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Names Free White Free White
Heads of Families Males Age Females Age

William Strtton 1 50-60 1 40-50
[Strotton?] 1 10-15 1 15-20

1 10-15
1 0-5

Free Free
Slaves Slaves Colored Colored
Male  Age Female Age Males   Age Females Age

             White Persons included in the foregoing                  
Deaf & Deaf & Deaf & Aliens -
Dumb Dumb Dumb Foreigners &

Total Under 14 14 to 25 25+    Blind Naturalized  

6

Slaves and Colored Persons, 
included in the foregoing          
Deaf & Deaf & Deaf &
Dumb Dumb Dumb
under 14 14 to 25 25+     Blind

This record indicates that William Stratton was born between 1770 and 1780 and that

Elizabeth (Dening) Stratton was born between 1780 and 1790.

The 1830 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons names Chargeable
with Tax William Stratton

Land
1st Rate
2nd
3d 170

County in which land lies
Water course on which 

land lies Little Ky river
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In whose name Entered May Banister & Co
Surveyed
Patented Richard Stewart
White males over 21 years 1
Horses, Mares, Mules & 

Jennies 1
Value of land pr acre 5
Total Value Except Stud

horses Jack Asses
 And Billiard Tables 870

The 1831 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons names William Stratton
Land

1st Rate
2nd Rate
3rd Rate 170

County in which land lies Oldham
Water course Little Ky
In whose name Entered May Banister & Co
Surveyed
Patented
Whites over 21 years 1
Horses & Mules 1
Value of land pr acre 4
Total Value Except Stud

horses Jack Asses &
Billiard Tables 700.00(?)

The 1832 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, has not been found.

The 1833, 1834, and 1835 Tax Lists for Oldham County, Kentucky, did not list

William Stratton.

The Deeds Of Amherst County, Virginia, 1827-1852, Books S-Z,  by The Rev.

Bailey Fulton Davis, stated that on February 26, 1835, at Amherst County, Virginia, D.B.

V/107 Robert Tinsley, as Clerk of the Court, sold to Jonathan Thompson, Jr., a tract of

40 acres of land on the Blue Ridge 25 miles northwest of the courthouse belonging to

William Stratton, residence unknown, by reason of 7 cents due in back taxes.

The 1836 Tax List for Oldham County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:
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Persons Names Chargeable
with tax William Stratton

White tythes 1

Trimble County, Kentucky, was formed from Oldham, Gallatin, and Henry

Counties on February 9, 1837.

The 1837 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names William Stratton
White Tythes 1

The 1838 and 1839 Tax Lists for Trimble County, Kentucky, have not been

found.

The 1840 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, did not list William Stratton, but

did list a John Stratton.

The 1841 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, did not list William Stratton or

any person with the surname Stratton.

The Family Garden Family Tree, compiled by Linda Walker, stated that William

Stratton was the son of John Stratton and Mary (Shannon) Stratton and was born in

1776.  However, no source reference for this information was provided.

From the evidence set forth above and additional evidence set forth below, the

children of Milly (Wright) Stratton and William Stratton were the following:

1) Probably William H. Stratton, born between 1794 and 1804,

2) Probably Polly (Stratton) Kenador, born between 1794 and 1810,

3)          Stratton, a son, born between 1804 and 1810,

4)          Stratton, a son, born between 1804 and 1810,

5)          Stratton, a daughter, born between 1804 and 1810,

6)          Stratton, a daughter, born in about 1810,

7)          Stratton, a son, born between 1810 and 1820, possibly Elisha B.

Stratton, born on October 29, 1811, or in about 1812 in Kentucky,

8)          Stratton, a son, born between 1810 and 1820, possibly George

Stratton, born in about 1812 or 1813 in Kentucky, and

9)          Stratton, a daughter, born between 1810 and 1820.
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1. Probably William H. Stratton

William H. Stratton was probably a son of Milly (Wright) Stratton

and William Stratton.  (Jesse , Milly )1 2

The 1810 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with

three males other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1800.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with five

males other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 16 to 26 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1804, two of whom were age 10 to 16

years, indicating a date of birth between 1804 and 1810, and two of whom were age 0

to 10, indicating a year of birth between 1810 and 1820.

The 1822 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, also listed William H. Stratton

with the following household:

Persons Names William H. Stratton
Land

1 
2 
3 50

County Gallatin
Water Course Little Ky
In whose name Entered Stephans
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
W. M. 1
Horses 1
L. pr Acre 2
Total Value 175

As set forth above, the 1822 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, also listed William

Stratton immediately adjacent to William H. Stratton and the reduction in the amount of

his land from 1821 to 1822 matched the acreage in the new listing of William H.

Stratton, indicating that William H. Stratton was probably a son of William Stratton.

The 1823 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William H. Stratton

immediately adjacent to William Stratton with the following household:

Persons Names William H Stratton
Land Rates

1 
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2 50
3 

County Gallatin
Water Course Hardyhill
In whose name Entered .
Surveyed .
Patented .
W. Males 1
Horses 2
Land pr Acre 2
Total Value 185

Again as set forth above, the 1823 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, also listed

William Stratton with 150 acres of land, similar to what he had been charged with for

years prior to 1822 and the correction to the amount of his land indicates that the clerk

mistakenly thought William Stratton had transferred 50 acres to William H. Stratton,

which reinforces the indication that William H. Stratton was a son of William Stratton.

The 1824 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William H. Stratton with

the following household:

Persons Names Wm H Stratton
Land

1 
2 
3 50

County Gallatin
Water Course Little Ky
In whose name Entered May &c 
Surveyed Same
Patented Same
W. M. O 21 1
Horses &c 1
Land pr Acre 2
Total Value 140

The 1825 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William H. Stratton with

the following household:

Persons Names Wm H Stratton
W. Males 1

The 1826 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William H. Stratton with

the following household:
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Persons Names Wm H Stratton
W. Males 1
Horses &c 1
Total Value 100

The 1827 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William H. Stratton with

the following household:

Persons Names Wm H Stratton
W. Males 1
Horses &c 1
Total Value 100

The 1828 Tax List for Gallatin County, Kentucky, did not list William H. Stratton.

William H. Stratton has not as yet been identified in the 1830 or 1840 Census.

2. Probably Polly (Stratton) Kenador And Her Husband Mathew 

Kenador

Polly (Stratton) Kenador was probably a daughter of Milly (Wright)

Stratton and William Stratton.  (Jesse , Milly )1 2

The 1810 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with

three daughters in his household, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years, indicating a

date of birth between 1794 and 1800, and two of whom were age 0 to 10 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1800 and 1810.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with four

females other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 16 to 26 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1804, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1804 and 1810, and two of whom were age 0 to 10,

indicating a year of birth between 1810 and 1820.

The marriage of Polly Stratton and Mathew Kenador was dated on March 18,

1828, in Gallatin County, Kentucky:

"Gallatin County Sct

By Virtue of a license to me directed By the Clerk of said County I did on this day
Join in marriage Mathew Kenador and Polly Stratton as the Law directs this 18
day of March 1828.

J.(?) George Strother"
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The only Stratton listed in the Gallatin County, Kentucky, Tax Lists for the period 1806

through 1821 was William Stratton and in conjunction with this marriage record

indicates that Polly (Stratton) Kenador was probably a daughter of William Stratton and

Milly (Wright) Stratton.

3.          Stratton

         Stratton was son of Milly (Wright) Stratton and William

Stratton.  (Jesse , Milly )1 2

The 1810 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with

three males other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1800, and the other two of whom were age

0 to 10 years, indicating a date of birth between 1800 and 1810.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with five

males other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 16 to 26 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1804, two of whom were age 10 to 16

years, indicating a date of birth between 1804 and 1810, and two of whom were age 0

to 10, indicating a year of birth between 1810 and 1820.

The two census records taken together indicate a date of birth for this son

between about 1804 and 1810.

4.          Stratton

         Stratton was son of Milly (Wright) Stratton and William

Stratton.  (Jesse , Milly )1 2

The 1810 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with

three males other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1800, and the other two of whom were age

0 to 10 years, indicating a date of birth between 1800 and 1810.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with five

males other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 16 to 26 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1804, two of whom were age 10 to 16

years, indicating a date of birth between 1804 and 1810, and two of whom were age 0

to 10, indicating a year of birth between 1810 and 1820.

The two census records taken together indicate a date of birth for this son
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between about 1804 and 1810.

5.          Stratton

         Stratton was a daughter of Milly (Wright) Stratton and William

Stratton.  (Jesse , Milly )1 2

The 1810 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with

three daughters in his household, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years, indicating a

date of birth between 1794 and 1800, and two of whom were age 0 to 10 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1800 and 1810.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with four

females other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 16 to 26 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1804, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1804 and 1810, and two of whom were age 0 to 10,

indicating a year of birth between 1810 and 1820.

The two census records taken together indicate a date of birth for this daughter

between 1804 and 1810.

6.          Stratton

         Stratton was a daughter of Milly (Wright) Stratton and William

Stratton.  (Jesse , Milly )1 2

The 1810 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with

three daughters in his household, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years, indicating a

date of birth between 1794 and 1800, and two of whom were age 0 to 10 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1800 and 1810.

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with four

females other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 16 to 26 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1804, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1804 and 1810, and two of whom were age 0 to 10,

indicating a year of birth between 1810 and 1820.

The two census records taken together indicate a date of birth for this daughter

in about 1810.
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7.          Stratton, Possibly Elisha B. Stratton, His Wives Matilda 

(        ) Stratton, Mary (Antle) Stratton, And Emeline (Briscoe) 

Stratton, And His Descendants

         Stratton, possibly Elisha B. Stratton, was a son of Milly

(Wright) Stratton and William Stratton.  (Jesse , Milly )1 2

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with five

males other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 16 to 26 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1804, two of whom were age 10 to 16

years, indicating a date of birth between 1804 and 1810, and two of whom were age 0

to 10, indicating a year of birth between 1810 and 1820.

The two census records taken together indicate a date of birth for this son

between about 1810 and 1820.

No direct documentary evidence has as yet been found that identifies Elisha B.

Stratton as a son of Milly (Wright) Stratton and William Stratton.  However,

circumstantial evidence supports that possible identification.  The time of birth and

place of birth of Elisha B. Stratton are consistent with his being the fourth son of Milly

(Wright) Stratton and William Stratton.  In addition, Elisha B. Stratton resided primarily

in Henry County, Kentucky, which is situated very near to Gallatin, Oldham, and Trimble

Counties where William Stratton lived and no other person who was both surnamed

Stratton and old enough to be the father of Elisha B. Stratton has as yet been found in

that area.  Finally, the oldest son of William Stratton was William H. Stratton and the

fourth son of Elisha B. Stratton was named William H. Stratton.  While that evidence

indicates a possible identification as father and son, further research will be required to

confirm it.

The remainder of this section will discuss the documentation that has been found

regarding Elisha B. Stratton and his wives, but because of the tentative nature of this

identification, the discussion is not extended to his descendants.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Malinda Stratton in the New Castle

Masonic Cemetery, New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky, and as part of that listing

included a copy of the Family Bible of Joseph W. Stratton posted by Diana Greb, which

stated in part as follows:
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"Parents'

Father.

Joseph W Stratton Was borned Novem 7th 1833
                    
E. B. Stratten Father of J. W. Was borned Octo 29, 1811
                    
Malinda Stratten Mother of J. W. Was borned Jay 28th 1811
                    
William E Stratten Brother of J. W. was borned Aug 25th 1835."

As part of that listing, Ms. Greb stated that:

"This is a copy of a Bible page that is in the Linn County, Oregon, delayed birth
folder for Johnny Pipkin Wills.  His mother was Nancy Elizabeth Stewart.  I am
not sure how the Strattons and the Stewarts are related - but they are on the
same page in the Bible.  Diana"

The 1835 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Elisha B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names Elisha B Stratton
Voters 1
White Tithes 1
Town Lotts 1
Total Value 150

The 1836 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, has not been found.

The 1837 and 1838 Tax Lists for Henry County, Kentucky, did not list a Stratton.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Malinda Stratton in the New Castle

Masonic Cemetery, New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky:

"Malinda.
Wife of
E. B. Stratton
Born
Jan. 28, 1811
Died
May 26, 1838"

The 1839 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Elisha B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names Elisha B Stratton
Horses & Mares 2
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Value 150
Amount ovrall(?) Sourcs(?) 

$500 800
Total Amount 650

The 1840 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Elisha Stratten with the

following household:

Free White Free White
Names of Persons Persons
Heads of Families Males Age Females Age

Elisha Stratten 1 20-30 1 20-29
1 0-5

Free Free
Colored Colored
Persons Persons Slaves Slaves
Male Age Female Age Males Age Females Age

                Number of Persons in each Family Employed in                     
Navi- Navigation of

Agri- Manufacture gation of canals lakes
Total Mining culture Commerce and trades the ocean and rivers      

3

Learned Pensioners for Revolu- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane White
profes- tionary or Military Services Persons included in the Foregoing         
sions and included in the foregoing Deaf and Dumb Blind
engineers Names Ages No. Ages

Deaf and Dumb, Blind and In- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane Colored
sane White Persons Included Persons Included in the Foregoing                    
in the Foregoing [Continued]   Deaf, Dumb,
Insane and Idiots                     and Blind  Insane and Idiots                   
Insane and Insane and Insane and Insane and
idiots at idiots at Deaf & idiots at idiots at
public charge private charge Dumb Blind private charge public charge
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                                                 Schools, &c.                                                       
Acade- Primary No. of

Univer- mies & and Scholars
sities Number of Grammar No. of Common No. of at public
or College Students Schools Scholars Schools Scholars charge   

No. of white persons over 20 years of age
in each family who cannot read or write    

This record indicates that Elisha B. Stratton was born between 1810 and 1820.

The 1840 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Elisha B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. Elisha B Stratton
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age 1
Horses And Mares 2
Value Of Horses And Mares 150
Value Under The Equalization 

Law 1500
Total Value 1650

The 1841 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed E. B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. E. B. Stratton
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age. 1
Horses And Mares. 2
Value Of Horses And Mares. 200
Cattle. 1
Value Under The Equalization 

Law. 2500
Total Value. 2700

The 1842 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Elisha B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. Elisha B. Stratton
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age. 1
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Total Slaves. 1
Value of Slaves. 400
Horses And Mares. 2
Value Of Horses And Mares. 200
Cattle. 4
Children Between Seven And 

Seventeen Years Old. 1
Value Under The Equalization 

Law. 3500
Total Value. 4100

The 1843 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed E. B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. E. B. Stratton
Land. 228
County. Henry
Water Course. Cam R
Value Of Each Tract. 2000
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age. 1
Total Slaves. 1
Value of Slaves. 300
Horses And Mares. 10
Value Of Horses And Mares. 200
Silver Lever Watches. 1
Value Under The Equalization 

Law. 1000
Total Value. 3500

The 1844 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Elisha B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. Elisha B. Stratton
Land. 228

40
County.
Water Course. Drum Creek

Cam Run
Value Of Each Tract. 2280

500
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age. 1
Total Slaves. .
Value of Slaves. 350
Horses And Mares. 6
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Value Of Horses And Mares. 275
Cattle. 7
Value Of Cattle Over Fifty 

Dollars. 20
Tavern License. 1
Children Between Six And 

Sixteen. 1
Value Under The Equalization 

Law. 600
Total Value. 4025

The 1845 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed Elish B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. Elish B Stratton
Land. 228
County. Henry
Water Course. Cam Run
Value Of Each Tract. 2280
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age. 1
Slaves Over Sixteen Years. 2
Total Slaves. 6
Value of Slaves. 2000
Horses And Mares. 6
Value Of Horses And Mares. 210
Cattle. 12
Value Of Cattle Over Fifty 

Dollars. 60
Children Between Six And 

Sixteen . 1
Value Under The Equalization 

Law. 500
Total Value. 5050

The 1846 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed E. B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. E. B. Stratton
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age. 1
Slaves Over Sixteen Years. 2
Total Slaves. 6
Value of Slaves. 2150
Horses And Mares. 4
Value Of Horses And Mares. 160
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Cattle. 6
Value Of Cattle Over Fifty 

Dollars. 10
Children Between Six And 

Sixteen. 2
Value Under The Equalization 

Law. 3650
Total Value. 5970

The 1847 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed E. B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. E. B. Stratton
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age. 1
Slaves Over Sixteen Years. 1
Total Slaves. 5
Value of Slaves. 1200
Horses And Mares. .
        [Voters?] 1
Value Of Horses And Mares. .
Gold Watches. 1
Total Value. 1200

The 1848 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed E. B. Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. E. B. Stratton
Land. 35
County. Henry
Water Course. Little Ky
Value Of Each Tract. 1024
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age. 1
Horses And Mares. 3
Voters. 1
Value Of Horses And Mares. 120
Children Between Five And 

Fifteen Years Old. 2
Total Under The Equalization 

Law. 200
Total Value. 1344

The 1849 Tax List for Henry County, Kentucky, listed E. B. Stratton with the

following household:
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Persons Names. E. B. Stratton
Land. 235
County. .
Water Course. .
Value Of Each Tract. 6225
White Males Over 21 Years 

Of Age. 1
Slaves Over Sixteen Years. 1
Total Slaves. 5
Value Of Slaves. 1250
Horses And Mares. 7
Value Of Horses And Mares. 280
Cattle. 12
Value Of Cattle Over Fifty

Dollars. 50
Children Between Five And 

Fifteen Years Old. 3
Total Under The Equalization 

Law. 530
Total Value. 8835

The 1850 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed E. B. Stratton with the

following household on August 3, 1850:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

E B Stratton 39 M Farmer 7050
Mary Stratton 29 F .
Wm H Stratton 8 M .
Garnet Stratton 6 M .
Caroline Stratton 4 F .
Pompey L Stratton 1 M .
Joseph W Stratton 16 M Farmer
James Stratton 10 M .
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Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Married School Read Blind

Place of Birth Within Year Within Year & Write Insane etc.

Ky .
Ky .
Ky 1
Ky 1
Ky .
Ky .
Ky 1
Ky 1

This record indicates that Elisha B. Stratton was born in about 1811 and that Mary

(Antle) Stratton was born in about 1821.

The birth record of John A. Stratton, son of Elisha B. Stratton and Marry Antle,

was dated in March 1854 in Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky:

"Births.

Date of Birth. Mar 1854
Name. John A Stratton
Sex. Male
Condition. Live
Place of Birth. Campbellsburg
Name of Father or

Owner of Child. Elisha B Stratton
Maiden Name of Mother. Marry Antle
Color of Child. White
Residence of Parent. Campbells Burg
Remarks."

The birth record of Frank Stratton, son of Elisha B. Stratton and Mary Antle, was

dated on February 24, 1856, in Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky:

"Births.

Date of Birth. Feby 24" 
Name. John A Stratton
Sex. Male
Alive or Dead. Alive
Place of Birth. Near Campbellsburg
Name of Father, or

Owner of Child. Elisha B Stratton
Maiden Name of Mother. Marry Antle
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Color of Child. White
Residence of Parents. Henry County
Remarks."

The death record of Joseph Stratton dated on July 27, 1858, in Carroll County,

Kentucky, listed his parents as Elisha Stratton and Matilda Stratton and his age as 27

and born in Henry County, Kentucky, indicating a date of birth in about 1831.

The 1860 Census for Henry County, Kentucky, listed E. B. Stratton with the

following household on June 29, 1860:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

E B. Stratton 48 M farmer 8000
Mary Stratton 42 f . .
James H Stratton 20 M Student at School .
William H. Stratton 18 M . .
Garnett D. Stratton 16 M . .
Caroline D. Stratton 13 f . .
E. B. Stratton Jr 11 M . .
Nancy M Stratton 9 f . .
John A Stratton 6 M . .
Frank Stratton 4 M . .

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Personal Place of Within School Read & Blind
Property Birth        Year    Within Year Write   Insane etc. 

10,000 Ky .
. Ky .
. Ky 1
. Ky 1
. Ky 1
. Ky 1
. Ky 1
. Ky 1
. Ky .
. Ky .

This record indicates that Elisha B. Stratton was born in about 1812 and that Mary

(Antle) Stratton was born in about 1818.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Mary Antle Stratton in the
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Campbellsburg Masonic Cemetery, Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky:

"Mary Antle
Wife Of
E. B. Stratton
Born
Nov. 1, 1817
Died
July 17, 1861"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of James Hervey Stratten, son of E. B.

and Mary A. Stratten, in the Campbellsburg Masonic Cemetery, Campbellsburg, Henry

County, Kentucky:

"James Hervey
Eldest 
Son Of
E. B. & Mary A.
Stratten
Born April 22, 1840
Died Sept. 2, 1862
B. E. H. M."

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Frank Stratten, son of E. B. and Mary A.

Stratten, in the Campbellsburg Masonic Cemetery, Campbellsburg, Henry County,

Kentucky:

"Our Little
Franka
Youngest Son Of
E. B. & Mary A.
Stratten
Born Feb 28, 1856
Died Jan 22, 1863"

The marriage record of E. B. Stratton and Emeline Briscoe was dated on

February 9, 1864, in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Marriage Certificate.

This is to Certify, That on the 9th day of February 1864, the Rites of Marriage
were legally solemnized by me between Rev Elisah B Stratton and Mrs Emeline
Briscoe at Louisville Ky. in the County of Jefferson in the presence of C. W. Bliss
Thos Shanks

Signed: W. C. Anderson, Minister of the Gospel
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Marriage Register.

Date of Marriage. 8" Feby 1864
Parties' Names. E. B Stratton

Emeline Briscoe
By whom Married. W. H Anderson
Place of Marriage. Louisville Ky

9" Feby 1864
Names of Witnesses C. W. Bliss

Present Thos Shank"

The 1870 Census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, listed E. B. Stratton

with the following household on July 24, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

E. B. Stratton 58 m w Trunk mfr .
Emma B Stratton 50 f w Keeping house 10,000
Sue Stratton 21 f w Seamstress .
E. B. Stratton Jr 20 m w At school .

Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

4000 Kentucky .
. Kentucky .
. Kentucky .
. Kentucky 1

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

1

This record indicates that Elisha B. Stratton was born in about 1812 and that Emeline

(        ) (Briscoe) Stratton was born in about 1820.

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of E. B. Stratton, son of E. B. and Mary A.

Stratton, in the Campbellsburg Cemetery, Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky:
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"E. B.
Son Of
E. B. & Mary A.
Stratton
Born July 17, 1848
Died Oct. 31, 1871"

The death record of E. B. Stratton was dated on May 7, 1878, in Jefferson

County, Kentucky:

"Mortuary Record, For The Month Of May 1878

No. 42
Name. E. B. Stratton
Sex. M
Color. W
Condition M. or S. M
Age. 67 Yrs
Disease. Inanition
Duration of Disease. 6 mos
Doctor. J. H. Ireland
Date of Death. May 7th
Nativity. Kentucky
Residence. 133 E. Broadway
Date of Burial. May 8th
Cemetery. Campbellsburg Ky
Name of Undertaker. Pearson"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Elisha B. Stratton in the Campbellsburg

Masonic Cemtery, Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky:

"E. B. Stratton Sr.
Born
Oct. 29, 1811
Died
May 7, 1878
In the 67th Year
of his Age."

The will of E. B. Stratton was dated on January 15, 1877, probated on January

15, 1878, at Jefferson County, Kentucky, W.B. 9/434, and provided as follows:

"Louisville Ky Jany 15th 1877.

I, E. B. Stratton of the City and State above named make this my last Will and
testament  first I will that the proceeds of a policy I hold in the Insurance Co

0444(103118) 892



#12726 Home Insurance Co #16 Court Street Brooklin New York That what ever
may may lie paid by the lie shall be given to my two grand daughters L. M. & Iday
W. Stratton Children of my son Joseph Warren decd

Item 2nd  I will that my son John A. Stratton Collect this bequest and pay it to
said L. M. Iday W. Stratton and that he do it without security and further that he
act as my Executor in such other matters as may require an executor

Witness my hand this 15th day of Jany 1877.

E. B. Stratton

State of Kentucky

At a County Court held for Jefferson County at the Court house in the City of
Louisville on the 15th day of Jany 1877.  The foregoing instrument of writing
purporting to be the last will and testament of E. B. Stratton decd late of this
County was produced in court and proven to be in the handwriting of & wholly
written by the Testator by the oaths of J. T. O. Neal and Jno. A Stratton
whereupon the same was established by the Court to be the last will and
Testament of E. B. Stratton decd & ordered to be recorded and is recorded in my
office as clerk of said court.

Att. Ch. M. Thruston  clk."

Although the court record indicated that the will was probated in 1877, this was

probably an inadvertent repetition of the date of the will and the death record set forth

above indicates that the probate was on January 15, 1878.

The death record of Emma B. Stratton was dated on April 6, 1890, in Jefferson

County, Kentucky:

"Mortuary Record, For The Month Of April 1890

No. 30
Name. Emma B. Stratton
Sex. F
Color. W
Condition M. or S. W
Age. 71
Disease. Congestion of lungs
Duration of Disease. 5
Doctor. J. E. Hays
Date of Death. April 6th
Nativity. Jeff Co Ky
Residence. 323 S. Broadway
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Date of Burial. April 8th
Cemetery. Cave Hill
Name of Undertaker. Pearson"

Findagrave.com listed the gravestone of Emma B. Stratton in Cave Hill

Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky:

"Emma B. Stratton
Aged 70
Let Her Own Works Praise Her
Mother"

The death record of William H. Stratton dated on September 1, 1912, in

Jefferson County, Kentucky, listd his parents as Elisha B. Stratton and Mary Antle and

his birth on March 13, 1842, in Henry County, Kentucky.

8.          Stratton, Possibly George Stratton, His Wife Mary J. (Teague)

Stratton, And His Descendants

         Stratton, possibly George Stratton, was a son of Milly (Wright)

Stratton and William Stratton.  (Jesse , Milly )1 2

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with five

males other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 16 to 26 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1804, two of whom were age 10 to 16

years, indicating a date of birth between 1804 and 1810, and two of whom were age 0

to 10, indicating a year of birth between 1810 and 1820.

The two census records taken together indicate a date of birth for this son

between about 1810 and 1820.

No direct documentary evidence has as yet been found that identifies George

Stratton as a son of Milly (Wright) Stratton and William Stratton.  However,

circumstantial evidence supports that possible identification.  The time of birth and

place of birth of George Stratton are consistent with his being the fifth son of Milly

(Wright) Stratton and William Stratton.  In addition, George Stratton resided in Trimble

County, Kentucky, and William Stratton lived in Gallatin and Oldham Counties, which

are very near to Trimble County, and eventually lived in Trimble County and no other

person who was both surnamed Stratton and old enough to be the father of George

Stratton has as yet been found in that area.  Also, George Stratton named his oldest
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son William Stratton, which follows a common pattern of a son naming his oldest son

after his father.  And finally, the death record of James S. Stratton listed his father

George Stratton as born in Virginia and while that is inconsistent with other records

regarding the birthplace of George Stratton, as set forth above, William Stratton did

move from Virginia to Kentucky and this listing may reflect a memory of the origins of

George Stratton's family.  While that evidence indicates a possible identification of

father and son, further research will be required to confirm it.

The remainder of this section will discuss the documentation that has been found

regarding George Stratton and his wife, but because of the tentative nature of this

identification, the discussion is not extended to his descendants.

The 1840 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Strutton with the

following household:

Free White Free White
Names of Persons Persons
Heads of Families Males Age Females Age

George Strutton 1 20-30 1 15-20
1 0-5

Free Free
Colored Colored
Persons Persons Slaves Slaves
Male Age Female Age Males Age Females Age

                Number of Persons in each Family Employed in                     
Navi- Navigation of

Agri- Manufacture gation of canals lakes
Total Mining culture Commerce and trades the ocean and rivers      

3 2

Learned Pensioners for Revolu- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane White
profes- tionary or Military Services Persons included in the Foregoing         
sions and included in the foregoing Deaf and Dumb Blind
engineers Names Ages No. Ages
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Deaf and Dumb, Blind and In- Deaf and Dumb, Blind and Insane Colored
sane White Persons Included Persons Included in the Foregoing                    
in the Foregoing [Continued]   Deaf, Dumb,
Insane and Idiots                     and Blind  Insane and Idiots                   
Insane and Insane and Insane and Insane and
idiots at idiots at Deaf & idiots at idiots at
public charge private charge Dumb Blind private charge public charge

                                                 Schools, &c.                                                       
Acade- Primary No. of

Univer- mies & and Scholars
sities Number of Grammar No. of Common No. of at public
or College Students Schools Scholars Schools Scholars charge   

No. of white persons over 20 years of age
in each family who cannot read or write    

This record indicates that George Stratton was born between 1810 and 1820 and that

Mary J. (Teague) Stratton was born between 1820 and 1825.

The 1840 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, did not list George Stratton.

The 1841 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Statton with the

following household:

Persons Names. George Statton
Land. 42
County. Trimble
Water Course. Middle Creek
Value Of Each Tract. 252
White Males Over 21Years 

Of Age 1
Horses And Mares 4
Value Of Horses And Mares 120
Cattle 2
Total Value 372

As set forth below, his name was corrected to Stratton in later tax lists.

The 1842 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton with the
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following household:

Persons Names. George Stratton
Land. 42
County. Trimble
Water Course. Middle Creek
Value Of Each Tract. 210
White Males Over 21Years 

Of Age 1
Horses And Mares 2
Value Of Horses And Mares 50
Total Value 260

The 1843 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. George Stratton
White Males Over 21Years 

Of Age 1
Horses And Mares 1
Value Of Horses And Mares 35
Cattle 1
Total Value 35

The 1844 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. George Stratton
White Males Over 21Years 

Of Age 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old. 1

The 1845 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. George Stratton
White Males Over 21Years 

Of Age 1
Cattle 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old. 1

The 1846 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. George Stratton
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White Males Over 21Years 
Of Age 1

Cattle 1

The 1847 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. George Stratton
Lawful Voter 1
White Males Over 21Years 

Of Age 1
Cattle 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old. 1

The 1848 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. George Stratton
White Males Over 21Years 

Of Age 1
         [Voter?] 1

The 1849 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. George Stratton
White Males Over 21Years 

Of Age 1

The 1850 Census for Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton

with the following household on August 1, 1850:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

Geo Stratton 38 M Farmer
M Stratton 28 F
W Stratton 12 M
Jo Stratton 7 M
Jas Stratton 5 M
E. McClish 24 F
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Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Married School Read Blind

Place of Birth Within Year Within Year & Write Insane etc.

Ky .
Ky .
Ky 1
Ky 1
Ky 1
Ky .

This record indicates that George Stratton was born in about 1812 and that Mary J. 

(Teague) Stratton was born in about 1822.

The 1850 Tax List for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton with the

following household:

Persons Names. George Stratton
White Males Over 21Years 

Of Age 1
Voters 1
Children Between Five And

Sixteen Years Old. 1

The birth record of         , son of George Stratton and Mary Teague, was dated

on May 28, 1852, in Trimble County, Kentucky:

"Trimble Births.

Date of Birth. May 28 1852
Name. .
Sex. Male
Condition. .
Place of Birth. .
Name of Father or Owner

of Child. George Stratton
Maiden Name of Mother. Mary Teague
Color of Child. White
Residence of Parent. .
Remarks."

The 1860 Census for Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratten with the

following household on September 5, 1860:
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Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

George Stratten 47 M Tanning 250
Mary Stratten 38 F .
William Stratten 21 M Sadler
Joseph Stratten 18 M .
James Stratten 15 M .
Charles Stratten 8 M .
Tabitha Stratten 27 F .

Value of Married Attended Cannot Deaf Dumb
Personal Place of Within School Read & Blind
Property Birth        Year    Within Year Write   Insane etc. 

200 Ky
Ky
Ky
Ky
Ky
Ky
Ky

This record indicates that George Stratton was born in about 1813 and that Mary J. 

(Teague) Stratton was born in about 1822.

The 1870 Census for Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky, listed George Stratton

with the following household on July 7, 1870:

Value of
Name Age Sex Color Occupation Real Estate

George Stratton 58 M W Farmer
Mary J. Stratton 49 F W House Keeper
Joseph Stratton 27 M W Making Shoes
Charles Stratton 18 M W Farm hand
Tabitha Canada 38 F W House Keeping
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Value of Born Married Attended
Personal Place of Within Within School Cannot
Property Birth     Year  Year     Within Year Read  

200 Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky

Cannot Deaf Dumb Blind Male Citizen Male Citizen Over 21
Write   Insane or Idiot     Over 21       Without Right to Vote

1
.

1
.
.

This record indicates that George Stratton was born in about 1812 and that Mary J. 

(Teague) Stratton was born in about 1821.

The death record of James S. Stratton dated on January 18, 1918, in Seymour,

Jackson County, Indiana, listed his parents as George Stratton and Mary Stratton and

his birth on September 12, 1844, in Kentucky.

9.          Stratton

         Stratton was a daughter of Milly (Wright) Stratton and William

Stratton.  (Jesse , Milly )1 2

The 1820 Census for Gallatin County, Kentucky, listed William Stratton with four

females other than himself in his household, one of whom was age 16 to 26 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1794 and 1804, one of whom was age 10 to 16 years,

indicating a date of birth between 1804 and 1810, and two of whom were age 0 to 10,

indicating a year of birth between 1810 and 1820.
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Wright, Emma E., 74
Wright, Ethel M. (        ), 785
Wright, Flora Murrell (Webb), 813
Wright, Francis, 624
Wright, Francis M., 616
Wright, Franklin Marion, 316
Wright, George, 108
Wright, George, 288
Wright, George A., 74
Wright, George Washington, 275
Wright, Grover Cleveland, 785
Wright, Harrison M., 387
Wright, Henry, 73, 106, 485
Wright, Henry J., 241
Wright, Homer O., 226
Wright, Horatio F., 350
Wright, James Jefferson, 600
Wright, Jane, 96
Wright, Jr., Jesse, 20
Wright, Jesse, 1
Wright, John Harvey, 489
Wright, John Q., 288
Wright, John W., 624
Wright, Julia Ann, 629
Wright, Julia Ann (Wyette), 285
Wright, Kate A. (Schaeffer), 489
Wright, Leonde, 287
Wright, Lindsey "Linzy" Daniel, 199
Wright, Lindsey C., 23
Wright, Lindsey Harper, 581
Wright, Lola Mae (Jones), 600
Wright, Lorena E. (Sturdivant), 802
Wright, Louisa (Moon), 96
Wright, Mamie E., 227
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Wright, Margaret, 105, 108
Wright, Margaret M. (Daily), 844
Wright, Margaret R. (Musgrove), 199
Wright, Maria M., 385
Wright, Maria M. (Niebling) (Etter), 241
Wright, Martha, 287
Wright, Martha “Patsy” (Ford), 39
Wright, Martha A., 395
Wright, Martha J., 275
Wright, Martha O. (Foreman), 396
Wright, Marvin Thomas, 813
Wright, Mary "Polly" A. Brown (Horrel Or 
  Herrold), 275
Wright, Mary Alice, 465
Wright, Mary Ann, 108
Wright, Mary Ann (Erwin), 387
Wright, Mary Ann (Welch), 111
Wright, Mary Catherine, 628
Wright, Mary E., 293, 616
Wright, Mary J. (Moon), 96
Wright, Mary M. (Niebling) (Etter), 241
Wright, Mida Elena (Maggart), 503
Wright, Nancy, 284
Wright, Nancy (Warren), 288
Wright, Nancy Ann (Harbin), 48
Wright, Nannie J. (Jones), 625
Wright, Nellie Ellen (Wilkinson) 
  (Blackwell), 761
Wright, Newton, 274
Wright, Octavia "Flavie" (Glass) 
  (Taylor), 86
Wright, Olive (Cobb), 288
Wright, Olivia Frances, 109
Wright, Otto, 86
Wright, Rachel (Welch), 1
Wright, Robert, 48
Wright, Robert G., 363
Wright, Roxie Ann (Louden), 740
Wright, Sallie B., 106
Wright, Samuel, 628
Wright, Sarah S. Or L. (Reynolds), 600
Wright, Signe T. (Johnson), 562
Wright, Silas, 109
Wright, Silas M., 625
Wright, Susannah (Harper), 1
Wright, Susie E., 220

Wright, Teresa Augusta (Piquett) 
  (Runnells Or Reynolds), 396
Wright, Thomas, 581
Wright, Thomas Simpson, 761
Wright, Ward Carl, 797
Wright, Wardie Carl, 797
Wright, William, 288
Wright, William Braxton, 562
Wright, William Henry, 396
Wright, William J., 96
Wright, William Leonard, 844
Wright, William Zopher, 215
Wright, Wyatt, 111
Wright, Zelpha (Mead), 617
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

Jesse Wright N-42, N-150: D.B. G/523 & D.B. I/8 & D.B. I/123, 
B probably before 1756 1067, 1140, 1484, 2261, 2897, 2920, 4054, 
M1 Jan 6, 1773 @ Amherst County, Virginia 4175, 4523, 4915, 5327, 5471, 5875, 5927, 
Res 1782 & 1784 @ Amherst County, Virginia 11807, 11813
M2 Apr 6, 1784 @ Amherst County, Virginia
Res 1785 & 1786 & 1787 & 1788 & 1789 & 1790 & May 2, 1791 & May 4, 1792 & Mar 18, 1793 
  & Mar 7, 1794 & Mar 16, 1795 & May 16, 1796 & Jun 19, 1797 & 1798 & May 18, 1799 & Apr 28, 1800 &
  1801 & 1802 & 1804 & 1805 @ Amherst County, Virginia
Res Jul 14, 1810 & Jul 23, 1811 & Aug 25, 1812 & Jun 5, 1813 & 1814 & 1815 & 1816 & 1817 @ Gallatin 
  County, Kentucky
D

  1st Susannah (Harper) Wright N-42, 1067, 2897, 4054, 5875
  B probably before 1758
  M1 Jan 6, 1773 @ Amherst County, Virginia
  M2
  D

(3 children in 2nd generation at page 1 & 388)

(1) Jesse Wright, Jr. N-150: D.B. I/385, 2261, 4175, 4915, 5875
B c. 1773 & between 1773 & 1775 probably @ Amherst County, Virginia 11813
Res 1795 & May 8, 1802 @ Amherst County, Virginia
Res Jul 28, 1811 & Jun 5, 1813 & 1814 & 1815 1816 & 1817 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

(2) Lindsey C. Wright N-42, N-150: D.B. I/385, 817, 1067, 1409, 2261,
B c. 1774 & between 1770 to 1775 probably @ Amherst County, Virginia 2897, 2920, 2924, 3017, 4915, 5218, 5220, 
Res 1799 @ Amherst County, Virginia 5875, 7210, 10910, 11807, 11812, 11813, 
M bond Aug 27, 1799 @ Amherst County, Virginia 11816, 11818: D.B. E/427, 11819
Res 1800 & 1801 & May 28, 1802 & 1803 & 1804 @ Amherst County, Virginia
Res 1807 & 1808 & 1809 & 1810 @ Lincoln County, Kentucky
Res 1820 & 1821 & 1822 & Oct 17, 1823 & 1824 & 1825 & 1826 & 1827 & 1828 & 1829 & 1830 &

1831 & 1833 & 1835 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
Res 1837 & 1838 & 1839 & 1840 & 1841 & 1842 & 1843 & 1844 & 1846 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res Oct 11, 1847 & Oct 9, 1848 & Jun 30, 1849 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
D probably between Jun 30, 1849 & Aug 13, 1850 probably @ Trimble County, Kentucky

(Pauper in the hands of Wesley J. Wright in 1847 & 1848)

Elizabeth (Wilcher) Wright N-42, 817, 1067, 1409, 2987, 5223, 5875, 7210
B c. 1774 @ Virginia
M bond Aug 27, 1799 @ Amherst County, Virginia
Res Oct 11, 1847 & Oct 9, 1848 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Aug 13, 1850 @ Clark County, Indiana
D

(Pauper in the hands of Wesley J. Wright in 1847 & 1848)

(9 children in 3rd generation at pages 2 & 44 & 135 & 202 & 317 & 388)

4915, 5223, (1) Augustin or Augustus or Austin Wright
5828, 6012, B c. 1800 @ Virginia
7172, 9663, M Oct 21, 1821 @ Henry County, Kentucky
11813, 11817, Res 1821 & 1822 & Oct 17, 1823 & 1824 & 1825 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
11818: D.B. Res 1826 & 1827 & 1829 & 1830 & 1833 & 1834 & 1835 & 1836 & 1837 & 1838 & 1840 & 1841 & 1842 & 
E/427 1843 & 1844 @ Oldham County, Kentucky

Res Aug 13, 1850 @ Clark County, Indiana
D probably before Jul 10, 1860

(Miller in 1850)
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

4915, 5223, Martha “Patsy” (Ford) Wright
5224, 5225, B c. 1800 or 1801 @ Virginia
5828, 6012, M Oct 21, 1821 @ Henry County, Kentucky
9663 Res Aug 13, 1850 & Jul 10, 1860 & Aug 4, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana

D

(Seamstress in 1860)

(10 children in 4th generation at page 3 & 41 & 42 & 43 & 44)

5223, 5224, (1) Robert Wright
5225, 7966, B c. 1819 or 1820 or 1821 or Aug 6, 1822 or c. 1823 or 1826 @ Henry County, Kentucky
8043, 9663, Res Aug 13, 1850 @ Clark County, Indiana
10681, 10101, M Dec 8, 1853 @ Clark County, Indiana
11820 Res Jul 11, 1860 & Jun 1863 & Aug 3, 1870 & Jun 2, 1880 & Jun 18, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana

Res Jan 16, 1906 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana
D Oct 18, 1906 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1850 & 1860 & 1863; laborer in 1870; employed in cement mill in 1880; day laborer in 1900; laborer in 1906)

5224, 5225, Nancy Anna (Harbin) Wright
7966, 9663, B c. 1832 or Jul 26, 1832 or Jul 1833 or c. 1835 @ Kentucky
10681, 11820 M Dec 8, 1853 @ Clark County, Indiana

Res Jul 11, 1860 & Aug 3, 1870 & Jun 2, 1880 & Jun 18, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jan 16, 1906 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana
D Jan 20, 1909 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana

(7 children in 5th generation at pages 3 & 30 & 37 & 38 & 39)

5224, 5225, 7966, (1) Martha "Mattie" J. (Wright) Bowers
9114, 9663, 10101, B c. 1854 or Jan 1, 1855 or Jan 1856 or c. 1857 or c. 1860 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
10676, 10681, 11820, Res Jul 11, 1860 & Aug 3, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana
11822, 11823 M Dec 17, 1874 @ Clark County, Indiana

Res Jun 3, 1880 & Jun 27, 1900 & Oct 23, 1909 & Apr 24, 1910 & Apr 2, 1915 & Jan 14, 1920 @ Clark County, 
Indiana

D May 31, 1925 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark 
County, Indiana
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

7966, 9114, 9663, Frank Bowers
10101, 10676, 10681, B c. 1854 or Jan 1855 or c. 1856 @ Nashville, Tennessee
11820, 11822, 11823, M Dec 17, 1874 @ Clark County, Indiana
11835 Res Jun 3, 1880 & Jun 27, 1900 & Oct 23, 1909 & Apr 24, 1910 & Apr 2, 1915 & Jan 14, 1920 @ Clark 

  County, Indiana
Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio
D 1931, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana

(Cooper in 1880; cooper in cement works in 1900; cooper in 1909; cooper in barrel works in 1910; carpenter in
1915; cooper and school janitor in 1920)

(4 children in 6th generation at pages 4 & 13 & 19 & 24)

6691, 7453, 7798, 8206,  (1) Oliver Franklin Bowers
8410, 9114, 9671, 10101, B Apr 20, 1880 or c. 1881 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
10681, 11820, 11824, 11825 Res Jun 3, 1880 & Jun 27, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana

M c. 1900 or 1901 
Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 & Jul 25, 1925 & 1930 & 1931 & 1933 & 1937 & Apr 16, 1940 & 

1941 & Apr 27, 1942 & 1943 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Aug 6, 1943, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana

(Cooper in cement works in 1900; stationary engineer in 1910; engineer for New Albany
Manufacturing Company in 1918; tall, slender, brown eyes, dark brown hair in 1918; engineer in
veneer mill in 1920 & 1930; engineer in 1931 & 1933; stationary engineer in veneer mill in 1940;
employed by Indiana Veneer in 1942; 5' 11" tal, 160 pounds, dark complexion, brown eyes, brown
hair in 1942)

6691, 7453, 7798, 8206, Martha "Mattie" (Palmer) Bowers
8410, 9671, 10101, 11824, B c. 1880 or 1881 @ Indiana
11825 M c. 1900 or 1901

Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 & Jul 25, 1925 & 1930 & 1931 & 1933 & 1937 & Apr 16, 1940 &
  1941 & Apr 27, 1942 & 1943 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D May 1, 1954, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana

(Laundress for private family in 1920)
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

(3 children in 7th generation)

7798  (1) Marguerite Bowers
B c. 1904 @ Indiana
Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M
D probably before Jan 12, 1920

6416, 7764, 7798, 8206,  (2) Myrtle Grace (Bowers) Howard
8410, 9114, 9671, 9998, B Dec 23, 1906 or Dec 22, 1908 or Dec 23, 1908 or c. 1909 @ Louisville, Jefferson
10101, 11824, 11825 County, Kentucky

Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Jan 12, 1920 & Jul 25, 1925 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Jul 25 1925 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jul 12, 1926 & Dec 5, 1928 & 1930 & 1933 & 1935 & 1939 & Apr 19, 1940 & 1941

& 1943 & 1949 & 1981 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Aug 27, 1981, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana

6416, 8206, 8410, 9114, Curtis William Howard
9663, 9671, 9998, 10101, B Nov 11, 1903 or Nov 11, 1906 or c. 1907 or 1908 @ New Albany, Floyd County,
11825   Indiana

Res Jul 25, 1925 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Jul 25 1925 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jul 12, 1926 & Dec 5, 1928 & 1930 & 1933 & 1935 & 1939 & Apr 19, 1940 & 
  1941 & 1943 & 1949 & Jun 15, 1975 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Jun 15, 1975 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Sellersburg 
  Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana

(Laborer in 1925 & 1926 & 1928; laborer in veneer mill in 1930; laborer in 1933;
employee of Monon Veneer Company in 1939; woodworker in veneer mill in 1940;
served in World War II; laborer at Breece Veneer in 1949; woodworker for Breece
Veneer Plant in 1975)

(3 children in 8th generation)
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

6416, 7602, 8958, 9114,  (1) William Chester Howard
9671, 9998, 11825 B Jul 12, 1926 or c. 1937 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res 1930 & Apr 19, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Aug 17, 1944
Res @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
D Nov 23, 2002, buried @ Saint Michaels Cemetery, Clark County, 

Indiana

(Enlisted on January 10, 1945, in U.S. Navy, promoted to Seaman 2nd
Class, released April 6, 1946)

9663, 10101 Hilda Caroline (Brown) Howard
B Mar 25, 1927 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Aug 17, 1944
Res @ Floyds Knobs, Indiana
Res Mar 1, 2005 & May 23, 2018 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
D May 23, 2018 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Saint 
  Michaels Cemetery, Clark County, Indiana

(Employed by New Albany-Floyd County Consolidated School
Corporation; member of St. Michael Catholic Church)

(10 child in 9th generation)

6416, 9114, 9663, 10034,  (1) Therese Ruth Howard
10101 B Dec 12, 1946 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
M None
D Mar 1, 2005 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana, buried

@ Saint Michaels Cemetery, Clark County, Indiana

(Watch repair apprentice in 2005)

10034, 10101  (2) C. Richard Howard
B
M
Res May 23, 2018 @ Speed, Clark County, Indiana
D
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

10101 Linda (       ) Howard

10034, 10101  (3) Crystal (Howard) Quick
B
M
Res May 23, 2018 @ Floyds Knobs, Floyd County, Indiana
D

10101 Morris Quick

10034, 10101  (4) Timothy Howard
B
Res May 23, 2018 @ Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada
M
D

10034, 10101  (5) Anthony Howard
B
M
Res May 23, 2018 @ Fredericksburg, Washington County, 

Indiana
D

10101 Bonnie (        ) Howard

10034, 10101  (6) Joseph Howard
B
M
Res May 23, 2018 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
D

10034, 10101  (7) Dominic Howard
B
Res May 23, 2018 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
M
D
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

10034, 10101  (8) Matthew Howard
B
Res May 23, 2018 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
M
D

10034, 10101  (9) Peter Howard
B
Res May 23, 2018 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M
D

10034, 10101  (10) Michael Howard
B
Res May 23, 2018 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
M
D

6416, 8410, 9114, 9663,  (2) Dolores Jean (Howard) Bradley
9671, 9998, 10101, 11825 B Dec 5, 1928 or c. 1929 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res 1930 & Apr 19, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
Div
Res 1953 & Mar 10, 2001 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Mar 10, 2001 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ 

Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana

(Clerk for New Albany Market in 1953)

9114, 9663          Bradley
B 
M
Div 
D
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

10635, 11825  (3) Roger Franklin Howard
B c. Oct 13, 1935 or 1936 @ Indiana
Res Apr 19, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
D

8410, 9114, 9671, 9998, (3) Frank W. Bowers
10268, 11824, 11826 B c. 1911 or 1912 @ Kentucky

Res Jan 12, 1920 & 1930 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
Res Dec 25, 1935 & 1937 & Dec 4, 1938 & 1939 @ New Albany, Floyd County, 
  Indiana
Res Apr 12, 1940 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res 1947 & 1949 & 1956 & 1960 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Laborer in fertilizer factory in 1930; laborer in glue factory in 1935; laborer in fertilizer
factory in 1938; laborer for Tennessee Corporation in 1939; employed in making
fertilizer for Farm Bureau in 1940; laborer for Modern Forging Company in 1947;
machinist for Schmutz Manufacturing Company in 1956 & 1960)

8410, 9114, 9998, 10268, Ethel Madeline (Morgan) Bowers
11826 B c. 1917 or 1918 @ Barren County, Kentucky

M
Res Dec 25, 1935 & 1937 & Dec 4, 1938 & 1939 @ New Albany, Floyd County, 
  Indiana
Res Apr 12, 1940 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res 1947 & 1949 & 1956 & 1960 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(5 children in 8th generation)
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

6416, 8958, 9114, 9998,  (1) William Eugene Bowers
11826 B Dec 25, 1935 or Dec 25, 1936 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Apr 12, 1940 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res @ Bullhead City, Mohave County, Arizona
M
D Apr 21, 1998

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy on December 24, 1964, released on September 26,
1966, reenlisted on September 27, 1966, released on September 22,
1972)

6010, 8764, 9663, 9998, 11826  (2) Joan Madeline (Bowers) (Tincher) Gaddis
B Dec 4, 1938 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 12, 1940 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M1
Res Mar 10, 1978 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Mar 10, 1978 @ Robertson County, Tennessee
Res Jan 16, 2000 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Feb 5, 2009 @ Georgetown, Floyd County, Indiana
D Feb 5, 2009 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-

Graceland Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

6010 1st          Tincher

6010, 6416, 8764, 9114, 2nd John Robert Gaddis
9663, 10099 B Aug 31, 1938 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Mar 10, 1978 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
M Mar 10, 1978 @ Robertson County, Tennessee
Res @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Jan 16, 2000 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-
  Graceland Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Served in U.S. Armed Forces, released in 1961; employed in
manufacturing production)

(2 children in 9th generation)
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family
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8764  (1) Tamara L. (Gaddis) Markland
B
M
Res Feb 5, 2009 @ Georgetown, Floyd County, Indiana
D

8764 Jeff Markland
B
M
Res Feb 5, 2009 @ Georgetown, Floyd County, Indiana
D

8764  (2) Teresa K. (Gaddis) Fanning
B
M
Res Feb 5, 2009 @ Georgetown, Floyd County, Indiana
D

8764          Fanning

8764  (3) James Bowers
B
M
Res Feb 5, 2009 @ Tennessee
D

8764, 10635  (4) Donna Rae (Bowers) Ralston
B Jul 28, 1948 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
Res Feb 5, 2009 @ Valley Station, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D

8764 Eddie Ralston
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Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family
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8764, 10268  (5) Janice Evelyn (Bowers) (Smith) Dugard
B c. 1952 @ Indiana
M1
Div Sep 2, 1997
Res Oct 29, 1999 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Oct 29, 1999 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Feb 5, 2009 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Optician in 1999)

8764 1st          Smith
B
M
Div Sep 2, 1997
D

10268 2nd James Alvin Dugard
B c. 1954 @ Glasgow, Barren County, Kentucky
Res Nov 16, 1974 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
M1 Nov 16, 1974 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Div
Res Jul 15, 1978 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
M2 Jul 15, 1978 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Div
Res c. Apr 11, 1984 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
M3 c. Apr 11, 1984 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Div Jun 1992
Res Sep 23, 1993 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
M4 Sep 23, 1993 @ Clarksville, Clark County, Indiana
Div Jul 1995
M5 Oct 29, 1999 @ Clark County, Indiana
D

(Laborer in 1978; tool grinder in 1984 & 1993; welder in 1999)
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6691, 7453, 7966, 9114, (2) Jesse Edward Bowers
9227, 9663, 9998, 10637, B Jun 1885 or Jun 8, 1886 or c. 1887 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
11820, 11822, 11827, 11828, Res Jun 27, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana
11830 Res Jul 18, 1906 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

M Jul 18, 1906 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 18, 1910 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Oct 17, 1911 & Mar 1, 1914 & Jul 29, 1916 & Jun 5, 1917 & Feb 6, 1918 & Jan 8, 1920 & May 

31, 1925 & Oct 26, 1928 & Apr 3, 1930 & Apr 1, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Dec 21, 1952 @ Salem, 
Washington County, Indiana

D Dec 21, 1952 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana, buried @ Crown Hill Cemetery, Salem, 
Washington County, Indiana

(Tinner with own shop in 1910 & 1911 & 1914 & 1917; tall, medium build, black eyes, brown hair in
1917 & 1920; plumber in 1930 & 1940 & 1942; 5' 11" tall, 145 pounds, light complexion, brown
eyes, gray hair, crooked forefinger on right hand in 1942)

7453, 7966, 9227, 9663, Ella May (Metz) Bowers
10637, 11822, 11827, 11828, B Jul 6, 1889 or c. 1890 @ Watson, Clark County, Indiana
11830 M Jul 18, 1906 @ Watson, Clark County, Indiana

M Jul 18, 1906 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 18, 1910 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Oct 17, 1911 & Mar 1, 1914 & Jul 29, 1916 & Jan 8, 1920 & Oct 26, 1928 & Apr 3, 1930 & 
  Apr 1, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Jun 13, 1973 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
D Jun 13, 1973 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana, buried @ Crown Hill Cemetery, Salem, 
  Washington County, Indiana

(5 children in 7th generation)

9227, 9663, 11822, 11831  (1) Clifton Edward Bowers
B Jun 30, 1907 or c. 1908 @ Indiana
Res Apr 18, 1910 @ Clark County, Indiana
M None
D Feb 6, 1918 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana, buried @ Crown Hill Cemetery, 

Salem, Washington County, Indiana
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6416, 8410, 8958, 11822, (2) Herman F. Bowers
11827, 11828, 11830 B Dec 16, 1908 or c. 1909 @ Indiana

Res Apr 18, 1910 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jan 8, 1920 & Apr 3, 1930 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
M
Res 1938 & 1939 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Apr 15, 1940 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
Res @ Bristol, Bristol County, Rhode Island
D Dec 6, 1971

(Assistant heating engineer for Plumbers Supply Company in 1938 & 1939; plumber in
1940; enlisted in U.S. Navy on December 14, 1942, released on October 24, 1945)

8410, 11830 Wilma C. (        ) Bowers
B c. 1907 @ Indiana
M
Res 1938 & 1939 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Apr 15, 1940 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
D

6416, 7966, 8410, 9114,  (3) Emma Louise (Bowers) Rippey
9227, 9663, 9998, 10187, B Oct 17, 1910 or Oct 17, 1911 or c. 1912 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
11827, 11828, 11832 Res Jan 8, 1920 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana

M Oct 26, 1928 @ Scott County, Indiana
Res Apr 7, 1930 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
Res Oct 11, 1937 @ Monticello, White County, Indiana
Res Apr 5, 1940 & 1942 & 1944 & 1946 & 1954 & 1960 @ Frankfort, Clinton County, 

Indiana
Res Jun 8, 1998 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina
D Jun 8, 1998 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina, buried @ Crown Hill

Cemetery, Salem, Washington County, Indiana

(Employed by P. R. Mallory & Company in 1954)
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6416, 6555, 7966, 8410, Roy Earl Rippey
9663, 9998, 11582, 11828, B Aug 5, 1907 or Aug 9, 1909 or c. 1910 @ Salem Washington County, Indiana
11832 Res Oct 26, 1928 @ Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana

M Oct 26, 1928 @ Scott County, Indiana
Res Apr 7, 1930 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
Res Oct 11, 1937 @ Monticello, White County, Indiana
Res Apr 5, 1940 & 1942 & 1944 & 1946 & 1954 & 1960 @ Frankfort, Clinton County, 
  Indiana
Res @ Spring, Montgomery County, Texas
D Jan 24, 1986 @ Montgomery County, Texas, buried @ Crown Hill Cemetery, 
  Salem, Washington County, Indiana

(Cabinet maker in 1928; laborer in radio factory in 1930; woodworker making radio
cabinets in 1937; woodworker in furniture factory in 1940; laborer in 1942; brakeman
for the New York Central & St. Louis Railroad in 1944 & 1946; conductor on the
Nickel Plate Road in 1954 & 1960)

(2 children in 8th generation)

9227, 9663, 11828  (1) Carolyn Lou Rippey
B Nov 27, 1929 or c. 1930 @ Indiana
Res Apr 7, 1930 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
M None
D Nov 5, 1931 @ Marion, Grant County, Indiana, buried @ Crown Hill 

Cemetery, Salem, Washington County, Indiana

6416, 6555, 8410, 9114,  (2) Donald Lee Rippey
9998, 11832, 11833 B Dec 11, 1937 or c. 1938 @ Monticello, White County, Indiana

Res Apr 5, 1940 @ Frankfort, Clinton County, Indiana
Res 1956 @ Frankfort, Clinton County, Indiana
M
Res 1957 & 1959 & 1960 @ Frankfort, Clinton County, Indiana
D Jul 15 or 29, 1987 @ Montgomery County, Texas, buried @ Klein 

Memorial Park, Pinehurst, Montgomery County, Texas

(Station attendant at Bill's 66 Service Station in 1957; employed at Don's
D X Service in 1960)
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8410 Marjorie A. (        ) Rippey
B
M
Res 1957 & 1959 & 1960 @ Frankfort, Clinton County, Indiana
d

7966, 9114, 9227, 9982,  (4) Mildred Ethel or Estelle (Bowers) Wright
9985, 9998, 10268, 11682, B Mar 1, 1914 or c. 1915 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
11827, 11828, 11830 Res Jan 8, 1920 & Apr 3, 1930 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana

M
Res Apr 13, 1937 & Apr 17, 1940 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
Res Jul 1, 1957 @ Paoli, Orange County, Indiana
Res Jul 6, 1981 @ Charlotte Harbour, Charlotte County, Florida
Res Aug 28, 2007 @ Franklin, Johnson County, Indiana
D Aug 28, 2007 @ Franklin, Johnson County, Indiana

6416, 7966, 9227, 9663, Roger Mitchell Wright
9982, 9998, 10268, 11682, B Jun 25, 1911 or c. 1912 @ Washington County, Indiana
11827, 11828, 11830 Res Jan 19, 1920 & Apr 9, 1930 @ Washington County, Indiana

M
Res Apr 13, 1937 & Apr 17, 1940 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
Res Jul 1, 1957 @ Paoli, Orange County, Indiana
Res Jul 6, 1981 @ Charlotte Harbour, Charlotte County, Florida
D Jul 6, 1981 @ Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, buried @ Crown Hill 
  Cemetery, Salem, Washington County, Indiana

(Owner of grocery store in 1937; employed in grocery store in 1940; manager of Kraft
Foods in 1957; retired manager of Kraft Corporation plant in 1981)

(2 children in 8th generation)
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7966, 9982, 9998, 10268,  (1) Jeanne Anne (Wright) (Collins) Wertz
11830 B Apr 13, 1937 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana

Res Jul 1, 1957 @ Paoli, Orange County, Indiana
M1 Jul 5, 1957 @ Clay County, Indiana
Res Aug 26, 2000 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M2  Aug 26, 2000 @ Zionsville, Boone County, Indiana
Res Aug 28, 2007 @ Zionsville, Boone County, Indiana
D

(Dental hygienist in 1957; business owner in 2000)

7966, 10268 1st John Jensen Collins
B Jul 24, 1932 @ Clay City, Clay County, Indiana
Res Jul 1, 1957 @ Clay City, Clay County, Indiana
M Jul 5, 1957 @ Clay County, Indiana
D Nov 1991

9982, 10268 2nd John L. Wertz
B c. 1931 @ Indiana
M1
Res Aug 26, 2000 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M2 Aug 26, 2000 @ Zionsville, Boone County, Indiana
D

(Engineer in 2000)

9982  (2) James Wright
B
M
Res Aug 28, 2007 @ Fair Haven, Rutland County, Vermont
D

(Doctor in 2007)

9982 Ida (        ) Wright
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9227, 9663, 9998, 11827, (5) Alma (Bowers) Short
11828, 11830 B Jul 28, 1916 or Jul 29, 1916 or c. 1917 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana

Res Jan 8, 1920 & Apr 3, 1930 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
M
Res Apr 8, 1940 & Jun 13, 1973 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
Res Oct 5, 1984 @ Clarksville, Clark County, Indiana
D Oct 5, 1984 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Crown Hill Cemetery, 

Salem, Washington County, Indiana

6416, 9227, 9663, 9998, Roger Thurman Short
11827, 11828, 11830 B Oct 10, 1914 or c. 1915 @ Washington County, Indiana

Res Jan 6, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 @ Washington County, Indiana
M
Res Apr 8, 1940 & Jun 15, 1966 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
D Jun 15, 1966 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana, buried @ Crown Hill 
  Cemetery, Salem, Washington County, Indiana

(Farm laborer in 1930; plumber in 1940; manager of bottled gas depot)

(1 child in 8th generation)

9663  (1) Kent Short
B
Res Oct 5, 1984 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
M
D
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7453, 8520, 9114, 9982, (3) Mattie (Bowers) Bowman
10632, 10676, 10834, 10838, B Jul  8, 1889 or c, 1890 or 1891 or 1892 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
11820, 11822, 11823, 11834 Res Jun 27, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana

Res Oct 23, 1909 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
M Oct 24, 1909 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 16, 1910 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1918 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
Res Jan 6, 1920 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 23, 1930 & Apr 9, 1940 & Apr 25, 1942 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Oct 11, 1967 @ Gahanna, Franklin County, Ohio
D Oct 11, 1967 @ Franklin County, Ohio @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, buried @ Dayton 

Memorial Park Cemetery, Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

6691, 7453, 8520, 9114, Frank Pierce Bowman
10632, 10834, 10676, 10838, B Feb 8, 1885 or c. 1886 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
11822, 11823 Res Oct 23, 1909 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

M
Div 1906
M2 Oct 24, 1909 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 16, 1910 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1918 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
Res Jan 6, 1920 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 23, 1930 & Apr 9, 1940 & Apr 25, 1942 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Indiana
D May 14, 1961 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, buried @ Dayton Memorial Park 

    Cemetery, Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

(Sign writer in 1909; interior decorator in 1910; policeman in 1918; medium height, slender, grey
eyes, brown hair in 1918; retail clothing clerk in 1920; sign painter in 1930; owner of restaurant in
1940; 5' 11" tall, 170 pounds, dark complexion, gray eyes, brown hair, scar on stomach in 1942)

(3 children in 7th generation)
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6416, 9114, 9982, 10632,  (1) Helen Virginia (Bowman) (Dorth) Price
10834, 10838, 11823, 11834 B Oct 13, 1912 or c. 1913 @ Indiana

Res Jan 6, 1920 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 23, 1930 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Indiana
M1
Div
Res Apr 9, 1940 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Indiana
M2 c. 1943
Res Oct 11, 1967 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Indiana
D Mar 17, 1997 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Davids Cemetery, 

Kettering, Montgomery County, Ohio

(Private secretary for McCall Publications in 1940; member of Normandy United
Methodist Church)

11834 1st          Dorth
B
M
Div
D

6416, 8551, 8958, 9114, 2nd William R. Price
9982, 10632, 10838 B Jan 12, 1913 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

Res Feb 11, 1942 @ Montgomery County, Ohio
M c. 1943
D Dec 25, 1997 @ Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, buried @ Davids 
  Cemetery, Kettering, Montgomery County, Ohio

(5' 10" tall, 146 pounds in 1942; enlisted as a Private in U.S. Army Air Force on
February 11, 1942, released on November 9, 1945)
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6416, 9982, 10632, 10834,  (2) Thelma Lee (Bowman) (Eadler) (Colby) Worden
11823 B Feb 17, 1918 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

Res Jan 6, 1920 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 23, 1930 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Indiana
M1 before May 1939
M2 before Jun 1942
M3 
Res Oct 11, 1967 @ Gahanna, Franklin County, Ohio
Res @ Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio
D Feb 29, 1996 @ Fairfield, Butler County, Ohio

9114 1st          Eadler
B
M before May 1939
D

9114 2nd          Colby
B
M before Jun 1942
D

9982 3rd Frank Worden

8410, 9982, 10834, 10866, (3) Dorothy Pauline (Bowman) Bitzer
11834 B Dec 1, 1921 or c. 1922 @ Montgomery County, Ohio

Res Apr 23, 1930 & Apr 9, 1940 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Indiana
M Apr 25, 1943
Res 1959 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
Res Oct 11, 1967 @ Kettering, Montgomery County, Ohio
Res Mar 17, 1997 @ Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio
D Jun 11, 2017 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, buried @ Davids Cemetery, 

Kettering, Montgomery County, Ohio

(Bookkeeper for McCall Publications in 1940; employed at Van Cleve Hotel; member of
David's Church)
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6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, Robert Ellsworth Bitzer
10632, 10838 B Jan 3, 1920 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

Res 1939 & 1940 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
M Apr 25, 1943
Res 1959 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
Res @ Kettering, Montgomery County, Ohio
Res @ Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio
D Jan 16, 1997 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, buried @ Davids Cemetery, 
  Kettering, Montgomery County, Ohio

(Clerk in 1939; served in U.S. Navy in World War II; tool designer for National
Product Service in 1959)

(2 children in 8th generation)

9982  (1) Linda Kay (Bitzer) Komlos
B
M
Res Jan 16, 1997 & Jun 11, 2017 @ Westerville, Delaware County, Ohio
D

9982 Peter J. Komlos

(4 children in 9th generation)

9982  (1) Jennifer (Komlos) Tolliver
B
M
Res Jun 11, 2017 @ Westerville, Delaware County, Ohio
D

9982          Tolliver
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9982  (2) Aimee (Komlos) Rossmann
B
M
Res Jun 11, 2017 @ Matthews, Mecklenburg County, North 

Carolina
D

9982 Dane Rossmann

9982  (3) Brian Komlos
B
M
Res Jun 11, 2017 @ Los Angeles, California
D

9982 Jill (        ) Komlos

9982  (4) Christopher Komlos
B
Res Jun 11, 2017 @ El Paso, El Paso County, Texas
M
D

9982  (2) Roger W. Bitzer
B
M
Res Jan 16, 1997 @ Flowery Branch, Hall County, Georgia
Res Jun 11, 2017 @ Rochester, Fulton County, Indiana
D

9982 Caroline (        ) Bitzer

(2 children in 9th generation)
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9982  (1) Stacey (Bitzer) Christensen
B
M
Res Jun 11, 2017 @ Mount Prospect, Cook County, Illinois
D

9982 Carl Christensen

9982  (2) Ryan Bitzer
B
M
Res Jun 11, 2017 @ Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee
D

9982 Rebekah (        ) Bitzer

6416, 7453, 7786, 7966, (4) Bessie M. or S. (Bowers) Zweigart
8410, 9114, 9232, 9982, B Aug 21, 1892 or c. 1893 or 1895 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
10630, 10632, 10637, 11820, Res Jun 27, 1900 & Apr 24, 1910 @ Clark County, Indiana
11822, 11835, 11836, 11837, Res Apr 2, 1915 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
11838, 11842 M Apr 2, 1915 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

Res Feb 2, 1920 @ Brown County, Ohio
Res 1927 @ Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky
Res Apr 14, 1930 & Apr 4, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Oct 11, 1967 & May 19, 1975 @ Aberdeen 

Village, Brown County, Ohio
D May 19, 1975 @ Mason County, Kentucky, buried @ Maysville Cemetery, Maysville, Mason 

County, Kentucky

(Saleslady in 1915)
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6122, 6691, 7453, 7786, Thomas Frederick Zweigart
7966, 8410, 9114, 9232, B Mar 9, 1889 @ Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky
9982, 10630, 10637, 11835, Res Apr 2, 1915 @ Aberdeen, Brown County, Ohio
11836, 11837, 11838, 11842 M Apr 2, 1915 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

Res Jun 5, 1917 @ Aberdeen, Brown County, Ohio
Res Feb 2, 1920 @ Brown County, Ohio
Res 1927 @ Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky
Res Apr 14, 1930 & Apr 4, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Apr 22, 1961 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown 
  County, Ohio
D Apr 22, 1961 @ Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky, buried @ Maysville Cemetery, Maysville, 
  Mason County, Kentucky

(Private in U.S. Infantry in New Mexico for 2 years; farmer in 1915 & 1917; tall, medium build, blue
eyes, light hair in 1917; farmer in 1920 & 1942; 5' 11" tall, 160 pounds, light complexion, blue
eyes, bald in 1942)

(4 children in 7th generation)

6416, 9114, 10268, 10386,  (1) Juanita Marie (Zweigart) (Hargett) Lee
11835, 11836, 11838 B May 8, 1916 or c. 1917 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio

Res Feb 2, 1920 @ Brown County, Ohio
Res Apr 14, 1930 & Mar 20, 1935 & Apr 4, 1940 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, 

Ohio
M1 before Feb 1943
Res Dec 3, 1983 @ Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky
M2 Dec 3, 1983 @ Madison, Jefferson County, Indiana
Res @ Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky
D Nov 15, 1990 @ Mason County, Kentucky, buried @ Maysville Cemetery, Maysville, 

Mason County, Kentucky

9114, 11837 1st F. Philip Hargett
B Feb 8, 1915
M before Feb 1943
D May 4, 1976, buried @ Maysville Cemetery, Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky

(2nd Lieutenant in U.S. Army in World War II)
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9114, 10268 2nd Norman Ingrvar Lee, Sr.
B c. 1916 @ Kentucky
M1
Res Dec 3, 1983 @ Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky
M2 Dec 3, 1983 @ Madison, Jefferson County, Indiana
D

6416, 8410, 8958, 9114,  (2) Thomas Frederick Zweigart, Jr.
9985, 10630, 10761, 11835, B Mar 17, 1920 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio
11836, 11839, 11842 Res Apr 14, 1930 & Apr 4, 1940 & Jun 3, 1941 & Jan 30, 1942 @ Aberdeen Village, 

Brown County, Ohio
M Feb 7, 1942 @ Franklin County, Ohio
Res 1960  & Oct 24, 2002 @ Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina
D Dec 9, 2004 @ Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina

(Enlisted in U.S. Coast Guard on March 26, 1942, released on December 6, 1944;
graduate of Ohio State University in 1949; associate professor at University of Georgia
College of Veterinary Medicine in 1954; laboratory director at North Carolina State
College in 1959 & 1960; state veterinarian from 1966 to 1988; Executive Director of
North Carolina Veterinary Board until 1990; president of United States Animal Health
Association in 1998)

6416, 8410, 8912, 9985, Luigia "Gina" Maria (Dusi) Zweigart
10630, 10902 B Nov 4, 1918 or Nov 4, 1919 @ Elizabeth City or Hampton, Virginia

Res 1936 & 1938 @ Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio
Res Jun 3, 1941 & Jan 30, 1942 @ Franklin County, Ohio
M Feb 7, 1942 @ Franklin County, Ohio
Res 1960 @ Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina
D Jun 23, 2013 @ Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina

(Girl Scout volunteer; breast cancer survivor)

(7 children in 8th generation)

9985  (1) Carolyn Zweigart

9985  (2) Cynthia Zweigart
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9985  (3) Tom Zweigart

9985  (4) Gretel Zweigart

9985  (5) Danny Zweigart

9985  (6) Liese Zweigart

9985  (7) Andrea Zweigart

10632, 10886, 11837, 11842 (3) Kenneth Zweigart
B Dec 15, 1921 @ Brown County, Ohio
M Non
D Jun 24, 1923 @ Brown County, Ohio, buried @ Maysville Cemetery, Maysville, 

Mason County, Kentucky

6416, 7602, 8958, 9114,  (4) Gordon Brown Zweigart
10632, 11835, 11836, 11841, B Aug 29, 1924 or c. 1925 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio
11842 Res Apr 14, 1930 & Apr 4, 1940 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio

M
Res Oct 24, 2002 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio
D Oct 24, 2002 @ Ripley, Brown County, Ohio, buried @ Charter Oak Cemetry, 

Aberdeen, Brown County, Ohio

(Attended Morehead Stae University; played professional basketball in Cleveland,
Ohio; enlisted on February 24, 1943, in U.S. Army Air Force, promoted to Corporal,
released on February 21, 1946; co-owner of EZ Jewelry Store; member of Aberdeen
Baptist Church, Masonic Lodge, Aberdeen Museum, Aberdeen Ohio Park Board, and
Aberdeen Village Council)

6416, 9114, 10632, 11840, Rita Fae (Truesdell) Zweigart
11841, 11842 B Feb 19, 1928 @ Trinity, Lewis County, Kentucky

Res Apr 25, 1930 @ Lewis County, Kentucky
M
Res @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio
D Jun 27, 1997 @ Brown County, Ohio, buried @ Charter Oak Cemetry, Aberdeen, 
  Brown County, Ohio
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(3 children in 8th generation)

11842  (1) John M. Zweigart
B
M
Res Oct 24, 2002 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio 
D

11842 Lisa (        ) Zweigart

11842  (2) Michael T. Zweigart
B
M
Res Oct 24, 2002 @ Taunton, Bristol County, Massachusetts
D

11842 Janet (        ) Zweigart

11842  (3) David F. Zweigart
B
Res Oct 24, 2002 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
M
D

6416, 10886, 11836, 11841,  (5) Betty Jane (Zweigart) Henson
11842 B Sep 18, 1934 or c. 1935 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio

Res Apr 4, 1940 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio
M c. 1955
Res Oct 24, 2002 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, Ohio
D Dec 5, 2009 @ Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky, buried @ Charter Oak Cemetry,

Aberdeen, Brown County, Ohio

(Attended Georgetown College and St. Joseph Nazareth School of Nursing; member of
Aberdeen Baptist Church)
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11841, 11842 Darrell Clifton Henson
B Nov 16, 1931 @ Germantown, Mason County, Kentucky
M c. 1955
D Aug 23, 2013 @ Maysville, Mason County, Kentucky

(Sergeant in U.S. Army in Korean War; member of Aberdeen Baptist Church)

(5 children in 8th generation)

11841, 11842  (1) Timothy Henson
B
Res Dec 5, 2009 & Aug 23, 2013 @ San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas
M
D

(Doctor in 2009)

11841, 11842  (2) Jeff Henson
B
Res Dec 5, 2009 & Aug 23, 2013 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, 

Ohio
M
D

11841, 11842  (3) Robert Henson
B
Res Dec 5, 2009 & Aug 23, 2013 @ Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas
M
D

11841, 11842 (4) Lois Henson
B
Res Dec 5, 2009 & Aug 23, 2013 @ Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio
M
D
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11841, 11842  (5) Mindi (Henson) Wright
B
Res Dec 5, 2009 & Aug 23, 2013 @ Aberdeen Village, Brown County, 

Ohio
M
D

11842 Corey Wright

5224, 5225 (2) Edward Wright
B c. 1857 @ Indiana
Res Jul 11, 1860 & Aug 3, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana
M None
D Jul 30, 1873, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana

5224, 5225, 7966, (3) Ellen or Ella (Wright) Smith
8764, 10681 B c. 1859 or 1861 @ Clark County, Indiana

Res Jul 11, 1860 & Aug 3, 1870 & Jun 2, 1880 @ Clark County, Indiana
M Oct 3, 1880 @ Clark County, Indiana
D Nov 5, 1899, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

7966, 8764, 8765, Robert D. Smith
8766, 9663, 11831 B Dec 29, 1856 or c. 1857 or May 1860 @ Indiana

M Oct 3, 1880 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jun 2, 1900 & Dec 27, 1909 & Apr 15, 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Sep 7, 1917 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd 
  County, Indiana

(Cupelo tenter, possibly cupola tender, in 1900; cupola tender at Charles Hegewald & Company in 1907;
cupola tender in 1909; laborer in foundry in 1910; laborer in 1916)

(4 children in 6th generation)
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6416, 7453, 7966, 8765, (1) William Smith
9663, 10637, 11843, 11844, B Mar 1882 or Apr 12, 1882 or c. 1883 or Apr 12, 1884 @ Indiana
11845 Res Jun 2, 1900 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M1
Div 1918
Res May 10, 1918 @ Stanford, Lincoln County, Kentucky
M2 May 10, 1918 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jan 5, 1920 & Apr 12, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & May 11, 1964 @ Bedford, Lawrence County, 

Indiana
D May 11, 1964 @ Bedford, Lawrence County, Indiana, buried @ Green Hill Cemetery, Bedford, 

Lawrence County, Indiana

(Molder in 1900; molder in Bedford foundry in 1920; iron moulder in machine manufacturing in
1940; employed by Bedford Foundry Machine Company in 1942; 5' 9" tall, 175 pounds, light
complexion, black eyes, black hair in 1942)

7966 1st          (        ) Smith
B
M
Div 1918
Res Jan 5, 1920 @ Bedford, Lawrence County, Indiana
D

(2 children in 7th generation)

11843  (1) Arnold C. Smith
B c. 1903 @ Indiana
Res Jan 5, 1920 @ Bedford, Lawrence County, Indiana
M
D

(Helper in Reliance factory in 1920)
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11843  (2) Ray Smith
B c. 1903 @ Indiana
Res Jan 5, 1920 @ Bedford, Lawrence County, Indiana
M
D

(Painter in steel plant in 1920)

7966, 9663, 10637, 11843, 2nd Myrtle E. (Delaney) (Collier) Smith
11845 B Jun 4, 1886 or c. 1867 @ Kentucky

M1
Div 1914
Res May 10, 1918 @ Stanford, Lincoln County, Kentucky
M2  May 10, 1918 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jan 5, 1920 & Apr 12, 1940 & May 11, 1964 @ Bedford, Lawrence County, Indiana
D Jun 26, 1971, buried @ Green Hill Cemetery, Bedford, Lawrence County, Indiana

7966, 8410, 8764, 8765,  (2) Ethel Mae (Smith) (Robison or Robinson) Blotz
8766, 9663, 9671, 9998, B Jun 4, 1888 or Jun 1889 or c. 1891 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10676, 11824 Res Jun 2, 1900 & Nov 13, 1907 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M1 Nov 13, 1907 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res Feb 21, 1909 & Apr 23, 1910 & Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 17, 1920 @ New Albany, Floyd County, 

Indiana
M2 Apr 17, 1920 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Div 1928 
Res Apr 12, 1930 & 1931 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Sep 19, 1931 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, 

Floyd County, Indiana

(Pants maker in 1907; suicide by poisoning)
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7966, 8764, 8766, 9663, 1st Leon Robison or Robinson
9998 B Feb 6, 1886 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Nov 13, 1907 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Nov 13, 1907 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res Feb 21, 1909 & Apr 23, 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Aug 11, 1916 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Fair Haven Cemetery, New 
  Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Laborer in 1907 & 1909; laborer in drug house in 1910; teamster in 1916)

(1 child in 7th generation)

8766, 9998, 11824  (1) Bonnie Mayruth Robison
B Feb 21, 1909 or c. 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 23, 1910 & Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 12, 1930 @ New Albany, Floyd County, 

Indiana
M
D

(Seamstress in shirt factory in 1930)
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6691, 7453, 7966, 8410, 2nd Raymond Edward Blotz
8764, 9114, 9663, 9982 B Dec 5, 1893 or Dec 5, 1894 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Jan 2, 1913 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1 Jan 2, 1913 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jun 5, 1917 & Apr 17, 1920 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Apr 17, 1920 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Div 1928
Res Oct 10, 1928 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M3 Oct 10, 1928 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 8, 1942 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M4 before 1952
Res 1952 & Oct 17, 1955 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Oct 17, 1955 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany,
  Floyd County, Indiana

(Clerk in 1913; teamster for Hammersmith Transfer Company in 1917; medium height, stout, blue
eyes, brown hair, three fingers on right hand in 1917; used car dealer in 1928; 5' 9" tall, 142
pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, brown hair, index and middle fingers right hand amputated
and third finger partially amputated in 1942; used car dealer in 1952; service station manager for
American Oil Refining Company in 1955)

(1 child in 7th generation)

9671  (1) Mary Blotz
B c. 1923 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 12, 1930 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
D

8765, 8766  (3) Bird or Albert Smith
B Jul 1890 or c. 1892 @ Indiana
Res Jun 2, 1900 & Apr 15, 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
D

(Laborer in 1910)
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6122, 6691, 7800, 7801,  (4) Meada or Media or Medie (Smith) (Stoll) (Tomppert) Blotz
7966, 8410, 8765, 8783, B c. 1892 or Apr 1, 1894 or c. 1896 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
9114, 9232, 9663, 9982, Res Jun 2, 1900 & Dec 27, 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
11846 M1 Dec 27, 1909 @ Floyd County, Indiana

Div 1914
M2 before Sep 7, 1916
Res Sep 7, 1916 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 & Apr 17, 1930 & 1932 & 1934 & 1935 & 1937 & Apr 7, 1940 @ 

Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M3 before 1952
Res 1952 & & Oct 17, 1955 & 1957 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Apr 7, 1968 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Cave Hill Cemetery, Louisville, 

Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Secretary of Gray & Tomppert Company in 1934 & 1935 & 1937)

6691, 7966, 8764, 9232, 1st Edward A. Stoll
9663 B Feb 24, 1887 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Dec 27, 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1 Dec 27, 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div 1914
Res Jun 5, 1917 & Jan 4, 1920 & Aug 4, 1922 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Aug 4, 1922 @ Clark County, Indiana
D Jul 31, 1928 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, 
  Floyd County, Indiana

(Nickel plate polisher in 1909; basket maker for New Albany Box and Basket Company in 1917;
medium height, slender, gray eyes, black hair in 1917; laborer in Nolt Veneer Company in 1920;
metal polisher in 1922; suicide by lysol poisoning)
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6122, 6691, 7800, 7801, 2nd Charles Edward Tomppert
8410, 8783, 9663, 9982 B Oct 29, 1872 or c. 1874 or 1878 @ Kentucky

Res 1906 & 1909 & 1916 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M before Sep 7, 1916
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 & 1923 & 1929 & Apr 17, 1930 & Nov 9, 1932 @ Louisville, 
  Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Nov 9, 1932 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Cave Hill Cemetery, Louisville,
  Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Plumber in 1906 & 1909 & 1916; plumbing contractor with Gray & Tomppert in 1918; tall, medium
build, gray eyes, brown hair in 1918; own plumbing shop in 1920; employed by Gray & Tomppert
in 1923; president of Gray & Tomppert in 1929; own plumbing shop in 1930; president of Gray &
Tomppert in 1932; president of Louisville Master Plumbers' Association; member of First Lutheran
Church)

(1 child in 7th generation)

8410, 9982, 11846  (1) Mary Margaret Tomppert
B c. 1923 @ Kentucky
Res Apr 7, 1940 & 1946 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M
D

(Bookkeeper for Lincoln Bank & Trust Company in 1946)
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6691, 7453, 7966, 8410, 3rd Raymond Edward Blotz
8764, 9114, 9663, 9982 B Dec 5, 1893 or Dec 5, 1894 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Jan 2, 1913 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1 Jan 2, 1913 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jun 5, 1917 & Apr 17, 1920 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Apr 17, 1920 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Div 1928
Res Oct 10, 1928 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M3 Oct 10, 1928 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 8, 1942 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M4 before 1952
Res 1952 & Oct 17, 1955 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Oct 17, 1955 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany,
  Floyd County, Indiana

(Clerk in 1913; teamster for Hammersmith Transfer Company in 1917; medium height, stout, blue
eyes, brown hair, three fingers on right hand in 1917; used car dealer in 1928; 5' 9" tall, 142
pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, brown hair, index and middle fingers right hand amputated
and third finger partially amputated in 1942; used car dealer in 1952; service station manager for
American Oil Refining Company in 1955)

5225, 10681 (4) Henry Wright
B c. 1861 or 1862 @ Indiana
Res Aug 3, 1870 & Jun 2, 1880 @ Clark County, Indiana
M
D

(Farm worker in 1880; rheumatism in 1880)

5225, 10101, 10681 (5) Emma E. Wright
B Jul 20, 1863 or c. 1865 @ Indiana
Res Aug 3, 1870 & Jun 2, 1880 @ Clark County, Indiana
M None
D Nov 15, 1882, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
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5225, 7966, 8410, (6) George A. Wright
9663, 10681, 11820, B c. 1866 or 1867 or Sep 9, 1869 or Feb 29, 1872 or Sep 1873 @ Clark County, Indiana
11822 Res Aug 3, 1870 & Jun 2, 1880 & Jun 18, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana

Res Oct 18, 1906 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
Res Jan 16, 1906 @ Clark County, Indiana
M Jan 16, 1906 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jan 20, 1909 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 28, 1910 @ Clark County, Indiana
Sep
Res 1923 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
D Jan 24, 1924 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark 

County, Indiana

(Laborer in cement works in 1900; farmer in 1906; farm laborer in 1910; janitor in 1923; laborer in 1924)

7966, 8410, 8754, Nannie E. (Baxter) (Printy) (Wright) Lumpkins
9663, 9671, 10101, B Jul 26, 1879 or c. 1880 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
11822 Res Jun 4, 1880 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M1 c. 1894
Div Nov 1905
Res Jan 16, 1906 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Jan 16, 1906 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 28, 1910 @ Clark County, Indiana
Sep
Res Nov 5, 1924 @ Howard Park, Clark County, Indiana
M3 Nov 5, 1924 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 16, 1930 & 1931 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Oct 18, 1931 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark 
  County, Indiana

(1 child in 6th generation)

11822  (1) Chester E. Wright
B c. 1907 @ Indiana
Adopted
Res Apr 28, 1910 @ Clark County, Indiana
M
D
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5225, 7966, 9114, (7) Otto Wright
9663, 9982, 10101, B Nov 23, 1862 or c. 1868 or 1869 or 1870 or Sep 1871 or c. 1872 @ Clark County, Indiana
10637, 10676, 10681, Res Aug 3, 1870 & Jun 2, 1880 @ Clark County, Indiana
10844, 11820, 11822, Res Jan 24, 1924 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
11848 M Nov 16, 1891 @ Clark County, Indiana

Res Jun 23, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Nov 1, 1905 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 30, 1910 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jun 7, 1910 & Jul 14, 1915 & Jun 3, 1926 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 10, 1930 & Apr 12, 1940 @ Clark County, Indiana
D Jan 16, 1941 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, Clark 

County, Indiana

(Laborer in cement works in 1900; laborer at odd jobs in 1910; granted liquor licenses  in 1910 in Louisville,
Kentucky; laborer at odd jobs in 1930)

7966, 9114, 9663, Octavia "Flavia" (Glass) (Taylor) Wright
10637, 10676, 11820, B c. 1869 or Mar 1875 @ Kentucky
11847 Res Jun 8, 1880 @ Brazil, Clay County, Indiana

M1
M2  Nov 16, 1891 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jun 23, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana
D before Jul 14, 1915 and probably before Apr 10, 1910

(3 children in 6th generation)

9663, 10101, 11820, 11831 (1) John T. Wright
B Mar 5, 1892 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Jun 23, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana
M None
D Nov 1, 1905 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, Sellersburg, 

Clark County, Indiana
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6691, 7966, 8410, 9114, (2) Elmer "Dude" Wright
9663, 9982, 10101, 10637, B Feb 22, 1894 or Feb 22, 1895 or Feb 22, 1896 or Feb 22, 1897 @ Sellersburg or Cementville,
10676, 10844, 11820, 11823, Clark County, Indiana
11848 Res Jun 23, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana

Res Jul 14, 1915 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
M1 Jul 14, 1915 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jun 5, 1917 & Jan 5, 1920 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
Res 1921 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res 1923 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Jun 3, 1926 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
M2 Jun 5, 1926 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res 1927 & Apr 2, 1930 & 1931 & 1933 & 1935 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 29, 1940 & Jan 16, 1941 & 

1943 & 1947 & 1949 & 1951 & 1953 & 1955 & 1956 & 1957 & 1958 & 1959 & 1960 & Sep 21,
1964 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

D Sep 21, 1964 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Eastern Cemetery, Jeffersonville,
Clark County, Indiana

(Laborer in 1915; laborer for Louisville Cement Company in 1917; medium height, medium build,
brown eyes, light brown hair in 1917; Private in U.S. Army in World War I; laborer in cement
company in 1920; salesman in 1921; laborer in 1926; laborer for Howard S Y & D Company in
1927; laborer on steam railway in 1930; laborer at U.S. Quartermaster Depot in 1931 & 1933 &
1935 & 1937 & 1939 & 1940; custodian for Port Fulton School in 1947 & 1949 & 1951 & 1953;
candidate for Clark County Sheriff in 1958)

7966, 9663, 10101, 10637, 1st Edna (Smith) Wright
10676 B Jul 22, 1892 or Jun 25, 1896 @ Indiana

Res Jul 14, 1915 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
M Jul 14, 1915 @ Clark County, Indiana
D May 3, 1919 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Sellersburg Cemetery, 
  Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
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6416, 7786, 7966, 8410,  2nd Katherine (Crum) Wright
9663, 10101, 10676, 10844, B Sep 21, 1897 or c. 1898 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
11848 Res Jun 3, 1926 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

M Jun 5, 1926 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 2, 1930 & 1931 & 1933 & 1935 & 1937 & 1939 & apar 29, 1940 & 1943 & 1947 & 1949 & 
  1951 & 1953 & 1955 & 1956 & 1958 & 1959 & 1960 & Sep 21, 1964 @ Jeffersonville, Clark 
  County, Indiana
D Feb 13, 1984 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Eastern Cemetery, Jeffersonville, 
  Clark County, Indiana

(Bookkeeper at retail grocery in 1930 & 1940)

6691, 11820  (3) Edward Wright
B Jun 1, 1899 or May 1900 @ Indiana
Res Jun 23, 1900 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1918 @ Cementville, Clark County, Indiana
M
D

(Employed as chair maker in State Reformatory in 1918; tall, slender, blue eyes, brown hair in
1918)

5224, 10848 (2) Jane Wright
B c. 1825 or 1828 @ Kentucky
Res Jul 10, 1860 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jun 25, 1880 @ New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

(Seamstress in 1860)

5223, 5225 (3) Elizabeth Wright
B c. 1826 or 1830 or 1835 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 13, 1850 & Aug 4, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Jun 25, 1880 @ New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky
M
D
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5223, 7764, (4) William J. Wright
7966, 10910, B c. 1828 or 1830 @ Kentucky
11850, 11851 Res Aug 13, 1850 @ Clark County, Indiana

M Nov 30, 1853 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 16, 1856 @ Oldham County, Kentucky
Res Jun 1, 1860 & & 1861 & 1862 & 1863 & 1864 & 1865 & 1866 & 1867 & 1869 & Aug 3, 1870 & 1871 & Jun 25, 1880 @ 

New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky
D

(Blacksmith in 1870 & 1880)

7764, 7966, Mary J. or Louisa (Moon) Wright
11850, 11851 B c. 1829 or 1830 or 1835 @ Kentucky

M Nov 30, 1853 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 16, 1856 @ Oldham County, Kentucky
Res Jun 1, 1860 & Aug 3, 1870 & Jun 25, 1880 @ New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky
D

(3 children in 5th generation)

11851 (1) Margaret Wright
B c. 1854 @ Kentucky
Res Jun 1, 1860 @ New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

7764, 11850 (2) Harry Wright
B Sep 16, 1856 @ Oldham County, Kentucky
Res Aug 3, 1870 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

(Apprentice blacksmith in 1870)
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11850 (3) Sallie B. Wright
B c. 1860 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 3, 1870 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

5223, 5224, (5) Henry Wright
5225, 8043, B Sep 11, 1832 or c. 1833 or 1835 @ Kentucky
10101 Res Aug 13, 1850 & Jul 10, 1860 & Jun 1863 & Aug 4, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana

M
D Jan 21, 1875, buried @ Walnut Ridge Cemetery, Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

(Teamster in 1860; farmer in 1863 & 1870)

5223 (6) Mary Ann Wright
B c. 1833 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 13, 1850 @ Clark County, Indiana
M
D

5223 (7) Margaret Wright
B c. 1840 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 13, 1850 @ Clark County, Indiana
M
D

5223, 5224 (8) George Wright
B c. 1842 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 13, 1850 & Jul 10, 1860 @ Clark County, Indiana
M
D

(Teamster in 1860)
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5223, 5224 (9) Olivia Frances Wright
B c. 1843 or 1844 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 13, 1850 & Jul 10, 1860 @ Clark County, Indiana
M
D

(Seamstress in 1860)

5223, 5224 (10) Silas Wright
B c. 1843 or 1847 or 1848 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 13, 1850 & Jul 10, 1860 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Aug 3, 1870 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M

(Blacksmith in 1870)

5218 (2)          Wright (son)
B between 1800 & 1804
Res 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D

5218 (3)          Wright (son)
B between 1800 & 1804
Res 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D

5395, 5471, (4) Wyatt Wright
7914, 9663, B c. 1807 @ Kentucky
11817 M Mar 25, 1834 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky

Res 1833 @ Oldham County, Kentucky
Res Oct 28, 1850 @ Parke County, Indiana
D

(Farmer in 1850)
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5395, 5396, Mary Ann (Welch) Wright
5397, 5398, B c. 1816 or 1817 or 1818 @ Kentucky
5471, 5827, M Mar 25, 1834 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
9663, 10321 Res Oct 28, 1850 & Jul 14, 1860 & Aug 5, 1870 & Jun 9, 1880 @ Parke County, Indiana

D Mar 29, 1895, buried @ Alamo Cemetery, Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana

(5 children in 4th generation at pages 45 & & 125 & 129 & 134)

5395, 5396, (1) Sarah Elizabeth (Wright) Lough
7966, 9080, B Jul 14, 1837 or c. 1838 or 1839 @ Indiana
10264, 10697, Res Oct 28, 1850 @ Parke County, Indiana
11852, 11854, M Mar 18, 1855 @ Parke County, Indiana
11855, 11856 Res 1856 @ White Oak, Mahaska County, Iowa

Res Jul 17, 1860 @ Parke County, Indiana
Res 1866 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jul 14, 1870 & May 1, 1875 @ Glendale, Mcleod County, Minnesota
Res Jun 7, 1880 & May 1, 1885 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
D Mar 26, 1893 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota, buried @ Spirit Hill Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota

5396, 7966, Rheuben or Reuben C. Lough
8307, 10264, B Sep 8, 1831 or c. 1833 or 1834 or Sep 1836 @ Indiana or Ohio
10697, 11852, M Mar 18, 1855 @ Parke County, Indiana
11854, 11855, Res 1856 @ White Oak, Mahaska County, Iowa
11856, 11857 Res Jul 17, 1860 @ Parke County, Indiana

Res 1866 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jul 14, 1870 & May 1, 1875 @ Glendale, Mcleod County, Minnesota
Res Jun 7, 1880 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 15, 1895 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 2, 1900 & Apr 19, 1910 & Nov 26, 1918 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D Nov 26 or 27, 1918 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, buried @ Rose Hill Cemetery, Hillsboro, Fountain County, 
  Indiana

(Farmer in 1856 & 1860; enlisted on August 5, 1862, as a Private in Company A, 85th Indiana Infantry Regiment, mustered
out on May 19, 1865; farmer in 1870 & 1880; day laborer in 1900; farmer in 1918)

(7 children in 5th generation at pages 46 & 90 & 102 & 105 & 113 & 123 & 124)

0445(103118) 45.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

5396, 9114, 10659, (1) Mary Alline (Lough) Walker
11412, 11854, 11856, B Dec 12, 1856 or c. 1857 @ Indiana or Iowa
11860, 11861, 11862, Res Jul 17, 1860 @ Parke County, Indiana
11863, 11864 Res Jul 14, 1870 @ Glendale, Mcleod County, Minnesota

M Apr 15, 1873 @ McLeod County, Minnesota
Res May 1, 1875 & Jun 7, 1880 & May 1, 1885 @  Sumter, Mcleod County, Minnesota
Res Jun 1, 1900 & May 6, 1910 & Jan 20, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota
D Jun 10, 1929 @ Scott County, Minnesota, buried @ Hector Cemetery, Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

9114, 10659, 11412, Hiram Laraway Walker
11854, 11856, 11859, B c. 1846 or Feb 20, 1847 or 1848 @ Canada
11860, 11861, 11862, Res 1851 @ Missisquoi County, Quebec, Canada
11863, 11864 Emig 1857 to United States

Res Sep 21, 1857 & Jun 1, 1865 @ Mcleod County, Minnesota
Res Aug 1, 1870 @ Sumter, Mcleod County, Minnesota
M Apr 15, 1873 @ McLeod County, Minnesota
Res May 1, 1875 & Jun 7, 1880 & May 1, 1885 @  Sumter, Mcleod County, Minnesota
Res Jun 1, 1900 & May 6, 1910 & Jan 20, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota
D May 12, 1923 @ Renville County, Minnesota, buried @ Hector Cemetery, Hector, Renville County, 

    Minnesota

(Naturalized as U.S. citizen in 1867; farmer in 1880 & 1900)

(5 children in 6th generation at pages 47 & 47 & 65 & 69 & 81 & 85)
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6691, 7404, 8552, 10902, (1) Ethfred "Effie" Edith (Walker) Torbert
11412, 11856, 11860, 11862, B Jun 1874 or c. 1875 or 1876 @ Minnesota
11683, 11865, 11866, 11867, Res Jun 7, 1880 & May 1, 1885 @ Sumter, McLeod County, Minnesota
11878 Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Renville County, Minnesota

M Sep 15, 1898 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Jun 14, 1900 @ Princeton Village, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
Res Jun 15, 1905 & Apr 28, 1910 & Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Meeker County, Minnesota
Res 1938 @ San Diego County, California
Res Apr 25, 1940 & Apr 26, 1942 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
Res 1944 & Aug 15, 1948 & 1959 @ Pacific Beach, San Diego County, California
D Aug 24, 1959 @ San Diego County, California, buried @ Greenwood Memorial Park, San Diego, 

San Diego County, California

(Republican in 1938; Democrat in 1942 & 1944)

6691, 7404, 8410, 8552, John G. Torbert
9114, 9827, 10902, 11412, B May 16, 1877 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11856, 11862, 11683, 11865, Res Jun 1, 1895 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11866, 11867, 11878 M Sep 15, 1898 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

Res Jun 14, 1900 @ Princeton Village, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
Res Jun 15, 1905 & Apr 28, 1910 & Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Meeker County, Minnesota
Res 1938 @ San Diego County, California
Res Apr 25, 1940 & Apr 26, 1942 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
Res 1944 & & Aug 15, 1948 & 1959 @ Pacific Beach, San Diego County, California
D Aug 12, 1961 @ San Diego County, California, buried @ Greenwood Memorial Park, San 
  Diego, San Diego County, California

(Farmer in 1895; day laborer in 1900; farmer in 1905 & 1910 & 1918; medium height, slender,
blue eyes, dark hair in 1918; farmer in 1920 & 1930; merchant in 1938; farmer in 1940; 5' 11-1/4"
tall, 190 pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, gray hair in 1942; Democrat in 1944)

(8 children in 7th generation at pages 48 & 50 & 52 & 58 & 59 & 60 & 62 & 64)
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6416, 8410, 9114, 9622, (1) Verna (Torbert) Alwin
9982, 10902, 10990, 11412, B Aug 28, 1899 or c. 1900 @ Nebraska
11423, 11856, 11862, 11863, Res Jun 14, 1900 @ Princeton Village, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
11865, 11868, 11871 Res Jun 15, 1905 & Apr 28, 1910 & Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota

M Sep 21, 1926 @ McLeod County, Minnesota
Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Luverne, Rock County, Minnesota
Res 1937 & Apr 8, 1940 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
Div
Res 1956 & 1958 & 1959 & 1960 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
Res Feb 2, 1984 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
Res @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Dec 21, 1995, buried @ Emmanuel Episcopal Church Cemetery, Webster Groves, 

St. Louis County, Missouri

(Teacher in public school in 1920; aide in Ramsey County Home in 1956 & 1958 &
1959 & 1960)

6416, 7602, 8410, 8958, Milton Edward Alwin
9622, 10659, 10774, 10942, B May 3, 1903 or c. 1904 @ Sleepy Eye, Brown County, Minnesota
10990, 11412, 11868, 11871, M1 Sep 21, 1926 @ McLeod County, Minnesota
11872 Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Luverne, Rock County, Minnesota

Res 1937 & Apr 8, 1940 & Feb 14, 1942 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
Div
M2 Aug 3, 1942 @ Billings, Yellowstone County, Montana
Res 1949 & 1951 @ Pasadena, Los Angeles County, California
Res @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
D Jan 19, 1972 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota, buried @ Fort Snelling National 
  Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota

(Engineer in power house in 1930; boiler inspector for casualty & insurance company
in 1940; employed by Maryland Casualty Company in 1942; 5' 10" tall, 200 pounds,
dark complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in 1942; enlisted as a Private in U.S. Army
Air Force on July 31, 1942, released on April 27, 1943; boiler inspector in 1949)

(2 children in 8th generation)
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6416, 8410, 9982, 11423, (1) Betty Ann (Alwin) Benson
11868, 11871 B Jul 7, 1927 or 1928 @ Minnesota

Res Apr 24, 1930 & Apr 8, 1940 @ Luverne, Rock County, Minnesota
M
Res 1953 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res @ Inver Grove Heights, Dakota County, Minnesota
D Dec 5, 2007, buried @ Emmanuel Episcopal Church Cemetery, 

Webster Groves, St. Louis County, Missouri

8410, 9982, 10990 David Howard Benson
B
M
Res 1953 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
D

(Salesman in 1953)

(3 children in 9th generation)

9982, 10990, 11896 (1) Gretchen Marta (Benson) Pickeral
B Jan 9, 1952 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

9982          Pickeral

9982, 11896 (2) Claudia (Benson) Brantz
B Feb 17, 1954 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

9982          Brantz

9982 (3) Geoffrey Benson
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10659, 10990 (2)          Alwin (daughter)
B Dec 27, 1936 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M None
D Dec 27, 1936 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota

6416, 7404, 8410, 10774, (2) Argyll L. Torbert
10902, 10990, 11412, 11466, B Jun 21, 1901 or c. 1902 or 1906 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11856, 11862, 11863, 11873 Res Jun 15, 1905 & Apr 28, 1910 & Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 8, 1930 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M Jun 9, 1934 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res Apr 10, 1940 & Feb 14, 1942 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res 1951 & 1959 & 1968 & 1970 & 1971 & 1972 & 1974 & Feb 2, 1984 @ San Diego, 

San Diego County, California
D Feb 2, 1984 @ San Diego County, California, buried @ Greenwood Memorial Park, 

San Diego, San Diego County, California

(Training for manager for Kresge Company in 1930; beverage salesman in 1940;
employed by Clausen and Thill Company in 1942; 5' 10" tall, 185 pounds, light
complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1942; employed by and owner of Hammer & Nails
Hardware in 1959 & 1968 & 1970 & 1971 & 1972; retired in 1974; member of the
Mission Bay Masonic Lodge and Scottish Rite Bodies)

6416, 7404, 8410, 10774, Myra Adelia (Redlack) Torbert
10902, 10990, 11412, 11466, B Nov 6, 1906 or c. 1908 @ Fall Creek, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin
11874, 11875 M Jun 9, 1934 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota

Res Apr 10, 1940 & Feb 14, 1942 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res 1959 @ San Diego County, California
Res 1968 & 1970 & 1971 & 1972 & 1974 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
D Dec 7, 1986 @ San Diego County, California

(3 children in 8th generation)
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10027, 10902, 11466, 11874 (1) Myra Gayle (Torbert) Lynch
B Sep 17, 1937 @ North Dakota, baptized Nov 8, 1936 @ Stanley 

County, North Dakota
Res Apr 10, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Indiana
M Aug 18, 1956 @ San Diego County, California
Res Feb 2, 1984 @ Connecticut
D

10027, 10902 Jules F. Lynch
B c. 1936
M Aug 18, 1956 @ San Diego County, California
D

7437, 8410, 10902, 10990, (2) Vicki Joy (Torbert) Liscombe
11876, 11896 B Apr 27, 1942 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota

M Nov 12, 1960 @ San Diego County, California
Res 1962 @ Glendale, Los Angeles County, California
Res 1970 @ Crescenta, Los Angeles County, California
Res Feb 2, 1984 @ Escondido, San Diego County, California
D

7437, 8410, 10902, 11640, Phillip Alan Liscombe
11871, 11876 B Aug 17, 1938 @ Brockton, Plymouth County, Massachusetts

Res Apr 8, 1940 @ Altadena, Los Angeles County, California
M Nov 12, 1960 @ San Diego County, California
Res 1962 @ Glendale, Los Angeles County, California
Res 1970 @ Crescenta, Los Angeles County, California
D

(Driver for DiSalvo Trucking in 1962; foreman in 1970)

7437, 10902, 10990, 11896 (3) Jon Albert Torbert
B Jun 21, 1944 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res Feb 2, 1984 @ San Francisco, California
M Oct 9, 1971 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
D
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7436, 7437 Barbara Louise (Eschwege) Torbert
B Oct 4, 1946 or c. 1947 @ San Diego County, California
M Oct 9, 1971 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
D

6416, 8410, 9114, 10902, (3) James W. Torbert
11417, 11419, 11420, 11866, B May 3, 1903 or c. 1904 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11856, 11862, 11863, 11878, Res Jun 15, 1905 & Apr 28, 1910 & Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota
11880, 11881, 11882, 11885 Res 1925 @ South Dakota

M1 Jun 9, 1925
Res 1928 @ Mitchell, Davison County, South Dakota
Res Apr 7, 1930 @ Pennington County, South Dakota
Res 1935 @ Camp Crook, Harding County, South Dakota
Res Apr 5, 1940 @ White River, Mellette County, South Dakota
Res 1945 @ Marshall County, South Dakota
M2 Nov 22, 1981
Res @ Colome, Tripp County, South Dakota
D Apr 11, 1991 @ Winner, Tripp County, South Dakota, buried @ Gettysburg 

Cemetery, Gettysburg, Potter County, South Dakota

(Farm laborer in 1920; member of Methodist Episcopal church in 1925; graduate of
Dakota Wesleyan University; attended Iliff School of Theology in Denver, Colorado;
Methodist pastor in 1930; minister in Protestant Church in 1940)

6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, 1st Zorah E. (Godfrey) Torbert
11419, 11420, 11856, 11878, B Jan 12, 1902 or c. 1903 @ East Chain, Martin County, Minnesota
11879, 11880, 11881, 11882, Res Jun 8, 1905 & Jan 3, 1920 @ Martin County, Minnesota
11885 M Jun 9, 1925

Res 1928 @ Mitchell, Davison County, South Dakota
Res Apr 7, 1930 @ Pennington County, South Dakota
Res 1935 @ Camp Crook, Harding County, South Dakota
Res Apr 5, 1940 @ White River, Mellette County, South Dakota
Res 1945 @ Marshall County, South Dakota
Res @ Tolstoy, Potter County, South Dakota
D Jul  26, 1979 @ Gettysburg, Potter County, South Dakota, buried @ Gettysburg 
  Cemetery, Gettysburg, Potter County, South Dakota

(Attended Parker College, Winnebago, Minnesota)
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(4 children in 8th generation)

6416, 8410, 8958, 9114, (1) James Godfrey Torbert
9982, 10902, 11414, 11419, B Dec 14, 1927 or c. 1928 @ Mitchell, Davison County, South Dakota
11420, 11880, 11881, 11885 Res Apr 7, 1930 @ Pennington County, South Dakota

Res 1935 @ Camp Crook, Harding County, South Dakota
Res Apr 5, 1940 @ White River, Mellette County, South Dakota
Res 1945 @ Britton, Marshall County, South Dakota
Res Sep 5, 1948 @ Arlington, Brookings County, South Dakota
M Sep 5, 1948 @ Britton, Marshall County, South Dakota
Res 1957 & 1958 & 1959 & 1960 @ Cedar Rapids, Linn County, Iowa
Res Jul 26, 1979 @ Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska
Res Apr 11, 1991 @ Cedar Rapids, Linn County, Iowa
D Apr 12, 1998 @ Cedar Rapids, Linn County, Iowa

(Enlisted in U.S. Army on October 2, 1946, released on September 1,
1948; employee of Collins Radio in 1957 & 1958 & 1959; industrial
specialist for Defense Logistics Agency from 1985 to 1994; president of
American Society of Tool and Manufacturing Engineers)

8410, 10902, 11414, 11418, Beverly Mae (Price) Torbert
11420, 11885 B Oct 6, 1928 or c. 1929 @ Britton, Marshall County, South Dakota

Res 1935 & Apr 19, 1940 & 1945 & Sep 5, 1948 @ Britton, Marshall 
  County, South Dakota
M Sep 5, 1948 @ Britton, Marshall County, South Dakota
Res 1956 & 1960 @ Cedar Rapids, Linn County, Iowa
D May 16, 2014 @ Cedar Rapids, Linn County, Iowa

(Switchboard operator for Bell Telephone Company)

(3 children in 9th generation)

10902 (1) Nancy Jo Torbert
B
Res Apr 12, 1998 @ St. Cloud, Minnesota
Res May 16, 2014 @ Sartell, Benton County, Minnesota
M
D
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10902 (2) Shawn Maureen (Torbert) Doty
B
M
Res Apr 12, 1998 & May 16, 2014 @ Montezuma, 
Poweshiek County, Iowa
D

10902 Daniel Doty

10902 (3) Paul Price Torbert
B
Res Apr 12, 1998 @ Claremont, Rogers County, Oklahoma
M
Res May 16, 2014 @ Marion, Linn County, Iowa
D

10902 Ann (        ) Price

10902, 11414, 11419, 11420, (2) George A. Torbert
11881, 11885 B Jan 4, 1931 @ Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota

Res 1935 @ Camp Crook, Harding County, South Dakota
Res Apr 5, 1940 @ White River, Mellette County, South Dakota
Res 1945 @ Britton, Marshall County, South Dakota
Res Nov 2, 1952 @ Tular, Spink County, South Dakota
M Nov 2, 1952 @ Gettysburg, Potter County, South Dakota
Res Jul 26, 1979 & Apr 11, 1991 & Apr 12, 1998 @ Aberdeen, Brown 

County, South Dakota
D Jan 24, 2014 @ Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota, buried @ Meadow 

Ridge Memorial Park, Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota

(Served in U.S. Air Force; selected chief custodian of courthouse complex
in 1985; maintenance supervisor for Brown County, South Dakota)

0445(103118) 54.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

10902, 11414, 11419, 11420, Eileen C. (Dutt) Torbert
11884, 11885 B c. 1933 @ Faulk County, South Dakota

Res 1935 @ Tolstoy, Potter County, South Dakota
Res Apr 8, 1940 & 1945 & Nov 2, 1952 @ Gettysburg, Potter County, 
  South Dakota
M Nov 2, 1952 @ Gettysburg, Potter County, South Dakota
D

(3 children in 9th generation)

10902 (1) David Torbert
B
M
Res Jan 24, 2014 @ Bismarck, Burleigh County, South 

Dakota
D

Nancy (        ) Torbert

10902 (2) Deborah (Torbert) Anderson
B
M
Res Jan 24, 2014 @ Maple Grove, Hennepin County, 

Minnesota
D

10902 Ted Anderson

10902 (3) Dawn (Torbert) Peanasky
B
M
Res Jan 24, 2014 @ Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota
D

10902 Paul Peanasky
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6416, 10902, 10990, 10992, (3) Kenneth Wesley Torbert
11419, 11420, 11881, 11885 B Mar 10, 1934 @ Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota

Res 1935 @ Camp Crook, Harding County, South Dakota
Res Apr 5, 1940 @ White River, Mellette County, South Dakota
Res 1945 @ Britton, Marshall County, South Dakota
Res 1966 to 1971 @ Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh, India
Res Jul 26, 1979 @ Lexington, Kentucky
M1 Sep 17, 1960 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res Apr 11, 1991 & Apr 12, 1998 @ Prince Albert, Saskatchewan, 

Canada
M2
Res Jan 24, 2014 @  Prince Albert, Saskatchewan, Canada
D Feb 1, 2014

(Graduate of the University of South Dakota and University of Minnesota
School of Dental Surgery; served in U.S. Army as dentist and teletype
operator; missionary for the Methodist Church in 1965; Masters Degree in
Public Health; director of Manitoba Children's Dental Program; dental
instructor)

10992, 10990, 11886 1st Jeanette Violet (McCracken) Torbert
B May 28 1938 @ St. Louis County, Minnesota
Res Apr 5, 1940 @ Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota
M Sep 17, 1960 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
D

 
(3 children in 9th generation)

11885 (1) Sireen (Torbert) Wilson
B 
M
Res Feb 1, 2014 @ Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada
D

11885 Brad Wilson
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11885 (2) Beth Torbert
B 
Res Feb 1, 2014 @ Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada
M
D

10990 (3) Heather Torbert
B Dec 1, 1971 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res Feb 1, 2014 @ Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada
M
D

9982, 10902, 11885 2nd Anita (Altman) (Vandale) Torbert
B @ Hibbing, Saint Louis County, Minnesota
M1
M2
D

(Graduate of West Chester State College, West Chester, Pennsylvania)

10902, 11414, 11420, 11881, (4) Douglas Torbert
11885 B c. 1936 @ South Dakota

Res Apr 5, 1940 @ White River, Mellette County, South Dakota
Res 1945 @ Britton, Marshall County, South Dakota
Res Jul 26, 1979 & Apr 11, 1991 @ Gettysburg, Potter County, South 

Dakota
Res Mar 16, 1996 @ Minnehaha County, South Dakota
M Mar 16, 1996 @ Minnehaha County, South Dakota
Res Apr 12, 1998 @ Gettysburg, Potter County, South Dakota
Res Jan 24, 2014 @ Sioux Falls, Minnehaha County, South Dakota
D

(Doctor in 1979)
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10027, 10902, 11414, 11466, Janice Lou (Olson) (Rice) Torbert
11887 B Dec 4, 1936 or c. 1937 @ South Dakota, baptized Jan 24, 1937 @ 

  Lake County, South Dakota
Res Apr 17, 1940 @ Kingsbury County, South Dakota
M1 Aug 28, 1958 @ San Diego County, California
Res Mar 16, 1996 @ Minnehaha County, South Dakota
M2 Mar 16, 1996 @ Minnehaha County, South Dakota
D

10902, 11885 2nd Lillie (Teel) Torbert
B
M Nov 22, 1981
Res Apr 11, 1991 @ Colome, Tripp County, South Dakota
D 2008

9114, 11862, 11863, 11890, (4) Ross Torbert
11891, 11892 B c. 1906 or 1907 @ Minnesota

Res Apr 28, 1910 & Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota
M c. 1927
Res Apr 7, 1930 @ Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota
D Nov 29, 1930 @ Meeker County, Minnesota, buried @ Oakland Cemetery, 

Hutchinson, McLeod County, Minnesota

(Proprietor of hamburger shop in 1930)

9114, 11888, 11890, 11893 Estella A. (Boldt) Torbert
B c. 1906 @ Minnesota
Res Jan 6, 1920 @ McLeod County, Minnesota
M c. 1927
Res Apr 7, 1930 @ Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota
Res 1935 @ Hutchinson, McLeod County, Minnesota
Res Apr 15, 1940 @ Ortonville, McCleod County, Minnesota
D 

(Owner and manager of eat(?) shop in 1940)

(1 child in 8th generation)
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9114, 10990, 11890, 11893 (1) Geraldine Ruth (Torbert) Waterman
B Sep 24, 1929 or c. 1930 @ Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota
Res Apr 7, 1930 @ Faribault, Rice County, Minnesota
Res 1935 @ Hutchinson, McLeod County, Minnesota
Res Apr 15, 1940 @ Ortonville, McCleod County, Minnesota
M before Apr 1949
D Jan 14, 2003 

9114, 10990 James Vernon Waterman
B
M before Apr 1949
D

(1 child in 9th generation)

10990, 11896 (1) Carol Ann Waterman
B Jun 14 or 15, 1953 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

6416, 7404, 7602, 8410, (5) Anzley John Torbert
8552, 8958, 9982, 10399, B Jul 22 or 23, 1908 or c. 1909 @ Renville County, Minnesota
10774, 10902, 11862, 11863, Res Apr 28, 1910 & Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota
11866, 11878, 11891 Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Meeker County, Minnesota

Res 1939 & Oct 16, 1940 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
M before Jun 1940
Res 1941 & 1942 & 1943 & 1945 & 1950 & 1959 & 1961 & 1966 & Feb 2, 1984 @ San

Diego, San Diego County, California
D Jan 20, 1997 @ San Diego County, California, buried @ Fort Rosecrans National 

Cemetery, San Diego, San Diego County, California

(Farm laborer in 1930; carpenter in 1939; employed by A. L. & A. E. Dennested in
1940; 5' 4" tall, 140 pounds, light brown complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1940;
carpenter in 1941; enlisted on August 26, 1941, in U.S. Navy, promoted to Builder
Senior Chief Petty Officer, released on June 15, 1966)
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7404, 8410, 8552, 9114 Sevilla Dorothy (Fenske) Torbert
B Mar 18, 1920 @ Milk River, Alberta, Canada
M before Jun 1940
Res 1941 & 1942 & 1943 & 1945 & 1950 & 1959 & 1961 & 1966 @ San Diego, San 
  Diego County, California
D Sep 8, 1978 @ Los Angeles County, California, buried @ Fort Rosecrans National 
  Cemetery, San Diego, San Diego County, California

8410, 9114, 9982, 10902, (6) Ruth Marion (Torbert) McCorquodale
11863, 11866, 11867, 11878, B Sep 12, 1911 or c. 1912 @ Renville County, Minnesota
11891 Res Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Meeker County, Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
Res 1937 & 1938 & 1939 & Apr 5, 1940 & 1941 & 1945 & 1948 & 1950 & 1961 & 1962 

& 1964 & 1965 & Feb 2, 1984 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
D Sep 27, 2003 

(Saleswoman at Penneys in 1962 & 1964)

6416, 7404, 8410, 9982, Gordon McCorquodale
10774, 10902, 11867, 11891, B Feb 18, 1908 or Dec 18, 1908 or c. 1909 @ Olivia, Renville County, Minnesota
11894 Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Olivia Village, Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Renville County, Minnesota
M
Res 1937 & 1938 & 1939 & Apr 5, 1940 & 1941 & 1945 & 1948 & 1950 & 1961 & 
  1962 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
D Jul 23, 1988 @ San Diego County, California

(Clerk at Royal Food Mart in 1937; employed at McCorquodale Brothers grocery
business in 1938 & 1939 & 1940 & 1941 & 1945; grocer in 1948; employee of
DeTalco's Markets in 1961 & 1962; branch manager of DeTalco's Food Giant in
1965; member of Rolando United Methodist Church)

(2 children in 8th generation)
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7436, 7437, 8410, 8416, (1) Sandra Ruth (Torbert) Hall
10027, 10902, 11867 B Nov 6, 1937 or c. 1938 @ San Diego County, California

Res Apr 5, 1940 & 1959 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
M1 Jun 21, 1959 @ San Diego County, California
Div Mar 1971 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
M2 May 27, 1973 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
Res Sep 27, 2003 @ Santee, San Diego County, California
D

8416, 10027 David K. Corbin
B c. 1937
M Jun 21, 1959 @ San Diego County, California
Div Mar 1971 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
D

7437, 10902 Donald E. Hall
B
M May 27, 1973 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
D

10902 (2) Robert Torbert
B
Res Sep 27, 2003 @ San Diego County, California
M
D
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6416, 7602, 8410, 9982, (7) Robert Gibson Torbert
10774, 10902, 11863, 11866, B Jun 2, 1913 or c. 1914 @ Bird Island, Renville County, Minnesota
11872, 11891, 11895, 11896 Res Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Meeker County, Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Litchfield, Meeker County, Minnesota
M
Res Apr 5, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 & 1947 & 1949 & 1952 & 1954 & 1955 & 1957 & 1959

& 1960 @ St. Paul, Dakota County, Minnesota
Res Feb 2, 1984 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
Res Sep 27, 2003 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
D Sep 30, 2004, buried @ Fort Snelling National Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin 

County, Minnesota

(Steam engineer at packing plant in 1940; employed by Aimoni and Company in 1940;
5' 4" tall, 145 pounds, sallow complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1940; enlisted on
march 3, 1945, in U.S. Navy, promoted to Aviation Electricians Mate 3rd Class;
employed by Northern States Power Company as electrician in 1949, construction
foreman in 1952, electrician in 1954, electrical engineer in 1955 & 1957 & 1959 &
1960)

6416, 8410, 9982, 10659, Adeline Viola (Stark) Torbert
10774, 11872, 11895, 11896 B May 13, 1914 or c. 1915 @ Minnesota

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Litchfield, Meeker County, Minnesota
M
Res Apr 5, 1940 & 1947 & 1949 & 1952 & 1954 & 1955 & 1957 & 1959 & 1960 @ 
  St. Paul, Dakota County, Minnesota
D Apr 27, 1984 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota, buried @ Fort Snelling National 
  Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota

(Saleslady at department store in 1940)

(3 children in 8th generation)
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6416, 8410, 9982, 10990, (1) Eugene Ross Torbert
11896 B Oct 1, 1941 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota

Res 1960 @ St. Paul, Dakota County, Minnesota
M
Res Apr 27, 1984 @ St. Paul, Dakota County, Minnesota
D Jan 26, 2008

(Student in 1960; graduate of University of Minnesota; director of
pharmacy in Fairview System)

9982, 10990 Janet Grace (        ) Torbert

(2 children in 9th generation)

9982, 10990 (1) Brian Edward Torbert
B Feb 19, 1970 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D

9982 Abbie (        ) Torbert

9982 (2) Tim Torbert

9982 Trish (        ) Torbert

9982, 11896 (2) Judy Adell (Torbert) Harris
B Sep 9, 1943 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
Res Apr 27, 1984 @ Kansas
D before Sep 30, 2004

9982          Harris

9982, 11896 (3) Patricia (Torbert) Garvie
B Aug 14, 1952 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
Res Apr 27, 1984 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
D
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9982 John Garvie

8410, 9982, 10902, 11863, (8) Manley A. Torbert
11866, 11891 B Aug 18, 1915 or c. 1916 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res Jan 16, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Meeker County, Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
Res 1938 & 1939 & Apr 20, 1940 & 1942 & 1943 & 1948 & 1950 & 1954 & 1959 & 

1961 & 1962 & 1968 & 1972 & 1973 & Feb 2, 1984 & Sep 27, 2003 @ San Diego,
San Diego County, California

D

(Clerk for Continental Chain Stores in 1938; manager for Van's Market in 1939;
grocery clerk in retail grocery in 1940; warehouseman for KW Company in 1942;
aircraft worker for Rohr Aircraft Corporation in 1943; salesman for KW Company in
1948 & 1950; buyer for Klauber Wangenheim in 1954; installed as worshipful master of
Crossroads Lodge 696 of the Free & Accepted Masons in 1958; warehouse
superintendent for Klauber Wangenheim in 1959 & 1961 & 1962; assistant general
manager Klauber Wangenheim in 1968 & 1972 & 1973)

6416, 7404, 8410 Clara N. (Wilde) Torbert
B Sep 25, 1915 @ Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
Res 1938 & 1939 & Apr 20, 1940 & 1942 & 1943 & 1948 & 1950 & 1954 & 1959 & 
  1961 & 1962 & 1968 & 1972 & 1973 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
D Mar 30, 1985 @ San Diego County, California

(2 children in 8th generation)

10902 (1) Michael Torbert
B
Res Mar 30, 1985 @ San Diego County, California
M
D
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10902 (2) Tamara (Torbert) Ford
B
M
Res Mar 30, 1985 @ San Diego County, California
D

10902          Ford
6691, 9114, 11856, 11860, (2) Herman Arastus Walker
11861, 11897, 11898, 11899, B Jun 12, 1878 or c. 1879 @ Minnesota
11900 Res Jun 7, 1880 & May 1, 1885 @ Sumter, McLeod County, Minnesota

Res Jun 1, 1895 @ Melville, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Jun 1, 1905 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
M c. 1909
Res May 6, 1910 @ Ward County, North Dakota
Res Sep 9, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 & Apr 8, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 17, 1940 @ Larimore, Grand 

Forks County, North Dakota
D Nov 21, 1951 @ Grand Forks County, North Dakota, buried @ Bellevue Cemetery, Larimore, 

Grand Forks County, North Dakota

(Farm laborer in 1900; farmer in 1910; elevator operator for Farmers Elevator Company in 1918;
medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair in 1918; employee of Great Northern Railroad;
laborer for coal shete(?) railroad in 1920; laborer on railroad section in 1930 & 1940)

6691, 10659, 11897, 11898, Helena Augusta (Schultz) Walker
11899, 11900, 11901 B Jun 26, 1880 or c. 1881 @ Germany

Emig 1882 to United States
M c. 1909
Res May 6, 1910 @ Ward County, North Dakota
Res Sep 9, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 & Apr 8, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 17, 1940 @ Larimore, Grand 
  Forks County, North Dakota
D Nov 11, 1957 @ Grand Forks County, North Dakota, buried @ Bellevue Cemetery, Larimore, 
  Grand Forks County, North Dakota

(2 children in 7th generation)
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6416, 11485, 11897, 11898, (1) Edward W. R. Walker
11899, 11900, 11901, 11902 B c. 1909 or Apr 1, 1910 or c. 1911 @ North Dakota

Res May 6, 1910 @ Ward County, North Dakota
Res Jan 12, 1920 & Apr 8, 1930 @ Larimore, Grand Fords County, North Dakota
M Jul 12, 1934 @ Larimore, Grand Forks County, North Dakota
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 14, 1940 @ Larimore, Grand Forks County, North Dakota
D Sep 1976, buried @ Bellevue Cemetery, Larimore, Grand Forks County, North 

Dakota

(Invalid in 1930; butcher for meat and grocery market in 1940)

6416, 11413, 11485, 11900, Hazel M. (Sears) Walker
11901, 11902 B Feb 28, 1915 @ North Dakota

Res Apr 1, 1915 @ Grand Forks County, North Dakota
M Jul 12, 1934 @ Larimore, Grand Forks County, North Dakota
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 14, 1940 @ Larimore, Grand Forks County, North Dakota
D Oct 1979, buried @ Bellevue Cemetery, Larimore, Grand Forks County, North 
  Dakota

(3 children in 8th generation)

10902, 11485, 11792, 11900 (1) Gary Edward Walker
B Jun 20, 1934 or Jun 28, 1935 or c. 1936 @ Northwood, Grand Forks 

County, North Dakota
Res Apr 14, 1940 @ Larimore, Grand Forks County, North Dakota
M1
M2
M3 Apr 24, 1974 @ Polk County, Minnesota
Res Jan 19, 1976 @ Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana
Div Jan 19, 1976 @ Havre, Hill County, Montana
Res Sep 19, 1977 @ Shelby, Toole County, Montana
M4 Sep 21, 1977 @ Shelby, Toole County, Montana
Res Mar 20, 1980 @ Cut Bank, Glacier County, Montana
Div Mar 20, 1980 @ Toole County, Montana
D Apr 7, 2008 @ Cut Bank, Glacier County, Montana

(Laborer in 1976)
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11485 1st          (        ) Walker

11485 2nd          (        ) Walker

11485, 11792 3rd Mary (        ) Walker
B c. 1946 @ North Dakota
M1
M2
M3 Apr 24, 1974 @ Polk County, Minnesota
Res Jan 19, 1976 @ Havre, Hill County, Montana
Div Jan 19, 1976 @ Havre, Hill County, Montana
D

11485, 11792 4th Constance Ann (Alsgaard) (Wigen) (Combs) Walker
B Sep 7, 1940 @ Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana
M1
M2
Div Jun 9, 1977 @ Shelby, Toole County, Montana
Res Sep 19, 1977 @ Shelby, Toole County, Montana
M Sep 21, 1977 @ Shelby, Toole County, Montana
Res Mar 20, 1980 @ Helena, Lewis & Clark County, Montana
Div Mar 20, 1980 @ Toole County, Montana
D

11900 (2) Dale Walker
B c. 1938 @ North Dakota
Res Apr 14, 1940 @ Larimore, Grand Forks County, North Dakota
M
D

11900 (3) Judith Walker
B c. 1940 @ North Dakota
Res Apr 14, 1940 @ Larimore, Grand Forks County, North Dakota
M
D
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6416, 10659, 10774, 10990, (2) Cecelia Martha Walker
11466, 11871, 11877, 11898, B May 17, 1911 or c. 1912 @ North Dakota, baptized Jul 2, 1911 @ Minot, Ward
11899, 11902 County, North Dakota

Res Jan 12, 1920 & Apr 8, 1930 @ Larimore, Grand Fords County, North Dakota
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 9, 1940 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
M Aug 6, 1940 @ Grand Forks, Grand Forks County, Minnesota
D Dec 11, 1995 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota, buried @ Union Cemetery,  

Maplewood, Ramsey County, Minnesota

(Attended Minot State College; ward maid in Gillette State Children's Hospital in 1940;
employed at West Publishing Company)

6416, 10659, 10774, 10990, Anthony Thomas Fehr
11877, 11902 B Apr 3, 1911 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota

Res Aug 6, 1940 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
M Aug 6, 1940 @ Grand Forks, Grand Forks County, Minnesota
Res Feb 6, 1943 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Feb 28, 1976 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota, buried @ Union Cemetery, 

    Maplewood, Ramsey County, Minnesota

(Amateur radio operator of radio station 9IPN, later known as W9IPN and W0IPN;
policeman in 1943; 6' tall, 230 pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in
1943; served in U.S. Naval Reserve; St. Paul Police Radio Dispatcher; FAA
Inspector at Northwest Airlines)

(3 children in 8th generation)

11896 (1) Catherine Alice Fehr
B May 1, 1943 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 11896 (2) Robert Thomas Fehr
B Jun 5, 1946 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D
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10659, 11877, 11896 (3) Dianne Maureen Fehr
B Nov 28, 1952 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M None
D Jul 8, 1994 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota, buried @ Union Cemetery, 

Maplewood, Ramsey County, Minnesota

6416, 6691, 7453, 9114, (3) Alonso "Lonny" Henry or Hiram Walker
10659, 10774, 11856, 11861, B c. 1881 or Apr 13, 1882 or c. 1893 @ McLeod County, Minnesota
11862, 11683, 11864, 11894, Res May 1, 1885 @ Sumter, McLeod County, Minnesota
11903 Res Jun 1, 1895 & Jun 1, 1900 @ Renville County, Minnesota

M c. 1904
Res Jun 1, 1905 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 30, 1910 & Sep 12, 1918  & Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 & Apr 15, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ 

Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
D Apr 9, 1972 @ Renville County, Minnesota, buried @ Hector Cemetery, Hector, Renville 

County, Minnesota

(Farm laborer in 1900; farmer in 1905; mail carrier for rural route in 1910 & 1918; medium height,
medium build, gray eyes, light hair in 1918; rural route mail carrier in 1920 & 1930 & 1940 & 1942;
5' 9" tall, 180 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, blonde hair, cripple finger on right hand in 1942)

6416, 6691, 9114, 10659, Emma Marie (Rhode) Walker
11856, 11862, 11683, 11894, B Jun 15, 1884 or 1855 @ Minnesota
11903 M c. 1904

Res Jun 1, 1905 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 30, 1910 & Sep 12, 1918  & Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 & Apr 15, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 
  @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
D May 5, 1979 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota, buried @ Hector Cemetery, Hector, Renville 
  County, Minnesota

(8 children in 7th generation at pages 70 & 74 & 76 & 79 & 81)
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9114, 10902, 11856, 11862, (1) Alvin Alonzo Walker
11683, 11891, 11894, 11904, B Jul 27, 1904 or 1905 @ Renville County, Minnesota
11905 Res Jun 1, 1905 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 30, 1910  & Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 @ Hector, Renville County, 
Minnesota

M
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 8, 1940 @ St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota
D Jul 10, 1954 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota, buried @ Newport Cemetery, Newport, 

Washington County, Minnesota

(Manager of produce station in 1930; steam fitter helper in packing plant in 1940)

8410, 9114, 10902, 10942, Henrietta Lois (Schnebelen) Walker
11904, 11905 B Mar 13, 1910 @ Washington County, Minnesota

M
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 8, 1940 @ St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota
Res 1957 & 1958 & 1959 & 1960 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Oct 26, 2006 @ North Branch, Chisago County, Minnesota, buried @ Newport 
  Cemetery, Newport, Washington County, Minnesota

(Employed at Schuneman's as a clerk in 1957 and saleswoman in 1958; saleswoman
at Dayton-Schuneman's in 1959 & 1960)

(3 children in 8th generation)

6416, 9114, 10659, 10902, (1) Beverly Jean (Walker) (Rothe) (Kuebelbeck) Neumann
10990, 10992, 11877, 11904 B Aug 17, 1931 or c. 1932 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 8, 1940 @ St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota
M1 before Dec 1950
M2 before Jul 1954
M3 Nov 27, 1964 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Oct 26, 1989 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota, buried @ Newport 
  Cemetery, Newport, Washington County, Minnesota
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9114 1st          Rothe
B
M before Dec 1950
D

9114 2nd          Kuebelbeck
B
M before Jul 1954
D

9114, 10990, 10992 3rd Donald Charles Neumann
B c. 1927
M Nov 27, 1964 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
D

(2 children in 9th generation)

10990, 10992 (1) Edward Charles Neumann
B Nov 28, 1965 or c. 1966 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M May 27, 1989 @ Anoka County, Minnesota
D

10992 Darla K. (Ziemer) Neumann
B c. 1965
M May 27, 1989 @ Anoka County, Minnesota
D

6416, 10990, 11906 (2) Paul Donald Neumann
B Sep 21, 1968 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D May 12, 2003, buried @ Morningside Memorial Gardens 

Cemetery, Coon Rapids, Anoka County, Minnesota
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6416, 9985, 10902, 10990, (2) Elaine Barbara (Walker) Cook
11896, 11904, 11905 B Sep 25, 1932 or c. 1933 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 8, 1940 @ St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota
M Jun 1953
Res 1958 @ Ellsworth, Pierce County, Wisconsin
Div
Res Aug 8, 2007 @ Mounds View, Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Aug 8, 2007 @ Fridley, Anoka County, Minnesota, buried @ Newport 

Cemetery, Newport, Washington County, Minnesota

10902, 10990, 11896 Richard Douglas Cook
B
M Jun 1953
Div
D before Aug 8, 2007

(7 children in 9th generation)

10902, 10990, 11896 (1) Stephen Jay Cook
B May 6, 1954 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
Res Aug 8, 2007 @ Olathe, Johnson County, Kansas
D

10902, 10990 Teresa (        ) Cook

10902, 10990, 11896 (2) Jo Ann Marie (Cook) Close
B Jun 17, 1955 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
Res Aug 8, 2007 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
D

10902, 10990 Rick Close
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10902, 10990, 11896 (3) Deborah Lea (Cook) Kirihara
B Jun 3, 1956 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
Res Aug 8, 2007 @ St. Louis Park, Hennepin County, 

Minnesota
D

10902, 10990 Jay Kirihara

10902, 10990, 11896 (4) Kevin Joseph Cook
B Nov 20, 1958 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
Res Aug 8, 2007 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 

Minnesota
M
D

10902, 10990, 11896 (5) Bruce Elliott Cook
B Mar 7, 1963 @ Goodhue County, Minnesota
Res Aug 8, 2007 @ Arcadia, Trempealeau County, 
Wisconsin
M
D

10902, 10990, 11511, 11896 (6) Richard Douglas Cook, Jr.
B Jan 11, 1964 @ Goodhue County, Minnesota
M None
D Jan 11, 1964 @ Pierce County, Wisconsin

10902, 10990, 11896 (7) Karen Anita Cook
B May 7, 1969 @ Goodhue County, Minnesota
Res Aug 8, 2007 @ Mankato, Blue Earth County, Minnesota
M
D
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10902, 10990, 11904 (3) Bruce Allen Walker
B c. 1934 @ Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 8, 1940 @ St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota
M
Res Aug 8, 2007 @ North Branch, Chisago County, Minnesota
D

10902, 10990 Joyce Irene (Modrynski) Walker

(2 children in 9th generation)

11896 (1) Joni Lynn Walker
B Jun 4, 1957 @ Renville County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 11896 (2) Anton Joseph Walker
B Apr 6, 1969 @ Chisago County, Minnesota
M
D

6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, (2) Florence Adrene (Walker) Strandberg
10659, 11683, 11862, 11872, B May 8, 1906 or c. 1907 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11873, 11874 Res Apr 30, 1910  & Jan 15, 1920 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

M c. 1927
Res 1928 & Apr 4, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin 

County, Minnesota
D Dec 6, 1996 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota, buried @ Grandview Cemetery, 

Hopkins, Hennepin County, Minnesota

(Operator for Gardner Reducing Company in 1928)
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6416, 8410, 9114, 10659, Vivian Lenus Strandberg
11872, 11873, 11874 B Feb 23, 1906 @ Minnesota

Res 1926 & 1927 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M c. 1927
Res 1928 & 1929 & Apr 4, 1930 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ 

    Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
D Oct 26, 1961 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota, buried @ Grandview Cemetery, 
  Hopkins, Hennepin County, Minnesota

(Baker for A. E. McKay in 1926 & 1927 & 1928; baker for Stapel & Schauer in 1929;
retail bakery merchant in 1930; baker in 1933; owner of bakery shop in 1940)

(3 children in 8th generation)

9982, 11874 (1) Deon (Strandberg) Gruye
B
Adopted
Res Apr 10, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

9982          Gruye

9982 (2) Susan (Strandberg) Bundlie

9982 Eric Bundlie

9982 (3) Sandy (Strandberg) Larson

9982 Darys Larson
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6416, 7602, 8958, 9114, (3) Donald Aloyas Walker
10659, 11683, 11862, 11864, B Aug 18, 1907 or c. 1908 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11907 Res Apr 30, 1910  & Jan 15, 1920 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 9, 1930 @ Clark, Clark County, South Dakota 
M before May 1965
D Nov 26, 1996 @ Renville County, Minnesota, buried @ Hector Cemetery, Hector, 

Renville County, Minnesota

(Public school teacher in 1930; enlisted in U.S. Navy on September 28, 1943,
promoted to Seaman 1st Class, released on July 20, 1945)

6416, 9114, 11864, 11866, Edna Lois (Carley) (Behm) Walker
11878, 11896, 11908 B Oct 24, 1916 or c. 1917 @ Kandiyohi County, Minnesota

Res Apr 10, 1930 @ Meeker County, Minnesota
M1 before Nov 23, 1935 
Res Apr 19, 1940 @ Kandiyohi County, Minnesota
M2 before May 1965
D Aug 4, 1990, buried @ Hector Cemetery, Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

11862 , (4) Rhodes Walker
B c. Mar 1910 @ Minnesota
Res Apr 30, 1910 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
M
D

9982, 10659, 10774, 10990, (5) Milen Floyd Walker
11863, 11872, 11874, 11878, B Apr 7, 1910 or c. 1911 or Apr 7, 1912 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11894, 11896, 11911 Res Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

Res Dec 6, 1996 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 11, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 

Minnesota
D Aug 16, 1998 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, buried @ Lakewood 

Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota

(Building roofer in 1940; 5' 11" tall, 165 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, brown hair
in 1940)
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6416, 10659, 10774, 10990, Cornelia Anna (Proehl) Walker
11872, 11874, 11878, 11896, B Mar 20 or 21, 1910 @ Minnesota
11911 M

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 11, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
D Apr 1, 1983 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota, buried @ Lakewood Cemetery, 
  Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota

(4 children in 8th generation)

11874, 11878, 11911 (1)  Sue Carol Walker
B Jun 26, 1933 or c. 1934 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 11, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 

Minnesota
M
D before Jul 8, 2012

6416, 9985, 10034, 10990, (2) Lonnie Ross Walker
10992, 11874, 11896, 11910, B Sep 24, 1935 or c. 1936 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
11911 Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 11, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 

Minnesota
M1 Jul 3, 1964 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
Div
M2 c. 2000
D Jul 8, 2012 @ Little Blue Lake, Amery, Polk County, Wisconsin, buried 

@ Northern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery, Spooner, 
Washburn County, Wisconsin

(Enlisted in Marine Corps in 1952, promoted to Corporal, served in
Korean War) 

10034, 10992, 11911 1st Jeannet Marlene (Wickersham) Walker
B c. 1935
M Jul 3, 1964 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
Div
D

(4 children in 9th generation)
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11911 (1) Allen Walker

11911 (2) Eric Walker

11911 Michelle (        ) Walker

11911 (3) Owen Walker

11911 Deb (        ) Walker

11911 (4) Dawn (Walker) Wayne

11911 Douglas Wayne

11911 2nd Mureil (LaMere) Walker
B
M c. 2000
D

10990, 10992, 11874, 11896, (3) Kay Sondra (Walker) Fairbanks
11911 B Aug 31, 1938 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 11, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 
Minnesota

M Jun 14, 1963 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
D

8410, 10990, 10992 Raymond Adler Fairbanks
B c. 1934
Res 1956 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M Jun 14, 1963 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
D

(3 children in 9th generation)

10990, 11896 (1) Brett Richard Fairbanks
B Jul 29, 1964 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D
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10990, 11896 (2) Kara Lyn Fairbanks
B Nov 3, 1969 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 11896 (3) Wade Walker Fairbanks
B Mar 26, 1971 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 11872, 11896, 11911 (4) Richard Alan Walker
B Nov 17, 1945 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M None
D Jun 12, 1964 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota, buried @ Lakewood 

Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota

6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, (6) Inez Vivian (Walker) Trestrail
10774, 10990, 11863, 11873, B Dec 16, 1911 or c. 1912 @ Minnesota
11874 Res Jan 15, 1920 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 4, 1930 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
Res Apr 3, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res 1953 & 1954 & 1956 & 1958 & 1962 & 1966 & 1970 & 1973 & 1974 @ Vallejo, 

Solano County, California
Res Dec 6, 1996 @ California
Res @ Orinda, Contra Costa County, California
D Dec 28, 2003

(Stenographer in wholesale house in 1930)
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6416, 7404, 8410, 9982, Donald Spear or Spicer Trestrail
10774, 11640, 11873, 11874 B Jul 4, 1909 or c. 1910 @ Minnesota, baptized Jun 11, 1916 @ Minneapolis, 

  Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res 1927 & 1928 & 1929 & Apr 12, 1930 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 
  Minnesota
M
Res Apr 3, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res 1953 & 1954 & 1956 & 1958 & 1962 & 1966 & 1970 & 1973 & 1974 @ Vallejo, 
  Solano County, California
D Nov 4, 1976 

(Apprentice at Maharg Company in 1927; driver in 1928; clerk for Bye & Johnson in
1929; clerk in grocery store in 1930; salesman for Rafert Baking Company in 1940; 5'
10" tall, 140 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, blonde hair in 1940; salesman for
Hatch & Turner in 1953; driver in 1954 & 1956; employed by Interstate Baking
Company as a driver in 1958, salesman in 1962, and in 1966; psychiatric technician
for Napa State Hospital in 1970 & 1973; salesman for Hatch & Turner Realty in 1974)

(2 children in 8th generation)

11874, 11896 (1) Paul Robert Testrail
B Nov 20, 1938 or c. 1939 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res Apr 3, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

7437, 10990, 11896 (2) Carol Louise (Testrail) Frane
B Aug 7, 1944 or c. 1945 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M Jun 14, 1964 @ Solano County, California
D

7437 James T. Frane
B c. 1943
M Jun 14, 1964 @ Solano County, California
D
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6416, 9114, 10659, 11863, (7) Dorothy Violet Walker
11864, 11894, 11903 B c. 1913 or Nov 5, 1914 or c. 1915 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

Res Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 & Apr 15, 1940 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
Res @ Cosmos, Meeker County, Minnesota
M None
D Nov 25, 1988 or Dec 1988 @ Meeker County, Minnesota, buried @ Hector 

Cemetery, Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

7404, 10774, 11863, 11864, (8) Glenn Hiram Walker
11894 B Oct 1, 1917 or c. 1918 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota

Res Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Oct 16, 1940 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D Jan 12, 1947 @ Solano County, California, buried @ Hector Cemetery, Hector, 

Renville County, Minnesota

(Employed in roofing insulation in 1940; 6' 1/2" tall, 135 pounds, light complexion, blue
eyes, blonde hair in 1940; Technical Sergeant in U.S. Air Force in World War II)

6416, 10659, 10774, 11856, (4) Myrtle Mary Walker
11861, 11862, 11863, 11864, B Mar 23, 1889 or c. 1890 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11894, 11903 Res Jun 1, 1900 & & Jun 7, 1905 & May 6, 1910 @ Renville County, Minnesota

M Sep 2, 1912 @ Olivia, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Jan 3, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 15, 1940 @ Renville County, Minnesota
D Apr 29, 1970 @ Renville County, Minnesota, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, Renville, Renville 

County, Minnesota

(School teacher; member of First Methodist Church; maid in private home in 1940)
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10659, 11856, 11861, 11863, Edward Anderson
11864, 11894, 11912 B Aug 12, 1872 or c. 1873 @ Beaver Falls, Renville County, Minnesota

Res May 1, 1875 @ Beaver Falls, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Jun 15, 1880 @ Belgrade, Nicollet County, Minnesota
Res Jun 2, 1900 & Jun 7, 1905 @ Renville, Renville County, Minnesota
M Sep 2, 1912 @ Olivia, Renville County, Minnesota
Res Jan 3, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 @ Renville County, Minnesota
D May 11, 1935 @ Renville County, Minnesota, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, Renville, Renville 
  County, Minnesota

(Farmer in 1900 & 1905 & 1920 & 1930)

(2 children in 7th generation)

6416, 10659, 10774, 11863, (1) William Edward Anderson
11864, 11878, 11894, 11903 B Jun 23, 1913 or c. 1914 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res Jan 3, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 15, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ 
Renville County, Minnesota

M
D Jun 13, 1977 @ Renville, Renville County, Minnesota, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, 

Renville, Renville County, Minnesota

(Farm laborer in 1930; employed by Works Progress Administration in 1940; 5' 7" tall,
140 pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1940)

6416, 10659, 10990, 11863, (2) Olive Louise (Anderson) Bonde
11864, 11878, 11894, 11903 B Mar 29, 1916 or c. 1917 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res Jan 3, 1920 & Apr 4, 1930 @ Renville County, Minnesota
M Jun 24, 1938
Res Apr 18, 1940 @ Renville County, Minnesota
D Aug 27, 1980 @ Olivia, Renville County, Minnesota, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, 

Renville, Renville County, Minnesota
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6416, 10659, 10774, 10990, Walton Bonde
11864, 11878, 11903 B Feb 19, 1915 @ Renville County, Minnesota

M Jun 24, 1938
Res Apr 18, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940@ Renville County, Minnesota
D Oct 20, 1982 @ Renville County, Minnesota, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, 
  Renville, Renville County, Minnesota

(Farmer in 1940; 6' tall, 160 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, blonde hair in 1940;
member of First Lutheran Church; Township Clerk for Sacred Heart Township;
member of Renville ASCS County Committee and Renville Masonic Lodge)

(3 children in 8th generation)

10990, 11864, 11896, 11903 (1) Arlene Louise (Bonde) Olson
B Jun 25, 1939 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 18, 1940 @ Renville County, Minnesota
M
Res Aug 27, 1980 & Oct 20, 1982 @ Brooklyn Center, Hennepin County, 

Minnesota
D

10990, 11864, 11896 Ernest Nels Olson

(3 children in 9th generation)

10990, 11896 (1) Sheri Lynn Olson
B Apr 26, 1958 @ Kandiyohi County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 11896 (2) Jeffrey Scott Olson
B Jul 27, 1961 @ Kandiyohi County, Minnesota
M
D
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10990, 11896 (3) Michael Dean Olson
B Aug 12, 1963 @ Kandiyohi County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 10991, 10992, 11864, (2) Ardus Ann (Bonde) Schwartz
11896 B Sep 18, 1944 or c. 1945 @ Renville County, Minnesota

M Dec 11, 1965 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Aug 27, 1980 @ Northfield, Rice County, Minnesota
Res Oct 20, 1982 @ Apple Valley, Dakota County, Minnesota
Div Apr 19, 1995 @ Dakota County, Minnesota
D

10990, 10991, 10992, 11864, Vernon Charles Schwartz
11896 B c. 1944 or 1945

M Dec 11, 1965 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Div Apr 19, 1995 @ Dakota County, Minnesota
D

(2 children in 9th generation)

10990, 11896 (1) Andrew Charles Schwartz
B Sep 30, 1976 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 11896 (2) Allison Ann Schwartz
B Aug 2, 1978 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

11864, 11896 (3) Eunice Marie (Bonde) Froehlich
B
M
Res Aug 27, 1980 & Oct 20, 1982 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 

Minnesota
D
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11864, 11896 William Scott Froehlich

(2 children in 9th generation)

11896 (1) David William Froehlich
B May 25, 1978 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

11896 (2) Matthew Scott Froehlich
B Aug 28, 1980 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

6416, 6691, 7453, 10659, (5) Raymond Milton Walker
10990, 11861, 11862, 11863, B Sep 21, 1896 or Apr 21, 1897 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11894, 11903, 11913 Res Jun 1, 1900 & May 6, 1910 & Jun 5, 1918 & Jan 20, 1920 @ Renville County, Minnesota

M c. 1926
Res Apr 2, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res May 22, 1940 & Apr 25, 1942 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
D Mar 8, 1964 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota, buried @ Oak Knoll Cemetery, Princeton, Mille 

Lacs County, Minnesota

(Farmer in 1918; medium height, medium build, gray brown eyes, light brown hair in 1918; farm
operator in 1920; farmer in 1930 & 1940 & 1942; 5' 6" tall, 185 pounds, ruddy complexion, hazel
eyes, gray hair in 1942)

7453, 10659, 10990, 11894, Bessie Elizabeth (Schmidt) Walker
11903, 11913 B Oct 25, 1901 or c. 1902 @ Minnesota

M c. 1926
Res Apr 2, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res May 22, 1940 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
D Mar 12, 1967 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota, buried @ Oak Knoll Cemetery, Princeton, Mille 
  Lacs County, Minnesota

(4 children in 7th generation at pages 86 &  88 & 89)
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6416, 9114, 10659, 10774, (1) Harley Milton Walker
10990, 10991, 10992, 11894, B Oct 26, 1927 or c. 1928 @ Hector, Renville County, Minnesota
11896, 11903 Res Apr 2, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res May 22, 1940 & Oct 26, 1945 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
M1
M2 Mar 16, 1963 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M3 Oct 28, 1967 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
Div Sep 7, 1972 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Dec 21, 1974 @ Itasca County, Minnesota, buried @ Oak Knoll Cemetery, 
Princeton, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota

(Employed by U.S. maritime Service Training Station in 1945; 5' 10" tall, 150 pounds,
light complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in 1945)

10990, 11896 1st Alice Eyvonne (Johnson) Walker

(5 children in 8th generation)

10034, 10990, 11193, 11896 (1) Kathleen Ann (Walker) Schultz
B Sep 8, 1950 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D

10034          Schultz

10034, 10990, 11193, 11896 (2) Darlene Fay (Walker) Luttrel
B Jul 12, 1953 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D

10034          Luttrel

10034, 10990, 11193, 11896 (3) Carol Jean (Walker) Schultz
B Nov 11, 1954 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D

10034          Schultz
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10034, 10990, 11193, 11896 (4) Steven Allen Walker
B Mar 19, 1956 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D before Jun 19, 2016

10034, 10990, 11193, 11896 (5) David Eugene Walker
B May 28, 1958 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D

10034, 10990, 10992, 11896 2nd Bonnie Kay (Kellerman) (Ziemer) Walker
B c. 1940
M1
M2 Mar 16, 1963 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

10034, 10990, 11193, 11896 (1) Raymond Milton Walker
B Jul 2, 1962 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
Res @ Floodwood, St. Louis County, Minnesota
D Jun 19, 2016 @ Floodwood, St. Louis County, Minnesota

11193          (        ) Walker

(1 child in 9th generation)

11193 (1) Kacie Walker

10991, 10990, 10992 3rd Sandra Jean (Negwiath) Walker
B c. 1944
M Oct 28, 1967 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
Div Sep 7, 1972 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
D

(2 children in 8th generation)
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10034, 10990, 11193 (1) Dale Alan Walker
B Jul 5, 1968 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D

10034, 10990, 11193 (2) Dean Marvin Walker
B Jan 22, 1970 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D

10034, 11878, 11894, 11903 (2) Ardys Irene (Walker) Schultz
B Apr 24, 1929 or c. 1930 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res Apr 2, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res May 22, 1940 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
M
D

10034          Schultz

6416, 8958, 9985, 11878, (3) Duane Lyle Walker
11903 B Jan 26, 1932 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res May 22, 1940 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
M
D Aug 25, 2006

(Enlisted in U.S. Army on January 16, 1951, released on december 10, 1952)

10034, 10990, 10991, 10992, (4) Douglas Eugene Walker
11878, 11986, 11903 B May 8, 1933 or c. 1934 @ Renville County, Minnesota

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Renville County, Minnesota
Res May 22, 1940 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
Res @ Anoka County, Minnesota
M Jun 30, 1962 @ Kanabec County, Minnesota
Div Apr 12, 1989 @ Sherburne County, Minnesota
D Apr 30, 2014 @ Anoka, Anoka County, Minnesota

0445(103118) 88.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

10990, 10091, 10092, 11896 Petronella Diane (Strombeck) Walker
B c. 1941
M Jun 30, 1962 @ Kanabec County, Minnesota
Div Apr 12, 1989 @ Sherburne County, Minnesota
D

(3 children in 8th generation)

10990, 11896 (1) Tonya Ann Walker
B Nov 8, 1966 @ Anoka County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 11896 (2) Dana Lynn Walker
B Sep 4, 1968 @ Anoka County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 11896 (3) Jeffrey Douglas Walker
B Oct 26, 1971 @ Anoka County, Minnesota
M
D

10034, 10990, 10992, 11896 (5) Gary Lee Walker
B Oct 1, 1940 or c. 1941 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
M Aug 19, 1961 @ Isanti County, Minnesota
D

10034, 10990, 10992, 11896 Diane Audrey (Jacobus) Walker
B Jan 17,  1943 @ Meeker County, Minnesota
M Aug 19, 1961 @ Isanti County, Minnesota
D

(4 children in 8th generation)
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10990, 11896 (1) Randy Lee Walker
B Feb 15, 1962 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 11896 (2) Jodi Lynn Walker
B Dec 29, 1962 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 10992, 11896 (3) Todd Charles Walker
B Jan 31, 1970 @ Anoka County, Minnesota
M c. 2001 @ Minnesota
D

10992 Nikcole F. (Neumann) Walker
B Mar 13, 1976
M c. 2001 @ Minnesota
D

10990, 11896 (4) Amy Jo Walker
B Apr 25, 1972 @ Anoka County, Minnesota
M
D

5396, 10659, 11852, (2) Nancy A. (Lough) Holmes
11854, 11855, 11856, B Mar 1858 or c. 1859 @ Indiana or Missouri
11914, 11915, 11916, Res Jul 17, 1860 @ Parke County, Indiana
11917, 11920 Res Jul 14, 1870 & May 1, 1875 @ Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota

M Nov 16, 1876 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 10, 1880 & May 15, 1885 & Jun 1, 1895 & Jun 2, 1900 & Jun 19, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res May 2, 1910 & Jan 19, 1920 & apr 7, 1930 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
D Mar 1, 1944 @ Scott County, Minnesota, buried @ Spirit Hill Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
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10659, 11852, 11855, Orren Thomas Holmes
11856, 11914, 11915, B c. 1852 or Jan 1853 @ Wisconsin
11916, 11919, 11920 M Nov 16, 1876 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota

Res Jun 10, 1880 & May 15, 1885 & Jun 1, 1895 & Jun 2, 1900 & Jun 19, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res May 2, 1910 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
D Oct 29, 1914 @ Scott County, Minnesota, buried @ Spirit Hill Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota

(Farmer in 1880 & 1895 & 1900 & 1905 & 1910)

(4 children in 6th generation at pages 91 & 95 & 100)

10942, 11852, 11855, 11856, (1) Ledora or Ladora L. Holmes
11915, 11916, 11917 B Jun 14, 1877 or c. 1878 @ Scott County, Minnesota

Res Jun 10, 1880 & May 15, 1885 & Jun 1, 1895 & Jun 2, 1900 & Jun 19, 1905 @ Scott County, 
Minnesota

Res May 2, 1910 & Jan 19, 1920 & Apr 7, 1930 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
M None
D Dec 11, 1960 @ Scott County, Minnesota, buried @ Spirit Hill Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, 

Minnesota

(Twin)

6691, 10659, 10942, 11852, (2) Lenora or Lanora "Nora" (Holmes) Caswell
11855, 11856, 11914, 11915, B Jun 14 or 28, 1877 @ Scott County, Minnesota
11925 Res Jun 10, 1880 & May 15, 1885 & Jun 1, 1895 @ Scott County, Minnesota

M Feb 14, 1899 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jul 16, 1900 & Jun 13, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 6, 1920 @ Isle, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
D Apr 17, 1923 @ Mille Lacs County, Minnesota, buried @ Spirit Hill Cemetery, Jordan, Scott 

County, Minnesota

(Twin)

0445(103118) 91.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

6691, 7453, 10659, 10942, George Warren Caswell
11856, 11914, 11915, 11925, B Aug 30, 1875 or Aug 30, 1877 @ Scott County, Minnesota
11926 M Feb 14, 1899 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota

Res Jul 16, 1900 & Jun 13, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 6, 1920 @ Isle, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
Res Apr 21, 1930 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Grant County, Minnesota
D Jan 4, 1947 @ Otter Tail County, Minnesota

(Farm laborer in 1900; farmer in 1905 & 1918; medium height, medium build, blue eyes, black hair
in 1918; farmer in 1920; farm laborer in 1930; 5' 5" tall, 155 pounds, dark complexion, blue eyes,
black hair in 1942)

(1 child in 7th generation)

7404, 7453, 7602, 8324, (1) Lovisa or Louvisa Aderine (Caswell) Erickson
8410, 10800, 10942, 11856, B Apr 16, 1902 or c. 1903 @ Scott County, Minnesota
11925, 11928, 11930 Res Jun 13, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota

Res Jan 6, 1920 @ Isle, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota
M c. 1923
Res May 1, 1930 & 1931 & 1932 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 19, 1940 & Apr 25, 1942 @ 

Superior, Douglas County, Wisconsin
Res Sep 27, 1960 @ Citrus Heights, Sacramento County, California
D Nov 24, 1962 @ Placer County, California, buried @ Golden Gate National 

Cemetery, San Bruno, San Mateo County, California
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6691, 7404, 7453, 8324, Charles Arthur Erickson
8410, 10800, 11928, 11930, B May 6, 1890 or c. 1891 @ Kasota, Le Seuer County, Minnesota
11931 Res Jun 5, 1917 & Jan 13, 1920 @ Carver, Carver County, Minnesota

M c. 1923
Res May 1, 1930 & 1931 & 1932 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 19, 1940 & Apr 25, 1942 @ 
  Superior, Douglas County, Wisconsin
D Sep 10, 1960 @ Roseville, Placer County, California, buried @ Golden Gate 
  National Cemetery, San Bruno, San Mateo County, California

(Farmer in 1917; tall, medium build, gray eyes, dark hair in 1917; enlisted in U.S.
Navey on December 10, 1917, promoted to Fireman 2nd Class, separated from
service on September 11, 1919; farm laborer in 1920; electric welder for Great
Northern Railroad in 1930 & 1931 & 1932 & 1935 & 1940 & 9142; 5' 11-1/2" tall, 214
pounds, light complexion, gray eyes, gray hair in 1942)

(1 child in 8th generation)

6416, 7404, 8410, 8416, (1) Elizabeth Aderine (Erickson) Refsell
9114, 9982, 10933, 11928, B Aug 8, 1924 or c. 1925 @ Superior, Douglas County, Wisconsin
11930 Res May 1, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 19, 1940 @ Superior, Douglas 

County, Wisconsin
M before Sep 17, 1951
Res 1960 & 1961 & 1964 & 1966 & 1970 & 1971 & 1973 @ Roseville, 

Placer County, California
Div Nov 1975 @ Placer County, California
Res @ Roseville, Placer County, California
D Mar 13, 1988 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, California

(Employed as personnel clerk for State of California for 20 years)
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6416, 7437, 8410, 8416, Edgar Harlan Refsell
8551, 9114, 10774, 10933, B Oct 3, 1923 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
11212, 11878 Res Jun 30, 1942 & Nov 10, 1942 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 

  Minnesota
M1 before Sep 17, 1951
Res 1960 & 1961 & 1964 & 1966 & 1970 & 1971 & 1973 @ Roseville, 
  Placer County, California
Div Nov 1975 @ Placer County, California
M2 Jan 13, 1979 @ Alameda County, California
Res @ Coarsegold, Madera County, California
D Oct 17, 2007, buried @ Sacramento Valley National Cemetery, Dixon,
  Solano County, California

(Employee of Northwest Air Lines in 1942; 6' 2" tall, 165 pounds, light
complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1942; enlisted as a Private in U.S.
Army Air Corps on November 10, 1942, promoted to Master Sergeant,
assigned to Tripoli, French Morocco on September 17, 1951; salesman
for Park Davis Company in 1960 & 1961 & 1964; salesman for Pacific
Mutual Life Insurance Company in 1966; program director of Placer
Community Action Council in 1970 & 1971 & 1973)

(2 children in 9th generation)

9982 (1) Kristine (Refsell) Engelsen
B
M
Res Mar 13, 1988 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, 

California
D

9982          Engelsen

9982 (2) Nadine Refsell
B
Res Mar 13, 1988 @ Oakland, Alameda County, California
M
D
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10659, 10942, 10983, 11855, (3) Susanna or Susan (Holmes) Fuhrmann
11856, 11914, 11927, 11932, B Feb 23, 1879 @ Scott County, Minnesota
11934 Res Jun 10, 1880 & May 15, 1885 & Jun 1, 1895 @ Scott County, Minnesota

M Apr 22, 1903 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 13, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Mar 29, 1920 @ Burnett County, Wisconsin
D Apr 29, 1928 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota

9114, 10659, 10942, 11856, William Fred Fuhrmann
11871, 11914, 11915, 11927, B Jan 5, 1880 or Feb 1880 @ Scott County, Minnesota
11934 Res Jul 10, 1900 @ Scott County, Minnesota

M Apr 22, 1903 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 13, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Mar 29, 1920 @ Burnett County, Wisconsin
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 3, 1940 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Apr 18, 1948 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota

(Farm laborer in 1900; farmer in 1905 & 1920; owner of sheet metal working company in 1940)

(2 children in 7th generation)

8410, 10659, 10774, 10942, (1) Orren Rufus Fuhrmann
11856, 11871, 11927, 11933 B Apr 8, 1904 or c. 1905 @ Gordon, Scott County, Minnesota

Res Jun 13, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Mar 29, 1920 @ Burnett County, Wisconsin
M c. 1928
Res 1928 & 1929 & Apr 3, 1930 & 1932 & 1934 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 11, 1940 & 1941 

& Feb 16, 1942 & 1944 & 1948 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Oct 28, 1981 @ Carlton County, Minnesota

(Farm laborer in 1920; laborer for Swift & Company in 1928; assembler for Ford Motor
Company in 1929 & 1930; laborer for Booth Cold Storage Company in 1932; laborer
for Swift & Company in 1934 & 1937; elevator operator for Swift & Company in 1939;
laborer at meat packing company in 1940; laborer for Swift & Company in 1941 &
1942; 5' 10" tall, 190 pounds, dark complexion, brown eyes, black hair in 1942; laborer
for Swift & Company in 1944 & 1948)

0445(103118) 95.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

8410, 10659, 10774, 11871, Ada (        ) Fuhrmann
11933 B Jan 1, 1900 @ Minnesota

M c. 1928
Res 1928 & 1929 & Apr 3, 1930 & 1932 & 1934 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 11, 1940 & 
  1941 & 1944 & 1948 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Jan 13, 1957 @ Dakota County, Minnesota

11871, 11933 No descendants

8410, 9114, 10659, 10774, (2) George Theodore Fuhrmann
10942, 11852, 11856, 11871, B Apr 9, 1905 or May 9, 1905 or c. 1906 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
11927, 11932, 11933, 11934 Res Jun 13, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota

Res Mar 29, 1920 @ Burnett County, Wisconsin
M Jun 11, 1925 @ Anoka County, Minnesota
Res 1928 & 1929 & Apr 7, 1930 & 1934 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 3, 1940 & 

Oct 16, 1940 & 1941 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Nov 10, 1944 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, buried @ Spirit Hill  
Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota

(Farm laborer in 1920; laborer for Swift & Company in 1928 & 1929; driver and
salesman for Swift & Company in 1930 & 1934 & 1935 & 1937 & 1939 & 1940 & 1941;
5' 8" tall, 185 pounds, dark complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in 1940)

8410, 9114, 10659, 11852, Mary E. (Pfaffendorf) Fuhrmann
11871, 11932, 11933, 11934 B c. 1903 @ Minnesota

M Jun 11, 1925 @ Anoka County, Minnesota
Res 1928 & 1929 & Apr 7, 1930 & 1934 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 3, 1940 
  & 1941 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
D Nov 10, 1944 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, buried @ Spirit Hill  
  Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota

(1 child in 8th generation)
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6416, 6555, 9114, 10265, (1) Lorna Mae Mary (Fuhrmann) (Graskamp) Letendre
10990, 11871, 11872, 11878, B Apr 16, 1926 or c. 1927 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
11933 Res Apr 7, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 3, 1940 & Jul 1, 1944 @ St. Paul, 

Ramsey County, Minnesota
M1 Jul 7, 1944 @ Joplin, Jasper County, Missouri
Div
M2
Res @ Willow River, Pine County, Minnesota
D Dec 27, 1993 @ Cameron County, Texas, buried @ Fort Snelling 

National Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota

6416, 9114, 10265, 10659, 1st Donald Edward Graskamp
 10774, 11935 B Jul 31, 1918 or c. 1919 @ Preston or Fountain, Fillmore County, 

  Minnesota
Res Oct 16, 1940 @ Cambridge, Isanti County, Minnesota
Res Jul 1, 1944 @ Fountain, Fillmore County, Minnesota
M Jul 7, 1944 @ Joplin, Jasper County, Missouri
Div
Res @ New York City, New York
Res @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res c. 1981 @ Winona, Winona County, Minnesota
D Jun 17, 1991 @ Winona, Winona County, Minnesota, buried @ 
  Chatfield Cemetery, Chatfield, Fillmore County, Minnesota

(5' 4" tall, 146 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1940;
served in U.S. Army on Saipan in World War II, awarded Good Conduct
Medal and World War II Victory Medal; statistician for Revlon Company;
bond cashier for Merrill Lynch; bond cashier for Piper, Jaffray &
Hopwood)

9114, 10990, 11872 2nd Emil Joseph Letendre, Jr.
B Jan 14, 1921
M
D May 21, 2000, buried @ Fort Snelling National Cemetery, 
  Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota

(Private First Class in U.S. Army in World War II)
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(4 children in 9th generation)

6416, 7602, 8958, 9114, (1) Emil Joseph Letendre III
10659, 10990, 11872 B Jun 12, 1947 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota

M
D Nov 11, 1989 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota, buried @ 

Fort Snelling National Cemetery, Minneapolis, Hennepin 
County, Minnesota

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy on December 10, 1964, released on
March 12, 1965)

10991, 10990, 10992 (2) George Alan Letendre
B Dec 26, 1948 or c. 1949 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M Mar 2, 1968 @ Pine County, Minnesota
Div Jan 12, 1971 @ Stearns County, Minnesota
D

10991, 10990, 10992 Nancy Lee (Scherfenberg) Letendre
B Feb 4, 1948 @ Stearns County, Minnesota
M Mar 2, 1968 @ Pine County, Minnesota
Div Jan 12, 1971 @ Stearns County, Minnesota
D

(1 child in 10th generation)

10990 (1) James Allan Letendre
B Nov 17, 1968 @ Stearns County, Minnesota
M
D

10990, 10992 (3) Linda Marie (Letendre) Privette
B Oct 25, 1951 or c. 1952 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M Feb 10, 1973 @ Pine County, Minnesota
D
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8410, 10992, 11886 Charles Dale Privette
B c. 1938 @ Minnesota
Res Apr 5, 1940 & 1957 & 1960 @ Duluth, St. Louis 
  County, Minnesota
M Feb 10, 1973 @ Pine County, Minnesota
D

(Helper at A. S. & W. Company in 1957; member of U.S. Air
Force in 1960)

(4 children in 10th generation)

10990, 10992 (1) Renee Marie (Privette) Koerting
B Jul 27, 1973 @ Carlton County, Minnesota
M 1998 @ Minnesota
D

10992 Douglas N. Koerting
B Sep 26, 1975
M 1998 @ Minnesota
D

10990m 10992 (2) Charles Daniel Privette
B Feb 10, 1975 @ Carlton County, Minnesota
M 2001 @ Minnesota
D

10992 Staci J. (Fetsch) Privette
B Sep 12, 1978
M 2001 @ Minnesota
D

10990 (3) Aimee Nicole Privette
B Mar 5, 1983 @ Pine County, Minnesota
M
D
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10990 (4) Tracee Leigh Privette
B Jul 29, 1986 @ Pine County, Minnesota
M
D

10990 (4) Gerald Kenneth Letendre
B Oct 10, 1961 @ Ramsey County, Minnesota
M
D

6691, 9114, 10942, 11485, (4) William Henry Holmes
11856, 11914, 11915, 11916, B Dec 24, 1883 or Dec 24, 1884 or c. 1885 @ Scott County, Minnesota
11920, 11921, 11922, 11923 Res May 15, 1885 & Jun 1, 1895 & Jun 2, 1900 & Jun 19, 1905 @ Scott County, Minnesota

M1 Apr 16, 1907 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res May 4, 1910 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Sep 19, 1917 @ Bowdoin, Phillips County, Montana
M2 Sep 19, 1917 @ Hill County, Montana
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Mar 20, 1920 & Apr 7, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 @ Bowdoin, Phillips

County, Montana
D

(Farm laborer in 1905; farmer in 1910 & 1918; medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair
in 1918; farmer in 1920 & 1930 & 1940)

11914, 11916, 11920 1st Eliza (Burmeister) Holmes
B c. 1887 @ Minnesota
M Apr 16, 1907 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res May 4, 1910 @ Scott County, Minnesota
D before Sep 19, 1917
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6691, 9114, 11485, 11920, 2nd Malina V. (Akesson) Holmes
11921, 11922, 11923 B c. 1890 @ Minnesota

Res Sep 19, 1917 @ Bowdoin, Phillips County, Montana
M Sep 19, 1917 @ Hill County, Montana
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Mar 20, 1920 & Apr 7, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 @ Bowdoin, 
  Phillips County, Montana
D

(Public school teacher in 1920)

(1 child in 7th generation)

6416, 7602, 8958, 9114, (1) Keith Gordon Holmes
11085, 11485, 11922, 11923, B Mar 25 or 26, 1922 @ Bowdoin, Phillips County, Montana
11924 Res Apr 7, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 @ Bowdoin, Phillips County, Montana

M Jun 22, 1946 @ Malta, Phillips County, Montana
Res @ Malta, Phillips County, Montana
D Nov 22, 2003 @ Phillips County, Montana, buried @ Malta City Cemetery, Malta, 

Phillips County, Montana

(Farm laborer in 1940; enlisted in U.S. Army Air Force on December 1, 1942, promoted
to Sergeant released on October 17, 1945)

6416, 11085, 11485, 11924 Marie Madeline (Martens) Holmes
B Jun 14, 1914
M Jun 22, 1946 @ Malta, Phillips County, Montana
Res @ Malta, Phillips County, Montana
D Oct 18, 2008 @ Phillips County, Montana, buried @ Malta City Cemetery, Malta, 
  Phillips County, Montana

(Cook at Great Northern Steak House in Malta, Minnesota)

(1 child in 8th generation)
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11924 (1) Rosalie (Holmes) Dropp
B
M
Res @ Alberton, Mineral County, Montana
D

11924          Dopp

5396, 6691, 8410, (3) Byron Oscar "Bud" Lough
10659, 10697, 10942, B Jun 1860 or c. 1861 @ Indiana
11193, 11854, 11855, Res Jul 17, 1860 @ Parke County, Indiana
11856, 11915, 11932, Res Jul 14, 1870 & May 1, 1875 @ Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota
11936, 11938, 11939 Res Jun 7, 1880 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota

M May 31, 1894 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 6, 1895 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 30, 1900 @ New Prague, Scott County, Minnesota
Res 1907 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
Res Apr 20, 1910 @ Washington County, Minnesota
Res 1916 & 1917 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
Res Apr 16, 1930 @ International Falls, Koochiching County, Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Cass County, Minnesota
Res Apr 8, 1940 & Feb 18, 1947 @ Blackduck, Beltrami County, Minnesota
D Jun 6, 1948 @ Otter Tail County, Minnesota

(Well driller in 1900; engineer for St. Paul Sash D & L Company in 1907; railroad freight handler in 1910; laborer
in 1916; engineer in 1917; janitor for apartment house in 1930; foreman for U.S. Forestry Service in 1940)

10659, 11856, 10942, Hattie M. (Helgerson or Hegelson) (Taylor) Lough
11852, 11915, 11932, B Apr 1861 or c. 1862 or 1863 @ Minnesota
11936, 11937, 11938 M1 Nov 1, 1880 @ Scott County, Minnesota

M2 May 31, 1894 @ Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 6, 1895 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 30, 1900 @ New Prague, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jan 16, 1920 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
Res Apr 16, 1930 @ International Falls, Koochiching County, Minnesota
D Jul 19, 1936 @ Beltrami County, Minnesota, buried @ Spirit Hill Cemetery, Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota

(1 child in 6th generation)
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6416, 6691, 8410, 8958, (1) Glenn Edward Lough
9114, 10659, 10774, 10942, B Jul 28, 1899 or c. 1900 @ New Prague, Scott County, Minnesota
11874, 11915, 11936, 11937, Res Jun 30, 1900 @ New Prague, Scott County, Minnesota
11938, 11940 Res Sep 9, 1918 & Jan 16, 1920 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota

M c. 1923 or 1924
Res Apr 4, 1930 @ International Falls, Koochiching County, Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Blackduck, Beltrami County, Minnesota
Res Apr 20, 1940 & Feb 14, 1942 & 1944 & 1946 & 1952 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 

Minnesota
Res @ Floodwood, St. Louis County, Minnesota
D Feb 13, 1972 @ Saint Louis County, Minnesota, buried @ Hope Lutheran Cemetery, Floodwood, 

St. Louis County, Minnesota

(Harvester in 1918; tall, medium build, blue eyes, light hair in 1918; enlisted as a Private in U.S.
Marine Corps on October 11, 1918, released on November 13, 1919; railroad freight laborer in
1920; stationary engineer in paper mill in 1930; stationary engineer in private hospital in 1940;
janitor at  Federal Reserve Bank in 1942; 5' 11" tall, 167 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, brown
hair in 1942 & 1944 & 1946 & 1952)

6416, 7404, 8410, 9114, Ina K. (Launonen) Lough
10659, 11874, 11938, 11940, B Mar 6, 1902 or c. 1903 @ Minnesota
11942 Res Jan 26, 1920 @ St. Louis County, Minnesota

M c. 1923 or 1924
Res Apr 4, 1930 @ International Falls, Koochiching County, Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Blackduck, Beltrami County, Minnesota
Res Apr 20, 1940 & 1942 & 1944 & 1946 & 1952 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res @ Floodwood, St. Louis County, Minnesota
D Jan 2, 1975 @ Carlton County, Minnesota, buried @ Prairie Lake Cemetery, St. Louis County, 
  Minnesota

(2 children in 7th generation)
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8410, 10659, 10774, 10992, (1) Glenn Richard Lough
11874, 11938, 11940 B Aug 26, 1924 or c. 1925 @ International Falls, Koochiching County, Minnesota

Res Apr 4, 1930 @ International Falls, Koochiching County, Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Blackduck, Beltrami County, Minnesota
Res Apr 20, 1940 & Dec 16, 1942 & 1944 & 1948 & 1950 & 1952 @ Minneapolis, 

Hennepin County, Minnesota
M Jul 9, 1972 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
D Nov 12, 1977 @ St. Louis County, Minnesota, buried @ Hope Lutheran Cemetery, 

Floodwood, St. Louis County, Minnesota 

(Employed at Snyders Drug Store in 1942; 5' 9" tall, 145 pounds, light complexion,
hazel eyes, blonde hair in 1942; served in U.S. Navy; employed by General Mills as
office boy in 1944, clerk in 1948, office worker in 1950 & 1952)

10991, 10992 Geraldine Jeannette (Granroth) (Wardlow) Lough
B Jan 24, 1941 @ Wardena County, Minnesota
M1 Dec 30, 1961 @ Otter Tail County, Minnesota
Div Nov 22, 1971 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M2 Jul 9, 1972 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

10990 (1) Richard Glenn Lough
B Apr 12, 1970 @ Hennepin County, Minnesota
M
D
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6416, 7404, 8410, 8958, (2) Roy Byron Lough
9114, 10990, 11874, 11938 B Jul 8, 1929 or c. 1930 @ International Falls, Koochiching County, Minnesota

Res Apr 4, 1930 @ International Falls, Koochiching County, Minnesota
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Blackduck, Beltrami County, Minnesota
Res Apr 20, 1940 & 1948 & 1950 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res @ Grass Valley, Nevada County, California
M
D Jan 3, 1993 @ Contra Costa County, California

(Student in 1948; clerk at Midland Co-op in 1950; enlisted in U.S. Armed Forces on
November 14, 1950)

7065, 8410, 9544, (4) Josephine Alice (Lough) Ames
9982, 10024, 10697, B Jun 22, 1862 or Jul 1863 @ Indiana
10902, 11854, 11855, Res Jul 14, 1870 & May 1, 1875 @ Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota
11856, 11943, 11944, Res Jun 7, 1880 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
11945, 11946, 11947 M c. 1888

Res Jun 20, 1900 @ Pipestone, Pipestone County, Minnesota
Res May 6, 1910 & Jan 5, 1920 @ De Funiak Springs, Walton County, Florida
Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Stuart, Martin County, Florida
Res 1932 & 1934 & 1935 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 19, 1940 & 1941 & 1942 & Apr 24, 1944 & Feb 18, 1947 @ 

Miami, Dade County, Florida
D Jan 8, 1962 @ Dade County, Florida, buried @ Southern Memorial Park, North Miami, Miami-Dade County, 

Florida

(Proprietor of jewelry store in 1920; member of Palm Rebecca Lodge Auxiliary of the Odd Fellows)
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7065, 8410, 9982, George Saxton Ames
10024, 10774, 10902, B c. 1861 or Nov 1862 @ New York
11943, 11944, 11945, M c. 1888
11946, 11947, 11948 Res Jun 20, 1900 @ Pipestone, Pipestone County, Minnesota

Res May 6, 1910 & Jan 5, 1920 @ De Funiak Springs, Walton County, Florida
Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Stuart, Martin County, Florida
Res 1934 & 1935 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 19, 1940 & 1941 & 1942 & Apr 24, 1944 @ Miami, Dade County, 
  Florida
D Apr 24, 1944 @ Miami, Dade County, Florida, buried @ Magnolia Cemetery, De Funiak Springs, Walton 
  County, Florida

(Employed in livery barn in 1900; optician in 1910; ophthalmologist in 1920; doctor of neurology in 1930;
optometrist at Cunningham Jewelry & Optical Company in 1934; ophthalmologist in 1935; optometrist in 1937;
department manager of Cunningham Jewelry in 1939; optometrist in 1941 & 1942)

(5 children in 6th generation at pages 106 & 109 & 110 & 112)

7657, 8828, 10902, 11943, (1) Austin Rubin or Rueben Ames
11944, 11950, 11951 B Aug 5, 1890 or Nov 1891 @ Minnesota

Res Jun 20, 1900 @ Pipestone, Pipestone County, Minnesota
Res May 6, 1910 & Jan 24, 1914 @ De Funiak Springs, Walton County, Florida
M Jan 28, 1914 @ Catawba County, North Carolina
D May 28, 1917, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Hickory, Catawba County, North Carolina

(Employed as baggage master for railroad; lineman for light department of City of Kingston; killed in
accident)

6416, 7657, 8828, 10774, Grace Lee (Johnston) (Ames) Marshall
10902, 11630, 11951, 11954, B Jan 21, 1895 @ North Carolina
11955 Res Jan 24, 1914 @ Catawba County, North Carolina

M1 Jan 28, 1914 @ Catawba County, North Carolina
Res Jan 19, 1920 & Jun 11, 1920 @ Hickory, Catawba County, North Carolina
M2 Jun 12, 1920 @ Hickory, Catawba County, North Carolina
Res Apr 17, 1930 & Dec 3, 1937 & May 13, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ Cumberland County, North 
  Carolina
D Sep 28, 1985, buried @ Camp Ground United Methodist Church, Fayetteville, Cumberland 
  County, North Carolina
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(1 child in 7th generation)

7657, 10774, 10902, 11954, (1) George Franklin Ames
11955, 11956, 11957 B Oct 8, 1914 or c. 1915 @ Lenoir, Caldwell County, North Carolina

Res Jan 19, 1920 @ Hickory, Catawba County, North Carolina
Res Apr 17, 1930 @ Cumberland County, North Carolina
M
Res May 13, 1940 @ Bonnie Doone, Cumberland County, North Carolina
Res Oct 16, 1940 @ Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina
Res Nov 13, 1956 @ Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina
D Nov 13, 1956 @ Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina, buried @ Camp 

Ground Church, Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina

(Meat cutter at meat market in 1940; light complexion, gray eys, brown hair in 1940;
served in World War II; watch maker in 1956)

7651, 11956, 11957 Mable Elgie (McCallum) Ames
B c. 1915 @ North Carolina
M
Res May 13, 1940 @ Bonnie Doone, Cumberland County, North Carolina
Res Nov 13, 1956 @ Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina
D

(2 child in 8th generation)

11956, 11957, 11958 (1) George M. Ames
B May 9, 1938 @ Gaston County, North Carolina
Res May 13, 1940 @ Bonnie Doone, Cumberland County, North Carolina
Res Apr 2, 2016 @ Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina
M
D
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11956, 11957, 11958 (2) Robert Lee Ames
B Nov 11, 1939 @ Cumberland County, North Carolina
Res May 13, 1940 @ Bonnie Doone, Cumberland County, North Carolina
M
D Apr 2, 2016 @ Goldsboro, Wayne County, North Carolina, buried @ 

Saint Mary Catholic Church Columbarium, Goldsboro, Wayne County, 
North Carolina

(Master Sergeant in U.S. Army)

11958 Ramona Christine (        ) Ames

(5 child in 9th generation)

11958 (1) Christopher Paul Ames
B
Res Apr 2, 2016 @ Goldsboro, Wayne County, North 

Carolina
M
D

11958 (2) Stephen Patrick Ames
B
Res Apr 2, 2016 @ Pennsylvania
M
D

11958 (3) Anthony Phillip Ames
B
Res Apr 2, 2016 @ Washington
M
D
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11958 (4) Matthew Peter Ames
B
Res Apr 2, 2016 @ Goldsboro, Wayne County, North 

Carolina
M
D

11958 (5) Theresa Marie Ames
B
Res Apr 2, 2016 @ Goldsboro, Wayne County, North 

Carolina
M
D

10902, 11943 (2)          Ames (daughter)
B
M None
D as an infant

7057, 7602, 7812, 7908, (3) Guy George Ames
8410, 8893, 9114, 9708, B Aug 28, 1896 or Jul 1897 or Aug 28, 1897 or c. 1899 @ Minnesota
11943, 11944, 11945 Res Jun 20, 1900 @ Pipestone, Pipestone County, Minnesota

Res May 6, 1910 & Jan 5, 1920 @ De Funiak Springs, Walton County, Florida
Res Oct 26, 1922 @ King County, Washington
M Oct 26, 1922 @ Seattle, King County, Washington
Res Mar 26, 1930 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res 1931 & 1937 & Oct 1, 1939 @ Culver City, Los Angeles County, California
D Oct 1, 1939 @ Abilene, Taylor County, Texas, buried @ Los Angeles National Cemetery, Los 

Angeles, Los Angeles County, California

(Enlisted on December 8, 1917, served as Chauffeur for 39th Company, 157th Depot Brigade,
discharged Mary 17, 1919; automobile salesman in 1920; electrical contractor in 1930; motion
picture electrician in 1931 & 1937 & 1939; suicide by jumping from Wootens Hotel window)
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7057, 8410, 8893, 9708 Ann (Jett) Ames
B c. 1896 or 1897 @ Colorado
Res Oct 26, 1922 @ King County, Washington
M Oct 26, 1922 @ Seattle, King County, Washington
Res Mar 26, 1930 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res 1931 & 1937 @ Culver City, Los Angeles County, California
Res Nov 18, 1939 @ Culver City, Los Angeles County, California
D

(Employed in card shop in 1940)

7057, 11959 No descendants

8848, 9114, 10024, 10902, (4) D'ette Mae (Ames) Gilbert
11943, 11944, 11945, 11952, B Oct 31, 1899 or Dec 1899 or c. 1901 @ Minnesota
11961, 11962 Res Jun 20, 1900 @ Pipestone, Pipestone County, Minnesota

Res May 6, 1910 & Jan 5, 1920  @ De Funiak Springs, Walton County, Florida
M
Res Apr 19, 1930 @ Jefferson County, Florida
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 25, 1940 & Apr 24, 1944 & 1945 @ Monticello, Jefferson County, Florida
D May 25, 1948 @ Thomas County, Georgia, buried @ Olive Baptist Church, Monticello, Jefferson 

County, Florida

(Western Union operator in 1920; farmer in 1940)
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6416, 6691, 8958, 9114, Richard Matthew Gilbert IV
10024, 10902, 11075, 11952, B Jul 13, 1895 or c. 1896 @ Jefferson County, Florida
11960, 11961, 11962 Res Jan 5, 1917 @ Monticello, Jefferson County, Florida

Res Jan 28, 1920 @ Jefferson County, Florida
M
Res Apr 19, 1930 @ Jefferson County, Florida
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 25, 1940 & 1945 @ Monticello, Jefferson County, Florida
D Jun 27, 1976 @ Thomas County, Georgia, buried @ Olive Baptist Church, Monticello, Jefferson
  County, Florida 

(Farmer in 1917; medium height, medium build, grey eyes, red hair in 1917; inducted into the U.S.
Army on July 26, 1918, promoted to Private First Class, served in Base Hospital 87 of Medical
Department, returned from Brest, France, on June 10, 1919, released on June 27, 1919; farm
laborer in 1920; farmer in 1930; U.S. rural mail carrier in 1940 & 1945)

(1 child in 7th generation)

9114, 10024, 10774, 11426, (1) Richard Matthew Gilbert V
11961, 11962 B Nov 6, 1924 or c. 1925 @ Jefferson County, Florida

Res Apr 19, 1930 @ Jefferson County, Florida
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 25, 1940 & Dec 30, 1942 & 1945 @ Monticello, Jefferson 

County, Florida
M
D Jan 8, 2000, buried @ Olive Baptist Church, Monticello, Jefferson County, Florida

(Student in 1942; 5' 11" tall, 135 pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in
1942; farmer in 1945)
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6416, 7065, 8410, 9112, (5) Walter Vernon Ames
9982, 10024, 10774, 10860, B Feb 4 or 5, 1905 or 1906 or 1907 @ De Funiak Springs, Walton County, Florida
10902, 11944, 11945, 11953 Res May 6, 1910 & Jan 5, 1920 @ De Funiak Springs, Walton County, Florida

M May 7, 1933 @ Vero Bech, Indian River County, Florida
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Stuart, Martin County, Florida
Res Apr 15, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ De Land, Volusia County, Florida
Res 1941 & 1942 & 1943 & Apr 24, 1944 @ Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida
Res 1947 & Jan 8, 1962 @ Miami, Dade County, Florida
D Jan 15, 1969 @ Miami, Dade County, Florida, buried @ Lakeview Cemetery, Sanford, Seminole 

County, Florida

(Clerk in 1933 & 1935; life insurance salesman for Southern Life and Health Insurance Company in
1940; 5' 9" tall, 132 pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1940; buyer in 1941 & 1942
& 1943; cleaner for Ace Contracting & Builders in 1947)

6416, 7065, 8410, 9982, Margaret L. (Bowman) Ames
10024, 10860, 11953 B Mar 16, 1914 @ Sanford, Seminole County, Florida

M May 7, 1933 @ Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Stuart, Martin County, Florida
Res Apr 15, 1940 @ Volusia County, Florida
Res 1941 & 1942 & 1943 @ Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida
Res 1947 @ Miami, Dade County, Florida
D Mar 25, 1972 @ Seminole County, Florida, buried @ Lakeview Cemetery, Sanford, Seminole 
  County, Florida

(Typist in 1935; typist at county office in 1940)

(2 children in 7th generation)

9982, 11953 (1) Deett (Ames) Schussler
B c. 1935 @ Florida
Res Apr 15, 1940 @ Volusia County, Florida
M
Res Jan 15, 1969 @ Miami Beach, Dade County, Florida
D

9982          Schussler
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9982, 11953 (2) Joann or Joyce N. (Ames) Harper
B c. 1936 @ Florida
Res Apr 15, 1940 @ Volusia County, Florida
M
Res Jan 15, 1969 @ Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida
D

9982          Harper

8677, 9982, 10421, (5) Barton Wright Lough
10676, 10942, 11056, B c. 1867 or 1868 or 1869 or 1872 or 1875 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota or Glendale, McLeod County,
11193, 11854, 11856, Minnesota
11860, 11963, 11971 Res Jul 14, 1870 & May 1, 1875 @ Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota

Res Jun 7, 1880 @ Sumter, McLeod County, Minnesota
Res May 1, 1885 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Jun 1, 1895 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
M c. 1905
Res Jun 15, 1905 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res May 10, 1910 @ Perkins County, South Dakota
Res @ Aberdeen, Brown County, South Dakota
Res c. Sep 6, 1920 @ Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, Canada
D before May 5, 1942 & probably before Apr 26, 1930

(Railroad conductor in 1895; laborer in 1905; farm operator in 1910; farm laborer in 1920)
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9982, 10421, 10676, Sally Alice B. (Hyde) (Lough) Carlson
10942, 11193, 11413, B Jun 1880 or c. 1881 or 1882 @ Keytesville, Chariton County, Missouri
11856, 11963, 11964, Res Jun 11, 1900 @ Chariton County, Missouri
11965, 11966, 11967, M1 c. 1902 or 1903 or 1905
11971, 11973 Res Jun 15, 1905 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota

Res May 10, 1910 @ Perkins County, South Dakota
Res Feb 14, 1913 @ Meadow, Perkins County, South Dakota
Res Feb 6, 1920 @ Rockford, Perkins County, South Dakota
Res Apr 1, 1925 @ Woodbury, Slope County, North Dakota
M2
Res Apr 26, 1930 & Apr 17, 1940 @ Slope County, North Dakota
Res Jan 11, 1955 @ Marmarth, Slope County, North Dakota
D Jan 11, 1955 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana, buried @ Bonnievale Cemetery, Baker, Fallon County, 
  Montana

(4 children in 6th generation at pages 114 & 117 & 123)

7908, 8410, 9663, 9982, (1) Elsie Nancy (Lough) (Jones) Baker
10676, 10942, 11193, 11414, B Oct 2, 1904 or Oct 2, 1905 or c. 1906 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
11415, 11856, 11963, 11968, Res Jun 15, 1905 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota
11974 Res May 10, 1910 @ Perkins County, South Dakota

Res Feb 14, 1913 @ Meadow, Perkins County, South Dakota
Res 1915 @ South Dakota
Res Jan 4, 1923 @ Brown County, South Dakota
M1 Jan 4, 1923 @ Brown County, South Dakota
Res Apr 3, 1930 @ Boone, Boone County, Iowa
Res 1940 & May 5, 1942 @ Columbus, Bartholomew County, Indiana
M2 May 5, 1942 @ Bartholomew County, Indiana
Res 1947 & 1950 & Jul 23, 1951 & 1953 & 1955 & 1957 & 1959 & Jan 6, 1964 @ Columbus, 

Bartholomew County, Indiana
D Jan 6, 1964 @ Columbus, Bartholomew County, Indiana, buried @ Garland Brook Cemetery, 

Columbus, Bartholomew County, Indiana

(Cook for Tipton Knoll Nursing Home in 1940; nurse in 1942; nurse's aid from 1949 to 1964;
member of American War Mothers)
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9663, 10676, 10895, 11414, 1st Edgar J. Jones
11968, 11974 B c. 1897 or Aug 9, 1898 @ Canada

Emig 1908 to United States
Res Jan 4, 1923 @ Montana
M Jan 4, 1923 @ Brown County, Montana
Res Apr 3, 1930 @ Boone, Boone County, Iowa
Res Mar 28, 1940 @ Franklin, Johnson County, Indiana
D Mar 28, 1940 @ Bartholomew County, Indiana, buried @ Garland Brook Cemetery, Columbus, 
  Bartholomew County, Indiana

(Tire dealer with his own shop in 1930; automobile salesman for Baker Motor Service in 1940;
killed in accident)

(1 child in 7th generation)

7908, 9982, 11567, 11968 (1) Edgar Dean Jones
B Sep 20, 1930 @ Boone, Boone County, Iowa
Res @ Columbus, Bartholomew County, Ohio
M
D Aug 7, 1950 @ Korea, buried @ Garland Brook Cemetery, Columbus, Bartholomew 

County, Indiana

(Enlisted on November 30, 1948, in U.S. Army, promoted to Private 1st Class, served
in Company F, 2nd Battalion, 5th Cavalry Regiment, 1st Cavalry Division; killed in
Korean War fighting near Chindon-ni, South Korea in the Battle of the Pusan
Perimeter)
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6416, 8410, 9663, 9982, 2nd Andrew Jackson Baker
10637, 10676, 11968 B Jan 1, 1898 @ Manchester, Clay County, Kentucky

M1 Jul 28, 1921 @ Bartholomew County, Indiana
M2
Div 1936
Res May 5, 1942 @ Columbus, Bartholomew County, Indiana
M3 May 5, 1942 @ Bartholomew County, Indiana
Res 1947 & 1950 & 1953 & 1955 & 1957 & 1959 & Jan 6, 1964 & Mar 21, 1966 @ Columbus, 
  Bartholomew County, Indiana
D Mar 21, 1966 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Harmony Cemetery, Azalia, 
  Bartholomew County, Indiana

(Private in U.S. Army in World War I; laborer in 1942; foundry worker at Golden Foundry in 1947;
orderly in county hospital in 1950; member of Disabled American Veterans and Burnsville
Methodist Church)

(1 child in 7th generation)

9982, 10268 (1) Andrew Jackson Baker, Jr.
B c. 1946 @ Indiana
Res Jan 6, 1964 @ Purdue University, West Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana
Res Jan 25, 1969 @ Columbus, Bartholomew County, Indiana
M Jan 25, 1969 @ Burnsville, Bartholomew County, Indiana
D

(Attended Purdue University; engineer in 1969)

10268 Celia (Houk) Baker
B c. 1948 @ Indiana
Res Jan 25, 1969 @ Columbus, Bartholomew County, Indiana
M Jan 25, 1969 @ Burnsville, Bartholomew County, Indiana
D
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6416, 8958, 9982, 10421, (2) Lucas or Lucian D. or B. Lough
11085, 11193, 11413, 11415, B Oct 4, 1908 or c. 1909 @ Butte County, South Dakota or Meadow, Perkins County, South Dakota
11963, 11965, 11966, 11970 Res May 10, 1910 @ Perkins County, South Dakota

Res 1915 @ South Dakota
Res Apr 1, 1925 @ Woodbury, Slope County, North Dakota
Res Apr 26, 1930 & Apr 17, 1940 @ Slope County, North Dakota
Res May 28, 1978 @ Marmarth, Slope County, North Dakota
M None
D May 25, 1978 @ Glendive, Dawson County, Montana, buried @ Riverside Cemetery, Marmarth, 

Slope County, North Dakota

(Farm laborer in 1940; worked in Civilian Conservation Corps; enlisted in U.S. Army on January 20,
1942, released on August 27, 1945; railroad section worker)

10421, 9114, 9982, 11085, (3) Edith A. (Lough) Carlson
11193, 11409, 11413, 11485, B Oct 26, 1910 or c. 1911 @ Meadow, Perkins County, South Dakota
11965, 11967, 11971, 11975 Res 1915 @ South Dakota

Res Apr 1, 1925 @ Woodbury, Slope County, North Dakota
Res Apr 26, 1930 @ Slope County, North Dakota
M Jun 10, 1930 @ Medora, Billings County, North Dakota
Res 1930 & 1931 @ Pierce, Burleigh County, North Dakota
Res 1932 @ Montana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 3, 1940 @ Fallon County, Montana
Res 1942 @ Willard, Fallon County, Montana
Res 1950 & Jan 11, 1955  & Mar 21, 1980 & Mar 28, 2004 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
D Mar 28, 2004 @ Fallon County, Montana, buried @ Bonnievale Cemetery, Baker, Fallon County, 

Montana

(Member of American Lutheran Church)
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6416, 9114, 9622, 11085, Ferdy Oliver Carlson
11193, 11485, 11967, 11971, B Aug 24, 1903 or c. 1904 @ Minnesota
11975 M Jun 10, 1930 @ Medora, Billings County, North Dakota

Res 1930 & 1931 @ Pierce, Burleigh County, North Dakota
Res 1932 @ Montana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 3, 1940 @ Fallon County, Montana
Res 1942 @ Willard, Fallon County, Montana
Res 1950 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
D Nov 25, 1977 @ Fallon County, Montana, buried @ Bonnievale Cemetery, Baker, Fallon 
  County, Montana

(Farmer in 1940)

(5 children in 7th generation)

6416, 9622,  9982, 9985, (1) Fern Alice (Carlson) Myhre
11085, 11485, 11967, 11971, B Jan 25, 1931 @ Scranton, Bowman County, North Dakota
11975 Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 3, 1940 @ Fallon County, Montana

M Oct 9, 1948 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
Res Mar 21, 1980 & Mar 28, 2004 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
D Aug 15, 2006 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana, buried @ Beaver Lodge Cemetery,

Ekalaka, Carter County, Montana

6416, 7602, 8958, 9114, Rodger Alfred Myrhe
9622, 9982, 11085, 11485, B Jun 8, 1925 or c. 1926 @ Fallon County, Montana
11486, 11967, 11971, 11975 Res Apr 5, 1940 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana

M Oct 9, 1948 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
Res @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
D Jan 5, 1997 @ Fallon County, Montana, buried @ Beaver Lodge Cemetery, 
  Ekalaka, Carter County, Montana

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy on October 2, 1943, promoted to Gunners Mate 2nd Class,
released on March 23, 1946)

(2 children in 8th generation)
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11485, 11486 (1) Redgena Ann (Myhre) Hande
B Oct 21, 1951 @ North Dakota
Res Jun 28, 1972 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
M Jul 8, 1972 @ Fallon County, Montana
D

11485 Dale Eugene Hande
B Sep 6, 1947 @ North Dakota
Res Jun 28, 1972 @ Hettinger, Adams County, North Dakota
M Jul 8, 1972 @ Fallon County, Montana
D

11485, 11486 (2) Garnee Cline (Myhre) Erickson
B Nov 5, 1958 @ Montana
Res May 21, 1979 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
M May 26, 1979 @ Fallon County, Montana
D

11485 Arnold Erickson
B Nov 18, 1954 @ North Dakota
Res May 21, 1979 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
M May 26, 1979 @ Fallon County, Montana
D

6416, 7404, 8410, 9622, (2) Shirley Ann (Carlson) Sieler
9982, 11485, 11486, 11635, B Aug 15, 1935 or c. 1936 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
11971, 11975 Res May 3, 1940 @ Fallon County, Montana

Res Feb 25, 1954 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
M Feb 26, 1954 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
Res 1956 & 1957 & 1959 @ Billings, Yellowstone County, Montana
Res 1970 & 1972 & 1975 & 1977 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, California
D Mar 21, 1980 @ Sacramento County, California, buried @ East Lawn Elk Grove 

Memorial Park, Elk Grove, Sacramento County, California

(Office secretary for Arrow Rentals in 1977; grocery clerk)
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7437, 8410, 9622, 9982, George Frederick Sieler
11485, 11486, 11635, 11971, B Apr 9, 1934 @ Plevna, Fallon County, Montana
11975 Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 19, 1940 @ Fallon County, Montana

Res Feb 25, 1954 @ Plevna, Fallon County, Montana
M1 Feb 26, 1954 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
Res 1956 & 1957 & 1959 @ Billings, Yellowstone County, Montana
Res 1970 & 1972 & 1975 & 1977 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, California
Res Mar 28, 2004 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, California
M2 Dec 26, 1982 @ Sacramento County, California
D

(Salesman for Kirby Vacuum Company in 1956; distributor for Kirby Vacuum
Company in 1957; sales manager for Baer's Kirby in 1959; salesman for John Geer
Chevrolet in 1970; salesman for Niello Volkswagen in 1972; salesman for Wes
Lasher Volkswagen in 1975; employed by Communications Unlimited in 1977)

(3 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Larry Sieler
B
Res Mar 21, 1980 @ Iowa
M
D

8410, 9982 (2) Gary Sieler
B
Res 1977 & Mar 21, 1980 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, California
M
D

(Student in 1977)
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9982 (3) Cheryle Fay (Sieler) Etheridge
B
M c. Nov 22, 1974 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, California
Res Mar 21, 1980 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, California
D

(Attended Cosumnes River College)

9982 Phil Steven Etheridge
B
M c. Nov 22, 1974 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, California
D

(1 child in 9th generation)

9982 (1) Jaclyn Etheridge
B
Res Mar 21, 1980 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, 

California
M
D

6416, 9114, 9982, 11085, (3) Ferdella Joan (Carlson) Kono
11485, 11486, 11967, 11971, B Oct 24, 1938 or c. 1939 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
11975 Res May 3, 1940 @ Fallon County, Montana

Res Jan 7, 1959 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
M Jan 7, 1959 @ Miles City, Custer County, Montana
Res Mar 21, 1980 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
D Feb 13, 1993 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana, buried @ Bonnievale Cemetery, 

Baker, Fallon County, Montana

11485, 11971, 11976 James D. Kono
B c. 1937 or 1938 @ New Rockford, Eddy County, North Dakota
Res Apr 5, 1940 @ Wells County, North Dakota
Res Jan 7, 1959 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
M Jan 7, 1959 @ Miles City, Custer County, Montana
Res Mar 28, 2004 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
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9982, 11485, 11486, 11792, (4) James Oliver Carlson
11971 B Mar 20, 1946 @ Fallon County, Montana

Res Nov 19, 1969 @ Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana
M1 Nov 29, 1969 @ Cascade County, Montana
Res Jun 28, 1979 @ Cascade County, Montana
Div Jun 28, 1979 @ Cascade County, Montana
Res Mar 21, 1980 & Mar 8, 1983 @ Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana
M2 Apr 2, 1983 @ Billings, Yellowstone County, Montana
Res Mar 28, 2004 @ @ Billings, Yellowstone County, Montana
D

11485, 11792 1st Paula Faye (Baroch) Carlson
B Apr 29, 1948 @ Montana
Res Nov 19, 1969 @ Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana
M Nov 29, 1969 @ Cascade County, Montana
Res Jun 28, 1979 @ Cascade County, Montana
Div Jun 28, 1979 @ Cascade County, Montana
D

11485, 11971 2nd Patricia Ann (Taylor) Carlson
B Feb 21, 1953 @ Maryland
Res Mar 8, 1983 @ Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana
M Apr 2, 1983 @ Billings, Yellowstone County, Montana
D

9982, 11485, 11486, 11971 (5) Carol Jo (Carlson) Plum
B Jul 14, 1950 @ Montana
Res Aug 25, 1969 @ Baker, Fallon County, Montana
M Aug 30, 1969 @ Fallon County, Montana
Res Mar 21, 1980 @ Bozeman, Gallatin County, Montana
Res Mar 28, 2004 @ Billings, Yellowstone County, Montana
D

11485, 11971 Charles La Vern Plum
B Sep 29, 1949 @ Iowa
Res Aug 25, 1969 @ Gallatin Gateway, Gallatin County, Montana
M Aug 30, 1969 @ Fallon County, Montana
D
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11413, 11415, 11965, 11972 (4) Donald G. Lough
B Dec 25, 1914 or c. 1915 @ South Dakota
Res 1915 @ South Dakota
Res Apr 1, 1925 @ Woodbury, Slope County, North Dakota
Res Apr 26, 1930 @ Slope County, North Dakota
M
D Oct 27, 1993, buried @ Mandan Union Cemetery, Mandan, Morton County, North Dakota

5206, 9952, 9982, (6) Edgar Carlton Lough
10697, 11855, 11856, B Nov 19, 1870 or c. 1871 or 1872 @ Minnesota
11902, 11937, 11977 Res May 1, 1875 @ Glendale, McLeod County, Minnesota

Res Jun 7, 1880 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
Res Nov 3, 1916 @ Bismarck, Burleigh County, North Dakota
M Nov 3, 1916 @ Bismarck, Burleigh County, North Dakota
Div
Res Jan 12, 1920 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
Res c. 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 13, 1940 & Feb 18, 1947 & Feb 8, 1958 @ Kansas City, Jackson County, 

Missouri
D Feb 8, 1958 @ Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, buried @ Forest Hill Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson 

County, Missouri 

(Laborer for building contractor in 1920)

11902 Della L. (Teare) Lough
B c. 1873
Res Nov 3, 1916 @ St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota
M Nov 3, 1916 Bismarck, @ Burleigh County, North Dakota
Div
D
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7966, 8410, 10264, (7) Edith A. (Lough) Gebhart
10697, 10698, 10699, B Jul 3, 1876 or c. 1877 or May 1878 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
11855, 11856, 11857, Res Jun 7, 1880 & May 1, 1885 @ Jordan, Scott County, Minnesota
11978, 11979 Res Jun 2, 1900 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana

M Jun 24, 1900 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 20, 1910 & Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 21, 1930 & 1931 & 1933 & April 1, 1935 & 1936 & 1938 & 1939 & Apr 8,

1940 & 1941 & 1943 & 1945 & Feb 18, 1947 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
D Feb 18, 1947 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, buried @ Rose Hill Cemetery, Hillsboro, Fountain County,

Indiana

(Servant in 1900; member of Christian Church, Irish Chapter of the Order of the Easter Star, the Rebekah
Lodge, and Royal Neighbors)

7966, 8410, 10697, Edward "Eddie" L. Gebhart
10698, 10699, 11978, B c. 1871 or Feb 19, 1872 or 1873 @ West Lebanon, Warren County, Indiana
11979 Res Jun 24, 1900 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana

M Jun 24, 1900 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 20, 1910 & Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 21, 1930 & 1931 & 1933 & April 1, 1935 & 1936 & 1938 & 1939 & Apr 
  8, 1940 & 1941 & 1943 & 1945 & Feb 18, 1947 & Aug 29, 1952 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
D Aug 29, 1952 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, buried @ Rose Hill Cemetery, Hillsboro, Fountain 
  County, Indiana

(Merchant in 1900; insurance company agent in 1910; traveling salesman of vegetables and fruits in 1920;
commercial salesman of food products for W. T. Hartz Produce Company in 1930 & 1931 & 1933 & 1936 &
1938 & 1939 & 1940 & 1941 & 1943 & 1945; member of the Hillsboro Christian Church, Olive Branch Lodge 38
of the Ancient Free and Accepted Masons, Danville Consistory, Gao Grotto, Iris Chapter of the Order of the
Eastern Star; president and secretary of the Travelers Protective Association)

(1 child in 6th generation)
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6416, 8410, 9114, 10697, (1) Donald L. Gebhart
10698, 10699, 11978, 11979 B Sep 22, 1906 or c. 1907 @ Illinois

Res Apr 20, 1910 & Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 21, 1930 & April 1, 1935 & Apr 8, 1940 @ Danville, 
Vermilion County, Illinois

M
Res 1951 & Aug 29, 1952 & 1955 & 1957 & 1958 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
D Jul 14, 1968, buried @ Rose Hill Cemetery, Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana

(Proprietor of optical store in 1940; optometrist in 1951 & 1952 & 1955 & 1957 & 1958)

6416, 8410, 10697 Mildred Jane (Dunsmore) Gebhart
B Dec 14, 1912
M
Res 1951 & 1955 & 1957 & 1958 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
D May 10, 1977, buried @ Rose Hill Cemetery, Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana

5395, 5396, (2) Lindsey "Linzy" Daniel Wright
5397, 7966, B Nov 1840 or c. 1841 @ Indiana
8043, 8247, Res Oct 28, 1850 & Jul 14, 1860 & Jun 1863 & Aug 5, 1870 @ Parke County, Indiana
9114, 9232,  M Dec 14, 1871 @ Parke County, Indiana
9080, 11853, Res Jun 7, 1880 & 1885 & 1895 & Jun 7, 1900 @ Mahaska County, Iowa
11980, 11981, D 1901, buried @ Old Rose Hill  Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa
11982, 11983,
11988 (Farmer in 1863 & 1870 & 1880 & 1900)

6691, 7966, Margaret R. (Musgrove) Wright
8247, 9232,  B Mar 17, 1850 or Mar 1851 or c. 1852 @ Illinois
9053, 9080, M Dec 14, 1871 @ Parke County, Indiana
9114, 9716, Res Jun 7, 1880 & 1885 & 1895 & Jun 7, 1900 & 1905 & Apr 21, 1910 & Sep 12, 1918 @ Mahaska County, Iowa
11146, 11853, D Oct 22, 1922 @ Mahaska County, Iowa, buried @ Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa
11980, 11981,
11982, 11983,
11984, 11988

(7 children in 5th generation at pages 126 &  127)
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6691, 7453, 9080, (1) Arthur Otis Wright
11146, 11853, 11980, B Jan 10, 1873 @ Indiana
11983, 11984, 11986, Res Jun 7, 1880 & 1885 & 1895 & 1905 & Apr 21, 1910 & 1915 & Sep 12, 1918 & Oct 22, 1922 & Apr 29, 1930
11987 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 24, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Mahaska County, Iowa

M None
D 1947, buried @ Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa

(Farmer in 1910 & 1915 & 1918; tall, slender, gray eyes, dark hair in 1918; farmer in 1930 & 1940)

6691, 9080, 11853, (2) William Zopher Wright
11980, 11981, 11983, B Nov 5, 1874 or  c. 1875 or 1876 @ Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana
11984, 11986, 11987, Res Jun 7, 1880 & 1885 & 1895 & Jun 7, 1900 & 1905 & Apr 21, 1910 & 1915 & Sep 12, 1918 & Apr 29, 1930 &
11988 Apr 24, 1940 & Apr 24, 1940 @ Mahaska County, Iowa

M None
D Jun 25, 1941 @ Ottumwa, Wapello County, Iowa, buried @ Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska 

County, Iowa

(Farmer in 1900; laborer in 1910; farm hand in 1915; farmer in 1918; medium height, medium build, gray eyes,
dark hair in 1918; farm laborer in 1930; died of tuberculosis)

11853 (3) Susie E. Wright
B 1877
M None
D 1877, buried @ Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa

6691, 7453, 9080, (4) Clarence Oren Wright
9114, 11853, 11980, B Oct 11, 1878 or Oct 11, 1879 @ Mahaska County, Iowa
11983, 11984, 11986, Res Jun 7, 1880 & 1885 & 1895 & 1905 & Apr 21, 1910 & & Sep 12, 1918 & Apr 29, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr
11987 24, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Mahaska County, Iowa

M None
D 1953, buried @ Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa

(Real estate agent in 1910; farmer in 1918; medium height, short, blue yes, brown hair in 1918; farm laborer in
1930; farmer in 1940; 5' 8" tall, 150 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, gray hair in 1942)
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9080, 11853, 11982, (5) Homer O. Wright
11983 B Apr 6, 1881 or c. 1882 @ Mahaska County, Iowa

Res 1885 & 1895 @ Mahaska County, Iowa
M None
D 1897, buried @ Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa

11853, 11982 (6) Mamie E. Wright
B Jan 29, 1883 @ Mahaska County, Iowa
M None
D 1883, buried @ Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska County, Iowa

8247, 8295, 9053, (7) Mattie E. (Wright) Carey
9080, 9704, 9716, B c. 1883 or Jul 1884 or c. 1885 @ Iowa
10805, 11853, 11981, Res 1885 & 1895 & Jun 7, 1900 & 1905 @ Mahaska County, Iowa
11983 M Oct 9, 1907 @ Okaloosa, Mahaska County, Iowa

Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Seattle, King County, Washington
D Oct 2, 1911 @ Seattle, King County, Washington, buried @ Old Rose Hill Cemetery, Rose Hill, Mahaska 

County, Iowa

6691, 7453, 8247, Hugh Michael Carey
8295, 8296, 9053, B c. 1878 or Jul 4, 1879 or c. 1880 @ Sheffield, Bureau County, Illinois
9054, 9267, 9704, Res Jun 16, 1900 @ Mahaska County, Iowa
9716, 10805, 10941, M1 Oct 9, 1907 @ Okaloosa, Mahaska County, Iowa
11984, 11990 Res Apr 15, 1910 & Sep 12, 1918 & Jun 9, 1920 & Mar 31, 1928 @ Seattle, King County, Washington

M2 Mar 31, 1928 @ Seattle, King County, Washington
Res Apr 15, 1930 & 1931 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 & Apr 25, 1942 @ Seattle, King County, Washington
D Apr 15, 1955 @ Seattle, King County, Washington, buried @ Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Seattle, King 
  County, Washington

(Farm laborer in 1900; coal dealer in 1910; employed by Sanitary Department of Seattle in 1918; tall, slender,
gray eyes, black hair in 1918; employed by City Health Department in 1920; inspector for City Health
Department in 1930 & 1931; food inspector for City Health Department in 1940 & 1942; 6' tall, 170 pounds,
light complexion, brown eyes, 170 pounds in 1942)

(1 child in 6th generation)
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8410, 9054, 9114, 9267, (1) Ilo A. (Carey) Liston
9704, 10157, 10653, 10902, B Nov 24, 1910 or c. 1911 or 1912 @ King County, Washington
10941, 11190 Res Jun 9, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 & 1931 & Apr 1, 1935 & Dec 28, 1936 @ Seattle, King County, 

Washington
M Dec 28, 1936 @ Seatle, King County, Washington
Res 1937 & 1938 & Apr 12, 1940 @ Seatle, King County, Washington
D Oct 2, 1972 @ Seatle, King County, Washington

(Student at University of Washington in 1930, graduated in Fine Arts in 1932; secretary to director
of Seattle Fine Arts Museum in 1935 & 1937 & 1938 & 1940; editor of The Helmsman of the
Corinthian Yacht Club in 1947; founder of Ilo Liston Art Services)

8410, 8551, 8961, 9054, Jullien or Julian Glen Liston
10902, 11990, 11991, 11992 B Mar 1, 1903 @ Glenwood or Souris, Manitoba, Canada

Res Jun 7, 1921 @ South Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada
Emig Apr 6, 1925 to United States
Res Apr 6, 1925 & Jul 1, 1929 & 1930 & Sep 9, 1931 & Apr 1, 1935 & Dec 28, 1936 @ Seattle, 
  King County, Washington
M Dec 28, 1936 @ Seattle, King County, Washington
Res 1937 & 1938 & Apr 12, 1940 & Nov 30, 1942 @ Seatle, King County, Washington
D Jul 16, 1969 @ Seattle, King County, Washington

(Clerk in 1921; employed by Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company in 1925; special agent at
American Surety Company in 1930 & 1931 & 1938 & 1940; president of Seattle Surety
Underwriters; insurance salesman in 1942; 5' 11" tall, 143 pounds in 1942; enlisted as a Private in
the U.S. Army on November 30, 1942; casualty department manager for Frazier & Company in
1943; founder of Liston Insurance Agency in 1947; president of Seattle Toastmasters Club;
member of Corinthian Yacht Club and Church of the Epiphany)

(1 child in 7th generation)
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10902 (1) Robert H. F. Liston
B
Res Apr 27, 1969 @ Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada
M c. Apr 27, 1969 @ Seattle, King County, Washington 
Res Jul 16, 1969 @ Seattle, King County, Washington and 
Res c. Oct 3, 1972 @ Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada
D

(Graduate of University of Washington; member of Seattle and Corinthia Yacht Clubs)

10902 Margaret Ann (Nordstrom) Liston
B
M c. Apr 27, 1969 @ Seattle, King County, Washington
D

(Graduate of University of Washington; Master's Degree from Simon Fraser
University)

5395, 5396, (3) Henry J. Wright
5397, 5398, B Oct 1842 or Oct 7, 1843 or c. 1844 or 1845 @ Putnam County or Parke County, Indiana
5827, 9232, Res Oct 28, 1850 & Jul 14, 1860 & Aug 5, 1870 & Jun 9, 1880 @ Parke County, Indiana
9663, 10318, M c. 1883 or 1886 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
10321, 10721, Res Mar 29, 1895 @ Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana
11373, 11831, Res Jun 18, 1900 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
11993, 12039 D Sep 14, 1903 @ Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana

(Deaf and dumb in 1900; farmer in 1900 & 1903; killed when buried by gravel slide in gravel pit)

4520, 4562, Maria or Mary M. (Niebling) (Etter) Wright
4563, 6646, B Feb 1852 or c. 1853 or 1854 @ Indiana
9232, 9663, Res Jun 12, 1860 & 1863 & Jul 9, 1870 @ Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana
10318, 10321, M1
10322, 11373, Res Jun 11, 1880 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
11993, 12039 M2 1883 or 1886 @ Montgomery County, Indiana

Res May 26, 1890 & Jun 18, 1900 & May 4, 1910 & Feb 10, 1920 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
D

(Born deaf and dumb; admitted to school for deaf in1863; deaf and dumb in 1870 & 1900 & 1910)
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(2 children in 5th generation)

6646, 9232, 10318, (1) Lotta A. (Wright) Grubbs
10321, 10721, 11373, B Mar 12, 1887 or c. 1889 @ near Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana
11994, 11995, 11996, Res Jun 18, 1900 & May 4, 1910 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
11997, 12039 M Dec 22, 1918 @ Montgomery County, Indiana

Res Jan 6, 1920 @ Imlay, Lapeer County, Michigan
Res May 8, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 12, 1940 & Jul 27, 1942 @ Capac Village, St. Clair County, Michigan
D Dec 21, 1950 @ Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, buried @ Capac Cemetery, Capac, St. Clair County, 

Michigan

6691, 9114, 9232, James Frank Grubbs
10721, 11994, 11995, B Oct 28, 1880 or c. 1881 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
11996, 11997, 12039 M1 c. 1903

Res Sep 12, 1918 @ Emmett, St. Clair County, Michigan
M2 Dec 22, 1918 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Jan 6, 1920 @ Imlay, Lapeer County, Michigan
Res May 8, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 12, 1940 & Jul 27, 1942 @ Capac Village, St. Clair County, Michigan
D Jul 27, 1942 @ Capac Village, St. Clair County, Michigan, buried @ Capac Cemetery, Capac, St. Clair 
  County, Michigan

(Telegraph operator for Grand Trunk Railroad in 1918; medium height, medium build, brown eyes, black hair in
1918; telegrapher for railroad station in 1920; depot agent for railroad in 1930; station master for Grand Trunk
Railroad in 1940 & 1942)

(1 children in 6th generation)

11994, 11995, 11996, 12039 (1) Ralph Henry Grubbs
B
M None
D as an infant
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6646, 9114, 9232, (2) Edna Aderine (Wright) Stout
9663, 9998, 10154, B Oct 4, 1893 or c. 1894 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
10318, 10321, 11831, Res Jun 18, 1900 & May 4, 1910 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
12039 M Jan 3, 1912 @ Montgomery County, Indiana

Res Dec 7, 1914 @ Yountsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
D Aug 8, 1915 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Wesley Cemetery, Waynetown, 

Montgomery County, Indiana

(Servant in private family in 1910)

6646, 6691, 7453, Walter J. Stout
8410, 9114, 9232, B Mar 6, 1892 or c. 1893 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
9663, 9998, 10154, Res May 10, 1910 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
10321, 10322, 10323, M1 Jan 3, 1912 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
11998 Res Dec 7, 1914 @ Yountsville, Montgomery County, Indiana

Res Aug 8, 1915 & Jun 5, 1917 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
M2 Dec 6, 1916 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Jun 5, 1917 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Feb 5, 1920 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Apr 9, 1930 & 1934 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 3, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
D Sep 10, 1956, buried @ Wesley Cemetery, Waynetown, Montgomery County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1917; short, slender, brown eyes, brown hair, bad eyes in 1917; farmer in 1920; truck driver for junk
yard in 1930; laborer in 1934; manager of coal yard for coal and grain company in 1940; employed by
Busenbark Grain Company in 1942; 5' 4" tall, 135 pounds, dark brown complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in
1942)

(1 child in 6th generation)
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6416, 7602, 8410, 8958, (1) Donald W. Stout
9114, 9998, 10154, 10321, B Dec 7, 1914 or c. 1915 @ Yountsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
10322, 11005, 11246, 11998 Res Feb 5, 1920 @ Montgomery County, Indiana

Res Apr 9, 1930 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
M1 Oct 3, 1934 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Jan 29, 1936 & Feb 5, 1939 & Feb 21, 1940 & Apr 13, 1940 @ Crawfordsville, 

Montgomery County, Indiana
Res 1960 @ Gulport, Harrison County, Mississippi
M2 Jun 3, 1989 @ Brown County, Texas
Div Mar 6, 1990 @ Brown County, Texas
M3 Ag 28, 1992 @ Brownwood, Brown County, Texas
Res 1979 @ Brownwood, Brown County, Texas
D Dec 26, 1997 @ Brownwood, Brown County, Texas, buried @ Eastlawn Cemetery, Early, Brown 

County, Texas

(Trimmer in bindery at R. R. Donnelley & Sons Company in 1936; employed by WPA in 1939;
laborer on county road in 1940; radio serviceman in 1940; enlisted as a Private in U.S. Army Air
Force on September 10, 1942, released on September 25, 1945, re-enlisted on June 8, 1948,
promoted to Master Sergeant, released on September 14, 1966; member of First Church of the
Nazarene)

8410, 9998, 10154, 11998 1st Mildred Morine (Zachary) Stout
B Mar 11, 1918 @ Alabama
M Oct 3, 1934 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Jan 29, 1936 & Feb 5, 1939 & Feb 21, 1940 & Apr 13, 1940 @ Crawfordsville, 
  Montgomery County, Indiana
Res 1960 @ Gulport, Harrison County, Mississippi
D Oct 15, 1987 @ Brownwood, Brown County, Texas, buried @ Eastlawn Cemetery, Early, 
  Brown County, Texas

(3 children in 7th generation)
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8410, 9998, 10154, 11060, (1) Billy Don Stout
11998 B Jan 29, 1936 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana

Res Apr 13, 1940 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
M
Res 1959 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res 1960 @ Gulport, Harrison County, Mississippi
Div Jan 10, 1992 @ Spokane, Spokane County, Washington
Res Dec 26, 1997 @ Carrolton, Denton County, Texas
D

(Laborer at California Pellet Mill in 1959; meat cutter at Delchamp's in 1960)

8410, 11060 Barbara M. (Julian) Stout
B
M
Res 1959 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res 1960 @ Gulport, Harrison County, Mississippi
Div Jan 10, 1992 @ Spokane, Spokane County, Washington
D

11060 No descendants

9998, 10154, 11998 (2) James Richard Stout
B Feb 5, 1939 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Apr 13, 1940 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Dec 26, 1997 @ Brownwood, Brown County, Texas
M
D

9998, 10154, 11998 (3) Robert Wayne Stout
B Feb 21, 1940 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Apr 13, 1940 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Dec 26, 1997 @ Tennessee
M
D
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6566, 10154, 11005, 11246 2nd Oma B. (Parsons) (Allison) (Allison) (Stout) Allison
B Jun 26, 1940 @ Knox City, Knox County, Texas
M1 Dec 18, 1956 
Div Aug 23, 1976 @ Mitchell County, Texas
M2 Dec 18, 1976 or Dec 18, 1977 @ Brazos County, Texas
Div May 25, 1979 @ Brazos County, Texas
M3 Jun 3, 1989 @ Brown County, Texas
Div Mar 6, 1990 @ Brown County, Texas
M4 Jun 23, 1994 @ Brown County, Texas
D Mar 7, 2015 @ Brownwood, Brown County, Texas, buried @ Greenleaf Cemetery, Brownwood,
  Brown County, Texas

10154, 11005 3rd Audrey Lucille (Matthews) (Rushing) (Ransburger) Stout
B Oct 29, 1920 @ Garretts Bluff, Lamar County, Texas
M1
M2
M3 Aug 28, 1992 @ Brownwood, Brown County, Texas
Res Dec 26, 1997 @ Brownwood, Brown County, Texas
D May 13, 2015 @ Brownwood, Brown County, Texas, buried @ Eastlawn Cemetery, Early, 
  Brown County, Texas

5395 (4) Newton Wright
B c. 1845 @ Indiana
Res Oct 28, 1850 @ Parke County, Indiana
M
D

5395, 5396, (5) Martha J. Wright
5397, 5471, B c. Sep 1849 or Jan 1850 @ Indiana
5827 Res Oct 28, 1850 & Jul 14, 1860 & Aug 5, 1870 @ Parke County, Indiana

M
D c. 1875 & before Jun 1, 1880
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4188, 7210, (5) Probably George Washington Wright
10264, 10282, B c. 1808 @ Kentucky
11813, 11816, M Nov 20, 1834 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
11819, 12082, Res 1835 & 1836 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
12083 Res 1840 @ Henry County, Kentucky

Res 1841 & 1842 & 1843 & May 13, 1844 & 1845 & 1846 & 1847 & 1848 & 1849 & Sep 13, 1850 & 1851 & 1852 @ Trimble County, 
Kentucky

Res Aug 3, 1860 & Jun 4, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D

(Laborer in 1850; day laborer in 1860; fuel builder in 1870)

4188, 10282, Mary "Polly" A. or Brown (Horrel or Herrold) Wright
11816, 12082, B c. 1815 @ Kentucky
12083, 12084 M Nov 20, 1834 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky

Res 1840 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Aug 3, 1860 & Jun 4, 1870 & Jun 16, 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D

(8 children in 4th generation at pages 135 & 137 & 138 & 148 & 196 & 197 & 201)

4188, 11816 (1) Nancy Wright
B c. 1834 @ Kentucky
Res 1840 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
M
D

4188, 9485,  (2) Charles Wright
11816, 12082, B c. 1835 or 1836 or 1837 @ Kentucky
12083 Res 1840 @ Henry County, Kentucky

Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
M Jan 14, 1858 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Aug 1, 1860 & Jun 4, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D

(Day laborer in 1860; engineer in mill in 1870)
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9485, 12082, Julia Ann (Wyette) Wright
12083 B c. 1836 or 1838 @ Kentucky

M Jan 14, 1858 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Aug 1, 1860 & Jun 4, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D

(Washer in 1960)

(5 children in 5th generation)

12082 (1) Leonde Wright
B c. 1856 @ Illinois
Res Aug 1, 1860 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
D

12082, 12083 (2) Elenore Wright
B c. 1859 @ Illinois
Res Aug 1, 1860 & Jun 4, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
D

12083 (3) Martha Wright
B c. 1861 @ Illinois
Res Jun 4, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
D

12083 (4) George Wright
B c. 1864 @ Illinois
Res Jun 4, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
D
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12083 (5) William Wright
B c. 1866 @ Illinois
Res Jun 4, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
D

4188, 8307,  (3) John Q. Wright
8323, 9304,  B c. 1839 or 1840 or 1841 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
10710, 11354, Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
11441, 12082, Res Aug 1, 1860 & May 25, 1861 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12083, 12084, M1 Jun 25, 1865 @ Shelby County, Illinois
12085, 12092 Res Jun 3, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

M2 Jun 26, 1876 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 14, 1880 & Jun 23, 1880 & 1882 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Oct 20, 1882 @ National Home for Disabled Volunteers, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
D Jan 7, 1887 or Jun 7, 1887 @ National Home for Disabled Volunteers, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, buried 

@ Wood National Cemetery, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin

(Day laborer in 1960; wagon maker in 1861; 5' 9" tall, light complexion, gray eyes, light hair in 1861; enlisted on May 25,
1861, as a Private in Company B, 14th Illinois Infantry, in the Civil War, mustered out on June 18, 1864; plasterer in 1870;
farm laborer in 1880; suffering from chronic ulcer in 1880; wagon maker in 1882; Protestant in 1882; suffering from chronic
bronchitis in 1882; died of chronic diarrhea)

9304, 11441 1st Nancy (Warren) Wright
B
M Jun 25, 1865 @ Shelby County, Illinois
D probably before Jun 3, 1870

9304, 11354, 2nd Olive (Cobb) Wright
12084 B c. 1859 @ Illinois

M Jun 26, 1876 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 14, 1880 & Jun 23, 1880 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Oct 20, 1882 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D

(1 child in 5th generation)
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12082 (1) Mary E. Wright
B c. 1877 or 1878 @ Illinois
Res Jun 14, 1880 & Jun 23, 1880 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M
D

4188, 9485,  (4) Alvira or Elvira Moldana (Wright) Shaw
10264, 12082, B c. 1841 or 1842 @ Kentucky
12083, 12084 Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky

M Jan 1, 1860 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Aug 1, 1860 & Jun 1, 1870 & Jun 16, 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D before Apr 20, 1900

8043, 8307, James H. Shaw
9485, 10264, B Jul 25, 1836 or c. 1837 @ Kentucky or Indiana or Ohio
12082, 12083, M Jan 1, 1860 @ Shelby County, Illinois
12084, 12093 Res Aug 1, 1860 & Jul 1863 & Jun 1, 1870 & Jun 16, 1880 & Apr 19, 1900 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

Res Apr 20, 1900 & Jun 1, 1900 @ National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
D May 31, 1903 @ National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, buried @ 
  Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

(Wagon maker in 1860; enlisted as a Private in Company B, 14th Illinois Infantry Regiment, on May 21, 1861, discharged
on January 4, 1864, contracted rheumatism on march to Savannah, Georgia, mustered out on July 20, 1864, transferred to
Company A. Illinois Veteran Battalion of Infantry, mustered out on March 24, 1865, reenlisted on January 5, 1864, as a
Private in Company A, 14th Illinois Infantry, discharged July 26, 1865; wagon maker in 1863 & 1870; carpenter in 1880;
wagon maker in 1900; 5' 10" tall, light complexion, blue eyes, gray hair in 1900; Protestant in 1900; died from carcinoma of
the throat)

(2 children in 5th generation)
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9304, 10264, 11354, (1) William Henry Shaw
12083, 12084, 12087, B Apr 26, 1861 or Feb 1862 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12090, 12094, 12096 Res Jun 1, 1870 & Jun 16, 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

M Sep 20, 1884 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 21, 1900 & May 31, 1903 & May 4, 1910 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jan 8, 1920 @ Southern Illinois State Penitentiary, Randolph County, Illinois
Res Apr 15, 1930 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Oct 7, 1930 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County,

Illinois

(Laborer in 1880; coal miner in 1900 & 1910; fireman in prison in 1920; coal miner in 1930)

9304, 10264, 12087, Malinda C. (Reynolds) (Sims) Shaw
12090, 12094, 12095, B Jul 8, 1860 or Nov 1860 or c. 1861 @ Shelby County, Illinois
12096 M1 Jul 20, 1879 @ Shelby County, Illinois

M2 Sep 20, 1884 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 21, 1900 & May 4, 1910 & Jan 3, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Feb 21, 1934 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby 
  County, Illinois

(Laborer at odd jobs in 1910; cook in restaurant in 1920)

12087, 12094, 12096 No descendants

7404, 8410, 9304, (2) Emmet E. Shaw
10224, 10264, 12084, B Nov 28, 1869 or c. 1870  @ Illinois
12087, 12094, 12095, Res Jun 16, 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12096 M1 Nov 25, 1890 @ Shelby County, Illinois

M2 Oct 31, 1895 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 12, 1900 & May 3, 1910 & Jan 3, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Feb 3, 1940 @ Los Angeles County, California

(Day laborer in 1900; laborer at odd jobs in 1910 & 1930)
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9304, 10224, 12087 1st Mary Ann (Carpenter) (Shaw) Manning
B Aug 1871 @ Indiana
M1 Nov 25, 1890 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Div
M2 Aug 24, 1899 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 11, 1900 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D

(1 child in 6th generation)

6691, 7453, 8410, 8954, (1) Vernell Emerson Shaw
9114, 9982, 10224, 12087, B c. 1892 or Feb 8, 1893 or Feb 1894 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12090, 12094, 12097, 12098, Res Jun 11, 1900 & May 3, 1910 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12099, 12100, 12101 M  1916 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania

Res Jun 5, 1917 & 1918 & Jan 10, 1920 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
Res Apr 6, 1930 @ U.S. Naval Prison, Kittery, York County, Maine
Res Apr 13, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
D Jun 29, 1953 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, buried @ North Cedar Hill 

Cemetery, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania

(Laborer at odd jobs in 1910; served in U.S. Navy for 4 years prior to 1917; machinist for Budd
Automobile Factory in 1917; tall, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair in 1917; case maker for trunk
factory in 1920; elevator operator in local office building in 1940; employed by Boekel Company in
1942; 5' 10" tall, 220 pounds, ruddy complexion, hazel eyes, gray hair in 1942; restaurant owner in
1953)

8954, 9114, 9982, 10224, Jennie M. (Bradfield) (Shaw) Ritz
10952, 12097, 12099, 12100, B c. 1899 or 1900 @ Pennsylvania
12101 M1 1916 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania

Res Jan 10, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 & Apr 13, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Jun 29, 1953 @ Philadelphia, 
  Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
M2
D Jul 29, 1976 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, buried @ North Cedar Hill 
  Cemetery, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania

(Liner for trunk factory in 1920; waitress in restaurant in 1930)

(2 children in 7th generation)
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6416, 9114, 9982, 10224, (1) Irene C. (Shaw) Lamb
10952, 12097, 12099, 12101 B Aug 12, 1917 or c. 1918 @ Pennsylvania

Res Jan 10, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 29, 1937 @ Philadelphia, 
Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania

M May 29, 1937 @ Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware
Res Apr 3, 1940 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
D Jul 1982

6416, 8551, 9114, 10224, Thomas Lamb, Jr.
10774, 10952, 11371, 12099, B Jan 29, 1916 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
12100, 12101, 12102 Res Apr 12, 1930 & May 29, 1937 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, 

  Pennsylvania
M May 29, 1937 @ Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware
Res Apr 3, 1940 & Oct 3, 1941 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
D Sep 30, 1978, buried @ Oakland Cemetery, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania

(Laborer in oil industry in 1940; employed by Sinclair Refining Company in 1940; 5'
11" tall, 170 pounds, ruddy complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in 1940; enlisted on
April 17, 1945, as a Private in U.S. Armed Forces, released on October 8, 1945,
reenlisted on October 9, 1945, released on March 2, 1946, reenlisted on August 9,
1946, released on August 18, 1946; member of Fraternal Order of Police and of Free
and Accepted Masons Kensington Lodge No. 211)

(3 children in 8th generation)

6416, 8958, 9114, 10761, (1) Thomas Vernell Lamb
10902, 12099, 12102 B Nov 3, 1937 or c. 1938 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, 

Pennsylvania
Res Apr 3, 1940 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
M
Res 2000 @ Ocean City, Cape May County, New Jersey
D Jan 21, 2006

(Methodist in 1937; enlisted in U.S. Marine Corps on September 30, 1955,
released on October 10, 1957; welder for Rohm & Haas from 1970 to
1994)
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10902 Carole (Thomas) Lamb
B
M
Res Jan 21, 2006 @ Ocean City, Cape May County, New Jersey
D

(6 children in 9th generation)

10902 (1) Donna (Lamb) Hewitt
B
M
Res Jan 21, 2006 @ Huntingdon Valley, Montgomery 

County, Pennsylvania
D

10902          Hewitt

10902 (2) Carole (Lamb) Abiuso
B
M
Res Jan 21, 2006 @ Marlton, Burlington County, New Jersey
D

10902          Abiuso

10902 (3) Kelly (Lamb) Miller
B
M
Res Jan 21, 2006 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, 

Pennsylvania
D

10902          Miller
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10902 (4) Jennifer Lamb
B
Res Jan 21, 2006 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, 

Pennsylvania
M
D

10902 (5) Tommy Lamb
B
M
D before Jan 21, 2006

10902 (6) Kathleen (Lamb) Macallister
B
M
D before Jan 21, 2006

10902          Macalister

10224, 12100, 12102 (2) David Wray Lamb
B May 27, 1941 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
M None
D Oct 3, 1941 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, buried 

@ Oakland Cemetery, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania

6416, 9114, 10902, 12102 (3) Donald David Lamb
B Apr 18, 1943 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
Res @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
M
D Jun 19, 2001
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6416, 8410, 8958, 9114, (2) Winfield Vernell Shaw
9982, 10433, 10653, 10774, B Aug 9, 1920 or c. 1921 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
10952, 11371, 12099 Res Apr 5, 1930 & Apr 13, 1940 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania

M c. Jun 22, 1941 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
Res 1942 & Mar 25, 1950 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
D Nov 29, 1982 

(Junior clerk in private office in 1940; 6' tall, 155 pounds, dark complexion, blue eyes,
black hair in 1942; enlisted in U.S. Navy on May 6, 1944, released March 19, 1946;
accountant for Sinclair-Curriden Oil Company in 1949; attended University of
Pennsylvania evening school for accounts and finance in 1949)

9982, 10433 Mary A. (Cronin) Shaw
B c. 1923
M c. Jun 22, 1941 @ Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
D

7404, 8410, 9304, 2nd Nora E. (Carpenter) Shaw
10264, 11959, 12087, B c. 1877 or Jul 12, 1879 or c. 1880 @ Illinois or Indiana
12094, 12095, 12096 M Oct 31, 1895 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Jun 12, 1900 & May 3, 1910 & Jan 3, 1920 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res 1932 & Apr 1, 1935 @ Long Beach, Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 6, 1940 @ Inglewood, Los Angeles County, California
Res Jan 22, 1944 @ California
D Sep 15, 1956 @ Los Angeles County, California

(Laborer in 1910; cook in hotel in 1920; cook in restaurant in 1930)

(2 children in 6th generation)

0445(103118) 144.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

7404, 9718, 9982, 11579, (1) Harry Paul Shaw
11959, 12090, 12094, 12095 B c. 1899 or 1900 or Aug 31, 1901 @ Illinois

Res May 3, 1910 & Jan 3, 1920 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M Mar 21, 1928 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 29, 1930 @ Fort Lewis Military Reservation, Pierce County, Washington
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 6, 1940 @ Inglewood, Los Angeles County, California
Div
D May 17, 1946 @ Los Angeles County, California

(Served in World War I; coal miner in 1920; Boatswain's Mate in U.S. Navy in 1930; employed in
construction in motion pictures in 1940)

6416, 8410, 9827, 9982, Margaret Jeanette (Lewis) (Shaw) Kazmar
11579, 11959, 12104, 12105, B Nov 29, 1909 or c. 1910 or 1911 @ Seacombe, Chesire County, England
12106, 12107 Res 1911 @ Seacombe, Chesire County, England

Emigrated Apr 2, 1913 to Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania
Res Jan 10, 1920 @ Brooklyn, Kings County, New York
M1 Mar 21, 1928 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 6, 1940 @ Inglewood, Los Angeles County, California
Div
M2 Oct 26, 1940 @ Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada
Res 1950 @ Inglewood, Los Angeles County, California
Res Mar 13, 1953 @ Whittier, Los Angeles County, California
Res 1954 & 1958 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res 1960 & 1968 @ La Habra, Orange County, California
Res Jun 20, 1970 @ Brea, Orange County, California
D Feb 3, 2010

(Owner of dance studio in 1940; 5' 4-1/2" tall, 135 pounds, medium complexion, brown eyes,
brown hair, mole on right cheek in 1953; Democrat in 1954 & 1958 & 1960 & 1968)

(2 children in 7th generation)
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7404, 7436, 7437, 9982, (1) Doris May (Shaw) King
11959, 12107 B Apr 1, 1930 @ Inglewood, Los Angeles County, California

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 6, 1940 & Mar 13, 1953 @ Inglewood, Los Angeles County, California
M Jan 5, 1952 @ Los Angeles County, California
D Jan 2, 1960 @ Los Angeles County, California

7437, 9982 William J. King, Jr.
B c. 1930 
M Jan 5, 1952 @ Los Angeles County, California
D

7436, 8410, 9982, 10992, (2) Stanley Emmett Shaw
11640, 11959, 12107 B Jun 3, 1935 or c. 1936 @ Inglewood, Los Angeles County, California

Res Apr 6, 1940 @ Inglewood, Los Angeles County, California
Res 1956 @ Whittier, Los Angeles County, California
M Jun 20, 1970 @ Bloomington, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res 1970 @ Denver, Colorado
D

(Graduate of Woodbury College in Los Angeles; salesman in 1956; pilot for Frontier
Airlines in 1970)

8410, 9982, 10990, 10992, Norma Jean (Stock) Shaw
11640 B Jul 26, 1944 @ Otter Tail County, Minnesota

M Jun 20, 1970 @ Bloomington, Hennepin County, Minnesota
Res 1970 @ Denver, Colorado
D

(Graduate of University of Minnesota; teacher in 1970)
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10264, 12090, 12094, 12095 (2) Gertrude May (Shaw) Griffin
B c. 1902 or Aug 12, 1903 or 1904 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res May 3, 1910 & Jan 3, 1920 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M Mar 18, 1921
D Oct 9, 1927 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, 

Shelby County, Illinois

(Dishwasher in hotel in 1920)

7908, 9663, 9982, 10717, Varney Jefferson Griffin
12090, 12096 B Dec 4, 1899 or c. 1900 @ Illinois

M Mar 18, 1921
Res Apr 10, 1930 & Jun 26, 1952 & Jun 21, 1955 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Jun 21, 1955 @ Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, 
  Shelby County, Illinois

(Enlisted on April 25, 1917, as a Private in U.S.Army, served in Company H, 130th Infantry
Regiment, 33rd Infantry Division, discharged on May 31, 1919; day laborer at odd jobs in 1930;
maintenance man for railroad in 1955; died in his sleep on New York Central railroad sleeping car)

(1 child in 7th generation)

7908, 9982, 12090 (1) Robert Ervin Griffin
B Aug 7, 1922
Res @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M None
D Jan 22, 1944, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

(Inducted in U.S. Army on June 15, 1942, promoted to Private First Class in 3rd
Reconnaissance Troop, 45th Infantry Regiment, Fifth Army, in World War II, served in
North Africa, the Sicilian campaign, and Italian campagin, killed in action in Italy)
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4188, 8308,  (5) Franklin Marion Wright
9304, 10264, B c. 1845 or Mar 26, 1846 @ Kentucky or Illinois
12082, 12083, Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
12084, 12085, Res Aug 3, 1860 & May 13, 1864 & Jun 4, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12086, 12087, M Sep 13, 1871 @ Shelby County, Illinois
12088, 12090, Res Jun 3, 1880 & Jun 21, 1900 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12108, 12132, Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Pana City, Christian County, Illinois
12197 D Aug 15, 1917 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

(Enlisted as a Private in Company G, 143rd Illinois Infantry, on May 13, 1864, in the Civil War, mustered out on September
26, 1864; marble cutter in 1870; stone mason in 1880; stone cutter in 1910 & 1917)

8308, 9304, Cecelia or Celia or Caseda or Sercellia M. (Conklin) Wright
10264, 12084, B c. 1850 or May 2, 1851 or May 1853 or c. 1854 @ Delaware County, Ohio
12087, 12088, M Sep 13, 1871 @ Shelby County, Illinois
12090, 12108 Res Jun 3, 1880 & Jun 21, 1900 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12132, 12197 Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Pana City, Christian County, Illinois

D Dec 26, 1923 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

(4 children in 5th generation at pages 148 & 187 & 188)

9114, 9304, 10264, (1) Laura Bessie (Wright) Fowler
10676, 12084, 12087, B c. 1874 or Mar 4, 1875 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12090, 12094, 12095, Res Jun 3, 1880 & Apr 13, 1895 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12096, 12108, 12110, M Apr 14, 1895 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12197 Res Jun 22, 1900 & May 4, 1910 & Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 14, 1930 & Dec 29, 1938 & May 4, 1940 @ Shelby 

County, Illinois
D Apr 6, 1945 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby County, 

Illinois
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6691, 9114, 9304, Burk or Bert B. Fowler
10264, 10676, 12087, B May 1, 1861 or c. 1862 or May 1864 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12090, 12094, 12095, Res Apr 13, 1895 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12108, 12197 M Apr 14, 1895 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois

Res Jun 22, 1900 & May 4, 1910 & Jan 13, 1920 @ Shelby County, Illinois
D May 19, 1926 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby County, 
  Illinois

(Farmer in 1895 & 1900 & 1910 & 1920 & 1926)

(11 children in 6th generation at pages 149 & 159 & 166 & 173 & 175 & 176 & 1777 & 178 & 183 &
186)

6691, 7453, 9114, 9982, (1) Homer George Fowler
10693, 10902, 12087, 12090, B c. 1895 or Jan 22, 1896 or c. 1897 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12094, 12095, 12096, 12110, Res Jun 22, 1900 & May 4, 1910 @ Shelby County, Illinois
12111 Res Jun 5, 1917 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois

M 1917 @ Christian County, Illinois
Res Feb 3, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 & April 1, 1935 & May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 27, 1942 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois
D Apr 23, 1968 @ Ottawa, LaSalle County, Illinois or Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Hubbartt 

Cemetery, Shelby County, Illinois

(Farm hand in 1917; medium height, medium build, brown eyes, brown hair in 1917; served as a
Private in Battery D, 308th Field Artillery Battalion, in World War I; farm laborer in 1920; farmer in
1930; laborer for Works Progress Administration in 1940; 5' 6-3/4" tall, 180 pounds, ruddy
complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in 1942)

6416, 9114, 10893, 10902, Katie M. (Allsop) Fowler
12090, 12095, 12096, 12110, B c. 1898 or May 9, 1900 or c. 1901 @ Illinois
12111 M 1917 @ Christian County, Illinois

Res Feb 3, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 & April 1, 1935 & May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
D Jan 1968, buried @ Hubbartt Cemetery, Shelby County, Illinois

(9 children in 7th generation at pages 150 & 151 & 153 & 155 & 156 & 157 & 158)
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6416, 8410, 9982, 12095, (1) Homer France Fowler
12096, 12110 B Oct 27, 1916 or Oct 27, 1918 or c. 1919 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois

Res Feb 3, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M1
Res May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M2 Jul 17, 1945 @ Morris, Grundy County, Illinois
Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois
Res Jan 15, 1998 & Sep 24, 2008 @ Holiday, Pasco County, Florida
D Sep 25, 2008 @ St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida, buried @ Mount Hope 

Cemetery, Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois

(Laborer for Works Progress Administration in 1940; employed at Joliet Arsenal and E.
I. DuPont in Seneca, Illinois; truck driver for Tri-State Motor Transit from 1953 to 1983;
member of the Teamsters Union)

12110 1st Eileen (        ) Fowler
B c. 1920 @ Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ LaSalle County, Illinois
M
Res May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

10034, 12110 (1) Marilyn (Fowler) Williams
B c. 1939 @ Illinois
Res May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinoia
M
Res Sep 24, 2008 @ Texas
D

10034 Red Williams

10034, 11453 2nd Sadie (Bennett) Fowler
B 1926
M Jul 17, 1945 @ Morris, Grundy County, Illinois
D May 15, 1985
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11453 3rd Margaret (        ) Fowler
B
M
D before Sep 24, 2008

6416, 7602, 8551, 8958, (2) Marvin "Mike" Delbert Fowler
9114, 9982, 10706, 11453, B Aug 27, 1920 or Aug 27, 1921 or c. 1922 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois
12096, 12110 Res Apr 15, 1930 & April 1, 1935 & May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois
M
Res Jan 15, 1998 @ Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois
D Aug 19, 2001, buried @ Abraham Lincoln National Cemetery, Elwood, Will County, 

Illinois

(Laborer for the Civilian Conservation Corps in 1940; 5' 7" tall, 156 pounds, in 1942;
enlisted as a Private in the U.S. Army on July 3, 1942, promoted to Technician 4th
Class)

9982 Dee (        ) Fowler

6416, 9982, 9985, 10034, (3) Vera E. (Fowler) (Gumm) Bootle
10902, 11453, 12096, 12110 B Nov 24, 1925 or c. 1926 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois

Res Apr 15, 1930 & April 1, 1935 & May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M1 May 28, 1949 @ Morris, Grundy County, Illinois
Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois
M2 Jul 1986
Res Jan 15, 1998 @ Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois
Res Dec 21, 2009 & Mar 13, 2010 @ Morris, Grundy County, Illinois
D Mar 13, 2010 @ Morris, Grundy County, Illinois, buried @ Mount Hope Cemetery, 

Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois

(Employed as crossing guard for Seneca Public Grade School District 170; member of
Holliness Methodist Church and First United Methodist Church)

9982, 10902 1st George A. Gumm
B
M May 28, 1949 @ Morris, Grundy County, Illinois
D Sep 28, 1981
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(7 children in 8th generation)

10902 (1) Linda (Gumm) Spreitzer
B
M
Res Mar 13, 2010 @ Minooka, Grundy County, Illinois
D

10902 John Spreitzer

10902 (2) Dixie (Gumm) Ratcliff
B
M
Res Mar 13, 2010 @ Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois
D

10902 Wes Ratcliff

10902 (3) Donna (Gumm) Smith
B
M
Res Mar 13, 2010 @ South Elgin, Kane County, Illinois
D

10902 Randy Smith

10902 (4) Allen Gumm
B
Res Mar 13, 2010 @ Marseilles, LaSalle County, Illinois
M
D

10902 (5) Kathleen Osburn (Gumm) Meyer
B
M
D before Mar 13, 2010
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10902          Meyer

10902 (6) Delores (Gumm) Gage
B
M
D before Mar 13, 2010

10902          Gage

10902 (7) Roger Gumm
B
M
D before Mar 13, 2010

10034, 10902 2nd W. George Bootle
B
M Jul 1986
D 2002

9982, 9985, 10034, 12096, (4) Zella I. or E. (Fowler) Slafer
12110, 12111 B Aug 26, 1929 @ Holliday, Shelby county, Illinois

Res Apr 15, 1930 & April 1, 1935 & May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M
Res Apr 23, 1968 & Jan 15, 1998 & Sep 24, 2008 @ Marseilles, LaSalle County, 

Illinois
D Dec 21, 2009 @ Streator, LaSalle County, Illinois

9985, 10034 Melvin Slafer
B
M
D Aug 1996

(7 children in 8th generation)
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12111 (1) Cheryl (Slafer) Albertus
B
M
Res Dec 21, 2009 @ Ottawa, LaSalle County, Illinois
D

12111          Albertus

12111 (2) Janet (Slafer) Lyle
B
M
Res Dec 21, 2009 @ Ottawa, LaSalle County, Illinois
D

12111          Lyle

12111 (3) Brenda (Slafer) Fought
B
M
Res Dec 21, 2009 @ Ottawa, LaSalle County, Illinois
D

12111 Rodger Fought

12111 (4) Angela (Slafer) Dahl
B
M
Res Dec 21, 2009 @ Marseilles, LaSalle County, Illinois
D

12111          Dahl

12111 (5) David Slafer
B
M
Res Dec 21, 2009 @ Marseilles, LaSalle County, Illinois
D
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12111 Sue (        ) Slafer

9985, 12111 (6) Andrea (Slafer) Dobyns
B
M
Res Dec 21, 2009 @ Streator, LaSalle County, Illinois
D

9985, 12111 Terry Dobyns

9985, 12111 (7) Cynthia Slafer
B
M None
D In infancy

9982, 9985, 10034, 11453, (5) Doris A. (Fowler) Doty
12110, 12111 B c. 1932 @ Illinois

Res April 1, 1935 & May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M c. 1953
Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois
Res Jan 15, 1998 @ Nahunta, Brantley County, Georgia
Res Sep 24, 2008 @ Kentucky
Res Dec 21, 2009 @ Benton, Marshall County, Kentucky
Res Mar 13, 2010 @ Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky
Res Apr 1, 2013 @ Benton, Marshal County, Kentucky
D

9982, 9985, 10034 Frederick "Rick" Evan Doty
B c. 1931
M c. 1953
D Apr 1, 2013 @ Benton, Marshall County, Kentucky

(Veteran of U.S. Army, served in 2nd Armored Division and 325th Regiment, 82nd
Airborne Division, and in Korean War; emplyed by Caterpillar in Aurora, Illinois, and
B. F. Goodrich in Calvert City, Kentucky; owner of two Kentucky Fried Chicken
franchises; United Methodist Minister)

(3 children in 8th generation)
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9982 (1) Barbara (Doty) Morgan
B
M
Res Apr 1, 2013 @ Benton, Marshall County, Kentucky
D

9982 Tracy Morgan

9982 (2) Maria (Doty) Seidel
B
M
Res Apr 1, 2013 @ Birmingham, Jefferson County, Alabama
D

9982 Allen Seidel

9982 (3) Frederick Wayne Doty
B
M
Res Apr 1, 2013 @ Calvert City, Marshall County, Kentucky
D

9982, 9985, 10034, 12110 (6) Ronald R. Fowler
B c. 1935 @ Illinois
Res April 1, 1935 & May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Rochelle, Ogle County, Illinois
M
Res Jan 15, 1998 @ Zephyrhills, Pasco County, Florida
Res Sep 24, 2008 @ Florida
Res Dec 21, 2009 @ Zephyrhills, Pasco County, Florida
Res Mar 13, 2010 @ Holiday, Pasco County, Florida
D

9982, 10034 Louella (        ) Fowler
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9982, 11453, 12110 (7) Patricia "Patsy" Carol (Fowler) Gumm
B Sep 1, 1937 or c. 1938 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois
Res May 6, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M Sep 26, 1957 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Maroa, Macon County, Illinois
Res Jan 15, 1998 @ Mount Zion, Macon County, Illinois
D Jan 15, 1998 @ Decatur, Macon County, Illinois

(Employed by Eldorado Garment Company)

9982, 11453 Ronald Gumm
B
M Sep 26, 1957 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D

(4 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Ronda (Gumm) Read
B
M
Res Jan 15, 1998 @ Sullivan, Moultrie County, Illinois
D

9982 George "Rick" Read

9982 (2) Carol (Gumm) Reeves
B
M
Res Jan 15, 1998 @ Henton, Shelby County, Illinois
D

9982          Reeves

9982 (3) Evelyn (Gumm) Wanczak
B
M
Res Jan 15, 1998 @ Herrick, Shelby County, Illinois
D
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9982          Wanczak

9982 (4) Ronald "Dean" Gumm
B
M
Res Jan 15, 1998 @ Seneca, LaSalle County, Illinois
D

9982 Cheri (        ) Gumm

6416, 9114, 9982, 10034, (8) Sandra Sue (Fowler) Black
11453 B Jun 5, 1940 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois

M
Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Beecher City, Effingham County, Illinois
Res @ Ottawa, LaSalle County, Illinois
D Jun 14, 1995

10034, 11453           Black

9982, 9985, 10034, 11453 (9) James Fowler
B
Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
M
Res Jan 15, 1998 &  Sep 24, 2008 & Dec 21, 2009 & Mar 13, 2010 @ Mahomet, 

Champaign County, Illinois
D

9982, 9985, 10034 Pam (        ) Fowler
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6691, 9114, 10902, 11582, (2) Isaac Benjamin Fowler
12087, 12094, 12112, 12113, B c. 1896 or Jun 4, 1897 or c. 1898 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12114, 12115, 12117 Res Jun 22, 1900 & May 4, 1910 @ Shelby County, Illinois

M Dec 25, 1914 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 5, 1918 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jan 8, 1920 @ South Pekin Village, Tazewell County, Illinois
Res Apr 2, 1930 @ Richland County, Wisconsin
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Jun 15, 1940 @ Sauk County, Wisconsin
D Sep 14, 1954 @ Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois, buried @ Savanna Township Cemetery, 

Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois

(Farmer in 1918; medium height, slender, grey eyes, brown hair in 1918; blacksmith helper for
railroad in 1920; farm laborer in 1930; farmer in 1940; railroad car inspector in 1954; killed in
railyard accident when hit by freight car)

6416, 6691, 9114, 10902, Eliza Ethel (Forquer) Fowler
12112, 12113, 12115, 12117 B Dec 31, 1898 or c. 1899 @ Illinois

M Dec 25, 1914 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 5, 1918 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jan 8, 1920 @ South Pekin Village, Tazewell County, Illinois
Res Apr 2, 1930 @ Richland County, Wisconsin
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Jun 15, 1940 @ Sauk County, Wisconsin
Res @ Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois
D Jul 24, 1994 @ Mount Carroll, Carroll County, Illinois, buried @ Savanna Township Cemetery, 
  Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois

(Member of First Presbyterian Church and Carroll County Home Bureau)

(6 children in 7th generation)

6416, 9114, 9982, 10902, (1) Bernice L. (Fowler) Sigafus
12112, 12113, 12115, 12117 B Mar 12, 1915 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois

Res Jan 8, 1920 @ South Pekin Village, Tazewell County, Illinois
Res Apr 2, 1930 @ Richland County, Wisconsin
M Dec 25, 1946
Res Sep 14, 1954 & Jul 24, 1994 @ Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois
D Jul 24, 1996 @ Clinton, Clinton County, Iowa, buried @ Savanna Township 

Cemetery, Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois
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10902, 12115, 12117 Herbert F. Sigafus
B Jul 7, 1915
M Dec 25, 1946
D Jan 20, 1989, buried @ Savanna Township Cemetery, Savanna, Carroll County, 
  Illinois

(3 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Kathy (Sigafus) Thiessen
B
M
Res Jul 24, 1996 @ Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois
D

9982          Thiessen

9982 (2) Vicky (Sigafus) Baker
B
M
Res Jul 24, 1996 @ Springfield, Greene County, Missouri
D

9982          Baker

9982 (3) Louann (Sigafus) Peterson
B
M
Res Jul 24, 1996 @ Cabot, Lonoke County, Arkansas
D

9982          Peterson
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6416, 9982, 9985, 10902, (2) Opal Mary (Fowler) Miller
12112, 12113, 12114, 12115, B Aug 30, 1916 or c. 1917 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12116, 12117 Res Jan 8, 1920 @ South Pekin Village, Tazewell County, Illinois

Res Apr 2, 1930 @ Richland County, Wisconsin
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Jun 15, 1940 @ Sauk County, Wisconsin
M Nov 30, 1952 @ Cedar Rapids, Linn County, Iowa
Res Sep 14, 1954 & Jul 24, 1994 @ Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois
Res 1995 & Jul 24, 1996 & Aug 7, 2007 @ Kissimmee, Osceola County, Florida
D Mar 29, 2010 @ St. Cloud, Osceola County, Florida, buried @ Savanna Township 

Cemetery, Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois

(Member of First Presbyterian Church, Savanna, Illinois, and Ladies Card Club;
employed as housekeeper in Savanna City Hospital; member of Delaney Street Baptist
Church, Orlando, Florida)

10902, 12115, 12117 Wilbur L. Miller
B
M Nov 30, 1952 @ Cedar Rapids, Linn County, Iowa
Res @ Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois
D Jul 7, 1977 @ Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois, buried @ Savanna Township 
  Cemetery, Savanna, Carroll County, Illinois

(1 child in 8th generation)

12115 (1) Debra (Miller) Gramer
B
M
Res Jul 24, 1996 @ Kissimmee, Osceola County, Florida
D

12115 Thomas Gramer
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6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, (3) Ethel Marie (Fowler) (Rinehart) Cobb
9985, 10902, 12112, 12113, B Jul 31, 1918 or c. 1919 @ Illinois
12117 Res Jan 8, 1920 @ South Pekin Village, Tazewell County, Illinois

Res Apr 2, 1930 @ Richland County, Wisconsin
M1
Res Sep 14, 1954 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M2
Res 1958 & 1959 & 1960 @ Galesburg, Knox County, Illinois
Res Jul 24, 1994 & Jul 24, 1996 @ Stockton, Jo Daviess County, Illinois
Res @ Galesburg, Knox County, Illinois
D Oct 24, 2005 @ Stockton, Jo Daviess County, Illinois, buried @ East Linwood 

Cemetery, Galesburg, Knox County, Illinois

10902 1st          Rinehart

8410, 12117 2nd Alvin H. Cobb
B
M
Res 1958 & 1959 & 1960 @ Galesburg, Knox County, Illinois
D

(Brakeman for Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad in 1958 & 1959 & 1960)

9112, 9982, 10439, 10902, (4) Leslie Clarence Fowler
12113, 12115, 12116, 12117 B Mar 11, 1920 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois

Res Apr 2, 1930 @ Richland County, Wisconsin
M Dec 31, 1945 @ Washington, District of Columbia
Res 1952 @ Norfolk, Virginia
Res Sep 14, 1954 @ Venezuela
Res Jul 24, 1994 & Jul 24, 1996 @ Goldenrod, Orange & Seminole Counties, Florida
Res Aug 7, 2007 @ Florida
Res Mar 29, 2010 @ Ormond Beach, Volusia County, Florida
D Oct 31, 2014 @ Ormond Beach, Volusia County, Florida

(Member of U.S. Navy from 1940 to 1960, promoted to Chief Gunners Mate; employed
by Martin Marietta Corporation on Perhsing Missile program for 9 years; member of the
Civil Service in Gunnery Support Group at Naval Station, Mayport, Florida, for 10
years)
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8410, 9112, 9985, 10034, Delvia Dessie (Atkins) Fowler
10439, 10902, 11193, 12116, B Nov 18, 1924 or c. 1925 @ Foster, Boone County, West Virginia
12118 Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 17, 1940 @ Boone County, West Virginia

M Dec 31, 1945 @ Washington, District of Columbia
Res 1952 @ Norfolk, Virginia
D Jan 4, 2016

(2 children in 8th generation)

10902 (1) Susan (Atkins) Campbell
B
M1
M2
Res Oct 31, 2014 @ Ormond Beach, Volusia County, Florida
D

10902 1st          Campbell

10902 2nd Michael Farrah

10902 (2) David Atkins
B
M
Res Oct 31, 2014 @ Orlando, Orange County, Florida
D

10902 Anita (        ) Fowler
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6416, 7602, 8958, 9114, (5) William Roy Fowler
9982, 10761, 10902, 12113, B Oct 25, 1921 or c. 1922 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12114, 12115, 12116, 12117 Res Apr 2, 1930 @ Richland County, Wisconsin

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Jun 15, 1940 @ Sauk County, Wisconsin
M Aug 9, 1947 @ Richland County, Wisconsin
Res Sep 14, 1954 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, California
Res Jul 24, 1994 & Jul 24, 1996 @ Overland Park, Johnson County, Kansas
Res Apr 19, 1997 @ Neodesha, Wilson County, Kansas
D Oct 31, 1997 @ Neodesha, Wilson County, Kansas, buried @ Five Points Cemetery,

Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin

(Warrant officer in U.S. Navy in World War II and in 1954)

6416, 9114, 11511, 12116 Alice Thelma (Moe) Fowler
B Jun 8, 1930 @ Bosstown, Richland County, Wisconsin
M Aug 9, 1947 @ Richland County, Wisconsin
Res @ Shawnee Mission, Johnson County, Kansas
D Apr 19, 1997 @ Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin, buried @ Five 
  Points Cemetery, Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin

(4 children in 8th generation)

12116 (1) Karen (Fowler) Olson
B
M
Res Apr 19, 1997 @ Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin
D

12116 Gary Olson

12116 (2) Diane (Fowler) Greenwood
B
M
Res Apr 19, 1997 @ Spring Hill, Johnson County, Kansas
D

12116          Greenwood
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12116 (3) Steve Fowler
B
M
Res Apr 19, 1997 @ Parkland, Broward County, Florida
D

12116 Denise (        ) Fowler

12116 (4) Suzanne (Fowler) Thompson
B
M
Res Apr 19, 1997 @ Neodesha, Wilson County, Kansas
D

12116 Clark Thompson

6416, 9114, 9982, 9985, (6) Ike Edward Fowler
10902, 12113, 12114, 12115, B Jun 17 or 19, 1925 or c. 1926 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12116, 11217 Res Apr 2, 1930 @ Richland County, Wisconsin

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Jun 15, 1940 @ Sauk County, Wisconsin
M Sep 12, 1944 @ Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin
Res Sep 14, 1954 & Jul 24, 1994 & Jul 24, 1996 @ Richland Center, Richland County, 

Wisconsin
D Aug 7, 2007 @ Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin, buried @ Richland 

Center Cemetery, Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin

(Farmer; Redi-Mix truck driver; member of park Street Christian Church)

6416, 9982, 12115, 12116 Helen Marie (Ray) Fowler
B Feb 27, 1925 @ Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin
M Sep 12, 1944 @ Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin
Res Mar 29, 2010 & Sep 26, 2010 @ Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin
D Sep 26, 2010, buried @ Richland Center Cemetery, Richland Center, Richland

County, Wisconsin

(Administrative assistant at Skelgas)

(2 children in 8th generation)
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9982, 12116 (1) Bernard Fowler
B
M
Res Aug 7, 2007 & Sep 26, 2010 @ Wisconsin Rapids, Wood County, 

Wisconsin
D

9982, 12116 Karen (        ) Fowler

9982, 12116 (2) Larry Fowler
B
M
Res Aug 7, 2007 & Sep 26, 2010 @ Richland Center, Richland County, 

Wisconsin
D

9982, 12116 Mary (        ) Fowler

6416, 7453, 9982, 12087, (3) Elizabeth (Fowler) Smith
12090, 12094, 12096, 12110 B c. 1897 or Apr 30, 1899 or c. 1900 @ Illinois

Res Jun 22, 1900 & May 4, 1910 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M c. 1923
Res Apr 24, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Mar 20, 1972, buried @ Mount Zion Cemetery, Clarksburg, Shelby County, Illinois

6416, 7453, 9982, 12090, Simon Elmer Smith
12095, 12096, 12110 B May 11, 1888 or c. 1889 or 1890 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Jan 1920 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M c. 1923
Res Apr 24, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D Feb 23, 1978, buried @ Mount Zion Cemetery, Clarksburg, Shelby County, Illinois

(Farmer in 1920 & 1930; laborer on road construction project in 1940; farmer in 1942; 6' tall, 140
punds, light brown complexion, brown eyes, gray hair, mole over left eye in 1942)

(8 children in 7th generation)
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9982, 12090, 12096, 12110 (1) Harold E. Smith
B Sep 14, 1923 or c. 1924 @ Fancher, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 24, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M Feb 10, 1946 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 3, 1997 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Aug 14, 2013 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Mount Zion Cemetery,

Clarksburg, Shelby County, Illinois

(Farm laborer in 1940; member of Second Street Church of Christ; farmhand,
construction worker, drywaller, and painter)

9982, 12090 Mary M. (Moore) Smith
B Nov 14, 1925
M Feb 10, 1946 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D

(2 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Phyllis (Smith) Johnston
B
M
Res Aug 14, 2013 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, illinois
D

9982 Charles Johnston

9982 (2) Ramona (Smith) Shrake
B
M
Res Aug 14, 2013 @ Mattoon, Coles County, Illinois
D

9982 Steve Shrake
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9982, 12096, 12110 (2) Simon Junior "Jay" Smith
B c. 1926 @ Illinois
Res Apr 24, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M
Res Apr 3, 1997 & Aug 14, 2013 & Oct 10, 2017 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
D

9982 Eileen (        ) Smith

6416, 9114, 9982, 12096, (3) Virginia Maxine (Smith) (Young) (Yoder) (Downs) Young
12110 B Jan 29, 1927 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Apr 24, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M1 Apr 14, 1945 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M2 before Jul 1972
M3 before Aug 7, 1980
Res Apr 3, 1997 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Apr 3, 1997 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, 

Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

(Employed at Blaw-Knox Construction Equipment Company; member of Holy Cross
Lutheran Church and Veterans of Foreign Wars Auxiliary)

9114, 9982 1st James Nelson Young
B
M Apr 14, 1945 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Jul 26, 1973

(4 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) James A. Young
B
M
Res Apr 3, 1997 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, illinois
D
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9982 (2) Linda (Young) Williamson
B
M
Res Apr 3, 1997 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, illinois
D

9982 Clifford Williamson

9982 (3) Julie (Young) Bly
B
M
Res Apr 3, 1997 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, illinois
D

9982 Ralph Bly

9982 (4) Debbie K. Young
B
M
D 1959

9114 2nd          Yoder
B
M before Jul 1972
D

9114 3rdt          Downs
B
M before Aug 7, 1980
D
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9982, 12090, 12096, 12110 (4) Wilma R. (Smith) (Kircher) Adair
B c. 1929 or Mar 22, 1930 @ Fancher, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 24, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M1
Res Apr 3, 1997 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
M2 May 2000
Res Aug 14, 2013 @ Lerna, Coles County, Illinois
D Oct 10, 2017 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Mount Zion Cemetery, 

Clarksburg, Shelby County, Illinois

(Member of First Baptist Church of Pana)

9982 1st Alva William Kircher
B Feb 16, 1927 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M
Res Nov 1, 1963 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Nov 1, 1963 near Mattoon, Coles County, Illinois

(Garage service man in 1963; killed in auto accident)

(6 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Lowell Dean Kircher
B
M
Res Oct 10, 2017 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D

9982 Lori (        ) Kircher

9982 (2) Cathy (Kircher) Pauley
B
M
Res Oct 10, 2017 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D

9982 Robert Pauley
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9982 (3) Sharon (Kircher) Smith
B
M
Res Oct 10, 2017 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D

9982 Gary Smith

9982 (4) Myron Kircher
B
M
Res Oct 10, 2017 @ Oconee, Shelby County, Illinois
D

9982 Kathy (        ) Kircher

9982 (5) Michael Kircher
B
M
Res Oct 10, 2017 @ Herrick, Shelby County, Illinois
D

9982 Cheryl (        ) Kircher

9982 (6) Terry Kircher
B
M
D before Oct 10, 2017

9982 2nd Roy Adair
B
M May 2000
Res Oct 10, 2017 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D
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8410, 9982, 9985, 12110, (5) Lois Evelyn (Smith) Compton
12090 B Nov 7, 1931 or c. 1932 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M Dec 22, 1951
Res 1958 & 1959 @ Peoria, Peoria County, Illinois
Res Apr 3, 1997 & Aug 14, 2013 @ East Peoria, Tazewell County, Illinois
Res 2013 @ Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado
D Jul 10, 2017, buried @ Mount Zion Cemetery, Clarksburg, Shelby County, Illinois

6416, 8410, 9982, 9985, Robert Gerald Compton
12090 B Jun 12, 1927 @ Witt, Montgomery County, Illinois

M1
M2 Dec 22, 1951
Res 1958 & 1959 @ Peoria, Peoria County, Illinois
Res Apr 27, 2013 @ East Peoria, Tazewell County, Illinois
D Apr 27, 2013, buried @ Mount Zion Cemetery, Clarksburg, Shelby County, Illinois

(Bodyman for Downtown Chevrolet in 1958 & 1959; restaurant owner)

(1 child in 8th generation)

9985, 12090 (1) Sandra L. (Compton) Polson
B
M
Res Apr 7, 2013 @ Elbert, Elbert County, Colorado
D

9985          Polson

9982, 12110 (6) Lloyd Smith
B c. 1934 @ Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Aug 14, 2013 & Oct 10, 2017 @ Assumption, Christian County, Illinois
M
D

9982 Sandy (        ) Smith
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9982, 12110 (7) Leonard Smith
B c. 1936 @ Illinois
Res Apr 10, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 3, 1997 @ Miami, Dade County, Florida
Res Aug 14, 2013 @ Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida
Res Oct 10, 2017 @ Lithia, Hillsborough County, Florida
M
D

9054, 9982, 12110 (8) Leon Eugene Smith
B c. 1936 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 10, 1940 & Aug 12, 1967 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M Aug 12, 1967 @ King County, Washington
Res Apr 3, 1997 & Aug 14, 2013 & Oct 10, 2017 @ Seattle, King County, Washington
D

6416, 8296,  9054, 9114, Janice Rae (Peterson) (Davis) Smith
9982, 10157, 11466 B Jun 25, 1939 @ Enderlin, Cass County, North Dakota

Res Nov 14, 1958 @ King County, Washington
M1 Nov 14, 1958 @ King County, Washington
M2 Aug 12, 1967 @ King County, Washington
Res Sep 8, 2001 @ Seattle, King County, Washington
D Sep 8, 2001 @ King County, Washington, buried @ Washington Memorial Park, 
  SeaTac, King County, Washington

6416, 8410, 9663, 9982, (4) Alice Frances (Fowler) (Hulsapple) Maxwell
12090, 12094, 12119, 12120, B c. 1898 or 1900 or Feb 17, 1901 @ Illinois
12121, 12122 Res May 4, 1910 @ Shelby County, Illinois

M1 c. Feb 8, 1916 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jan 30, 1920 @ Beecher City, Effingham County, Illinois
Res 1926 & 1928 & Apr 21, 1930 & 1932 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 22, 1940 @ Taylorville, Christian 

County, Illinois
Res 1948 @ Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois
M2
Res Apr 23, 1968 & Mar 21, 1984 & Jul 20, 1987 & Feb 22, 1988 & Aug 4, 1992 @ Taylorville, 

Christian County, Illinois
D Jul 4, 1994 @ Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Oak Hill Cemetery, Taylorville, 

Christian County, Illinois
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6691, 7453, 8410, 9114, 1st Leslie Earl Hulsapple
9663, 9982, 12119, 12120, B Feb 22, 1890 or Feb 22, 1891 or c. 1892 @ Lakewood, Shelby County, Illinois
12121, 12122 M c. Feb 8, 1916 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

Res Jun 5, 1917 & Jan 30, 1920 @ Beecher City, Effingham County, Illinois
Res 1926 & 1928 & Apr 21, 1930 & 1932 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 22, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ 
  Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois
Res 1948 @ Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois
Res  Jul 31, 1951 @ Vincennes, Knox County, Indiana
D Jul 31, 1951 @ Vincennes, Knox County, Indiana, buried @ Oak Hill Cemetery, Taylorville, 
  Christian County, Illinois

(Track man for Baltimore & Ohio Railroad in 1917; medium height, slender, dark eyes, black hair
in 1917; section laborer in 1920; employed by Baltimore & Ohio Railroad as section hand in 1926
and as foreman in 1928 & 1930 & 1932; laborer for steam railroad in 1940; trackman for Baltimore
& Ohio Railroad in 1942; 5' 6" tall, 148 pounds, dark complexion, brown eyes, black hair, scar on
left cheek in 1942; watchman for Baltimore & Ohio Railroad in 1948 & 1951)

(1 child in 7th generation)

6416, 9982, 10034, 12119, (1) Goldie Marie (Hulsapple) Gilpin
12120, 12122 B Sep 10, 1917 or c. 1918 @ Beecher City, Effingham County, Illinois

Res Jan 30, 1920 @ Beecher City, Effingham County, Illinois
Res Apr 21, 1930 @ Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois
M Feb 12, 1938 @ St. Louis, Missouri
Res Jul 4, 1994 @ Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois
D Jul 28, 2012 @ Beecher City, Effingham County, Illinois, buried @ Oak Hill 
Cemetery, Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois

6416, 9982, 10034, 12122 Earl A. Gilpin
B Aug 30,1917
M Feb 12, 1938 @ St. Louis, Missouri
Res @ Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois
D Jan 20, 1984, buried @ Oak Hill Cemetery, Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois

(3 children in 8th generation)
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10034, 12122 (1) Gerry Gilpin
B
Res Jul 28, 2012 @ Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois
M
D

10034, 12122 (2) Lonnie Gilpin
B
Res Jul 28, 2012 @ Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois
M
D

10034, 12122 (3) Janice (Gilpin) Solis
B
M
Res Jul 28, 2012 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
D

10034          Solis

9982 2nd          Maxwell

12090, 12094, 12095 (5) Ida M. (Fowler) Zimmer
B c. 1899 or 1904 @ Illinois
Res May 4, 1910 & Jan 13, 1920 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M
D 1953, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois

12090          Zimmer
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6416, 7453, 9982, 10713, (6) Nellie (Fowler) Banning
12090, 12094, 12095 B c. 1900 or Aug 13, 1904 or c. 1905 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois

Res May 4, 1910 & Jan 13, 1920 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M Dec 6, 1932 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 27, 1942 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jul 6,1963 & Apr 23, 1968 & Mar 21, 1984 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Jul 20, 1987 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby 

County, Illinois

(Member of Shelbyville Order of the Eastern Star and Moulton Methodist Church)

6416, 7453, 9982, 12090, Henry Ainsworth Banning
12096, 12110 B c. 1894 or Jul 28, 1895 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Apr 12, 1930 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M Dec 6, 1932 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 27, 1942 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
D Jul 6, 1963 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby 
  County, Illinois

(Veteran of World War I; farm laborer in 1930; carpenter in building construction in 1940; farmer,
carpenter, and contractor in 1942; 5' 6" tall, 160 pounds, light complexion, hazel eyes, black hair
in 1942; member of Flynn-Brown Legion Post of Cowden, Illinois, and Masonic Lodge in
Washington, D.C., and Christian Church; employed by the Federal Bureau of Investigation in
Washington, D.C.; employed at Tallman Ann Arbor and Oliver Corporation until 1961)

(1 child in 7th generation)

12090, 12110 (1) Robert Banning
B c. 1934 @ Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jul 6, 1963 & Jul 20, 1987 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
D
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6416, 7620, 8958, 9114, (7) Charles Marion Fowler
9982, 12090, 12094, 12095, B c. 1904 or Feb 6, 1906 or c. 1907 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12110, 12120 Res May 4, 1910 & Jan 13, 1920 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Apr 21, 1930 @ Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 4, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Dec 22, 1950 @ Beecher City, Effingham County, Illinois
M Dec 22, 1950 @ Arkansas
Res Apr 23, 1968 & Mar 21, 1984 & Jul 20, 1987 & Feb 22, 1988 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D Aug 4, 1992 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Shelby County, 

Illinois

(Switchman for railroad in 1930; section hand for railroad in 1940; enlisted in U.S. Army on
December 18, 1942, released on September 11, 1945; supervisor for the Baltimore & Ohio
Railroad)

7620, 12090, 12120, 12121 Pearl (Snow) Fowler
B c. 1923 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 18, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 4, 1940 @ Christian County, Illinois
Res Dec 22, 1950 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
M Dec 22, 1950 @ Arkansas
D Dec 5, 1983 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby 
  County, Illinois

12090 No descendants
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6416, 7786, 9114, 9663, (8) Jessie Marie (Fowler) (Nance) Wilber
12090, 12094, 12095, 12096 B c. 1906 or Dec 13, 1907 or c. 1908 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois

Res May 4, 1910 & Jan 13, 1920 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M1
Res Apr 14, 1930 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M2
Res May 8, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 23, 1968 & Jun 25, 1968 @ Hammond, Lake County, Indiana
Res Mar 21, 1984 @ Decatur, Macon County, Illinois
Res Jul 20, 1987 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky
D Feb 22, 1988 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, 

Shelby County, Illinois

(Member of Assembly of God Church)

12096 1st          Nance
B
M
D before Apr 14, 1930

(1 child in 7th generation)

6416, 8410, 8958, 9114, (1) Raymond Edward Nance
9663, 10268, 12090, 12096, B Aug 3, 1927 or c. 1928 @ Illinois
12123, 12124 Res Apr 14, 1930 & May 8, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois

M1
Res 1954 & 1956 & 1958 & 1959 Apr 1, 1972 @ Hammond, Lake County, Indiana
M2 Apr 1, 1972 @ Cedar Lake, Lake County, Indiana
D Jun 17, 1972 @ Hammond, Lake County, Indiana, buried @ Elmwood Cemetery, 

 Hammond, Lake County, Indiana

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy on April 26, 1945, released on August 16, 1946; burner in 1954
& 1956; burner for U.S. Steel in 1958 & 1959; steel burner at Iron Supply Company)
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8410 1st Rebecca E. (        ) Nance
B
M
Res 1954 & 1956 & 1958 & 1959 @ Hammond, Lake County, Indiana
D

9663, 10268 2nd Juanita M. (Johnson) Nance
B c. 1930 @ Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1972 @ Lake Count, Indiana
M Apr 1, 1972 @ Cedar Lake, Lake County, Indiana
D 

9114, 9663, 12090, 12123 2nd Emery or Emory Owen Wilber
B May 1, 1912 @ Illinois
M
Res May 8, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 25, 1968 @ Hammond, Lake County, Illinois
D Jun 25, 1968 @ Hammond, Lake County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby 
  County, Illinois

(Employed in maintenance at Purdy Company)

(3 children in 7th generation)

6416, 8410, 9114, 9663, (1) Eugene Gilbert Wilber
12090, 12123 B May 6, 1931 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois

Res May 8, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res 1954 & 1958 & 1959 & Feb 22, 1988 @ Hammond, Lake County, Indiana
M
Div
Res Sep 2, 1996 @ Hammond, Lake County, Indiana
D Sep 2, 1996 @ Hammond, Lake County, Indiana

(Burner at Iron Steel Products in 1954; burner at Riverdale in 1958 & 1959; foreman in
steel company in 1996)
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8410, 9663 Patricia M. (        ) Wilber
B
M
Res 1954 & 1958 & 1959 @ Hammond, Lake County, Indiana
Div
D

9982, 10376, 10676, 12090, (2) Helen M. (Wilber) (Hunsaker) Hendricks
12123, 12125, 12127 B Feb 25, 1933 or c. 1934 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res May 8, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res @ Hammond, Lake County, Indiana
Res 1948 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
M1 Oct 21, 1949 @ Lake County, Indiana
Div Nov 2, 1974 @ Caldwell County, Kentucky
Res Jan 31, 1975 @ Caldwell County, Kentucky
M2 Jan 31, 1975 @ Christian County, Kentucky
Div Feb 27, 1986 @ Christian County, Kentucky
Res Apr 12, 1987 @ Christian County, Kentucky
M2 Apr 12, 1987 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 7, 2000 &  Aug 2, 2017 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky
D Aug 2, 2017 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky, buried @ Cedar Hill 

Cemetery, Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky

(Member of Calvary Baptist Church, Princeton, Kentucky; part owner of Ray's Drive In)
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6010, 6416, 7602, 8410, 1st George W. Hunsaker
8958, 9114, 9982, 10676, B Apr 15, 1926 @ Kentucky or Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
12125, 12126, 12127 Res May 13, 1940 @ Caldwell County, Kentucky

Res 1948 @ San Diego, San Diego County, California
M1 Oct 21, 1949 @ Lake County, Indiana
Div Nov 2, 1974 @ Caldwell County, Kentucky
Res May 18, 1975 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky
M2 May 19, 1975 @ Robertson County, Tennessee
Res Sep 6, 2005 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky
D Sep 6, 2005 @ Caldwell County, Kentucky, buried @ Lance Nichols Cemetery, 
  Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy on February 7, 1945, released on July 9, 1946; member of
Unites States Marine Corps in 1948; press operator at ITT Grinnell; member of White
Sulphur Baptist Church)

(3 children in 8th generation)

9982, 12125 (1) Sharon (Hunsaker) Barber
B
M
Res Sep 6, 2005 & Aug 2, 2017 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky
D

12125 George Barber

9982, 12125 (2) Debbie Hunsaker
B
Res Sep 6, 2005 & Aug 2, 2017 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky
M
D

9982, 12125 (3) Diane Carroll Hunsaker
B
Res Sep 6, 2005 & Aug 2, 2017 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky
M
D
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6416, 9985, 10376, 12090, 2nd & 3rd Raymond E. Hendricks
12125, 12127 B Mar 31, 1941 or c. 1942 @ Cadiz, Trigg County, Kentucky

M1
Div
Res Jan 31, 1975 @ Caldwell County, Kentucky
M2 Jan 31, 1975 @ Christian County, Kentucky
Div Feb 27, 1986 @ Christian County, Kentucky
Res Apr 12, 1987 @ Christian County, Kentucky
M3 Apr 12, 1987 @ Kentucky
Res Jun 17, 2012 @ Princeton, Caldwell County, Kentucky
D Jun 17, 2012

9114, 9663, 9982, 12090 (3) Gerald Charles "Charcoal" Wilber
B Dec 16, 1941 @ Decatur, Macon County, Illinois or Hammond, Lake County, Indiana
Res Feb 22, 1988 @ Lowell, Lake County, Indiana
Res Sep 2, 1996 @ Eddyville, Lyon County, Kentucky
M
Div
Res Aug 7, 2000 @ Highland, Lake County, Indiana
D Aug 7, 2000 @ Munster, Lake County, Indiana

(Truck driver)

9982          (        ) Wilber
B
M
Div
D

(3 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Eddie Wilber
B
Res Aug 7, 2000 @ Lowell, Lake County, Indiana
M
D
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9982 (2) Peter Peters (?)
B
Res Aug 7, 2000 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M
D

9663, 9982 (3) Michelle (Wilber) Sheets
B
M
Res Aug 7, 2000 @ St. John, Lake County, Indiana
D

9982          Sheets

(1 child in 9th generation)

9982 (1) Evan Sheets
B
Res Aug 7, 2000 @ St. John, Lake County, Indiana
M
D

6416, 9114, 9982, 11640, (9) Amanda Sadie (Fowler) (Reed) (Stolte) Spears
12095, 12096, 12110, 12128, B Jul 15, 1911 or c. 1913 @ Cowden, Shelby County, Illinois
12197 Res Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 14, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 @ Shelby County, Illinois

M1
Res May 4, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M2
M3 before May 18, 1973
M4 before Jan 29, 1980
Res Mar 21, 1984 @ Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois
D Mar 21, 1984 @ Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, buried @ Nokomis Cemetery, 

Montgomery County, Illinois

(Member of Pentecostal Church)
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9982, 11640, 12110, 12197 1st Warren Harlen or Harlan Reed
B
M
D before Mar 21, 1984

(3 children in 7th generation)

9982, 12110 (1) Juanita (Reed) Bottrel
B c. 1936 @ Illinois
Res May 4, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M
Res Mar 21, 1984 @ Decatur, Macon County, Illinois
D

9982          Bottrel

6416, 9114, 9982, 9985, (2) Roy Edward Reed
12110 B Oct 12, 1938 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois

Res May 4, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Mar 21, 1984 @ Florida
Res @ Sarasota, Sarasota County, Florida
M
D Mar 10, 2007

9982, 11640 (3) Kathryn Rose Reed
B May 11, 1951 @ Blue Mound, Macon, Illinois
Res Mar 27, 1964 @ New York, New York
Res Mar 21, 1984 @ New York
M
D

12197 (4) Helen Louise Reed, later known as Ann Louise (Blinger) (May) Schwendler
B
Adopted
M1 1975
M2
D
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12197 1st Brook May
B
M 1975
D

(2 children in 8th generation)

12197 (1) Sara (May) Weber

12197 Jacob Weber

12197 (2) Jason May

12197 2nd John Schwendler
B
M 2008
D

12197 2nd David Doty

(2 children in 7th generation)

12197 (1) Mattie (Doty) Niccum

12197          Niccum

12197 (2) Paulina (Doty) Romano

12197          Romano

6416, 9114, 9982, 11582, 3rd Otto F. Stolte
12128 B Mar 22, 1908

M before May 18, 1973
Res @ Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois
D Sep 1977, buried @ Nokomis Cemetery, Montgomery County, Illinois
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9114, 9982 4th Laurel Spears
B
M before Jan 29, 1980
D

6416, 7602, 8958, 9545, (10) Harry Edward Fowler
9982, 9985, 12095, 12096 B May 19, 1914 c. 1915 @ Illinois

Res Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 14, 1930 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 23, 1968 @ Denver, Colorado
Res @ Longmont, Boulder County, Colorado
M
D Jun 15, 1971, buried @ Fort Logan National Cemetery, Denver, Denver County, Colorado

(Enlisted in U.S. Army on December 1, 1943, served as Private First Class in Company E, 351st
Engineers)

10264, 10676, 12090, 12095, (11) Evelyn Blanche (Fowler) Trout
12096 B Dec 5, 1917 @ Holliday, Shelby County, Illinois

Res Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 14, 1930 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Dec 29, 1938 @ Carbon, Clay County, Indiana
M Dec 29, 1938 @ Clay County, Indiana
D Jul 21, 1939 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby 

County, Illinois

6416, 10264, 10676, 12090, Leo Glen Trout
12110 B Jan 22, 1916 @ Illinois

Res Dec 29, 1938 @ Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana
M1 Dec 29, 1938 @ Clay County, Indiana
Res Apr 8, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M2
Res @ Shelby County, Illinois
D Aug 11, 1980, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

(Laborer in 1938; garage mechanic in 1940)

(1 child in 7th generation)
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12110 (1) Lena Mae Trout
B c. Jul 1939 @ Illinois
Res Apr 8, 1940 @ Shelby County, Illinois
M
D

8410, 9982, 10902, (2) Alice F. (Wright) Pranke
12084, 12088, 12120, B Mar 1877 or c. 1878 @ Illinois
12121, 12122, 12130, Res Jun 3, 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12197 Res Jun 11, 1900 & Apr 15, 1910 & May 20, 1911 @ Pana City, Christian County, Illinois

M after Apr 2, 1923
Res 1925 & 1928 & Apr 9, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 9, 1940 & Feb 28, 1953 & Oct 7, 1958 @ Pana, Christian 

County, Illinois
D Oct 7, 1958 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby 

County, Illinois

(Servant in hotel in 1900)

8410, 9114, 9485, Albert Henry Pranke
9982, 10264, 10693, B Jun 1871 or Jun 21, 1872 or c. 1873 @ Illinois
11441, 12088, 12120, M1 Oct 3, 1895 @ Christian County, Illinois
12121, 12122, 12130, Res Jun 11, 1900 & Apr 19, 1910 & Jan 9, 1920 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
12131 M2 after Apr 2, 1923 

Res 1925 & 1928 & Apr 9, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 9, 1940 & Oct 7, 1958 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D Feb 10, 1961 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Mound Cemetery, Cowden, Shelby County, 
  Illinois

(Coal miner in 1900 & 1910; coal mine examiner in 1920; miner for Pana Coal Company in 1925; miner in
1928; mine examiner for coal mine in 1930; miner for Pana Coal Company in 1930; examiner in 1935; county
inspector of coal mines in 1940; justice of the peace for 20 years; member of Masonic Lodge 226, Ancient Free
& Accepted Masons)

9982, 12120, 12121 No descendants
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9982, 12084, 12087, (3) Horatio F. Wright
12088, 12090, 12197 B Dec 1879 or Jan 1880 @ Illinois

Res Jun 3, 1880 & Jun 21, 1900 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Pana City, Christian County, Illinois
M None
D May 20, 1911 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, 

Illinois

(Day laborer in 1900; laborer in 1910)

8410, 9315, 9485, (4) Lydia Georgeann (Wright) Lynch
9982, 10676, 10693, B c. 1880 or Feb 5, 1881 or c. 1882 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
10902, 12076, 12088, Res Jun 16, 1900 @ Litchfield, Montgomery County, Illinois
12090, 12120, 12121, Res Jun 4, 1902 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
12131, 12132, 12197 M Jun 4, 1902 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois

Res Apr 15, 1910 & May 20, 1911 & Jan 10, 1920 & 1925 & 1928 & Apr 8, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 9, 1936 
& Apr 6, 1940 & Feb 28, 1953 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois

D Feb 28, 1953 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, 
Illinois

(Servant in 1900; member of St. Patick's Catholic Church)

8410, 9485, 9982, Lawrence J. Lynch
10676, 10693, 10902, B c. 1879 or 1880 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
12076, 12088, 12090, Res Jun 4, 1902 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
12120, 12121, 12131 M Jun 4, 1902 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois

Res Apr 15, 1910 & Jan 10, 1920 & 1925 & 1928 & Apr 8, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 9, 1936 & Apr 6, 1940 @
  Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D Nov 13, 1952, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

(Coal miner in 1902 & 1910 & 1920 & 1925 & 1928 & 1930 & 1936 & 1940; mine examiner; secretary-treasurer
of Progressive Mine Workers in Pana, Illinois)

(5 children in 6th generation at pages 189 & 191 & 192 & 194 & 195)

0445(103118) 188.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

6416, 8410, 9982, 11511, (1) Cecelia A. (Lynch) Bernard
12131, 12088, 12131, 12133, B Aug 29, 1905 or c. 1906 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
12134, 12136 Res Apr 15, 1910 & Jan 10, 1920 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois

Res Apr 11, 1930 @ Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
M Apr 8, 1931 @ Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
Res c. 1934 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1936 & 1938 & Apr 6, 1940 & 1946 & Nov 13, 1952 & Feb 28, 1953 & 

Nov 2, 1956 & 1957 & Mar 18, 1974 @ Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin
D Mar 18, 1974 @ Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, buried @ Lake View Memorial Park, 

Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin

(Graduate of Haber School of Nursing; hospital supervisor in 1930; chairman of Mercy Hospital
Auxiliary; member of St. Mary Catholic Church; president of Christian Mothers)

8410, 9982, 12133 Charles Bernard
B Mar 3, 1907 @ Brillion, Calumet County, Wisconsin
Res 1926 & 1928 @ Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin
M Apr 8, 1931 @ Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
Res 1931 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1936 & 1938 & Apr 6, 1940 & 1946 & Nov 2, 1956 @ Oshkosh, 
  Winnebago County, Wisconsin
D Nov 2, 1956 @ Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, buried @ Lake View Memorial Park, 
  Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin

(Attended Lawrence College for two years; flagman in 1926; gateman in 1928; elected Calumet
County state assemblyman in 1928; attended University of Wisconsin for one year; graduate of
Marquette University School of Law in 1930; attorney in 1936 & 1938 & 1940; attorney with
Barnard & Mullen in 1940; attorney with Barnard & Allen in 1946; president of Winnebago County
Bar Association; member of Elks, Knights of Columbus, Oshkosh Club, and Candlelight Club)

(2 children in 7th generation)
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8410, 9982, 9985, 11193, (1) Kathleen (Bernard) Cuneo
12133, 12136 B c. 1935 @ Wisconsin

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 6, 1940 & 1953 & 1955 @ Oshkosh, Winnebago County, 
Wisconsin

Res Nov 2, 1956 @ Washington, D.C.
M
Res 1963 & Mar 18, 1974 @ Northampton, Hampshire County, Massachusetts
Res @ Mexico
Res May 23, 2003 @ Sarasota, Sarasota County, Florida
Res Apr 27, 2014 @ Jackson, Ocean County, New Jersey
D Apr 27, 2014 @ Jackson, Ocean County, New Jersey

(Employed at Smith College in theater department; high school teacher)

6416, 8410, 8551, 8958, William Joseph Cuneo
9114, 9982, 11511, 12133, B Jun 15, 1925 or c. 1926 @ Medford, Middlesex County, Massachusetts
12135 Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 & Jul 8, 1943 @ Woburn, Middlesex County, 

  Massachusetts
M
Res 1963 @ Northampton, Hampshire County, Massachusetts
D Jul 5, 1992 @ Yucatan, Mexico

(Enlisted as a Private in U.S. Army Air Force on July 8, 1943; released on December
11, 1945, reenlisted on October 7, 1954, released on August 28, 1957)

(3 children in 8th generation)

11193 (1) Gregory Cuneo
B
M
D before Apr 27, 2014

9985, 11193 (2) Alicia Cuneo

11193 (3) Lawrence Cuneo

11193 Kim (        ) Cuneo
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6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, (2) Samuel Charles Bernard
12133, 12136 B Dec 28, 1937 or c. 1938 @ Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin

Res Apr 6, 1940 & 1957 & 1958 @ Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin
Res Mar 18, 1974 & May 23, 2003 @ Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin
M None
D May 23, 2003 @ Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, buried @ Lake View 

Memorial Park, Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin

(Student at University of Wisconsin in 1956; member of St. Mary's Catholic Church;
graduate of Iowa State University; attended Drake University Law School)

9982, 10676, 12088, 12120, (2) Franklin M. Lynch
12121, 12122, 12131 B May 5, 1908 or c. 1909 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois

Res Apr 15, 1910 & Jan 10, 1920 & Apr 8, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 9, 1936 @ Pana, Christian 
County, Illinois

M May 9, 1936 @ Sullivan County, Indiana
Res Apr 10, 1940 & Nov 19, 1948 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D Nov 19, 1948 @ Langleyville, Christian County, Illinois buried @ Linwood Cemetery, Pana, 

Christian County, Illinois

(Twin; coal miner in 1930 & 1936 & 1940; killed in fall of rib coal in mine number nine of Peabody
Coal Company)

6416, 8410, 10676, 12121, S. Verla (Conlee) (Lynch) Tagg
12122 B May 23, 1911 or c. 1912 @ Carlinville, Macoupin County, Illinois

Res 1935 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 9, 1936 @ Tower Hill, Shelby County, Illinois
M1 May 9, 1936 @ Sullivan County, Indiana
Res Apr 10, 1940 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
M2
Res @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D Aug 1976, buried @ Linwood Cemetery, Pana, Christian County, Illinois

(Teacher in 1935 & 1936; teacher in public school in 1940)
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6416, 8410, 8958, 9114, (3) William Joseph Lynch
9982, 10902, 12076, 12088, B May 5, 1908 or c. 1909 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
12120, 12121, 12122, 12131, Res Apr 15, 1910 & Jan 10, 1920 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
12133 M 1927

Res Apr 7, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 6, 1940 & Nov 13, 1952 & Feb 28, 1953 & Mar 18, 1974 @ 
Pana, Christian County, Illinois

D Mar 2, 1983 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Calvary Cemetery, Pana, Christian 
County, Illinois

(Twin; chauffeur for William F. Snell in 1930; truck driver for delivery company in 1930; trucker for
delivery systems in 1940; enlisted in U.S. Army on April 17, 1944, released on October 18, 1944;
owner of freight agency in Pana, Illinois; member of St. Patrick's Catholic Church and the
Teamsters)

8410, 9114, 12076, 12120, Elizabeth "Beth" Rita (Sexton) Lynch
12121, 12122 B c. 1910 @ Illinois

M 1927
Res Apr 7, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 6, 1940 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D

(1 child in 7th generation)

9114, 12076, 12120, 12121 (1) William Joseph Lynch, Jr.
B Nov 2, 1926 or c. 1927 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
Res Apr 7, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 6, 1940 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
M Dec 31, 1952 @ Assumption, Christian County, Illinois
Res Mar 2, 1983 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Sep 4, 2006 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois

(Served in U.S. Air Corps; employed by CAT and by C. F. Industries)

12122 Gloria Ann (Miller) Lynch
B
M Dec 31, 1952 @ Assumption, Christian County, Illinois
Res Sep 4, 2006 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D

(3 children in 8th generation)

0445(103118) 192.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

12122 (1) Donald Lynch
B
M
Res Sep 4, 2006 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D

12122 Suzanne (        ) Lynch
B
M
Res Sep 4, 2006 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
D

12122 (2) William J. Lynch III
B
Res Sep 4, 2006 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
M
D

12122 (3) Lynn (Lynch) Perkins
B
M
Res Sep 4, 2006 @ Tower Hill, Shelby County, Illinois
D

12122 Neil Perkins
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6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, (4) Lawrence Lynch, Jr.
10761, 10902, 12076, 12120, B Jun 23, 1910 or c. 1911 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
12122, 12131, 12133 Res Jan 10, 1920 & Apr 8, 1930 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois

M Sep 23, 1933 @ Decatur, Macon County, Illinois
Res 1935 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
Res 1938 & 1940 & 1942 @ Decatur, Macon County, Illinois
Res Nov 13, 1952 & Feb 28, 1953 & 1954 @ Lakeland, Polk County, Florida
Res Mar 18, 1974 @ Sullivan, Moultrie County, Illinois
Res Mar 2, 1983 @ Florida
Res May 19, 2007 @ Moweaqua, Shelby County, Illinois
D May 19, 2007 @ Moweaqua, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Oak Hill Cemetery, Taylorville, 

Christian County, Illinois

(Attended Illinois Wesleyan University for 1 year; baker in bakery in 1930; baker in 1935; operator
of Larry Lynch Service Station in 1938; operator of Larry's DX Services in 1940; operator of filling
station in 1942; operator of Larry Lynch Service Station in 1944; technician with International
Minerals & Chemical Corporation in 1954)

6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, Velma Irene (Johnson) Lynch
10761, 12122 B Jun 24, 1910 @ Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois

M Sep 23, 1933 @ Decatur, Macon County, Illinois
Res 1935 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
Res 1938 & 1940 & 1942 & 1944 @ Decatur, Macon County, Illinois
Res 1954 @ Lakeland, Polk County, Florida
Res Feb 4, 1998 @ Moweaqua, Shelby County, Illinois
D Feb 4, 1998 @ Moweaqua, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Oak Hill Cemetery, Taylorville, 
  Christian County, Illinois

(Office manager for E. M. Crawford in 1938; office secretary in 1940; bookkeeper in 1942 & 1944;
employed by Engle Electric in 1954)

No descendants
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9982, 9985, 10902, 12076, (5) Alice Frances (Lynch) Palmer
12120, 12121, 12122, 12131, B Oct 18, 1913 or c. 1914 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
12133 Res Jan 10, 1920 & Apr 8, 1930 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois

M
Res Apr 6, 1940 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
Res Nov 13, 1952 & Feb 28, 1953 @ Edmonton, Alberta, Canada
Res 1959 & 1960 & Mar 18, 1974 @ Casper, Natrona County, Wyoming
Res Mar 2, 1983 & May 19, 2007 @ Wyoming
D Oct 19, 2014 @ Casper, Natrona County, Wyoming, buried @ Linwood Cemetery, Pana, 

Christian County, Illinois

6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, Clarence Roland Palmer
12076, 12121, 12122, 12133 B Aug 9, 2011 or c. 1912 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois

M
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 6, 1940 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
Res 1960 @ Casper, Natrona County, Wyoming
D Aug 22, 1997, buried @ Linwood Cemetery, Pana, Christian County, Illinois, buried @ Linwood 
  Cemetery, Pana, Christian County, Illinois

(Field cream man for creamery in 1940); operator of Century Geophysical in 1960)

(3 children in 7th generation)

12076, 12121, 12122 (1) Ronald Palmer
B c. 1938 @ Illinois
Res Apr 6, 1940 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
Res Aug 22, 1997 & Oct 19, 2014 @ Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, New Mexico
M
D

12076, 12121, 12122 (2) Lewis Palmer
B c. Mar 1940 @ Illinois
Res Apr 6, 1940 @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
Res Aug 22, 1997 & Oct 19, 2014 @ Delta, Millard County, Utah
M
D
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8596, 9982, 12076, 12122 (3) Alice Anne (Palmer) (        ) Wagner
B Jan 6, 1953 @ Canada
M1
Div Aug 20, 1980
Res Dec 19, 1985 @ Norfolk, Virginia
M2 Dec 19, 1985 @ Norfolk, Virginia
Res Aug 22, 1997 & Oct 19, 2014 @ Casper Natrona County, Wyoming
M
D

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy on Jun 11, 1971)

8596 1st                  
B
M
Div Aug 20, 1980
D

8596 2nd James Ray Wagner Jr.
B Mar 13, 1959 @ California
M1
Div Oct 15, 1984
Res Dec 19, 1985 @ Norfolk, Virginia
M Dec 19, 1985 @ Norfolk, Virginia
D

4188, 12082,  (6) Robert G. Wright
12083, 12084 B c. 1848 @ Kentucky

Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Aug 3, 1860 & Jun 4, 1870 & Jun 16, 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
D

(Laborer in 1880)
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7397, 9304,  (7) Elizabeth Ann (Wright) Surles
12082, 12083, B Sep 1850 or c. 1851 @ Kentucky
12084, 12087, Res Aug 3, 1860 & Jun 4, 1870 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12090 M Jun 12, 1873 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Jun 3, 1880 & Jun 18, 1900 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Aug 1904, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

7397, 9304, James Surles
12084, 12087, B Jul 16, 1849 or c. 1850 or 1851 @ Effingham County, Illinois
12090, 12094, M Jun 12, 1873 @ Shelby County, Illinois
12095 Res Jun 3, 1880 & Jun 18, 1900 & Apr 29, 1910 & Jan 7, 1920 & Apr 7, 1930 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

D Jun 24, 1931 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

(Laborer in 1880; day laborer in 1900; brick mason in 1910; laborer in 1920; brick mason and house builder)

(3 children in 5th generation at pages 197 & 200 & 201)

7397, 9304, 12084, (1) Clara E. (Surles) Cox
12087, 12090, 12094, B Aug 1875 or Aug 19, 1877 or 1878 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12095, 12096, 12110 Res Jun 3, 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

M Mar 8, 1896 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 23, 1910 & Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 9, 1920 & Apr 7, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1940 & Jan 26, 1945 @ 

Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
D Jan 26, 1945 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby 

County, Illinois

6691, 7397, 9304, Alva Lewis Cox
12087, 12090, 12094, B Feb 1, 1874 or c. 1875 @ Illinois
12095, 12096, 12110 M Mar 8, 1896 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Shelby County, Illinois
Res Apr 23, 1910 & Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 9, 1920 & Apr 7, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1940 @ Shelbyville, Shelby 
  County, Illinois
D 1956, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

(Farm laborer in 1900; gas maker for City Gas Company in 1918; 5' 8" tall, medium build, brown eyes, black
hair in 1918; gas maker in gas plant in 1920 & 1930)
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(1 child in 6th generation)

6416, 7453, 12087, 12090, (1) Arthur Charles Cox
12094, 12095, 12137, 12138, B Jan 27, 1897 or c. 1898 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
12139, 12140, 12141 Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Shelby County, Illinois

Res Apr 23, 1910 & Jan 9, 1920 & Jun 24, 1931 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
Res Apr 9, 1930 @ Rushville, Schuyler County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 3, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Quincy, Adams County, Illinois
D Feb 15, 1971 @ Quincy, Adams County, Illinois, buried @ Greenmount Cemetery, Quincy, 

Adams County, Illinois

(Laborer in gas plant in 1920; high school coach in 1930; social science teacher in 1940; 5' 9-1/2"
tall, 200 pounds, light complexion, brown eyes, brown hair, scar on right arm in 1942)

6416, 7453, 12138, 12139, Viola M. (Clobes) Cox
12140, 12141 B May 15, 1898 or c. 1899 @ Illinois

M c. 1920
Res Apr 9, 1930 @ Rushville, Schuyler County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 3, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Quincy, Adams County, Illinois
D Mar 19, 1987, buried @ Greenmount Cemetery, Quincy, Adams County, Illinois

(2 children in 7th generation)

12138, 12139, 12140, 12141 (1) Arthur Charles Cox, Jr.
B Apr 16, 1923 or c. 1924 @ Mount Pulaski, Logan County, Illinois
Res Apr 9, 1930 @ Rushville, Schuyler County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 3, 1940 @ Quincy, Adams County, Illinois
M Jul 2, 1949 @ Quincy, Adams County, Illinois
Res Feb 15, 1971 @ Quincy, Adams County, Illinois
Res Jun 19, 2008 @ Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois
D Jun 19, 2008 @ Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois

(Graduate of Gem City Business College in December 1942 and from Northwestern
School of Business in January 1945; employed by Knapheide Manufacturing Company
in September 1945, promoted to Secretary on June 1,1956, and to Secretary-
Treasurer on March 30, 1976, retired in May 1996; member of Salem Evangelical
United Church of Christ, Quincy, Illinois)
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12140 Noma Fay (Prater) Cox
B
M Jul 2, 1949 @ Quincy, Adams County, Illinois
D Mar 12, 2005

(2 children in 8th generation)

12140 (1) Jack C. Cox
B
M
Res Jun 19, 2008 @ Bellingham, Whatcom County, Washington
D

12140 Peggy (        ) Cox

12140 (2) A. Clay Cox
B
M
Res Jun 19, 2008 @ Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois
D

12140 Kathleen (        ) Cox
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8410, 10475, 10653, 12138, (2) Cleatus Jack Cox
12139, 12140, 12141, 12142 B Aug 16, 1927 or c. 1928 @ Illinois

Res Apr 9, 1930 @ Rushville, Schuyler County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 3, 1940 @ Quincy, Adams County, Illinois
M
Res 1953 @ Orlando, Florida
Res Feb 15, 1971 @ Newport, Newport County, Rhode Island
Res Jun 19, 2008 @ Fayetteville, Cumberland County, North Carolina
D

(Attended University of Illinois for 1 year; Lieutenant in Reserve Officer Training Corps;
graduate of West Point Academy in 1949; 2nd Lieutenant on June 3, 1949, graduate
Engineering School in 1950, 1st Lieutenant on December 19, 1950, member of U.S.
Air Force in 1953, Captain on April 29, 1954, Master of Engineering from Texas A & M
College in 1955, Major on June 3, 1963, Lieutenant Colonel on July 2, 1965, Colonel in
1971; Deputy Post Commander of Fort Bragg, North Carolina in 1975)

12140 Peggy M. or Petey (        ) Cox

7397, 10956, 12017, (2) Lura Belle (Surles) (Pearl) Berigan
12084, 12087, 12090 B Oct 4, 1878 or Oct 8, 1879 or c. 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois

Res Jun 3, 1880 & Jun 18, 1900 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M1 1902
Res Apr 23, 1910 @ Mattoon, Coles County, Illinois
M2 1913
Res Jan 5, 1920 & Sep 22, 1923 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Sep 22, 1923 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois, buried @ Glenwood Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby 

County, Illinois

9982, 10956, 12090 1st George William Pearl
B c. 1880 @ Illinois
Res @ Pana, Christian County, Illinois
M 1902
Res Apr 23, 1910 @ Mattoon, Coles County, Illinois
D Mar 27, 1911 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois

(Brakeman for railroad in 1910; died in railroad accident in switching yard)
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(1 child in 6th generation)

12090 (1) Vivian Pearl
B
M None
D 1904

7397, 12017, 12090 2nd F. E. Berigan
B c. 1878 @ Illinois
Res 1913 @ Decatur, Macon County, Illinois
M 1913
Res Jan 5, 1920 & Sep 22, 1923 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D

(Switchman for railroad in 1920)

12087 (3)          Surle
B before Jun 18, 1900
M None
D before Jun 18, 1900

12082, 12083, (8) Maria M. Wright
12084, 12199 B c. 1858 or 1859 @ Kentucky

Res Aug 3, 1860 & Jun 4, 1870 & Jun 16, 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
D

12084 Possibly                  

(Possibly 1 child in 5th generation)

12084, 12199 (1) Possibly Rosa D. Wright
B c. 1876 @ Illinois
Res Jun 16, 1880 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
M
D
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3017, 4187, (6) Harrison M. Wright
4188, 5471, B c. 1810 @ Kentucky, probably @ Henry County
5791, 5796, M1 bond Jul 7, 1834, m Jul 22, 1834 @ Henry County, Kentucky
5827, 9485, Res 1835 & 1837 & 1839 & 1840 & 1841 & 1842 & 1843 & 1844 & 1845 & 1846 @ Henry County, Kentucky
10910, 11807, Res 1849 & Sep 13, 1850 & 1851 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
11819 Res 1852 @ Henry County, Kentucky

M2 Mar 9, 1858 @ Jackson County, Illinois
Res Jun 18, 1860 @ Union County, Illinois
D after 1865 & probably before Jun 9, 1870 @ Cobden, Union County, Illinois

(Farmer in 1850 & 1860)

3017, 4187, 1st Mary Ann (Erwin) Wright
5471, 5827 B c. 1815 @ Kentucky

M bond Jul 7, 1834, m Jul 22, 1834 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
D before Mar 9, 1858

(6 child in 4th generation at pages 202 & 203 & 294 & 317)

3017 (1) Martha A. Wright
B c. 1835 @ Kentucky
Res 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
M 
D
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3017, 4187, (2) William Henry Wright
4188, 5206, B c. 1834 or 1837 @ Henry County, Kentucky
5471, 5827, Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
7883, 7984, Res @ Union County, Illinois
11807, 12000 M1 May 13, 1858 @ Lincoln County, Missouri

Res Jul 18, 1860 @ Lincoln County, Missouri
Res Apr 30, 1867 @ South Pass, Union County, Illinois
Res Sep 22, 1868 @ Shelbyville, Shelby County, Illinois
Sep c. 1870 or 1871
M2 Oct 4, 1870 @ Parke County, Indiana
Res Oct 9, 1870 & Feb 1, 1872 @ Rockville, Parke County, Indiana
Res Feb 9, 1873 @ Platte City, Platte County, Missouri
Res @ Leavenworth, Kansas
Res c. 1874 @ Elk Falls, Kansas
M3 Apr 1, 1875 @ Parke County, Indiana
Sep c. Fall 1877
M4 Jul 22, 1877 @ Jasper County, Missouri
Res Sep 4, 1877 @ West Joplin, Jasper County, Missouri
Res Jun 14, 1880 @ Sullvian County, Missouri
D Jun 9, 1883 @ Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri, buried @ Henry Cemetery, Reger, Sullivan County, Illinois

(Farmer in 1860 & 1862; enlisted on August 14, 1862, at Anna, Illinois, in Company A, 11th Illinois Regiment, in the Civil War,
medically discharged on March 27, 1865; 6' 2" tall, light complexion, brown eyes, black hair; teamster in 1876; farm laborer in
1880)
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5206, 5471, 1st Teresa Augusta (Piquett) (Runnell or Reynolds) Wright
5620, 5798, B c. 1827 or 1830 or 1834 @ Missouri
5827, 7883, Res @ Calhoun County, Illinois
11113, 11462 M1 Mar 26, 1850 @ St. Charles County, Missouri

Div
M2 May 13, 1858 @ Lincoln County, Missouri
Res Jul 18, 1860 @ Lincoln County, Missouri
Res Jun 29, 1870 @ Union County, Illinois
Res c. 1870 or 1871 @ Cobden, Union County, Illinois
Sep c. 1870 or 1871
Res c. 1870 or 1871 @ Grafton, Jersey County, Illinois
Res c. 1873 @ St. Charles, Missouri
Res Jun 11, 1880 @ Lncoln County, Missouri
Res 1894 @ St. Louis, Missouri
Res 1895 @ St. Charles, Missouri
Res 1909 @ Boise, Idaho
D Oct 23, 1909 @ Boise, Ada County, Idaho, buried @ Morris Hill Cemetery, Boise, Ada County, Idaho

(5 children in 5th generation at pages 204 & 205 & 221 & 222)

5471, 5827 (1) Mary Alice Wright
B
M None
D @ two weeks of age
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1203: File 762685, (2) Henrietta C. (Wright) (Baker) (Spore) Styers
5206, 5471, 5620, B c. 1859 or 1860 or 1861 or Feb 1862 or Feb 24, 1863 or c. 1864 or Oct 28, 1866 @ Capaugris near Old
5798, 5827, 7888, Monroe, Lincoln County, Missouri
8308, 8415, 9114, Res Jul 18, 1860 @ Lincoln County, Missouri
10265, 11443, 11459, Res Jun 29, 1870 @ Union County, Illinois
12001, 12002, 12003 Res Jun 11, 1880 @ Lincoln County, Missouri

Res Dec 22, 1886 @ Walnut Grove, Greene County, Missouri
M1 Dec 25, 1886 @ Walnut Grove, Greene County, Missouri
Res Nov 14, 1899 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
M2 license Nov 14, 1899 @ San Diego County, California
Res Jun 16, 1900 @ Escondido, San Diego County, California
Res May 6, 1902 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Res 1908 & 1909 @ St. Louis, Missouri
Res May 12, 1910 @ Ada County, Idaho
Res Jun 29, 1912 @ Boise, Ada County, Idaho
M3 Jun 29, 1912 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Div before Nov 26, 1918
Res Nov 26, 1918 & Jan 3, 1920 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
D Jun 23, 1926 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri, buried @ St. Charles Banomes(?) Cemetery, St. 

Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
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1203: File 762685, 1st Daniel Gilbert Baker
5471, 5827, 8308, B c. 1830
8415, 9114, 10265, M1
11443, 12003 Res c. 1856 @ Luzerne County, Pennsylvania

Res between 1856 & 1861 @ Tioga County, New York
Res between 1856 & 1861 @ Yates County, New York
Res after Jun 2, 1863 @ Lafayette County, Michigan
Res Fall 1863 to Spring 1867 @ Paw Paw, Van Buren County, Michigan
Res after Jun 2, 1863 @ Blair County, Michigan
Res after Jun 2, 1863 @ Elk County, Pennsylvania
Res after Jun 2, 1863 @ Butler County, Michigan
Res Feb 1, 1878 @ St. Joe, Butler County, Pennsylvania
Res Dec 22, 1886 @ Walnut Grove, Greene County, Missouri
M2 Dec 25, 1886 @ Walnut Grove, Greene County, Missouri
Res Aug 14, 1891 @ Linderman, Clay County, Missouri
D Jun 20, 1899 @ Birmingham, Clay County, Missouri

(Carpenter and farmer before 1861; enlisted as a Private in Company I, 33rd New York Infantry on May 22,
1861, contracted chronic diarrhea at Charles City, Virginia, in August 1861, contracted dropsy in May 1862,
broke his ankle on August 9, 1862, entered Finlay Hospital in Washington, D.C. in September 1862, invalided
to hospital in November 1862, mustered out on June 2, 1863; employed as gun smith, carpenter, and
gardener; 5' 9" tall, dark complexion, black eyes, black hair in 1878)

(2 children in 6th generation)
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1203: File 762685, 6416, (1) Blanche A. (Baker) Duquette
7057, 9827, 10902, 11579, B Nov 16, 1887 or c. 1888 @ Missouri
11959, 12001, 12002, 12003, Res Jun 16, 1900 @ Escondido, San Diego County, California
12004 Res May 3, 1910 @ Memphis, Scotland County, Missouri

M1
Div before Jul 22, 1922
Res Jul 22, 1922 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, California
M2 Jul 22, 1922 @ Santa Anna, Orange County, California
Div before Apr 9, 1930 
Res 1928 & Apr 9, 1930 & 1932 & Apr 3, 1934 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1936 & Apr 13, 1940 & 1942 & 1946

& 1948 & 1950 & 1952 & 1954 & 1956 & 1958 & Apr 3, 1960 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles 
County, California

D Feb 15, 1968

(Telephone operator in 1910; seamstress in 1922; seamstress in 1928; studio film worker in 1930;
seamstress in 1936 & 1940; Democrat in 1928 & 1932 & 1934 & 1936; Republican in 1942 & 1946
& 1948 & 1950 & 1952 & 1954 & 1956; Democrat in 1958; Republican in 1960)

7057 1st                  
B
M
Div
D

(1 child in 7th generation)

7057 (1) Blanch         , also known as Duquette
B c. 1909 @ California
Res Apr 9, 1930 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, California
M
D 

(Cosmetics saleslady in 1930)
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6416, 6691, 7073, 7404, 2nd Oliver Duquette
7453, 7602, 7908, 8410, B Jan 12, 1891 or c. 1892 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, California
8415, 9114, 11579, 11959 Res 1910 & 1915 & Jan 3, 1920 & 1921 & Jul 22, 1922 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, 

  California
M Jul 15, 1922 @ Santa Anna, Orange County, California
Div
Res Apr 12, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 22, 1940 & Apr 26, 1942 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles 
  County, California
D Sep 23, 1958 @ Los Angeles County, California, buried @ Los Angeles National Cemetery, Los
  Angeles, Los Angeles County, California

(Carpenter in 1910; horseman in 1918; medium height, slender, blue eyes, dark brown hair in
1918; enlisted on April 25, 1918, as Private in U.S. Army, served in Company F, 361st Infantry
Regiment, 91st Division, awarded Purple Heart, discharged on May 4, 1919; horse rider in moving
pictures in 1920; cowboy in 1922; laborer in horse stables in 1930; house work for private family in
1940; employed by Charlie Flores in Overland Stables in 1942; 5' 9" tall, 125 pounds, dark
complexion, gray eyes, brown hair, scar on left side of neck in 1942)

1203: File 762685, 8410, (2) Maud Viola (Baker) (Redell) (Ray) Stallings 
9114, 10265, 11071, 11072, B Feb 11, 1892 or Feb 11, 1893 @ St. Louis, Missouri
11073, 11074, 11193, 11443, Res Jun 16, 1900 @ Escondido, San Diego County, California
11459, 11641, 11867, 12001, Res May 12, 1910 @ Ada County, Idaho
12002, 12003, 12005 Res Aug 8, 1910 @ Eagle, Ada County, Idaho

M1 Aug 8, 1910 @ Boise, Ada County, Idaho
Div probably before 1913
M2 c. 1913
Res Jan 3, 1920 & Nov 1, 1924 & Jun 23, 1926 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Menard County, Illinois
Res 1934 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Colorado
Res May 14, 1940 @ San Diego County, California
M3 before Jun 1942
D Aug 27, 1951, buried @ St. Paul Catholic Church, Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado 

or Fairview Cemetery, Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
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6691, 7057, 7404, 7787, 1st Elmer John Redell
7812, 11071, 11072, 11073, B May 16, 1891 or c. 1892 @ St. Louis, Missouri
11074, 11460, 11959, 12002, Res Jun 5, 1900 @ St. Louis, Missouri
12005 Res Aug 8, 1910 @ South Boise, Ada County, Idaho

M1 Aug 8, 1910 @ Boise, Ada County, Idaho
Div probably before 1913
M2 c. 1913
Res Jun 5, 1917 & Jan 17, 1920 @ Boise, Ada County, Idaho
Res Apr 10, 1930 @ Glendale, Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Alhambra, Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 22, 1940 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, California
D Sep 15, 1971 @ Los Angeles County, California, buried @ Rose Hills Memorial Park, Whittier, 
  Los Angeles County, California

(Candy maker for candy company in 1917 & 1920; 6' tall, 180 pounds, blue eyes, dark hair, weak
eyes in 1917; salesman for department store in 1930; furniture salesman for department store in
1940; salesman for A-! Furniture Company in 1942; 6' tall, 182 pounds, light complexion, blue
eyes, brown and gray hair in 1942)

(2 children in 7th generation)

12005 (1)          Redell
B Sep 27, 1910 @ Boise, Ada County, Idaho
M
D

10265, 11074, 12002, 12003, (2) Viola Rosemond (Redell) (Ray) Christian
12008 B possibly Dec 15, 1907 or Dec 15, 1911 or c. 1912 @ Boise, Ada County, Idaho

Res Jan 3, 1920 & Nov 1, 1924 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
M1 Nov 1, 1924 @ Clayton, St. Louis County, Missouri
M2
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 25, 1940 @ Mountain Town, El Paso County, Colorado
D Nov 13, 1968 , buried @ St. Paul Catholic Church, Colorado Springs, El Paso 

County, Colorado
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10265 1st Elzia Ray
B
Res Nov 1, 1924 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
M Nov 1, 1924 @ Clayton, St. Louis County, Missouri
D

(1 child in 7th generation)

6416, 8410, 8958, 9114, (1) Elmer John Ray
9736, 10774, 11641, 12008, B Jan 14, 1924 or Jan 14, 1925 or c. 1926 @ St. Charles, St. Charles
12010 County, Missouri

Res  Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 25, 1940 & 1946 @ Mountain Town, El Paso 
County, Colorado

M
Res 1960 @ Champaign-Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois
Div Apr 4, 1974 @ Putnam County, Florida
Res @ Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado
D Feb 13, 1996, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, Fountain, El Paso County, 

Colorado

(5' 9" tall, 170 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, blonde hair in 1940;
enlisted in U.S. Navy on January 14, 1943, served in U.S. Marine Corps,
promoted to Private 1st Class in January 1943, promoted to 2nd
Lieutenant in October 1945, served with 23rd Regiment, 4th Marine
Division, promoted to 1st Lieutenant in July 1946, released on February
27, 1946; employed Colorado Steel Works in Pueblo, Colorado, in 1946; 
reenlisted on February 18, 1948, promoted to Private 1st Class in Jly
1951, served in 8th Marine Regiment, 2nd Marine Division, released on
January 31, 1965)

6416, 8410, 9114, 9736, Delores Darlene (Kelley) Ray
11451 B Dec 2, 1932 @ Garden City, Finney County, Kansas

M
Res Aug 15, 1959 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
Res 1960 @ Champaign-Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois
Div Apr 4, 1974 @ Putnam County, Florida
Res @ Gillette, Campbell County, Wyoming
D Jan 18, 1999 @ Gillette, Campbell County, Wyoming
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6416, 7832, 8958, 9114, 2nd Martin Joseph Christian
10774, 11641, 12003, 12008 B Dec 9, 1914 or c. 1915 or 1916 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado

Res Apr 11, 1930 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
M
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 25, 1940 @ Mountain Town, El Paso County, Colorado
Res 1940 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
D Feb 4, 1995, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado

(Baptized October 27, 1915, in Catholic Church; laborer on road construction in
1940; 5' 11" tall, 209 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1940;
enlisted in U.S. Armed Forces on March 22, 1944)

5206, 6416, 6691, 8410, 2nd Elsworth Charles Ray
9114, 10774, 11193, 12006, B Dec 10, 1897 or c. 1898 @ Chandlerville, Cass County, Illinois 
12007 M c. 1913

Res Sep 12, 1918 @ Atterbury, Menard County, Illinois
Res Jan 3, 1920 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Menard County, Illinois
Res 1934 & 1939 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Div
M2
Res Feb 14, 1942 & 1948 & 1950 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
D Apr 13, 1979, buried @ Oak Grove Cemetery, St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri

(Farm laborer in 1918; medium height, slender, brown eyes, black hair in 1918; pounder in shoe
factory in 1920; farm laborer in 1930; shoe worker in 1934 & 1939; employed by International
Shoe Company in 1942; ruddy complexion, brown eyes, black hair in 1942; shoe worker in 1948 &
1950)

(6 children in 7th generation)

12002, 12006, 12011 (1) Hazel M. (Ray) Christian
B c. 1916 or 1918 @ Missouri
Res Jan 3, 1920 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Menard County, Illinois
M
Res May 14, 1976 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
D
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12011          Christian

10902, 10993, 11641, 12002, (2) Gladys C. (Ray) (Holt) Holliday
12006, 12008, 12011 B Nov 6, 1919 or c. 1920 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri

Res Jan 3, 1920 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Menard County, Illinois
M1 Jun 11, 1935 @ Cripple Creek, Teller County, Colorado
Res May 16, 1940 @ San Diego County, California
Div
M2
Res May 14, 1976 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
D May 14, 1976 @ Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado, buried @ Fairview 

Cemetery, Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado

7065, 8410, 8551, 8958, 1st Noble Roscoe Holt
9998, 10902, 10993, 12008, B c. 1911 or Apr 7, 1912 @ Knox County, Indiana
12011, 12012, 12013 M1 Jun 11, 1935 @ Cripple Creek, Teller County, Colorado

Res May 16, 1940 & Apr 4, 1944 @ San Diego County, California
Div
M2 1950 @ Holyoke, Hampton County, Massachusetts
Res 1954 & 1955 @ Holyoke, Hampton County, Massachusetts
Res 1964 @ Pomona Park, Putnam County, Florida
D Jul 13, 1984 @ Veterans Administration Hospital, Gainesville, Alachua County, 
  Florida, buried @ Palatka Memorial Gardens, Palatka, Putnam County, Florida

(Farm tractor driver in 1940; enlisted as a Private in U.S. Armed Forces on April 4,
1944, released on December 18, 1945; coal worker in 1954; enlisted in U.S. Army on
May 27, 1954, promoted to Master Sergeant, released on January 20, 1960)

(7 children in 8th generation)
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10902, 12008, 12011 (1) Russell H. Holt
B c. 1936 @ Colorado
Res May 16, 1940 @ San Diego County, California
Res May 14, 1976 @ Presidio, San Francisco, California
Res 1984 @ Germany
Res May 27, 2004 @ Evant, Coryell County, Texas
Res Jun 28, 2005 @ Nolanville, Bell County, Texas
M
D

(Member of U.S. Army in 1984)

6416, 7436, 7602, 8132, (2) James Hayes Holt
9114, 10902, 12008, 12011 B Aug 15, 1939 @ Bonsall, San Diego County, California

Res May 16, 1940 @ San Diego County, California
Res 1949 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
Res 1960 to 1973 @ Harrisburg, Banner County, Nebraska
Res May 14, 1976 & 1984 @ Hot Springs, Fall River County, South 

Dakota
Res 1986 @ Spearfish, Lawrence County, South Dakota
M1
M2
D May 27, 2004 @ Spearfish, Lawrence County, South Dakota, buried @ 

Black Hills National Cemetery, Sturgis, Meade County, South Dakota

(Enlisted in U.S. Army on January 7, 1957, promoted to Specialist 4th
Class, discharged on March 24, 1959; employed at Hills Materials from
1973 to 2003, promoted to superintendent; member of American Legion,
Veterans of Foreign Wars, and National Rifle Association; treasurer of
Western Dakota Antique Club; charter member of Banner County Fire
Department)

10902 1st          (        ) Holt

(2 children in 9th generation)
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10902 (1) Jennie M. (Holt) Loberg
B
M
Res May 27, 2004 @ Upton, Weston County, Wyoming
D

10902 Lee Loberg

10902 (2) June E. (Holt) Asher
B
M
Res May 27, 2004 @ Deltona, Volusia County, Florida
D

10902          Asher

10902 2nd          (        ) (Greenwood) Holt

6416, 7436, 8958, 9114, (3) Donn Edward Holt
12011 B Nov 26, 1940 @ Bonsall, San Diego County, California

Res May 14, 1976  & 1984 @ Germany
M
D May 1, 2001

(Enlisted in U.S. Armed Forces on November 26, 1957, released on
November 20, 1960, reenlisted on June 4, 1965, released on January 31,
1979)
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6416, 7436, 9114, 10902, (4) Jack Hershel Holt
12011, 12014 B Apr 4, 1944 @ Bonsall, San Diego County, California

Res @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
M Nov 29, 1964
Res May 14, 1976 & 1984 & May 27, 2004 @ Harrisburg, Banner County, 

Nebraska
Res Jun 28, 2005 @ Banner County, Nebraska
D Jun 28, 2005 @ Banner County, Nebraska, buried @ Albin Cemetery, 

Albin, Laramie County, Wyoming

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy, served as Air Crewman in Vietnam War; farmer
and rancher; member of Albin Baptist Church and Banner County Board
of Education; Commissioner for Banner County)

10902, 12014 Karyn K. (Darnall) Holt
B Feb 19, 1945
M Nov 29, 1964
Res Jun 28, 2005 @ Banner County, Nebraska
D

10902, 12011 (5) David E. Holt
B 
Res May 14, 1976 @ Pomona Park, Putnam County, Florida
Res 1984 @ Bardin, Putnam County, Florida
Res May 27, 2004 & Jun 28, 2005 @ Palatka, Putnam County, Florida
M
D

10902, 12011 (6) Terry A. (Holt) Vroman
B 
Res May 14, 1976 @ Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas
M
Res May 27, 2004 & Jun 28, 2005 @ Colorado Springs, El Paso County, 

Colorado
D

10902          Vroman
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12011 2nd Nick Holliday
B
M
Res May 14, 1976 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

10902, 12011 (1) Michael L. Holliday
B 
Res May 14, 1976 @ Silver Springs, Grant County, New Mexico
Res Jun 28, 2005 @ Espanola, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
M
D

6416, 9114, 10774, 11641, (3) Oliver Hazard Perry Ray
12006, 12008, 12011 B Aug 26, 1921 or c. 1922 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri

Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Menard County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 25, 1940 & 1942 @ Mountain Town, El Paso County, Colorado
Res May 14, 1976 @ Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado
M
D Dec 1979, buried @ Evergreen Cemetery, Colorado Springs, El Paso County, 

Colorado

(Employed by H. H. Wilson in 1942; 5' 7" tall, 150 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes,
brown hair in 1942)

9695, 12006 (4) Gilbert F. Ray
B c. 1923 @ Missouri
Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Menard County, Illinois
M None
D Jul 14, 1939 @ San Diego County, California
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6416, 7404, 8552, 10902, (5) Susan Marie (Ray) Oswald
11867, 12006 B May 17, 1924 or c. 1925 @ Missouri

Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Menard County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Colorado
Res May 14, 1940 @ San Diego County, California
M May 17, 1942 
Res @ Fallbrook, San Diego County, California
D Aug 5, 1970 @ San Diego County, California, buried @ Odd Fellows Cemetery, 

Fallbrook, San Diego County, California

10902 Jackson Melville "Ozzie" Oswald
B Oct 10, 1915 @ Penn Yan, Yates County, New York
Res @ Fallbrook, San Diego County, California
M May 17, 1942 
D Oct 3, 2004 @ Shady Cove, Jackson County, Oregon, buried @ Odd Fellows 
  Cemetery, Fallbrook, San Diego County, California

(Owner of lemon trucking company; drove ammunition trucks for Naval Ammunition
Depot in World War II; truck driver for Sant Fe Railway)

(7 children in 8th generation)

10902 (1) Betty Oswald
B
Res Oct 3, 2004 @ Los Angeles County, California
M
D

10902 (2) Henry Oswald
B
Res Oct 3, 2004 @ Rainbow, Lane County, Oregon
M
D
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10902 (3) Mary (Oswald) Grant
B
M
Res Oct 3, 2004 @ Enoree, Spartanburg County, South Carolina
D

10902          Grant

10902 (4) Pearl (Oswald) Meza
B
M
Res Oct 3, 2004 @ Escondido, San Diego County, California
D

10902          Meza

10902 (5) Donna (Oswald) Lewis
B
M
Res Oct 3, 2004 @ Shady Cove, Jackson County, Oregon
D

10902          Lewis

10902 (6) Stanley Oswald
B
Res Oct 3, 2004 @ Riverside, Riverside County, California
M
D

10902 (7) Tina (Oswald) Freeman
B
M
Res Oct 3, 2004 @ Murrieta, Riverside County, California
D

10902          Freeman
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6416, 7404, 9114, 10774, (6) Anthony Charles Ray
11867, 12006, 12010, 12011 B Sep 20, 1927 or c. 1928 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri

Res Apr 24, 1930 @ Menard County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Colorado
Res May 14, 1940 @ San Diego County, California
Res 1946 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
Res Mar 1946 to Mar 1947 @ Colorado
Res Apr 1947 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
Res Jul 1947 & Nov 1948 & Nov 1949 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Res Nov 1949 & Sep 1950 @ Fountain, El Paso County, Colorado
Res Sep 1950 & Apr 1951 @ Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado
Res May 14, 1976 @ Phoenix, Maricopa County, Arizona
Res @ Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino County, California
M
D Jan 11, 1997 @ San Bernardino County, California

(Entered U.S. Navy on September 27, 1944, discharged on March 20, 1946; 5' 9" tall,
125 pounds, ruddy complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in 1946; farm laborer from
March 1946 to March 1947; station attendant for Adams Motor Company from April
1947 to July 1947; dishwasher and cook at Cafe DeQuot from July 1947 to October
1947; worked as material chaser for American Car & Foundry from November 1948 to
November 1949; fork lift operator for Camp Carson from September 1950 to April
1951; employed by Colorado Fuel and Iron Company on April 23, 1951; 5' 9" tall, 144
pounds in 1951)

10902, 11193, 11867, 12011 (7) Eugene Leroy Ray
B c. 1932 @ Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Colorado
Res May 14, 1940 @ San Diego County, California
Res May 14, 1976 & Jun 28, 2005 @ Security, El Paso County, Colorado
M 1956
D Aug 6, 2015 @ Colorado

(Enlisted in U.S. Marine Corps, servied with 3rd Marine Aircraft Wing in Opaloka,
Florida; entrepreneur; co-owned first garbage collection company in Security,
Colorado; co-owned Security Recreation Center, liquor store, gravel pit, and Outer
Limits; manager of American Legion Post 38 from 1965 to 1980; operated Christian
cattle ranch from 1985 to 1999)
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11193 LaVonne (Clark) Ray
B
M 1956
D

(2 children in 8th generation)

11193 (1) Tamara (Ray) Loehr

11193 Dave Loehr

(2 children in 9th generation)

11193 (1) Jered Loehr

11193 Shannon (        ) Loehr

(2 children in 10th generation)

11193 (1) Kaileigh Loehr

11193 (2) Gage Loehr

11193 (2) Kara Loehr

11193 (2) Shena (Ray) Mackey

11193 Joel Mackey

(1 child in 9th generation)

11193 (1) Kota Mackey

9114 3rd          Stallings
B
M before Jun 1942
D
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1203: File 762685, 2nd Washington Spore
8410, 10902, 12001 B Nov 1839 @ Indiana

M1
Res Nov 14, 1899 @ Escondido, San Diego County, California 
M2 license Nov 14, 1899 @ San Diego County, California
Res Jun 16, 1900 @ Escondido, San Diego County, California
D before 1908 and probably before May 9, 1902

(Farmer in 1900)

5206, 5471, 5827, 3rd George W. Styers
10265 B

Res Jun 29, 1912 @ Deer Plain, Calhoun County, Illinois
M Jun 29, 1912 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri
Div before Nov 26, 1918
D

5471, 5827 (3) Henry Wright
B
M None
D as an infant

5471, 5798, 5827 (4) Charles Wright
B c. 1862 @ Missouri
Res Jun 29, 1870 @ Union County, Illinois
M
D before Nov 26, 1918
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5206, 5471, 5620, 5798, (5) John Harvey Wright
5827, 9982, 12015, 12016, B Feb 28, 1864 or c. 1866 or Feb 28, 1867 or c. 1868 or Mar 1869 @ Cobden, Union County, Illinois
12017, 12018 Res Jun 29, 1870 @ Union County, Illinois

Res Jun 11, 1880 @ Lincoln County, Missouri
Res 1890 & Jan 2, 1891 @ St. Louis, Missouri
M Jan 2, 1891 @ St. Louis Missouri
Res Apr 19, 1910 & Nov 26, 1918 & Jan 2, 1920 & Nov 12, 1931 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Nov 12, 1931 @ St. Louis City, Missouri, buried @ Calvary Cemetery and Mausoleum, St. Louis City, 

Missouri

(Fisherman in 1910; carpenter in 1918; carpenter in factory in 1920; carpenter in 1931)

5206, 5827, 9982, 12015, Kate A. (Schaeffer) Wright
12016, 12017, 12018 B Aug 17, 1867 or c. 1868 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri

Res Jan 2, 1891 @ St. Louis, Missouri
M Jan 2, 1891 @ St. Louis, Missouri
Res Apr 19, 1910 & Jan 2, 1920 & Jun 25, 1920 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Jun 25, 1930 @ St. Louis City, Missouri, buried @ Calvary Cemetery and Mausoleum, St. Louis City, 
  Missouri

(9 children in 6th generation at pages 222 & 223 & 226 & 228 & 230 & 233 & 234)

12016 (1) Ella A. Wright
B c. 1891 @ Missouri
Res Apr 19, 1910 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M
D

(Packer in cracker factory in 1910)
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5206, 9114, 11423, 11755, (2) Irene Idella (Wright) (Williams) Williams
12015, 12016, 12017, 12020 B Jul 15, 1893 or c. 1894 @ St. Charles, St. Charles County, Missouri

Res Apr 19, 1910 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M1 Aug 5, 1911 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Jul 1, 1916 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M2
Res Jan 8, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Oct 16, 1935 @ St. Louis City, Missouri, buried @ Bethania or Bethany Cemetery, Wellston, St. 

Louis County, Missouri

(Packer in cracker factory in 1910)

5206, 9114, 11423, 12015, 1st Samuel T. E. Williams
12016, 12020 B Jan 24, 1888 or c. 1889 @ Bradley County, Tennessee

Res Apr 23, 1910 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M Aug 5, 1911 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Jul 1, 1916 @ St. Louis, Missouri, buried @ Bethania or Bethany Cemetery, Wellston, St. Louis 
  County, Missouri

(Electrician for car shops in 1910; lineman in 1916; member of International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, Local No. 2; accidentally electrocuted while on pole working for Electric
Company of Missouri)

(2 children in 7th generation)

6416, 9982, 10774, 11755, (1) Edward Thomas Williams
12017, 12018, 12020, 12021, B Jul 15, 1912 or 1913 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
12022 Res Jan 8, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

M
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 8, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Mar 19, 1973, buried @ Calvary Cemetery and Mausoleum, St. Louis City, Missouri

(Errand boy for electric company in 1930; delivery man for electric manufacturing
company in 1940; 5' 7" tall, 152 pounds, dark complexion, gray eyes, brown hair in
1940; member of Veterans of Foreign Wars and American Legion Navy Post 204, and
Missouri Peace Officers Association)
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6416, 9114, 9982, 10774, Stella Agnes (Kardasz) Williams
12018, 12021, 12022 B Jan 18, 1912 @ Missouri

M
Res Apr 8, 1940 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Feb 9, 2002, buried @ Calvary Cemetery and Mausoleum, St. Louis City, Missouri

(Bag maker at paper manufacturing company in 1940; president of St. Louis
Veterans of Foreign Wars Council; member of Military Order of Cooties and Ladies
Auxiliary of Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 3168 and 3122)

 
9982 No descendants

6416, 9114, 9982, 10774, (2) Arthur James Williams
11423, 11755, 12017, 12020, B c. 1913 or Jun 11, 1916 or c. 1917 @ University City, St. Louis County, Missouri
12021 Res Jan 8, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 27, 1939 @ St. Louis City, 

Missouri
M June 10, 1939 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 12, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Dec 10, 1990, buried @ Bethania or Bethany Cemetery, Wellston, St. Louis 

County, Missouri

(Typesetter for Rienert Priesler Electro Type Company in 1940; 5' 6" tall, 138 pounds,
light complexion, gray eyes, brown hair in 1940)

6416, 10774, 12020, 12021 Helen Antonia (Rapske) Williams
B c. 1915 or Oct 22, 1919 @ Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 27, 1939 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M June 10, 1939 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 12, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Nov 18, 1979, buried @ Calvary Cemetery and Mausoleum, St. Louis City, 
  Missouri

(2 children in 8th generation)
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6416, 10034, 11423, 12020 (1) Shirley A. (Williams) Fitzgerald
B Aug 3, 1941
M
Res @ Florissant, St. Louis County, Missouri
D Apr 20, 2011, buried @ St. Ferdinand Cemetery, Hazlewood, St. Louis 

County, Missouri

6416, 8958, 9114, 9982, Joseph Alphonse Fitzgerald
10034, 11423, 12020 B Jun 26, 1931 or Jun 26, 1932 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

M
Res @ Florissant, St. Louis County, Missouri
D Mar 1, 1988, buried @ Sacred Heart Cemetery, Florissant, St. Louis 
  County, Missouri

(Enlisted in U.S. Marine Corps on November 15, 1951, released on
November 14, 1954, reenlisted on May 22, 1959, released on March 26,
1963)

(8 children in 9th generation)

11423 (1) John Fitzgerald

11423 Francine (        ) Fitzgerald

11423 (2) Kathleen Fitzgerald

11423 Tony Ladd

11423 (3) Karen (Fitzgerald) Williams

11423 Dan Williams

11423 (4) Kyle Fitzgerald

11423 Angela (        ) Fitzgerald

11423 (5) Joseph A. Fitzgerald, Jr.
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11423 (6) Traci Fitzgerald

11423 (7) Vicki (Fitzgerald) Hill

11423 Terry Hill

11423 (8) James Fitzgerald
B
M
D before Apr 20, 2011

12020 (2) Ronald Williams

6691, 11755, 12016, 12017, 2nd William Charles Williams
12020 B Apr 23, 1892 or c. 1893 @ Ray County, Tennessee

Res Apr 23, 1910 & Jun 5, 1917 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M
Res Jan 8, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 & Oct 16, 1935 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D

(Lineman for telephone company in 1910; frog maker for St. Frog & Switch Works in 1917;
medium height, medium build, blue eyes, dark brown hair in 1917; lineman for electric street
railway in 1920 & 1930)

7434, 7620, 8410, 9114,  (3) Nettie A. (Wright) (Herderhorst) Colton
10264, 11490, 11515, 12016, B Sep 11, 1894 & c. 1895 or 1897 @ Missouri
12023 Res Apr 19, 1910 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

M1 c. 1916 or 1917
Res Jan 5, 1920 & 1924 & 1928 & Apr 2, 1930 & Apr 10, 1940 & 1948 & Apr 9, 1949 @ East St. 

Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
M2 Apr 9, 1949 @ Arkansas
Res 1955 & 1957 & 1959 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
D May 26, 1968, buried @ Valhalla Gardens of Memory and Mausoleum, , Belleville, St. Clair 

County, Illinois

(Maid for private family in 1920; laundress in a laundry in 1930 & 1940; laundry worker in 1957)
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6691, 7434, 8410, 9114, 1st Arthur H. Herderhorst
10264, 11518, 12023 B Jan 15, 1887 or Feb 15, 1887 or c. 1888 @ New Memphis, Clinton County, Illinois

Res Apr 20, 1910 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
M c. 1916 or 1917
Res Jun 5, 1917 & Jan 5, 1920 & 1924 & 1928 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
D Jun 18, 1930 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois, buried @ New Memphis or 
  Lookingglass Township Cemetery, New Memphis, Clinton County, Illinois

(Laborer at odd jobs in 1910; laborer for All Roofing Manufacturing Company in 1917; medium
height, medium build, blue eyes, bland hair in 1917; range worker in iron plant in 1920; metal
worker in 1924; laborer at odd jobs in 1930; crane operator in 1930)

(2 children in 7th generation)

6416, 7434, 8410, 9114, (1) Oscar Arthur Herderhorst
11515 B Mar 1, 1919 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois

Res Jan 5, 1920 & Apr 2, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ East St. Louis, St. 
Clair County, Illinois

M
Res 1948 & 1950 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res 1956 & 1957 & 1958 & 1959 @ Belleville, St. Clair County, Illinois
D Dec 1991

(Carpenter in 1940; clerk in 1948; parts man for Medart Auto Electric in 1950; driver for
Consolidated Gas in 1956 & 1957; driver for Illinois Distributor in 1958 & 1959)

8410 Marie C. (        ) Herderhorst
B
M
Res 1948 & 1950 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res 1956 & 1957 & 1958 & 1959 @ Belleville, St. Clair County, Illinois
D
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6416, 7434, 9114 (2) Ruth (Herderhorst) (Williams) Keck
B Oct 10, 1924 or c. 1925 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res Apr 2, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 10, 1940 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, 

Illinois
M1 before Oct 1941 
M2 before Jul 1944
Res @ Belleville, St. Clair County, Illinois
D Jan 16, 2001, buried @ Valhalla Gardens of Memory and Mausoleum, Belleville, St. 

Clair County, Illinois

9114 1st          Williams
B
M before Oct 1941
D

9114, 11490 2nd Milton E. Keck
B 1923
M before Jul 1944
D

7620, 8410 2nd William B. Colston
B
Res Apr 9, 1949 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
M Apr 9, 1949 @ Arkansas
Res 1955 & 1957 & 1959 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
D

5206, 6416, 9114, 9982, (4) Hattie Florence (Wright) Trautman
10774, 11423, 11755, 12015, B Feb 8, 1897 or c. 1898 @ Missouri
12016, 12017 Res Apr 19, 1910 & Aug 19, 1915 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

M Aug 19, 1915 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Jan 3, 1920 & Apr 18, 1930 & Jan 22, 1950 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Mar 18, 1980, buried @ Friedens Cemetery Mausoleum and Chapel, Bellefontaine, St. Louis 

County, Missouri
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5206, 6691, 7453, 9114, Eugene Oliver Trautman
9982, 11423, 11755, 12015, B Mar 30, 1892 or c. 1893 @ Ozora, Sainte Genevieve County, Missouri
12017 Res Aug 19, 1915 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

M Aug 19, 1915 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Jun 5, 1917 & Jan 3, 1920 & Apr 18, 1930 & Apr 25, 1942 & Jan 22, 1950 @ St. Louis City, 
  Missouri
D Jan 22, 1950 @ St. Louis City, Missouri, buried @ Friedens Cemetery Mausoleum and Chapel, 
  Bellefontaine, St. Louis County, Missouri

(Order clerk for plant seed company in 1917; medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair
in 1917; moulder at brass foundry in 1920; ice and coal merchant in 1930; laborer in building
industry in 1930; employed by Isolated Material in 1942; 5' 6" tall, 200 pounds, ruddy complexion,
blue eyes, bald, scar on right cheek in 1942)

(1 child in 7th generation)

6416, 9114, 9982, 11579, (1) Florence Marie (Trautman) Eikermann
11755, 12017, 12025 B Jun 23, 1919 or c. 1920 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

Res Jan 3, 1920 & Apr 18, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 6, 1940 @ Clayton, St. Louis County, Missouri
M Oct 21, 1942 @ California
Res @ St. Louis County, Missouri
D Dec 25, 2005, buried @ Memorial Park Cemetery

(Housemaid in private family in 1940)

6416, 8958, 9114, 9982, Erwin Fred or Frededward Eikermann
10774, 11579, 12026 B Apr 27, 1916 @ Hermann, Gasconade County, Missouri

Res Apr 12, 1930 @ Gasconade County, Missouri
Res Oct 16, 1940 @ Creve Coeur, St. Louis County, Missouri
M Oct 21, 1942 @ California
Res @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Feb 9, 1994, buried @ Memorial Park Cemetery

(Employed by Frank Feger in 1940; 5' 5" tall, 128 pounds, ruddy complexion, gray
eyes, brown hair in 1940; enlisted in U.S. Army on April 2, 1942, released on
September 22, 1945)
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(1 child in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Eugene Eikermann

9982 Vicki (        ) Eikermann

(1 child in 9th generation)

9982 (1) David Eikermann

12016 (5) Sylvia M. Wright
B c. 1899 @ Missouri
Res Apr 19, 1910 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M
D

5206, 6416, 7453, 8410, (6) Edna O. Wright
9114, 9982, 10265, 11039, B Sep 26, 1900 or c. 1901 @ Missouri or Illinois
11423, 12016, 12017 Res Apr 19, 1910 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

Res Jun 5, 1917 & Jul 9, 1918 @ Clayton, St. Louis County, Missouri
M Jul 9, 1918 @ Clayton, St. Louis County, Missouri
Res Jan 8, 1920 & Apr 3, 1930 & 1931 & Apr 27, 1942 & 1956 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res @ Green Ridge, Pettis County, Missouri
D Feb 7, 1986, buried @ St. Johns Cemetery, Bellefontaine Neighbors, St. Louis County, Missouri

5206, 6416, 6691, 7453, Oliver George Ruhland
8410, 9114, 9982, 10265, B Aug 23, 1892 or Aug 23, 1894 or c. 1895 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
11039, 11423, 12017 Res Jul 9, 1918 @ Clayton, St. Louis County, Missouri

M Jul 9, 1918 @ Clayton, St. Louis County, Missouri
Res Jan 8, 1920 & Apr 3, 1930 & 1931 & Sep 21, 1936 & Apr 27, 1942 & 1956 @ St. Louis City, 
  Missouri
D Feb 27, 1865, buried @ St. Johns Cemetery, Bellefontaine Neighbors, St. Louis County, 
  Missouri

(Paper hanger in 1917; medium height, medium build, grey eyes, light brown hair in 1917; paper
hanger for paper company in 1920; clerk in city hall in 1930; 5' 7" tall, 135 pounds, light
complexion, blue eyes, brown hair, tattoo on both arms in 1942)
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(4 children in 7th generation)

6416, 9114, 9982, 10774, (1) Beatrice Louise (Ruhland) Pearlman
10902, 11039, 12015, 12021 B Mar 13, 1920 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

Res Apr 3, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M Aug 11, 1938 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 17, 1940 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Sep 28, 2001 

9982, 10774, 11423, 12015 Wilson Hadley Pearlman
B Jan 2, 1914 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M Aug 11, 1938 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 17, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Oct 11, 1983, buried @ Laurel Hill Memorial Gardens, Pagedale, St. Louis County, 
  Missouri

(Steam fitter's helper in Refrigerator Company in 1940; employed by Atlantic and
Pacific Tea Company in 1940; 5' 8" tall, 160 pounds, light complexion, hazel eyes,
brown hair in 1940)

(2 children in 8th generation)

9982, 10902, 12021 (1) Charlene (Pearlman) Ranft
B c. 1939 @ Missouri
Res Apr 17, 1940 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M
D

9982, 10902          Ranft

(1 child in 9th generation)

9982, 10902 (1) Scott Ranft

9982, 10902 Denise (        ) Ranft

10902 (2) Gerald Pearlman
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9982, 10902          Pearlman

(1 child in 9th generation)

9982, 10902 (1) David Pearlman

9982, 10902 Rhonda (        ) Pearlman

5206, 11039, 11423 (2) Georgette O. Ruhland
B Aug 30, 1923 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 3, 1930 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M None
D Sep 21, 1936 @ St. Louis City, Missouri, buried @ St. Johns Cemetery, 

Bellefontaine Neighbors, St. Louis County, Missouri

9982, 11039 (3) Eileen (Ruhland) Stewart
B c. 1928 @ Missouri
Res Apr 3, 1930 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M
D

9982          Stewart

9982, 11039 (4) Patricia (Ruhland) Simmonds or Simpson

9982          Simmonds or Simpson
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6416, 10774, 11193, 12015, (7) Jacob H. Wright
12016, 12017, 12027 B Oct 23, 1902 or c. 1903 @ Crystal City, Jefferson County, Missouri

Res Apr 19, 1910 & Jan 2, 1920 & May 22, 1922 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M1 May 25, 1922 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M2
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Crystal City, Jefferson County, Missouri
Res Apr 10, 1940 @ Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Cole County, Missouri
Res Apr 20, 1943 @ Carsonville, St. Louis County, Missouri
Res @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D c. May 29, 1970, cremated and remains available at Hillcrest Abbey Crematory and Mausoleum, 

St. Louis City, Missouri

(Nailer in box factory in 1920; hospitalized on June 30, 1922, after swallowing poison following an
argument with his wife; hospitalized on September 16, 1922, after being stabbed by his wife's step-
father following an argument with his wife; arrested and sentenced to 1 year in city workhouse for
attempted robbery of a safe in a Standard Oil filling station; sentenced in 1938 to 15 years in prison
for burglary, escaped from Howell County jail, and recaptured; brown eyes, black hair in 1943)

9982, 12015 1st Oma (Thorne) Wright
B
Res May 22, 1922 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M May 25, 1922 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D

10774 2nd Mary (        ) Wright

5206, 9982, 10774, 11423, (8) Harold Hildred or Hildreth Wright
12016, 12017, 12027 B c. 1904 or Apr 4 or 5, 1905 or c. 1906 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

Res Apr 19, 1910 & Jan 2, 1920 & Apr 1, 1935 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 17, 1940 @ Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Cole County, Missouri
Res Jul 24, 1942 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M
Res Nov 16, 1962 @ Jennings, St. Louis County, Missouri
D Nov 16, 1962 @ Clayton, St. Louis County, Missouri, buried @ Calvary Cemetery and 

Mausoleum, St. Louis City, Missouri

(5' 6" tall, 145 pounds, dark complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in 1942; laborer in construction in
1962)
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5206, 9982 Mildred (Reimers) Wright
B
M
Res Nov 16, 1962 @ Jennings, St. Louis County, Missouri
D

9982, 11423, 12016, 12017 (9) Herbert Edison Wright
B Aug 6, 1909 or Mar 1910 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 19, 1910 & Jan 2, 1920 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 10, 1940 @ Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Cole County, Missouri
Res Apr 20, 1943 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M
D Jul 26, 1974, buried @ Calvary Cemetery and Mausoleum, St. Louis City, Missouri

(Sentenced in 1938 to 15 years in prison for burglary, escaped from Howell County jail, and
recaptured; 6' 10" tall, 140 pounds, dark complexion, brown eyes, black hair in 1943)

5206, 5827 2nd Martha O. (Foreman) Wright
B
M Oct 4, 1870 @ Parke County, Indiana
Res @ Indiana
Res @ Leavenworth, Kansas
Res @ Elk County, Kansas
D Jul 20, 1874 @ Newell, Vermilion County, Illinois

(1 child in 5th generation)
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5206, 5827, 7984, (1) Edward "Eddie" I. Wright
10265, 10805, 12000, B Oct 8, 1871 or Mar 1872 or Oct 8, 1872 or c. 1873 @ Rockville, Parke County, Indiana
12019, 12028, 12030, Res c. 1874 @ Elk Falls, Kansas
12031, 12032 Res Jun 14, 1880 @ Sullivan County, Missouri

Res oct 9, 1896 @ Stickleville, Sullivan County, Missouri
M Oct 9, 1896 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jun 1, 1900 & May 5, 1910 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Sep 13, 1918 & Feb 1, 1919 @ Boynton, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jan 19, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Mar 25, 1921 @ Green City, Missouri
Res Apr 3, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jun 14, 1944 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
D Jun 14, 1944 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri, buried @ Wilhite Cemetery, Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

(Farmer in 1900 & 1910 & 1918 & 1920 & 1921 & 1930 & 1940)

5206, 10265, 10805, Mida Elena (Maggart) Wright
12000, 12019, 12028, B Apr 21, 1879 or c. 1880 @ Cora, Sullivan County, Missouri
12030, 12031, 12032, Res Oct 9, 1896 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

M Oct 9, 1896 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jun 1, 1900 & May 5, 1910 & Jan 19, 1920 & Apr 3, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 @ Sullivan 
  County, Missouri
Res Jun 14, 1944 & Nov 11, 1945 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
D Nov 11, 1945 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri, buried @ Wilhite Cemetery, Milan, Sullivan County, 
  Missouri

(7 children in 6th generation at pages 236 & 236 & 240 & 242 & 244 & 246 & 247 & 249)
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6416, 7453, 10265, 12000, (1) Martha E. (Wright) Page
12014, 12019, 12028, 12030, B Aug 11, 1897 or c. 1898 or 1899 @ Missouri
12031, 12032, 12034 Res Jun 1, 1900 & May 5, 1910 @ Sullivan County, Missouri

Res Jan 26, 1915 @ Boynton, Sullivan County, Missouri
M Jan 27, 1915 @ Boynton, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jan 15, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1930 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 25, 1942 @ Torrington, Goshen County, Wyoming
Res @ Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming
D Sep 7, 1984, buried @ Valley View Cemetery, Torrington, Goshen County, Wyoming

6691, 7453, 9114, 10265, Lacy B. Page
10774, 12000, 12014, 12030, B Aug 4, 1891 or c. 1892 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
12031, 12032, 12034 Res Jan 26, 1915 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

M Jan 27, 1915 @ Boynton, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jun 5, 1917 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jan 15, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1930 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 25, 1942 @ Torrington, Goshen County, Wyoming
D Mar 30, 1962, buried @ Valley View Cemetery, Torrington, Goshen County, Wyoming

(Farmer in 1917; medium height, medium build, gray eyes, black hair in 1917; farmer in 1920;
tractor chauffeur in 1930; farmer in 1940; employed at Band Box Cleaners in 1942; 5' 10-3/4" tall,
158 pounds, ruddy complexion, gray eyes, black hair, scar on right thumb in 1942)

(3 children in 7th generation)
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8410, 9982, 11579, 12000, (1) Doris Louise (Page) Bartels
12014, 12031, 12032 B Feb 8, 1924 @ Missouri

Res Apr 11, 1930 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M Aug 29, 1944 or Sep 13, 1944 @ Hollywood, Los Angeles County, California
Res 1957 & 1959 & 1960 & Jan 22, 2004 @ Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming
D Jan 22, 2015 @ Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming, buried @ Cheyenne 

Memorial Gardens, Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming

(Bookkeeper for Buzz's Transportation; member of Veterans of Foreign Wars Post
#1881; member of Trinity Lutheran Church)

8410, 9982, 10774, 11579, Orville Henry "Buzz" Bartels
12000, 12014 B Jan 26, 1922 @ Campbell, Franklin County, Nebraska

Res 1937 & 1938 & 1942 @ Denver, Colorado
M Aug 29, 1944 or Sep 13, 1944 @ Hollywood, Los Angeles County, California
Res 1957 & 1959 & 1960 & Jan 22, 2004 @ Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming
D Mar 3, 2016 @ Cheyenne Laramie County, Wyoming, buried @ Cheyenne 
  Memorial Gardens, Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming

(Employee of Blue Parrot Inn in 1937 & 1938; 5' 8" tall, 140 pounds, light complexion,
brown eyes, blonde hair in 1942; airplane mechanic in U.S. Navy; mechanic for
Halladay Motors in 1957 & 1959; owner and operator of Buzz's Transportation in
1960 and for 40 years)

(6 children in 8th generation)

12014 (1) Donald Bartels

12014 Judy (        ) Bartels

12014 (2) Mark or Mike Bartels

12014 Laurie Macomber

12014 (3) Jean (Bartels) Morrow

12014          Morrow
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12014 (4) Casey Bartels

12014 Lisa (        ) Bartels

12014 (5) Susie (Bartels) Hanson

12014 Tom Hanson

12014 (6) William Bartels
B
M
D before Jan 22, 2015

12014 Pat (        ) Bartels

10774, 12000, 12014, 12031, (2) Donald Lacy Page
12032 B Apr 6, 1926 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

Res Apr 11, 1930 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res 1946 @ Torrington, Goshen County, Wyoming
M
D

(Farmer in 1940; 6' 4" tall, 170 pounds, ruddy complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in
1946)
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12000, 12031, 12032 (3) Derald Wayne Page
B Jul 2, 1928 or c. 1929 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1930 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M May 29, 1965
D Dec 25, 2014 @ Casper, Natrona County, Wyoming

(Enlisted in the U.S. Army Paratroopers, wounded, promoted to Corporal, MKM M1
rifle specialist; member of Wyoming National Guard; worked for Wyoming Highway
Department; tended bar; worked for Coors Distributing Company; truck driver,
superintendent of Lam Construction; fireman and fire chief for Torrington Volunteer
Fire Department; member of American Legion, Veterans of Foreign Wars; Moose Club,
and Elks Lodge)

12000 Nadine (Scheer) Page
B
M May 29, 1965
D

(3 children in 8th generation)

12000 (1) Cindy (Page) Swanson

Mike Swanson

12000 (2) Tracy Page

12000 (3) Gregg Page
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6416, 6691, 9114, 9982, (2) Harry Elliott Wright
12019, 12028, 12030, 12036, B Jul 13, 1899 or c. 1900 or 1901 @ Missouri
12037, 12038 Res Jun 1, 1900 & May 5, 1910 & Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 19, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri

M 1923 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 3, 1930 @ Henry County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 24, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1970 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois
D Mar 29, 1973 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois, buried @ North Cemetery, Geneseo, Henry 

County, Illinois

(Farmer in 1910 & 1917 & 1918; medium height, medium build, blue eyes, light brown hair in 1918; 
farmer in 1920; farm laborer in 1930 & 1940)

6416, 9114, 9982, 12036, Katherine V. (McCarty) Wright
12037, 12038 B Jan 15, 1901 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

M 1923 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 3, 1930 @ Henry County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 24, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1970 & Jun 22, 1984 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois
D Jun 22, 1984 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois, buried @ North Cemetery, Geneseo, Henry 
  County, Illinois

(Member of St. Malachy's Church)

(2 children in 7th generation)

9982, 12036, 12037 (1) J. Edward Wright
B c. 1925 @ Missouri
Res Apr 3, 1930 @ Henry County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 24, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M
D before Jun 22, 1984
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6416, 9114, 9982, 12036, (2) William Harry Wright
12037, 12038 B Jan 29, 1926 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

Res Apr 3, 1930 @ Henry County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 24, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M1
M2 Apr 11, 1970 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois
D Dec 29, 1999 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, 

Annawan, Henry County, Illinois

(Served in U.S. Army in World War II, awarded Purple Heart; lineman for Farmers
Mutual Electric for 20 years; partner with Dale Weber in Weber and Wright Electric;
employed at Harverster Division of John Deere East Moline Works from 1966 to 1987)

9982 1st          (        ) Wright

(3 children in 8th generation)

9982, 12038  (1) Cary Wright
B
Res Dec 29, 1999 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois
M
Res Aug 13, 2014 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois
D

9982 Pat (        ) Wright

9982, 12038  (2) Joan Marie Wright
B
Res Dec 29, 1999 & Aug 13, 2014 @ Houston, Texas
M
D

9982, 12038  (3) Patrick Wright
B
Res Dec 29, 1999 @ Mojave, California
M
Res Aug 13, 2014 @ South Pasadena, Los Angeles County, California
D
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9982 Jill (        ) Wright

9982, 12038 2nd Vivian (Morton) Wright
B Nov 3, 1930 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois
M Apr 11, 1970 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois
D Aug 13, 2014 @ Geneseo, Henry County, Illinois, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, 
  Annawan, Henry County, Illinois

(Bookkeeper for Mr. Dedrick and the Galva Creamery; employed by Geneseo 
Telephone Company from 1951 to 1991; member of First united Methodist Church
and United Methodist Women)

5206, 6416, 10774, 12000, (3) Charles Samuel Wright
12019, 12030, 12031, 12032 B Sep 9, 1901 or c. 1902 or 1903 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

Res May 5, 1910 & Jan 19, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M1 c. 1923 or 1924
Res Apr 10, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Feb 14, 1942 @ Cora, Sullivan County, Missouri
M2
Res Mar 24, 1966 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
D Mar 24, 1966 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Milan, Sullivan 

County, Missouri

(Mechanic in own garage in 1930; farmer in 1940; 5' 7" tall, 140 pounds, dark complexion, blue
eyes, gray hair in 1942; mechanic in 1966)
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6416, 9114, 9582, 10902, 1st Mary Esther (Grear) (Wright) Day
12000, 12031 B Dec 28, 1904 or c. 1905 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

M1 c. 1923 or 1924
Res Apr 10, 1930 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res May 4, 1945 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Div
M2 Aug 8, 1951 @ Rockwall County, Texas
Res @ Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri
D Mar 10, 2005 @ Belton, Cass County, Missouri, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Milan, Sullivan 
  County, Missouri

(Secretary of Western Airlines in Casper, Wyoming, and Hollywood, California; member of Milan
Federated Garden Club, American Legion Auziliary Post 228; Eight and Forty Club, Sullivan
County Historical Society, Milan Rebekah Lodge #435, Milan Christian Church)

(1 child in 7th generation)

7404, 7908, 9982, 10902, (1) Charles Eddie Wright
12000 B Feb 25, 1925 @ Missouri

Res Apr 10, 1930 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M None
D Apr 25, 1945 @ Los Angeles County, California, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, 

Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

(Served as a Private in U.S. Marine Corps; killed in auto accident while being pursued
by California Highway Patrol)

5206 2nd Irene (        ) Wright
B
M
Res Mar 24, 1966 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
D
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5206, 6416, 10774, 12000, (4) Glenn William Wright
12019, 12030, 12031, 12032 B Apr 25, 1903 or Apr 25, 1904 or c. 1905 @ Cora, Sullivan County, Missouri

Res May 5, 1910 & Jan 19, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Nov 11, 1945 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
M c. 1923 or 1924
Res Apr 14, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 25, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Feb 16, 1942 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res @ Independence, Jackson County, Missouri
D Oct 24, 1977, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

(Farmer in 1930 & 1940 & 1942; 5' 8" tall, 155 pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in
1942)

6416, 10774, 12000, 12031, Edith S. (Kenley) Wright
12032 B Apr 12, 1900 @ Missouri

M c. 1923 or 1924
Res Apr 14, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 25, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res @ Independence, Jackson County, Missouri
D Feb 2, 1988, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

(2 children in 7th generation)

6416, 8410, 9114, 11242, (1) Eunice C. (Wright) Casady
12031, 12032 B Oct 15, 1928 or c. 1929 @ Missouri

Res Apr 14, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 25, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M
Res 1952 @ Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri
Res @ Independence, Jackson County, Missouri
D Mar 1, 1989
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8410, 10774, 11242, 12000, Sherman Calvin "Hoppy" Casady
12032 B Dec 22, 1926 or c. 1927 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Avery, Monroe County, Iowa
Res Apr 6, 1940 & Dec 22, 1944 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
M1
Res 1952 @ Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri
Res 1959 @ Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico
M2
Res @ Independence, Jackson County, Missouri
Res Aug 4, 2017 @ Raymore, Cass County, Missouri
D Aug 4, 2017 

(Employee of Remington in 1952; employee of Davis Contracting in 1959; 6' 2" tall,
178 pounds, ruddy complexion, gray eyes, brown hair in 1944; served in U.S. Army
as a military policeman; worked as an electrician for Armco Steel Company from
1954 to 1989)

(2 children in 7th generation)

11242 (1) Barbara (Casady) Myers
B
M
Res Aug 4, 2017 @ Stockton, Cedar County, Missouri
D

11242 Jerry Myers

11242 (2) Jane (Casady) Stepp
B
M
Res Aug 4, 2017 @ Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri
D

11242 Dan Stepp
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9982, 12032 (2) Elaine (Wright) Smith
B c. 1931 @ Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 25, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M
Res Jan 22, 2004 @ Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico
D

9982 Herbert Smith

6416, 10441, 10805, 12019, (5) Ernest Alfred Wright
12030, 12040, 12041 B Jul 30, 1906 or c. 1907 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

Res May 5, 1910 & Jan 19, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Oct 7, 1936 @ Grundy Center, Grundy County, Iowa
M  Oct 7, 1936 @ Grundy Center, Grundy County, Iowa
Res May 8, 1940 @ Grundy County, Iowa
Res May 7, 1949 @ Whitten, Grundy County, Iowa
Res Cedar Falls, Black Hawk County, Iowa
D Jul 15, 1967, buried @ Cedar Valley Memorial Gardens, Cedar Falls, Black Hawk County, Iowa

(Farmer in 1940; entered U.S. military service on July 22, 1944, promoted to Technician 5th Class,
served in 82nd Ranger Battalion, separated on September 4, 1945)

6416, 9114, 9982, 10805, Fern Evelyn (Hair) (Platt) (Wright) Shufelt
12040, 12041 B Jun 6, 1913 or c. 1914 @ Grundy Center, Grundy County, Iowa

Adopted
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Oct 7, 1936 @ Grundy Center, Grundy County, Iowa
M1 Oct 7, 1936 @ Grundy Center, Grundy County, Iowa
Res May 8, 1940 @ Grundy County, Iowa
M2 Dec 16, 1979 @ Nashua, Chickasaw County, Iowa
Res @ Waterloo, Black Hawk County, Iowa
D Oct 11, 2004 @ Cedar Falls, Black Hawk County, Iowa, buried @ Cedar Valley Memorial 
  Gardens, Cedar Falls, Black Hawk County, Iowa

(Stenographer for Viking Pump)

(2 children in 7th generation)
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9982, 12040 (1) Bonnie (Wright) Johnson
B c. 1939 @ Iowa
Res May 8, 1940 @ Grundy County, Iowa
M
Res Oct 11, 2004 @ Waterloo, Black Hawk County, Iowa
D

9982 Dennis Johnson

9982 (2) Mary (Wright) DeFoe
B
M
Res Oct 11, 2004 @ Joplin, Jasper County, Missouri
D

9982 David DeFoe

6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, (6) Margaret Ellen (Wright) Seymour
10265, 10774, 10926, 12030, B Jul 6, 1911 or c. 1912 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
12032 Res Jan 19, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri

M Jun 12, 1931 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Harris, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1940 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res 1958 & 1959 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
D Jan 22, 2004 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona, buried @ East Lawn Palms Cemetery and 

Mortuary, Tucson, Pima County, Arizona

(Member of First Southern Baptist Church)

0445(103118) 247.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

6416, 8410, 9114, 9982, George William Seymour
10265, 10774, 10926, 12032 B Jan 10, 1910 @ Winigan, Sullivan County, Missouri

M Jun 12, 1931 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Harris, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res 1958 & 1959 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
D Dec 30, 1990 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona, buried @ East Lawn Palms Cemetery and 
  Mortuary, Tucson, Pima County, Arizona

(Clerk in M.F.A. store in 1940; employed by Farmers Exchange in 1940; 5' 6" tall, 135 pounds,
light complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1940; employed as driver by Tucson Rapid Transit in
1958 & 1959; member of Amalgamated Transit Union)

(3 children in 7th generation)

9982, 12032 (1) Marjorie Ann (Seymour) Shumaker
B c. 1933 @ Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Harris, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1940 @ Green City, Sullivan County, Missouri
M c. Jan 1959 
Res Dec 30, 1990 @ San Simon, Cochise County, Arizona
Res Jan 22, 2004 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
D

(Employed by Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company in 1958)

9982 Weldon R. Shumaker
B
M c. Jan 1959
D

(Attended University of Arizona; cotton and cattle rancher in 1958)
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9982 (2) David George Seymour
B c. 1941 or 1942
Res Dec 7, 1960 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
M
Res Jul 7, 1983 & Dec 30, 1990 & Jan 22, 2004 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
D

9982 Teresa Louise (Miller) Seymour
B c. 1949
M
Res Jul 7, 1983 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
D

9982, (3) Daniel Wright Seymour
B
M Sep 27, 1968 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
Res Dec 30, 1990 & Jan 22, 2004 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
D

(Employed by Valley National Bank in 1968)

9982 Gladys Rose (Busch) Seymour
B
M Sep 27, 1968 @ Tucson, Pima County, Arizona
D

(Employed by Revco Drug Stores in 1968)

6416, 9114, 10774, 12000, (7) Woodrow Wayne Wright
12030, 12031, 12032 B Sep 20, 1913 or c. 1914 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

Res Jan 19, 1920 & Apr 3, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 26, 1940 & Oct 16, 1940 @ Sullivan County, 
Missouri

M
D Sep 27, 1965, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

(Farmer in 1930 & 1940; 5' 8" tall, 145 pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1940)
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12000 Probably Verna V. (        ) Wright
B Jul 28, 1911
M
D Jan 20, 1986, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

5398, 5827, 3rd Lockey Ann Malinda (Brown) (Wright) Bailey
8410, 9232, B May 14, 1844 or c. 1845 @ Crawford County, Indiana
9663, 10676, Res c. 1857 @ Paoli, Orange County, Indiana
11857, 11858, Res c. 1865 @ Rockville, Parke County, Indiana
12042 M1 Apr 1, 1875 @ Parke County, Indiana

Res 1877 @ Rockville, Parke County, Indiana
Sep c. Fall 1877
Res Jun 12, 1880 @ Parke County, Indiana
M2 Jul 27, 1897 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jun 2, 1900 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 18, 1910 & Feb 11, 1918 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Feb 3, 1920 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 4, 1930 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
D Mar 16, 1933 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Waynetown Masonic Cemetery, Waynetown, 
  Montgomery County, Indiana

(2 children in 5th generation at pages 250 & 278)

5827, 8410, 9663, (1) Sarah Alma (Wright) Ellis
10676, 10700, 11857, B Dec 13, 1875 or c. 1876 or 1878 @ Indiana
11858, 12042, 12043 M c. 1898

Res Jun 6, 1900 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 20, 1910 & Feb 11, 1918 & Jul 20, 1918 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Feb 3, 1920 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Dec 28, 1926 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 4, 1930 & Mar 16, 1933 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Apr 20, 1940 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jul 25, 1957 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D Jul 25, 1957 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Waynetown Masonic Cemetery, 

Waynetown, Montgomery County, Indiana
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5827, 8410, 9663, Alva M. Ellis
10321, 10323, 10676, B Jun 6, 1867 or c. 1868 @ Indiana
11373, 11857, 11858, M c. 1898
12042 Res Jun 6, 1900 @ Fountain County, Indiana

Res Apr 20, 1910 & Jul 20, 1918 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Feb 3, 1920 @ Fountain County, Indiana
D Dec 28, 1926 @ Fountain County, Indiana, buried @ Waynetown Masonic Cemetery, Waynetown, 
  Montgomery County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1900 & 1910 & 1918 & 1920 & 1926)

(3 children in 6th generation at pages 251 & 254 & 277)

6416, 6691, 9982, 9998, (1) Lawrence Evan Ellis
10321, 10660, 10676, 10720, B Jan 24, 1900 or c. 1901 @ Montgomery County, Indiana or Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
11373, 11857, 11858, 12042, Res Jun 6, 1900 @ Fountain County, Indiana
12044 Res Apr 20, 1910 & Jul 20, 1918 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana

M1 Jul 20, 1918 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1918 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jan 20, 1920 @ Attica, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jul 10, 1921 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Div
M2 Nov 21, 1925 @ Indiana
Res Apr 4, 1930 @ Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan
Div Jul 15, 1932 @ Kent County, Michigan
M3 Sep 5, 1961 @ Marion County, Indiana
Res Feb 23, 1970 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
D Feb 23, 1970 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Waynetown Masonic Cemetery, 

Waynetown, Montgomery County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1918; tall, stout, brown eyes, dark hair in 1918; moulder in factory in 1920; laborer in
1921; driver for truck company in 1930; truck driver for Reilly Tar & Chemical Company in 1970)
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6416, 7065, 7186, 8240, 1st Nellie May (Leighty) (Ellis) (Eibeck) Dangler
8410, 9663, 9982, 9998, B Nov 28, 1900 or c. 1901 @ Mellott, Fountain County, Indiana
10660, 10676, 12042 Res Jul 20, 1918 @ Mellott, Fountain County, Indiana

M Jul 20, 1918 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jan 20, 1920 @ Attica, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jul 10, 1921 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Div
Res Apr 10, 1930 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M2 Aug 23, 1930 @ Marion County, Indiana
Res Apr 11, 1940 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Aug 11, 1944 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M3 May 16, 1953 @ Marion County, Indiana
Res 1955 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res c. 1957 @ Saint Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida
D Nov 30, 1977 @ Pinellas County, Florida, buried @ Holly Cross and Saint Joseph Cemetery, 
  Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana

(Telephone company operator in 1930)

(1 child in 7th generation)

8240, 8648, 9982, 9998, (1) Ruby Catherine (Ellis) Abrams
10660 B Jul 10, 1921 or c. 1922 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana

Res Apr 10, 1930 & Apr 11, 1940 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M Feb 14, 1942 @ Marion County, Indiana
Res Nov 30, 1977 @ Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio
D Apr 2, 2008, buried @ Saint Joseph New Cemetery, Cincinnati, Hamilton County, 

Ohio

(Administrative assistant for Hamilton County Sheriff's Department; member of St.
Martin of Tours Church)
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6416, 8648, 8958, 9114, Walter Joseph Abrams
9982, 10632, 10660, 12046 B Mar 29, 1919 @ Ohio

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 13, 1940 @ Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio
M Feb 14, 1942 @ Marion County, Indiana
Res Feb 13, 2005 @ Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio
D Feb 13, 2005 @ Ohio, buried @ Saint Joseph New Cemetery, Cincinnati, Hamilton
  County, Ohio

(Attended Xavier University; enlisted in Marine Corps on April 25 1944, promoted to
Corporal, discharged on June 3, 1946; machine shop foreman; real estate agent for
35 years; past president of Cheviot Council; member of St. Martin of Tours Church)

(3 children in 7th generation)

8648 (1) Jack Abrams

8648 (2) Robert Abrams

8648 Carolyn (        ) Abrams

8648 (3) Cathy (Abrams) Bernie

8648          Bernie

9232, 9663, 10720, 10096, 2nd Bessie M. (Young) (Marcum) Ellis
12044 B Oct 29, 1888 or c. 1890 @ Montgomery County, Indiana

M1 Aug 27, 1907 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
M2 Nov 21, 1925 @ Indiana
Res Apr 4, 1930 @ Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan
Div Jul 15, 1932 @ Kent County, Michigan
Res Aug 16, 1957 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
D Aug 16, 1957 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Union Cemetery, Clarks Hill, 
  Tippecanoe County, Indiana

(Public caterer in 1930)
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6416, 9663, 9982, 10660 3rd Machiona I. or Shirley (Moore) Ellis
B Nov 9, 1914 @ Indiana
M Sep 5, 1961 @ Marion County, Indiana
Res Feb 23, 1970 & Aug 31, 1985 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
D Aug 31, 1985 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Waynetown Masonic 
  Cemetery, Waynetown, Montgomery County, Indiana

6416, 9114, 9232, 9663, (2) James Verlin Ellis
9998, 10676, 10700, 10902, B Feb 6, 1903 or c. 1904 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
11858, 12042, 12043, 12045 Res Apr 20, 1910 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana

Res Feb 3, 1920 @ Fountain County, Indiana
M Jan 27, 1923 @ Marion County, Indiana
Res May 17, 1923 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Jul 15, 1925 & Feb 14, 1927 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 22, 1930 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Aug 30, 1930 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 20, 1940 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Nov 28, 1942 & May 13, 1943 & Apr 27, 1946 & Jun 30, 1950 & Jul 25, 1957 & Dec 27, 1977 &

Oct 2, 1980 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D Oct 2, 1980 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Centennial Cemetery, 

Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

(Farm laborer in 1920; machinist in 1923; farmer in 1925 & 1927 & 1930; stock farmer in 1930; farm
operator in 1940; farmer in 1942 & 1943 & 1946 & 1950)

9114, 9232, 9663, 9998, Freda Jane (Hershberger) Ellis
10676, 10700, 10902, 12043 B Mar 17, 1903 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana

M Jan 27, 1923 @ Marion County, Indiana
Res May 17, 1923 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Jul 15, 1925 & Feb 14, 1927 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 22, 1930 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Aug 30, 1930 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Apr 20, 1940 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Nov 28, 1942 & May 13, 1943 & Apr 27, 1946 & Jun 30, 1950 & Dec 27, 1977 @ 
  Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D Dec 27, 1977 @ Crawfordsvile, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Centennial Cemetery, 
  Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana
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(4 children in 7th generation at pages 255 & 260 & 268 & 273)

6416, 9114, 9232, 9663, (1) Durward Eugene Ellis
9998, 10676, 10700, 11242, B May 11, 1923 or c. 1924 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
12043 Res Apr 22, 1930 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Fountain County, Indiana

Res May 13, 1943 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M1 May 15, 1943 @ Fountain County, Indiana
M2 Aug 1, 1948 @ Covington, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Oct 2, 1980 & Jan 3, 2002 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
D Jan 3, 2002 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Centennial 

Cemetery, Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

(Farm laborer in 1940; farmer in 1943 & 2002)

9998, 10676, 11242 1st Harriet Evelyn (Norman) Ellis
B Nov 19, 1926 @ Parke County, Indiana or Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
Res May 13, 1943 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M May 15, 1943 @ Fountain County, Indiana
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

6416, 8416, 9582, 9663, (1) Stephen Paul Ellis
10034, 10700, 11005, 11242 B May 6, 1944 @ Danville, Verilion County, Illinois

Res Mar 28, 2007 & Dec 23, 2008 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, 
Indiana

M Jun 1, 1968 @ Nueces County, Texas
Div Sep 26, 1983 @ Santa Clara County, California
Res Dec 23, 2008 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D Dec 23, 2008 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana, buried @ 

Centennial Cemetery, Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

(Attended Indiana University and San Jose State University; served as
Corpsman in U.S. Navy in the Vietnam War; machinist for Westinghouse
in California and for Master Guard in Veedersburg, Indiana)
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8416, 9582, 11005 Diane (Chamberlin) Ellis
B c. 1947
M Jun 1, 1968 @ Nueces County, Texas
Div Sep 26, 1983 @ Santa Clara County, California
D

(1 child in 9th generation)

11242 (1) Kyle J. Ellis
B
Res Dec 23, 2008 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M
D

6416, 9114, 9663, 9998, 2nd Gertrude Jennie (Brewer) Ellis
10700 B Jul 7, 1930 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana

M Aug 1, 1948 @ Covington, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jan 3, 2002 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
D Mar 28, 2007 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Centennial 
  Cemetery, Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

(Member of Prairie Cahpel Christian Church and West Liberty Church of Christ)

(3 children in 8th generation)

9663, 10034, 10700, 11242 (1) Anita Sharon Ellis
B
Res Mar 28, 2007 @ New Mexico
Res Dec 23, 2008 & May 29, 2012 @ Las Vegas, San Miguel County, 

New Mexico
M
D
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9985, 10697, 10700, 10902, (2) Martha Ann (Ellis) Gates
11242 B Mar 3, 1955 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois

M Mar 31, 1979 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
Res Mar 28, 2007 & Dec 23, 2008 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
D May 29, 2012 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois, buried @ Sunset 

Memorial Park, Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois

(Employed at Tee-Pak for 10 years; employed at KIK; member of
Cumberland Presbyterian Church and Women of Steel, past president of
United Steel Workers Union)

9985, 10697, 10700, 10902, Ralph Gates
11242 B

M Mar 31, 1979 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
D

(3 children in 8th generation)

10697, 10902 (1) Brian Gates
B
M
Res May 29, 2012 @ Moore, Cleveland County, Oklahoma
D

10697, 10902 Michelle (        ) Gates

10697, 10902 (2) Travis Gates
B
M
Res May 29, 2012 @ St. Joseph, Champaign County, Illinois
D

10697, 10902 Kristel (        ) Gates
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10697, 10902 (3) Brianna Gates
B
Res May 29, 2012 @ Covington, Fountain County, Indiana
M
D

10268, 10700 (3) Jeffrey Monroe Ellis
B  c. 1957 @ Indiana
Res Apr 13, 1980 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M1 Apr 13, 1980 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Div Apr 7, 1990
Res Jul 6, 1992 @ Cayuga, Vermillion County, Indiana
M2 Jul 6, 1992 @ Cayuga, Vermillion County, Indiana
Div 1992
Res Mar 27, 1997 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M3 Mar 27, 1997 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Mar 28, 2007 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Employed in construction in 1980; welder in 1992 7 1997)

10268 1st Debra Louise (Burchett) Ellis
B c. 1954 @ Indiana
Res Apr 13, 1980 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M Apr 13, 1980 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Div Apr 7, 1990
D

(Bank employee in 1980)

(1 child in 9th generation)
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10268 (1) Samantha Jane (Ellis) Guilliams
B c. 1981 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
Res May 12, 2001 @ Cayuga, Vermillion County, Indiana
M May 12, 2001 @ Cayuga, Vermillion County, Indiana
D

(Preschool teacher in 2001)

10268 Samuel Milton Guilliams
B c. 1976 @ Danville, Vermiion County, Illinois
Res May 12, 2001 @ Newport, Vermillion County, Indiana
M May 12, 2001 @ Cayuga, Vermillion County, Indiana
D

(Youth minister in 2001)

10268 2nd Joyce A. (Stiles) (        ) (        ) (        ) (Ellis) Winkle
B c. 1958 @ Illinois
M1
M2
M3
Div Sep 1989
Res Jul 6, 1992 @ Cayuga, Vermillion County, Indiana
M4 Jul 6, 1992 @ Cayuga, Vermillion County, Indiana
Div Feb 1993
Res Jun 8, 1993 @ Bloomingdale, Parke County, Indiana
M5 Jun 8, 1993 @ Parke County, Indiana
D

(Guard in 1992)
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10268, 10700 3rd Rebecca "Becky" Kay (Grimes) (        ) (Reissmann) Ellis
B c. 1951 @ Illinois
M1
M2
Div 1992
Res Mar 27, 1997 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M3 Mar 27, 1997 @ Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Sewing operator in 1997)

6416, 9232, 9663, 9998, (2) Gwendolyn Mae (Ellis) Drollinger
10268, 10676, 10700, 12043, B Jul 15, 1924 or Jul 15, 1925 or c. 1926 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
12047 Res Apr 22, 1930 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Fountain County, Indiana

Res Nov 28, 1942 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M Nov 28, 1942 @ Parke County, Indiana
Res May 8, 1994 @ Waynetown, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Feb 8, 2008 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
D Feb 8, 2008 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Centennial 

Cemetery, Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

6416, 8958, 9114, 9663, Nathan Paul Drollinger
9998, 10268, 10676, 10700, B Apr 5, 1920 or c. 1921 or 1924 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
12043, 12045, 12047 Res May 13, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Fountain County, Indiana

Res Nov 28, 1942 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M Nov 28, 1942 @ Parke County, Indiana
Res May 8, 1994 @ Waynetown, Montgomery County, Indiana
D May 8, 1994 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Centennial 
  Cemetery, Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1942; enlisted in U.S. Armed Forces on January 11, 1943, released on
June 5, 1943; farmer in 1994)

(4 children in 8th generation)
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9663, 10268, 10700, 12047 (1) Janice Kay (Drollinger) (Booe) Millis
B Mar 15, 1944 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Sep 16, 1962 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M1 Sep 16, 1962 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
Div
Res Aug 15, 1974 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
M2 Aug 15, 1974 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Jul 13, 1981 & Feb 8, 2008 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
D

(Factory worker in 1962)

10268 1st Larry Francis Booe
B c. 1943
Res Sep 16, 1962 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M Sep 16, 1962 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
Div
D

(Farmer in 1962; Protestant in 1962)

(1 child in 9th generation)
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10268 (1) Jennifer Nanette (Booe) (Shillings) (Murphy) Bartelson
B c. 1968 or 1969 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Apr 22, 1989 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
M1 Apr 22, 1989 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
Div 1990
Res Mar 9, 1991 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
M2 Mar 9, 1991 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Div Jun 1998
Res Apr 6, 2002 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
M3 Apr 6, 2002 @ Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana
D

(Crown inspector at Crown Cork & Seal Company in 1989 &
1991)

10268 1st Kerry Eugene Shillings
B c. 1968 @ Indiana
Res Apr 22, 1989 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
M1 Apr 22, 1989 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
Div 1990
M2 Jul 19, 1990 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
D

(Packer in 1989)

0445(103118) 262.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

10268 2nd Eric A. Murphy
B c. 1968 @ Indiana
Res Mar 9, 1991 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
M Mar 9, 1991 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Div Jun 1998
D

(Coater operator at Crown Cork & Seal Company in 1991)

10268 3rd Jeffrey Lee Bartelson
B c. 1970 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Apr 6, 2002 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
M Apr 6, 2002 @ Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana
D

(Technician mechanic at Twin City Garage in 2002)

6416, 8958, 9114, 9663, 2nd Samuel Clark Millis
9998, 10268, 10321, 12048 B Oct 20, 1929 or c. 1930 @ @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

  Indiana
M1 Sep 22, 1952 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Div
Res Aug 15, 1974 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
M2 Aug 15, 1974 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Jul 13, 1981 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
D Jul 13, 1981 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried 
  @ Oak Hill Cemetery, Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy on September 1, 1948, released on August 31,
1949, reenlisted on January 15, 1951, released on September 7, 1952;
physician in 1974 & 1981; committed suicide by carbon monoxide
poisoning) 
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10700 (2) Paula Gwynn Drollinger
B Feb 2, 1948 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
M None
D 1948, buried @ Bonebrake Cemetery, Veedersburg, Fountain County, 

Indiana

10268, 10700 (3) Joyce Elaine (Drollinger) (Lighty) Grider
B c. 1950 or 1951 @ Indiana
Res Oct 5, 1968 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M1 Oct 5, 1968 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Div Jun 1994
Res Jul 29, 1994 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M2 Jul 29, 1994 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Worked on assembly line in 1968; Protestant in 1968; music teacher in
1994)

10268 1st Barry R. Lighty
B c. 1948 @ Indiana
Res Oct 5, 1968 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M Oct 5, 1968 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Div Jun 1994
D

(Member of U.S. Army in 1968)

(1 child in 9th generation)

0445(103118) 264.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

10268, 12047 (1) Matthew Kirk Lighty
B Jul 18, 1974 or c. 1975 @ Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Jun 28, 1997 @ Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana
M1 Jun 28, 1997 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
Div May 1, 2003 
Res Sep 16, 2004 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
M Sep 30, 2004 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
D

(Laborer in 2004)

10268 1st Kimberly Dawn (Dobbs) Lighty
B c. 1973 @ Illinois
Res Jun 28, 1997 @ Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, 
Indiana
M1 Jun 28, 1997 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
Div May 1, 2003
D

(Athletic trainer in 1997)

10268 2nd Cassie R. (Foxworthy) Lighty
B c. 1983 @ Indiana
Res Sep 16, 2004 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
M Sep 30, 2004 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
D
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10268 2nd Robert Lee Grider
B c. 1941 @ Illinois
M1
Div
Res May 2, 1986 @ Bloomingdale, Parke County, Indiana
M2 May 2, 1986 @ Marshall, Parke County, Indiana
Div Jun 1994
Res Jul 29, 1994 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M3 Jul 29, 1994 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Salesman in 1986; minister in 1994)

6416, 9982, 10034, 10268, (4) Roger Clay Drollinger
10700, 10902, 11193, 12047 B Mar 13, 1953 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana

Res Oct 2, 1972 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M Oct 2, 1972 Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Jan 29, 2014 @ Carlisle, Sullivan County, Indiana
D Jan 29, 2014 @ Wabash Valley Correctional Facility, Carlisle, Sullivan 

County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1972; convicted of murder and sentence to 4 life terms in
prison on October 18, 1977; died from heart attack)

10268 1st Roseanne Mae (Bartlett) Drollinger
B c. 1956 @ Indiana
Res Oct 2, 1972 @ Waynetown, Montgomery County, Indiana
M Oct 2, 1972 Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
D

10268 2nd Kathy Jo (Peterson) Drollinger

(2 children in 9th generation)
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10268 (1) Amy Jo (Drollinger or Peterson) Henry
B c. 1974 @ Indiana
Res Mar 18, 1998 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
M  Mar 18, 1998 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
D

10268 Ryan Lee Leslie
B c. 1974 @ Indiana
M1
Div Dec 9, 1996
Res Mar 18, 1998 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
M2 Mar 18, 1998 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
D

(Employed in construction in 1998)

10268 (2) Angela D. (Drollinger) Henry
B c. 1975 @ Indiana
Res Dec 5, 1997 @ South Bend, St. Joseph County, Indiana
M Dec 5, 1997 @ South Bend, St. Joseph County, Indiana
D

10268 Temba K. Henry
B c. 1974 @ Indiana
Res Dec 5, 1997 @ South Bend, St. Joseph County, 
  Indiana
M Dec 5, 1997 @ South Bend, St. Joseph County, Indiana
D

(Employed in material handler and inventory control in
1997)
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6416, 9232, 9663, 9998, (3) Dolores Rosemarie "Aunt Tom" (Ellis) (Beckelhymer) Sutherlin
10034, 10676, 10700, 12043, B Feb 14, 1927 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
12045 Res Apr 22, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Fountain County, Indiana

Res Apr 27, 1946 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M1 May 4, 1946 @ Fountain County, Indiana
M2
Res May 13, 1988 & Oct 8, 2010 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D Oct 8, 2010 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana, buried @ Centennial 

Cemetery, Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

(Member of the Daughters of the American Revolution, National Historical Society, and
Millcreek Township Home Economic Club)

8551, 9663, 9998, 10700, 1st Joe Junior Beckelhymer
12043, 12045 B Oct 6, 1922 or c. 1923 @ Fountain County, Indiana

Res Apr 22, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 17, 1940 & Feb 8, 1943 @ Fountain County, 
  Indiana
Res Apr 27, 1946 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M May 4, 1946 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res May 12, 1954 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D May 12, 1954 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana, buried @ Mount Hope 
  Cemetery, Covington, Fountain County, Indiana

(Farm hand in 1943; enlisted as a Private in the U.S. Armed Forces on February 8,
1943; 5' 8" tall, 144 pounds in 1943; farmer in 1946; farmer and custom butcher in
1954; member of West Liberty Christian Church; accidentally killed by gunshot
wound when he stumbled with loaded gun)

(3 children in 8th generation)

9663, 10268, 10700, 10902 (1) Sue Lynne (Beckelhymer) Ratcliff
B c. 1948 @ Danville, Vermilion County, Illinois
Res Sep 12, 1965 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M Sep 12, 1965 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Oct 8, 2010 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Secretary in 1965)
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9663, 10268, 10902 John Edward Ratcliff
B c. 1945 @ Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1965 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M Sep 12, 1965 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Worked in receiving department in 1965)

(2 children in 9th generation)

10268 (1) Tina Marie (Ratcliff) Lonneman
B c. 1969 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Sep 23, 1995 @ Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana
M Sep 23, 1995 @ Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana
D

(Teacher in 1995)

10268 Stephen John Lonneman
B c. 1967 @ Anderson, Madison County, Indiana
Res Sep 23, 1995 @ Spencer, Owen County, Indiana
M Sep 23, 1995 @ Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana
D

(Sales supervisor in 1995)

10268 (2) Timothy E. Ratcliff
B c. 1972 @ Indiana
Res Feb 24, 1995 @ Covington, Fountain County, Indiana
M Feb 25, 1995 @ Cayuga, Vermillion County, Indiana
Div
D

(Material handler in 1995)
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6416, 9114, 9663, 9982, Penelope "Penny" Sue (Coffing) Ratcliff
10268, 10700 B Apr 7, 1971 or c. 1972 @ Danville, Vermillion County, 

  Illinois or Indiana
Res Feb 24, 1995 @ Covington, Fountain County, Indiana
M Feb 25, 1995 @ Cayuga, Vermillion County, Indiana
Div
D Dec 9, 2007 @ Covington, Fountain County, Indiana, 
  buried @ Coal Creek Cemetery, Coal Creek, Fountain 
  County, Indiana

(Business office employee in 1995; member of West Liberty
Church of Christ; killed in auto accident)

10268, 10700, 10902 (2) Eva Jane (Beckelhymer) York
B c. 1949 @ Illinois
Res Jun 1, 1969 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M Jun 1, 1969 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Oct 8, 2010 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D

10268, 10902 Richard Marvin York
B c. 1947 @ Illinois
Res Jun 1, 1969 @ Alamo, Montgomery County, Indiana
M Jun 1, 1969 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Draftsman in 1969)

(1 child in 9th generation)

10268 (1) Brad Aaron York
B c. 1973 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
Res Sep 25, 1999 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 

Indiana
M Sep 25, 1999 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Electrician in 1999)
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10268 Melinda Jean (Ash) York
B c. 1970 @ Columbus, Bartholomew County, Indiana
Res Sep 25, 1999 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, 
  Indiana
M Sep 25, 1999 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Secretary in 1999)

10268, 10700, 10902 (3) Phillip Joe Beckelhymer
B c. 1950 or 1952 @ Illinois
Res Jun 29, 1975 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M1 Jun 29, 1975 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Div
Res Aug 18, 1984 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M2 Aug 18, 1984 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
Div 1997
Res May 28, 1999 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M3 May 28, 1999 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
M4
Res Oct 8, 2010 @ Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana
D

(Protestant in 1975; electrician in 1984)

10268 1st Nancy Jo (Rettinger) Beckelhymer
B c. 1955 @ Indiana
Res Jun 29, 1975 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana
M1 Jun 29, 1975 @ Fountain County, Indiana
D
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10268 2nd Lois Erwin (        ) (Gray) Beckelhymer
B c. 1953 @ Indiana
M1
Div 
Res Aug 18, 1984 @ Brazil, Parke County, Indiana
M Aug 18, 1994 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
Div 1997
D

10268 3rd Linda K. (Shelley) (        ) (        ) (        ) (        ) (        ) (        ) 
  Beckelhymer
B c. 1951 @ Indiana
M1
M2
M3
M4
M5
M6
Div 1995
Res May 28, 1999 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M7 May 28, 1999 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D

10902 4th Pam (        ) Beckelhymer
B
M
D
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6416, 9114, 9663, 9998, 2nd Raymond or Ramon Leonard Sutherlin
10268, 10423, 10700 B Mar 1, 1924 @ Greencastle, Putnam County, Indiana

Res Apr 1, 1935 7 Apr 20, 1940 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Sep 17, 1949 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M1 Sep 17, 1949 @ Parke County, Indiana
M2
Res May 13, 1988 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D May 13, 1988 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Centennial 
  Cemetery, Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1949 & 1988)

9663, 9985, 9998, 10676, (4) James Dean Ellis
10700, 10902, 12043 B Aug 30, 1930 or c. 1931 @ Fountain County, Indiana

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jun 30, 1950 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
M Jul 5, 1950 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Oct 8, 2010 & Oct 6, 2014 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D Oct 6, 2014 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana, buried @ Centennial Cemetery, 

Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1950; served in Military Police in U.S. Army in Germany from 1952 to 1954;
maintenance supervisor at Southeast Fountain School Corporation; employed at Public
Service Indiana for 20 years)

9663, 10676, 10700, 10902 Katherine Alberta (Sackmire) Ellis
B Jun 2, 1932 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana or Crawfordsville, Montgomery
  County, Indiana
Res Jun 30, 1950 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M Jul 5, 1950 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
D Apr 6, 2016 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana

(Farmer and teacher in 1950; worked at Myers Department Store for 30 years;
member of Friends and Neighbors Home Economics Club and Wallace Christian
Church)

(4 children in 8th generation)
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9982, 10700 (1) Gary Ellis
B
M
Res Jul 25, 2007 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
D

10700 Cindy (        ) Ellis

6416, 9114, 9663, 9982, (2) Brad Gene Ellis
10700, 12050 B May 20, 1955 @ Crawfordsville, Montgomery County, Indiana

M1
M2 May 20, 2007 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jul 25, 2007 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D Jul 25, 2007 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana, buried @ 

Centennial Cemetery, Yeddo, Fountain County, Indiana

(Mechanic for Burgner's Garage; service man for Western Central Coop)

10268 1st Linda Darlene (Brewer) Ellis
B @ Indiana
M
D

(2 children in 9th generation)

9982, 10268 (1) Toby G. Ellis
B c. 1972 @ Illinois
Res Jan 6, 2000 @ Reelsville, Putnam County, Indiana
M Jan 6, 2000 @ Greencastle, Putnam County, Indiana
Res Jul 25, 2007 @ Greencastle, Putnam County, Indiana
D

(Correctional officer in 2000)
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10268 Melinda Sue (Albers) Ellis
B c. 1978 @ Indiana
Res Jan 6, 2000 @ Reelsville, Putnam County, Indiana
M Jan 6, 2000 @ Greencastle, Putnam County, Indiana
D

(Press operator for Lear in 2000)

9982 (2) Candace (Ellis) Hall
B
M
Res Jul 25, 2007 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D

9982 J. P. Hall

9663, 10700, 12050 2nd Cynthia "Cindi" L. (Williams) Ellis
B
M May 20, 2007 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
Res Jul 25, 2007 @ Veedersburg, Fountain County, Indiana
D

9982, 10268, 10700 (3) James H. Ellis
B c. 1958 @ Indiana
Res Mar 14, 1981 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M1 May 14 1981 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Div May 1986
Res Aug 5, 1989 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M2 Aug 5, 1989 @ Georgetown, Vermilion County, Illinois
Res Jul 25, 2007 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Chemical applicator in 1981; maintenance supervisor in 1989)
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10268 1st Joni R. (Drollinger) Ellis
B c. 1961 @ Illinois
Res Mar 14, 1981 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M1 May 14 1981 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
Div May 1986
D

9982, 10268 2nd Denise L. (Davis) (Simipson) Ellis
B c. 1956 @ Illinois
M1
Div May 1985
Res Aug 5, 1989 @ Georgetown, Vermilion County, Illinois
M2 Aug 5, 1989 @ Georgetown, Vermilion County, Illinois
D

(Lab technician in 1989)

10268, 10700 (4) Melinda Lee (Ellis) Rebe
B c. 1961 @ Indiana
Res Sep 1, 1984 @ Kingman, Fountain County, Indiana
M Sep 1, 1984 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Medical technician in 1984)

10268, 10700 David Lee Rebe or Rabe
B c. 1960 @ Indiana
Res Sep 1, 1984 @ Niagara Falls, Niagara County, New York
M Sep 1, 1984 @ Hillsboro, Fountain County, Indiana
D

(Officer in U.S. Air Force in 1984)
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6416, 9663, 9982, 10859, (3) Mary F. (Ellis) Daly
12042 B Feb 18, 1911 @ Indiana

Res Feb 3, 1920 @ Fountain County, Indiana
M
Res Jul 31, 1973 & Nov 19, 1987 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
D Nov 19, 1987 @ Beach Grove, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Lincoln Memory Garden, 

Whitestown, Boone County, Indiana

6416, 8958, 9663, 9982, Frank Henry Daly
10859 B Jun 16, 1889 @ London, England

Res Apr 27, 1942 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M
Res Jul 31, 1973 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
D Jul 31, 1973 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Lincoln Memory Gardens, 
Whitestown, Boone County, Indiana

(Enlisted in U.S. Army on June 2, 1917, released on May 9, 1919; employed by Standard
Publishing Company in 1942; 5' 8" tall, 160 pounds, light complexion, gray eyes, brown hair in
1942; traffic manager for American Transportation Company from 1960 to 1973)

(1 child in 7th generation)

9663, 9982, 10268, 10337 (1) Emily Alma (Daly) Harman
B Feb 8, 1948 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Jun 23, 1972 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M Jun 23, 1972 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Nov 19, 1987 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
D Sep 13, 2018 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, buried @ Forest Lawn 

Memory Gardens, Greenwood, Johnson County, Indiana

(Secretary in 1972; member of Edgewood United Methodist Church)

9663, 9982, 10268, 10337 Richard Lewis Harman
B May 26, 1946 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Jun 23, 1972 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M Jun 23, 1972 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
D
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(1 child in 8th generation)

10337 (1) Ryan Harman

5398, 5827, 10911 (2) Effie T. Wright
B May 1878 @ Rockville, Parke County, Indiana
M None
D Jan 12, 1893, buried @ Rockville Cemetery, Rockville, Parke County, Indiana

5206, 5827, 4th Maria J. (Havens) (Wright) Jennings
7883, 7984, B Jul 1858 or c. 1859 @ Joplin, Jasper County, Missouri
10265, 12028 M1 Jul 22, 1877 @ Jasper County, Missouri

Res Jun 14, 1880 & Apr 6, 1885 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M2 Apr 6, 1885 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Div Apr 9, 1904
Res Sep 13, 1918 & Mar 25, 1921 @ Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri
D

(3 children in 5th generation at pages 278 & 281 & 283)

5206, 5827, 7984, (1) Mary "Mollie" A. (Wright) (Ford) Sharp
10265, 11454, 12019, B Jul 1878 or 1879 @ Missouri
12030, 12028 Res Jun 14, 1880 @ Sullivan County, Missouri

Res Nov 2, 1895 @ Cora, Sullivan County, Missouri
M1 Nov 3, 1895 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jun 12, 1900 & May 4, 1910 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Sep 13, 1918 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jan 3, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 2, 1922 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
M2
Res Apr 18, 1930 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D

(Apartment manager in 1930)
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5206, 5827, 10265, 1st Thomas Lloyd Ford
12000, 12019, 12028, B Sep 6, 1872 or c. 1874 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
12030 Res Nov 2, 1895 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

M Nov 3, 1895 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Jun 12, 1900 & May 4, 1910 & Jan 3, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Mar 25, 1921 @ Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri
D Apr 2, 1922 @ Sullivan County, Missouri, buried @ Henry Cemetery, Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri

(Farmer in 1900 & 1910 & 1920 & 1921)

(2 children in 6th generation)

12019, 12030 (1) William C. Ford
B c. 1907 or 1908 @ Missouri
Res May 4, 1910 & Jan 3, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M
D

5206, 6416, 9114, 10265, (2) Nellie May (Ford) Glidewell
11454, 12019, 12030, 12051 B Nov 1, 1911 or c. 1912 @ Missouri

Res Jan 3, 1920 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 18, 1930 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
Res Feb 13, 1932 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M Feb 13, 1932 @ Maryville, Nodaway County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 2, 1940 & May 9, 1940 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D May 16, 1997

(Typist for WPA project library in 1940)

0445(103118) 279.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

5206, 10265, 12019, 12030, Gaylord George Glidewell
12053 B Jul 4, 1910 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

Res Apr 23, 1910 & Jan 17, 1920 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Feb 13, 1932 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M Feb 13, 1932 @ Maryville, Nodaway County, Missouri
Res May 9, 1940 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D May 9, 1940 on train near Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri, buried @ Ashland 
  Cemetery, St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri

(Baker in 1940)

(1 children in 7th generation)

6416, 7602, 8410, 8958, (1) Billy Lee Glidewell
10547, 10653, 12051, 12052 B May 7, 1930 or May 7, 1932 or c. 1933 @ Missouri

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 2, 1940 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
Res 1948 @ Golden, Jefferson County, Colorado
M1 1957 @ Brooklyn, New York City, New York
Res 1957 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
M2 Jun 11, 1978 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
Res @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D Jan 6, 1985, buried @ Leavenworth National Cemetery, Leavenworth, Leavenworth 

County, Kansas

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy on September 22, 1947, served on aircraft carrier U.S.S.
Tarawa in 1948, served in Korean War, in 1957, and in Vietnam War, promoted to
Chief Boatswains Mate, reenlisted on January 19, 1968, released on July 31, 1970)

8410, 12052 1st Ernestine (Hedley) Glidewell
B
M 1957 @ Brooklyn, New York City, New York
Res 1957 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D
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10547 2nd Dixie Jo (Bender) (Bowman) Glidewell
B Oct 25, 1938 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
M1
M2 Jun 11, 1978 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D Mar 6, 2017 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri, buried @ Leavenworth 
  National Cemetery, Leavenworth, Leavenworth County, Kansas

(Owner of Mary Ann's, The Candie Shoppe, and Budget Rose Flower Shop)

11454 2nd Samuel Sharp
B c. 1890 @ Missouri
M
Res Apr 18, 1930 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D

(Welder in foundry in 1930)

5206, 5827, 8410, (2) Nellie Mae (Wright) Kelley
11026, 12051, 12054, B c. 1881 or Apr 1884 or Oct 7, 1885 or c. 1886 or 1888 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
12055, 12056 Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Buffalo, Dallas County, Missouri

Res Jul 8, 1908 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
M Jul 18, 1908 @ Buchanan County, Missouri
Res Apr 22, 1910 & Jan 2, 1920 & Mar 25, 1921 & 1930 & Mar 4, 1931 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 2, 1940 & 1941 & 

Jan 20, 1948 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D Jan 20, 1948 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri, buried @ Memorial Park Cemetery, St. Joseph, 

Buchanan County, Missouri

(Apartment house keeper in 1920; manager of apartment house in 1930 & 1940)
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5206, 5827, 11026, William A. Kelley
12054, 12055 B Sep 16, 1885 or c. 1886 or 1888 @ Holt County, Missouri

Res Jul 8, 1908 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
M Jul 18, 1908 @ Buchanan County, Missouri
Res Apr 22, 1910 & Jan 2, 1920 & Mar 25, 1921 & 1930 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D Mar 4, 1931 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri, buried @ Memorial Park Cemetery, St. Joseph, 
  Buchanan County, Missouri

(Trimmer in packing house in 1910; butcher in packing plant; butcher in Swifts Packing House in 1921; butcher
in packing house in 1930; butcher for Swift & Company in 1931)

(1 child in 6th generation)

5206, 6416. 9114, 11454, (1) Betty Lou (        ) (Kelley) Shutts
12051, 12053 B Jun 18, 1928 or c. 1929 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri

Adopted
Res 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 2, 1940 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
M
Res Jan 20, 1948 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri
D Mar 31, 2000, buried @ St. Joseph Memorial Park Cemetery, St. Joseph, Buchanan County, 

Missouri

5206, 9114, 12053 Tony Shutts, Sr.
B 1929
M
D
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5206, 5827, 7453, (3) William Braxton Wright, sometimes also known as Wayne B. Wright
7908, 8410, 8893, B Jul 2, 1882 or c. 1883 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
9114, 9720, 9982, Res Feb 5, 1901 @ Quincy, Adams County, Illinois
10265, 10438, 11423, Res Mar 22, 1903 @ Philippine Islands
11466, 11755, 11807, Res Jan 18, 1906 @ Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri
12017, 12019 M1 Jan 18, 1906 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri

Div before Apr 19, 1910
M2 c. 1918
Res Jan 15, 1920 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Mar 25, 1921 @ St. Francis Hotel, St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1930 & 1938 & Apr 26, 1942 & Mar 3, 1945 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Mar 3, 1945 @ St. Louis City, Missouri, buried @ Valhalla Cemetery, Bel-Nor, St. Louis County, Missouri

(5' 11-3/4" tall, fair complexion, blue eyes, dark brown hair in 1901; enlisted as a Private in U.S. Army on
February 5, 1901, at Quincy, St. Charles County, Illinois, served in 28th Infantry Regiment and 30th Infantry
Regiment and Philippine Constabulary in the Philippine army, discharged on March 22, 1903, at Batangas,
Philippine Islands, reenlisted on May 11, 1917, promoted to Captain in World War I, served in 816th infantry
Regiment in France, discharged on August 2, 1919; manager of St. Francis Hotel in 1920 & 1921; hotel manager
in 1930; president and treasurer of Wright Hotel Company, Inc., in 1938; 5' 11" tall, 185 pounds, light
complexion, gray eyes, gray hair, scar on upper lip in 1942; hotel operator in 1945)

5827, 8893, 10265, 1st Maud Ethel (Woodall) (Wright) (Haddox) McCormick
12000, 12019 B Jun 20, 1887 or c. 1888 @ Missouri

Res Jan 18, 1906 @ Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri
M1 Jan 18, 1906 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
Div before Apr 19, 1910
Res Apr 19, 1910 & Sep 18, 1910 @ Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri
M2 Sep 18, 1910 @ Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri
M3
Res Sep 2, 1926 @ Dallas County, Texas
D Sep 2, 1926 @ Dallas County, Texas, buried @ Schrock Cemetery, Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri

(2 children in 6th generation at pages 284 & 286)
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5827, 6416, 9114, 11242, (1) Tharen K. Wright
12019, 12030, 12058, 12059, B Dec 5, 1905 or c. 1907 @ Missouri
12060 Res Apr 19, 1910 @ Sullivan County, Missouri

Res Jan 9, 1920 @ Reger, Sullivan County, Missouri
M
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 5, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res @ Leadville, Lake County, Colorado
D Sep 1968, buried @ Evergreen Cemetery, Leadville, Lake County, Colorado

(Wiper on ship Norman Bridge on February 11, 1927; 5' 6" tall, 145 pounds in 1927; blacksmith for
Civilian Conservation Corps in 1940)

9114, 11242, 12059 Dora Blanche (Hoselton) (Reed) Wright
B
M1
M2
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 5, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
D

(2 children in 7th generation)

9114, 11418, 12059 (1) Barbara Mae (Wright) (Johnson) (Nordahl) Perkins
B Apr 19, 1937 @ Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri
M1 before May 1958
M2 before Feb 1962
M3 before May 1964
Res Apr 8, 2005 @ Newark, New Castle County, Delaware
D Apr 8, 2005, buried @ All Saints Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, 

Delaware

9114 1st          Johnson
B
M before May 1958
D

(1 child in 8th generation)
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11242 (1) Gary Johnson
B
Res Apr 8, 2005 @ Sacramento, Sacramento County, California
M
D

9114 2nd          Nordahl
B
M before Feb 1962
D

9114 3rd          Perkins
B
M before May 1964
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

11242 (1) Cynthia K. Perkins
B
Res Apr 8, 2005 @ Odessa, New Castle County, Delaware
M
D

12059 (2) Linda June Wright
B c. 1939 @ Missouri
Res Apr 5, 1940 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
M
D
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6416, 6566, 7762, 8893, (2) Lyle Edward Wright
9114, 12019, 12057 B Feb 11, 1909 or c. 1910 @ Missouri

Res Apr 19, 1910 @ Sullivan County, Missouri
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
M
Res Apr 11, 1940 & May 13, 1982 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
D May 13, 1982 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, buried @ Grove Hill Memorial Park, Dallas, Dallas

County, Texas

(Paint contractor in 1982)

6416, 6566, 7762, 8893, Edith Victoria (Rosenbalm) Wright
9088, 9114, 10902, 12057 B Jan 5, 1918 @ Texas

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
M
Res Apr 11, 1940 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
D Sep 19, 1984 @ Dallas County, Texas, buried @ Grove Hill Memorial Park, Dallas, Dallas 
  County, Texas

(3 children in 7th generation)

6566, 10902, 12057 (1) Kenneth Wayne Wright
B Sep 4, 1939 @ Dallas County, Texas
Res Apr 11, 1940 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
Res Sep 19, 1984 @ Mesquite, Dallas County, Texas
M
D

6416, 6555, 6566, 7762, (2) Lyle Dennis Wright
8410, 9114, 10902, 11005 B Jan 29, 1942 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas

M1
Res 1969 & 1970 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
Res Sep 19, 1984 @ Mesquite, Dallas County, Texas
M2 Apr 19, 1997 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
D Sep 28, 1997 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, buried @ Restland Memorial Park, 

Dallas, Dallas County, Texas

(Mechanic at Certified Service in 1969 & 1970)
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8410 1st  Janice S. (Lincks) Wright
B
M
Res 1969 & 1970 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
D

(3 children in 8th generation)

6566 (1) Judith Ann Wright
B Feb 20, 1963 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
M
D

6566 (2) Denise Elaine Wright
B Jun 16, 1965 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
M
D

6566 (3) Lyle Dennis Wright, Jr.
B Jun 24, 1971@ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
M
D

6566 2nd Kristine Beth (Thomas) Wright 
B May 19, 1973 @ Bexar County, Texas
M
D

6566, 10902 (3) Ronald Lee Wright
B Jul 7, 1943 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
Res Sep 19, 1984 @ Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
M
D
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5206, 5827, 8410, 2nd Signe T. (Johnson) Wright
9114, 9982, 11423, B Jun 30, 1893 or c. 1894 @ Escanaba, Delta County, Michigan
11466, 11755, 12017, Res Apr 23, 1910 @ Escanaba, Delta County, Michigan
12061 M c. 1918

Res Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 11, 1930 & 1938 & Mar 3, 1945 & Jul 20, 1966 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Jul 20, 1966 @ St. Louis City, Missouri, buried @ Valhalla Cemetery, Bel-Nor, St. Louis County, Missouri

(4 children in 6th generation at pages 288 & 290 & 292 & 294)

5827, 6416, 7453, 7908, (1) Wayne Braxton Wright
8410, 8958, 9114, 9982, B Jun 22, 1919 @ Escanaba, Delta County, Michigan
11423, 11466, 11755, Res Jan 15, 1920 & Apr 11, 1930 & 1938 & 1940 @ St. Louis City,
12017 Missouri

M 1941
Res Apr 26, 1942 & May 31, 1952 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Jan 26, 2002 @ Sunset Hills, St. Louis County, Missouri
D Jan 26, 2002 @ Town & Country, St. Louis County, Missouri, buried @ Valhalla Cemetery, St. 

Louis County, Missouri

(Graduate of Washington University and of Washington University Law School in 1941; enlisted in
U.S. Army on July 30, 1942, promoted to Lieutenant, served as anti-aircraft officer in Pacific;
released on November 14, 1945; member of law firm of McDonald & Wright; president of St. Louis
Bar Association in 1958; Democratic committeeman for Clayton Township; member of Electoral
College in 1976; delegate to Democratic National Convention in 1972; trustee and president of
administration board of Kirkwood United Methodist Church; chancellor of the Missouri East
Conference of the United Methodist Church; board member of St. Louis County Industial
Development Authority)
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5827, 6416, 9114, 9982, Janie Clare (Mason) Wright
10902, 12062 B Jun 22, 1916 or c. 1917 @ Greenwood, Sebastian County, Arkansas

Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 10, 1940 @ Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas
M 1941
Res Jan 26, 2002 @ Sunset Hills, St. Louis County, Missouri
D Jul 18, 2005 @ Friendship Village, St. Louis County, Missouri

(B.A. Degree from Washington University in 1936 and Master's Degree from Washington
University in 1937; history teacher at Lindenwood College in 1940's; researcher at Missouri
Historical Society and National Archives; member of Women's Society for Christian Service of the
Methodist Church; member, metropolitan chairman, state chairman, and member of board of
directors of American Cancer Society)

(2 children in 7th generation)

5827, 9982, 10902, 11807 (1) Jeffrey Mason Wright
B Oct 6, 1953
M Oct 28, 1978 @ Kirkwood, St. Louis County, Missouri
Res Jan 26, 2002 & Jul 18, 2005 @ Frotenac, St. Louis County, Missouri
Res 2018 @ St. Louis, Missouri
D 

(Graduate of John Burroughs School, Vanderbilt University, and Washington Medical
School; Family Tree DNA Kit #13672)

5827, 9982, 11087 Karen Annette (Rauch) Wright
B Feb 12, 1954
M Oct 28, 1978 @ Kirkwood, St. Louis County, Missouri
Res 2018 @ St. Louis, Missouri
D 

(Graduate of Greenwood Laboratory School and Vanderbilt University; employed at
Barnes Hospital in 1978; genealogist)

(2 children in 8th generation)
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5827 (1) Mason Davis Wright
B 1985
M
D

5827 (2) Melissa Johnson Wright
B 1987
M
D

5827, 9982, 10902 (2) Gordon Braxton Wright
B 1957
Res Jan 26, 2002 & Jul 18, 2005 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M
D 

5206, 5827, 6416, 9114, (2) Clarence Johnson "John" Wright
9982, 10265, 11466, 11755 B Jan 27, 1922 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

Res Apr 11, 1930 & Dec 22, 1951 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M1 Dec 22, 1951 @ Webster Groves, St. Louis County, Missouri
Res Jul 20, 1966 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res Jan 26, 2002 @ Webster Groves, St. Louis County, Missouri
M2
Res @ Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California
D May 17, 2007 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

(Graduate of Missouri School of Mines at Rolla with engineering degree; First Lieutenant in U.S.
Army in World War II, served in 82nd Engineer Battalion, Army Corps of Engineers; employed at
McDonnell-Douglas Aircraft Company; volunteer for Missouri Botanical Garden for 20 years)

5827, 6416, 9982, 10265, 1st Suzanne Eldred (Stagg) Wright
11423 B Jan 18, 1920 @ St. Louis City, Missouri

Res Dec 22, 1951 @ Webster Groves, St. Louis County, Missouir
M Dec 22, 1951 @ Webster Groves, St. Louis County, Missouri
Res Aug 4, 1992 @ Webster Groves, St. Louis County, Missouri
D Aug 4, 1992, buried @ Valhalla Cemetery, Bel-Nor, St. Louis County, Missouri

(2 children in 7th generation)
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5827, 9982, 10902 (1) Meredith Wright
B 1958
M
D

5827, 9982, 10902 (2) Andrew Wayne Wright
B 1959
M
D

5827 Mary Kathleen (Huggins) Wright
B 1962
M
D

(2 children in 8th generation)

5827, 10902 (1) Brian Andrew Wright
B 1994
M
D

5827, 10902 (2) John Lawrence Wright
B 1997
M
D

5827, 10902 2nd Patricia (Fuqua) Wright
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5827, 8410, 9982, 10902, 11755 (3) Marianne (Wright) (Abcouwer) Burnside
B c. 1928 or 1929 @ Missouri
Res Apr 11, 1930 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M1 Dec 18, 1948 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res 1949 @ Rock Island, Moline County, Missouri
Res 1957 & 1958 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M2
Res Jan 26, 2002 @ Kirkwood, St. Louis County, Missouri
D

(Attended Augustana College, Rock Island, Illinois)

5827, 8410, 9982, 10034, 1st Simon Abcouwer, Jr.
11423 B Mar 10, 1919 @ Amsterdam Municipality, Noord-Holland, Netherlands

Res c. 1926 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M1 Dec 18, 1948 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res 1949 @ Rock Island, Moline County, Missouri
Res 1957 & 1958 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
Res c. 1983 @ Kirkwood, St. Louis County, Missouri
M2
D Aug 5, 2013 @ Chelsea, Washtenaw County, Michigan, buried @ Jefferson Barracks national 
  Cemetery, Lemay, St. Louis County, Missouri

(Served in U.S. Army Air Force in World War II as tail gunner in B-17, promoted to Technical
Sergeant; attended Augustana College, Rock Island, Illinois; salesman for General American Life
Insurance Company in 1957 & 1958; deacon of First Presbyterian Church; owner of Foot-So-Port
Shoes store in St. Louis, Missouri)

(3 children in 7th generation)

5827, 11423 (1) Joanne (Abcouwer) Marino
B 1950
M
D 2003

5827 Michael Marino

(2 children in 8th generation)
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5827 (1) Christa Marino

5827 (2) Lisa Marino

5827, 9982, 11423 (2) James K. Abcouwer

5827 Nancy (Markham) Abcouwer

(4 children in 8th generation)

5827 (1) Jason Abcouwer

5827 (2) Jamie Abcouwer

5827 (3) Wesley Abcouwer

5827 (4) KimberlyAbcouwer

5827, 11423 (3) Steven Frederick Abcouwer
B 
M
Res Aug 5, 2013 @ Chelsea, Washtenaw County, Michigan
D

5827, 11423 Leslie (Otto) Abcouwer
B
M
Res Aug 5, 2013 @ Chelsea, Washtenaw County, Michigan
D

(2 children in 8th generation)

5827 (1) Neil Abcouwer

5827 (2) Ian Abcouwer

5827 2nd Charles Burnside

0445(103118) 293.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

5206, 5827, 9982 (4) William Harold Wright
B Nov 15, 1932 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M None
Res Oct 18, 1952 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Oct 18, 1952 @ Fulton, Callaway County, Missouri, buried @ Valhalla Cemetery, Bel-Nor, St. 

Louis County, Missouri

(Attended Westminster College; killed in auto accident)

3017, 4187, (3) Thomas Wright
4188 B c. 1840 @ Kentucky

Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
M
D

3017, 4187, (4) Lindsey Harper Wright
4188,, 5471, B c. 1844 @ Kentucky
5791, 5827, Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
8308, 8323, Res @ Union County, Illinois
8324, 9304, M Sep 18, 1862 @ Union County, Illinois
12063 D Apr 27, 1865 @ Army hospital, New Orleans, Louisiana, buried @ Chalmette National Cemetery, Chalmette, St. Bernard 

Parish, Louisiana

(Enlisted on August 14, 1862, at Anna, Illinois in Company C, 109th Illinois Infantry, and mustered into service September 12,
1862, transferred April 24, 1863, to Company A, 11th Illinois Regiment, died of wounds received in fighting around Mobile in
the Civil War)

5471, 5827,  Susannah Lucrecia (Smiddy) (Wright) Coleman
5791, 7397, B May 1846 or May 1847 c. 1848 @ Tennessee
8308, 8527, M1 Sep 18, 1862 @ Union County, Illinois
9114, 9304, M2 Dec 27, 1865 @ Union County, Illinois
9564, 10359, Res Jul 15, 1870 & Jun 15, 1880 & Jun 8, 1900 @ Johnson County, Illinois
12064 Sep before Jan 5, 1920

Res Jan 5, 1920 & May 4, 1920 @ Dongola, Illinois
D Jan 22, 1922 @ Dongola, Union County, Illinois

(1 child in 5th generation)
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5797, 5827, 7397, (1) James Jefferson Wright
8527, 8528, 8530, B Aug 18, 1865 @ Jonesboro, Union County, Illinois
8651, 8796, 9114, Res Dec 4, 1865 @ Jonesboro, Union County, Illinois
9304, 10359, 11441, Res Jul 15, 1870 & Jun 15, 1880 @ Johnson County, Illinois
12064, 12065 M1 Jan 24, 1884 @ Johnson County, Illinois

Res Jun 25, 1900 @ Johnson County, Illinois
Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Williamson County, Illinois
Div before Jan 2, 1920
M2
Res Apr 12, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
D Nov 29, 1945 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois, buried @ Mount Hope Cemetery, Belleville, St. Clair 
  County, Illinois

(Day laborer in 1900; boarding house operator in 1910; boarding house keeper in 1910; laborer for the water
company in 1930; laborer in construction in 1940; common laborer in 1945)

5797, 7397, 8527, 1st Sarah S. or L. (Reynolds) Wright
8528, 8651, 8796, B Oct 30, 1867 or Oct 1868 or c. 1869 @ Johnson County, Illinois
9114, 9304, 11441, M Jan 24, 1884 @ Johnson County, Illinois
10264, 12066, 12070 Res Jun 25, 1900 @ Johnson County, Illinois

Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Williamson County, Illinois
Div before Jan 2, 1920
Res Jan 2, 1920 & May 16, 1941 @ Williamson County, Illinois
D May 16, 1941 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois, buried @ Reynoldsburg Cemetery, Reynoldsburg, 
  Johnson County, Illinois

(Hotel keeper in 1920)

(7 children in 6th generation at pages 296 & 301 & 311 & 312 & 313 & 315)
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6691, 7434, 8410, 8527, (1) Nola (Wright) Dillow
8796, 10693, 11515, 12023 B Aug 1886 or c. 1887 or 1888 @ Illinois

Res Jun 25, 1900 @ Johnson County, Illinois
M 1905 @ Williamson County, Illinois
Res Apr 21, 1910 @ Marissa, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res 1922 & 1923 & 1924 & 1925 & 1928 & 1929 & Apr 5, 1930 & 1931 @ Denver, Denver County, 

Colorado
D

6691, 8410, 10693, 11515, Peter M. Dillow
12023 B Aug 21, 1882 or c. 1883 or 1885 @ Illinois

M 1905 @ Williamson County, Illinois
Res Apr 21, 1910 @ Marissa, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res 1924 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
D

(Car inspector for railroad in 1910; car carpenter for Illinois Central Railroad in 1918; medium
height, slender, dark brown eyes, black hair in 1918; car builder for railroad in 1920)

(2 children in 7th generation)

7434, 8410, 9114, 10993, (1) Clarice (Dillow) Keeley
11515, 12023 B c. 1906 @ Illinois

Res Apr 21, 1910 @ Marissa, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res Jan 12, 1920 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res 1926 & 1928 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
M May 15, 1928 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
Res 1929 & Apr 5, 1930 & 1931 & 1932 & 1933 & 1937 @ Denver, Denver County, 

Colorado
D

(Pilot in 1926 & 1928 & 1929 & 1930 & 1931 & 1937)
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6416, 7434, 8410, 8438, Le Roy Keeley
8848, 9114, 10433, 10993, B Apr 2, 1905 @ Scofield, Carbon County, Utah
11470 Res 1920 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado

M May 15, 1928 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
Res 1929 & Apr 5, 1930 & 1931 & 1932 & 1933 & 1935 & 1937 @ Denver, Denver 
  County, Colorado
Div Dec 18, 1938 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
Res 1940 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
Res Jan 18, 1941 @ Millersburg, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania
M2 Jan 6, 1941 @ Rife, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania
Res Sep 23, 1973 @ Monticello, Jasper County, Georgia
D Sep 23, 1973 @ Fulton County, Georgia, buried @ Zion Lutheran Church 
  Cemetery, Rife, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania

(Messenger for Michael Tailoring Company in 1920; tailor in 1929; buyer for clothing
factory in 1930; designer for W. D. Burnham Company in 1932 & 1933 & 1935 &
1937; 5' 8" tall, 138 pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1940; shirt
cutter in 1941)

(1 child in 8th generation)

9114, 10774, 12024 (1) Donald William Keeley
B Feb 19, 1932 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
M
D May 13, 1991, buried @ National Cemetery, Nelsonville, Austin County,

Texas

12024 Janette (        ) Keeley
B Jan 13, 1932
M
D
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6416, 7602, 8410, 8958, (2) Lester Lenz Dillow
9114, 9545, 10774, 10902, B Apr 23, 1908 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
11515, 12023 Res Apr 21, 1910 @ Marissa, St. Clair County, Illinois

Res Jan 12, 1920 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res 1925 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
M
Res 1932 & 1933 & 1934 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 15, 1940 & 1957 & 1958 @ Denver, 

Denver County, Colorado
D Dec 29, 1981, buried @ Fort Logan National Cemetery, Denver, Denver County, 

Colorado

(Clerk for JSBM Company in 1925; tailor in 1933; presser at Royal Cleaners and Dyers
in 1940; 5' 6" tall, 145 pounds, dark complexion, gray eyes, brown hair in 1940;
enlisted as a Private in the U.S. Army on September 16, 1942, released on April 24,
1943; driver for McMahan Cleaners in 1957; presser for McMahan Cleaners in 1958)

6416, 8410, 9114, 9545, Beatrice Evalan (Lloyd) Dillow
10774, 10902 B Jul 3, 1911 or c. 1912 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado

M
Res 1932 & 1933 & 1934 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 15, 1940 & 1957 & 1958 @ Denver, 
  Denver County, Colorado
D May 13, 2000, buried @ Fort Logan National Cemetery, Denver, Denver County, 
  Colorado

(Employed in security and service department of Montgomery Ward)

(5 children in 8th generation)

6416, 7441, 8410, 9114, (1) Betty Nola (Dillow) (Miller) Arbogast
10902, 12067 B Oct 22, 1928 or c. 1929 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 15, 1940 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
M1 
Res 1948 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
Res Jun 2, 1978 @ Colorado
M2 Jun 2, 1978 @ Clark County, Nevada
Res May 13, 2000 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
Res @ Denver, Jefferson County, Colorado
D Jan 1, 2006
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8410, 10902 1st James E. Miller
B
M 
Res 1948 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
D

(Driver for Gallagher Transfer & Storage Company in 1948)

6416, 7441, 8410, 9114, 2nd William James Arbogast
10774, 10902, 11073 B Sep 9, 1923 @ West Virginia

Res 1943 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
M1 Mar 6, 1944 @ Boise, Ada County, Idaho
Res 1948 & 1951 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
Res Jun 2, 1978 @ Colorado
M Jun 2, 1978 @ Clark County, Nevada
Res @ Denver, Jefferson County, Colorado
D Oct 7, 2005

(5' 11" tall, 151 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1943;
driver for Illinois-California Express in 1948; driver in 1951)

10902, 12067 (2) Thomas G. Dillow
B c. 1932 @ Colorado
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 15, 1940 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
Res May 13, 2000 @ Lakewood, Jefferson County, Colorado
M
D
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6416, 7441, 8410, 8958, (3) Lester Lenz Dillow, Jr.
9114, 9545, 10902, 12067 B Jun 23, 1931 or Jun 23, 1932 or c. 1933 @ Denver, Denver County, 

Colorado
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 15, 1940 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
M1
Res 1957 & 1958 & 1961 & 1969 & 1970 @ Denver, Denver County, 

Colorado
M2 May 22, 1986 @ Clark County, Nevada
Res May 13, 2000 @ Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado
Res @ North Port, Sarasota County, Florida
D May 27, 2006 @ Port Charlotte, Charlotte County, Florida, buried @ 

Fort Logan National Cemetery, Denver, Denver County, Colorado

(Enlisted in U.S. Marine Corps on August 28, 1950, promoted to
Sergeant, served in Korean War, released on April 29, 1952; apprentice
plumber with Slattery & Company in 1957 & 1958; foreman for Slattery &
Company in 1961; plumber for Louis Cook Mech. Cont. in 1969 & 1970)

8410, 9545 1st Donna L. (        ) Dillow
B
M
Res 1957 & 1958 & 1961 & 1969 & 1970 @ Denver, Denver County, 
  Colorado
D Apr 24, 1983, buried @ Fort Logan National Cemetery, Denver, 
  Denver County, Colorado

7441 2nd Barbara jean (Shidler) Dillow
B
M May 22, 1986 @ Clark County, Nevada
D

10902, 12067 (4) Robert L. Dillow
B c. 1934 @ Colorado
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 15, 1940 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
Res May 13, 2000 @ Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado
M
D
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8410, 10902, 12067 (5) Virginia Marie (Dillow) McDaniel
B c. 1939 @ Colorado
Res & Apr 15, 1940 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
M
Res 1960 @ Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado
Res May 13, 2000 @ Denver, Denver County, Colorado
D

8410, 10902 William M. McDaniel
B
M
Res 1960 @ Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado
D

6691, 7453, 8527, 8528, (2) Barney Wright
8796, 9114, 11172, 12071, B Feb 26, 1889 or Feb 26, 1890 or c. 1891 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois or Johnson
12072, 12073, 12074 County, Illinois

Res Jun 25, 1900 @ Johnson County, Illinois
Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Williamson County, Illinois
M1
Res Jun 5, 1917 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res Feb 9, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 @ Nowata County, Oklahoma
M2
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
D Nov 19, 1949 @ Williamson County, Illinois, buried @ Herrin City Cemetery, Herrin, Williamson 

County, Illinois

(Coal miner in 1910; employed handling U.S. mail to Depot at Terminal Rail Raoad Assoc in 1917;
medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair in 1917; pumper in 1920; house painter in
1930; Works Progress Administration painter in 1940; employed by Boyle & Healy in ordinance
plant in 1942; 5' 8" tall, 185 pounds, light complexion, gray/blue eyes, light brown hair in 1942)
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8796, 9114, 11172, 12071, 1st Lydia (Stafford) Wright
12072, 12074 B Feb 1889 or c. 1891 @ Christian County, Missouri

M
Res Feb 9, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 @ Nowata County, Oklahoma
Div
Res Nov 30, 1968 @ Oldfield, Christian County, Missouri
D Nov 30, 1968 @ Springfield, Greene County, Missouri, buried @ herrin City Cemetery, Herrin, 
  Williamson County, Illinois

(4 children in 7th generation)

8796, 9982, 11172, 12071, (1) Herbert Lee "Blondie" Wright
12072, 12074 B Dec 1, 1919 or c. 1920 @ Nowata County, Oklahoma

Res Feb 9, 1920 & Apr 15, 1930 @ Nowata County, Oklahoma
Res Nov 30, 1968 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M Nov 21, 1945
Res May 21, 2002 & Aug 13, 2003 & Oct 28, 2015 @ Ozark, Greene County, Missouri
D Oct 28, 2015 @ Ozark, Greene County, Missouri, buried @ Greenlawn Memorial 

Gardens, Springfield, Greene County, Missouri

(Served as a Sergeant in U.S. Army in World War II; painter; member of Painter's
Union)

9982, 11172 Jaunnell Lillian (Berry) Wright
B Jan 6, 1927 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
M Nov 21, 1945
Res May 21, 2002 @ Ozark, Greene County, Missouri
D Apr 18, 2004 @ Ozark, Greene County, Missouri, buried @ Greenlawn Memorial 
  Gardens, Springfield, Greene County, Missouri

(4 children in 8th generation)

11172 (1) Preston Wright
B
M
D after Apr 18, 2004 & before Oct 28, 2015
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11172 (2) Karen (Wright) Snyder
B
M
D before Oct 28, 2015

11172          Snyder

11172 (3) Michael Wright
B
Res Oct 28, 2015 @ Grove, Delaware County, Oklahoma
M
D

11172 (4) Beverly Wright

6416, 8958, 9114, 12072, (2) William Leo Wright
12073, 12074 B Sep 20, 1922 or c. 1923 @ Nowata County, Oklahoma

Res Apr 15, 1930 @ Nowata County, Oklahoma
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res Nov 30, 1968 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M
D May 6, 1991

(Monument sculptor in 1940; enlisted in U.S. Army on December 10, 1943, released on
March 31, 1946)
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8796, 9982, 9985, 10774, (3) Billy Leroy Wright
11172, 12072, 12073, 12074 B Jul 12, 1926 or Feb 12, 1927 @ Dupo, St. Clair County, Illinois

Res Apr 15, 1930 @ Nowata County, Oklahoma
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res Jul 13, 1944 @ Springfield, Greene County, Missouri
M1
Res Nov 30, 1968 @ Ozark, Christian County, Missouri
M2
Res May 21, 2002 & Aug 13, 2003 & Apr 11, 2012 @ Ozark, Christian County, 

Missouri
D Apr 11, 2012 @ Ozark, Christian County, Missouri, buried @ Greenlawn Memorial 

Gardens, Springfield, Greene County, Missouri

(5' 8" tall, 145 pounds, light complexion, brown eyes, brown hair in 1944; served two
tours of duty in Europe in World War II; mechanic in service garage)

8796, 9985, 11172 1st Vera Doloris (        ) (        ) Wright
B Dec 8, 1923
M1
M2
D Dec 26, 1979, buried @ Greenlawn Memorial Gardens, Springfield, Greene 
  County, Missouri

(5 children in 8th generation)

8796, 9985, 11172 (1) Brenda (Wright) Cameron
B
M
Res Apr 11, 2012 @ Ozark, Christian County, Missouri
D

8796, 11172          Cameron

8796, 9985, 11172 (2) Jeannie (Wright) Miller
B
M
Res Apr 11, 2012 @ Ava, Douglas County, Missouri
D
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8796, 11172 Joe Pete Miller
B
M
D before Apr 11, 2012

8796, 9985 (3) Mike Wright
B
M
Res Apr 11, 2012 @ Springfield, Greene County, Missouri
D

8796, 9985 Marlene (        ) Wright

8796, 11172 (4) Sandy Wright
B
M
D before Apr 11, 2012

8796, 11172 (5) Billy Wright
B
M
D before Apr 11, 2012

9982 2nd Lou (        ) Wright
B
M
Res May 21, 2002 @ Ozark, Greene County, Missouri
D

6416, 7602, 9114, 9985, (4) Howard Gene Wright
12073, 12074, 12076 B Sep 18, 1930 or Sep 18, 1931 @ Nowata County, Oklahoma

Res Apr 16, 1940 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res Nov 30, 1968 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M
Res @ Ozark, Christian County, Missouri
D May 21, 2002, buried @ Weaver Cemetery, Ozark, Christian County, Missouri

(Served in U.S. Air Force; building contractor)
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9982          (        ) Wright

(3 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Ken Wright
B
M
Res May 21, 2002 @ Riverside, Cook County, Illinois
D

9982 Amy (        ) Wright
B
M
Res May 21, 2002 @ Riverside, Cook County, Illinois
D

(2 children in 9th generation)

9982 (1) Amanda Wright
B
Res May 21, 2002 @ Riverside, Cook County, Illinois
M
D

9982 (2) Kyle Wright
B
Res May 21, 2002 @ Riverside, Cook County, Illinois
M
D

9982 (2) Mark Wright
B
M
Res May 21, 2002 @ Lake Genevieve, Walworth County, Wisconsin
D

9982          (        ) Wright
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(3 children in 9th generation)

9982 (1) Bradley Wright
B
Res May 21, 2002 @ Lake Genevieve, Walworth County, 

Wisconsin
M
D

9982 (2) Mitchell Wright
B
Res May 21, 2002 @ Lake Genevieve, Walworth County, 

Wisconsin
M
D

9982 (3) Marshall Wright
B
Res May 21, 2002 @ Lake Genevieve, Walworth County, 

Wisconsin
M
D

9982 (3) Keith Wright
B
Res May 21, 2002 @ Lyons, Cook County, Illinois
M
D

10099, 10630, 12073, 12075 2nd Anna L. or F. (Hibbs) (Wright) Armstrong
B Apr 13, 1919 or c. 1920 @ Hopkins County, Kentucky
Res Apr 5, 1930 @ Pontiac, Oakland County, Michigan
M1
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
M2 Oct 21, 1952 @ Lucas County, Ohio
D

(4 children in 7th generation)
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6416, 9114, 9982, 12073 (1) Paul Wright
B Nov 8, 1936 or Nov 8, 1937 or c. 1938 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res Apr 16, 1940 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res @ Bolingbrook, Williamson County, Illinois
M
D Oct 26, 1994

6416, 9114, 9982, 10740, (2) Phylis Ann (Wright) (Dempsey) (England) Schrock
12073 B Aug 17, 1939 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois

Res Apr 16, 1940 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res May 21, 2002 @ Illinois
M1 before Apr 1959
M2 before Jun 1964
M3 1965
Res Aug 13, 2003 @ Hindsboro, Douglas County, Illinois
D Aug 13, 2003 @ Hindsboro, Douglas County, Illinois, buried @ Arcola Township 

Cemetery, Arcola, Douglas County, Illinois

(Employed at Arcola Health Care Center; member of New Life Tabernacle and
Veterans of Foreign Wars Ladies Auxiliary)

9114 1st          Dempsey
B
M before Apr 1959
D

9114 2nd          England
B
M before Jun 1964
D

9114 3rd Omer Schrock
B
M 1965
D

(3 children in 8th generation)
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9982 (1) Leonard Schrock
B
Res Aug 13, 2003 @ Hindsboro, Douglas County, Illinois
M
D

9982 (2) Thomas Schrock
B
Res Aug 13, 2003 @ Hindsboro, Douglas County, Illinois
M
D

9982 (3)          Schrock
B
M
D before Aug 13, 2003

6416, 9982, 9985. 12077 (3) John Barney Wright
B Oct 29, 1948 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois 
Res May 21, 2002 @ Arkansas
Res Aug 13, 2003 @ Surprise, Maricopa County, Arizona
Res c. 2004 & Jul 24, 2010 @ Lake Havasu City, Mohave County, Arizona
M
D Jul 24, 2010 @ Lake Havasu City, Mohave County, Arizona

(Served in U.S. Army; employed by Electromotive; member of the United Auto
Workers)

6416, 12077, 12193 Virginia L. (Gladson) Wright
B Nov 18, 1949 
M
D Jun 24, 2004 @ Lake Havasu City, Mohave County, Arizona

(1 child in 8th generation)
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9985, 12077, 12193 (1) Tina (Wright) Braniger
B
M
Res Mar 13, 2009 @ Lake Havasu City, Mohave County, Arizona
D

12077 Butch Braniger
B
M
Res Mar 13, 2009 @ Lake Havasu City, Mohave County, Arizona
D

(2 children in 9th generation)

12077 (1) Madison Braniger

12077 (2) Olivia Braniger

9982 (4) James David Wright
B
Res May 21, 2002 @ Florida
Res Aug 13, 2003 @ Hialeah, Miami-Dade County, Florida
M
D
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6691, 8527, 8528, 10264, (3) Roscoe Wright
12066 B Dec 6, 1890 or Dec 6, 1891 or c. 1892 @ Simpson, Johnson County, Illinois

Res Jun 25, 1900 @ Johnson County, Illinois
Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Williamson County, Illinois
M1
Div before Jun 5, 1917
Res Jun 5, 1917 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res Jan 2, 1920 @ Williamson County, Illinois
M2
Res Aug 15, 1927 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
D Aug 15, 1927 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois

(Coal miner in 1910; coal miner for Chicago & Carterville Coal Company in 1917; short, slender,
brown eyes, light hair, crippled hand in 1917; trip rider in coal mine in 1920; miner in 1927; shot and
wounded his wife and then committed suicide)

6691, 12066 1st          (        ) Wright
B
M
Div before Jun 5, 1917
D

10264 2nd Eva (Halladay) Wright

(1 child in 7th generation)

10264 (1)          Wright (daughter)
B Apr 9, 1921 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
M None
D Apr 9, 1921 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois, buried @ Herrin Cemetery, Herrin,

Williamson County, Illinois

8527 (4) Mattie Wright
B Jul 1894 @ Illinois
Res Jun 25, 1900 @ Johnson County, Illinois
M
D
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6416, 8527, 8528, 9982, (5) George Dewey Wright
12066, 12074, 12078, 12079 B c. 1897 or Jun 5, 1898 or c. 1899 @ Johnson County, Illinois

Res Jun 25, 1900 @ Johnson County, Illinois
Res Apr 15, 1910 & Jan 2, 1920 @ Williamson County, Illinois
M Sep 5, 1922 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res Apr 4, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 1940 @ St. Charles City, Kane County, Illinois
Res Dec 5, 1979 @ Carterville, Williamson County, Illinois
D Dec 5, 1979 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Carterville, 

Williamson County, Illinois

(Coal miner in 1920; laborer in cabinet factory in 1930; packer in radio speaker manufacturing
company in 1940; superintendent of pressroom for DuKane Industries until 1966; member of Baker
United Methodist Church, Unity Masonic Lodge No. 48, Eastern Star Chapter No. 265, and Fox
Valley 49'er Club)

6416, 9982, 12074, 12078, Edyth (Alexander) Wright
12079 B Aug 1, 1903 or c. 1904 @ Johnson County, Illinois

M Sep 5, 1922 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res Apr 4, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 1940 @ St. Charles City, Kane County, Illinois
Res Jun 8, 1985 @ Carterville, Williamson County, Illinois
D Jun 8, 1985 @ Carbondale, Jackson County, Illinois, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Carterville, 
  Williamson County, Illinois

(Laborer in 1930; assembler in radio speaker manufacturing company in 1940; employed by
DuKane Industries; member of Baker United Methodist Church, Order of the Eastern Star, 49'er
Club, and Women of the Moose)

9982, 12078, 12079 No descendants
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6416, 7404, 8527, 8528, (6) Edna Anna (Wright) Glover
9114, 9982, 12066, 12073, B Apr 2, 1900 or Apr 2, 1901 @ Simpson, Johnson County, Illinois
12074 Res Jun 25, 1900 @ Johnson County, Illinois

Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Williamson County, Illinois
M c. 1915
Res Jan 16, 1920 & Apr 21, 1930 & Dec 5, 1979 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
D Jul 6, 1991 @ Lodi, San Joaquin County, California, buried @ Herrin City Cemetery, Herrin, 

Williamson County, Illinois

(Charter member of Free Methodist Church)

7404, 9114, 9982, 12066, George R. Glover
12073 B c. 1879 or 1882 @ Illinois or Kentucky

M1 c. 1900
M2 c. 1915
Res Jan 16, 1920 & Apr 21, 1930 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
D

(Coal miner in 1920 & 1930)

(3 children in 7th generation)

6416, 7404, 9114, 9982, (1) Wanda Agatha (Glover) (Anderson) Ford
12066, 12073, 12074 B Dec 7, 1918 or c. 1919 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois

Res Jan 16, 1920 & Apr 21, 1930 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
M1 before Mar 1942
M2 Jun 7, 1943 @ St. Louis, Missouri
Res May 13, 1991 @ Galt, Sacramento County, California
D May 13, 1991 @ Lodi, San Joaquin County, California, buried @ Herrin City 

Cemetery, Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois

(Member of First United Methodist Church)

9114 1st Fred E. Anderson
B
M before Mar 1942
D
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(1 child in 8th generation)

6416, 9114 (1) Fred E. Anderson, Jr.
B Jan 11, 1942 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res @ Pearl River, Saint Tammany Parish, Louisiana
M
D Aug 12, 2007

9114, 9982 2nd Louis Ford
B
M Jun 7, 1943 @ St. Louis, Missouri
Res Jul 6, 1991 @ Galt, Sacramento County, California
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Naomi Ruth (Ford) Stafford
B
M
Res May 13, 1991 @ Galt, Sacramento County, California
D

9882          Stafford

9982 (2)          Glover (daughter)
B
M
D before Jul 6, 1991

9982 (3)          Glover (daughter)
B
M
D before Jul 6, 1991
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8410, 8528, 12066, 12080 (7) William L. Wright
B c. 1902 or 1903 @ Illinois
Res Apr 15, 1910 & Jan 2, 1920 @ Williamson County, Illinois
M
Res 1923 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res 1927 @ Marion, Williamson County, Illinois
D

(Laborer in marble works in 1920; stone cutter in 1923 & 1927)

8410, 12080 Viola (        ) Wright 
B
M
Res 1923 @ Herrin, Williamson County, Illinois
Res 1927 @ Marion, Williamson County, Illinois
D

6416, 7397, 8530, 2nd Lola Mae (Jones) Wright
8651, 9114, 12064, B Dec 13, 1896 @ Missouri or possibly Illinois
12065 M

Res Apr 12, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
D Oct 1972

(7 children in 6th generation)

8530, 12065, (1) Norris Wright
B c. 1922 or 1923 @ Illinois
Res Apr 12, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
M 
D

7397 (2) Theo. F. Wright
B Jul 5, 1923 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
M None
D Aug 30, 1923 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois, buried @ Mount Hope Cemetery, 

Belleville, East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
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8530, 9114, 9982, 11490, (3) Vivian Lorain (Wright) Wheeler
12065 B Oct 21, 1924 or c. 1925 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois

Res Apr 12, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
M before Feb 1942
D Jun 7, 1993 @ Cahokia, St. Clair County, Illinois, buried @ Holy Cross Cemetery, Fairview 

Heights, St. Clair County, Illinois

9114          Wheeler
B
M before Feb 1942
D

8530, 12065 (4) Esther Wright
B c. 1926 @ Illinois
Res Apr 12, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
M
D

6416, 8530, 9982, 11423, (5) Edsel Wright
12065 B Feb 2, 1928 @ Illinois

Res Apr 12, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 16, 1940 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
Res Jul 10, 1986 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M
D Jul 10, 1986, buried @ Friedens Cemetery Mausoleum and Chapel, Bleefontaine Neighbors, St. 

Louis County, Missouri

7397 (6) Herbert Wright
B Jul 2, 1929 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
M None
D Aug 30, 1929 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois, buried @ Belleville, St. Clair County, 

Illinois

7397 (7)          Wright (son)
B 1934
M None
D Apr 11, 1934 @ East St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois
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3017, 4187, (5) Francis M. Wright
4188, 5471 B c. 1846 @ Indiana

Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
M
D

(Said to be a cripple from a broken back)

3017, 4187, (6) Mary E. Wright
4188 B c. May 1850 @ Kentucky

Res Sep 13, 1850 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
M

` D

5471, 5796, 2nd Agnes (        ) (Smiddy or Smithy) Wright
5798, 9485, B c. 1813 or 1818 or 1819 @ North Carolina
9560 M1

M2 Mar 9, 1858 @ Jackson County, Illinois
Res Jun 18, 1860 & Jun 9, 1870 & Jun 28, 1880 @ Union County, Illinois
D

5218, 5221 (7)          Wright (son)
B between 1815 & 1820
Res 1820 & 1830 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D

5222, 5224, (8) Probably Bennett Wright
5225, 5791, B c. 1816 or 1817 @ Kentucky
5800, 5828, M
9663, 10910 Res 1837 & 1838 & 1840 & 1841 & 1842 & 1843 & 1844 & 1846 & Aug 28, 1850 & 1852 @ Henry County, Kentucky

Res Jun 25, 1860 & Aug 4, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana
D

(Farmer in 1850; carpenter in 1860; laborer in 1870)
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5224, 5225, Zelpha or Zilpha (Mead) Wright
5800, 9663 B c. 1819 or 1820 @ Kentucky or Indiana

M
Res Aug 28, 1850 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res Jun 25, 1860 & Aug 4, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana
D

(10 children in 4th generation at pages 318 & 319 & 320 & 358 & 368)

5800 (1) Elizabeth Wright 
B c. 1836 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 28, 1850 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

5800 (2) Francis Wright 
B c. 1839 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 28, 1850 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

5224, 5800, (3) John W. Wright
12143, 12144 B c. 1842 or 1843 @ Kentucky

Res Aug 28, 1850 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res Jun 25, 1860 @ Clark County, Indiana
M None
D Jul 28, 1863 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

(Enlisted in Company A, 81st Indiana Infantry Regiment, on August 15, 1862, died of disease on July 28, 1863, at
Jeffersonville, Indiana)
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5224, 5800, (4) Silas M. Wright
10282, 10910, B c. 1840 or 1843 or 1844 or 1846 @ Henry County, Kentucky
11850 Res Aug 28, 1850 @ Henry County, Kentucky

Res Jun 25, 1860 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Aug 3, 1870 & Jan 15, 1872 @ New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky
M Jan 16, 1872 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res 1873 & 1874 @ New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky
Res 1875 @ Turners Station, Henry County, Kentucky
Res Jun 10, 1880 @ Henry County, Kentucky
D

(Blacksmith in 1870 & 1872 & 1880)

10282 Nannie J. (Jones) Wright
B c. 1854 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res Jan 15, 1872 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M Jan 16, 1872 @ Henry County, Kentucky
D before Jun 10, 1880

5800 (5) Samuel Wright
B c. 1846 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 28, 1850 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

5224, 5800 (6) Mary Catherine Wright
B c. 1849 or 1850 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 28, 1850 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res Jun 25, 1860 @ Clark County, Indiana
M
D

5224, 5225 (7) Julia Ann Wright
B c. 1854 or 1855 @ Indiana
Res Jun 25, 1860 & Aug 4, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana
M
D
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5224, 5225, (8) Martha Ellen (Wright) (Robertson) (Whiteman) Murdock
5792, 8754, B Oct 30, 1856 or c. 1857 or 1858 @ Kentucky or Clark County, Indiana
8764, 8766, Res Jun 25, 1860 & Aug 4, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana
9114, 9663, M1 Mar 20, 1877 @ Floyd County, Indiana
9982, 10637, Res Jun 10, 1880 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10676, 11824, Div
12197 M2 May 17, 1888 @ Clark County, Indiana or New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M3 Feb 13, 1904 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 25, 1910 & Nov 23, 1911 & Jan 12, 1920 & Apr 14, 1927 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Apr 14, 1927 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Leyden Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Stemmer in tobacco factory in 1910)

5792, 8754, 1st Crawford M. Robertson
8764, 10676, B c. 1855 or 1856 @ Clark County, Indiana
12197 M Mar 20, 1877 @ Floyd County, Indiana

Res Jun 10, 1880 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div
Res Nov 23, 1911 @ Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan
D

(Employed at steam forge works in 1880; hammersmith in 1911)

(2 children in 5th generation at pages 321 & 329)
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5792, 6122, 6691, (1) Marion Odus Robertson
7453, 7800, 7801, B Jan 8, 1880 or Dec 1880 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
8410, 8754, 8765, Res Jun 10, 1880 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
8783, 9114, 9232, M1 Oct 8, 1898 @ Floyd County, Indiana
9663, 9982, 10676, Res Jun 11, 1900 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
12197 Res 1907 & 1908 & Nov 23, 1911 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

M2 Nov 23, 1911 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 & Apr 8, 1930 & Apr 27, 1942 & Jul 9, 1946 & Jan 18, 1956 @ Louisville, 

Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Jan 18, 1956 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Resthaven Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson 

County, Kentucky

(Employed in currier farmery (?) in 1900; hammersmith for B. F. Avery & Sons in 1907 & 1908; blacksmith in
1911; hammersmith for B. F. Avery & Sons in 1918; tall, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair in 1918;
hammerman at plow factory in 1920 & 1930; employed by B. F. Avery & Sons in 1942; 5' 10-1/2" tall, 170
pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, brown hair, large vaccination mark on right arm, several scars on right
hand in 1942; blacksmith for B. F. Avery in 1956)

8765, 9232, 9663, 1st Millie Z. (Money or Mooney) Robertson
10676 B Nov 1881 @ Indiana

M Oct 8, 1898 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jun 11, 1900 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D 1909

(2 children in 6th generation at pages 322 & 328)
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6122, 6691, 7453, 7800, (1) Odus Earl Robertson
7801, 8765, 9982, 11846 B Mar 12, 1899 or c. 1900 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Jun 11, 1900 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M c. 1922
Res 1927 & Apr 10, 1930 & 1934 & 1937 & Apr 2, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & 1949 & Jul 3, 1954 @ 

Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Jul 3, 1954 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Calvary Cemetery, Louisville, 

Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Machinist for Vogt Brothers in 1918; medium height, slender, blue eyes, dark brown hair in 1918;
machinist in machine company in 1920; machinist in 1927; machinist in plumbing supply company
in 1930; foreman for J. L. Mott Company in 1930; machinist for Sta San Manufacturing Company in
1934; machinist in 1937 & 1940; machinist at American Rad & SS Corporation in 1949; machinist
for Reynolds Metals in 1954)

6122, 7801, 8410, 8783, Willetta M. (Pretty) (Robertson) Clayton
10099, 11846 B c. 1905 @ Kentucky

M1 c. 1922
Res Apr 10, 1930 & 1934 & 1937 & Apr 2, 1940 & 1949 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M2
D before Dec 26, 2007

(6 children in 7th generation)

6416, 7602, 7786, 7801, (1) Odus Earl Robertson, Jr.
8410, 8551, 8783, 9982, B Oct 4, 1923 or Nov 14, 1923 or c. 1924 @ Kenton County, Kentucky
10099, 11846 Res Apr 10, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 2, 1940 & 1949 & 1956 @ Louisville, Jefferson 

County, Kentucky
M
Res Dec 19, 1985 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Dec 19, 1985 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Zachary Taylor 

National Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Messenger for dental laboratory in 1940; machinist in 1942; 6' tall, 139 pounds in
1942; enlisted as a Private in U.S. Army Air Corps on October 30, 1942, promoted to
Corporal; machine operator in 1949 & 1956; foreman for Tube Turns, Inc.; member of
American Legion Post 201)
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8783, 9982 Mary Dorothy "Dot" (Garvey) Robertson
B May 15, 1929
M
Res Jan 3, 2003 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Jan 3, 2003 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Zachary Taylor 
  National Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

(6 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Terrence E. Robertson
B
Res Dec 19, 1985 @ Atlanta, Georgia
M
D

9982 (2) William P. Robertson

9982 (3) David G. Robertson

9982 (4) Kathleen M. (Robertson) Harris
B
M
Res Dec 19, 1985 @ Chattanooga, Tennessee
D

9982          Harris

9982 (5) Judith L. (Robertson) Johnson
B
M
Res Dec 19, 1985 @ Charlestown, Indiana
D

9982          Johnson
B
M
D
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9982 (6) Janice L. (Robertson) Parman

9982          Parman

7602, 7801, 8324, 8783, (2) William Paul Robertson
11846 B Jun 10, 1925 or  c. 1926 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Apr 10, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 2, 1940 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, 
Kentucky

M None
D Jun 22, 1944 @ France, buried @ St. Mere Eglise No. 2, Carentan, France, 

reinterred on April 22, 1949 @ Zachary Taylor National Cemetery, Louisville, 
Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Entered U.S. Army in August 1943, promoted to Private First Class, served in 315th
Infantry Regiment, 79th Infantry Division, killed in France)

6416, 7602, 7786, 7801, (3) Eugene F. Robertson
8783, 8958, 9982, 10099, B Feb 25, 1927 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky
10902, 11846 Res Apr 10, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 2, 1940 & Feb 112, 1977 @ Louisville, 

Jefferson County, Kentucky
M
Div Dec 7, 1957 @ Lexington, Franklin County, Kentucky
D Feb 12, 1977 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Zachary Taylor National 

Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Enlisted in U.S. Army on May 26, 1945, promoted to Technician 5th Class, served in
New Guinea, released on October 22, 1946; machinist)

10902 Ann (        ) Robertson
B
M
Div Dec 7, 1957 @ Lexington, Franklin County, Kentucky
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Gina Marie Robertson
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6416, 9123, 9982, 9985, (4) Gerald S. Robertson
10099, 11846, 12145 B Aug 19, 1931 or c. 1932 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 2, 1940 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Dec 19, 1985 @ Orange Park, Clay County, Florida
M
D Mar 19, 2013 @ Orange Park, Clay County, Florida, buried @ Jacksonville National 

Cemetery, Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida

(Member of U.S. Navy in Korean War and in 1954, served as Dental Technician 3rd
Class; graduate of University of Louisville in business; employed by Brown &
Williamson Tobacco Company; founder of House of Lamps and Shades in 1969;
designer of lamps)

12145 Diane (        ) Robertson

(4 children in 8th generation)

12145 (1) Sam Robertson

12145 (2) Laura (Robertson) Tobias
B
M
Res Mar 19, 2013 @ New York
D

12145          Tobias

12145 (3) Cherie (Robertson) Palma
B
M
Res Mar 19, 2013 @ Carmel, Hamilton County, Indiana
D

12145          Palma
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12145 (4) Allison (Robertson) Cooper
B
M
Res Mar 19, 2013 @ Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida
D

6416, 8783, 8958, 9982, (5) John Forrest "Jack" Robertson
10099, 11846 B Oct 30, 1934 or c. 1935 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 2, 1940 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M c. 1956
D Dec 26, 2007, buried @ Calvary Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Enlisted in U.S. Navy on October 17, 1952, released on August 12,1955; electrician
for Brown and Williamson Tobacco Company)

8783, 9982 Pat (        ) Robertson
B
M c. 1956
D

(5 children in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Teresa (Robertson) Curtis

9982 Mike Curtis

9982 (2) John Forrest Robertson, Jr.

9982 (3) Tim Robertson

9982 Diane (        ) Robertson

9982 (4) Paul Robertson

9982 Mary (        ) Robertson

9982 (5) Patrick Robertson
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9982 Wendy (        ) Robertson

8783, 9982, 10099, 11242, (6) Shirley Ann (Robertson) (Brown) Craig
11846 B Jul 6, 1938 or c. 1939 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Apr 2, 1940 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M1
M2
D Aug 24, 2012 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Bethany Memorial

Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Graduate of Presentation Academy; civil service employee; employed by U.S. Corps
of Engineers; Catholic)

6416, 7786, 8783, 8958, 1st Walter Earl "Buddy" Brown
9114, 9982, 10099, 11846 B Feb 21, 1932 @ Hardin County, Kentucky

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 18, 1940 @ Hardin County, Kentucky
M
D Feb 16, 1972 @ West Point, Hardin County, Kentucky, buried @ Bethany 
Memorial Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Enlisted in U.S. Air Force on May 28, 1951, released on May 27, 1955; employed in
motor behicle operations of the Post Office; member of West Point Baptist Church
and Dixie Post of the American Legion)

(7 children in 8th generation)

9982, 11242 (1) Valerie Lynn (Brown) Lindsey

11242          Lindsey

9982, 11242 (2) Robert Earl Brown

9982, 11242 (3) Donna Jean (Brown) Hopkins

11242          Hopkins

9982, 11242 (4) Stephen Paul Brown
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9982, 11242 (5) Thomas Michael Brown

11242 Becky (        ) Brown

9982, 11242 (6) Mary Ann (Brown) Dossett

11242          Dossett

9982, 11242 (7) Melissa Marie (Brown) Martin

11242          Martin

9982 2nd          Craig

(1 child in 8th generation)

11242 (1) Shane Craig

9663 (2) Margarete Robertson
B Feb 24, 1902 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M None
D May 18, 1902 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Jackson's Cemetery

6691, 7800, 7801, 2nd Anna (Layer) Robertson
9232, 10676 B May 12, 1886 or c. 1887 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Nov 23, 1911 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M Nov 23, 1911 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 12, 1920 & Apr 8, 1930 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D

(Laundress in 1911)
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5792, 6122, 6416, (2) Jerome Edgar Robertson
6691, 7453, 7786, B Jun 8, 1883 or c. 1884 or 1885 @ Floyd County, Indiana or Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
7798, 7800, 7801, M1 Aug 30, 1905 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
9982, 10282, 10676, Res Apr 20, 1910 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
11846, 12197 M2 c. 1912

Res Sep 12, 1918 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 & 1931 & 1932 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 9, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Jul 8, 

1946 & Jun 6, 1949 & Jun 27, 1971 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Jun 27, 1971 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Resthaven Memorial Park, Louisville, 

Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Polisher at brass works in 1910; foreman at Standard Sanitary Manufacturing Company in 1918; medium
height, medium build, gray eyes, brown hair in 1918; foreman in factory in 1920; recreation manager of plumbing
supply manufacturer in 1930 & 1931 & 1932 & 1933 & 1940; employed by American Radiator Standard Sanitary
Corporation in 1942; 5' 8" tall, 170 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes, gray hair, scar over right eye in 1942;
employed by Standard Manufacturing Company in 1949; member of St. James United Church of Christ and
Lewis Masonic Lodge)

7798, 10282 1st Mary A. (Creagh) (Lee) Robertson
B c. 1878 @ Kentucky
M1 Sep 4, 1895 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M2 Aug 30, 1905 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Apr 20, 1910 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D

5792, 6691, 7453, 2nd Martha Mae (Hammon) Robertson
7798, 7800, 7801, B c. 1882 or Aug 25, 1883 or c. 1884 @ Kentucky
9982, 10099, 10676, Res Apr 15, 1910 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
11846 M c. 1912

Res Sep 12, 1918 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 9, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Jun 6, 1949 & Jun 27, 1971 & 
  Aug 22, 1973 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Aug 22, 1973 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Resthaven Memorial Park, Louisville, 
  Jefferson County, Kentucky

(2 children in 6th generation)
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5792, 6416, 7786, 7800, (1) Jerome Edgar Robertson
7801, 9982, 10099, 10676, B Dec 4, 1912 or c. 1913 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
11846 Res Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 9, 1940 & Jun 6, 1949 @ Louisville, Jefferson 

County, Kentucky
M Jun 10, 1949 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Nov 26, 1975 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Musician in dance orchestra in 1940; musician in 1949; employee of iron department at American
Standard Corporation)

5792, 6416, 7786, 9114, Catherine Marie (Davis) Robertson
9982, 10676 B Sep 22, 1908 or Sep 22, 1912 @ Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky or Campbellsville, 

  Taylor County, Kentucky
Res Jun 6, 1949 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M Jun 10, 1949 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Jun 5, 1996 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Receptionist in 1949)

(2 children in 7th generation)

5792, 9982 (1) Barbara (Robertson) Cash

5792, 9982 Frederick Allen Cash
B Oct 1, 1948 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M
D

9982 (2) Vicki (Robertson) Beard

9982          Beard
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5792, 7786, 7800, 7801, (2) Roy Lee Robertson
9982, 10099 B Sep 21, 1914 or c. 1915 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Jan 13, 1920 & Apr 5, 1930 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky
M 1950
D Jan 26, 1975 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

(Served in U.S. Navy in World War II; member of Musicians Union; toolmaker for American
Standard)

5792, 9982 Doris (Toy) Robertson
B
M 1950
D

(2 children in 7th generation)

9982 (1) Sandra (Robertson) Heinz

9982 (2) Terry L. Robertson

8754, 8764, 2nd Edward Whiteman
9114, 9663, B c. 1851 @ Indiana
10637, 10676, M1 Aug 1, 1878 @ Floyd County, Indiana
12197 Res Jun 12, 1880 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M2 May 17, 1888 @ Clark County, Indiana or New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Feb 3, 1899 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Leyden Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1880; policeman for City of New Albany)

(4 children in 5th generation at pages 332 & 352 & 354 & 358)
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6416, 6691, 7453, (1) Arthur Thomas Whiteman
8764, 8765, 8766, B Mar 6, 1888 or Mar 6, 1889 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
9232, 9663, 9671, Res Jun 11, 1900 & Apr 14, 1927 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
9982, 9998, 10676, M Dec 23, 1903 @ Floyd County, Indiana
11824, 11825, 12197 Res Jul 5, 1908 & Apr 26, 1910 & Jun 3, 1915 & Jun 5, 1917 & Jan 12, 1920 & Sep 9, 1920 & Jun 5, 1924 & 

1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 23, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Jul 8, 1946 & Jan 21, 1961 & Dec 15, 1974 @ New 
Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

D Dec 16, 1974 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, New Albany, 
Floyd County, Indiana

(Admitted to New Albany Orphans Home on November 8, 1899, taken from home by mother; varnisher in
furniture store in 1910; salesman in 1915; furniture salesman for Laub Zink Furniture Company in 1917; tall,
medium build, blue eyes light hair in 1917; manager of furniture store in 1920; furniture salesman in 1924 & 1930
& 1940; employed by Huff Furniture Company in 1942; 5' 10-1/2" tall, 175 pounds, light complexion, blue eyes,
blonde hair in 1942; furniture salesman for Huff-Lewis in 1974; member of Culbertson Avenue Baptist Church,
New Albany Lodge 39 of Free & Accepted Masons, and Manzanita Tribe 287, Indiana Order of Red Men)

7453, 8764, 8766, Charlotte "Lottie" Della (Sears) Whiteman
9232, 9663, 9671, B c. 1886 or Jan 30, 1887 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
9998, 10676, 11824, M Dec 23, 1903 @ Floyd County, Indiana
11825 Res Jul 5, 1908 & Apr 26, 1910 & Jun 3, 1915 & Jan 12, 1920 & Sep 9, 1920 & Jun 5, 1924 & 1930 & Apr 1, 

  1935 & Apr 23, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Jan 21, 1961 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Jan 21, 1961 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, New Albany,
  Floyd County, Indiana

(6 children in 6th generation at pages 333 & 334 & 337 & 345 & 349 & 350)
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6416, 8410, 8764, 8766, (1) Arthur Robert Whiteman
9114, 9663, 9671, 9982, B Nov 20, 1903 or Nov 20, 1904 or c. 1905 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10676, 11824, 11825 Res Apr 26, 1910 & Jan 12, 1920 & Nov 19, 1925 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M Nov 19, 1925 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 11, 1930 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 24, 1940 & 1941 & 1943 & 1949 & 

Dec 16, 1974 & Jul 17, 1975 & Apr 1, 1994 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Apr 1, 1994 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, 

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Laborer in box factory in 1920; painter in 1925; retouching in furniture hardware in 1930; employed
by Huff Furniture Company as chauffeur in 1933, refinishing man in 1935, clerk in 1937, shipping
clerk in 1939 & 1940 & 1941, warehouse manager in 1943; driver for Bennett Furniture in 1949;
policeman for New Albany, Indiana; chief deputy sheriff for Floyd County, Indiana; member of
Culbertson Avenue Baptist Church)

6416, 7786, 8410, 8764,  Mary Elizabeth (Turner) Whiteman
9671, 9982, 10676, 11824, B Dec 21, 1906 or Dec 31, 1906 or c. 1907 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
11825 Res Jan 21, 1920 @ Floyd County, Indiana

M Nov 19, 1925 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 11, 1930 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1937 & 1939 Apr 24, 1940 & 1941 & 1943 & 1949 & 
  Aug 15, 1976 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Aug 15, 1976 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, New 
  Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Seamstress in shirt factory in 1930 & 1940)

9671, 9982, 11825 No descendants
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6416, 8410, 8764, 8766, (2) Thomas Edward Whiteman
9114, 9663, 9671, 9982, B Jan 3, 1907 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10676, 11824, 11825, 12146 Res Apr 26, 1910 & Jan 12, 1920 & May 9, 1925 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M May 9, 1925 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res 1927 & 1930 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1939 & Apr 11, 1940 & 1941 & Dec 16, 1974 & Apr 6, 

1990 & May 14, 1995 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D May 14, 1995 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, 

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Veneer drier in 1925; laborer for Conner Furniture Company in 1927; hand sander at furniture
factory in 1930; woodworker in 1933; machine hand at Kahler Company in 1935; pipe fitter for
public service company in 1940; helper at public service company in 1941; clerk at gas company in
1995; foreman for Indiana Gas & Water Company; member of Order of Redmen Manzanita Tribe
and Culbertson Avenue Baptist Church)

6416, 8410, 8764, 9114, Beatrice E. or D. (Warren) Whiteman
9663, 9671, 9982, 10676, B Aug 18, 1907 or c. 1908 @ Millersburg, Orange County, Indiana
11825, 12146 Res May 9, 1925 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M May 9, 1925 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res 1930 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1939 & Apr 11, 1940 & 1941 & Apr 6, 1990 @ New Albany, 
  Floyd County, Indiana
D Apr 6, 1990 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, 
  New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Basket maker at New Albany Box & Basket Company in 1933 & 1935; operator at M. Fine &
Sons Manufacturing Company in 1939 & 1940 & 1941; seamstress in clothing company in 1990)

(2 children in 7th generation)
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8764, 9663, 9671, 11825, (1) Betty Joan (Whiteman) Mix
12146 B Jun 16, 1929 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res 1930 Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 11, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Jun 29, 1950
Res May 14, 1995 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Jul 8, 2017 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland 

Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Member of Wesley Chapel United Methodist Church of Floyds Knobs, Indiana;
employee of KMart)

8764, 9663, 9982, 12146 Alva Ray Mix
B Mar 26, 1927 @ Leavenworth, Crawford County, Indiana
M Jun 29, 1950
D Mar 14, 2001 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland 
  Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Served in U.S. Navy in World War II; salesman for Indiana Natural Gas Company;
member of Veterans of Foreign Wars and Masonic Lodge 39)

(2 children in 8th generation)

3541, 4915, 5828, 8764, (1) Jayne Rae (Mix) Dunn
12146

(Genealogist)

8764, 12146 Barry Dunn

(2 children in 9th generation)

8764, 12146 (1) Kyle Warren Dunn

8764, 12146 (2) Jay Patrick Dunn

12146 Neda (        ) Dun

8764, 12146 (2) Jack Warren Mix
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8764, 12146 Peggy (        ) Mix

(2 children in 9th generation)

8764, 12146 (1) Elizabeth Mix

8764, 12146 (2) Evan Mix

8764, 9982, 12146 (2) Arthur Thomas "Butch" Whiteman

8764, 12146 Carol (        ) Whiteman
(2 children in 8th generation)

8764 (1) Shannon (Whiteman) Lyles

8764          Lyles

(3 children in 9th generation)

8764 (1) Alison Lyles

8764 (2) William Lyles

8764 (3) Matthew Lyles

8764 (2) Shawn Whiteman

8764          (        ) Whiteman

(1 children in 9th generation)

8764 (1) Shawn Whiteman
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6416, 8764, 8766, 9114, (3) Louise May (Whiteman) Potts
9663, 9671, 9982, 9998, B Jul 5, 1908 or c. 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10676, 10902, 11824, 11825 Res Apr 26, 1910 & Jan 12, 1920 & Feb 27, 1926 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M Feb 27, 1926 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Mar 15, 1929 & Apr 10, 1930 & May 23, 1930 & Feb 26, 1932 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 3, 1940 @ 

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Dec 16, 1974 @ Moore Haven, Glades County, Florida
Res Apr 1, 1994 @ Sebring, Highlands County, Florida
Res May 14, 1995 @ California
Res @ Bonne Terre, St. Francois County, Missouri
D Sep 27, 1996 @ Farmington, St. Francois County, Missouri, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial 

Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

6416, 7065, 9114, 9663, Cecil E. Potts
9671, 9982, 9998, 10902, B Dec 8, 1904 or or Dec 8, 1907 or c. 1908 @ Borden, Clark County, Indiana
11825 Res Feb 27, 1926 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M Feb 27, 1926 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Mar 15, 1929 & Apr 10, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & May 3, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, 
  Indiana
Res @ Sebring, Highlands County, Florida
D Sep 24, 1994 @ Highlands County, Florida, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, New 
  Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Machinist in implement factory in 1929 & 1930 & 1932; machinist at manufacturing company in
1940; supervisor for Reynolds Metal Manufacturing Company; member of the Elks of New Albany,
Indiana and Church of Christ)

(5 children in 7th generation)
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6416, 8958, 9114, 9663, (1) Richard Allen Potts
9671, 9982, 9998, 10268, B Mar 15, 1929 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10337, 10902, 11825 Res Apr 10, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 @ Floyd County, Indiana

Res May 3, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1
Div
Res Sep 19, 1969 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M2 c. Sep 19, 1969 @ Evansville, Vanderburgh County, Indiana
Res Sep 24, 1994 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Apr 3, 1996 @ Greenwood, Johnson County, Indiana
D Apr 3, 1996 @ Greenwood, Johnson County, Indiana, buried @ Forest Lawn 

Memory Gardens, Greenwood, Johnson County, Indiana

(Enlisted in U.S. Army on June 6, 1946, released on April 7, 1948; sales engineer in
1969; employed in industrial sales of air conditioners for Honeywell from 1957 to 1985;
member of Greenwood Loyal Order of Moose 2079, Greenwood American Legion Post
252, Johnson County Planning Commission, and Carefree Homeowners Association)

10268 1st          (        ) Potts
B
M
Div
D

10268 2nd Mary Lou (Hohl) (Cates) Potts
B 
M1
Div
Res Sep 19, 1969 @ Evansville, Vanderburgh County, Indiana
M2 c. Sep 19, 1969 @ Evansville, Vanderburgh County, Indiana
Res Apr 3, 1996 @ Greenwood, Johnson County, Indiana
D

(Legal secretary in 1969)
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6416, 8410, 8764, 9663, (2) Dorothy Jean (Potts) Brown
9982, 9998, 10635, 10902, B May 23, 1930 or c. 1931 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
11825 Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Floyd County, Indiana

Res May 3, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
Res 1958 & Sep 24, 1994 & Aug 3, 2009 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res @ Hawesville, Hancock County, Kentucky
D Aug 3, 2009 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland 

Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Associate with Fashion Shops in Southern Indiana; retail sales clerk)

8410, 8764, 9982, 10635 William "Bill" G. Brown
B @ Kentucky
M
Res 1958 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Pipe fitter in 1958)

(4 children in 8th generation)

8764, 9114, 10635, 12147 (1) Jack Earl Brown
B Sep 30, 1948 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Nov 19, 1966 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1 Nov 19, 1966 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div Aug 21, 1975 @ Otero County, Colorado
M2
Res Aug 3, 2009 @ Kansas City, Kansas
D

(Telephone installation and repair man in 1966)
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9114, 10268, 10902, 12147 1st Sharon Kay (Helton) (Brown) Wisecarver
B Nov 7, 1948 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Nov 19, 1966 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Nov 19, 1966 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div Aug 21, 1975 @ Otero County, Colorado
M2 before Sep 17, 1986
Res Sep 10, 2004 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
D Sep 10, 2004 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ 
  Crown Hill Cemetery, Salem, Washington County, Indiana

(Sales clerk in 1966)

(2 children in 9th generation)

10902 (1) Matthew D. Brown
B
Res Sep 10, 2004 @ Salem, Washington County, Indiana
M
D

10902 (2) Perry A. Brown
B
Res Sep 10, 2004 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
M
D

8764 2nd Sue (        ) Brown

8764, 10268, 10635 (2) Karen (Brown) Flick
B Sep 21, 1950 or c. 1951 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res  Jun 12, 1971 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Jun 12, 1971 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Aug 3, 2009 @ Sellersburg, Clark County, Indiana
D
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8764, 10268 Randall M. Flick
B c. 1951 @ Indiana
Res Jun 12, 1971 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Jun 12, 1971 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Student in 1971; Protestant in 1971)

8764, 9663, 10635 (3) Judith Ann (Brown) McBrayer
B Oct 12, 1959 or c. 1960 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res May 17, 1980 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1 May 17, 1980 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2
Res Aug 3, 2009 @ Hawesville, Hancock County, Kentucky
D

(Nurse in 1980)

10268 1st Harold D. Kramer
B c. 1957 @ Arkansas
Res May 17, 1980 @ Clarksville, Clark County, Indiana
M May 17, 1980 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(County policeman in 1980)

8764 2nd Bill McBrayer
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8764, 10268 (4) David Gene Brown
B c. 1961 @ Indiana
Res Sep 21, 1985 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1 Sep 21, 1985 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div Sep 21, 1989
Res Nov 4, 1989 @ Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Nov 4, 1989 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Aug 3, 2009 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Employed in cablevision in 1985; television technician in 1989)

10268 1st Kimberly Kail (Helbig) Brown
B c. 1961 @ Kentucky
Res Sep 21, 1985 @ Clarksville, Clark County, Indiana
M
Div Sep 21, 1989
D

(Third deputy treasurer in 1985)

8764, 10268 2nd Tammy Jo (Bowman) (Bryant) Brown
B c. 1964 @ Indiana
M1
Div Oct 15, 1986
Res Nov 4, 1989 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Nov 4, 1989 @ Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Employed in customer service at Humana Corporation in 1989)
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6416, 8764, 8958, 9114, (3) Raymond Edward Potts
9982, 9998, 10902, 11825 B Feb 26, 1932 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res May 3, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Feb 26, 1954
Res Sep 24, 1994 & Jul 22, 1999 @ Terre Du Lac, St. Francois County, Missouri
D Jul 22, 1999, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, 

Indiana

(Enlisted in U.S. Army on February 12, 1952, promoted to Private First Class, released
on January 22, 1954; U.S. Postal Inspector)

6416, 8764, 9982, 11825 Donna Kay (Locey) Potts
B Mar 25, 1934 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res May 21, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Feb 26, 1954
D Jan 25, 2010 @ Spring Hill, Hernando County, Florida, buried @ Kraft-Graceland 
  Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Member of First Congregation United Church of Christ; national historian and
member of the National Association of Retired Postal Inspectors)

(5 children in 8th generation)

8764, 9982 (1) Paula Rae (Potts) Vercillo
B
M
Res Jan 25, 2010 @ Davenport, Scott County, Iowa
D

8764, 9982 Thomas Vercillo

8764, 9982 (2) Sandra Kay (Potts) Gigante
B
M
Res Jan 25, 2010 @ Spring Hill, Hernando County, Florida
D
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8764, 9982 Anthony Gigante

8764, 9982 (3) Don Edward Potts
B
Res Jan 25, 2010 @ Spring Hill, Hernando County, Florida
M
D

8764, 9982 (4) James William Potts
B
M
Res Jan 25, 2010 @ Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida
D

8764, 9982 Christine (        ) Potts

8764, 9982 (5) Susan Potts
B
Res Jan 25, 2010 @ Leesburg, Loudoun County, Virginia
M
D

8764, 9663, 9998, 11825 (4) Mary Ann Potts
B Aug 10, 1934 or c. 1935 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & May 3, 1940 & Oct 25, 1941 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M None
D Oct 25, 1941 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Died from burns when Halloween candle from a pumpkin ignited her dress)

7437, 8764, 9982, 10902 (5) Roberta L. (Potts) Siegmann
B c. 1946
M Nov 24, 1984 @ Santa Clara County, California
Res Sep 24, 1994 @ Sunnyvale, Santa Clara County, California
Res Aug 3, 2009 @ California
D
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7437, 8764, 9982 Kenneth A. Siegmann
B c. 1955
M Nov 24, 1984 @ Santa Clara County, California
D

6416, 8410, 8764, 9663, (4) Geneva Hazel (Whiteman) Woodruff
9671, 9982, 9998, 11824, B Jun 3, 1915 or c. 1916 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
11825 Res Jan 12, 1920 & 1930 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M Mar 22, 1932 @ Corydon, Harrison County, Indiana
Res Dec 18, 1932 & Mar 27, 1936 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 22, 1940 & 1941 & 1943 & 

Dec 16, 1974 & Feb 12, 1992 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Feb 12, 1992 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, 

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

6416, 7764, 8410, 8764, Carl Eckels Woodruff
9663, 9982, 9998, 11825 B May 30, 1910 or c. 1911 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

M Mar 22, 1932 @ Corydon, Harrison County, Indiana
Res Dec 18, 1932 & Mar 27, 1936 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 22, 1940 & 1941 & 1943 & 
Feb 12, 1992 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Dec 18, 2002 @ Clarksville, Clark County, Indiana
D Dec 18, 2002 @ Clarksville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, 
  New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Saw filer in cabinet works in 1932; saw filer in wood industry in 1936; saw filer in 1937 & 1939;
saw filer with Wood Mosine Panel Company in 1940; saw filer in 1941; millwright in 1943;
employed in maintenance in manufacturing company; retired from Boise Cascade Company)

(3 children in 7th generation)
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6416, 8764, 9114, 9663, (1) Kathleen Joy Woodruff
9998, 11825 B Dec 18, 1932 or c. 1933 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 22, 1940 & Mar 20, 1982 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M 
Div
Res @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Feb 25, 2000 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland 

Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Production worker at food production company)

9663                  
B
M
Div
D

8764, 9663, 9998, 10268, (2) Patricia Arlene (Woodruff) Linck
10635, 11825 B Mar 27, 1936 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Apr 22, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
Res Mar 20, 1982 & Dec 18, 2002 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

8764, 9663, 10268 William G. Linck
B @ Indiana
M
D

(1 child in 8th generation)
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10268 (1) Valma Ann (Linck) (Simmons) (Grangier) Summers
B c. 1953 @ Indiana
M1
Div 
Res Aug 16, 1996 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Aug 16, 1996 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div 2003
Res Jun 18, 2005 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Ultrasonographer in 1996)

10268 1st                  

8764, 10268, 10376 2nd Ronald Louis Grangier
B c. 1948 or 1949 @ Indiana
Res Jul 13, 1973 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1 Jul 13, 1973 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2
M3Nov 23, 1990 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky
Div
Res Aug 16, 1996 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M4 Aug 16, 1996 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div 2003
D buried @ Veron Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Employed in construction in 1973 and in law enforcement in 1996)

10268 3rd Ray Lynn Summers
B c. 1961 @ Indiana
M1
Div 1999
Res Jun 18, 2005 @ Floyds Knobs, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Jun 18, 2005 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D
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8764, 9663, 10268 (3) Carla Sue (Woodruff) Sturgeon
B @ Indiana
M
Res Mar 20, 1982 & Feb 25, 2000 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

8764, 10268 Robert Sturgeon
B @ Kentucky
M
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

10268 (1) Christopher Alan Sturgeon
B c. 1963 @ Indiana
M1
Div Nov 1987
Res Jul 17, 1993 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M2 Jul 17, 1993 @ Floyds Knobs, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Member of U.S. Navy in 1993)

10268 1st          (        ) Sturgeon
B
M
Div Nov 1987
D

(1 child in 9th generation)

10268 (1) Jeremiah D. Sturgeon
B c. 1984 @ Indiana
Res Dec 9, 2004 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Dec 9 2004 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D
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10268 Shirreen M. (Clark) Sturgeon
B c. 1984 @ Indiana
Res Dec 9, 2004 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Dec 9 2004 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

10268 2nd Pamela Lynn (Lagotteria) Sturgeon
B c. 1964 @ Connecticut
Res Jul 17, 1993 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
M Jul 17, 1993 @ Floyds Knobs, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Distribution clerk in 1993)

6416, 8410, 8551, 8958, (5) Franklin Lloyd Whiteman
9114, 9671, 9982, 9998, B Sep 9, 1920 or or Oct 9, 1920 or c. 1921 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10101, 10676, 11825 Res 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 23, 1940 & Feb 6, 1942 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M Feb 14, 1942 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res 1947 & 1949 & 1951 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res 1959 & Dec 16, 1974 & Apr 1, 1994 & May 14, 1995 & Nov 16, 1996 @ Charlestown, Clark 

County, Indiana
D Nov 16, 1996 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Walnut Ridge Cemetery, 

Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

(Stenciller in 1942; enlisted as a Private in the U.S. Army on August 14, 1943, released on July 25,
1944; employee at Colgate's in 1947; retired Colgate Palmolive Company; member of York Rite and
Order of Eastern Star Chapter 597; the Amaranth Court Lodge 30, Scottish rite, Masonic Lodge 39,
Judea White Shrine 20, and Community Presbyterian Church)
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6416, 8410, 9663, 9982, Marjorie Jane (Harsh) Whiteman
10101, 10676, 11848 B Aug 3, 1920 or c. 1921 @ Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin

Res Apr 15, 1940 & Feb 6, 1942 @ Clarksville, Clark County, Indiana
M Feb 14, 1942 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res 1947 & 1949 & 1951 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res 1959 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
D Jan 5, 2007 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Walnut Ridge Cemetery, 
  Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

(Compt. operator in 1942; payroll clerk for Colgate Manufacturing Company; member of
Community Presbyterian Church)

9982, 10101 No descendants

6416, 8410, 8764, 9114, (6) Paul Clifford Whiteman
9663, 9671, 9982, 9998, B c. 1923 or Jun 5, 1924 or c. 1925 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10268, 11825 Res 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 23, 1940 & 1943 & Dec 16, 1974 @ New Albany, Floyd County, 

Indiana
M1 before Dec 1946
Div
Res Nov 22, 1963 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Nov 22, 1963 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Dec 16, 1974 & Jul 3, 1977 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Jul 3, 1977 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, 

New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Student in 1943; policeman in 1963; woodworker at Cummings Veneer Company in 1977; member
of Culbertson Avenue Baptist Church)
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6416, 8410, 8764, 9114, 1st Thelma Mae (Kuntz) (Whiteman) Van Etten
9663, 9998, 10268, 11825 B Nov 10, 1918 @ Jasper, Dubois County, Indiana

Res Apr 1, 1935 & 1939 & May 13, 1940 @ Floyd County, Indiana
M1 before Dec 1946
Div
M2 before Jan 1970 
D Jan 10, 1991 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, 
  New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Operator at M. Fine & Sons Manufacturing Company in 1939; seamstress at clothing company;
retired from M. Fine & Sons Manufacturing Company)

9982 No descendants

6416, 8764, 9663, 9998, 2nd Marie Joyce (Borden) (Snow) Whiteman
10268, 11825 B c. 1936 or Aug 7, 1937 or c. 1938 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res 1939 & Apr 23, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1
Div
Res Nov 22, 1963 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Nov 22, 1963 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jul 3, 1977 & Nov 20, 1977 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Nov 20, 1977 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-Graceland Memorial Park, 
  New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Waitress in 1963; retired from Cummings Veneer Company)

9982 No descendants
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6691, 7453, 8410, (2) Ida Belle (Whiteman) Ashenfelter
8765, 8766, 9114, B Jun 19, 1891 or c. 1892 or 1893 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10632, 10834, 10838, Res Jun 11, 1900 & Apr 27, 1910 & 1913 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10898, 11834, 12197 M c. 1918

Res Sep 12, 1918 & 1919 & Jan 7, 1920 & 1921 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
Res Apr 17, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 24, 1940 @ Montgomery County, Ohio
Res Apr 27, 1942 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
D May 6, 1946 or Jul 8, 1946 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, buried @ Dayton Memorial Park Cemetery, 

Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

(Admitted to New Albany Orphans Home on November 8, 1899, taken from home by mother; clerk in 1913;
saleslady for The Rike-Kumler Company in 1919)

6691, 7404, 7453, Lloyd Chance Ashenfelter
8410, 9114, 10834, B Oct 11, 1883 or c. 1884 @ Mechanicsburg, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania
10838, 10898, 11834 M c. 1918

Res Sep 12, 1918 & 1919 & Jan 7, 1920 & 1921 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
Res Apr 17, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 24, 1940 @ Montgomery County, Ohio
Res Apr 27, 1942 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
D Jan 19, 1960 @ San Diego County, California, buried @ Dayton Memorial Park Cemetery, Dayton, 
  Montgomery County, Ohio

(Tool maker in 1918; medium height, medium build, grey eyes, brown hair in 1918; machinist in 1919;     
maker for toy factory in 1920; tool maker in 1921; tool maker at flying field in 1930; machinist at Wright Field in
1940 & 1942; 5' 10-1/2: tall, 170 pounds, ruddy complexion, blue eyes, gray hair in 1942)

(2 children in 6th generation)
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6416, 8551, 8958, 9114, (1) Robert Lloyd Ashenfelter
9982, 10834, 11663, 11834 B May 24, 1920 or c. 1921 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

Res Apr 17, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 24, 1940 @ Montgomery County, Ohio
M
Res @ Redlands, San Bernardino County, California
D Mar 20, 2001, buried @ Hillside Memorial Park, Redlands, San Bernardino County, California

(Attended University of Dayton; employed at Inland Manufacturing Division of General Motors
Corporation; 5' 9" tall, 150 pounds in 1941; enlisted as Aviation Cadet on August 15, 1941, on
March 16, 1942 in U.S. Army Air Corps, promoted to 1st Lieutenant, served as B-29 Pilot in Pacific
Theater, released on February 6, 1946; Director of Montgomery County, Ohio, Civil Defense
Program in 1958; employed at Wright-Patterson Air Force Base in 1958)

9982, 11663 Mary Jane (Shaner) Ashenfelter
B 1919
Res @ Maine
M
Res Jun 18, 1945 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
D 1994, buried @ Hillside Memorial Park, Redlands, San Bernardino County, California

7453, 8551, 10638, 10834, (2) Edgar J. Ashenfelter
10866, 11834, 11193 B Jan 2, 1922 @ Montgomery County, Ohio

Res Apr 17, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 24, 1940 @ Montgomery County, Ohio
Res Apr 27, 1942 @ Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio
M
D Jun 8, 1944 @ Normandy, France

(Employed at Wright Field; 5' 9" tall, 156 pounds in 1942; enlisted as a Private in U.S. Army in
March 1942 or on November 16, 1942, served as sniper in 325th Glider Infantry Regiment, 82nd
Airborne Division, in Africa, Sicily, and Italy, missing in action in Normady, France, awarded Purple
Heart and Bronze Star, declared dead on June 16, 1945)
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6122, 6691, 8410, (3) Louis Robert Whiteman, later known as Robert Louis Whitman
8764, 8765, 8766, B Jul 2, 1892 or Jul 6, 1893 or Jul 2, 1894 or c. 1895 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
9663, 9671, 9982, Res Jun 11, 1900 & 1909 & Apr 25, 1910 & Aug 11, 1913 & Mar 4, 1914 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
9998, 10676, 11824, M1 Aug 16, 1913 @ Clark County, Indiana
11846, 12197 Res Mar 4, 1914 & Jun 15, 1917 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Div 1917
Res Jun 13, 1919 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Jun 13, 1919 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jan 12, 1920 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div 1923
M3 Oct 27, 1924 @ Clark County, Indiana
Div
Res Apr 5, 1930 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res 1935 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M4
Res Apr 1, 1935 & 1936 & 1937 & Apr 2, 1940 & 1941 & Apr 27, 1942 & Jul 8, 1946 & 1949 & Apr 14, 1952 @ 

Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M5
Res 1958 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Jul 17, 1975 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Jul 17, 1975 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Leyden Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, 

Indiana

(Admitted to New Albany Orphans Home on November 8, 1899, taken from home by mother; smoother for P.
Klerner Company in 1909; varnisher in furniture factory in 1910; finisher for Peter Klerner in 1913; varnisher in
1914; finisher for Peter Klerner Furniture Company in 1917; finisher for Bensinger Outfitting Company in 1917;
tall, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair in 1917; cabinet maker in 1919; finisher for cabinet company in 1920;
retoucher in 1924; furniture finisher in 1930; finisher at Burdorf's Inc. in 1935 & 1936 & 1937; furniture finisher at
retail furniture store in 1940; finisher at Burdorf's Inc. in 1941 & 1942; 6' 1" tall, 158 pounds, light complexion,
gray eyes, brown hair, scar under chin in 1942; cabinet maker for Howell Furniture in 1949; retired from Howell
Furniture Company)
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8410, 9671, 9998, 1st & 2nd Pearl (Pearson) (Whiteman) Bruce
10676, 11824, 11825 B Oct 9, 1893 or Oct 9, 1894 or c. 1895 @ Elizabeth, Harrison County, Indiana

Res Aug 11, 1913 @ Elizabeth, Harrison County, Indiana
M1  Aug 16, 1913 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Mar 4, 1914 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div 1917
Res Jun 13, 1919 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2 Jun 13, 1919 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jan 12, 1920 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Div 1923 or 1927
Res Dec 29, 1928 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M3 Dec 29, 1928 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 3, 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 15, 1940 & 1941 & 1943 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Waitress in restaurant in 1930)

(1 child in 6th generation)

7404, 7812, 9671, 9755, (1) Ida Mae (Whiteman) Kaelin
9998, 10676, 10099, 11824, B Mar 4, 1914 or c. 1915 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
11846 Res Jan 12, 1920 & Apr 3, 1930 & Apr 23, 1933 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M Apr 26, 1933 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 9, 1940 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res 1952 & 1954 & 1960 @ Los Angeles County, California
D Jun 1, 1969 @ Los Angeles County, California, buried @ Forest lawn Memorial park, Covina, Los

Angeles County, California

(Saleslady at confectionary in 1930; saleslady in 1933; Democrat in 1952 & 1954 & 1960)
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6416, 8958, 9656, 9755, August H. Kaelin
10157, 10676, 11846, 12148 B Jun 28, 1912 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Apr 23, 1933 @ St. Matthews, Jefferson Cuonty, Kentucky
M1 Apr 26, 1933 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 9, 1940 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res 1952 & 1954 & 1960 @ Los Angeles County, California
M2 Apr 2,1977 @ Pierce County, Washington
Res @ Puyallup, Pierce Cnotuy, Washington
D May 15, 1979 @ Tacoma, Pierce County, Washington, buried @ Sumner Cemetery, Sumner,

    Pierce County, Washington

(Laundry driver in 1933; truck driver for laundry in 1940; enlisted in U.S. Armed Forces on Apr 23,
1945, released on July 27, 1946; Democrat in 1952 & 1954 & 1960)

(3 children in 6th generation)

6122, 10099 (1) August H. Kaelin, Jr.
B Mar 22, 1937 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M None
D Mar 22, 1937 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Kraft-Graceland 

Memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

10099, 11846 (2) Shirley A. Kaelin
B c. 1936 @ Kentucky
Res Apr 9, 1940 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M
D

10027, 10099, 11846 (3) Sharon L. (Kaelin) Garrett
B Jan 28, 1939 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Apr 9, 1940 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M Oct 5, 1957 @ Los Angeles County, California
D

10027 William L. Garrett
B c. 1939 
M Oct 5, 1957 @ Los Angeles County, California
D
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7800, 10676 3rd Ella (Hand) (McNamee) Whitman
B c. 1893 or Mar 15, 1894 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M1
Res Jan 12, 1920 & Oct 27, 1924 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M2 Oct 27, 1924 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Div
D

(Saleslady for retail clothing company in 1920; saleslady in 1924)

6122, 7797, 8410, 4th Bessie Mae (Green) Whitman
9982, 11846 B Dec 24, 1894 or Dec 24, 1899 or c. 1900 @ Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky

M
Res Apr 1, 1935 & 1936 & 1937 & Apr 2, 1940 & 1941 & 1949 & Apr 14, 1952 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, 
  Kentucky
D Apr 14, 1952 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Oak Grove Cemetery, Paducah, 

  McCracken County, Kentucky

(Accidentally killed herself by puncturing esophagus while using a wire to clear her throat when choking on
food)

8764, 8410, 9982 5th Margaret M. (Seibert) Whitman
B Oct 18, 1899
M
Res 1958 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Sep 1, 1974 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Leyden Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd 
  County, Indiana
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6691, 8410, 8764, (4) Oscar Whiteman
8765, 8766, 9663, B Sep 1, 1896 or c. 1897 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
12197 Res Jun 11, 1900 & Apr 25, 1910 & 1911 & 1913 & 1915 & 1917 & Jun 5, 1918 & Dec 6, 1918 @ New Albany, 

Floyd County, Indiana
M None
D Dec 6, 1918 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Leyden Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, 

Indiana

(Admitted to New Albany Orphans Home on November 8, 1899, taken from home by mother; employed by New
Albany Box & Basket Company as a finisher in 1911 & 1913, laborer in 1915; helper at The Kahler Company in
1917; employed by New Albany Box & Basket Company in 1918; medium height, medium build, blue eyes, light
hair in 1918; member of Central Christian Church; died from tuberculosis)

6292, 8410, 3rd John Murdock
10676 B Apr 1856 @ New York

M1 Aug 16, 1899 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jun 4, 1900 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M2 Feb 13, 1904 @ Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Physician in 1900)

5224, 5225, (9) Benjamin Thomas Wright
7966, 8410, B Jan 1858 or c. Aug 1859 or c. 1862 @ Kentucky or New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
8764, 8766, Res Jun 25, 1860 & Aug 4, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana
9321, 9663, M Sep 4, 1884 @ Henry County, Kentucky
9982, 10264, Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Henry County, Kentucky
10676, 10850, Res Nov 21, 1908 & Apr 18, 1910 & Nov 20, 1917 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
11831, 12156 D Nov 20, 1917 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Farmer in 1900; laborer in 1908; tanner in tanning company in 1910; presser at George Moser Leather Company in 1917;
member of Central Christian Church; killed when struck by a railroad switch engine while trying to avoid an approaching train)
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7966, 8410, Roxie Ann (Louden) Wright
8764, 8766, B Apr 1865 or Aug 27, 1869 or c. 1870 or 1871 @ Henry County, Kentucky
9321, 9663, M Sep 4, 1884 @ Henry County, Kentucky
10264, 10676, Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Henry County, Kentucky
10850, 11825, Res Nov 21, 1908 & Apr 18, 1910 & 1911 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
12150, 12156 Res Jan 5, 1920 @ Will County, Illinois

Res 1921 & 1923 & 1925 & 1927 & 1929 & 1931 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1937 & 1939 & Apr 20, 1940 & 1941 & 1949 & 
  May 9, 1952 & Aug 16, 1959 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Aug 16, 1959 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(5 children in 5th generation at pages 359 & 360 & 363 & 364 & 365)

7453, 7602, 8410, (1) Charles D. Wright
8764, 8766, 9114, B Feb 1885 or Apr 29, 1886 or c. 1887 @ Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky
9982, 10850, 11825, Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Henry County, Kentucky
12150, 12156 Res 1909 & Apr 18, 1910 & 1913 & 1915 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Nov 20, 1917 @ Camp Shelby, Hattiesburg, Forrest County, Mississippi
Res Jan 5, 1920 @ Will County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Feb 21, 1937 & Apr 20, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Aug 16, 1959 @ New Albany, Floyd County, 

Indiana
M None
D May 9, 1952 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ New Albany National Cemetery, New Albany, 

Floyd County, Indiana

(Laborer & tanner for Indiana Leather Company in 1909 & 1913 & 1915; Private First Class in U.S. Army on July
27, 1917, and World War I; stone laborer in 1920; 5' 11" tall, 150 pounds, ruddy complexion, gray eyes, gray
hair, two scars on forehead in 1942; tanner in tannery)
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6416, 6691, 7427, (2) Thomas Simpson Wright
7453, 8410, 8764, B Aug 1886 or Jul 29, 1887 or c. 1888 or 1889 @ New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky
8766, 9232, 9982, Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Henry County, Kentucky
9998, 10676, 10850, Res Nov 21, 1908 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
12150, 12151, 12152, M1 Nov 25, 1908 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
12156 Res Sep 12, 1909 & Apr 15, 1910 & Mar 3, 1912 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res 1916 & Jun 5, 1917 & Nov 20, 1917 & 1918 & Jan 5, 1920 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
M2
Res 1927 & 1929 & Apr 9, 1930 & 1932 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & Feb 21, 1937 & 1938 & Apr 19, 1940 & 1942 & 

1945 & 1947 & 1956 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
D Oct 1969, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Joliet, Will County, Illinois

(Molder in 1908; stove moulder in 1909 & 1910 & 1912; molder in 1916; iron moulder in 1917; medium height,
medium build, blue eyes, dark hair in 1917; molder in 1918; stove moulder in 1920; molder for Moore Brothers
Company in 1927; molder in 1929; stove moulder in 1930; molder in 1932 & 1933 ; stove moulder in 1940;
employed by Moore Corporation in 1937 & 1938 & 1942; 5' 8" tall, 148 pounds, light brown complexion, brown
eyes, brown hair in 1942; molder in 1945 & 1947 & 1956)

7427, 8764, 8766, 1st Christine Caroline (Michel) Wright
9232, 9998, 10676, B Jan 5, 1889 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
12150 Res Nov 21, 1908 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M Nov 25, 1908 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1909 & Apr 15, 1910 & Mar 3, 1912 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D 1915, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(3 children in 6th generation)

6416, 7453, 8766, 9982, (1) Margaret C. (Wright) Swanson
9998, 12150, 12151 B Sep 12, 1909 or c. 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Apr 15, 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, indiana
Res Jan 5, 1920 & Apr 9, 1930 @ Will County, Illinois
M
Res 1942 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
D Jun 1974

(Employed in clerical work in high school in 1930)

7453, 9982 Everett Swanson
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7427, 8548, 9982, 9998, (2) Frieda Elizabeth Wright
10620, 12150, 12151, 12153 B Mar 3, 1912 or c. 1913 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Jan 5, 1920 & Apr 9, 1930 @ Will County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M Aug 27, 1935 @ Cook County, Illinois
Res Apr 11, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
D Mar 9, 1975 @ Cook County, Illinois

(Student nurse in hospital in 1930)

7427, 8548, 9982, 10620, Phares "Frank" H. Cassidy
12153 B c. 1911 @ Illinois

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M Aug 27, 1935 @ Cook County, Illinois
Res Apr 11, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
D Sep 16, 1987 @ Cook County, Illinois

(Baker in 1940)

(1 child in 7th generation)

7427, 9982, 12153 (1) Barbara E. (Cassidy) Nichols
B Jun 6, 1936 or c. 1937 @ Illinois
Res Apr 11, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M
Div
D Oct 24, 1971 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois

7427, 9982          Nichols
B
M
Div
D

(1 child in 8th generation)

9982 (1) Stephen Nichols
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6416, 7427, 8410, 9982, (3) Christina E. (Wright) (Beale) Gergen
12150, 12151, 12153 B May 7 or 17, 1915 @ Illinois

Res Jan 5, 1920 & Apr 9, 1930 @ Will County, Illinois
Res 1937 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 11, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M1
M2
Div
Res Oct 22, 1980 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
D Oct 22, 1980 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, buried @ Mount Auburn Memorial Park, Stickney,

Cook County, Illinois

(Collapsed and died upon being told of the death of her son Paul Allan Beale)

9982 1st          Beale

(2 child in 7th generation)

9982 (1) Paul Allan Beale
B c. 1942
M
D Oct 22, 1980 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois

(Specialist 4th Class in U.S. Army in 1967, served two tours of duty in Vietnam War; 5'
10" tall in 1980; member of Army Reserve; scoutmaster; died from unlawful police
beating)

7427, 9982 (2) Donna (Beale) Kornett

7427, 9982          Kornett

9982 2nd          Gergen
B
M
Div
D
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8410, 8541, 10706, 2nd Nellie Ellen (Wilkinson) (Blackwell) Wright
12150, 12151, 12152, B c. 1891 @ England
12154 Emigrated 1896 to U.S.

Naturalized 1904
M1 c. 1909 or Apr 11, 1912 @ Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan
Res Aug 2, 1914 & Jan 21, 1918 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
Div
Res Jan 16, 1920 @ Will County, Illinois
M2
Res 1927 & 1929 & Apr 9, 1930 & & 1932 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1937 & 1938 & Apr 19, 1940 & 1942 & 1945 
  & 1947 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
D 1974, buried @ Oakwood Cemtery, Joliet, Will County, Illinois

(Telephone operator in 1920)

6416, 7065, 7800, (3) Mary or Mayme E. (Wright) (Cullen) Evans
8410, 8541, 9114, B Apr 22, 1889 or Apr 23, 1889 or Apr 1890 or c. 1891 or 1892 @ Kentucky
9830, 9982, 10219, Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Henry County, Kentucky
10282, 10850, 12156, M1 Sep 9, 1905 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
12157 Div

Res 1909 & 1915 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jan 8, 1920 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res 1921 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Feb 21, 1937 @ Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan
Res May 3, 1940 @ Oakland County, Michigan
Res Jun 3, 1949 @ Rochester, Oakland County, Michigan
M2 Jun 3, 1949 @ Monroe, Monroe County, Michigan
Res @ Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida
D Feb 14, 1978 @ Pasco County, Florida, buried @ Sunset Memory Gardens, Thonotosassa, Hillsborough 

County, Florida

(Telephone operator in 1920 & 1921; restaurant owner-operator)

8541, 10282 1st Barton Cullen or Culleon
B
M Sep 9, 1905 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Div
D
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6416, 7065, 8541, 2nd William Joseph Evans
8958, 9982, 10219, B Apr 28,1896 or c. 1897 @ Akron, Summit County, Ohio
12157 M1

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan
Res May 3, 1940 @ Oakland County, Michigan
Res Jun 3, 1949 @ Monroe, Monroe County, Michigan
M2 Jun 3, 1949 @ Monroe, Monroe County, Michigan
Res @ Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida
D Feb 10, 1977 @ Pasco County, Florida, buried @ Sunset Memory Gardens, Thonotosassa, Hillsborough 
  County, Florida

(Enlisted as a Private in U.S. Army on May 25, 1918, released on August 1, 1919; assistant engineer in
automotive company in 1940)

9982 No descendants

6691, 7966, 8410, (4) Grover Cleveland Wright
8766, 9114, 9663, B Nov 8, 1890 or May 1891 @ Sulphur or New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky
9982, 10264, 10706, Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Henry County, Kentucky
10850, 12150, 12151, Res Apr 18, 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
12156 M1 

Res 1915 & 1916 & Jun 5, 1917 & Nov 20, 1917 & 1918 & Jan 7, 1920 & May 13, 1921 @ Joliet, Will County, 
Illinois

M2 May 13, 1921 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res 1925 & 1927 & 1929 & Apr 11, 1930 & 1932 & 1933 & 1935 & Feb 21, 1937 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
D Feb 21, 1937 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Joliet, Will County, Illinois

(Molder in 1915 & 1916; moulder for Moore Brothers Company in 1917; medium height, medium build, light gray
eyes, light brown hair in 1917; molder in 1918; stove moulder in 1920; molder in 1925; molder for Moore
Brothers Company in 1927; molder in 1929; moulder in stove foundry in 1930; molder for Moore Brothers
Company in 1932; molder in 1933 & 1935; factory worker for Moore Company in 1937)

9663, 10264, 10706 1st Ethel M. (        ) Wright
B 1893 @ Illinois
M
Res Aug 11, 1919 @ Kankakee, Kankakee County, Illinois
D Aug 11, 1919 @ Kankakee, Kankakee County, Illinois, buried @ Oakwood Cemetery, Joliet, Will County, 
  Illinois
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(3 children in 6th generation)

12150 (1) Gladys Wright
B c. 1914 @ Illinois
Res Jan 7, 1920 & Apr 11, 1930 @ Will County, Illinois
M
D

(Waitress in ice cream parlor in 1930)

6416, 8410, 9114, 9663, (2) Ethel Mae (Wright) Walsh
10676, 12150, 12153 B Jan 9, 1915 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Res Jan 7, 1920 & Apr 11, 1930 @ Will County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
M Nov 10, 1938 @ Lake County, Indiana
Res Apr 4, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
Res Dec 22, 1989 @ Griffith, Lake County, Indiana
D Dec 22, 1989 @ Dyer, Lake County, Indiana, buried @ Oakland Memory Lanes, Dolton, Cook 

County, Illinois

(Stenographer in 1935; office worker in lithograph company)

6416, 9114, 9663, 10676, John Morris Walsh
12153 B Feb 10, 1917 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
M Nov 10, 1938 @ Lake County, Indiana
Res Apr 4, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
Res @ Monee, Will County, Illinois
D Jul 1,2003

(Sandtester in steel works in 1940)

(1 child in 7th generation)
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12153 (1) Carol Ann Walsh
B c. 1939 @ Illinois
Res apr 4,1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M
D

12150 (3) Thomas G. Wright
B c. 1916 @ Illinois
Res Jan 7, 1920 & Apr 11, 1930 @ Will County, Illinois
M
D

6416, 7404, 7764, 2nd Sudi Eureka (Ray) (Wright) Burns
7966, 8410, 10676, B Aug 18 or 26, 1900 or Aug 26, 1901 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
12151, 12155 Res May 13, 1921 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

M May 13, 1921 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res 1925 & 1927 & 1929 & Apr 11, 1930 & 1932 & 1933 & Apr 1, 1935 & 1937 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
Res 1939 & Apr 3, 1940 @ San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, California
Res 1942 @ Los Angeles County, California
M2
Res 1948 & 1952 & 1954 & 1956 & 1960 & 1962 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res @ Covina, Los Angeles County, California
D Dec 31, 1977 @ Los Angeles County, California

(Democrat in 1940 & 1942 & 1948 & 1952 & 1954 & 1960 & 1962)

(1 child in 6th generation)
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6416, 7437, 8416, 9114, (1) Rachel Lillian (Wright) (Johnson) (Roach) Taylor
12151, 12155 B Jun 10, 1923 or c. 1924 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Res Apr 11, 1930 @ Will County, Illinois
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ Joliet, Will County, Illinois
Res Apr 3, 1940 @ San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, California
M1 before Sep 1942
M2 before Jan 1956
M3 Feb 5, 1960 @ Orange County, California
Div Jun 1966 @ Alameda, Alameda County, California
Div Dec 1972 @ Orange County, California
Res @ Riverside, Riverside County, California
D Feb 23, 1999

9114 1st          Johnson
B
M before Sep 1942
D

9114 2nd          Roach
B
M before Jan 1956
D

7437, 8416, 9114 3rd Albert G. Taylor
B c. 1930
M1 Feb 5, 1960 @ Orange County, California
Div Jun 1966 @ Alameda, Alameda County, California
Div Dec 1972 @ Orange County, California
D
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8324, 8410, 8764, (5) Ward or Wardie Carl Wright
8766, 9663, 9982, B Dec 1899 or Aug 22, 1900 @ Kentucky
10850, 11825, 12150, Res Jun 1, 1900 @ Henry County, Kentucky
12156 Res Apr 18, 1910 & Nov 20, 1917 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res 1918 & Jan 5, 1920 @ Will County, Illinois
Res 1921 & 1923 & 1925 & Apr 1, 1935 & Feb 21, 1937 & 1939 & Apr 20, 1940 & 1941 & Aug 16, 1959 @ New 

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M None
D Apr 7, 1947 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ New Albany National Cemetery, New Albany, 

Floyd County, Indiana

(Laborer for Peter Klerner Furniture Company in 1917; laborer in 1918; enlisted on June 19, 1918, as a Private
in U.S. Army, served in Company I, 20th Infantry Regiment, released on May 12, 1919; laborer in 1920; helper at
Anchor Stove & Range  Company in 1921; laborer for Gohmann Brothers & Kahler Company in 1923; laborer in
1925; employee of J. K. Burke Company in 1939; moulder in stove foundry in 1940; accidentally killed when hit
by a train)

5225 (10) Charles L. Wright
B c. 1862 @ Indiana
Res Aug 4, 1870 @ Clark County, Indiana
M
D

8410, 8754, Probably Charles L. Wright
9114, 9232, B c. 1862 @ Clarksville, Clark County, Indiana or Sulphur, Henry County, Kentucky
9663, 10637, Res Jun 14, 1880 @ New Albany, Floyd County, indiana
10676, 12158 M May 15, 1884 @ Floyd County, Indiana

Div Feb 17, 1892 @ Floyd County, Indiana
Res Aug 17, 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D possibly before 1913

(Mill worker in 1880; iron worker in 1909; glass worker in 1915)
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5206, 5225, Lorena E. (Sturdevant) Wright
8410, 8764, B c. 1861 or Mar 5, 1862 @ Otisco or Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
8765, 8766, Res Jun 30, 1870 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
9114, 9232, Res Jun 15, 1880 @ Otisco, Clark County, Indiana
9663, 9982, M May 15, 1884 @ Floyd County, Indiana
10637, 10676, Div Feb 17, 1892 @ Floyd County, Indiana
10681, 12158 Res Jun 1, 1900 & Mar 2, 1906 & Aug 6, 1907 & Aug 17, 1909 & Sep 28, 1909 & Apr 15, 1910 & 1913 @ New Albany, 

  Floyd County, Indiana
Res Dec 29, 1914 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D Jan 20, 1915 @ St. Louis City, Missouri, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Arrested, fined, and jailed in March 1906 for conducting a disorderly house on Bank Street; arrested on May 17, 1906, for
conducting a disorderly house on Oak Street, sentenced on Mary 24, 1906, to 20 days in jail in default of payment of a fine
of $20; arrested on August 6, 1907, on a charge of associating and charges held up upon a promise to leave town)

(3 children in 5th generation at pages 370 & 380 & 385)
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5206, 6691, 7453, (1) Marvin Thomas Wright
8240, 8410, 8765, B Jun 6, 1884 or Jun 6, 1885 or c. 1886 or 1887 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
8766, 9114, 9663, Res Jun 1, 1900 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
9982, 9998, 10101, Res 1904 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
10336, 10676, 12153, Res Sep 28, 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
12158 M Sep 28, 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Apr 25, 1910 & Aug 10, 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Sep Aug 22, 1910
Res 1911 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jan 20, 1915 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 5, 1920 & 1921 & 1922 & 1923 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res 1925 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 9, 1930 & 1934 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & 1937 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 9, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
Res 1959 & 1960 & Jan 19, 1972 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
D Jan 19, 1972 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Charlestown Cemetery, Charlestown, Clark 

County, Indiana

(Operator for Postal Telephone & Cable Company in 1904; telegraph operator in 1909; telegraph operator for
railroad in 1910; telegraph operator for K & I T Railroad Company in 1911; employed by American Scales in
1912; telegraph operator for Western Union in 1918; medium height, slender, blue eyes, black hair in 1918;
branch manager of Postal Tel & Cable Company in 1918; telegraph operator in 1920; branch manager of
Western Union Telegraph Company in 1920 & 1921 & 1922; telegraph operator in 1923; appointed district
deputy of Modern Woodmen of America for New Albany district in 1922; district deputy in 1925; organizer of
fraternal societies in 1930; salesman for Bankers Mutual Life Company in 1934; telegraph operator for railroad in
1937 & 1940; employed by Nickel Plate Railroad in 1942; 5' 7" tall, 152 pounds, ruddy complexion, gray eyes,
black hair in 1942)
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6691, 7453, 8240, Flora Murrell (Webb) Wright
8410, 8766, 9114, B c. 1887 or Jun 6, 1889 or Jun 10, 1889 or c. 1890 @ Shelby County, Kentucky or Louisville, Jefferson
9663, 9982, 9998,   County, Kentucky
10101, 10676, 12153 Res Sep 28, 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M Sep 28, 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 25, 1910 & Aug 10, 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Sep Aug 22, 1910
Res 1911 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Sep 12, 1918 & Jan 5, 1920 & Apr 9, 1930 & 1934 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 & 1937 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 9, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
Res 1959 & 1960 & Aug 15, 1972 @ Charlestown, Clark County, Indiana
D Aug 15, 1972 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Charlestown Cemetery, Charlestown, Clark 
  County, Indiana

(3 children in 6th generation at pages 371 & 379)

8240, 9663, 9982, 9998, (1) Cleatus Leroy Wright
10336, 12153, 12160, 12161, B Aug 10, 1910 or Aug 10, 1911 or c. 1914 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
12169 Res Jan 5, 1920 & Apr 9, 1930 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana

Res Apr 1, 1935 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1 c. Aug 12, 1936 @ Greenfield, Hancock County, Indiana
Res Apr 9, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
Div
M2 Dec 4, 1945 
Res May 12, 1949 @ Culver, Marshall County, Indiana
Div c. May 12, 1949  @ Allen County, Ohio
M3
Res Jun 25, 1959 @ Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana
D Jun 25, 1959 @ Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana, Buried @ Oak Hill Cemetery, Plymouth, 

Marshall County, Indiana

(Organizer of fraternal societies in 1930; machinist for railroad locomotive works in 1940)
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6416, 8410, 9982, 9985, 1st Ruth E. (Snodgrass) (Wright) Brautigam
10902, 12103, 12153, 12159 B Sep 14, 1918 c. 1919 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio

Res 1934 & Apr 1, 1935 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
M1  c. Aug 12, 1936 @ Greenfield, Hancock County, Indiana
Res Apr 9, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
Div
M2 Mar 15, 1946 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
Res 1946 & 1949 & 1950 & 1956 & 1960 & Mar 23, 1980 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
D May 9, 2009 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio, buried @ Memorial Park Cemetery and Mausoleum, 
  Lima, Allen County, Ohio

(Employed at New Method Dry Cleaning/Ohio Coverall in Lima, Ohio; member of St. Paul's
Evangelical and Reformed Church, Wapakoneta, Ohio, and Fraternal Order of Eagles Auxiliary,
Aerie 370)

(1 child in 7th generation)

6416, 9985, 10632, 10902, (1) Barbara E. (Wright) (Cavinder) Kilmer
12103, 12153, 12159, 12160 B Dec 16, 1938 or c. 1939 @ Ohio

Res Apr 9, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M1 Nov 20, 1954 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
Div c. Aug 6, 1958 @ Allen County, Ohio
M2
Div
Res Mar 23, 1980 @ Allen County, Ohio
D Mar 23, 1980 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio, buried @ Memorial Park Cemetery and 

Mausoleum, Lima, Allen County, Ohio

11242, 12159 1st Robert L. Cavinder
B
M Nov 20, 1954 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
Div c. Aug 6, 1958 @ Allen County, Ohio
D

(Employed at Johnny's Market in 1954)

(5 children in 8th generation)
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7441, 10268, 12103, 11242, (1) Marcia Ann (Cavinder) (Gerber) Baxter
12159 B c. 1955 @ Indiana

Res Sep 15, 1973 @ Allen County, Ohio
M1 Sep 15, 1973 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
Res Mar 23, 1980 @ Anniston, Calhoun County, Alabama
M2 Sep 20, 1998 @ Clark County, Nevada
Res Apr 9, 2004 & May 9, 2009 @ Fairborn, Greene County, Ohio
D

(Seamstress at New Method Laundry in 1973)

10268, 12103 1st Stanley Mark Gerber
B c. 1954 @ Indiana
Res Sep 15, 1973 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
M Sep 15, 1973 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
D

(Member of U.S. Army in 1973)

7441, 11242, 12159 2nd Michael Baxter
B
M Sep 20, 1998 @ Clark County, Nevada
D

10268, 11242, 12103, 12159 (2) Monica Sue (Cavinder) (Richardson) Hettinger
B c. 1955 @ Ohio
Res Sep 15, 1973 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
M1 Sep 15, 1973 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
Div
Res Mar 23, 1980 & Jul 27, 1984 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana 
M2 Jul 27, 1984 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana 
Res Apr 9, 2004 & May 9, 2009 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
D
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10268 1st Ted Vernon Richardson
B c. 1955 @ Beckley, Raleigh County, West Virginia
Res Sep 15, 1973 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
M Sep 15, 1973 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
D

(Employed in retail in 1973)

(2 children in 9th generation)

10268 (1) Travis L. Richardson
B c. 1975 @ Indiana
Res May 18, 1996 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
M  May 18, 1996 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
D

(Reliever in 1996)

10268 Tamra l. (Bultemeier) Richardson
B c. 1976 @ Indiana
Res May 18, 1996 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
M  May 18, 1996 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
D

(Critical care technician in 1996)

10268 (2) Trina (Richardson) Langston
B c. 1977 @ North Carolina
Res May 10, 1997 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
M May 10, 1997 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
D

(Teller in 1997)
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10268 Edward W. Langston
B c. 1972 @ Indiana
Res May 10, 1997 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
M May 10, 1997 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
D

(Auto technician in 1997)

11242, 12159 2nd Harold Lee "Chub" Hettinger
B c. 1953 @ Indiana
M1
Div
Res Jul 27, 1984 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana 
M2 Jul 27, 1984 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana 
D

(Laborer in 1984)

10268, 10886, 11242, 12103, (3) Victoria Kay (Cavinder) (Burkhalter) Decker
12159 B Dec 14, 1956 @ Ohio

Res Oct 19, 1974 @ Mansfield, Richland County, Ohio
M1 Oct 19, 1974 @  Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
Div
Res Feb 17, 1979 @ Butler, DeKalb County, Indiana
M2 Feb 17, 1979 @  Butler, DeKalb County, Indiana
Res Mar 23, 1980 @ Butler, DeKalb County, Indiana
Res Apr 9, 2004 & May 9, 2009 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
D

(Protestant in 1974)
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10268 1st Jimmie Dean Burkhalter
B c. 1952 @ Indiana
Res Oct 19, 1974 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
M Oct 19, 1974 @  Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
Div
D

(Salesman in 1974; Protestant in 1974)

10268, 11242, 12103, 12159 2nd Daniel K. Decker
B c. 1955 @ Indiana
Res Feb 17, 1979 @ Butler, DeKalb County, Indiana
M Feb 17, 1979 @  Butler, DeKalb County, Indiana
D

10886, 12103, 11242, 12159, (4) Robert A. Cavinder
12162 B Dec 14, 1957 @ Ohio

M1 c. 1979
Res Sep 23, 1986 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
Div Sep 23, 1986 @ Allen County, Ohio
M2
Res Apr 9, 2004 @ Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
Res May 9, 2009 @ St. Louis, Missouri
D

(Member of U.S. Air Force in 1980, stationed in Bedford, England)

12162 1st Karen P. (        ) Cavinder
B
M c. 1979
Res Sep 23, 1986 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
Div Sep 23, 1986 @ Allen County, Ohio
D

12159 2nd Jenny (        ) Cavinder
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11242, 12103, 12159 (5) Timothy C. Cavinder
B
Res Apr 9, 2004 @ Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio
Res May 9, 2009 @ Miamisburg, Montgomery County, Ohio
M
D

(Member of U.S. Air Force in 1980, stationed at Griffin Air Force Base,
Peru, Indiana)

9985, 11193, 11242 2nd Walter Ray Kilmer
B Apr 7, 1933 @ Elkhart, Elkhart County, Indiana
M
Div
Res Apr 9, 2004 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana
D Apr 9, 2004 @ Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana

(Veteran of U.S. Air Force; pest control exterminator for Arrow Pest Control)

12160, 12169 2nd Betty (Burkholder) Wright
B
M1 Dec 4, 1945 
Div c. May 12, 1949 @ Allen County, Ohio
D

(2 children in 7th generation)

12103, 12169 (1) Dennis E. Wright
B May 11, 1946 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
Res Mar 23, 1980 @ Brownstown, Jackson County, Indiana
M
D Jun 11, 2018 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana

(Raised as a child by Robert & Ruth Brautigam; raised as a teenager by Herm Rotert
and Victor & Louise Myer; employed at  Stone Container, Columbus, Indiana, as
maintenance supervisor and at Delphi Electronics, Kokomo, Indiana)
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12169          (        ) Wright

(3 children in 8th generation)

12169 (1) Lesli (Wright) Stevens

12169 Charlie Stevens

12169 (2) David Wright

12169 Lisa (        ) Wright

12169 (3) Robert Eugene Wright
B
M
D as an infant

12160 (2) Loretta Izella Wright
B Mar 27, 1949 @ Lima, Allen County, Ohio
Adopted out c. Aug 7, 1956 @ Allen County, Ohio
M
D

9663 3rd Helen (        ) Wright
B
M
Res Jun 25, 1959 @ Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana
D
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8240, 8242, 10336, 12153, (2) Carl W. Wright
12163 B Aug 12, 1915 or c. 1916 or 1917 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Jan 5, 1920 & Apr 9, 1930 @ Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 9, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M Oct 14, 1942 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
D Dec 28, 1972, buried @ Evergreen Cemetery and Mausoleum, Evergreen Park, Cook County, 

Illinois

(Yard clerk for railroad in 1940; railroad clerk for Norfolk and Western Railraod; member of the
Railway Clerks Stoney Island Lodge 306)

7427, 8242, 12163, 12164 Evelyn M. (Proper) Wright
B Nov 7, 1921 @ Illinois
M Oct 14, 1942 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
D Apr 2, 1973 @ Hazel Crest, Cook County, Illinois, buried @ Evergreen Cemetery and 

  Mausoleum, Evergreen Park, Cook County, Illinois

(Bookkeeper)

(1 child in 7th generation)

7427, 12164 (1) Carl W. Wright, Jr.
B
Res Dec 28, 1972 @ San Francisco, California
M
D

12153 (3) Margery Wright
B c. 1929 @ Indiana
Res Apr 1, 1935 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 9, 1940 @ Chicago, Cook County, Illinois
M
D
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8410, 8765, 8766, (2) Lulie or Lula or Lulia (Wright) (Moore) (Brandt) Stephens
9663, 9982, 10637, B c. 1885 or Jul 31, 1887 or Jul 31, 1888 or c. 1890 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10676, 12017, 12158 Res Jun 1, 1900 & Mar 2, 1906 & Aug 6, 1907 & Aug 17, 1909 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M1 Aug 17, 1909 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res Apr 15, 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2
Res Dec 29, 1914 & Jan 12, 1920 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
M3
Res 1949 & 1951 & Nov 17, 1954 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Nov 17, 1954 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Holy Trinity Cemtery, New Albany, Floyd 

County, Indiana

(Arrested with her mother in March 1906 for conducting a disorderly house and released on a promise to leave
town and left for Evansville; arrested with her mother on August 6, 1907, on a charge of associating and
released on a promise to leave town)

10637, 10676 1st Will Moore
B Apr 6, 1888 @ New Albany, Clark County, Indiana
Res Aug 17, 1909 @ New Albany, Clark County, Indiana
M Aug 17, 1909 @ Clark County, Indiana
Res
D

(Iron worker in 1909)

(1 child in 6th generation)
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6416, 8415, 8764, 8766, (1) Stella Lorena (Moore) (Hall) Stoner
9663, 9982, 10099, 11825, B Aug 9, 1897 or Aug 16, 1905 or c. 1906 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana or Clark County,
12017 Indiana

Res Apr 15, 1910 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jan 12, 1920 & Oct 4, 1922 @ St. Louis, City, Missouri
M1 Oct 4, 1922 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 19, 1930 @ Pulaski County, Kentucky
M2
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res  Apr 7, 1979 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
D Apr 7, 1979 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, 

Floyd County, Indiana

(Employee of Floyd County, Humane Society; member of Graceland Baptist Church)

8415, 9663 1st George O. Hall
B Nov 27, 1899 or c. 1900 @ Kentucky
Res Oct 4, 1922 @ Los Angeles County, California
M  Oct 4, 1922 @ Los Angeles County, California
Res Apr 19, 1930 @ Pulaski County, Kentucky
D

(Conductor for Los Angeles Street Car Company in 1922; building painter in 1930)

(2 children in 7th generation)

9982, 11825, 12165 (1) George O. Hall, Jr.
B c. 1925 or 1926 @ Kansas
Res Apr 19, 1930 @ Pulaski County, Kentucky
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 7, 1979 @ Evansville, Vanderburgh County, Indiana
M
D
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6416, 7602, 8410, 8764, (2) William Harrison Hall
9114, 9663, 9982, 10099, B Feb 22, 1930 @ Science Hill, Pulaski County, Kentucky
10268, 11825 Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M1
Div
M2
Res 1956 & 1958 & 1959 & 1960 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Apr 7, 1979 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana
Res Sep 5, 1983 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M3 Sep 5, 1983 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jul 16, 1994 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Jul 16, 1994 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ New Albany National 

Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Enlisted as a Private in U.S. Army on October 29, 1946; hod carrier in 1960; iron
worker in 1983; died from self inflicted gun shot wound to the head)

10268 1st          (        ) Hall
B
M
Div
D

6416, 8410, 8764, 9114, 2nd Nesta Lee (Romans) Hall
9663, 9998, 10268 B Nov 11, 1932 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M
Res 1955 & 1956 & 1958 & 1959 & 1960 & Nov 7, 1975 @ New Albany, Floyd 
  County, Indiana
D Nov 7, 1975 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, 
  New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Waitress at Vic's Cafe in1975)

(1 child in 8th generation)
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9663, 10268 (1) Patricia A. (Hall) Underwood
B c. 1956 @ Indiana
Res Dec 9,1995 @ Palmyra, Harrison County, Indiana
M Dec 9, 1995 @ Palmyra, Harrison County, Indiana
Res Feb 12, 2007 @ Palmyra, Harrison County, Indiana
D

6416, 8958, 9114, 9663, Carl E. Underwood
9982, 9985, 10099, 10268 B Dec 7, 1929 or c. 1930 @ Central City, Muhlenberg County, Kentucky

M1
Div Aug 1977
Res Dec 9,1995 @ Palmyra, Harrison County, Indiana
M2 Dec 9, 1995 @ Palmyra, Harrison County, Indiana
Res Feb 12, 2007 @ Palmyra, Harrison County, Indiana
D Feb 12, 2007 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana

(Enlisted in U.S. Air Force on September 9, 1947, released on
September 2, 1951; self employed truck driver; member of Veterans of
Foreign Wars)

6416, 7602, 8764, 9114, 3rd Jo Ann (Scierfers) (Powell) (Renshaw) (Krebs) Hall
9663, 9998, 10268 B Dec 18, 1930 or c. 1931 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

M1 before Jun 1950
M2 before Jul 1955
M3 before Apr 1961
Res Sep 5, 1983 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M4 Sep 5, 1983 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Jul 16, 1994 & May 5, 2000 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D May 5, 2000 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ New Albany 
  National Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
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11825 2nd James Stoner
B c. 1903 @ Indiana
M1
M2
Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 20, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Road construction laborer in 1940)

9982, 12017 2nd John B. Brandt
B c. 1871 @ Kentucky
M
Res Jan 12, 1920 @ St. Louis City, Missouri
D

(Agent for Aetna Sprinkler Company in 1920)

6416, 8410, 8764, 3rd Thomas J. Stephens
9663, 10676 B Apr 5, 1879 or Apr 5, 1882 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Oct 29, 1906 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M1  Oct 29, 1906 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res 1947 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M2
Res 1949 & 1951 & Nov 17, 1954 & 1955 & 1956 & 1959 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Feb 10, 1970 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Fairview Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd 
  County, Indiana

(Laborer in 1947; laborer at forging mill)
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7453, 8764, 8765, (3) William Leonard Wright
8766, 9114, 9663, B Feb 4, 1893 or c. 1894 or 1895 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
9671, 9982, 9998, Res Jun 1, 1900 & Apr 15, 1910 & Jan 20, 1915 & Aug 22, 1915 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10637, 10676, 11824, M Aug 22, 1915 @ Clark County, Indiana
11825 Res Jun 22, 1916 & Jan 6, 1920 & Aug 3, 1922 & 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 18, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Mar 1, 

1963 & Apr 11, 1965 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Apr 11, 1965 @ Jeffersonville, Clark County, Indiana, buried @ Holy Trinity Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd 

County, Indiana

(Helper at sheet iron works in 1910; chauffeur for hardwood company in 1920; electrician in 1922; manager of
automobile garage in 1930; attendant at filling station in 1940; employed by E. I. Dupont Company in 1942; 5' 4"
tall, 140 pounds, dark complexion, blue eyes, brown hair in 1942; retired mechanic in 1965)

7453, 8764, 9114, Margaret M. (Daily) Wright
9663, 9671, 9998, B Jan 22, 1896 or Jan 22, 1897 or c. 1898 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
10637, 10676, 11824, Res Aug 22, 1915 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
11825 M Aug 22, 1915 @ Clark County, Indiana

Res Jun 22, 1916 & Jan 6, 1920 & Aug 3, 1922 & 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 18, 1940 & Apr 27, 1942 & Mar 1, 
  1963 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Mar 1, 1963 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Holy Trinity Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd 
  County, Indiana

(2 children in 6th generation)

6416, 8764, 9671, 9982, (1) William Lee or M. Wright
9998, 11825 B Jun 22 or 26, 1916 or c. 1917 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Jan 6, 1920 & 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 18, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
Res Apr 11, 1965 & Sep 17, 1975 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Sep 17, 1975 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Holy Trinity Cemetery, New 

Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Faucet tester at tube & sink manufacturing company in 1940; served in U.S. Armed Forces in
World War II; bartender)
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6416, 8764, 9114, 9663, Ida Mae (Stocksdale) Wright
9982, 11825 B Nov 2, 1918 or c. 1919 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 8, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
Res Nov 20, 2005 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Nov 20, 2005 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Holy Trinity Cemetery, New 
  Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Employed at Floyd Memorial Hospital; member of Park Christian Church)

(1 child in 7th generation)

9663, 9982, 10268 (1) James William Wright
B Jan 19, 1943 @ Indiana
Res Oct 2, 1964 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Oct 2, 1964 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
Res Sep 17, 1975 & Sep 3, 2003 & Nov 20, 2005 @ New Albany, Floyd County, 

Indiana
D

(Factory laborer in 1964; Protestant in 1964)

9663, 9982, 10099, 10268 Patsy Jo (Hensley) Wright
B Aug 4, 1945 @ Indiana
Res Oct 2, 1964 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M Oct 2, 1964 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(Protestant in 1964)

(1 child in 8th generation)
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6416, 8764, 9114, 9982, (1) Brian Keith Wright
10099 B Jul 25, 1968 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

Res Sep 3, 2003 @ New Albany, Floyd County, indiana
M None
D Sep 3, 2003 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Kraft-

Graceland memorial Park, New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

(Graduate of Prosser School of Technology in 1987; retail printer)

8764, 9114, 9663, 9671, (2) John "Jack" Keith Wright
 9982, 9998, 11825 B Aug 3, 1922 or c. 1923 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana

Res 1930 & Apr 1, 1935 & Apr 18, 1940 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
M
Res Jun 2, 1954 & Apr 11, 1965 & Dec 15, 1990 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D Dec 15, 1990 @ Floyd County, Indiana, buried @ Holy Trinity Cemetery, New Albany, Floyd 

County, Indiana

(Newsboy for newspaper in 1940; U.S. Navy veteran of World War II; model maker for General
Electric Company; member of Veterans of Foreign Wars Hobart Beach Post 1693, Elks Club,
Manzanita Tribe of the Redmen, and New Albany Boat Club)

8764, 9663, 9982 Jane (Farnsley) Wright
B Aug 27, 1922
M
Res Jun 2, 1954 @ New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana
D

(2 children in 7th generation)

9982 (1) Michael S. Wright
B
Res Dec 15, 1990 @ Clarksville, Clark County, Indiana
M
D

(Attended Indiana University Southeast in 1974)

9982 Kathy Lou (Jones) Wright
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9982 (2) Patrick K. Wright

5218, 5221, (9)          Wright (son)
5612 B between 1820 & 1825 or c. 1820

Res 1820 & 1830 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D

(3) Milly (Wright) Stratton N-42, 817, 1067, 1409, 5875, 12166
B between 1765 & 1784 and probably after 1774 & before 1780
M bond Jul 24, 1796 @ Amherst County, Virginia
D probably before Dec 18, 1823

William Stratton N-42, 1067, 1140: D.B. H/87 & D.B. I/185, 4523, 
B between 1770 & 1780 and probably before 1780 5218, 5875, 6007, 6012, 7172, 11813, 11817, 
Res Mar 12, 1796 @ Amherst County, Virginia 11818, 11819, 12166
M1 bond Jul 24, 1796 @ Amherst County, Virginia
Res Jan 1, 1801 @ Amherst County, Virginia
Res Mar 31, 1806 & Apr 14, 1807 & 1808 & May 1, 1809 & 1810 & Jun 1, 1811 & 1812 & 
  Jun 5, 1813 & 1814 & 1815 & 1816 & & 1817 & 1818 & 1819 & 1820 & 1821 & 1822 & 
  1823 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M2 Dec 18, 1823 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
Res 1824 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
Res 1828 & 1830 & 1831 & 1836 @ Oldham County, Kentucky
Res 1837 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
D

(9 children in 3rd generation)

4523, 5218 (1) Probably William H. Stratton
11813, B probably between 1794 & 1804

Res 1810 & 1820 & 1822 & 1823 & 1824 & 1825 & 1826 & 1827 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D
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4523, 5218, (2) Probably Polly (Stratton) Kenador
10282 B probably between 1794 & 1810

Res 1810 & 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M Mar 18, 1828 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
D

10282 Mathew Kenador
B
M Mar 18, 1828 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
D

4523, 5218 (3)          Stratton (son)
B between 1804 & 1810
Res 1810 & 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D

4523, 5218 (4)          Stratton (son)
B between 1804 & 1810
Res 1810 & 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D

4523, 5218 (5)          Stratton (daughter)
B between 1804 & 1810
Res 1810 & 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D

4523, 5218 (6)          Stratton (daughter)
B c. 1810
Res 1810 & 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D
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5218 (7)          Stratton (son)
B between 1810 & 1820
Res 1810 & 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D

5800, 6122, Possibly Elisha B. Stratton
7764, 9363: B Oct 29, 1811 or c. 1812 @ Kentucky
W.B. 9/434, M1
10394, 10910, Res 1835 @ Henry County, Kentucky
11816, 11850, M2
11851 Res 1839 & 1840 & & 1841 & 1842 & 1843 & 1844 & 1845 & 1846 & 1847 & 1848 & 1849 & Aug 3, 1850 & Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry 

County, Kentucky
Res Jul 24, 1870 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M3 Feb 9, 1864 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D May 7, 1878 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Campbellsburg Masonic Cemetery, Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky

(Farmer in 1850 & 1860; trunk manufacturer in 1870; pastor of Sulphur Fork Primitive Baptist Church from 1852 to 1854)

6122, 10394 1st Malinda (        ) Stratton
B Jan 28, 1811
M
D May 28, 1838, buried @ New Castle Masonic Cemetery, New Castle, Henry County, Kentucky

(2 children in 4th generation)

5800, 6122, (1) Joseph Warren Stratton
9363: W.B. 9/434, B c. 1831 or Nov 7, 1833 or c. 1834 @ Henry County, Kentucky
10394 Res Aug 3, 1850 @ Henry County, Kentucky

M
D Jul 27, 1858 @ Carroll County, Kentucky

9363: W.B. 9/434          (        ) Stratton

(2 children in 5th generation)

9363: W.B. 9/434 (1) L. M. Stratton
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9363: W.B. 9/434 (2) Iday W. Stratton

10394 (2) William E. Stratton
B Aug 25, 1835
M
D

5800, 7764, 2nd Mary (Antel) Stratton
10394, 11816, B between 1810 & 1820 or Nov 1, 1871 or c. 1818 or 1821 @ Kentucky
11851 M

Res 1840 & Aug 3, 1850 & Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry County, Kentucky
D Jul 17, 1861, buried @ Campbellsburg Masonic Cemetery, Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky

(7 children in 4th generation)

5800, 10394, (1) James Hervey Stratton
11851 B Apr 22, 1840 @ Kentucky

Res Aug 3, 1850 & Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D Sep 2, 1862, buried @ Campbellsburg Masonic Cemetery, Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky

5800, 6122, (2) William H. Stratton
11851 B Mar 13, 1842 @ Henry County, Kentucky

Res Aug 3, 1850 & Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D Sep 1, 1912 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky

5800, 11851 (3) Garnett D. Stratton
B c. 1844 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 3, 1850 & Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

5800, 11851 (4) Caroline D. Stratton
B c. 1846 @ Kentucky
Res Aug 3, 1850 & Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D
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5800, 10394, (5) Pompey L. or Elisha B. Stratton, Jr.
11851 B Jul 17, 1848 or c. 1849 or 1850 @ Kentucky

Res Aug 3, 1850 & Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry County, Kentucky
Res Jul 24, 1870 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
M
D Oct 31, 1871, buried @ Campbellsburg Masonic Cemetery, Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky

11851 (6) Nancy M. Stratton
B c. 1851 @ Kentucky
Res Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

7764, 11851, (7) John A. Stratton
9363: W.B. 9/434 B Mar 1854 @ Kentucky

Res Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D

7764, 10394, (8) Frank Stratton
11851 B Feb 24 or 28, 1856 @ Kentucky

Res Jun 29, 1860 @ Henry County, Kentucky
M
D Jan 22, 1863, buried @ Campbellsburg Masonic Cemetery, Campbellsburg, Henry County, Kentucky

6122, 8783, 3rd Emeline (        ) (Briscoe) Stratton
10282, 11850 B c. 1819 or 1820 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky

M1
M2 Feb 9, 1864 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
Res Jul 24, 1870 @ Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky
D Apr 6, 1890 @ Jefferson County, Kentucky, buried @ Cave Hill Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky

5218 (8)          Stratton (son)
B between 1810 & 1820
Res 1810 & 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D
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5601, 5800, Possibly George Stratton
5887, 5888, B c. 1812 or 1813 @ Kentucky
7764, 9663 M
11819 Res 1840 & 1841 & 1842 & 1843 & 1844 & 1845 & 1846 & 1847 & 1848 @ Trimble County, Kentucky

Res Aug 1, 1850 @ Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Sep 6, 1860 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Jul 7, 1870 @ Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky
D

(Farmer in 1850; tanner in 1860; farmer in 1870)

5800, 5887, Mary J. (Teague) Stratton
5888, 7764, B c. 1821 or 1822 @ Kentucky
9663 M

Res 1840 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Aug 1, 1850 @ Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Sep 6, 1860 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Jul 7, 1870 @ Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky
D

(4 children in 4th generation)

4188, 5887 (1) William Stratton
B c. 1838 or 1839 @ Kentucky
Res 1840 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Aug 1, 1850 @ Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Sep 6, 1860 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
M
D

(Sadler in 1860)

0445(103118) 393.



Jesse Wright (Amherst County) Family

/ +1 / +2 / +3 / +4 / +5 / +6 / +7 / +8 / +9 / +10 / +11 / +12 /     +13    

4188, 5887, (2) Joseph Stratton
5888 B c. 1842 or 1843 @ Kentucky

Res Aug 1, 1850 @ Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Sep 6, 1860 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Jul 7, 1870 @ Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky
M
D

(Shoe maker in 1870)

4188, 5887, (3) James S. Stratton
9663 B Sep 12, 1844 or c. 1845 @ Kentucky

Res Aug 1, 1850 @ Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Sep 6, 1860 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
M
D Jan 18, 1918 @ Seymour, Jackson County, Indiana

(Shoe maker)

9663 Eliza A. (        ) Stratton

7764, 5887, (4) Charles Stratton
5888 B May 28, 1852 @ Trimble County, Kentucky

Res Sep 6, 1860 @ Trimble County, Kentucky
Res Jul 7, 1870 @ Bedford, Trimble County, Kentucky
M
D

(Farm hand in 1870)

5218 (9)          Stratton (daughter)
B between 1810 & 1820
Res 1810 & 1820 @ Gallatin County, Kentucky
M
D
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  2nd Rachel (Welch) Wright 1067
  B
  M Apr 6, 1784 @ Amherst County, Virginia
  D
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